


























PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated Plan Name: AMPT

EIN : 91-6123687

PN : 001

Special Financial Assistance Application

Section E, Item 5 — SFA Amount Certification

This application filed on behalf of the AutomotiveMachinists Pension Trust ( "AMPT" or "Plan" ) sets

forth the Special FinancialAssistance ( SFA ) amount to which the Plan is eligible under the American

Rescue Plan (ARP) Act of 2021.

Based on an SFA Measurement Date of December 31, 2022, adjusted participant census data as of

January 1, 2022, and asset informationand actuarial assumptions outlined with this application, we

hereby certify that the requested SFA amount of $157,053,148 has been calculated pursuant to our

understanding of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 ( ERISA ) section 4262 and the
PBGC's Final Rule effective August 8, 2022.

Reliance

In preparing this report, we relied, without audit, on information ( both written and oral ) supplied by the
Plan's Trustees, administrative office, investment managers, investment advisor, and legal counsel, and

the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation ( PBGC ) . This information includes, but is not limited to, plan
documents and summaries, participant data, financial information, and input on certain assumptions.
We found this informationto be reasonably consistent and comparable with informationused for other

purposes. The results depend on the integrityof this information.If any of this information is incomplete
or inaccurate, our results may be different, and our calculations may need to be revised. The results in

this report were developed using models intended for actuarial valuations and experience studies that
use standard actuarial techniques. Except as otherwise noted, these results are based on the data,

methods, and assumptions detailed in our January 1, 2022 actuarial valuation.

Limited Use

Actuarial computations presented here were prepared to determine the amount of the Plan's SFA as

outlined in section 4262 of ERISA and PBGC's SFA regulation (29 CFR part 4262) . Determinations for
other purposes ( such as for assessing benefit security upon potential plan termination) may yield

significantly different results from those presented here.

Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current measurements presented in

this report due to factors such as, but not limited to, the following: plan experience differingfrom that

anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic

assumptions; increasesor decreasesexpected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used

for these measurements ( such as the end of an amortization period or additional cost or contribution

requirements based on plan funded status) ; and changes in plan provisions or applicable law.

Limited Distribution

Milliman's work is prepared solely for the internal business use of the Plan's Trustees and may not be

provided to third parties without our prior written consent. We understand that this application will be

provided to the PBGC, the Treasury Department, and may be published in its entirety on the PBGC's
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PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated Plan Name: AMPT

EIN : 91-6123687

PN : 001

publicly accessible website. Milliman does not intend to benefit or create a legal duty to any third-party
recipient of its work product. Milliman's consent to release its work product to any third party may be

conditioned on the third party signing a release, subject to the followingexceptions :

• The Plan may provide a copy of Milliman's work, in its entirety, to the Plan's professional service
advisors who are subject to a duty of confidentialityand who agree to not use Milliman's work for

any purpose other than to benefit the Plan.
• The Plan may distributecertain work product that Milliman and the Plan mutually agree is

appropriate as may be required by the Pension Protection Act of 2006.

Any third-party recipient of this work product who desires professional guidance should not rely upon
Milliman's work product, but should engage qualified professionals for advice appropriate to its own

specific needs.

The consultants who worked on this assignment are actuaries. Milliman's advice is not intended to be a

substitute for qualified legal or accounting counsel.

Certification

On the basis of the foregoing, we hereby certify that to the best of our knowledge and belief, this report
is complete and accurate and has been prepared in accordance with generally recognized and accepted
actuarial principles and practices, which are consistent with the principles prescribed by the Actuarial
Standards Board and the Code of Professional Conduct and Qualification Standards for Actuaries Issuing
Statements of Actuarial Opinion in the United States promulgated by the American Academy of
Actuaries. We are members of the American Academy of Actuaries and meet its Qualification Standards
to render the actuarial opinion contained herein.

Further certification of eligibilityfor SFA

Base on the separately provided Actuarial Certification for the plan year beginning October 1, 2022, we
further certify that the Plan meets the eligibility requirements for SFA under §4262.3(a ) ( 1 ) of the PBGC's

Final Rule.

Rex Barker,Barker, FSA, EA, MAAA Kelly Coffi , FSA, A, A

Consulting Actuary Principal and Consulting Actuary
Enrolled Actuary Number 23-06932 Enrolled Actuary Number 23-06596

July 16, 2024 July 16, 2024
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727

APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

91-6123687 Unless otherwise specified:

001

$157,053,148.00

Checklist 

Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 

Reference

Response 

Options

Plan 

Response
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number 

Reference(s)
Plan Comments

In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 

Document Type
Use this Filenaming Convention

a. Is this application a revised application submitted after the denial of a previously filed application 

for SFA? 

Yes

No

No N/A  N/A N/A N/A

b. Is this application a revised application submitted after a plan has withdrawn its application for SFA 

that was initially submitted under the interim final rule? 

Yes

No

No N/A  N/A N/A N/A

c. Is this application a revised application submitted after a plan has withdrawn its application for SFA 

that was submitted under the final rule? 

Yes

No

No N/A  N/A N/A N/A

d. Did the plan previously file a lock-in application?  Yes

No

Yes N/A  N/A The lock-in application was filed March 

15,2023.

N/A N/A

e. Has this plan been terminated? Yes

No

No N/A  N/A If terminated, provide date of plan 

termination.

N/A N/A

f. Is this plan a MPRA plan as defined under § 4262.4(a)(3) of PBGC's SFA regulation? Yes

No

No N/A N/A N/A N/A

1. Section B, Item (1)a. Does the application include the most recent plan document or restatement of the plan document and  

all amendments adopted since the last restatement (if any)?

Yes

No

Yes Item1-AMPT 2015 Plan Document with 

Amendments 1-4.pdf

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 

available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

2. Section B, Item (1)b. Does the application include the most recent trust agreement or restatement of the trust agreement, 

and all amendments adopted since the last restatement (if any)?  

Yes

No

Yes Item2-AMPT Trust Agreement 1992 and 

Amendments 1-4.pdf

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 

available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

3. Section B, Item (1)c. Does the application include the most recent IRS determination letter?

Enter N/A if the plan does not have a determination letter.

Yes

No

N/A

Yes Item3-AMPT 2016 IRS Determination 

Letter.pdf

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 

available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

4. Section B, Item (2) Does the application include the actuarial valuation report for the 2018 plan year and each 

subsequent actuarial valuation report completed before the filing date of the initial application?

Enter N/A if no actuarial valuation report was prepared because it was not required for any requested 

year.

Is each report provided as a separate document using the required filename convention? 

Yes

No

N/A

Yes 2018AVR AMPT.pdf; 2019AVR AMPT.pdf; 

2020AVR AMPT.pdf; 2021AVR AMPT.pdf; 

2022AVR AMPT.pdf; 2022OctAVR 

AMPT.pdf

N/A Six reports are provided (2018 through 

2022, and 10/1/2022).

Most recent actuarial valuation for the 

plan

YYYYAVR Plan Name

5.a. Does the application include the most recent rehabilitation plan (or funding improvement plan, if 

applicable), including all subsequent amendments and updates, and the percentage of total 

contributions received under each schedule of the rehabilitation plan or funding improvement plan 

for the most recent plan year available? 

Yes

No

Yes Item5a-RehabPlan.pdf N/A Rehabilitation plan (or funding 

improvement plan, if applicable)

N/A

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 

event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 

is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Section B, Item (3)

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 

where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

Plan Information, Checklist, and Certifications 

YYYY = plan year

Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:

EIN:

PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727

APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

91-6123687 Unless otherwise specified:

001

$157,053,148.00

Checklist 

Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 

Reference

Response 

Options

Plan 

Response
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number 

Reference(s)
Plan Comments

In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 

Document Type
Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 

event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 

is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 

where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year

Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:

EIN:

PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

5.b. If the most recent rehabilitation plan does not include historical documentation of rehabilitation plan 

changes (if any) that occurred in calendar year 2020 and later, does the application include an 

additional document with these details?

Enter N/A if the historical document is contained in the rehabilitation plans. 

Yes

No

N/A

N/A N/A The attached Rehabilitation Plan 

contains all changes.

Rehabilitation plan (or funding 

improvement plan, if applicable)

N/A

6. Section B, Item (4) Does the application include the plan's most recently filed (as of the filing date of the initial 

application) Form 5500 (Annual Return/Report of Employee Benefit Plan) and all schedules and 

attachments (including the audited financial statement)?

Is the 5500 filing provided as a single document using the required filename convention? 

Yes

No

Yes 2022Form5500 AMPT.pdf N/A Latest annual return/report of 

employee benefit plan (Form 5500)

YYYYForm5500 Plan Name

7.a. Does the application include the plan actuary's certification of plan status ("zone certification") for 

the 2018 plan year and each subsequent annual certification completed before the filing date of the 

initial application?

Enter N/A if the plan does not have to provide certifications for any requested plan year.

Is each zone certification (including the additional information identified in Checklist Items #7.b. 

and #7.c. below, if applicable) provided as a single document, separately for each plan year, using 

the required filename convention?

Yes

No

N/A

Yes 2018Zone20180329 AMPT.pdf; 

2019Zone20190329 AMPT.pdf; 

2020Zone20200327 AMPT.pdf; 

2021Zone20210326 AMPT.pdf; 

2022Zone20220329 AMPT.pdf; 

2022Zone20221229 AMPT.pdf

N/A Six zone certifications are provided 

(1/1/2018 through 10/1/2022).

Zone certification YYYYZoneYYYYMMDD Plan Name, 

where the first "YYYY" is the 

applicable plan year, and 

"YYYYMMDD" is the date the 

certification was prepared. 

7.b. Does the application include documentation for all zone certifications that clearly identifies all 

assumptions used including the interest rate used for funding standard account purposes?  

If such information is provided in an addendum, addendums are only required for the most recent 

actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021 and each subsequent annual 

certification.

Is this information included in the single document in Checklist Item #7.a. for the applicable plan 

year?

Enter N/A if the plan entered N/A for Checklist Item #7a.

Yes

No

N/A

Yes N/A - include as part of documents in 

Checklist Item #7.a.

N/A N/A - include as part of documents in 

Checklist Item #7.a.

N/A - included in a single document 

for each plan year - See Checklist Item 

#7.a.

7.c. For a certification of critical and declining status, does the application include the required plan-year-

by-plan-year projection (showing the items identified in Section B, Item (5)a. through (5)f. of the 

SFA Instructions) demonstrating the plan year that the plan is projected to become insolvent? If 

required, is this information included in the single document in Checklist Item #7.a. for the 

applicable plan year?  Enter N/A if the plan entered N/A for Checklist Item #7.a. or if the application 

does not include a certification of critical and declining status.  

Yes

No

N/A

Yes N/A - include as part of documents in 

Checklist Item #7.a.

N/A N/A - include as part of documents in 

Checklist Item #7.a.

N/A - included in a single document 

for each plan year - See Checklist Item 

#7.a.

Section B, Item (3)

Section B, Item (5)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727

APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

91-6123687 Unless otherwise specified:

001

$157,053,148.00

Checklist 

Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 

Reference

Response 

Options

Plan 

Response
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number 

Reference(s)
Plan Comments

In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 

Document Type
Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 

event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 

is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 

where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year

Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:

EIN:

PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

8. Section B, Item (6) Does the application include the most recent account statements for each of the plan's cash and 

investment accounts?

Insolvent plans may enter N/A, and identify in the Plan Comments that this information was 

previously submitted to PBGC and the date submitted.

Yes

No

N/A

Yes Item8-MVAandAccountStatements.pdf N/A Bank/Asset statements for all cash and 

investment accounts

N/A

9. Section B, Item (7) Does the application include the most recent plan financial statement (audited, or unaudited if 

audited is not available)?

Insolvent plans may enter N/A, and identify in the Plan Comments that this information was 

previously submitted to PBGC and the date submitted.

Yes

No

N/A

Yes Item9-AMPT - Audit 2022.9.30.pdf, 

Item9-AMPT - Financial Statements 

2022.12.pdf, and 

Item9-AMPT - Financial Statements 

2024.04.pdf

N/A Plan's most recent financial statement 

(audited, or unaudited if audited not 

available)

N/A

10. Section B, Item (8) Does the application include all of the plan's written policies and procedures governing the plan’s 

determination, assessment, collection, settlement, and payment of withdrawal liability? 

Are all such items included as a single document using the required filenaming convention?

Yes

No

N/A

Yes WDL AMPT.pdf N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 

available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

WDL Plan Name

11.a. Does the application include documentation of a death audit to identify deceased participants that 

was completed on the census data used for SFA purposes, including identification of the service 

provider conducting the audit, date performed, the participant counts (provided separately for current 

retirees and beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay status, and current 

active participants) run through the death audit, and a copy of the results of the audit provided to the 

plan administrator by the service provider? 

If applicable, has personally identifiable information in this report been redacted prior to submission 

to PBGC?  

Is this information included as a single document using the required filenaming convention?

Yes

No

Yes Death Audit AMPT.pdf N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 

available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Death Audit Plan Name

11.b. If any known deaths occurred before the date of the census data used for SFA purposes, is a 

statement certifying these deaths were reflected for SFA calculation purposes provided? 

Yes

No

N/A

Yes N/A - include as part of documents in 

Checklist Item #11.a.

N/A N/A N/A - include as part of documents in 

Checklist Item #11.a.

11.c. Section B, Item (9)b. Does the application include full census data (Social Security Number and name) of all terminated 

vested participants that were included in the SFA projections?  

Is this information provided in Excel, or in an Excel-compatible format?

Yes

No

N/A

N/A N/A Previously provided Submit the data file and the date of the 

census data through PBGC’s secure 

file transfer system, Leapfile. Go to 

http://pbgc.leapfile.com, click on 

“Secure Upload” and then enter 

sfa@pbgc.gov as the recipient email 

address and upload the file(s) for 

secure transmission.

Include as the subject “Submission of 

Terminated Vested Census Data for 

(Plan Name),” and as the memo 

“(Plan Name) terminated vested 

census data dated (date of census 

data) through Leapfile for 

independent audit by PBGC.”

Section B, Item (9)a.
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727

APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

91-6123687 Unless otherwise specified:

001

$157,053,148.00

Checklist 

Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 

Reference

Response 

Options

Plan 

Response
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number 

Reference(s)
Plan Comments

In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 

Document Type
Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 

event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 

is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 

where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year

Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:

EIN:

PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

12. Section B, Item (10) Does the application include information required to enable the plan to receive electronic transfer of 

funds if the SFA application is approved, including (if applicable) a notarized payment form?  See 

SFA Instructions, Section B, Item (10).  

Yes

No

Yes Item12-AMPT ACH Payment Instructions.pdf N/A Other N/A

13. Section C, Item (1) Does the application include the plan's projection of expected benefit payments that should have 

been attached to the Form 5500 Schedule MB in response to line 8b(1) on the Form 5500 Schedule 

MB for plan years 2018 through the last year the Form 5500 was filed by the filing date of the initial 

application?  

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to respond Yes to line 8b(1) on the Form 5500 Schedule MB. 

See Template 1.  

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes

No

N/A

Yes Template 1 AMPT.xlsx N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet 

(template)

Template 1 Plan Name

14. Section C, Item (2) If the plan was required to enter 10,000 or more participants on line 6f of the most recently filed 

Form 5500 (by the filing date of the initial application), does the application include a current listing 

of the 15 largest contributing employers (the employers with the largest contribution amounts) and 

the amount of contributions paid by each employer during the most recently completed plan year 

before the filing date of the initial application (without regard to whether a contribution was made on 

account of a year other than the most recently completed plan year)?  If this information is required, 

it is required for the 15 largest contributing employers even if the employer's contribution is less than 

5% of total contributions.  

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to provide this information. See Template 2. 

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes

No

N/A

N/A N/A The Plan is not required to provide this 

information.

Contributing employers Template 2 Plan Name

15. Section C, Item (3) Does the application include historical plan information for the 2010 plan year through the plan year 

immediately preceding the date the plan's initial application was filed that separately identifies:  total 

contributions, total contribution base units (including identification of the unit used), average 

contribution rates, and number of active participants at the beginning of each plan year? For the 

same period, does the application show all other sources of non-investment income such as 

withdrawal liability payments collected, reciprocity contributions (if applicable), additional 

contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if applicable), and other identifiable sources of 

contributions? See Template 3.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes

No

Yes Template 3 AMPT.xlsx N/A Historical Plan Financial Information 

(CBUs, contribution rates, contribution 

amounts, withdrawal liability 

payments)

Template 3 Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727

APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

91-6123687 Unless otherwise specified:

001

$157,053,148.00

Checklist 

Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 

Reference

Response 

Options

Plan 

Response
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number 

Reference(s)
Plan Comments

In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 

Document Type
Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 

event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 

is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 

where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year

Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:

EIN:

PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

16.a. Section C, Items (4)a., 

(4)e., and (4)f.

Does the application include the information used to determine the amount of SFA for the plan using 

the basic method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) based on a deterministic projection and using the 

actuarial assumptions as described in § 4262.4(e)?   

See Template 4A, 4A-4 SFA Details .4(a)(1)  sheet and Section C, Item (4) of the SFA Filing 

Instructions for more details on these requirements.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes

No

Yes Template 4 AMPT.xlsx N/A Projections for special financial 

assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 4A Plan Name

16.b.i. Addendum D

Section C, Item (4)a. - 

MPRA plan information 

A.

Addendum D

Section C, Item (4)e. - 

MPRA plan information 

A. 

If the plan is a MPRA plan, does the application also include the information used to determine the 

amount of SFA for the plan using the increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) based 

on a deterministic projection and using the actuarial assumptions as described in § 4262.4(e)? 

See Template 4A, 4A-5 SFA Details .4(a)(2)(i)  sheet and Addendum D for more details on these 

requirements.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan.

Yes

No

N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 

Name

N/A The Plan is not a MPRA plan. N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 

Name

16.b.ii. Addendum D

Section C, Item (4)f. - 

MPRA plan information 

A.

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the 

increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), does the application also explicitly identify 

the projected SFA exhaustion year based on the increasing assets method? See Template 4A, 4A-5 

SFA Details .4(a)(2)(i) sheet and Addendum D.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the requested amount of SFA is determined based on 

the present value method.

Yes

No

N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 

Name

N/A The Plan is not a MPRA plan. N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 

Name

16.b.iii. Addendum D

Section C, Item (4)a. - 

MPRA plan information 

B

Addendum D

Section C, Item (4)e. 

(4)f., and (4)g. - MPRA 

plan information B. 

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the present 

value method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii), does the application also include the information for 

such plans as shown in Template 4B, including 4B-1 SFA Ben  Pmts  sheet, 4B-2 SFA Details 

4(a)(2)(ii)  sheet, and 4B-3 SFA Exhaustion sheet? See Addendum D and Template 4B.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the requested amount of SFA is determined based on 

the increasing assets method.

Yes

No

N/A

N/A N/A The Plan is not a MPRA plan. N/A Template 4B Plan Name

16.c. Section C, Items (4)b. 

and (4)c.

Does the application include identification of the non-SFA interest rate and the SFA interest rate, 

including details on how each was determined?  See Template 4A, 4A-1 Interest Rates  sheet.

Yes

No

Yes N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 

Name

N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 

Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727

APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

91-6123687 Unless otherwise specified:

001

$157,053,148.00

Checklist 

Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 

Reference

Response 

Options

Plan 

Response
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number 

Reference(s)
Plan Comments

In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 

Document Type
Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 

event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 

is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 

where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year

Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:

EIN:

PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

16.d. Section C, Item (4).e.ii. For each year in the SFA coverage period, does the application include the projected benefit 

payments (excluding make-up payments, if applicable), separately for current retirees and 

beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay status, current active participants, 

and new entrants? See Template 4A, 4A-2 SFA Ben Pmts sheet.

Yes

No

Yes N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 

Name

N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 

Name

16.e. Section C, Item (4)e.iv. 

and (4)e.v.

For each year in the SFA coverage period, does the application include a breakdown of the 

administrative expenses between PBGC premiums and all other administrative expenses?  Does the 

application include the projected total number of participants at the beginning of each plan year in 

the SFA coverage period?  See Template 4A, 4A-3 SFA Pcount and Admin Exp  sheet.

Yes

No

Yes N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 

Name

N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 

Name

17.a. Section C, Item (5) For a plan that is not a MPRA plan, does the application include a separate deterministic projection 

("Baseline") in the same format as Checklist Items #16.a., #16.d., and #16.e. that shows the amount 

of SFA that would be determined using the basic method if the assumptions/methods used are the 

same as those used in the most recent actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 

1, 2021 ("pre-2021 certification of plan status") excluding the plan's non-SFA interest rate and SFA 

interest rate, which should be the same as in Checklist Item #16.a.? See Section C, Item (5) of the 

SFA Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this requirement.  

If (a) the plan is a MPRA plan, or if (b) this item is not required for a plan that is not a MPRA plan, 

enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (b), add information in the Plan Comments to explain why this 

item is not required.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes

No

N/A

Yes Template 5A AMPT.xlsx N/A Projections for special financial 

assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 5A Plan Name

17.b. Addendum D

Section C, Item (5)

For a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the increasing assets 

method, does the application include a separate deterministic projection ("Baseline") in the same 

format as Checklist Items #16.b.i., #16.d., and #16.e. that shows the amount of SFA that would be 

determined using the increasing assets method if the assumptions/methods used are the same as those 

used in the most recent actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021 ("pre-

2021 certification of plan status") excluding the plan's non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate, 

which should be the same as used in Checklist Item #16.b.i.? See Section C, Item (5) of the SFA 

Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this requirement. Also see Addendum D. 

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the present value method, or (c) is 

otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information in 

the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes

No

N/A

N/A N/A The Plan is not a MPRA plan. Projections for special financial 

assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 5A Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727

APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

91-6123687 Unless otherwise specified:

001

$157,053,148.00

Checklist 

Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 

Reference

Response 

Options

Plan 

Response
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number 

Reference(s)
Plan Comments

In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 

Document Type
Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 

event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 

is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 

where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year

Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:

EIN:

PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

17.c. Addendum D

Section C, Item (5)

For a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the present value 

method, does the application include a separate deterministic projection ("Baseline") in the same 

format as Checklist Item #16.b.iii. that shows the amount of SFA that would be determined using the 

present value method if the assumptions used/methods are the same as those used in the most recent 

actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021 ("pre-2021 certification of 

plan status") excluding the plan's SFA interest rate which should be the same as used in Checklist 

Item #16.b.iii. See Section C, Item (5) of the SFA Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions 

from this requirement. Also see Addendum D. 

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the increasing assets method, or (c) is 

otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information in 

the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Has this document been uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes

No

N/A

N/A N/A The Plan is not a MPRA plan. Projections for special financial 

assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 5B Plan Name

18.a. Section C, Item (6) For a plan that is not a MPRA plan, does the application include a reconciliation of the change in the 

total amount of requested SFA due to each change in assumption/method from the Baseline to the 

requested SFA amount? Does the application include a deterministic projection and other 

information for each assumption/method change, in the same format as Checklist Item #16.a? Enter 

N/A if the plan is not required to provide Baseline information in Checklist Item #17.a. Enter N/A if 

the requested SFA amount in Checklist Item #16.a. is the same as the amount shown in the Baseline 

details of Checklist Item #17.a. See Section C, Item (6) of the SFA Filing Instructions for other 

potential exclusions from this requirement. 

If the plan is a MPRA plan, enter N/A. If the plan is otherwise not required to provide this item, 

enter N/A and provide an explanation in the Plan Comments.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes

No

N/A

Yes Template 6A AMPT.xlsx N/A Projections for special financial 

assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 6A Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727

APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

91-6123687 Unless otherwise specified:

001

$157,053,148.00

Checklist 

Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 

Reference

Response 

Options

Plan 

Response
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number 

Reference(s)
Plan Comments

In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 

Document Type
Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 

event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 

is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 

where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year

Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:

EIN:

PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

18.b. Addendum D

Section C, Item (6)

For a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets method, 

does the application include a reconciliation of the change in the total amount of requested SFA 

using the increasing assets method due to each change in assumption/method from the Baseline to 

the requested SFA amount? Does the application include a deterministic projection and other 

information for each assumption/method change, in the same format as Checklist Item #16.b.i.? 

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to provide Baseline information in Checklist Item #17.b. Enter 

N/A if the requested SFA amount in Checklist Item #16.b.i. is the same as the amount shown in the 

Baseline details of Checklist Item #17.b. See Addendum D. See Section C, Item (6) of the SFA 

Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this requirement, and enter N/A if this item is 

not otherwise required.

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the present value method, or (c) is 

otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information in 

the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes

No

N/A

N/A N/A The Plan is not a MPRA plan. Projections for special financial 

assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 6A Plan Name

18.c. Addendum D

Section C, Item (6)

For a MPRA plan for which the  requested amount of SFA is based on the present value method, 

does the application include a reconciliation of the change in the total amount of requested SFA 

using the present value method due to each change in assumption/method from Baseline to the 

requested SFA amount? Does the application include a deterministic projection and other 

information for each assumption/method change, in the same format as Checklist Item #16.b.iii.?

See Section C, Item (6) of the SFA Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this 

requirement. Also see Addendum D. 

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the increasing assets method, or (c) is 

otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information in 

the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Has this document been uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes

No

N/A

N/A N/A The Plan is not a MPRA plan. Projections for special financial 

assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 6B Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727

APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

91-6123687 Unless otherwise specified:

001

$157,053,148.00

Checklist 

Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 

Reference

Response 

Options

Plan 

Response
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number 

Reference(s)
Plan Comments

In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 

Document Type
Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 

event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 

is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 

where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year

Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:

EIN:

PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

19.a. Section C, Item (7)a. For plans eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3), does the application include a 

table identifying which assumptions/methods used in determining the plan's eligibility for SFA differ 

from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status, and does that table include brief 

explanations as to why using those assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the 

changed assumptions/methods are reasonable (an abbreviated version of information provided in 

Checklist Item #28.a.)?

Enter N/A if the plan is eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(2) or § 4262.3(a)(4) or if the plan is 

eligible based on a certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021. Also enter N/A if the plan 

is eligible based on a certification of plan status completed after 12/31/2020 but that reflects the 

same assumptions as those in the pre-2021 certification of plan status. See Template 7, 7a Assump 

Changes for Elig  sheet.

Does the uploaded file include both Checklist Items #19.a. and #19.b., and does it use the required 

filenaming convention?

Yes

No

N/A

Yes Template 7 AMPT.xlsx N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet 

(template)

Template 7 Plan Name. 

19.b. Section C, Item (7)b. Does the application include a table identifying which assumptions/methods used to determine the 

requested SFA differ from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status (except the interest 

rates used to determine SFA)? Does this item include brief explanations as to why using those 

original assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed assumptions/methods are 

reasonable? If a changed assumption is an extension of the CBU assumption or the administrative 

expenses assumption as described in Paragraph A “Adoption of assumptions not previously factored 

into pre-2021 certification of plan status” of Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of 

PBGC’s SFA assumptions guidance, does the application state so? This should be an abbreviated 

version of information provided in Checklist Item #28.b. See Template 7, 7b Assump Changes for 

Amount  sheet.

Does the uploaded file include both Checklist Items #19.a. and #19.b., and does it use the required 

filenaming convention?

Yes

No

Yes Template 7 AMPT.xlsx N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet 

(template)

Template 7 Plan Name

20.a. Does the application include details of the projected contributions and withdrawal liability payments 

used to calculate the requested SFA amount, including total contributions, contribution base units 

(including identification of base unit used), average contribution rate(s), reciprocity contributions (if 

applicable), additional contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if applicable), and any other 

identifiable contribution streams? See Template 8.

Yes

No

Yes Template 8 AMPT.xlsx N/A Projections for special financial 

assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 8 Plan Name

Section C, Item (8)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727

APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

91-6123687 Unless otherwise specified:

001

$157,053,148.00

Checklist 

Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 

Reference

Response 

Options

Plan 

Response
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number 

Reference(s)
Plan Comments

In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 

Document Type
Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 

event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 

is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 

where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year

Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:

EIN:

PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

20.b. Does the application separately show the amounts of projected withdrawal liability payments for 

employers that are currently withdrawn as of the date the initial application is filed, and assumed 

future withdrawals? Does the application also provide the projected number of active participants at 

the beginning of each plan year? See Template 8.

Yes

No

Yes N/A - include as part of Checklist Item #20.a. N/A N/A N/A -  included in Template 8 Plan 

Name

21.

Section C, Item (10)

Does the application provide a table identifying and describing all assumptions and methods used in 

i) the pre-2021 certification of plan status, ii) the “Baseline” projection in Section C Item (5), and iii) 

the determination of the amount of SFA in Section C Item (4)? 

Does the table state if each changed assumption falls under Section III, Acceptable Assumption 

Changes, or Section IV, Generally Accepted Assumption Changes, in PBGC’s SFA assumptions 

guidance, or if it should be considered an “Other Change”?

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes

No

Yes Template 10 AMPT.xlsx N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet 

(template)

Template 10 Plan Name

22. Section D Was the application signed and dated by an authorized trustee who is a current member of the board 

of trustees or another authorized representative of the plan sponsor and include the printed name and 

title of the signer?

Yes

No

Yes SFA App AMPT.pdf 1 Identify here the name of the single 

document that includes all information 

requested in Section D of the SFA Filing 

Instructions (Checklist Items #22 

through #29.c.).

Financial Assistance Application SFA App Plan Name

23.a. For a plan that is not a MPRA plan, does the application include an optional cover letter? 

Enter N/A if the plan is a MPRA plan, or if the plan is not a MPRA plan and did not include an 

optional cover letter.

Yes

N/A

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name 1 For each Checklist Item #22 through 

#29.c., identify the relevant page 

number(s) within the single document.

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 

Plan Name

23.b. For a plan that is a MPRA plan, does the application include a cover letter? Does the cover letter 

identify the calculation method (basic method, increasing assets method, or present value method) 

that provides the greatest amount of SFA? For a MPRA plan with a partition, does the cover letter 

include a statement that the plan has been partitioned under section 4233 of ERISA?

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA plan.

Yes

No

N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name The Plan is not a MPRA plan. N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 

Plan Name

24. Section D, Item (2) Does the application include the name, address, email, and telephone number of the plan sponsor, 

plan sponsor's authorized representative, and any other authorized  representatives?

Yes

No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name 2 N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 

Plan Name

25. Section D, Item (3) Does the application identify the eligibility criteria in § 4262.3 that qualifies the plan as eligible to 

receive SFA, and include the requested information for each item that is applicable, as described in 

Section D, Item (3) of the SFA Filing Instructions?

Yes

No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name 3 Critical and declining with 10/1/2022 

certification.

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 

Plan Name

Section D, Item (1)

Section C, Item (8)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727

APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

91-6123687 Unless otherwise specified:

001

$157,053,148.00

Checklist 

Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 

Reference

Response 

Options

Plan 

Response
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number 

Reference(s)
Plan Comments

In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 

Document Type
Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 

event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 

is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 

where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year

Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:

EIN:

PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

26.a. If the plan's application is submitted on or before March 11, 2023, does the application identify the 

plan's priority group (see § 4262.10(d)(2))? 

Enter N/A if the plan's application is submitted after March 11, 2023.

Yes

No

N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name The Plan's application is submitted after 

March 11, 2023.

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 

Plan Name

26.b. If the plan is submitting an emergency application under § 4262.10(f), is the application identified as 

an emergency application with the applicable emergency criteria identified?

Enter N/A if the plan is not submitting an emergency application.

Yes

No

N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name The Plan is not submitting an emergency 

application.

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 

Plan Name

27. Section D, Item (5) Does the application include a detailed narrative description of the development of the assumed 

future contributions and assumed future withdrawal liability payments used in the basic method (and 

in the increasing assets method for a MPRA plan)?

Yes

No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name 5 to 7 N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 

Plan Name

28.a. Section D, Item (6)a. For plans eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3), does the application identify 

which assumptions/methods (if any) used in showing the plan's eligibility for SFA differ from those 

used in the most recent certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021? If there are any 

assumption/method changes, does the application include detailed explanations and supporting 

rationale and information as to why using the identified assumptions/methods is no longer 

reasonable and why the changed assumptions/methods are reasonable? 

Enter N/A if the plan is not eligible under § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3). Enter N/A if there are no 

such assumption changes.

Yes

No

N/A

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name 8 to 9 N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 

Plan Name

28.b. Section D, Item (6)b. Does the application identify which assumptions/methods (if any) used to determine the requested 

SFA amount differ from those used in the most recent certification of plan status completed before 

1/1/2021 (excluding the plan's non-SFA and SFA interest rates, which must be the same as the 

interest rates required by § 4262.4(e)(1) and (2))?  If there are any assumption/method changes, does 

the application include detailed explanations and supporting rationale and information as to why 

using the identified original assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed 

assumptions/methods are reasonable?  Does the application state if the changed assumption is an 

extension of the CBU assumption or the administrative expenses assumption as described in 

Paragraph A “Adoption of assumptions not previously factored into pre-2021 certification of plan 

status” of Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC’s SFA Assumptions?

Yes

No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name 10 to 13 N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 

Plan Name

Section D, Item (4)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727

APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

91-6123687 Unless otherwise specified:

001

$157,053,148.00

Checklist 

Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 

Reference

Response 

Options

Plan 

Response
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number 

Reference(s)
Plan Comments

In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 

Document Type
Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 

event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 

is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 

where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year

Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:

EIN:

PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

28.c. Section D, Item (6) If the mortality assumption uses a plan-specific mortality table or a plan-specific adjustment to a 

standard mortality table (regardless of if the mortality assumption is changed or unchanged from that 

used in the most recent certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021), is supporting 

information provided that documents the methodology used and the rationale for selection of the 

methodology used to develop the plan-specific rates, as well as detailed information showing the 

determination of plan credibility and plan experience? 

Enter N/A is the mortality assumption does not use a plan-specific mortality table or a plan-specific 

adjustment to a standard mortality table for eligibility or for determining the SFA amount. 

Yes

No

N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name The mortality assumption does not use a 

plan-specific mortality table or a plan-

specific adjustment to a standard 

mortality table for eligibility or for 

determining the SFA amount. 

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 

Plan Name

29.a. Section D, Item (7) Does the application include, for an eligible plan that implemented a suspension of benefits under 

section 305(e)(9) or section 4245(a) of ERISA, a narrative description of how the plan will 

reinstate the benefits that were previously suspended and a proposed schedule of payments (equal to 

the amount of benefits previously suspended) to participants and beneficiaries? 

Enter N/A for a plan that has not implemented a suspension of benefits.

Yes

No

N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name The Plan has not implemented a 

suspension of benefits.

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 

Plan Name

29.b. Section D, Item (7) If Yes was entered for Checklist Item #29.a., does the proposed schedule show the yearly aggregate 

amount and timing of such payments, and is it prepared assuming the effective date for reinstatement 

is the day after the SFA measurement date?   

Enter N/A for a plan that entered N/A for Checklist Item #29.a.

Yes

No

N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name The Plan has not implemented a 

suspension of benefits.

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 

Plan Name

29.c. Section D, Item (7) If the plan restored benefits under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-1(e)(3) before the SFA measurement date, 

does the proposed schedule reflect the amount and timing of payments of restored benefits and the 

effect of the restoration on the benefits remaining to be reinstated?

Enter N/A for a plan that did not restore benefits under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-1(e)(3) before the SFA 

measurement date.  Also enter N/A for a plan that entered N/A for Checklist Items #29.a. and #29.b.

Yes

No

N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name The Plan has not implemented a 

suspension of benefits.

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 

Plan Name

30.a. Section E, Item (1) Does the application include a fully completed Application Checklist, including the required 

information at the top of the Application Checklist (plan name, employer identification number 

(EIN), 3-digit plan number (PN), and SFA amount requested)?  

Yes

No

Yes App Checklist AMPT.xlsx N/A Special Financial Assistance Checklist App Checklist Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727

APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

91-6123687 Unless otherwise specified:

001

$157,053,148.00

Checklist 

Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 

Reference

Response 

Options

Plan 

Response
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number 

Reference(s)
Plan Comments

In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 

Document Type
Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 

event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 

is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 

where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year

Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:

EIN:

PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

30.b. Section E, Item (1) - 

Addendum A

If the plan is required to provide information required by Addendum A of the SFA Filing 

Instructions (for "certain events"), are the additional Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. 

completed?

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to submit the additional information described in Addendum A.

Yes

No

N/A

N/A N/A N/A The Plan is not required to submit the 

additional information described in 

Addendum A.

Special Financial Assistance Checklist N/A

31. Section E, Item (2) If the plan claims SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(1) of PBGC's SFA regulation based on a 

certification by the plan's enrolled actuary of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes completed on 

or after January 1, 2021, does the application include:

(i) plan actuary's certification of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes for the specified year (and, 

if applicable, for each plan year after the plan year for which the pre-2021 zone certification was 

prepared and for the plan year immediately prior to the specified year)?

(ii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application include all details and additional 

information described in Section B, Item (5) of the SFA Filing Instructions, including clear 

documentation of all assumptions, methods and census data used?

(iii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application identify all assumptions and methods that 

are different from those used in the pre-2021 zone certification?

Does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary include clear indication of all assumptions and 

methods used including source of and date of participant data, measurement date, and a statement 

that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

If the plan does not claim SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(1) or claims SFA eligibility under 

§ 4262.3(a)(1) using a zone certification completed before January 1, 2021, enter N/A. 

Is the information for this Checklist Item #31 contained in a single document and uploaded using the 

required filenaming convention?

Yes

No

N/A

Yes SFA Elig Cert CD AMPT.pdf N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert CD Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727

APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

91-6123687 Unless otherwise specified:

001

$157,053,148.00

Checklist 

Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 

Reference

Response 

Options

Plan 

Response
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number 

Reference(s)
Plan Comments

In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 

Document Type
Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 

event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 

is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 

where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year

Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:

EIN:

PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

32.a. Section E, Item (3) If the plan claims SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(3) of PBGC's SFA regulation based on a 

certification by the plan's enrolled actuary of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes completed on 

or after January 1, 2021, does the application include:

(i) plan actuary's certification of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes for the specified year (and, 

if applicable, for each plan year after the plan year for which the pre-2021 zone certification was 

prepared and for the plan year immediately prior to the specified year)?

(ii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application include all details and additional 

information described in Section B, Item (5) of the SFA Filing Instructions, including clear 

documentation of all assumptions, methods and census data used?

(iii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application identify all assumptions and methods that 

are different from those used in the pre-2021 zone certification?

Does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary include clear indication of all assumptions and 

methods used including source of and date of participant data, measurement date, and a statement 

that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

If the plan does not claim SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(3) or claims SFA eligibility under 

§ 4262.3(a)(3) using a zone certification completed before January 1, 2021, enter N/A. 

Is the information for Checklist Items #32.a. and #32.b. contained in a single document and 

uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

N/A N/A The Plan does not claim SFA eligibility 

under 4262.3(a)(3).

Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert C Plan Name

32.b. Section E, Item (3) If the plan claims SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(3) of PBGC's SFA regulation, does the 

application include a certification from the plan's enrolled actuary that the plan qualifies for SFA 

based on the applicable certification of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes for the specified year, 

and by meeting the other requirements of  § 4262.3(c) of PBGC's SFA regulation. Does the provided 

certification include:

(i) identification of the specified year for each component of eligibility (certification of plan status 

for SFA eligibility purposes, modified funding percentage, and participant ratio)

(ii) derivation of the modified funded percentage

(iii) derivation of the participant ratio

Does the certification identify what test(s) under section 305(b)(2) of ERISA is met for the specified 

year listed above?

Does the certification identify all assumptions and methods (including supporting rationale, and 

where applicable, reliance on the plan sponsor) used to develop the withdrawal liability receivable 

that is utilized in the calculation of the modified funded percentage?

Enter N/A if the plan does not claim SFA eligibility under §4262.3(a)(3).

Is the information for Checklist Items #32.a. and #32.b. contained in a single document and 

Yes

No

N/A

N/A N/A - included with SFA Elig Cert C Plan 

Name

N/A The Plan does not claim SFA eligibility 

under 4262.3(a)(3).

Financial Assistance Application N/A - included in SFA Elig Cert C 

Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727

APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

91-6123687 Unless otherwise specified:

001

$157,053,148.00

Checklist 

Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 

Reference

Response 

Options

Plan 

Response
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number 

Reference(s)
Plan Comments

In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 

Document Type
Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 

event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 

is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 

where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year

Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:

EIN:

PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

33. Section E, Item (4) If the plan's application is submitted on or prior to March 11, 2023, does the application include a 

certification from the plan's enrolled actuary that the plan is eligible for priority status, with specific 

identification of the applicable priority group? 

This item is not required (enter N/A) if the plan is insolvent, has implemented a MPRA suspension 

as of 3/11/2021, is in critical and declining status and had 350,000+ participants, or is listed on 

PBGC's website at www.pbgc.gov  as being in priority group 6. See § 4262.10(d).

Does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary include clear indication of all assumptions and 

methods used including source of and date of participant data, measurement date, and a statement 

that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

Is the filename uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes

No

N/A

N/A N/A The Plan's application is submitted after 

March 11, 2023.

Financial Assistance Application PG Cert Plan Name

34.a. Does the application include the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary that the requested amount 

of SFA is the amount to which the plan is entitled under section 4262(j)(1) of ERISA and § 4262.4 

of PBGC's SFA regulation? Does this certification include:

(i) plan actuary's certification that identifies the requested amount of SFA and certifies that this is the 

amount to which the plan is entitled?

(ii) clear indication of all assumptions and methods used including source of and date of participant 

data, measurement date, and a statement that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

Is the information in Checklist #34.a. combined with #34.b. (if applicable) as a single document, and 

uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes

No

Yes SFA Amount Cert AMPT.pdf N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Amount Cert Plan Name

Section E, Item (5)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727

APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

91-6123687 Unless otherwise specified:

001

$157,053,148.00

Checklist 

Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 

Reference

Response 

Options

Plan 

Response
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number 

Reference(s)
Plan Comments

In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 

Document Type
Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 

event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 

is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 

where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year

Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:

EIN:

PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

34.b. If the plan is a MPRA plan, does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary identify the amount 

of SFA determined under the basic method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) and the amount determined 

under the increasing assets method in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i)? 

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) is 

not the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification state as such?

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) is 

the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification identify that amount?

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA plan.

Yes

No

N/A

N/A N/A - included with SFA Amount Cert Plan 

Name

N/A The Plan is not a MPRA plan. N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 

Plan Name

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 

Plan Name

35. Section E, Item (6) Does the application include the plan sponsor's identification of the amount of fair market value of 

assets at the SFA measurement date and certification that this amount is accurate? Does the 

application also include:

(i) information that substantiates the asset value and how it was developed (e.g., trust or account 

statements, specific details of any adjustments)?

(ii) a reconciliation of the fair market value of assets from the date of the most recent audited plan 

financial statements to the SFA measurement date (showing beginning and ending fair market value 

of assets for this period as well as the following items for the period: contributions, withdrawal 

liability payments, benefits paid, administrative expenses, and investment income)?

With the exception of account statements and financial statements already provided as Checklist 

Items #8 and #9, is all information contained in a single document that is uploaded using the 

required filenaming convention? 

Yes

No

Yes FMV Cert AMPT.pdf N/A Financial Assistance Application FMV Cert Plan Name

36. Section E, Item (7) Does the application include a copy of the executed plan amendment required by § 4262.6(e)(1) of 

PBGC's SFA regulation which (i) is signed by authorized trustee(s) of the plan and (ii) includes the 

plan compliance language in Section E, Item (7) of the SFA Filing Instructions?

Yes

No

Yes Compliance Amend AMPT.pdf N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 

available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Compliance Amend Plan Name

Section E, Item (5)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727

APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

91-6123687 Unless otherwise specified:

001

$157,053,148.00

Checklist 

Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 

Reference

Response 

Options

Plan 

Response
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number 

Reference(s)
Plan Comments

In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 

Document Type
Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 

event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 

is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 

where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year

Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:

EIN:

PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

37. Section E, Item (8) In the case of a plan that suspended benefits under section 305(e)(9) or section 4245 of ERISA, does 

the application include:

(i) a copy of the proposed plan amendment(s) required by § 4262.6(e)(2) to reinstate suspended 

benefits and pay make-up payments?

(ii) a certification by the plan sponsor that the proposed plan amendment(s) will be timely adopted? 

Is the certification signed by either all members of the plan's board of trustees or by one or more 

trustees duly authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the entire board (including, if 

applicable, documentation that substantiates the authorization of the signing trustees)?

Enter N/A if the plan has not suspended benefits.

Is all information included in a single document that is uploaded using the required filenaming 

convention?

Yes

No

N/A

N/A N/A The Plan has not implemented a 

suspension of benefits.

Pension plan documents, all versions 

available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Reinstatement Amend Plan Name

38. Section E, Item (9) In the case of a plan that was partitioned under section 4233 of ERISA, does the application include 

a copy of the executed plan amendment required by § 4262.9(c)(2)? 

Enter N/A if the plan was not partitioned.

Is the document uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes

No

N/A

N/A N/A The Plan was not partitioned. Pension plan documents, all versions 

available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Partition Amend Plan Name

39. Section E, Item (10) Does the application include one or more copies of the penalties of perjury statement (see Section E, 

Item (10) of the SFA Filing Instructions) that (a) are signed by an authorized trustee who is a current 

member of the board of trustees, and (b) includes the trustee's printed name and title.

Is all such information included in a single document and uploaded using the required filenaming 

convention?

Yes

No

Yes Penalty AMPT.pdf N/A Financial Assistance Application Penalty Plan Name

40.a. Addendum A for Certain 

Events

Section C, Item (4)

Does the application include an additional version of Checklist Item #16.a. (also including Checklist 

Items #16.c., #16.d., and #16.e.),  that shows the determination of the SFA amount using the basic 

method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) as if any events had not occurred? See Template 4A.  

Yes

No

N/A Projections for special financial 

assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

For additional submission due to any 

event: Template 4A Plan Name CE . 

For an additional submission due to a 

merger, Template 4A Plan Name 

Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" 

is an abbreviated version of the plan 

name for the separate plan involved in 

the merger.

Additional Information for Certain Events under § 4262.4(f)  - Applicable to Any Events in § 4262.4(f)(2) through (f)(4) and Any Mergers in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)  

NOTE: If the plan is not required to provided information described in Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions, the Plan Response should be left blank for the remaining Checklist Items. 
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727

APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

91-6123687 Unless otherwise specified:

001

$157,053,148.00

Checklist 

Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 

Reference

Response 

Options

Plan 

Response
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number 

Reference(s)
Plan Comments

In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 

Document Type
Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 

event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 

is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 

where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year

Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:

EIN:

PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

40.b.i. Addendum A for Certain 

Events

Section C, Item (4)

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets 

method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), does the application also include an additional version of 

Checklist Item #16.b.i. that shows the determination of the SFA amount using the increasing assets 

method as if any events had not occurred? See Template 4A, sheet 4A-5 SFA Details .5(a)(2)(i) .

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested 

amount of SFA is based on the present value method. 

Yes

No

N/A

N/A - included as part of file in Checklist Item 

#40.a.

N/A N/A N/A - included as part of file in 

Checklist Item #40.a.

40.b.ii. Addendum A for Certain 

Events

Section C, Item (4)

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets 

method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), does the application also include an additional version of 

Checklist Item #16.b.ii. that explicitly identifies the projected SFA exhaustion year based on the 

increasing assets method? See Template 4A, 4A-5 SFA Details .4(a)(2)(i) sheet and Addendum D.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested 

amount of SFA is based on the present value method.

Yes

No

N/A

N/A N/A N/A - included as part of file in 

Checklist Item #40.a.

40.b.iii. Addendum A for Certain 

Events

Section C, Item (4)

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the present value 

method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii), does the application also include an additional version of 

Checklist Item #16.b.iii. that shows the determination of the SFA amount using the present value 

method as if any events had not occurred? See Template 4B, sheet 4B-1 SFA Ben Pmts, sheet 4B-2 

SFA Details .4(a)(2)(ii), and sheet 4B-3 SFA Exhaustion.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested 

amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets method.

Yes

No

N/A

N/A Projections for special financial 

assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

For additional submission due to any 

event: Template 4B Plan Name CE . 

For an additional submission due to a 

merger, Template 4B Plan Name 

Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" 

is an abbreviated version of the plan 

name for the separate plan involved in 

the merger.

41. Addendum A for Certain 

Events

Section C, Item (4)

For any merger, does the application show the SFA determination for this plan and for each plan 

merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still separate plans)?  See Template 

4A for a non-MPRA plan using the basic method, and for a MPRA plan using the increasing assets 

method. See Template 4B for a MPRA Plan using the present value method. 

Enter N/A if the plan has not experienced a merger.

Yes

No

N/A

N/A Projections for special financial 

assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

 For an additional submission due to a 

merger, Template 4A (or Template 

4B) Plan Name Merged , where "Plan 

Name Merged" is an abbreviated 

version of the plan name for the 

separate plan involved in the merger.

42.a. Addendum A for Certain 

Events

 Section D

Does the application include a narrative description of any event and any merger, including relevant 

supporting documents which may include plan amendments, collective bargaining agreements, 

actuarial certifications related to a transfer or merger, or other relevant materials?  

Yes

No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name For each Checklist Item #42.a. through 

#45.b., identify the relevant page 

number(s) within the single document.

Financial Assistance Application SFA App Plan Name 
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727

APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

91-6123687 Unless otherwise specified:

001

$157,053,148.00

Checklist 

Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 

Reference

Response 

Options

Plan 

Response
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number 

Reference(s)
Plan Comments

In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 

Document Type
Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 

event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 

is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 

where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year

Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:

EIN:

PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

42.b. Addendum A for Certain 

Events

 Section D

For a transfer or merger event, does the application include identifying information for all plans 

involved including plan name, EIN and plan number, and the date of the transfer or merger?  

Yes

No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 

Plan Name

43.a. Addendum A for Certain 

Events

 Section D

Does the narrative description in the application identify the amount of SFA reflecting any event, the 

amount of SFA determined as if the event had not occurred, and confirmation that the requested SFA 

is no greater than the amount that would have been determined if the event had not occurred, unless 

the event is a contribution rate reduction and such event lessens the risk of loss to plan participants 

and beneficiaries?  

Yes

No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 

Plan Name

43.b. Addendum A for Certain 

Events

 Section D

For a merger, is the determination of SFA as if the event had not occurred equal to the sum of the 

amount that would be determined for this plan and each plan merged into this plan (each as if they 

were still separate plans)? 

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.  

Yes

No

N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 

Plan Name

44.a. Addendum A for Certain 

Events

 Section D

Does the application include an additional version of Checklist Item #25 that shows the 

determination of SFA eligibility as if any events had not occurred? 

Yes

No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 

Plan Name

44.b. Addendum A for Certain 

Events

 Section D

For any merger, does this item include demonstrations of SFA eligibility for this plan and for each 

plan merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still separate plans)?  

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.    

Yes

No

N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 

Plan Name

45.a. Addendum A for Certain 

Events

 Section D

If the event is a contribution rate reduction and the amount of requested SFA is not limited to the 

amount of SFA determined as if the event had not occurred, does the application include a detailed 

demonstration that shows that the event lessens the risk of loss to plan participants and beneficiaries?  

Enter N/A if the event is not a contribution rate reduction, or if the event is a contribution rate 

reduction but the requested SFA is limited to the amount of SFA determined as if the event had not 

occurred.

Yes

No

N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 

Plan Name

45.b. Addendum A for Certain 

Events

 Section D

Does the demonstration in Checklist Item #45.a. also identify all assumptions used, supporting 

rationale for the assumptions and other relevant information? 

Enter N/A if the plan entered N/A for Checklist Item #45.a.  

Yes

No

N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 

Plan Name
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Checklist 

Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 

Reference

Response 

Options

Plan 

Response
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number 

Reference(s)
Plan Comments

In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 

Document Type
Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 

event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 

is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 

where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year

Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:

EIN:

PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

46.a. Addendum A for Certain 

Events

 Section E, Items (2) and 

(3)

Does the application include an additional certification from the plan's enrolled actuary with respect 

to the plan's SFA eligibility but with eligibility determined as if any events had not occurred?  This 

should be in the format of Checklist Item #31 if the SFA eligibility is based on the plan status of 

critical and declining using a zone certification completed on or after January 1, 2021.  This should 

be in the format of Checklist Items #32.a. and #32.b. if the SFA eligibility is based on the plan status 

of critical using a zone certification completed on or after January 1, 2021. 

If the above SFA eligibility is not based on § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3) or is based on a zone 

certification completed prior to January 1, 2021, enter N/A.

Is all relevant information contained in a single document and uploaded using the required 

filenaming convention?

Yes

No

N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert Plan Name CE

46.b. Addendum A for Certain 

Events

 Section E, Items (2) and 

(3)

For any merger, does the application include additional certifications of the SFA eligibility for this 

plan and for each plan merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still separate 

plans)? 

If the above SFA eligibility is not based on § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3) or is based on a zone 

certification completed prior to January 1, 2021, enter N/A.

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.     

Yes

No

N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert Plan Name Merged CE

"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 

version of the plan name for the 

separate plan involved in the merger.

47.a. Addendum A for Certain 

Events

 Section E, Item (5)

Does the application include an additional certification from the plan's enrolled actuary with respect 

to the plan's SFA amount (in the format of Checklist Item #34.a.), but with the SFA amount 

determined as if any events had not occurred? 

Yes

No

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Amount Cert Plan Name CE
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Checklist 

Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 

Reference

Response 

Options

Plan 

Response
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number 

Reference(s)
Plan Comments

In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 

Document Type
Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 

event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 

is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 

where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year

Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:

EIN:

PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

47.b. Addendum A for Certain 

Events

 Section E, Item (5)

If the plan is a MPRA plan, does the certification in Checklist Item #46.a. identify the amount of 

SFA determined under the basic method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) and the amount determined 

under the increasing assets method in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i)? 

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) is 

not the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification state as such?

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) is 

the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification identify that amount?

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA plan.

Yes

No

N/A

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert Plan 

Name CE

N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 

Plan Name

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 

Plan Name CE

47.c. Addendum A for Certain 

Events

 Section E, Item (5)

Does the certification in Checklist Items #47.a. and #47.b. (if applicable) clearly identify all 

assumptions and methods used, sources of participant data and census data, and other relevant 

information?  

Yes

No

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert Plan 

Name CE

N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 

Plan Name

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 

Plan Name CE

48.a. Addendum A for Certain 

Events

 Section E, Item (5)

For any merger, does the application include additional certifications of the SFA amount determined 

for this plan and for each plan merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still 

separate plans) ?

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.    

Yes

No

N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Amount Cert Plan Name Merged 

CE

"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 

version of the plan name for the 

separate plan involved in the merger.

48.b. Addendum A for Certain 

Events

 Section E, Item (5)

For any merger, do the certifications clearly identify all assumptions and methods used, sources of 

participant data and census data, and other relevant information?   

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.    

Yes

No

N/A

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert Plan 

Name CE

N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 

Plan Name CE

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 

Plan Name CE

49.a. Addendum A for Certain 

Events

 Section E

If the event is a contribution rate reduction and the amount of requested SFA is not limited to the 

amount of SFA determined as if the event had not occurred, does the application include a 

certification from the plan's enrolled actuary (or, if appropriate, from the plan sponsor) with respect 

to the demonstration to support a finding that the event lessens the risk of loss to plan participants 

and beneficiaries?  

Enter N/A if the event is not a contribution rate reduction, or if the event is a contribution rate 

reduction but the requested SFA is limited to the amount of SFA determined as if the event had not 

occurred. 

Yes

No

N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application Cont Rate Cert Plan Name CE
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Checklist 

Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 

Reference

Response 

Options

Plan 

Response
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number 

Reference(s)
Plan Comments

In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 

Document Type
Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 

event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 

is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 

where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year

Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:

EIN:

PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

49.b. Addendum A for Certain 

Events

 Section E

Does the demonstration in Checklist Item #48.a. also identify all assumptions used, supporting 

rationale for the assumptions and other relevant information? 

Enter N/A if the event is not a contribution rate reduction, or if the event is a contribution rate 

reduction but the requested SFA is limited to the amount of SFA determined as if the event had not 

occurred.

Yes

No

N/A

N/A - included in Cont Rate Cert Plan Name 

CE

N/A N/A - included in Cont Rate Cert Plan 

Name CE

N/A - included in Cont Rate Cert Plan 

Name CE

Plans that have experienced mergers identified in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii) must complete Checklist 

Items #50 through #63.  If you are required to complete Checklist Items #50 through #63, 

your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of 

Checklist Items #50 through #63.  All other plans should not provide any responses for 

Checklist Items #50 through #63.

50. Addendum A for Certain 

Events

Section B, Item (1)a.

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #1, does the application also include 

similar plan documents and amendments for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger 

described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes

No

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 

available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

51. Addendum A for Certain 

Events

Section B, Item (1)b.

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #2, does the application also include 

similar trust agreements and amendments for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger 

described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes

No

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 

available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

52. Addendum A for Certain 

Events

Section B, Item (1)c.

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #3, does the application also include the 

most recent IRS determination for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in 

§ 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?  

Enter N/A if the plan does not have a determination letter.

Yes

No

N/A

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 

available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

53. Addendum A for Certain 

Events

Section B, Item (2)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #4, for each plan that merged into this 

plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii), does the application include the actuarial 

valuation report for the 2018 plan year and each subsequent actuarial valuation report completed 

before the application filing date?

Yes

No

N/A Identify here how many reports are 

provided.

Most recent actuarial valuation for the 

plan

YYYYAVR Plan Name Merged , where 

"Plan Name Merged" is abbreviated 

version of the plan name for the plan 

merged into this plan.

54. Addendum A for Certain 

Events

Section B, Item (3)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Items #5.a. and #5.b., does the application 

include similar rehabilitation plan information for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 

merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes

No

N/A Rehabilitation plan (or funding 

improvement plan, if applicable)

N/A

Additional Information for Certain Events under § 4262.4(f)  - Applicable Only to Any Mergers in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)  
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Checklist 

Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 

Reference

Response 

Options

Plan 

Response
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number 

Reference(s)
Plan Comments

In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 

Document Type
Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 

event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 

is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 

where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year

Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:

EIN:

PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

55. Addendum A for Certain 

Events

Section B, Item (4)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #6, does the application include similar 

Form 5500 information for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 

4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes

No

N/A Latest annual return/report of 

employee benefit plan (Form 5500)

YYYYForm5500 Plan Name Merged ,  

"Plan Name Merged" is abbreviated 

version of the plan name for the plan 

merged into this plan.

56. Addendum A for Certain 

Events

Section B, Item (5)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Items #7.a., #7.b., and #7.c., does the 

application include similar certifications of plan status for each plan that merged into this plan due to 

a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes

No

N/A Identify how many zone certifications 

are provided.

Zone certification YYYYZoneYYYYMMDD Plan Name 

Merged, where the first "YYYY" is 

the applicable plan year, and 

"YYYYMMDD" is the date the 

certification was prepared. "Plan Name 

Merged" is an abbreviated version of 

the plan name for the plan merged into 

this plan.

57. Addendum A for Certain 

Events

Section B, Item (6)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #8, does the application include the most 

recent cash and investment account statements for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 

merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes

No

N/A Bank/Asset statements for all cash and 

investment accounts

N/A

58. Addendum A for Certain 

Events

Section B, Item (7)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #9, does the application include the most 

recent plan financial statement (audited, or unaudited if audited is not available) for each plan that 

merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes

No

N/A Plan's most recent financial statement 

(audited, or unaudited if audited not 

available)

N/A

59. Addendum A for Certain 

Events

Section B, Item (8)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #10, does the application include all of 

the written policies and procedures governing the plan’s determination, assessment, collection, 

settlement, and payment of withdrawal liability for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 

merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Are all such items included in a single document using the required filenaming convention?

Yes

No

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 

available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

WDL Plan Name Merged , 

where "Plan Name Merged" is an 

abbreviated version of the plan name 

for the plan merged into this plan.

60. Addendum A for Certain 

Events

Section B, Item (9)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #11, does the application include 

documentation of a death audit (with the information described in Checklist Item #11) for each plan 

that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes

No

Pension plan documents, all versions 

available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Death Audit Plan Name Merged , 

where "Plan Name Merged" is an 

abbreviated version of the plan name 

for the plan merged into this plan.
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Checklist 

Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 

Reference

Response 

Options

Plan 

Response
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number 

Reference(s)
Plan Comments

In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 

Document Type
Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 

event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 

is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 

where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year

Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:

EIN:

PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

61. Addendum A for Certain 

Events

Section C, Item (1)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #13, does the application include the 

same information in the format of Template 1 for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 

merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Enter N/A if each plan that fully merged into this plan is not required to respond Yes to line 8b(1) on 

the most recently filed Form 5500 Schedule MB. 

Yes

No

N/A

Financial assistance spreadsheet 

(template)

Template 1 Plan Name Merged , where 

"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 

version of the plan name for the plan 

merged into this plan.

62. Addendum A for Certain 

Events

Section C, Item (2)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #14, does the application include the 

same information in the format of Template 2 (if required based on the participant threshold) for 

each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Enter N/A if each plan that merged into this plan has less than 10,000 participants on line 6f of the 

most recently filed Form 5500.

Yes

No

N/A

Contributing employers Template 2 Plan Name Merged , where 

"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 

version of the plan name fore the plan 

merged into this plan.

63. Addendum A for Certain 

Events

Section C, Item (3)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #15, does the application include similar 

information in the format of Template 3 for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger 

described in § 4262.4(f)(1)?

Yes

No

Historical Plan Financial Information 

(CBUs, contribution rates, contribution 

amounts, withdrawal liability 

payments)

Template 3 Plan Name Merged , where 

"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 

version of the plan name for the plan 

merged into this plan.
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Milliman Actuarial Valuation

January 1, 2018 Actuarial Valuation of the
Automotive Machinists Pension Plan
The 2018 actuarial valuation of the Automotive Machinists Pension Plan (the "Plan") has been completed in
accordance with our understanding of IRS minimum funding requirements as amended by the Pension
Protection Act of 2006 ( PPA) , reflecting all regulations and guidance issued to date. The results are contained
in this report, including a summary of the underlying actuarial assumptions (Appendix A) ,

a description of the

principal plan provisions (Appendix B ) ,
and a summary of actuarial methods (Appendix C ) .

Purposeof the Valuation

In general, the annual actuarial valuation determines the current level of employer contributions which,
considering prior funding, will accumulate assets sufficient to meet benefit payments when due under the
terms of the Plan. More specifically, the valuation determines the minimum contribution for the current plan
year required to support the Plan under the funding requirements of the Employee Retirement Income

Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) and the maximum deductible contribution for the current fiscal year. The
valuation also includes:

• Operational information that is required either for inclusion in financial statements or in forms to be filed
with regulatory governmental agencies.

• A review of Plan experience for the plan year ending on December 31, 2017.
• An assessment of the relative funded position of the Plan through a comparison of Plan assets and

projected Plan liabilities.

Limited Distribution

Milliman's work is prepared solely for the internal business use of the Trustees of the Plan, and may not be

provided to third parties without our prior written consent. Milliman does not intend to benefit or create a legal
duty to any third party recipient of its work product. Milliman's consent to release its work product to any third

party may be conditioned on the third party signing a release, subject to the following exceptions :

• The Plan may provide a copy of Milliman's work, in its entirety, to the Plan's professional service advisors
who are subject to a duty of confidentiality and who agree to not use Milliman's work for any purpose
other than to benefit the Plan.

• The Plan may distribute certain work product that Milliman and the Plan mutually agree is appropriate as

may be required by the Pension Protection Act of 2006.

Third party recipients of Milliman's work product should engage their own qualified professionals for advice

appropriate to their specific needs.

Reliance

In preparing the report, we relied, without audit, on information (some oral and some in writing) supplied by
the Plan's administrator and auditor. This information includes, but is not limited to, plan documents and

provisions, participant data, and financial information. We found this information to be reasonably consistent
and comparable with information used for other purposes. The valuation results depend on the integrity of this
information. If any of this information is incomplete or inaccurate, our results may be different and our
calculations may need to be revised.

January 1, 2018 Actuarial Valuation

Automotive Machinists Pension Plan

Amt0109 Exec.docx



Milliman Actuarial Valuation

Limited Use

Actuarial computations under ERISA are for the purposes of determining the minimum required and maximum
deductible funding amounts for an ongoing plan. Actuarial computations under FASB ASC Topic 960 are to
fulfill plan financial accounting requirements. The calculations in this report are based on our understanding
of :

• ERISA and the related sections of the tax code.
• IRS minimum funding requirements as amended by subsequent legislation, including the Pension

Protection Act of 2006, and reflecting all regulations and guidance issued to date.
• FASB ASC Topic 960.

Determinations for other purposes may be significantly different than the results in this report. Other
calculations may be needed for other purposes, such as judging benefit security at termination.

Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current measurements presented in this

report due to factors such as, but not limited to, the following : Plan experience differing from that anticipated
by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions; increases
or decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements

(such as the end of an amortization period or additional cost or contribution requirements based on the Plan's
funded status) ; and changes in plan provisions or applicable law. Due to the limited scope of the actuarial

assignment, we did not perform an analysis of the potential range of such future measurement.

The consultants who worked on this assignment are pension actuaries. Milliman's advice is not intended to be

a substitute for qualified legal or accounting counsel.

Certification

In our opinion, each assumption used (other than those assumptions mandated directly by the Internal
Revenue Code and its regulations) is individually reasonable (taking into account the experience of the Plan

and reasonable expectations ) and, in combination, offer our best estimate of anticipated experience under the
Plan.

On the basis of the foregoing, we hereby certify that to the best of our knowledge and belief, this report is

complete and accurate and has been prepared in accordance with generally recognized and accepted
actuarial principles and practices which are consistent with the principles prescribed by the Actuarial
Standards Board and the Code of Professional Conduct and Qualification Standards for Public Statements of
Actuarial Opinion of the American Academy of Actuaries. We are members of the American Academy of
Actuaries and meet the Qualification Standards to render the actuarial opinion contained herein.

Respectfully submitted,

q4411_ C
Mark C.C. Olleman, FSA, EA, MAAA Rex E. Barker, FSA, EA, MAAA

Consulting Actuary Consulting Actuary
Enrolled Actuary Number 17-05636 Enrolled Actuary Number 17-06932

February 26, 2019
Date
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A. Overview
Actuarial Valuation for Plan Year Beginning

January 1, 2017 January 1, 2018
Assets

Market Value of Assets (MVA) $650,296,945 $717,591,147
Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) 720,081,464 691,394,554

Return for Prior Plan Year
Market Value of Assets 4.8% 17.3%

Actuarial Value of Assets 0.6% 1.9%

Funded Status

Present Value of Accrued Benefits $1,122,098,377 $1,125,587,345
Market Funded Percentage 58.0% 63.8%
Actuarial (Pension Protection Act) Funded Percentage 64.2% 61.4%

Withdrawal Liability
Present Value of Vested Benefits for Withdrawal Liability $1,954,248,007 $1,866,189,774
Additional Liability for Unamortized Benefit Reductions 12,918,896 11,636,860
Market Value of Assets for Withdrawal Liability (650,296,945) (717,591,147)

Unfunded Present Value of Vested Benefits (UVB) 1,316,869,958 1,160,235,487

Credit Balance and Contribution Requirements

Actuarial Accrued Liability $1,122,098,377 1,125,587,345
Actuarial Value of Assets 720,081,464 691,394,554
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability 402,016,913 434,192,791

Credit Balance at End of Prior Plan Year 121,633,000 109,089,984
Normal Cost ( including expenses) 7,288,900 5,604,577
Plan Year Employer Contributions $31,272,142 Not Available

Maximum Deductible Contribution 1,610,387,636 1,740,404,694

Participant Data

Active participants 1,346 1,015
Inactive participants with deferred benefits 2,678 2,898
Retired participants 3,860 3,893
Disabled participants 137 132

Beneficiaries 872 880

Total participants 8,893 8,818

Certification Status Critical Critical
Certification of Making Scheduled Progress N /A N /A
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B. Purpose of This Report
This report has been prepared for the Automotive Machinists Pension Plan as of January 1, 2018 to :

• Review the experience for the plan year ending December 31, 2017, including the investment return
on the Plan's assets and changes in the Plan's participant demographics that impact liabilities.

• Review the Plan's funded status.
• Calculate the Plan's funding requirements under ERISA for the plan year beginning January 1, 2018.
• Determine the Plan's unfunded vested benefit liability as of December 31, 2017 for withdrawal liability

purposes calculated in accordance with the requirements of the Multiemployer Pension Plan
Amendments Act of 1980.

• Determine the actuarial present value of accumulated Plan benefits as of December 31, 2017 for

purposes of disclosing the Plan's liabilities under FASB ASC Topic 960.

• Provide operational information required for governmental agencies and other interested parties.

C. Changes to Plan Provisions
The valuation reflects the plan provisions in effect on January 1, 2018. There were no changes to the plan
provisions for the plan year beginning January 1, 2017 that impacted the Plan's liabilities.

See Appendix B for a detailed description of the Plan provisions.

D. Changes to Actuarial Methods and Assumptions
Other than the assumptions mandated by the IRS, the following changes were made to the methods and

assumptions for this valuation.

• Assumed base contributions were decreased from $11,837,000 to $9,560,000 to reflect updated
bargaining agreement information and hours assumptions provided by the Trustees.

• The interest rates used for calculating the present value of vested benefits for withdrawal liability have
been updated to reflect the current indexed rates in order to more closely and consistently reflect the
market value of vested benefit liabilities of a withdrawing employer.

Details on the assumptions and methods can be found in Appendices A and C of this report.
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E. Plan Assets
The Plan's Market Value of Assets (MVA) is the net asset value available for benefits as shown on the
Plan's financial statements. For funding calculations under ERISA, the Plan uses an asset-smoothing
method, which generally recognizes market value investment gains and losses over a period of five

years. The resulting asset value is called the Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) , and is used for determining
the Pension Protection Act funded percentage and the minimum and maximum contributions under
ERISA. The table below shows these values along with the Plan's rate of investment return, net of
investment expenses, over the past five years.

Prior Year Rate of Return Market Value of Actuarial Value Gain / (Loss) on

January 1,
- Assets of Assets Market Value

Market Actuarial
( in millions ) ( in millions) ( in millions )

2014 15.9% 8.6% $717.7 $815.0 $53.7

2015 1.4 2.6 684.6 792.8 (42.4)

2016 1.5 -0.2 659.5 755.8 (33.2)

2017 4.8 0.6 650.3 720.1 ( 10.7 )

2018 17.3 1.9 717.6 691.4 68.0

The Plan's investment return last year (on market value) of 17.3% was 10.8% more than anticipated by
the actuarial assumption of 6.5%.

Over the past 10 years, the Plan's assets have averaged a 3.8% return on a market-value basis, net of
investment expenses. The graph below shows the Plan's annual returns over this time period, compared
to the Plan's current 6.5% investment return. Returns on both the AVA and the MVA are shown.
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F. Funded Status
An important indicator of the Plan's funded status is the ratio of the Plan's market value of assets to the
Plan's liability for all benefits earned to date, called the present value of accrued benefits. For purposes of

determining the Plan's zone status under the Pension Protection Act, the Plan's actuarial value of assets
is compared to this liability measurement. The table below shows these measurements, along with the

comparable figures for previous valuations.MActuarial
Present

Prior Year Market Value Value of Value of MVA Funding MVA AVA Funding AVA
January Investment of Assets Assets Accrued Reserve / Funded Reserve / Funded

1, Return (MVA) (AVA) Benefits (Shortfall) Ratio (Shortfall) Ratio

2000 13.5% $880,854,210 $803,309,212 $658,976,222 $221,877,988 133.7% $144,332,990 121.9%
2001 -4.5 827,402,887 894,763,603 714,314,719 113,088,168 115.8 180,448,884 125.3
2002 -6.1 762,235,697 872,696,266 759,700,846 2,534,851 100.3 112,995,420 114.9
2003 -8.6 675,395,297 810,474,356 815,237,116 (139,841,819) 82.8 (4,762,760 ) 99.4
2004 19.1 773,910,452 843,288,038 860,805,608 86,895,156) 89.9 (17,517,570) 98.0
2005 10.6 823,734,454 822,302,375 899,978,032 (76,243,578) 91.5 (77,675,657) 91.4
2006 7.2 850,890,243 824,856,610 932,815,640 (81,925,397) 91.2 (107,959,030) 88.4
2007 11.9 916,158,359 916,158,359 968,773,209 (52,614,850) 94.6 (52,614,850) 94.6
2008 8.7 958,735,721 948,098,673 997,648,724 (38,913,003) 96.1 (49,550,051) 95.0
2009 -30.2 632,283,821 821,968,967 1,022,462,355 (390,178,534) 61.8 (200,493,388) 80.4
2010 13.0 658,487,438 856,033,669 916,497,449 (258,010,011) 71.8 (60,463,780) 93.4
2011 13.1 688,076,843 825,692,212 921,145,693 (233,068,850) 74.7 (95,453,481) 89.6
2012 -0.1 637,986,469 765,583,763 958,424,812 (320,438,343) 66.6 (192,841,049) 79.9
2013 11.0 661,675,668 794,010,802 960,904,313 (299,228,645) 68.9 ( 166,893,511) 82.6
2014 15.9 717,739,771 814,974,808 966,418,068 (248,678,297) 74.3 ( 151,443,260) 84.3
2015 1.4 684,556,125 792,795,847 1,111,674,274 (427,118,149) 61.6 (318,878,427) 71.3
2016 1.5 659,532,217 755,788,865 1,120,506,980 (460,974,763) 58.9 (364,718,115) 67.5
2017 4.8 650,296,945 720,081,464 1,122,098,377 (471,801,432) 58.0 (402,016,913 ) 64.2
2018 17.3 717,591,147 691,394,554 1,125,587,345 (407,996,198) 63.8 (434,192,791 ) 61.4

Funded Percentages
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The annual funding notice to participants must be distributed within 120 days of the end of the plan year
(April 30, 2019) and will include the AVA funded ratio for 2016, 2017, and 2018, as shown above
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G. Plan Experience
Impact of Plan Experienceduring Prior Plan Year

The following table shows how the Plan's experience affected the unfunded accrued liability on a market-

value-of-assets basis during the prior plan year.

Prior Year Changes in the Funding Reserve/(Shortfall)
(all values in millions)

January 1, 2017 Funding Reserve/(Shortfall) $ (471.8)

Interest on Reserve/(Shortfall) $ (30.7 )

Expenses with Interest (1.7 )

Contributions with Interest 32.3

Value of Benefit Accruals with Interest (5.9

Expected Change in the Reserve/(Shortfall) (6.0)
Asset Gain /( Loss) 68.0

Liability Gain/( Loss) 1.8

Combined Impact of Gains, Losses, and Changes 69.8

January 1, 2018 Funding Reserve/(Shortfall) (408.0)

The funding shortfall was expected to increase by $6.0 million due to the interest on the shortfall and the
value of benefit accruals and expenses exceeding contributions. However, the net shortfall decreased
due to changes during the year that were not expected, primarily the assets earning 10.8% more than the
actuarial assumption of 6.5%. In total, the Plan now has a funding shortfall of $408.0 million.

Expected Plan Experience in Next Plan Year

The following table shows how the Plan's unfunded accrued liability on a market-value-of-assets basis
is projected to change in the next year.

Projected Changes in the Funding Reserve/(Shortfall)
(all values in millions)

January 1, 2018 Funding Reserve/(Shortfall) $ (408.0)

Interest on Reserve/(Shortfall) $ (26.5)

Expenses with Interest ( 1.9 )

Expected Contributions with Interest 23.6

Value of Benefit Accruals with Interest 1A.L11

Expected Change in the Reserve/(Shortfall) (a2)

Projected January 1, 2019 Funding Reserve/(Shortfall) (416.9)

The table above shows that if the actuarial assumptions are realized, the Plan's funding shortfall is

projected to increase during the Plan year. This means that the contributions expected to come into the
Plan during 2018 are expected to be less than the cost of benefit accruals, expenses, and interest on the

funding shortfall.
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H. Withdrawal Liability
The Plan's unfunded vested benefit liability for withdrawal liability is determined by subtracting the Plan's
assets from the liability for all vested benefits earned to date (both determined as appropriate for
withdrawal liability purposes) . The table below shows the Plan's unfunded vested benefit liability as of
December 31, 2017 and the preceding four plan year ends.

Additional VBL for

December 31,
Vested Benefit Unamortized Market Assets for Unfunded Vested

Liability (VBL) Benefit Withdrawal Liability Benefit Liability
Reductions

2013 $ 1,641,956,913 $ 16,255,957 $ 717,739,771 $ 940,473,099

2014 1,696,750,896 15,253,005 684,556,125 1,027,447,776

2015 1,845,455,514 14,122,686 659,532,217 1,200,045,983

2016 1,954,248,007 12,918,896 650,296,945 1,316,869,958

2017 1,866,189,774 11,636,860 717,591,147 1,160,235,487

I. Actuarial Certification of Zone Status and Scheduled Progress
The following table shows the Plan's zone status and scheduled progress certification that was reported
in the actuarial certification for the past several years.

Year Zone Status Scheduled Progress

2014 Critical Yes

2015 Critical No

2016 Critical N/A

2017 Critical N /A

2018 Critical N /A

As shown above, the plan was certified to be in the red zone (critical) for the plan year beginning
January 1, 2018. The 2018 scheduled progress certification is not applicable, as all reasonable measures
have been taken in accordance with the Rehabilitation Plan. Please see our separate certification letters
for more detail.
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J. Contributions for the 2018 Plan Year

Minimum Required Contribution and Credit Balance

The Plan's minimum required contribution, prior to the application of the credit balance, consists of
two components :

• Gross normal cost, which consists of the cost of benefits allocated to the next plan year and
administrative expenses expected to be paid in the next plan year (see Exhibit 8 for details) .

• Amortization payments to pay for past liabilities (see Exhibit 11 for details) .

If contributions do not meet these costs, the Plan's credit balance, which was built up through
contributions in excess of the minimum required contributions in past years, may be used to offset the
costs. The Plan's contribution requirements and expected contributions for the current year and preceding
plan years are shown below:

Minimum Required

Plan Normal
Net Contribution Employer

Credit Balance

Year Cost
Amortization at End of Plan

Payment Before Credit After Credit Contributions
Year

Balance Balance

2014 $ 6,387,351 $ 20,708,242 $ 29,127,762 $ 0 $ 26,799,217 $ 134,469,769

2015 7,603,948 36,282,041 46,738,578 0 34,813,815 132,222,949

2016 7,679,791 40,056,961 50,839,640 0 30,827,429 121,633,000

2017 7,288,900 42,066,356 52,563,347 0 31,272,142 109,089,984

2018 5,604,577 33,407,226 41,547,570 0 22,820,000 98,183,000

*
Expected contributions represent $9,560,000 of base contributions plus additional contributions of $13,260,000. See

Appendix A for details.

The contribution of $31,272,142 for the plan year ended December 31, 2017 satisfied ERISA minimum

funding standards and is allowable in full by the IRS as a tax deduction.

K. Summary
Funded Ratio : At January 1, 2017, the Plan's market assets covered 58% of the value of its accrued
benefits. Due primarily to an actual investment return during 2017 of 17.3%, which was 10.8% above the
6.5% investment return assumption, the funded ratio has increased from 58% to 64%.

Volatility : The Plan's funding remains heavily dependent on future contributory hours and investment
returns.

Projected Solvency: The 2018 Actuarial Certification projected the Plan would not become insolvent if all

actuarial assumptions were met. This is an improvement over the 2017 Actuarial Certification, which

projected insolvency in 2038. Please see our separate certification letters for more detail.

Projected Funding Deficiency: As noted in Milliman's 2018 Actuarial Certification for the Plan, it is

projected that an IRS funding deficiency will occur at the end of 2021 if all actuarial assumptions are met.
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A. Four NecessaryElements of an Actuarial Valuation
There are four necessary elements of an actuarial valuation : data, assumptions, assets, and a plan of
benefits. Those elements, combined with an actuarial cost method produce the actuarial valuation results.

Assumptions

Actuarial
Cost

Method

Assets i
Plan
of
Benefits

Valuation Results

B. Purpose of the Actuarial Valuation
The purpose of the actuarial valuation is to take the four elements above and determine whether the
Plan's resources and liabilities are in balance for purposes of benefit security and legal funding standards.

This report compares :

The Plan's Liability:

the value of earned and unearned benefits

TO

The Plan's Resources :

current Trust assets, future contributions,and anticipated
investment returns

In the actuarial valuation, we start by projecting the future benefit payments that will be made from the
Trust for current participants. These are used to determine the value of the Plan's liability. We then
determine the value of the Plan's resources based on the current asset information and the actuarial

assumptions. The rest of this section briefly describes how we make the projections of future benefit

payments and determine the value of the Plan's resources based on the data provided by the Trust Office
and the actuarial assumptions.
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C. Plan Assets
The illustration below represents the financial function of a pension trust. Ultimately, all benefits and

expenses must be provided for by current assets, future contributions, and future investment returns.

contributions

investment
earnings

$

$
$ Assets

S $
s $

$
$ 00.

expenses

benefits

The table below shows the change in the net assets available for benefits for the prior two plan years.

Change in Net Assets Available for Benefits
•

December 31, 2016 December 31, 2017

Beginning of Year Market Value $659,532,217 $650,296,945

Contributions 30,827,429 31,272,142

Investment Earnings 30,849,851 108,945,656

Benefit Payments (69,139,097) (71,322,194)

Operating Expenses 1,773,455' ( 1,601,402)

Net Change in Assets $ (9,235,272) $67,294,202

End of Year Market Value $650,296,945 $717,591,147

Investment Return 4.8% 17.3%

January 1, 2018 Actuarial Valuation 9
Automotive Machinists Pension Plan



Milliman Actuarial Valuation

D. Retirees and Beneficiaries
To place a value on the liability for current retirees, disabilities, and beneficiaries we started with the data

provided by the Trust and used actuarial assumptions for mortality to project future benefit payments for
this group.

Data
Distribution of Retirees, Disabilities, and Beneficiaries

1,250

1,000

750

500

1
250 144

0

Age 54 & Less 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80-84 85-89 90 & Over Total

ount 33 160 594 1,045 1,155 816 526 348 228 4,905

Avg Mo Ben 920 1,396 1,704 1,498 1,272 1,102 851 600 402 1,213

Assumptions
Mortality: Benefit payments are projected based on the probability that the participant or his beneficiary
is still alive. Detail is provided in Appendix A.

Projected Benefit Payments for Retirees
Based on the data and assumptions used in this valuation, the Trust will need to have assets to pay for
the following stream of benefit payments due to current retirees ( including disabilities and beneficiaries) .
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E. Terminated and Inactive Participants
This group includes vested terminated participants. To place a value on their liabilities, we started with the
data provided by the Trust and used actuarial assumptions to project future benefit payments for this

group.

Data
Distribution of Vested Terminated Participants

1,250

1,000

750
z
Eo

I
500

250

0

34 & 65 &
Age Less 35-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 Over Total

Count 61 85 235 451 639 791 545 91 2,898

Avg Mo Ben 548 810 1,399 1,843 2,063 1,948 1,309 607 1,687

Assumptions
Benefit payments are projected based on the following assumptions. Detail is provided in Appendix A.

• Benefit Commencement — We assume participants will start their benefits between ages 55 and 65.
• Mortality — Participants and assumed beneficiaries receive benefits as long as they are alive.

Projected Benefit Payments for Terminatedand Inactive Participants
Based on the data and assumptions used in this valuation, the Trust will need to have assets to pay for
the following stream of benefit payments due to terminated and inactive participants.
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F. Active Participants
To place a value on the liability for the active participants, we started with the data provided by the Trust
and used actuarial assumptions to project future benefit payments for this group.

Data
Distribution of Active Participants

1,250

1,000

750

0
U

500

250

0

- N N • II • N
I I I I

24 & 65 &
Age Less 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 Over Total

Count 53 100 120 114 103 128 132 139 112 14 1,015

Avg Mo Ben 119 225 477 935 1,012 2,033 2,557 3,370 3,520 2,027 1,759
Avg Vesting
Svc 1.7 2.5 4.4 6.5 8.3 10.8 14.3 18.6 21.5 19.1 10.8

Assumptions
Benefit payments are projected based on the Plan of benefits and the assumptions for future

contributions, termination, retirement, death, and disability. Detail is provided in Appendix A.

Projected Benefit Payments for Active Participants
Based on the data, plan of benefits, and assumptions used in this valuation, the Trust will need to have
assets to pay for the following stream of benefit payments due to the participants that are currently active.
Benefits earned in the past and anticipated to be earned in the future are both included.

100

90
80

Dollars

70
60

of 50

Millions

40
30
20
10

iuIiIflI, H! 11111110 I 1 1

2018 2028 2038 2048 2058 2068 2078 2088

•Actives - Accrued Benefits NActives - Unaccrued Benefits

January 1, 2018 Actuarial Valuation 12

Automotive Machinists Pension Plan



Milliman Actuarial Valuation

G. Plan Requirements
Projected Benefit Payments for All Current Participants
We estimate that the following stream of payments will be made on account of all benefits defined in the
Plan for the current active, retired, terminated and inactive members. This includes benefits earned in the

past and future for current actives. Our calculations are based on the participant data provided by the
Trust and the assumptions shown in this report.
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The Investment Return Assumption and Actuarial Present Values
The investment return assumption used in the actuarial valuation is 6.5%. If a fund of investments earned
a level annual return of 6.5%, net of investment expenses, a balance of $1,158 million on January 1, 2018
would be sufficient to provide for all benefit payments shown above; the Actuarial Present Value of Future
Benefits is $1,158 million (see Exhibit 6 for details) . Current assets plus the present value of future
contributions must provide for this requirement.

The actuarial valuation also measures the actuarial present value of accrued benefits. In this case, the
active participants' unearned benefits (benefits that will be credited for future contributions) are excluded.
If a fund of investments earned a level annual return of 6.5%, net of all expenses, a balance of

$1,126 million on January 1, 2018 would be sufficient to provide for all accrued benefits.

Summaryof Plan Requirements

Actuarial Present Value of All Future Benefits $1,158 million

(all benefits shown above)

Actuarial Present Value of Accrued Benefits $1,126 million

(Retirees, Terminated Vested, and Active Accrued)

Actuarial Value of Assets $691 million

Market Value of Assets $718 million
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Automotive Machinists Pension Plan



Milliman Actuarial Valuation

H. Actuarial Methodology and Results

Detail of Actuarial Present Value of Future Benefits

January 1, 2017 January 1, 2018

( in millions) ( in millions)

Retired Participants, Disabilities, and Beneficiaries $ 667 $ 684

Terminated Vested Participants 232 324

Total Inactive Liability $ 899 $1,008

Active Accrued Benefits 223 118

Active Unaccrued Benefits 46 32

Total Active Liability $ 269 $ 150

Total Plan Requirements $1,168 $1,158

Comparing Liabilities to Resources as of January 1, 2018

The Plan's liabilities, $1,158 million, are the sum of the actuarial present value of accrued benefits,
$1,126 million, and the actuarial present value of unaccrued benefits, $32 million.

• The Plan's resources, $782 million, are the sum of the market value of assets, $718 million, and the
actuarial present value of future contributions for current participants, $64 million.

1,400

1,200

1,000

c 800o

2 600

1
400

200

0
I

Liabilities Resources

• PV of Accrued Benefits PV of Benefits Earned in Future

• MV of Assets PV of Future Contributions

• The Plan's resources of $782 million are less than the Plan's liabilities of $1,158 million.

Note that for this purpose, the present value of future contributions only includes base contributions.
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Funding Benefits

Funding can be examined by focusing on benefits. There are two primary measures:

1. Does the market value of assets cover the Actuarial Present Value of Accrued Benefits?

2. Does the market value of assets cover the Actuarial Present Value of Vested Benefits?

11UWF Funding as of January 1

2017 2018

Present Value of Accrued Benefits $1,121 million $1,126 million

Present Value of Vested Benefits $1,119 million $1,125 million

Market Value of Assets ( MVA) $650 million $718 million

MVA / Present Value of Accrued Benefits 58.0% 63.8%

MVA / Present Value of Vested Benefits 58.1% 63.8%
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Milliman Actuarial Valuation

A. Historical Investment Return

Annual rates of return on market assets for each of the last several years and average rates for several

periods are shown below. All returns are calculated net of investment expenses.

Period Since
Ended 1 Year 5 YearsM 10 Yeare ) 1999 ( 1 )

12/31 /2017 17.3 % 8.0 % 3.8 "Yo 4.5 %
12/31 /2016 4.8 6.8 3.0
12/31 /2015 1.5 5.8 3.7
12/31 /2014 1.4 8.1 4.3
12/31 /2013 15.9 10.4 5.2
12/31 /2012 11.0 -0.2 5.4
12/31 /2011 -0.1 -0.6 3.4
12/31 /2010 13.1 1.7 2.8
12/31 /2009 13.0 0.6 1.1

12/31 /2008 -30.2 0.1 1.1

12/31 /2007 8.7 11.4
12/31 /2006 11.9 7.6
12/31 /2005 7.2 3.9
12/31 /2004 10.6 1.5
12/31 /2003 19.1 2.1
12/31 /2002 -8.6
12/31 /2001 -6.1
12/31 /2000 -4.5
12/31 /1999 13.5

(1) Annualized time weighted average

B. Historical Participant Statistics
The following chart shows the participant counts by status over the last several plan years.

Historical Participant Counts

10,000

8,000

6,000

4,000

2,000

o
2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

•Active Participants 1,747 1,732 1,818 1,664 1,605 1,539 1,346 1,015
mu Terminated Participants 2,894 2,777 2,789 2,685 2,671 2,653 2,678 2,898
• Retired Participants 5,005 4,994 4,967 4,938 4,895 4,868 4,869 4,905

Total 9,646 9,503 9,574 9,287 9,171 9,060 8,893 8,818
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C. Retired Participant Statistics
Current Distribution of Retirees, Beneficiaries,and Disabilities by Monthly Benefit Amount

1,750

1,500

1,250

t 1,000
80

I
_

750

500

250

M M .
0

I I I I I

Monthly Under $300 $600 $900 $1,200 $1,500 $1,800 $2,100 $2,400 $2,700 $3,000
Benefit $300 -599 -899 -1,199 -1,499 -1,799 -2,099 -2,399 -2,699 -2,999 & Over Total

Count 1,497 900 491 350 277 211 174 153 151 134 567 4,905

Retired Participant Historical Information

Number of Average Monthly
Plan Year Retirees Total Annual Benefits Benefits

2009 4,776 $59,260,608 $1,034

2010 5,012 68,443,872 1,138

2011 5,005 68,288,220 1,137

2012 4,994 68,317,920 1,140

2013 4,967 67,962,918 1,140

2014 4,938 67,923,974 1,146

2015 4,895 67,896,098 1,156

2016 4,868 68,216,455 1,168

2017 4,869 69,414,870 1,188

2018 4,905 71,368,618 1,213
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D. Vested Terminated Participant Statistics
Current Distribution of Vested TerminatedParticipants by Monthly Benefit Amount

1,750

1,500

1,250

1 •ooo

80
750

500

250

0

•
Monthly Uncll$300

$300 $600 $900 $1,200 $1,500 $1,800 $2,100 $2,400 $2,700 $3,000
Benefit -599 -899 -1,199 -1,499 -1,799 -2,099 -2,399 -2,699 -2,999 & Over Total

Count 326 523 391 268 281 174 157 95 83 64 536 2,898

Vested Terminated Participant Historical Information

Number of
Vested Average Monthly

Plan Year Terminees Total Annual Benefits Benefits

2009 2,964 $40,511,952 $1,139

2010 2,986 42,030,936 1,173

2011 2,894 40,666,488 1,171

2012 2,777 39,522,264 1,186

2013 2,789 40,499,693 1,210

2014 2,685 39,839,596 1,236

2015 2,671 41,047,275 1,281

2016 2,653 42,024,756 1,320

2017 2,678 43,196,340 1,344

2018 2,898 58,678,548 1,687
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E. Active Participant Statistics
Current Distribution of Active Participants by Accrued Monthly Benefit Amount

1,750

1,500

1,250

1,000.0
750

500

250

o

Monthly Under $300 $600 $900 $1,200 $1,500 $1,800 $2,100 $2400 $2,700 $3,000
Benefit $300 -599 -899 -1,199 -1,499 -1,799 -2,099 -2,399 -2,699 -2,999 & Over Total

Count 387 127 62 65 42 23 38 30 25 18 98 i 015

Active Participant Historical Information

Average Average
Numberof Average Years of Monthly Hours in

Plan Year Actives Age Service Benefits Prior Year

2009 2,227 45.4 13.1 Not Available Not Available

2010 1,765 45.3 13.2 $2,500 3,313,854

2011 1,747 45.4 13.7 2,565 3,434,557

2012 1,732 45.6 14.3 2,617 3,545,628

2013 1,818 45.6 13.4 2,435 3,611,756

2014 1,664 46.9 14.7 2,607 3,143,449

2015 1,605 46.8 14.8 2,576 3,173,138

2016 1,539 47.2 14.9 2,539 3,056,750

2017 1,346 47.4 15.4 2,576 2,569,952

2018 1,015 44.7 10.8 1,759 1,941,640
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F. Historical Net Cash Flow
The chart shows the relationship between contributions, benefit payments, operating expenses, and investment management expenses, for
the past several plan years. Net cash flow is equal to contributions minus benefit payments, operating expenses, and investment management
expenses.

The amounts shown are based on the Auditor's Reports for 2008-2017.

Historical Net Cash Flow

($ Millions)

90

80

70

of Dollars 30
- 1Amount in Millions 40
- i60
- i50
-

10
- I20
- •

0
2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

InvestmentManagementExpenses 4.6 4.0 5.3 4.2 5.3 5.5 5.2 5.6 6.8 8.0

OperatingExpenses 1.1 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.4 1.7 1.8 1.6

Benefit Payments 59.3 66.2 69.0 68.6 68.4 68.6 68.4 68.3 69.1 71.3
Contributions 16.6 15.0 16.9 20.6 25.4 24.4 26.8 34.8 30.8 31.3
Net Cashflow (48.4) (56.5) (58.7) (53.5) (49.6) (51.0 ) (48.2) (40.8) (46.9) (49.6)
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G. Projected Net Cash Flow
The following chart shows the relationship between contributions(1 )

, benefit payments(2 )
, operating expenses(3)

, and investment management
expenses(4 )

, on a projected basis for 10 plan years. Net cash flow is equal to contributions minus benefit payments, operating expenses, and
investment management expenses.

Projected Cash Flow
($ Millions)

120
1

100

Amount in Millions 40
- -I- - - I80

60

of Dollars
20
-

0

-
2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

Investment Management Expensesm 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0

Operating Expenses(3) 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8

Benefit Payments(2) 73.2 75.3 77.4 79.4 81.6 83.9 85.8 87.6 89.1 90.5
--.—Contributionsw 9.6 9.6 9.6 9.6 9.6 9.6 9.6 9.6 9.6 9.6

Net Cashflow (73.4) (75.5) (77.6) (79.6) (81.8) (84.1 ) (86.0) (87.8) (89.3) (90.7)

(1) The contribution assumption used in the valuation is projected forward with constant hours,
and does not consider withdrawal liabilitypayments, contributionssurcharges or rehabilitationplan payments.

(2) Benefitpayments are projected based on the actuarial valuationcalculations.
(3) Operatingexpenses are projected as the current valuationassumption with no inflation.
(4) Investment expenses are projected as last year's actual amount with no inflation.
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Appendix A
Summary of Actuarial Assumptions
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Milliman Actuarial Valuation Appendix A - Summaryof Actuarial Assumptions

The following details the principal actuarial assumptions used in our valuation. The rationale for all significant
economic assumptions is noted below. All significant demographic assumptions are based on analysis of the
Plan's experience, in particular, a study of demographic assumptions was performed in conjunction with our

January 1, 2017 Actuarial Valuation.

Investment Return ( Interest)
Funding: 6.50% per year (adopted January 1, 2015) . This represents the expected geometric

mean return on assets based on the Plan's investment policy and asset allocation,
and the actuary's capital market assumptions.

Withdrawal Liability : PBGC Annuity Basis for the December preceding the year of withdrawal. This

represents reasonable interest rates that are appropriate for this purpose.

The rates as of December 31, 2017 are 2.34% for the first 20 years and 2.63%
thereafter.

Current Liability : 2.98% per year (adopted January 1, 2018) . This rate is required by law.

Inflation
No explicit assumption.

Operating Expenses
Expected operating expenses payable from the trust are explicitly loaded to the normal cost. For the current
valuation, the loading for operating expenses (assumed to be paid evenly throughout the year) is $1,800,000
(adopted January 1, 2017) .

Pay Increases
Not applicable.

Rates for Active Participants
Death — Gender specific blue collar RP-2006 employee mortality table, projected forward using Scale MP-

2015 on a generational basis (adopted January 1, 2015) .

Withdrawal — Assumed termination rates vary based on duration from hire. Sample termination rates are
shown in the following table (adopted January 1, 2015) .

Retirement— Active males and females who are eligible for retirement are assumed to retire at the rates
shown in the following table (adopted January 1, 2015) .

Disability — Active males and females are assumed to become disabled at the rates shown in the following
table.
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Milliman Actuarial Valuation Appendix A - Summaryof Actuarial Assumptions

Rates for Active Participants (continued )

Duration from Hire Termination Rate

0 20.00%

1 20.00

2 15.00

3 10.00

4 10.00

5 10.00

6 8.00

7 8.00

8 7.00

9 7.00

10+ 2.00

Age Retirement Disability

25 0.00% 0.08%

30 0.00 0.08

35 0.00 0.10

40 0.00 0.12

45 0.00 0.16

50 0.00 0.24

55 5.00 0.00

56 5.00 0.00

57 5.00 0.00

58 5.00 0.00

59 5.00 0.00

60 5.00 0.00

61 10.00 0.00

62 25.00 0.00

63 15.00 0.00

64 25.00 0.00

65 100.00 0.00
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Weighted Average RetirementAge
The weighted average retirement age for participants is 62. This equals the sum, over all retirement ages, of
the retirement age multiplied by the probability of retiring at that age, as shown below.

(a) (b) (c)
(d) (e)

=
(b ) x (c)

=
(a) x (d )

=

'
Probability of

Assumed Rate of Person Age 55 Probability of Componentof
Possible Retirement Retirementat Age Still Working at Person Age 55 Weighted Average

Age "r" 44 r3, Retiring at "r" Retirement Age
55 0.0500 1.0000 0.0500 2.7500

56 0.0500 0.9500 0.0475 2.6600

57 0.0500 0.9025 0.0451 2.5721

58 0.0500 0.8574 0.0429 2.4864

59 0.0500 0.8145 0.0407 2.4028

60 0.0500 0.7738 0.0387 2.3213

61 0.1000 0.7351 0.0735 4.4841

62 0.2500 0.6616 0.1654 10.2545

63 0.1500 0.4962 0.0744 4.6890

64 0.2500 0.4218 0.1054 6.7481

65 1.0000 0.3163 0.3163 20.5607

Weighted Average Retirement Age : 61.9291

Rounded Age : 62

Marriage
Survivor benefits are provided for spouses of Plan participants. 90% of active and terminated vested

participants are assumed to be married. Spouses of deceased participants are assumed to commence their
survivor annuity at the earliest time allowed by the Plan. Wives are assumed to be three years younger than
husbands.

Assumed Form of Payment
Future retirees are assumed to elect a single life annuity form of payment.

Mortality Rates after Leaving Active Participation
Healthy Lives : Gender specific blue collar RP-2006 healthy annuitant mortality table, projected forward

using Scale MP-2015 on a generational basis (adopted January 1, 2015) .

Deferred Lives : Gender specific blue collar RP-2006 employee mortality table, projected forward using
Scale MP-2015 on a generational basis (adopted January 1, 2015) .

Disabled Lives : Gender specific RP -2006 disabled annuitant mortality table, projected forward using Scale
MP-2015 on a generational basis (adopted January 1, 2015) .

Postretirement Benefit Increases

None. (The Plan does not provide for any future postretirennent benefit increases.)
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RetirementAge of Terminated Participants
Vested terminated participants are assumed to retire based on the same rates as active participants
(adopted January 1, 2015) .

Expected Hours Worked and Contributions for Future Years
PPA Hours Assumption : The Pension Protection Act designates responsibility to the Trustees for the
assumed hours used in the PPA Certification. The purpose is to make sure any industry knowledge the
Trustees have is reflected in the projections. The assumption used in our next certification may differ from
that shown below.

• To provide a point of reference for this purpose, the following table shows recent contributory hours

history for all participants during the last several plan years.

Year Hours

2007 4,905,055
2008 4,373,806
2009 3,605,849
2010 3,471,533
2011 3,633,219
2012 3,761,287
2013 3,239,063
2014 3,261,731
2015 3,140,981
2016 2,800,034
2017 2,768,541
2018 2,000,000 (assumed)

• Expected hours = 2,000,000. This is based on input from the Board of Trustees.

• The average hourly contribution base rate for current active participants is $4.78.

• The resulting expected base contribution is $9,560,000 for 2018.

• For purposes of projecting rehabilitation Plan contributions, we incorporate known rehabilitation Plan

adoptions and anticipate upcoming adoptions upon expiration of current agreements.
• We estimate the approximate total additional surcharge and rehabilitation contributions using the

following average hourly amounts.

Plan Year Additional Rate Additional Contribution
2018 $6.63 $13,260,000
2019 $7.15 $14,300,000
2020 $7.60 $15,200,000
2021 $7.72 $15,440,000
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Participants Not Yet Subject to the Rehabilitation Plan
We understand all collective bargaining agreements with participating employers have adopted Schedule A
of the Rehabilitation Plan.

Other

Participants of unknown gender are valued as males.

Mortality for Current Liability
Annuitant and Non -Annuitant Mortality Tables, as prescribed by IRC section 431 (c)(6)(D) .

Changes in Actuarial Assumptions Since Prior Valuation
Assumed base contributions were decreased from $11,837,000 to $9,560,000 to reflect updated bargaining
agreement information and hours assumptions.

The current liability interest rate and mortality were updated according to statutory requirements.
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Summary of Basic Benefit Structure

January 1, 2018 Actuarial Valuation

Automotive Machinists Pension Plan



Milliman Actuarial Valuation Appendix B - Summaryof Basic Benefit Structure

Note: This summary reflects Plan changes included in the Rehabilitation Plan originally adopted in April 2009.
These provisions do not apply to participants that commenced benefits prior to the effective date of the benefit

changes included in the Rehabilitation Plan, generally July 1, 2009.

Plan Identification
EIN : 91 -6123687
Plan Number: 001
Plan Year : January 1 to December 31

Effective Date : May 1, 1958.

Eligible Employees
All employees covered under a collective bargaining agreement between a contributing employer and a local
union of the Automotive Machinists.

Participation
500 Hours of Service in a Plan Year.

Accrued Benefit
A monthly benefit payable as of Normal Retirement Age, determined as follows :

• Past Service Benefit: Either $4.50 or $6.00 for each year of Past Service.

• Future Service Benefits are determined as a percentage of contributions made on the

Participant's behalf according to the following table :

Date of Contribution Percentage
Prior to January 1, 2004 5.35%

January 1, 2004 to December 31, 2004 3.00

January 1, 2005 to June 30, 2009 2.00

July 1, 2009 and later 1.00

Normal RetirementAge
Attainment of age 65 and five years of Credited Service (or occurrence of the fifth anniversary of participation
without incurring a break in service) .

Early RetirementAge
Attainment of age 55 and five years of Credited Service.
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Early Retirement Benefit
The Early Retirement Benefit is the accrued benefit reduced according to the following table (straight- line

interpolation is used for partial ages) :

Age at Retirement Early Retirement Reduction Factor

65 100%

64 92

63 84

62 76

61 68

60 60

59 55

58 50

57 45

56 40

55 35

54* 30

53* 25

52* 20

51* 15

50* 10

*
Only participants who satisfy the Rule of 85 may start receiving benefits prior to age 55.

Normal Form of Benefit
If unmarried at retirement, a Single Life Annuity. If married, an actuarially equivalent 50% Joint and Survivor

Annuity with pop -up.

Optional Form of Benefit, Upon Election
If married, Single Life or actuarially equivalent 75% or 100% Joint and Survivor Annuities with pop -up.

Disability Benefit
Vested participants that become totally and permanently disabled as determined by the Board of Trustees for
at least six months will be eligible for a disability benefit. The disability benefit is the accrued benefit reduced

similarly to Early Retirement, with further reductions below age 50.

Preretirement Death Benefit
The spouse of a vested Participant who dies before retirement may elect an annuity to commence at any time
after the Participant would have been age 55. The annuity amount is 50% of the amount the Participant would
have received at that age in the Joint and Survivor Annuity form.
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Late Retirement

Participants working past Normal Retirement Age will continue to earn accrued benefits payable upon
subsequent termination. Inactive vested participants that commence benefits after Normal Retirement Age
will be entitled to retroactive benefit payments.

Past Service
Service in the Industry prior to participation in the Plan, not applicable for new participants after May 1, 1979.

Future Service
For plan years After May 1, 1976, Future Service is earned according to the following table :

Hours Future Service

Less than 501 0.00
501 to 659 0.25
660 to 829 0.50
830 to 999 0.75

1000 and over 1.00

Vesting Requirements
Five years of Future Service (other requirements apply for Breaks in Service prior to 1991 ) ,

or attaining
Normal Retirement Age.

Forfeiture of Service Credits
Service credits for Nonvested Participants are lost when the number of consecutive One-Year Breaks in

Service equals the greater of (a ) five or (b ) pre-break Future Service. A One-Year Break in Service is a plan
year in which a nonvested Participant has not earned at least 500 Hours of Service.

Actuarial Equivalence
Actuarial Equivalence is a method of adjusting benefits differing in time, period, and /or manner of payment
from another form of benefit but having the same value when computed based upon the following interest and

mortality assumptions :

Interest: 7.00% per annum, compounded annually.

Mortality: 1971 Group Annuity Mortality Tables. Male table used for participants, female table used for
beneficiaries.

Plan Changes Since Prior Valuation
None.
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Milliman Actuarial Valuation Appendix C — Summaryof Actuarial Cost Methods

Background
Before we explain our cost method, we must first define the term "actuarial present value".

An actuarial present value is the value, on a given date, of a series of future benefit payments, future

compensation payments or future contributions, where each amount in the series is :

• adjusted for the probability of increase (or decrease) due to such events as death, changes in marital

status, etc.;
• multiplied by the probability of the event occurring on which the payment is conditioned, such as the

probability of survival, retirement, death, disability, termination of employment, etc.; and
• discounted at an assumed rate of investment return.

Our actuarial assumptions estimate these probabilities and the investment return.

Actuarial Cost Method
The actuarial cost method used to calculate the funding requirements of the Plan is called the traditional unit
credit actuarial cost method.

The actuarial cost method is used to calculate the normal cost and unfunded actuarial accrued liability, which
in turn determine the funding requirements of the Plan (minimum amount required and maximum amount
deductible) . The cost method allocates the total cost of the Plan over time : the normal cost is that portion of
the cost allocated to the current year, and the actuarial accrued liability is the actuarial present value of
costs allocated to prior years. The unfunded actuarial accrued liability is equal to the excess, if any, of the
actuarial accrued liability over the actuarial value of assets.

Under the traditional unit credit cost method, the normal cost is the actuarial present value of all benefits

expected to be earned during the plan year; for active employees, these earned benefits are generally due to

additional covered hours worked. The actuarial accrued liability is the actuarial present value of all benefits
accrued to date, generally based on service to date.

Funding Requirements
Each year contributions must fund the normal cost and amortize a portion of the unfunded actuarial accrued

liability. IRS minimum and maximum funding rules specify amortization schedules for the unfunded actuarial
accrued liability, depending on the source of increase or decrease ( Plan improvements, assumption changes,
gains/losses, etc.) .

Two other factors can also affect funding requirements. First, the excess, if any, of past contributions over the
accumulated minimum required amount creates a credit balance, which may be used to offset the minimum

required contribution. Second, contribution requirements may be affected by comparing the Plan's assets to
the current liability. The current liability is the actuarial value of all benefits accrued under the Plan, based
on service to date calculated using a discount rate and mortality specified by the IRS. The Full Funding
Limitation cannot be less than the limitation based on 90% of the current liability. Additionally, deductible
contributions are permitted up to the amount that would fund 140% of current liability.
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Asset Valuation Method
The actuarial value of assets is the asset value used to determine funding requirements. The actuarial asset
method is a part of the Plan's cost method and may include smoothing to reduce large year-to-year swings in

funding requirements due to asset gains and losses.

Actuarial assets are based on a five-year smoothing of asset gains/losses, where gains/losses are based on
actual return compared to expected return on market value of assets. The method was adopted on January 1,

2007, with the five-year smoothing reflecting asset gains/losses after January 1, 2007. The actuarial value will
not be allowed to vary from market value by more than 20%.

As permitted by IRS Notice 2010-83, the actuarial asset method was modified effective January 1, 2009 to

smooth the asset losses during 2008 over 10 years.

Withdrawal Liability
The Plan's valuation assumptions with the exception of the interest rate, and market value of assets are used
to determine whether an unfunded vested benefit liability exists. In addition, only vested accrued Plan benefits
are considered for this purpose.

Under Section 432(e )(9 ) of the Internal Revenue Code, multiemployer plans in critical status must disregard
reductions in adjustable benefits in determining the Plan's unfunded vested benefits for purposes of

determining an employer's withdrawal liability. We have applied the guidance outlined in PBGC Technical

Update 10-3 for this adjustment. The amount of Affected Benefits was established as of December 31, 2009;
this is amortized down over 15 years using the Plan's interest rate assumption for funding calculations.

Changes in Actuarial Methods Since Prior Valuation
Effective with the January 1, 2018 valuation, the software used to produce valuation results for the Plan was

changed from Milliman's proprietary valuation system to a commercially available software system. As will be

reported on the 2018 Schedule MB, this change meets the requirements for automatic approval contained in

IRS Revenue Procedure 2000-40, which requires the new software system to generate current annual costs
within 2% of those produced by the prior valuation system.
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Appendix D
Exhibits

The exhibits in this section provide detail of the actuarial calculations on which this report is based.
The calculations reflect the final audited financial statements.
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Exhibit 1

Summary of Market Value of Assets
The summary of plan assets on a market-value basis as of January 1, 2018 is shown below.

1. Assets:

a. Noninterest-bearing cash $ 1,587,740
b. Accrued interest and dividends 11,335
c. Prepaid benefits 5,231,033
d. Other general investments 709,762,208
e. Receivableemployercontributions 1,868,212
f. Total 718,460,528

2. Liabilities

a. Accounts payable 869.381

b. Total 869,381

3. Total

[( 1f) -
(2b )I 717,591,147
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Exhibit 2

Summary of Income and Disbursements
The change in the Market Value of Assets from January 1, 2017 to January 1, 2018 is shown below.

1. Market Value of Assets as of January 1, 2017 $ 650,296,945

2. Income
a. Employer contributions for plan year 31,272,142
b. Net appreciation in fair value of investments 99,607,529
c. Interest and dividends 948,268
d. Other investment income 16,081,289
e. Other income 268 647
f. Total 148,177,875

3. Disbursements
a. Benefits paid 71,322,194
b. Administrative expenses 1,601,402
c. Investment expenses 7,960,077
d. Total 80,883,673

4. Net increase / (decrease)

[(2f)
- (3d )] 67,294,202

5. Market Value of Assets as of January 1, 2018

[( 1 ) + (4 )] 717,591,147
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Exhibit 3

Actuarial Value of Assets
The Actuarial Value of Assets is the Market Value of Assets less a weighted average of asset gains / ( losses)
over a four-year period (five-year smoothing) , but it must be within 80% to 120% of the Market Value of Assets.
The Actuarial Value of Assets as of January 1, 2018 is determined below.

1. Expected Investment Return 2017 $ 40,936,939

2. Actual Investment Return 2017 $ 108,945,656

3. Gains/(Losses ) 2017 (Actual - Expected ) $ 68,008,717

4. Gains/(Losses ) 2016 $ ( 10,737,485 )

5. Gains/(Losses ) 2015 $ (33,207,835 )

6. Gains/(Losses ) 2014 $ (42,423,782 )

7. Gains/(Losses ) 2013 $ 53,692,801

8. Gains/(Losses ) 2008 $ (350,388,772 )

9. Gains/(Losses ) Recognized at 1 / 1 /2018 *
$ (27,972,395 )

1 /5 (3 )+1 /5 (4 )+1 /5 (5 )+1 /5 (6)+1 /5 (7 )+1 /10 (8 )

Determination of Actuarial Assets

Actuarial Value of Assets 1 /1 /2017 (before corridor ) $ 720,081,464

Net Cash Flow during Year (41,651,454 )

Expected Investment Return 40,936,939
Recognized Investment Gains/(Losses ) (27,972,395 ) $ (28,686,910 )

Actuarial Value of Assets 1 /1 /2018 (before corridor ) $ 691,394,554

Actuarial Value of Assets 1 /1 /2018 (after corridor )
""

$ 691,394,554

Unrecognized Gain/(Loss) $ 26,196,593

Market Value of Assets 1 /1 /2018 $ 717,591,147
(Actuarial Value + Unrecognized Gain)

" As permitted by IRS Notice 2010-83, the actuarial asset method was modified effective January 1, 2009
to smooth the asset losses during 2008 over 10 years.

— Actuarial value must be between 80% and 120% ofmarket value. For January 1, 2018, the
actuarial value ofassets is 96% ofmarket value.
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Exhibit 4

Funding Standard Account for Prior Plan Year
The Funding Standard Account for the plan year ending December 31, 2017 is determined below.

1. Outstanding balances as of January 1, 2017
a. Amortization charges $705,551,628
b. Amortization credits 181,901,715

2. Charges to Funding Standard Account

a. Funding deficiency as of January 1, 2017 0

b. Normal Cost as of January 1, 2017 7,288,900
c. Amortization charges as of January 1, 2017 113,065,846
d. Interest on (a) , (b ) , and (c) to end of plan year 7,823,058
e. Total 128,177,804

3. Credits to Funding Standard Account

a. Credit Balance as of January 1, 2017 121,633,000
b. Employer contributions for plan year 31,272,142
c. Amortization credits as of January 1, 2017 70,999,490
d. Interest on (a) , (b) , and (c) to end of plan year 13,363,156
e. Full funding credit 0

f. Total 237,267,788

4. Credit Balance / (funding deficiency) as of December 31, 2017 109,089,984
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Exhibit 5

Active Participants by Age and Service
The number of active participants summarized by attained age and years of vesting service as of January 1, 2018
is shown below.

Years of Vesting Service

0 1
-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40+ Total

0-24 12 40 1 _ - _ _ _ 53

25-29 11 74 15 _ _ _ _ _ 100

30-34 11 67 22 19 1 - - - - 120

35-39 7 50 20 27 10 - - - - - 114

40-44 5 34 19 25 15 5 - - - - 103

45-49 11 32 19 20 19 21 6 - - - 128

50-54 4 26 17 23 21 16 20 4 1 - 132

55-59 5 21 7 25 19 15 19 13 10 5 139

60-64 2 7 7 13 20 20 19 5 14 5 112

65-69 1 1 2 3 2 2 - - - 2 13

70+ - - - - - - - - - 1 1

Total 69 352 129 155 107 79 64 22 25 13 1,015
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Exhibit 6

Actuarial Balance Sheet
The total plan requirements compared to the total value of plan resources as of January 1, 2018 is shown below.

Plan Requirements

1. Present value of active participant benefits

a. Retirement $141,279,442
b. Termination 6,794,948
c. Death 1,747,761

d. Disability 317.968
e. Total 150,140,119

2. Present value of inactive participant benefits

a. Retired participants 607,534,747
b. Terminated vested participants 323,821,239
c. Beneficiaries 55,782,448
d. Disabled participants 21,104,359
e. Total 1,008,242,793

3. Total plan requirements
[( 1 e) + (2e)] 1,158,382,912

Plan Resources

4. Actuarial Value of Assets $691,394,554

5. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability 434,192,791

6. Present value of future Normal Costs 32,795,567

7. Total plan resources 1,158,382,912

January 1, 2018 Actuarial Valuation 6
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Exhibit 7

Normal Cost
The Normal Cost is the amount allocated to the current plan year under the Plan's actuarial cost method. The
Normal Cost as of January 1, 2018 is determined below.

1. Present value of active participant benefits

a. Retirement $3,425,121
b. Termination 377,865
c. Death 46,133
d. Disability 11 252

e. Total 3,860,371

2. Beginning of year loading for administrative expenses 1,744,206

3. Total
[(le) + (2 )] 5,604,577
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Exhibit 8

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
The Actuarial Accrued Liability represents that portion of the present value of benefits that is not provided by the

present value of future Normal Costs. The unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability is the excess (deficiency) of the
Actuarial Accrued Liability over the Actuarial Value of Assets. The unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of

January 1, 2017 and January 1, 2018 is determined below.

1 / 1 /2017 1 / 1 /2018

1. Present value of benefits

a. Active participants $269,017,736 $150,140,119
b. Retired participants 592,138,410 607,534,747
c. Terminated vested participants 231,537,673 323,821,239
d. Beneficiaries 53,053,794 55,782,448
e. Disabled participants 22,016,696 21,104,359
f. Total 1,167,764,309 1,158,382,912

2. Present value of future Normal Costs 45,665,932 32,795,567

3. Actuarial Accrued Liability
[( if) -

(2)] 1,122,098,377 1,125,587,345

4. Actuarial Value of Assets 720,081,464 691,394,554

5. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
[(3) -

(4 )] 402,016,913 434,192,791

January 1, 2018 Actuarial Valuation 8
Automotive Machinists Pension Plan



Milliman Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit 9

Actuarial (Gain ) / Loss for Prior Plan Year
The Actuarial (Gain) / Loss for the prior plan year is the difference between the expected and actual unfunded
Actuarial Accrued Liability as of the beginning of the current plan year. The Actuarial (Gain) / Loss for the plan
year ending December 31, 2017 is determined below.

1. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of January 1, 2017 $402,016,913

2. Normal Cost as of January 1, 2017 7,288,900

3. Interest on ( 1 ) and (2) to end of plan year 26,604,878

4. Subtotal
[( 1 ) + (2) + (3)] 435,910,691

5. Employer contributions for plan year 31,272,142

6. Interest on (5 ) to end of plan year 842 044

7. Subtotal
[(5) + (6)] 32,114,186

8. Changes in Actuarial Accrued Liability
a. Plan amendments o

b. Changes in actuarial assumptions o

c. Changes in cost method o

d. Total o

9. Expected unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of January 1, 2018
[(4 ) -

(7) + (8d )] 403,796,505

10. Actual unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of January 1, 2018 434,192,791

11. Total Actuarial (Gain) / Loss for prior plan year
[( 10) -

(9)] 30,396,286

12. Total Actuarial (Gain) / Loss for prior plan year subject to amortization 30,396,288
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Current Annual Cost and Minimum Required Contribution
The Current Annual Cost is the Plan's cost under the minimum funding requirements prior to the recognition of the
full funding limitation and any Credit Balance. The Minimum Required Contribution is the amount needed to avoid
a funding deficiency in the Funding Standard Account. These amounts for the plan year beginning January 1,
2018 are determined below.

1. Charges for plan year
a. Funding deficiency as of January 1, 2018 $0

b. Normal Cost 5,604,577
c. Amortization charges (on $661,393,645) 104,406,716
d. Interest on (a) , (b ) , and (c) to end of plan year 7,150,734
e. Additional funding charge 0

f. Total 117,162,027

2. Credits for plan year
a. Amortization credits (on $118,110,870) 70,999,490
b. Other credits 0

c. Interest on (a ) and (b) to end of plan year 4,614,967
d. Total 75,614,457

3. Current Annual Cost for plan year
[( 1f) -

(2d )] 41,547,570

4. Full funding credit for plan year
a. Full funding limitation 882,849,124
b. Full funding credit

[(3) -
(4a) ,

but not < $0] 0

5. Credit Balance for plan year
a. Credit Balance as of January 1, 2018 109,089,984
b. Interest on (a ) to end of plan year 7,090,849
c. Total 116,180,833

6. Minimum Required Contribution for plan year
[(3) -

(4b) -
(5c) ,

but not < $0] 0
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Charges and Credits for Funding Standard Account
The amortization charges and credits for the Funding Standard Account for the plan year beginning January 1,
2018 are determined below.

1. Charges as of January 1, 2018

Date Amortization Years Outstanding
Established Description Amount Remaining Balance

a. May 1, 1983 Combination of bases $3,205,529 2.52 $7,713,291
b. May 1, 1988 Plan amendment 356,262 0.33 356,262
c. May 1, 1989 Change in assumptions 232,091 1.33 304,726
d. May 1, 1990 Change in assumptions 208,113 2.33 464,681
e. May 1, 1990 Plan Amendment 291,329 2.33 650,487
f. May 1, 1991 Change in assumptions 612,996 3.33 1,898,169

g. May 1, 1991 Plan amendment 402,219 3.33 1,245,492
h. May 1, 1992 Change in assumptions 724,259 4.33 2,830,084
i. May 1, 1992 Plan amendment 512,273 4.33 2,001,739

j. May 1, 1993 Change in assumptions 1,470,138 5.33 6,864,176
k. May 1, 1993 Change in cost method 1,248,975 5.33 5,831,552
I. May 1, 1994 Change in assumptions 426,489 6.33 2,296,261
m. May 1, 1996 Change in assumptions 10,887 8.33 72,792
n. May 1, 1997 Plan amendment 2,625,316 9.33 19,106,654
o. January 1, 1998 Change in assumptions 1,097,424 10 8,401,993

p. January 1, 1998 Plan amendment 990,207 10 7,581,128

q. January 1, 1999 Plan amendment 3,533,777 11 28,937,497
r. January 1, 2000 Change in assumptions 319,228 12 2,773,782
s. January 1, 2000 Plan amendment 3,998,246 12 34,740,930
t. January 1, 2001 Plan amendment 691,098 13 6,329,575
u. January 1, 2002 Plan amendment 1,440,812 14 13,831,426
v. January 1, 2003 Plan amendment 491,097 15 4,917,773
w. January 1, 2005 Actuarial loss 6,491,959 2 12,587,696
x. January 1, 2005 Plan amendment 67,669 17 728,645

y. January 1, 2006 Actuarial loss 3,187,073 3 8,989,545
z. January 1, 2006 Plan amendment 157,857 18 1,753,877
aa. January 1, 2007 Actuarial loss 74,389 4 271,410
bb. January 1, 2007 Plan amendment 238,618 19 2,727,999
cc. January 1, 2008 Actuarial loss 25,127 5 111,209
dd. January 1, 2008 Plan amendment 209,594 5 927,620
ee. January 1, 2009 Actuarial loss 21,416,012 6 110,414,095
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Date Amortization Years Outstanding
Established Description Amount Remaining Balance

ff. January 1, 2009 Plan amendment 2,170 6 11,189

gg. January 1, 2011 Change in cost method 7,352,833 3 20,739,594
hh. January 1, 2012 Actuarial loss 7,353,457 9 52,126,824
ii. January 1, 2012 Change in assumptions 3,275,226 9 23,217,262

jj. January 1, 2015 Actuarial loss 3,739,949 12 32,496,572
kk. January 1, 2015 Change in assumptions 13,919,614 12 120,948,117
II. January 1, 2016 Actuarial loss 5,269,267 13 48,259,769
mm. January 1, 2017 Actuarial Loss 3,701,710 14 35,535,464
nn. January 1, 2018 Actuarial Loss 3,035,427 15 30,396,288
oo. Total 104,406,716 661,393,645

2. Credits as of January 1, 2018

Date Amortization Years Outstanding
Established Description Amount Remaining Balance

a. January 1, 2012 Combination of bases $67,831,192 1.39 $93,307,696
b. January 1, 2013 Actuarial gain 1,839,793 10 14,085,650
c. January 1, 2013 Change in assumptions 302,944 10 2,319,376
d. January 1, 2014 Actuarial gain 1,025,561 11 8,398,148
e. Total 70,999,490 118,110,870

3. Net outstanding balance [( 100 ) - (2e )] 543,282,775

4. Credit Balance as of January 1, 2018 109,089,984

5. Waived funding deficiency 0

6. Balance test result [(3) - (4 ) -
(5)] 434,192,791

7. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of January 1, 2018, minimum $0 434,192,791
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Current Liability
In accordance with IRS requirements, the Current Liability has been calculated at 2.98%. The Current Liability as
of January 1, 2018 is determined below.

1. Current Liability

Count Vested Benefits All Benefits

a. Active participants 1,015 $208,040,522 $209,962,809
b. Terminated vested participants 2,898 584,784,877 584,784,877
c. Retirees, beneficiaries, and

disabled participants 4 905 933,346,755 933,346,755
d. Total 8,818 1,726,172,154 1,728,094,441

2. Expected increase in Current Liability for benefit accruals during year 9,686,659

3. Expected distributions during year 73,370,642

4. Market Value of Assets 717,591,147

5. Current Liability funded percentage
[(4 ) ÷ ( 1d)] 41.52%
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Exhibit 13

Full Funding Limitation
The full funding limitation (FFL ) for the plan year ending December 31, 2018 and the tax year ending December
31, 2018 is determined below. The bracketed numbers are as of the beginning of the plan year. The other
numbers are as of the end of the plan year.

Minimum Maximum
Required Deductible

Contribution Contribution

1. ERISA Actuarial Accrued Liability 6.50%
a. Actuarial Accrued Liability [$1,125,587,345] $1,198,750,522 $1,198,750,522
b. Normal Cost [$5,604,577] 5,968,875 5,968,875
c. Expected distributions [70,971,173] $75,584,299 $75,584,299
d. Subtotal [(a) + (b) -

(c)] 1,129,135,098 1,129,135,098

2. Current Liability 2.98%

a. Current Liability [$1,728,094,441] $1,779,591,655 $1,779,591,655
b. Normal Cost [9,686,660] 9,975,322 9,975,322
c. Expected distributions [72,301,262] 74,455,839 74,455,839
d. Subtotal [(a ) + (b) -

(c)] 1,715,111,138 1,715,111,138

3. Adjusted Plan Assets 6.50%
a. Actuarial Value of Assets [$691,394,554] $736,335,200 $736,335,200
b. Market value of Assets [717,591,147] 764,234,572 764,234,572
c. Credit Balance [109,089,984] 116,180,833 n/a

d. Undeducted employer contributions [0] n/a 0

e. Expected distributions [70,971,173] $75,584,299 $75,584,299
f. ERISA assets [nnin{(a ) , (b )) —

(c) —
(d) —

(e)] 544,570,068 660,750,901

g. Current Liability assets [(a )
— (d) — (e)] 660,750,901 660,750,901

4. Full Funding Limitation

a. ERISA [max{( 1d) —
(3f) , $0)] 584,565,030 468,384,197

b. Current Liability [nnax{90% x (2d ) —
(3g ) , $0)] 882,849,124 882,849,124

c. Full Funding Limitation [max{(a) , (b)}] 882,849,124 882,849,124
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Maximum Deductible Contribution under IRC Section 404
The Maximum Deductible Contribution under IRC Section 404 for the tax year beginning January 1, 2018 is
determined below.

1. Minimum Required Contribution for plan year beginning January 1, 2018 $0

2. Preliminary Maximum Deductible Contribution under
IRC Section 404 for tax year
a. Normal Cost 5,604,577
b. Amortization payment on 10-year limitation bases 56,711,975
c. Interest to earlier of tax year end or plan year end 4 050 576

d. Total 66,367,128

3. Full funding limitation for tax year 882,849,124

4. Unfunded 140% of Current Liability as of December 31, 2018

a. Current Liability (for IRC Section 404 purposes) projected to end of year 1,715,111,139
b. Actuarial Value of Assets (for IRC Section 404 purposes)

projected to end of year 660,750,901
c. Unfunded 140% of Current Liability

[140% x (a )
- (b ) , but not less than $0] 1,740,404,694

5. Maximum Deductible Contribution under IRC Section 404 for tax year
[maximum of ( 1 ) and (2d ) ,

but not greater than (3 ) , nor less than (4c )] 1,740,404,694

There are alternative calculations of the Maximum Deductible Contribution under IRC Section 404 that may
produce a different amount than illustrated above. Additionally, deductibility of contributions to a defined
contribution plan maintained for the same employees may be affected by the 25% of pay limitation for defined
benefit and defined contribution plans combined. Employers should consult their tax advisors regarding the

deductibility of contributions.
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Exhibit 15

Charges and Credits for Maximum Deductible Contribution
The 10-year limitation bases for the preliminary Maximum Deductible Contribution as of December 31, 2017 are
determined below.

1. 10-year limitation bases

Amortization Remaining Outstanding
Date Established Amount Years Balance

a. January 1, 2018 $56,711,975 10 $434,192,791
b. Total 56,711,975 434,192,791

2. Net outstanding balance 434,192,791

3. Undeducted employer contributions 0

4. Balance test
[(2 )

- (3)] 434,192,791

5. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of December 31, 2017 434,192,791
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Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits
Accumulated Plan Benefits are benefits earned to date, based on pay history and service rendered to date,
expected to be paid in the future to retired, terminated vested, and active participants, and beneficiaries of active
or former participants. The Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits (determined on a plan continuation basis
in accordance with FASB ASC Topic 960) as of January 1, 2017 and January 1, 2018 is shown below.

1 / 1 /2017 1 / 1 /2018

1. Present Value of vested Accumulated Plan Benefits

a. Active participants $220,244,018 $116,582,895
b. Retired participants 592,138,410 607,534,747
c. Terminated vested participants 231,537,673 323,821,239
d. Beneficiaries 53,053,794 55,782,448
e. Disabled participants 22,016,696 21,104,359
f. Total 1,118,990,591 1,124,825,688

2. Present Value of non -vested
Accumulated Plan Benefits 3,107,786 761,657

3. Present Value of all Accumulated Plan Benefits
[( 1f) + (2)] 1,122,098,377 1,125,587,345

4. Market Value of Assets 650,296,945 717,591,147

5. Funded percentage on Market Value of Assets

a. Vested benefits
[(4 ) + ( 1f)] 58.11% 63.80%

b. All benefits
[(4 ) ÷ (3)] 57.95% 63.75%

6. Actuarial Value of Assets $720,081,464 $691,394,554

7. Funded percentage on Actuarial Value of Assets

b. Vested benefits
[(6) + ( 1f)] 64.35% 61.47%

c. All benefits
[(6) ÷ (3)] 64.17% 61.43%
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Change in Present Value of Accumulated Plan BenefitF
The change in the Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits (determined on a plan continuation basis in
accordance with FASB ASC Topic 960) from January 1, 2017 to January 1, 2018 is shown below.

1. Present Value of all Accumulated Plan Benefits as of January 1, 2017 $1,122,098,377

2. Changes
a. Reduction in discount period 70,654,914
b. Benefits accumulated 5,905,099
c. Actuarial (gain) / loss (1,748,851 )

d. Benefit payments (71,322,194)

e. Plan amendments 0

f. Change in assumptions 0

g. Total 3,488,968

3. Present Value of all Accumulated Plan Benefits as of January 1, 2018
[( 1 ) + (2g )] 1,125,587,345
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Unfunded Vested Benefit Liability for Withdrawal Liability Calculations
Withdrawal liability payments are based on unfunded vested benefit liability. Vested benefit liability is the present
value of benefits earned to date, excluding benefits for non -vested participants and certain benefits such as

disability benefits which are not considered vested. These liabilities have been determined as of December 31,
2016 and December 31, 2017. However, if there is a termination by mass withdrawal during the year, a separate
calculation has to be performed.

12/31 /2016 12/31 /2017

1. Present Value of Vested Benefits

a. Active participants $470,975,955 $232,247,686
b. Retired participants 877,904,333 869,258,877
c. Terminated vested participants 494,341,206 655,025,975
d. Beneficiaries 78,009,142 79,194,408
e. Disabled participants 33,017,371 30,462,828
f. Total vested benefits 1,954,248,007 1,866,189,774

2. Additional vested benefit liability for
unamortized benefit reductions 12,918,896 11,636,860

3. Total vested benefit liability 1,967,166,903 1,877,826,634

4. Market Value of Assets 650,296,945 717,591,147

5. Funded ratio
[(4 ) ÷ (3)] 33.06% 38.21%

6. Unfunded vested benefit liability
[(3) -

(4 ) ,
but not less than $0] $1,316,869,958 $1,160,235,487
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Milliman Actuarial Valuation

January 1, 2019 Actuarial Valuation of the
Automotive Machinists Pension Plan
The 2019 actuarial valuation of the Automotive Machinists Pension Plan (the "Plan") has been completed in
accordance with our understanding of IRS minimum funding requirements as amended by the Pension Protection
Act of 2006 (PPA) , reflecting all regulations and guidance issued to date. The results are contained in this report,
including a summary of the underlying actuarial assumptions (Appendix A) , a description of the principal plan
provisions (Appendix B ) , and a summary of actuarial methods (Appendix C ) .

Purpose of the Valuation

In general, the annual actuarial valuation determines the current level of employer contributions which,
considering prior funding, will accumulate assets sufficient to meet benefit payments when due under the terms of
the Plan. More specifically, the valuation determines the minimum contribution for the current plan year required
to support the Plan under the funding requirements of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974

(ERISA) and the maximum deductible contribution for the current fiscal year. The valuation also includes:

• Operational information that is required either for inclusion in financial statements or in forms to be filed with

regulatory governmental agencies.
• A review of Plan experience for the plan year ending on December 31, 2018.
• An assessment of the relative funded position of the Plan through a comparison of Plan assets and projected

Plan liabilities.

Limited Distribution

Milliman's work is prepared solely for the internal business use of the Trustees of the Plan, and may not be

provided to third parties without our prior written consent. Milliman does not intend to benefit or create a legal duty
to any third party recipient of its work product. Milliman's consent to release its work product to any third party
may be conditioned on the third party signing a release, subject to the following exceptions :

• The Plan may provide a copy of Milliman's work, in its entirety, to the Plan's professional service advisors who
are subject to a duty of confidentiality and who agree to not use Milliman's work for any purpose other than to
benefit the Plan.

• The Plan may distribute certain work product that Milliman and the Plan mutually agree is appropriate as may
be required by the Pension Protection Act of 2006.

Third party recipients of Milliman's work product should engage their own qualified professionals for advice

appropriate to their specific needs.

Reliance

In preparing the report, we relied, without audit, on information (some oral and some in writing) supplied by the
Plan's administrator and auditor. This information includes, but is not limited to, plan documents and provisions,
participant data, and financial information. We found this information to be reasonably consistent and comparable
with information used for other purposes. The valuation results depend on the integrity of this information. If any of
this information is incomplete or inaccurate, our results may be different and our calculations may need to be
revised.
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Limited Use

Actuarial computations under ERISA are for the purposes of determining the minimum required and maximum
deductible funding amounts for an ongoing plan. Actuarial computations under FASB ASC Topic 960 are to fulfill

plan financial accounting requirements. The calculations in this report are based on our understanding of :

• ERISA and the related sections of the tax code.
• IRS minimum funding requirements as amended by subsequent legislation, including the Pension Protection

Act of 2006, and reflecting all regulations and guidance issued to date.
• FASB ASC Topic 960.

Determinations for other purposes may be significantly different than the results in this report. Other calculations

may be needed for other purposes, such as judging benefit security at termination.

Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current measurements presented in this report
due to factors such as, but not limited to, the following : Plan experience differing from that anticipated by the
economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions; increases or
decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as
the end of an amortization period or additional cost or contribution requirements based on the Plan's funded
status) ; and changes in plan provisions or applicable law. Due to the limited scope of the actuarial assignment, we
did not perform an analysis of the potential range of such future measurement.

The consultants who worked on this assignment are retirement actuaries. Milliman's advice is not intended to be a
substitute for qualified legal or accounting counsel.

Certification

In our opinion, each assumption used (other than those assumptions mandated directly by the Internal Revenue
Code and its regulations) is individually reasonable (taking into account the experience of the Plan and
reasonable expectations) and, in combination, offer our best estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan.

On the basis of the foregoing, we hereby certify that to the best of our knowledge and belief, this report is

complete and accurate and has been prepared in accordance with generally recognized and accepted actuarial

principles and practices which are consistent with the principles prescribed by the Actuarial Standards Board and

the Code of Professional Conduct and Qualification Standards for Public Statements of Actuarial Opinion of the
American Academy of Actuaries. We are members of the American Academy of Actuaries and meet the
Qualification Standards to render the actuarial opinion contained herein.

Respectfully submitted,

C o,a4teor
Mark C. Olleman, FSA, EA, MAAA Rex E. Barker, FSA, EA, MAAA

Consulting Actuary Consulting Actuary
Enrolled Actuary Number 20 -05636 Enrolled Actuary Number 20 -06932

April 21, 2020
Date
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A. Overview
Actuarial Valuation for Plan Year Beginning

January 1, 2018 January 1, 2019
Assets

Market Value of Assets (MVA) $717,591,147 $779,423,137
Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) 691,394,554 825,028,715

Return for Prior Plan Year
Market Value of Assets 17.3% (5.7 )%

Actuarial Value of Assets 1.9% 3.7%

Funded Status

Present Value of Accrued Benefits $1,125,587,345 $1,123,764,914
Market Funded Percentage 63.8% 69.4%
Actuarial (Pension Protection Act) Funded Percentage 61.4% 73.4%

Withdrawal Liability
Present Value of Vested Benefits for Withdrawal Liability $1,866,189,774 $1,732,291,660
Additional Liability for Unamortized Benefit Reductions 11,636,860 10,271,492
Market Value of Assets for Withdrawal Liability (717,591,147) (779,423,137)

Unfunded Present Value of Vested Benefits (UVB) 1,160,235,487 963,140,015

Credit Balance and Contribution Requirements

Actuarial Accrued Liability $1,125,587,345 1,123,764,914
Actuarial Value of Assets 691,394,554 825,028,715
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability 434,192,791 298,736,199

Credit Balance at End of Prior Plan Year 109,089,984 259,865,244
Normal Cost ( including expenses) 5,604,577 4,572,830
Plan Year Employer Contributions $180,375,142 Not Available

Maximum Deductible Contribution 1,740,404,694 1,522,512,494

Participant Data

Active participants 1,015 735
Inactive participants with deferred benefits 2,898 2,946
Retired participants 3,893 3,882
Disabled participants 132 124

Beneficiaries 880 865
Total participants 8,818 8,552

Certification Status Critical Critical
Certification of Making Scheduled Progress N /A N /A
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B. Purpose of This Report
This report has been prepared for the Automotive Machinists Pension Plan as of January 1, 2019 to :

• Review the experience for the plan year ending December 31, 2018, including the investment return on the
Plan's assets and changes in the Plan's participant demographics that impact liabilities.

• Review the Plan's funded status.
• Calculate the Plan's funding requirements under ERISA for the plan year beginning January 1, 2019.
• Determine the Plan's unfunded vested benefit liability as of December 31, 2018 for withdrawal liability

purposes calculated in accordance with the requirements of the Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act
of 1980.

• Determine the actuarial present value of accumulated Plan benefits as of December 31, 2018 for purposes of

disclosing the Plan's liabilities under FASB ASC Topic 960.
• Provide operational information required for governmental agencies and other interested parties.

C. Changes to Plan Provisions

The valuation reflects the plan provisions in effect on January 1, 2019. There were no changes to the plan
provisions for the plan year beginning January 1, 2018 that impacted the Plan's liabilities.

See Appendix B for a detailed description of the Plan provisions.

D. Changes to Actuarial Methods and Assumptions
Other than the assumptions mandated by the IRS, the following changes were made to the methods and

assumptions for this valuation.

• Assumed base contributions were decreased from $9,560,000 to $7,350,000 to reflect updated bargaining
agreement information and hours assumptions provided by the Trustees.

• The interest rates used for calculating the present value of vested benefits for withdrawal liability have been

updated to reflect the current indexed rates in order to more closely and consistently reflect the market value
of vested benefit liabilities of a withdrawing employer.

Details on the assumptions and methods can be found in Appendices A and C of this report.
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E. Plan Assets

The Plan's Market Value of Assets (MVA) is the net asset value available for benefits as shown on the Plan's
financial statements. For funding calculations under ERISA, the Plan uses an asset-smoothing method, which
generally recognizes market value investment gains and losses over a period of five years. The resulting asset
value is called the Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) ,

and is used for determining the Pension Protection Act funded
percentage and the minimum and maximum contributions under ERISA. The table below shows these values
along with the Plan's rate of investment return, net of investment expenses, over the past five years.

Prior Year Rate of Return Market Value of Actuarial Value Gain / (Loss) on

January 1, Assets of Assets Market Value
Market Actuarial

( in millions) (in millions) ( in millions)

2015 1.4% 2.6% $684.6 $792.8 $ (42.4)

2016 1.5 -0.2 659.5 755.8 (33.2)

2017 4.8 0.6 650.3 720.1 ( 10.7 )

2018 17.3 1.9 717.6 691.4 68.0

2019 (5.7 ) 3.7 779.4 825.0 (94.3)

The Plan's investment return last year (on market value) of -5.7% was 12.2% less than anticipated by the
actuarial assumption of 6.5%.

Over the past 10 years, the Plan's assets have averaged a 7.0% return on a market-value basis, net of
investment expenses. The graph below shows the Plan's annual returns over this time period, compared to the
Plan's current 6.5% investment return. Returns on both the AVA and the MVA are shown.
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0%

-10%
2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018-

M
-

AVA 10.9% 2.8% -1.4% 9.8% 8.6% 2.6% -0.2% 0.6% 1.9% 3.7%

MVA 13.0% 13.1% -0.1% 11.0% 15.9% 1.4% 1.5% 4.8% 17.3% -5.7%
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F. Funded Status

An important indicator of the Plan's funded status is the ratio of the Plan's market value of assets to the Plan's
liability for all benefits earned to date, called the present value of accrued benefits. For purposes of determining
the Plan's zone status under the Pension Protection Act, the Plan's actuarial value of assets is compared to this
liability measurement. The table below shows these measurements, along with the comparable figures for
previous valuations.

Present
Prior Year Market Value Actuarial Value of MVA Funding MVA AVA Funding AVA
Investment of Assets Value of Accrued Reserve / Funded Reserve / Funded

January 1 Return (MVA) Assets (AVA ) Benefits (Shortfall) Ratio (Shortfall) Ratio

2000 13.5% $880,854,210 $803,309,212 $658,976,222 $221,877,988 133.7% $144,332,990 121.9%
2001 -4.5 827,402,887 894,763,603 714,314,719 113,088,168 115.8 180,448,884 125.3
2002 -6.1 762,235,697 872,696,266 759,700,846 2,534,851 100.3 112,995,420 114.9
2003 -8.6 675,395,297 810,474,356 815,237,116 (139,841,819) 82.8 (4,762,760) 99.4
2004 19.1 773,910,452 843,288,038 860,805,608 (86,895,156) 89.9 (17,517,570) 98.0
2005 10.6 823,734,454 822,302,375 899,978,032 76,243,578) 91.5 (77,675,657) 91.4
2006 7.2 850,890,243 824,856,610 932,815,640 (81,925,397) 91.2 (107,959,030) 88.4
2007 11.9 916,158,359 916,158,359 968,773,209 (52,614,850) 94.6 (52,614,850) 94.6
2008 8.7 958,735,721 948,098,673 997,648,724 (38,913,003) 96.1 (49,550,051) 95.0
2009 -30.2 632,283,821 821,968,967 1,022,462,355 (390,178,534) 61.8 (200,493,388) 80.4
2010 13.0 658,487,438 856,033,669 916,497,449 (258,010,011) 71.8 (60,463,780) 93.4
2011 13.1 688,076,843 825,692,212 921,145,693 (233,068,850) 74.7 (95,453,481) 89.6
2012 -0.1 637,986,469 765,583,763 958,424,812 (320,438,343) 66.6 (192,841,049) 79.9
2013 11.0 661,675,668 794,010,802 960,904,313 (299,228,645) 68.9 (166,893,511) 82.6
2014 15.9 717,739,771 814,974,808 966,418,068 (248,678,297) 74.3 (151,443,260) 84.3
2015 1.4 684,556,125 792,795,847 1,111,674,274 (427,118,149) 61.6 (318,878,427) 71.3
2016 1.5 659,532,217 755,788,865 1,120,506,980 (460,974,763) 58.9 (364,718,115) 67.5
2017 4.8 650,296,945 720,081,464 1,122,098,377 (471,801,432) 58.0 (402,016,913) 64.2
2018 17.3 717,591,147 691,394,554 1,125,587,345 (407,996,198) 63.8 (434,192,791) 61.4
2019 -5.7 779,423,137 825,028,715 1,123,764,914 (344,341,777) 69.4 (298,736,199) 73.4

Funded Percentages
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The annual funding notice to participants must be distributed within 120 days of the end of the plan year
(April 30, 2020) and will include the AVA funded ratio for 2017, 2018, and 2019, as shown above
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G. Plan Experience

Impact of Plan Experience during Prior Plan Year

The following table shows how the Plan's experience affected the unfunded accrued liability on a market- value-

of-assets basis during the prior plan year.

Prior Year Changes in the Funding Reserve/(Shortfall)
(all values in millions)

January 1, 2018 Funding Reserve/(Shortfall) $(408.0)

Interest on Reserve/ (Shortfall) $ (26.5)

Expenses with Interest ( 1.8 )

Contributions with Interest 186.2

Value of Benefit Accruals with Interest (4.1 )

Expected Change in the Reserve/(Shortfall) 153.8
Asset Gain/( Loss ) (94.4)

Liability Gain / (Loss) 4.3

Combined Impact of Gains, Losses, and Changes (90.1 )

January 1, 2019 Funding Reserve/(Shortfall) (344.3)

The fund'ng shortfall was expected to decrease by $153.8 million due to a significant withdrawal liability
settlement. However, that decrease was offset by changes during the year that were not expected, primarily the
assets earning 12.2% less than the actuarial assumption of 6.5%. In total, the Plan now has a funding shortfall of
$344.3 million.

Expected Plan Experience in Next Plan Year

The following table shows how the Plan's unfunded accrued liability on a market-value-of-assets basis
is projected to change in the next year.

-
Funding Reserve /(Shortfall)jlaProjected Changes in the

all values in millions)

January 1, 2019 Funding Reserve/ (Shortfall) $ (344.3)

Interest on Reserve/ (Shortfall) $ (22.4)

Expenses with Interest ( 1.9 )

Expected Contributions with Interest 19.3

Value of Benefit Accruals with Interest (3.0 )

Expected Change in the Reserve/(Shortfall) (8.0

Projected January 1, 2020 Funding Reserve/(Shortfall) (352.3)

The table above shows that if the actuarial assumptions are realized, the Plan's funding shortfall is projected to
increase during the Plan year. This means that the contributions expected to come into the Plan during 2019 are
expected to be less than the cost of benefit accruals, expenses, and interest on the funding shortfall.
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H. Withdrawal Liability
The Plan's unfunded vested benefit liability for withdrawal liability is determined by subtracting the Plan's assets
from the liability for all vested benefits earned to date (both determined as appropriate for withdrawal liability
purposes) . The table below shows the Plan's unfunded vested benefit liability as of December 31, 2018 and the
preceding four plan year ends.

Additional VBL for

December 31,
Vested Benefit Unamortized Market Assets for UnfundedVested

Liability (VBL ) Benefit Withdrawal Liability Benefit Liability
Reductions

2014 $1,696,750,896 $15,253,005 $684,556,125 $1,027,447,776

2015 1,845,455,514 14,122,686 659,532,217 1,200,045,983

2016 1,954,248,007 12,918,896 650,296,945 1,316,869,958

2017 1,866,189,774 11,636,860 717,591,147 1,160,235,487

2018 1,732,291,660 10,271,492 779,423,137 963,140,015

I. Actuarial Certification of Zone Status and Scheduled Progress
The following table shows the Plan's zone status and scheduled progress certification that was reported in the
actuarial certification for the past several years.

Year Zone Status Scheduled Progress

2014 Critical Yes

2015 Critical No

2016 Critical N/A

2017 Critical N/A

2018 Critical N/A

2019 Critical N/A

As shown above, the plan was certified to be in the red zone (critical) for the plan year beginning January 1, 2019.
The 2019 scheduled progress certification is not applicable, as all reasonable measures have been taken in
accordance with the Rehabilitation Plan. Please see our separate certification letters for more detail.
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J. Contributions for the 2019 Plan Year

Minimum Required Contribution and Credit Balance

The Plan's minimum required contribution, prior to the application of the credit balance, consists of
two components :

• Gross normal cost, which consists of the cost of benefits allocated to the next plan year and administrative

expenses expected to be paid in the next plan year (see Exhibit 8 for details) .

• Amortization payments to pay for past liabilities (see Exhibit 11 for details) .

If contributions do not meet these costs, the Plan's credit balance, which was built up through contributions in

excess of the minimum required contributions in past years, may be used to offset the costs. The contribution of
$180,375,142 for the plan year ended December 31, 2018 satisfied ERISA minimum funding standards and is
allowable in full by the IRS as a tax deduction.

K. Risk Disclosure

The results of this actuarial valuation are based on one set of reasonable assumptions. However, it is almost
certain that future economic and demographic experience will not exactly match the assumptions. The potential
impact of actual future experience deviating from the assumptions may result in a risk to the future financial health
of the Plan, either positive or negative. Appendix D identifies and discusses some of the significant risks
applicable to the Plan.

L. Summary
Funded Ratio : At January 1, 2018, the Plan's market assets covered 64% of the value of its accrued benefits.
Due primarily to a significant withdrawal liability settlement, the funded ratio has increased from 64% to 69%, in

spite of the actual investment return during 2018 of -5.7%, which was 12.2% below the 6.5% investment return
assumption.

Volatility : The Plan's funding remains heavily dependent on future contributory hours and investment returns.

Projected Solvency: The 2019 Actuarial Certification projected the Plan would become insolvent in 2040 if all
actuarial assumptions were met. This is worse than the 2018 Actuarial Certification, which projected no future
insolvency. Please see our separate certification letters for more detail.

Projected Funding Deficiency: As noted in Millinnan's 2019 Actuarial Certification for the Plan, it is projected that
an IRS funding deficiency will occur at the end of 2023 if all actuarial assumptions are met.
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A. Four NecessaryElements of an Actuarial Valuation

There are four necessary elements of an actuarial valuation : data, assumptions, assets, and a plan of benefits.
Those elements, combined with an actuarial cost method produce the actuarial valuation results.

Data

Assumptions\* Actuarial
Cost

Method

Plan
Assets of

Benefits

•

Valuation Results

B. Purpose of the Actuarial Valuation

The purpose of the actuarial valuation is to take the four elements above and determine whether the Plan's
resources and liabilities are in balance for purposes of benefit security and legal funding standards.

This report compares :

The Plan's Liability:

the value of earned and unearned benefits

TO

The Plan's Resources :

currentTrust assets, future contributions,and anticipated
investment returns

In the actuarial valuation, we start by projecting the future benefit payments that will be made from the Trust for
current participants. These are used to determine the value of the Plan's liability. We then determine the value of
the Plan's resources based on the current asset information and the actuarial assumptions. The rest of this
section briefly describes how we make the projections of future benefit payments and determine the value of the
Plan's resources based on the data provided by the Trust Office and the actuarial assumptions.
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C. Plan Assets

The illustration below represents the financial function of a pension trust. Ultimately, all benefits and expenses
must be provided for by current assets, future contributions, and future investment returns.

contributions

investment
earnings

Asset
$

$

expenses

benefits
The table below shows the change in the net assets available for benefits for the prior two plan years.

Change in Net Assets Available for Benefits

December 31, 2017 December 31, 2018

Beginning of Year Market Value $650,296,945 $717,591,147

Contributions 31,272,142 180,375,142

Investment Earnings 108,945,656 (44,304,259)

Benefit Payments (71,322,194) (72,492,429)

Operating Expenses ( 1,601,402) ( 1,746,464,

Net Change in Assets $67,294,202 $61,831,990

End of Year Market Value $717,591,147 $779,423,137

Investment Return 17.3% (5.7 )%
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D. Retirees and Beneficiaries

To place a value on the liability for current retirees, disabilities, and beneficiaries we started with the data provided
by the Trust and used actuarial assumptions for mortality to project future benefit payments for this group.

Data

Distribution of Retirees, Disabilities, and Beneficiaries

1,250

1,000

750

E0
500

I250 •
0

I

Age 54 & Less 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80-84 85-89 90 & Over Total

Count 32 140 540 1,030 1,138 892 525 341 233 4,871

Avg Mo Ben 932 1,209 1,702 1,529 1,309 1,163 901 681 460 1,238

Assumptions

Mortality: Benefit payments are projected based on the probability that the participant or his beneficiary
is still alive. Detail is provided in Appendix A.

Projected Benefit Payments for Retirees

Based on the data and assumptions used in this valuation, the Trust will need to have assets to pay for the
following stream of benefit payments due to current retirees ( including disabilities and beneficiaries) .
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E. Terminated and Inactive Participants
This group includes vested terminated participants. To place a value on their liabilities, we started with the data
provided by the Trust and used actuarial assumptions to project future benefit payments for this group.

Data

Distribution of Vested Terminated Participants

1,250

1,000

750
-
E'.0

I
500

250

Age 34 & Less 35-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65 & Over Total

Count 76 106 198 418 626 811 577 134 2,946

Avg Mo Ben 516 861 1,211 1,811 1,981 2,036 1,515 759 1,696

Assumptions

Benefit payments are projected based on the following assumptions. Detail is provided in Appendix A.

• Benefit Commencement — We assume participants will start their benefits between ages 55 and 65.
• Mortality — Participants and assumed beneficiaries receive benefits as long as they are alive.

Projected Benefit Payments for Terminatedand Inactive Participants

Based on the data and assumptions used in this valuation, the Trust will need to have assets to pay for the
following stream of benefit payments due to terminated and inactive participants.
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F. Active Participants
To place a value on the liability for the active participants, we started with the data provided by the Trust and used
actuarial assumptions to project future benefit payments for this group.

Data

Distribution of Active Participants

1,250

1,000

750
E
E0

500

250

0

- =Elm MIME' -
I

Age 24 & Less 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65 & Over Total

Count 39 68 72 95 70 100 96 100 80 15 735

Avg Mo Ben 150 252 422 907 1,439 1,941 2,982 3,086 3,972 1,850 1,870

Avg Vesting Svc 1.6 2.4 3.7 6.3 9.8 10.3 15.1 17.7 23.0 17.9 11.1

Assumptions

Benefit payments are projected based on the Plan of benefits and the assumptions for future contributions,
termination, retirement, death, and disability. Detail is provided in Appendix A.

Projected Benefit Payments for Active Participants

Based on the data, plan of benefits, and assumptions used in this valuation, the Trust will need to have assets to
pay for the following stream of benefit payments due to the participants that are currently active. Benefits earned
in the past and anticipated to be earned in the future are both included.
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G. Plan Requirements

Projected Benefit Payments for All Current Participants

We estimate that the following stream of payments will be made on account of all benefits defined in the Plan for
the current active, retired, terminated and inactive members. This includes benefits earned in the past and future
for current actives. Our calculations are based on the participant data provided by the Trust and the assumptions
shown in this report.
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The Investment Return Assumption and Actuarial Present Values

The investment return assumption used in the actuarial valuation is 6.5%. If a fund of investments earned a level
annual return of 6.5%, net of investment expenses, a balance of $1,149 million on January 1, 2019 would be
sufficient to provide for all benefit payments shown above; the Actuarial Present Value of Future Benefits is
$1,149 million (see Exhibit 6 for details) . Current assets plus the present value of future contributions must
provide for this requirement.

The actuarial valuation also measures the actuarial present value of accrued benefits. In this case, the active
participants' unearned benefits (benefits that will be credited for future contributions) are excluded. If a fund of
investments earned a level annual return of 6.5%, net of all expenses, a balance of $1,124 million on January 1,
2019 would be sufficient to provide for all accrued benefits.

Summaryof Plan Requirements

Actuarial Present Value of All Future Benefits $1,149 million

(all benefits shown above)

Actuarial Present Value of Accrued Benefits $1,124 million

(Retirees, Terminated Vested, and Active Accrued)

Actuarial Value of Assets $825 million

Market Value of Assets $779 million
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A. Historical Investment Return

Annual rates of return on market assets for each of the last several years and average rates for several periods
are shown below. All returns are calculated net of investment expenses.

Period Since
Ended 1 Year 5 Years ( 1 ) 10 Years(1 ) 1999(1 )

12/31 /2018 -5.7 % 3.6 % 7.0 % 4.0 %
12/31 /2017 17.3 8.0 3.8
12/31 /2016 4.8 6.8 3.0
12/31 /2015 1.5 5.8 3.7
12/31 /2014 1.4 8.1 4.3
12/31 /2013 15.9 10.4 5.2
12/31 /2012 11.0 -0.2 5.4
12/31 /2011 -0.1 -0.6 3.4
12/31 /2010 13.1 1.7 2.8
12/31 /2009 13.0 0.6 1.1

12/31 /2008 -30.2 0.1 1.1

12/31 /2007 8.7 11.4
12/31 /2006 11.9 7.6
12/31 /2005 7.2 3.9
12/31 /2004 10.6 1.5
12/31 /2003 19.1 2.1
12/31 /2002 -8.6
12/31 /2001 -6.1
12/31 /2000 -4.5
12/31 / 1999 13.5

(1) Annualized time weighted average

B. Historical Participant Statistics

The following chart shows the participant counts by status over the last several plan years.

Historical Participant Counts

10,000

8,000

p6,000

I
1

4,000

I I2,000

0
2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

•Active Participants 1,732 1,818 1,664 1,605 1,539 1,346 1,015 735
•Terminated Participants 2,777 2,789 2,685 2,671 2,653 2,678 2,898 2,946
• Retired Participants 4,994 4,967 4,938 4,895 4,868 4,869 4,905 4,871

Total 9,503 9,574 9,287 9,171 9,060 8,893 8,818 8,552
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C. Retired Participant Statistics

Current Distribution of Retirees, Beneficiaries,and Disabilities by Monthly Benefit Amount
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Under $300 $600 $900 $1,200 $1,500 $1,800 $2,100 $2,400 $2,700 $3,000
Monthly Benefit $300 -599 -899 -1,199 -1,499 -1,799 -2,099 -2,399 -2,699 -2,999 & Over Total

Count 1,437 893 488 354 285 214 182 152 162 133 571 4,871

Retired Participant Historical Information

Number of Average Monthly
Plan Year Retirees Total Annual Benefits Benefits

2009 4,776 $59,260,608 $1,034

2010 5,012 68,443,872 1,138

2011 5,005 68,288,220 1,137

2012 4,994 68,317,920 1,140

2013 4,967 67,962,918 1,140

2014 4,938 67,923,974 1,146

2015 4,895 67,896,098 1,156

2016 4,868 68,216,455 1,168

2017 4,869 69,414,870 1,188

2018 4,905 71,368,618 1,213

2019 4,871 72,385,494 1,238
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D. Vested Terminated Participant Statistics

Current Distribution of Vested Terminated Participants by Monthly Benefit Amount

1,750

1,500

1,250

1,000

750

500

250

0

Under $300 $600 i $900 $1,200 $1,500 $1,800 $2,100 $2,400 $2,700 $3,000
Monthly Benefit $300 -599 -899 -1,199 -1,499 -1,799 -2,099 -2,399 -2,699 -2,999 & Over Total

Count 319 540 386 290 290 171 159 104 79 64 544 2,946

Vested Terminated Participant Historical Information

Number of
Vested Average Monthly

Plan Year Terminees Total Annual Benefits Benefits

2009 2,964 $40,511,952 $1,139

2010 2,986 42,030,936 1,173

2011 2,894 40,666,488 1,171

2012 2,777 39,522,264 1,186

2013 2,789 40,499,693 1,210

2014 2,685 39,839,596 1,236

2015 2,671 41,047,275 1,281

2016 2,653 42,024,756 1,320

2017 2,678 43,196,340 1,344

2018 2,898 58,678,548 1,687

2019 2,946 57,335,006 1,622
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E. Active Participant Statistics

Current Distribution of Active Participants by Accrued Monthly Benefit Amount

1,750
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1,000

8
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Under $300 $600 $900 $1,200 $1,500 $1,800 $2,100 $2,400 $2,700 $3,000
Monthly Benefit $300 -599 -899 -1,199 -1,499 -1.799 -2,099 -2,399 -2,699 -2,999 & Over Total

Count 273 103 45 34 36 19 26 20 17 18 144 735

Active Participant Historical Information

Average Average
Number of Average Years of Monthly Hours in

Plan Year Actives Age Service Benefits Prior Year

2009 2,227 45.4 13.1 Not Available Not Available

2010 1,765 45.3 13.2 $2,500 3,313,854

2011 1,747 45.4 13.7 2,565 3,434,557

2012 1,732 45.6 14.3 2,617 3,545,628

2013 1,818 45.6 13.4 2,435 3,611,756

2014 1,664 46.9 14.7 2,607 3,143,449

2015 1,605 46.8 14.8 2,576 3,173,138

2016 1,539 47.2 14.9 2,539 3,056,750

2017 1,346 47.4 15.4 2,576 2,569,952

2018 1,015 44.7 10.8 1,759 1,941,640

2019 735 45.1 11.3 1,870 1,469,326
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F. Historical Net Cash Flow
The chart shows the relationship between contributions, benefit payments, operating expenses, and investment management expenses, for the past
several plan years. Net cash flow is equal to contributions minus benefit payments, operating expenses, and investment management expenses.

The amounts shown are based on the Auditor's Reports for 2009-2018.

Historical Net Cash Flow

($ Millions)

200
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Amount in Millions 80
of Dollars 60

------1 III I I40 III
20

0
- III

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
InvestmentManagementExpenses 4.0 5.3 4.2 5.3 5.5 5.2 5.6 6.8 8.0 6.0

OperatingExpenses 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.4 1.7 1.8 1.6 1.7

Benefit Payments 66.2 69.0 68.6 68.4 68.6 68.4 68.3 69.1 71.3 72.5
—Contributions 15.0 16.9 20.6 25.4 24.4 26.8 34.8 30.8 31.3 180.4

Net Cashflow (56.5) (58.7) (53.5) (49.6) (51.0) (48.2) (40.8) (46.9) (49.6) 100.2
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G. Projected Net Cash Flow

The following chart shows the relationship between contributions( 1 ) , benefit paynnents (2 ) , operating expenses(3)
,
and investment management expenses(4 )

,

on a projected basis for 10 plan years. Net cash flow is equal to contributions minus benefit payments, operating expenses, and investment management
expenses.

Projected Cash Flow

($ Millions)
120

100

80 I
_

I60 IiiAmount in Millions 40

of Dollars
20

o
2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

Investment Management Expensesc4) 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0

Operating Expensesw 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8

Benefit Payments(2) 75.1 77.0 78.8 81.2 83.4 85.4 87.2 88.7 90.0 90.7
4—Contributions") 7.4 7.4 7.4 7.4 7.4 7.4 7.4 7.4 7.4 7.4

Net Cashflow (75.5) (77.4) (79.2) (81.6) (83.8) (85.8) (87.6) (89.1 ) (90.4) (91.1 )

(1) The contribution assumption used in the valuation is projected forward with constant hours,
and does not consider withdrawal liability payments, contributionssurcharges or rehabilitationplan payments.

(2) Benefitpayments are projected based on the actuarial valuationcalculations.
(3) Operating expenses are projected as the current valuationassumption with no inflation.
(4) Investment expenses are projected as last year's actual amount with no inflation.
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Appendix A
Summary of Actuarial Assumptions
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Milliman Actuarial Valuation Appendix A - Summaryof Actuarial Assumptions

The following details the principal actuarial assumptions used in our valuation. The rationale for all significant
economic assumptions is noted below. All significant demographic assumptions are based on analysis of the
Plan's experience, in particular, a study of demographic assumptions was performed in conjunction with our
January 1, 2017 Actuarial Valuation.

Investment Return (Interest)
Funding: 6.50% per year (adopted January 1, 2015) . This represents the expected geometric

mean return on assets based on the Plan's investment policy and asset allocation, and
the actuary's capital market assumptions.

Withdrawal Liability : PBGC Annuity Basis for the December preceding the year of withdrawal. This represents
reasonable interest rates that are appropriate for this purpose.

The rates as of December 31, 2018 are 2.84% for the first 20 years and 2.76% thereafter.

Current Liability : 3.06% per year (adopted January 1, 2019) . This rate is required by law.

Inflation
No explicit assumption.

Operating Expenses
Expected operating expenses payable from the trust are explicitly loaded to the normal cost. For the current
valuation, the loading for operating expenses (assumed to be paid evenly throughout the year) is $1,800,000
(adopted January 1, 2017) .

Pay Increases
Not applicable.

Rates for Active Participants
Death — Gender specific blue collar RP-2006 employee mortality table, projected forward using Scale MP-2015
on a generational basis (adopted January 1, 2015) .

Withdrawal — Assumed termination rates vary based on duration from hire. Sample termination rates are shown
in the following table (adopted January 1, 2015) .

Retirement— Active males and females who are eligible for retirement are assumed to retire at the rates shown
in the following table (adopted January 1, 2015) .

Disability — Active males and females are assumed to become disabled at the rates shown in the following table.
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Rates for Active Participants (continued )

Duration from Hire Termination Rate

0 20.00%

1 20.00

2 15.00

3 10.00

4 10.00

5 10.00

6 8.00

7 8.00

8 7.00

9 7.00

10+ 2.00

Age Retirement Disability

25 0.00% 0.08%

30 0.00 0.08

35 0.00 0.10

40 0.00 0.12

45 0.00 0.16

50 0.00 0.24

55 5.00 0.00

56 5.00 0.00

57 5.00 0.00

58 5.00 0.00

59 5.00 0.00

60 5.00 0.00

61 10.00 0.00

62 25.00 0.00

63 15.00 0.00

64 25.00 0.00

65 100.00 0.00
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Milliman Actuarial Valuation Appendix A - Summaryof Actuarial Assumptions

Weighted Average RetirementAge

The weighted average retirement age for participants is 62. This equals the sum, over all retirement ages, of the
retirement age multiplied by the probability of retiring at that age, as shown below.

(a) 1 (b)
1

- I (d) (e ) I
(c)

(b) x (c) =
(a) x (d )

=

Probability of
Assumed Rate of Person Age 55 Probability of Componentof

Possible Retirement Retirementat Age Still Working at Person Age 55 Weighted Average
Age "r" "r11 "r11 Retiring at "r" RetirementAge

55 0.0500 1.0000 0.0500 2.7500

56 0.0500 0.9500 0.0475 2.6600

57 0.0500 0.9025 0.0451 2.5721

58 0.0500 0.8574 0.0429 2.4864

59 0.0500 0.8145 0.0407 2.4028

60 0.0500 0.7738 0.0387 2.3213

61 0.1000 0.7351 0.0735 4.4841

62 0.2500 0.6616 0.1654 10.2545

63 0.1500 0.4962 0.0744 4.6890

64 0.2500 0.4218 0.1054 6.7481

65 1.0000 0.3163 0.3163 20.5607

Weighted Average Retirement Age : 61.9291

Rounded Age : 62

Marriage
Survivor benefits are provided for spouses of Plan participants. 90% of active and terminated vested participants
are assumed to be married. Spouses of deceased participants are assumed to commence their survivor annuity
at the earliest time allowed by the Plan. Wives are assumed to be three years younger than husbands.

Assumed Form of Payment
Future retirees are assumed to elect a single life annuity form of payment.

Mortality Rates after Leaving Active Participation
Healthy Lives : Gender specific blue collar RP-2006 healthy annuitant mortality table, projected forward using

Scale MP-2015 on a generational basis (adopted January 1, 2015) .

Deferred Lives : Gender specific blue collar RP-2006 employee mortality table, projected forward using Scale
MP-2015 on a generational basis (adopted January 1, 2015) .

Disabled Lives : Gender specific RP-2006 disabled annuitant mortality table, projected forward using Scale
MP-2015 on a generational basis (adopted January 1, 2015) .

Postretirement Benefit Increases

None. (The Plan does not provide for any future postretirement benefit increases.)

Retirement Age of Terminated Participants
Vested terminated participants are assumed to retire based on the same rates as active participants
(adopted January 1, 2015) .
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Expected Hours Worked and Contributions for Future Years

PPA Hours Assumption : The Pension Protection Act designates responsibility to the Trustees for the assumed
hours used in the PPA Certification. The purpose is to make sure any industry knowledge the Trustees have is
reflected in the projections. The assumption used in our next certification may differ from
that shown below.

• To provide a point of reference for this purpose, the following table shows recent contributory hours history for
all participants during the last several plan years.

Year Hours

2007 4,905,055
2008 4,373,806
2009 3,605,849
2010 3,471,533
2011 3,633,219
2012 3,761,287
2013 3,239,063
2014 3,261,731
2015 3,140,981
2016 2,800,034
2017 2,768,541
2018 1,805,114
2019 1,500,000 (assumed)

• Expected hours = 1,500,000. This is based on input from the Board of Trustees.

• The average hourly contribution base rate for current active participants is $4.90.

• The resulting expected base contribution is $7,350,000 for 2019.

• For purposes of projecting rehabilitation Plan contributions, we incorporate known rehabilitation Plan

adoptions and anticipate upcoming adoptions upon expiration of current agreements.

• We estimate the approximate total additional surcharge and rehabilitation contributions using the following
average hourly amounts.

Plan Year Additional Rate Additional Contribution
2019 $7.56 $11,340,000
2020 $7.90 $11,850,000
2021 $7.95 $11,925,000
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Participants Not Yet Subject to the Rehabilitation Plan
We understand all collective bargaining agreements with participating employers have adopted Schedule A
of the Rehabilitation Plan.

Other

Participants of unknown gender are valued as males.

Mortality for Current Liability
Annuitant and Non -Annuitant Mortality Tables, as prescribed by IRC section 431 (c )(6 )(D ) .

Changes in Actuarial Assumptions Since Prior Valuation

Assumed base contributions were decreased from $9,560,000 to $7,350,000 to reflect updated bargaining
agreement information and hours assumptions.

The interest rates used for calculating the present value of vested benefits for withdrawal liability have been

updated to reflect the current indexed rates in order to more closely and consistently reflect the market value of
vested benefit liabilities of a withdrawing employer.

The current liability interest rate and mortality were updated according to statutory requirements.
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Appendix B
Summary of Basic Benefit Structure
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Milliman Actuarial Valuation Appendix B - Summaryof Basic Benefit Structure

Note: This summary reflects Plan changes included in the Rehabilitation Plan originally adopted in April 2009.
These provisions do not apply to participants that commenced benefits prior to the effective date of the benefit
changes included in the Rehabilitation Plan, generally July 1, 2009.

Plan Identification
EIN : 91 -6123687
Plan Number: 001
Plan Year : January 1 to December 31

Effective Date : May 1, 1958.

Eligible Employees
All employees covered under a collective bargaining agreement between a contributing employer and a local
union of the Automotive Machinists.

Participation
500 Hours of Service in a Plan Year.

Accrued Benefit

A monthly benefit payable as of Normal Retirement Age, determined as follows :

• Past Service Benefit: Either $4.50 or $6.00 for each year of Past Service.
• Future Service Benefits are determined as a percentage of contributions made on the Participant's behalf

according to the following table :

Date of Contribution Percentage
Prior to January 1, 2004 5.35%

January 1, 2004 to December 31, 2004 3.00

January 1, 2005 to June 30, 2009 2.00

July 1, 2009 and later 1.00

Normal RetirementAge
Attainment of age 65 and five years of Credited Service (or occurrence of the fifth anniversary of participation
without incurring a break in service) .

Early Retirement Age
Attainment of age 55 and five years of Credited Service.
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Early Retirement Benefit

The Early Retirement Benefit is the accrued benefit reduced according to the following table (straight-line
interpolation is used for partial ages) :

Age at Retirement Early Retirement Reduction Factor

65 100%

64 92

63 84

62 76

61 68

60 60

59 55

58 50

57 45

56 40

55 35

54* 30

53* 25

52* 20

51* 15

50* 10

"
Only participants who satisfy the Rule of 85 may start receiving benefits prior to age 55.

Normal Form of Benefit
If unmarried at retirement, a Single Life Annuity. If married, an actuarially equivalent 50% Joint and Survivor
Annuity with pop-up.

Optional Form of Benefit, Upon Election
If married, Single Life or actuarially equivalent 75% or 100% Joint and Survivor Annuities with pop -up.

Disability Benefit
Vested participants that become totally and permanently disabled as determined by the Board of Trustees for at
least six months will be eligible for a disability benefit. The disability benefit is the accrued benefit reduced
similarly to Early Retirement, with further reductions below age 50.

Preretirement Death Benefit
The spouse of a vested Participant who dies before retirement may elect an annuity to commence at any time
after the Participant would have been age 55. The annuity amount is 50% of the amount the Participant would
have received at that age in the Joint and Survivor Annuity form.
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Late Retirement

Participants working past Normal Retirement Age will continue to earn accrued benefits payable upon subsequent
termination. Inactive vested participants that commence benefits after Normal Retirement Age will be entitled to
retroactive benefit payments.

Past Service
Service in the Industry prior to participation in the Plan, not applicable for new participants after May 1, 1979.

Future Service

For plan years After May 1, 1976, Future Service is earned according to the following table :

Hours Future Service
Less than 501 0.00

501 to 659 0.25
660 to 829 0.50
830 to 999 0.75

1000 and over 1.00

Vesting Requirements
Five years of Future Service (other requirements apply for Breaks in Service prior to 1991 ) , or attaining Normal
Retirement Age.

Forfeiture of Service Credits
Service credits for Nonvested Participants are lost when the number of consecutive One-Year Breaks in Service
equals the greater of (a ) five or (b) pre -break Future Service. A One-Year Break in Service is a plan year in which
a nonvested Participant has not earned at least 500 Hours of Service.

Actuarial Equivalence
Actuarial Equivalence is a method of adjusting benefits differing in time, period, and/or manner of payment from
another form of benefit but having the same value when computed based upon the following interest and mortality
assumptions :

Interest: 7.00% per annum, compounded annually.

Mortality: 1971 Group Annuity Mortality Tables. Male table used for participants, female table used for
beneficiaries.

Plan Changes Since Prior Valuation
None.
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Appendix C
Summary of Actuarial Cost Methods
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Background
Before we explain our cost method, we must first define the term "actuarial present value".

An actuarial present value is the value, on a given date, of a series of future benefit payments, future
compensation payments or future contributions, where each amount in the series is :

• adjusted for the probability of increase (or decrease) due to such events as death, changes in marital status,
etc.;

• multiplied by the probability of the event occurring on which the payment is conditioned, such as the

probability of survival, retirement, death, disability, termination of employment, etc.; and
• discounted at an assumed rate of investment return.
Our actuarial assumptions estimate these probabilities and the investment return.

Actuarial Cost Method

The actuarial cost method used to calculate the funding requirements of the Plan is called the traditional unit
credit actuarial cost method.

The actuarial cost method is used to calculate the normal cost and unfunded actuarial accrued liability, which in
turn determine the funding requirements of the Plan (minimum amount required and maximum amount
deductible) . The cost method allocates the total cost of the Plan over time : the normal cost is that portion of the
cost allocated to the current year, and the actuarial accrued liability is the actuarial present value of costs
allocated to prior years. The unfunded actuarial accrued liability is equal to the excess, if any, of the actuarial
accrued liability over the actuarial value of assets.

Under the traditional unit credit cost method, the normal cost is the actuarial present value of all benefits expected
to be earned during the plan year; for active employees, these earned benefits are generally due to additional
covered hours worked. The actuarial accrued liability is the actuarial present value of all benefits accrued to date,
generally based on service to date.

Funding Requirements
Each year contributions must fund the normal cost and amortize a portion of the unfunded actuarial accrued
liability. IRS minimum and maximum funding rules specify amortization schedules for the unfunded actuarial
accrued liability, depending on the source of increase or decrease (Plan improvements, assumption changes,
gains/losses, etc. ) .

Two other factors can also affect funding requirements. First, the excess, if any, of past contributions over the
accumulated minimum required amount creates a credit balance, which may be used to offset the minimum
required contribution. Second, contribution requirements may be affected by comparing the Plan's assets to the
current liability. The current liability is the actuarial value of all benefits accrued under the Plan, based on
service to date calculated using a discount rate and mortality specified by the IRS. The Full Funding Limitation
cannot be less than the limitation based on 90% of the current liability. Additionally, deductible contributions are
permitted up to the amount that would fund 140% of current liability.
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Asset Valuation Method

The actuarial value of assets is the asset value used to determine funding requirements. The actuarial asset
method is a part of the Plan's cost method and may include smoothing to reduce large year-to-year swings in

funding requirements due to asset gains and losses.

Actuarial assets are based on a five-year smoothing of asset gains/losses, where gains/losses are based on
actual return compared to expected return on market value of assets. The method was adopted on January 1,
2007, with the five-year smoothing reflecting asset gains/losses after January 1, 2007. The actuarial value will not
be allowed to vary from market value by more than 20%.

As permitted by IRS Notice 2010-83, the actuarial asset method was modified effective January 1, 2009 to
smooth the asset losses during 2008 over 10 years.

Withdrawal Liability
The Plan's valuation assumptions with the exception of the interest rate, and market value of assets are used to
determine whether an unfunded vested benefit liability exists. In addition, only vested accrued Plan benefits are
considered for this purpose.

Under Section 432(e)(9) of the Internal Revenue Code, multiemployer plans in critical status must disregard
reductions in adjustable benefits in determining the Plan's unfunded vested benefits for purposes of determining
an employer's withdrawal liability. We have applied the guidance outlined in PBGC Technical Update 10-3 for this
adjustment. The amount of Affected Benefits was established as of December 31, 2009; this is amortized down
over 15 years using the Plan's interest rate assumption for funding calculations.

Changes in Actuarial Methods Since Prior Valuation

None.
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Risk Disclosure
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Risk Disclosure Overview
The purpose of this risk disclosure section is to identify, assess, and refer to illustrations of, risks that are
significant to the Plan, and in some cases to the Plan's participants. Historical statistics, which may assist in

understanding these risks, are also identified.

The results of the actuarial valuation are based on one set of reasonable assumptions. However, it is almost
certain that future experience will not exactly match the assumptions. As an example, investments may perform
better or worse than assumed in any single year and over any longer time horizon. It is therefore important to
consider the potential impacts of these likely differences when making decisions that may affect the future
financial health of the Plan, or of the Plan's participants.

In addition, as plans mature they accumulate larger pools of assets and liabilities. This increases the potential risk
to plan funding and the finances of those who are responsible for plan funding. As an example, it is more difficult
for a group of employers to deal with the effects of a 10% investment loss on a plan with $1 billion in assets and
liabilities than if the same group of employers is responsible for a 10% investment loss on a plan with $1 million in
assets and liabilities. Since pension plans make long -term promises and rely on long -term funding, it is important
to consider how mature the Plan is today, and how mature it may become in the future.

Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 51 (ASOP 51 ) addresses these issues by providing actuaries with guidance for
assessing and disclosing the risk associated with measuring pension liabilities and the determination of pension
plan contributions. Specifically, it directs the actuary to :

• Identify risks that may be significant to the Plan.
• Assess the risks identified as significant to the Plan. The assessment does not need to include numerical

calculations.
• Disclose plan maturity measures and historical information that are significant to understanding the Plan's

risks.

ASOP 51 states that if in the actuary's professional judgment, a more detailed assessment would be significantly
beneficial in helping the individuals responsible for the Plan to understand the risks identified by the actuary, then
the actuary should recommend that such an assessment be performed.

This risk disclosure uses the framework of ASOP 51 to communicate important information about : significant risks
to the Plan, the Plan's maturity, and relevant historical plan data.

ECONOMIC RISKS

Investment Risk

Definition: The potential that investment returns will be different than expected. Potential factors could include
(but are not limited to ) general market fluctuations, interest rate variations, liquidity concerns, etc.

Identification : To the extent that actual investment returns differ from the assumed investment return, the Plan's
future assets, funding contribution requirements, and funded status may differ significantly from those presented
in this valuation.

Assessment: See the most recent meeting material referred to in the section below titled "risk assessment
resources".
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DEMOGRAPHIC RISKS

Mortality Risk

Definition: This is the potential for the participants' actual mortality to be different than the actuarial assumptions.

Identification : This Plan provides benefits in the form of lifetime annuities. If participants' lifespans differ from
what is anticipated by the actuarial assumptions, future pension liabilities, funding contribution requirements, and
funded status may differ significantly from those presented in this valuation.

Assessment: The future lifetimes assumed in this valuation were adopted in conjunction with a study of the
Plan's actual experience. These assumptions include a provision for annual increases in longevity, sometimes
referred to as "generational mortality." Over time it is expected that gains and losses due to lifespans different
than assumed will largely offset each other. However, to the extent for example that future increases in lifespans
exceed the increases in the generational mortality assumption, losses can occur. The magnitude of gains and
losses due to the rate of increases in longevity is expected to be significantly smaller than the magnitude of gains
and losses due to investment returns.

RetirementRisk

Definition: This is the potential for participants to retire and receive benefits more or less valuable than expected.

Identification : This Plan removed all subsidized early retirement benefits and subsidized alternative forms of
payment in conjunction with the rehabilitation plan. From a liability perspective, this Plan has little exposure to
retirement risk. However, from a cash flow perspective participants retiring earlier or later than expected could
have some impact on potential projected insolvency.

Assessment: The rates of retirement assumed in this valuation were adopted in conjunction with a study of the
Plan's actual experience. Although experience varies from year to year, the Plan's actual retirement experience
has not been causing significant cumulative gains or losses since the current assumptions were adopted.

GENERAL PLAN RISKS

General plan risks do not fit specifically into either economic or demographic risks.

Maturity Risk

Definition: This is the potential for total plan liabilities to become more heavily weighted toward inactive liabilities
over time.

Identification : When pension assets grow compared to the number of contributory hours, the dollar amount of

any losses potentially funded by each contributory hour also increases. This means that if there is an asset loss

requiring a contribution increase, the dollar per hour increase will need to be larger. Plans with many retirees

typically have large amounts of assets backing the retiree benefits, but there are no contributory hours for the
retired population. This increases maturity risk.

Assessment: This plan's maturity has been increasing, and that trend is projected to continue.

Covered Employment Risk (Contributory Hours)

Definition : The potential that future covered employment is lower than expected due to a declining workforce in a

company or industry, or a temporary workforce reduction due to market forces.

Identification : A reduction in the Plan's contribution base can potentially threaten its ability to finance unfunded
benefits resulting from a market downturn. An example of this unfortunate compounding effect is the recession of
2008 where the market downturn was followed by a reduction in contributory hours for many industries.

Assessment: Similar to Maturity Risk, hours have been decreasing for this plan. Projected results are very
dependent on ongoing hours and contributions. See the most recent funding status projections referred to in the
section below titled "risk assessment resources."
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Zone Status Risk

Definition: The potential that the Plan will deteriorate to a zone status such that the Trustees would need to take
action to improve the Plan's funded status through the development of an improvement plan that increases
contributions, reduces benefits, or both.

Identification : The type of benefit reductions and /or contribution rate increases would depend on the zone status.
Specifically, yellow zone plans are generally limited to reducing benefits, rights, and features on future accruals
only. Red zone plans can reduce features on all accrued benefits (such as early retirement subsidies) ,

but cannot
reduce benefits to those in pay status. Deep red zone plans have the same tools as red zone plans, but can also
apply to the IRS and PBGC to reduce benefits to participants and beneficiaries in pay status.
Assessment: See the most recent funding status projections referred to in the section below titled "risk
assessment resources."

Insolvency Risk

Definition: The potential that a plan will become insolvent. Insolvent plans run out of assets and are not able to

pay full benefits.

Identification : If a plan becomes insolvent, benefits will be reduced to the PBGC guarantee level and the PBGC
will provide financial assistance to supplement any employer contributions and withdrawal liability payments and

help pay plan benefits and expenses.

Assessment The Plan currently has a high risk of future insolvency as shown in the most recent funding status

projections referred to in the section below titled "risk assessment resources."

RISK ASSESSMENT RESOURCES

The following resources provide valuable insights in assessing the risks identified above.

Funding Status Projections: Funding status projections assessing potential impacts of some of these risks are
provided periodically for trustee meetings, the most recent of which was for the March 2020 Meeting.

HISTORICAL STATISTICS

The following sources of historical statistics in this and prior reports may assist in understanding the risks
identified above and the maturity of the Plan.

Summary of Results in Tab 1 of this Report:

• The Funded Status history shows historical investment returns, assets, liabilities and funded ratios.
• A brief history of the Plan's Zone Status for recent years is also included in the Summary of Results.

Historical Statistics and Projections in Tab 4 of this Report include:

. Historical investment returns since 1999

. Historical statistics on active, retired and vested terminated participants
• Historical and projected cash flows
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Appendix E
Exhibits

The exhibits in this section provide detail of the actuarial calculations on which this report is based. The
calculations reflect the final audited financial statements.
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Exhibit 1

Summary of Market Value of Assets

The summary of plan assets on a market-value basis as of December 31, 2018 is shown below.

1. Assets

a. Accrued interest and dividends $8,245
b. Noninterest-bearing cash 2,125,194
c. Other general investments 771,076,454
d. Prepaid benefits 5,346,933
e. Receivable employer contributions 1,901,461

f. Total 780,458,287

2. Liabilities

a. Accounts payable 998,036
b. Due to broker for securities sold 37.114
c. Total 1,035,150

3. Total
[( if) -

(2c)] 779,423,137
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Exhibit 2

Summary of Income and Disbursements

The change in the Market Value of Assets from December 31, 2017 to December 31, 2018 is shown below.

1. Market Value of Assets as of December 31, 2017 $717,591,147

2. Income

a. Employer Contributions 180,375,142
b. Interest and dividends 1,937,789
c. Net appreciation in fair value of investments (49,560,167)

d. Other income 89,354
e. Other investment income 9,242,783
f. Total 142,084,901

3. Disbursements
a. Administrative expenses 1,746,464
b. Benefit payments 72,492,429
c. Investment expenses 6,014,018
d. Total 80,252,911

4. Net increase / decrease
[(2f)

- (3d )] 61,831,990

5. Market Value of Assets as of December 31, 2018
[( 1 ) + (4 )] $779,423,137
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Exhibit 3

Actuarial Value of Assets

The Actuarial Value of Assets is the Market Value of Assets less a weighted average of asset gains / ( losses)
over a four-year period (five-year smoothing) ,

but it must be within 80% to 120% of the Market Value of Assets.
The Actuarial Value of Assets as of December 31, 2018 is determined below.

1. Market Value of Assets as of December 31, 2018 $779,423,137

2. Unrecognized asset gains / ( losses) for the plan years ending

Percent Amount
Plan Year Ending Gain / (Loss) for Year Unrecognized Unrecocnized
a. December 31, 2018 (94,342,809) 80% (75,474,247)

b. December 31, 2017 68,008,717 60% 40,805,230
c. December 31, 2016 ( 10,737,485) 40% (4,294,994)

d. December 31, 2015 (33,207,835) 20% (6,641,567)

e. Total (45,605,578)

3. Preliminary Actuarial Value of Assets as of December 31, 2018
[( 1 )

- (2e )] 825,028,715

4. Actuarial Value of Assets as of December 31, 2018
[(3) , but not < 80% x ( 1 ) , nor > 120% x ( 1 )] 825,028,715
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Exhibit 4

Funding Standard Account for Prior Plan Year

The Funding Standard Account for the plan year ending December 31, 2018 is determined below.

1. Outstanding balances as of January 1, 2018

a. Amortization charges $661,393,645
b. Amortization credits 118,110,870

2. Charges to Funding Standard Account

a. Funding deficiency as of January 1, 2018 0

b. Normal Cost as of January 1, 2018 5,604,577
c. Amortization charges as of January 1, 2018 104,406,716
d. Interest on (a) , (b ) , and (c) to end of plan year 7,150,734
e. Total 117,162,027

3. Credits to Funding Standard Account

a. Credit Balance as of January 1, 2018 109,089,984
b. Employer contributions for plan year 180,375,142
c. Amortization credits as of January 1, 2018 70,999,490
d. Interest on (a) , (b ) , and (c) to end of plan year 16,562,655
e. Full funding credit 0

f. Total 377,027,271

L4.
Credit Balance / (funding deficiency) as of December 31, 2018 259,865,244
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Exhibit 5

Active Participants by Age and Service

The number of active participants summarized by attained age and years of credited service as of January 1,
2019 is shown below.

_

Years of Credited Service

—4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40+ Total

0-24 6 32 1 - - - - - 39

25-29 6 56 6 - - - - - - 68

30-34 7 47 8 9 1 - - - - 72

35-39 6 46 17 18 7 1 - - - 95

40-44 5 15 12 20 15 3 - - - 70

45-49 13 26 15 13 13 9 10 1 100

50-54 2 15 15 19 11 15 9 10 96

55-59 2 18 6 20 10 18 7 7 11 1 100

60-64 - 10 1 8 11 13 14 7 5 11 80

65-69 - 1 5 - 3 1 1 - - 3 14

70+ - 1 - - - - - - - - 1

Total 47 267 86 107 71 60 41 25 16 15 735
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Exhibit 6

Actuarial Balance Sheet

The total plan requirements compared to the total value of plan resources as of January 1, 2019 is shown below.

Plan Requirements

1. Present value of active participant benefits

a. Retirement $109,449,634
b. Termination 5,311,754
c. Death 1,303,814
d. Disability 254.332
e. Total 116,319,534

2. Present value of inactive participant benefits

a. Retired participants 610,871,587
b. Terminated vested participants 345,046,420
c. Beneficiaries 56,883,109
d. Disabled participants 19,480,159
e. Total 1,032,281,275

3. Total plan requirements
[( 1 e) + (2e)] 1,148,600,809

4. Actuarial Value of Assets $825,028,715

5. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability 298,736,199

6. Present value of future Normal Costs 24,835,895

L7.
Total plan resources 1,148,600,809
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Exhibit 7

Normal Cost

The Normal Cost is the amount allocated to the current plan year under the Plan's actuarial cost method. The
Normal Cost as of January 1, 2019 is determined below.

1. Present value of active participant benefits

a. Retirement $2,490,394
b. Termination 295,660
c. Death 33,626
d. Disability 8 944

e. Total 2,828,624

2. Beginning of year loading for administrative expenses 1,744,206

3. Total
[( 1 e) + (2)] 4,572,830
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Exhibit 8

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
The Actuarial Accrued Liability represents that portion of the present value of benefits that is not provided by the

present value of future Normal Costs. The unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability is the excess (deficiency) of the
Actuarial Accrued Liability over the Actuarial Value of Assets. The unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of

January 1, 2018 and January 1, 2019 is determined below.

1 / 1 /2018 1 / 1 /2019

1. Present value of benefits

a. Active participants $150,140,119 $116,319,534
b. Retired participants 607,534,747 610,871,587
c. Terminated vested participants 323,821,239 345,046,420
d. Beneficiaries 55,782,448 56,883,109
e. Disabled participants 21,104,359 19,480,159
f. Total 1,158,382,912 1,148,600,809

2. Present value of future Normal Costs 32,795,567 24,835,895

3. Actuarial Accrued Liability
[( if) -

(2)] 1,125,587,345 1,123,764,914

4. Actuarial Value of Assets 691,394,554 825,028,715

5. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
[(3) -

(4 )] 434,192,791 298,736,199
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Exhibit 9

Actuarial (Gain ) I Loss for Prior Plan Year

The Actuarial (Gain) / Loss for the prior plan year is the difference between the expected and actual unfunded
Actuarial Accrued Liability as of the beginning of the current plan year. The Actuarial (Gain) / Loss for the plan
year ending December 31, 2018 is determined below.

1. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of January 1, 2018 $434,192,791

2. Normal Cost as of January 1, 2018 5,604,577

3. Interest on ( 1 ) and (2 ) to end of plan year 28,586,829

4. Subtotal
[( 1 ) + (2 ) + (3)] 468,384,197

5. Employer contributions for plan year 180,375,142

6. Interest on (5 ) to end of plan year 4 856 839

7. Subtotal
[(5 ) + (6 )] 185,231,981

8. Changes in Actuarial Accrued Liability
a. Plan amendments o

b. Changes in actuarial assumptions o

c. Changes in cost method o

d. Total o

9. Expected unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of January 1, 2019
[(4 )

- (7 ) + (8d )] 283,152,216

10. Actual unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of January 1, 2019 298,736,199

11. Total Actuarial (Gain) / Loss for prior plan year
[(10 )

- (9 )] 15,583,983

12. Total Actuarial (Gain) / Loss for prior plan year subject to amortization 15,583,985
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Exhibit 10

Current Annual Cost and Minimum Required Contribution

The Current Annual Cost is the Plan's cost under the minimum funding requirements prior to the recognition of the
full funding limitation and any Credit Balance. The Minimum Required Contribution is the amount needed to avoid
a funding deficiency in the Funding Standard Account. These amounts for the plan year beginning
January 1, 2019 are determined below.

1. Charges for plan year
a. Funding deficiency as of January 1, 2019 $0

b. Normal Cost 4,572,830
c. Amortization charges (on $608,775,063) 105,451,964
d. Interest on (a) , (b ) , and (c) to end of plan year 7,151,612
e. Additional funding charge 0

f. Total 117,176,406

2. Credits for plan year
a. Amortization credits (on $50,173,620) 30,300,775
b. Other credits 0

c. Interest on (a) and (b) to end of plan year 1,969,550
d. Total 32,270,325

3. Current Annual Cost for plan year
[( 1f) -

(2d )] 84,906,081

4. Full funding credit for plan year
a. Full funding limitation 692,615,447
b. Full funding credit

[(3) -
(4a ) ,

but not < $0] 0

5. Credit Balance for plan year
a. Credit Balance as of January 1, 2019 259,865,244
b. Interest on (a) to end of plan year 16,891,241

c. Total 276,756,485

6. Minimum Required Contribution for plan year
[(3) -

(4b) -
(5c) ,

but not < $0] 0
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Exhibit 11

Charges and Credits for Fundina Standard Account

The amortization charges and credits for the Funding Standard Account for the plan year beginning
January 1, 2019 are determined below.

1. Charges as of January 1, 2019

Date Amortization Years Outstanding
Established Description Amount Remaining Balance

a. May 1, 1983 Combination of bases $3,205,529 1.52 $4,800,767
b. May 1, 1989 Change in assumptions 77,356 0.33 77,356
c. May 1, 1990 Change in assumptions 208,113 1.33 273,245
d. May 1, 1990 Plan Amendment 291,329 1.33 382,503
e. May 1, 1991 Change in assumptions 612,996 2.33 1,368,709
f. May 1, 1991 Plan amendment 402,219 2.33 898,086

g. May 1, 1992 Change in assumptions 724,259 3.33 2,242,704
h. May 1, 1992 Plan amendment 512,273 3.33 1,586,281

i. May 1, 1993 Change in assumptions 1,470,138 4.33 5,744,650

j. May 1, 1993 Change in cost method 1,248,975 4.33 4,880,445
k. May 1, 1994 Change in assumptions 426,489 5.33 1,991,307
I. May 1, 1996 Change in assumptions 10,887 7.33 65,929
m. May 1, 1997 Plan amendment 2,625,316 8.33 17,552,625
n. January 1, 1998 Change in assumptions 1,097,424 9 7,779,366
o. January 1, 1998 Plan amendment 990,207 9 7,019,331

p. January 1, 1999 Plan amendment 3,533,777 10 27,054,962

q. January 1, 2000 Change in assumptions 319,228 11 2,614,100
r. January 1, 2000 Plan amendment 3,998,246 11 32,740,958
s. January 1, 2001 Plan amendment 691,098 12 6,004,978
t. January 1, 2002 Plan amendment 1,440,812 13 13,196,004
u. January 1, 2003 Plan amendment 491,097 14 4,714,410
v. January 1, 2005 Actuarial loss 6,491,960 1 6,491,960
w. January 1, 2005 Plan amendment 67,669 16 703,939
x. January 1, 2006 Actuarial loss 3,187,073 2 6,179,633

y. January 1, 2006 Plan amendment 157,857 17 1,699,761
z. January 1, 2007 Actuarial loss 74,389 3 209,827
aa. January 1, 2007 Plan amendment 238,618 18 2,651,191
bb. January 1, 2008 Actuarial loss 25,127 4 91,677
cc. January 1, 2008 Plan amendment 209,594 4 764,698
dd. January 1, 2009 Actuarial loss 21,416,012 5 94,782,958
ee. January 1, 2009 Plan amendment 2,170 5 9,605
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Date Amortization Years Outstanding
Established Description Amount Remaining Balance

ff. January 1, 2011 Change in cost method 7,352,833 2 14,256,900

gg. January 1, 2012 Actuarial loss 7,353,457 8 47,683,636
hh. January 1, 2012 Change in assumptions 3,275,226 8 21,238,268
ii. January 1, 2015 Actuarial loss 3,739,949 11 30,625,803

jj. January 1, 2015 Change in assumptions 13,919,614 11 113,985,356
kk. January 1, 2016 Actuarial loss 5,269,267 12 45,784,885
II. January 1, 2017 Actuarial loss 3,701,710 13 33,902,948
mm. January 1, 2018 Actuarial loss 3,035,427 14 29,139,317
nn. January 1, 2019 Actuarial loss 1,556,244 15 15,583,985
oo. Total 105,451,964 608,775,063

2. Credits as of January 1, 2019

Date Amortization Years Outstanding
Established Description Amount Remaining Balance

a. January 1, 2012 Combination of bases $27,132,477 0.39 $27,132,477
b. January 1, 2013 Actuarial gain 1,839,793 9 13,041,838
c. January 1, 2013 Change in assumptions 302,944 9 2,147,500
d. January 1, 2014 Actuarial gain 1,025,561 10 7,851,805
e. Total 30,300,775 50,173,620

3. Net outstanding balance [(100 ) -
(2e )] 558,601,443

4. Credit Balance as of January 1, 2019 259,865,244

5. Waived funding deficiency 0

6. Balance test result [(3) -
(4 ) - (5 )] 298,736,199

7. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of January 1, 2019, minimum $0 298,736,199
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Exhibit 12

Current Liability
In accordance with IRS requirements, the Current Liability has been calculated at 3.06%. The Current Liability as
of January 1, 2019 is determined below.

1. Current Liability

Count Vested Benefits All Benefits

a. Active participants 735 $157,845,185 $159,403,510
b. Terminated vested participants 2,946 599,040,965 599,040,965
c. Retirees, beneficiaries, and

disabled participants 4 871 918,621,670 918,621,670
d. Total 8,552 1,675,507,820 1,677,066,145

2. Expected increase in Current Liability for benefit accruals during year 7,493,649

3. Expected distributions during year 75,171,767

4. Market Value of Assets 779,423,137

5. Current Liability funded percentage
[(4 ) ÷ (1d)] 46.48%
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Exhibit 13

Full Funding Limitation

The full funding limitation (FFL ) for the plan year ending December 31, 2019 and the tax year ending
December 31, 2019 is determined below. The bracketed numbers are as of the beginning of the plan year. The
other numbers are as of the end of the plan year.

Minimum Maximum
Required Deductible

Contribution Contribution

1. ERISA Actuarial Accrued Liability 6.50%

a. Actuarial Accrued Liability [$1,123,764,914] $1,196,809,633 $1,196,809,633
b. Normal Cost [$4,572,830] 4,870,064 4,870,064
c. Expected distributions [72,728,960] $77,456,342 $77,456,342
d. Subtotal [(a) + (b) -

(c)] 1,124,223,355 1,124,223,355

2. Current Liability 3.06%
a. Current Liability [$1,677,066,145] $1,728,384,369 $1,728,384,369
b. Normal Cost [7,493,649] 7,722,955 7,722,955
c. Expected distributions [74,047,379] 76,313,229 76,313,229
d. Subtotal [(a) + (b) -

(c)] 1,659,794,095 1,659,794,095

3. Adjusted Plan Assets 6.50%
a. Actuarial Value of Assets [$825,028,715] $878,655,581 $878,655,581
b. Market value of Assets [779,423,137] 830,085,641 830,085,641
c. Credit Balance [259,865,244] 276,756,485 n/a
d. Undeducted employer contributions [0] n/a 0

e. Expected distributions [72,728,960] $77,456,342 $77,456,342
f. ERISA assets [min{(a) , (b)} —

(c) —
(d) 475,872,814 752,629,299

— (e)] 801,199,239 801,199,239
g. Current Liability assets [(a )

— (d )
—

(e)]

4. Full Funding Limitation

a. ERISA [max{( 1d ) —
(3f) , $0}] 648,350,541 371,594,056

b. Current Liability [nnax{90% x (2d ) — 692,615,447 692,615,447
(3g ) , $0}] 692,615,447 692,615,447

c. Full Funding Limitation [max{(a) , (b)}]
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Exhibit 14

Maximum Deductible Contribution under IRC Section 404

The Maximum Deductible Contribution under IRC Section 404 for the tax year beginning January 1, 2019 is
determined below.

1. Minimum Required Contribution for plan year beginning January 1, 2019 $0

2. Preliminary Maximum Deductible Contribution under
IRC Section 404 for tax year
a. Normal Cost 4,572,830

b. Amortization payment on 10-year limitation bases
39,019,349

c. Interest to earlier of tax year end or plan year end
2 833 492

d. Total
46,425,671

3. Full funding limitation for tax year 692,615,447

4. Unfunded 140% of Current Liability as of December 31, 2019

a. Current Liability (for IRC Section 404 purposes) projected to end of year 1,659,794,095
b. Actuarial Value of Assets (for IRC Section 404 purposes)

projected to end of year 801,199,239
c. Unfunded 140% of Current Liability

[140% x (a )
- (b ) , but not less than $0] 1,522,512,495

5. Maximum Deductible Contribution under IRC Section 404 for tax year
[maximum of ( 1 ) and (2d ) , but not greater than (3 ) , nor less than (4c )] 1,522,512,494

—

There are alternative calculations of the Maximum Deductible Contribution under IRC Section 404 that may
produce a different amount than illustrated above. Additionally, deductibility of contributions to a defined
contribution plan maintained for the same employees may be affected by the 25% of pay limitation for defined
benefit and defined contribution plans combined. Employers should consult their tax advisors regarding the

deductibility of contributions.
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Exhibit 15

Charges and Credits for Maximum Deductible Contribution

The 10-year limitation bases for the preliminary Maximum Deductible Contribution as of December 31, 2018 are
determined below.

1. 10-year limitation bases

Amortization Remaining Outstanding
Date Established Amount Years Balance

a. January 1, 2019 $39,019,349 10 $298,736,199
b. Total 39,019,349 298,736,199

2. Net outstanding balance 298,736,199

3. Undeducted employer contributions 0

4. Balance test
[(2) - (3)] 298,736,199

5. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of December 31, 2018 298,736,199
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Exhibit 16

Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits

Accumulated Plan Benefits are benefits earned to date, based on pay history and service rendered to date,
expected to be paid in the future to retired, terminated vested, and active participants, and beneficiaries of active
or former participants. The Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits (determined on a plan continuation basis
in accordance with FASB ASC Topic 960) as of January 1, 2018 and January 1, 2019 is shown below.

1 / 1 /2018 1 / 1 /2019

1. Present Value of vested Accumulated Plan Benefits

a. Active participants $116,582,895 $90,880,008
b. Retired participants 607,534,747 610,871,587
c. Terminated vested participants 323,821,239 345,046,420
d. Beneficiaries 55,782,448 56,883,109
e. Disabled participants 21,104,359 19,480,159
f. Total 1,124,825,688 1,123,161,283

2. Present Value of non -vested
Accumulated Plan Benefits 761,657 603,631

3. Present Value of all Accumulated Plan Benefits
[( if) + (2)] 1,125,587,345 1,123,764,914

4. Market Value of Assets 717,591,147 779,423,137

5. Funded percentage on Market Value of Assets

a. Vested benefits
[(4 ) + ( 1f)] 63.80% 69.40%

b. All benefits
[(4 ) ÷ (3)] 63.75% 69.36%

6. Actuarial Value of Assets $691,394,554 $825,028,715

7. Funded percentage on Actuarial Value of Assets

b. Vested benefits
[(6) + ( 1f)] 61.47% 73.46%

c. All benefits
[(6) ÷ (3)] 61.43% 73.42%
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Exhibit 17

Change in Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits

The change in the Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits (determined on a plan continuation basis in
accordance with FASB ASC Topic 960 ) from January 1, 2018 to January 1, 2019 is shown below.

1. Present Value of all Accumulated Plan Benefits as of January 1, 2018 $1,125,587,345

2. Changes
a. Reduction in discount period 70,844,263
b. Benefits accumulated 4,111,295
c. Actuarial (gain) / loss (4,285,560)

d. Benefit payments (72,492,429)

e. Plan amendments 0

f. Change in assumptions 0

g. Total (1,822,431 )

3. Present Value of all Accumulated Plan Benefits as of January 1, 2019
[(1 ) + (2f)] 1,123,764,914
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Exhibit 18

Unfunded Vested Benefit Liability for Withdrawal Liability Calculations

Withdrawal liability payments are based on unfunded vested benefit liability. Vested benefit liability is the present
value of benefits earned to date, excluding benefits for non -vested participants and certain benefits such as

disability benefits which are not considered vested. These liabilities have been determined as of
December 31, 2017 and December 31, 2018. However, if there is a termination by mass withdrawal during the

year, a separate calculation has to be performed.

12/31 /2017 12/31 /2018

1. Present Value of Vested Benefits

a. Active participants $232,247,686 $166,314,105
b. Retired participants 869,258,877 831,178,447
c. Terminated vested participants 655,025,975 631,116,925
d. Beneficiaries 79,194,408 77,057,193
e. Disabled participants 30,462,828 26,624,990
f. Total vested benefits 1,866,189,774 1,732,291,660

2. Additional vested benefit liability for
unamortized benefit reductions 11,636,860 10,271,492

3. Total vested benefit liability 1,877,826,634 1,742,563,152

4. Market Value of Assets 717,591,147 779,423,137

5. Funded ratio
[(4 )

÷ (3 )] 38.21% 44.73%

6. Unfunded vested benefit liabilityL[(3 )
- (4 ) , but not less than $0] $1,160,235,487 $963,140,015
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January 1, 2020 Actuarial Valuation of the
Automotive Machinists Pension Plan

The actuarial valuation of the Automotive Machinists Pension Plan (the "Plan") for the plan year beginning
January 1, 2020 has been completed in accordance with our understanding of the minimum funding requirements
under ERISA and the Pension Protection Act of 2006 as well as the applicable sections of the Internal Revenue
Code ( IRC ) , including all regulations and guidance issued to date. It also has been completed in accordance with
our understanding of FASB ASC Topic 960 for determining plan accounting requirements. The valuation results
contained in this report are based on the actuarial assumptions (Appendix A) , basic benefit structure

(Appendix B ) ,
and actuarial cost methods (Appendix C ) summarized in the appendices and were developed using

models intended for valuations that use standard actuarial techniques. In addition, Appendix D contains
information about the Plan's risks.

Purpose of the Valuation

In general, the actuarial valuation determines the current level of employer contributions that, taking into account

prior funding, will accumulate assets sufficient to meet benefit payments and administrative expenses when due
under the terms of the Plan. This report has been prepared for the Automotive Machinists Pension Plan as of

January 1, 2020 to :

• Calculate the Minimum Required Contribution for the plan year beginning January 1, 2020.

. Calculate the Maximum Deductible Contribution for the 2020 fiscal year.

. Determine the actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits as of December 31, 2019 for purposes
of disclosing the Plan's liabilities under FASB ASC Topic 960.

. Determine the Plan's unfunded vested benefit liability as of December 31, 2019 for withdrawal liability
purposes calculated in accordance with the requirements of the Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act
of 1980.

• Review the Plan's funded status.

. Review the experience for the plan year ending December 31, 2019, including the performance of the Plan's
assets during the year and changes in the Plan's participant demographics that impact liabilities.

• Provide operational information required for governmental agencies and other interested parties.

Limited Distribution

Milliman's work is prepared solely for the internal business use of the Plan's Trustees and may not be provided to
third parties without our prior written consent. Milliman does not intend to benefit or create a legal duty to any third

party recipient of its work product. Milliman's consent to release its work product to any third party may be
conditioned on the third party signing a release, subject to the following exceptions :

. The Plan may provide a copy of Milliman's work, in its entirety, to the Plan's professional service advisors who
are subject to a duty of confidentiality and who agree to not use Milliman's work for any purpose other than to
benefit the Plan.

• The Plan may distribute certain work product that Milliman and the Plan mutually agree is appropriate as may
be required by the Pension Protection Act of 2006.

Any third party recipient of this work product who desires professional guidance should not rely upon Milliman's
work product, but should engage qualified professionals for advice appropriate to its own specific needs.
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Reliance

In preparing this report, we relied, without audit, on information (both written and oral) supplied by the Plan's
Administrator and Auditor. This information includes, but is not limited to, plan documents and summaries,
participant data, and financial information. We found this information to be reasonably consistent and comparable
with information used for other purposes. The valuation results depend on the integrity of this information. If any of
this information is incomplete or inaccurate, our results may be different and our calculations may need to be
revised.

Limited Use

Actuarial computations for purposes other than determining the contribution requirements for an ongoing plan
(such as for assessing benefit security upon potential plan termination ) may yield significantly different results
from those shown in this report.

Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current measurements presented in this report
due to factors such as, but not limited to, the following : plan experience differing from that anticipated by the
economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions; increases or
decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as
the end of an amortization period or additional cost or contribution requirements based on plan funded status) ;

and changes in plan provisions or applicable law. Except for the information provided in Appendix D, due to the
limited scope of the actuarial assignment, we did not perform an analysis of the potential range of such future
measurements.

The consultants who worked on this assignment are pension actuaries. Milliman's advice is not intended to be a
substitute for qualified legal, investment, or accounting counsel.

Certification

In our opinion, each assumption used, other than those assumptions mandated directly by the Internal Revenue
Code and regulations thereon, is individually reasonable (taking into account the experience of the Plan and
reasonable expectations) and, in combination, such other assumptions offer our best estimate of anticipated
experience under the Plan.

On the basis of the foregoing, we hereby certify that to the best of our knowledge and belief, this report is

complete and accurate and has been prepared in accordance with generally recognized and accepted actuarial

principles and practices which are consistent with the principles prescribed by the Actuarial Standards Board and
the Code of Professional Conduct and Qualification Standards for Actuaries Issuing Statements of Actuarial

Opinion in the United States promulgated by the American Academy of Actuaries. We are members of the
American Academy of Actuaries and meet its Qualification Standards to render the actuarial opinion contained
herein.
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Respectfully submitted,

q&1411, () 2&k% /V\
-

Mark C. Olleman, FSA, EA, MAAA Rex E. Barker, FSA, EA, MAAA

Principle and Consulting Actuary Consulting Actuary
Enrolled Actuary Number 20-05636 Enrolled Actuary Number 20-06932

March 31, 2021
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A. OverviewFir Actuarial Valuation for Plan Year Beginning

1 /1 /2019 1 /1 /2020

Assets
Market Value of Assets (MVA) $779,423,137 $860,386,145
Investment return in prior plan year (MVA) (5.75%) 15.76%
Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) $825,028,715 $835,667,794
Investment return in prior plan year (AVA) 3.69% 6.14%
Contributions in prior plan year 180,375,142 36,595,923
Benefit payments in prior plan year 72,492,429 73,623,288

Valuation Liabilities
Valuation interest rate 6.50% 6.50%
Normal Cost ( including expenses) $4,572,830 $4,549,839
Actuarial Accrued Liability 1,123,764,914 1,121,613,351
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability 298,736,199 285,945,557
Present Value of Accrued Benefits 1,123,764,914 1,121,613,351
Funded percentage
• Based on Market Value of Assets 69.36% 76.71%
• Based on Actuarial Value of Assets 73.42% 74.51%
Minimum Required Contribution met in the prior plan year? Yes Yes

Withdrawal Liability
Present Value of Vested Benefits for withdrawal liability $1,732,291,660 $1, 781,011,517
Value of unamortized affected benefit reductions 10,271,492 8,817,375
Value of assets used for withdrawal liability (779,423,137) (860,386,145)

Unfunded Present Value of Vested Benefits 963,140,015 929,442,747
Withdrawal liability interest rate 2.84%/2.76% 2.53%/2.53%

Participant Data
Active participants 735 764
Terminated vested participants 2,946 2,790
In -pay participants 4.871 4.895
Total participants 8,552 8,449

Certification
Credit balance / (funding deficiency) 259,865,244 229,431,721
Zone status Critical Critical

Making scheduled progress N /A N /A

January 1, 2020 Actuarial Valuation 2

Automotive Machinists Pension Plan



Milliman Actuarial Valuation

B. Funded Status

The following graph and table show a historical comparison of plan assets and liabilities. The Plan's Market Value
of Assets (MVA) is the net assets available for benefits as shown on the Plan's financial statements. For funding
calculations, the Plan uses an asset smoothing method, which recognizes market value investment gains and
losses over a period of one years. The resulting value is called the Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) . The Present
Value of Accrued Benefits ( PVAB) is the present value of benefits earned to date, based on service rendered to

date, expected to be paid in the future to all participants.
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Prior Year Market Value Actuarial Value Present Value Funding MVA Funding (PPA )
Investment of Assets of Assets of Accrued Reserve/ Funded Reserve/ Funded

anuary 1 Return (MVA) (AVA) Benefits (Shortfall ) Percentage (Shortfall ) Percentage
2000 13.50% $880,854,210 $803,309,212 $658,976,222 $221,877,988 133.7% $144,332,990 121.9%
2001 -4.50% 827,402,887 894,763,603 714,314,719 113,088,168 115.8% 180,448,884 125.3%
2002 -6.10% 762,235,697 872,696,266 759,700,846 2,534,851 100.3% 112,995,420 114.9%
2003 -8.60% 675,395,297 810,474,356 815,237,116 (139,841,819 ) 82.8% (4,762,760 ) 99.4%
2004 19.10% 773,910,452 843,288,038 860,805,608 (86,895,156 ) 89.9% (17,517,570 ) 98.0%
2005 10.59% 823,734,454 822,302,375 899,978,032 (76,243,578 ) 91.5% (77,675,657 ) 91.4%
2006 7.18% 850,890,243 824,856,610 932,815,640 (81,925,397 ) 91.2% (107,959,030 ) 88.4%
2007 11.89% 916,158,359 916,158,359 968,773,209 (52,614,850 ) 94.6% (52,614,850 ) 94.6%
2008 8.70% 958,735,721 948,098,673 997,648,724 (38,913,003 ) 96.1% (49,550,051 ) 95.0%
2009 -30.17% 632,283,821 821,968,967 1,022,462,355 (390,178,534 ) 61.8% (200,493,388 ) 80.4%
2010 12.99% 658,487,438 856,033,669 916,497,449 (258,010,011 ) 71.8% (60,463,780 ) 93.4%
2011 13.13% 688,076,843 825,692,212 921,145,693 (233,068,850 ) 74.7% (95,453,481 ) 89.6%
2012 -0.13% 637,986,469 765,583,763 958,424,812 (320,438,343 ) 66.6% (192,841,049 ) 79.9%
2013 11.05% 661,675,668 794,010,802 960,904,313 (299,228,645 ) 68.9% (166,893,511 ) 82.6%
2014 15.91% 717,739,771 814,974,808 966,418,068 (248,678,297 ) 74.3% (151,443,260 ) 84.3%
2015 1.41% 684,556,125 792,795,847 1,111,674,274 (427,118,149 ) 61.6% (318,878,427 ) 71.3%
2016 1.52% 659,532,217 755,788,865 1,120,506,980 (460,974,763 ) 58.9% (364,718,115 ) 67.5%
2017 4.82% 650,296,945 720,081,464 1,122,098,377 (471,801,432 ) 58.0% (402,016,913 ) 64.2%
2018 17.31% 717,591,147 691,394,554 1,125,587,345 (407,996,198 ) 63.8% (434,192,791 ) 61.4%
2019 -5.75% 779,423,137 825,028,715 1,123,764,914 (344,341,777 ) 69.4% (298,736,199 ) 73.4%
2020 15.76% 860,386,145 835,667,794 1,121,613,351 (261,227,206 ) 76.7% (285,945,557 ) 74.5%

The Annual Funding Notice to participants must be distributed within 120 days of the end of the plan year
(April 30, 2021 ) and will show the AVA Funded Percentage for 2018, 2019, 2020, as shown above.
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C. Plan Experience

Impact of Plan Experienceduring Prior Plan Year

The following table shows how the Plan's experience affected the Reserve/(Shortfall) during the prior plan year.

Market Value of PresentValue of Reserve/

(all values in millions )
Assets Accrued Benefits (Shortfall)

January 1, 2019 valuation $779.4 $1,123.8 ($344.4)

Expected changes
Benefit payments (73.6) (73.6) 0.0

Expenses (1.8 ) 0.0 (1.8 )
Contributions 36.6 0.0 36.6
Value of benefit accruals 0.0 2.8 (2.8)
Interest on the above 49.5 70.8 (21.3)

Expected January 1, 2020 $790.1 $1,123.8 ($333.7)

Other changes

Asset gain / ( loss) 70.3 0.0 70.3
Liability (gain) / loss 0.0 (2.2 ) 2.2

Assumption changes 0.0 0.0 0.0
Plan changes 0.0 0.0 0.0

Actual January 1, 2020 valuation $860.4 $1,121.6 ($261.2)

The funding shortfall was expected to decrease from $344.4 million to $333.7 million due to contributions

exceeding the value of benefit accruals, expenses, and interest on the beginning of year funding shortfall.
However, assets earned 9.3% more than the investment return assumption of 6.5% ( resulting in a $70.3 million

gain on assets) ,
which decreased the funding shortfall further, to $261.2 million.

Expected Plan Experience in Next Plan Year

The following table shows how the Plan's Reserve/(Shortfall) is projected to change in the next year.

Market Value of PresentValue of Reserve/

(all values in millions ) Assets Accrued Benefits (Shortfall)

January 1, 2020 valuation $860.4 $1,121.6 ($261.2)

Expected changes

Benefit payments (76.8) (76.8) 0.0

Expenses (1.8 ) 0.0 (1.8 )
Contributions 19.6 0.0 19.6
Value of benefit accruals 0.0 2.8 (2.8)

I Projected January 1 , 2021 $855.5 $1,118.2 ($262.7) I

Interest on the above 54.1 70.6 (16.5'

The table above shows that if the actuarial assumptions are realized, the Plan's funding shortfall is projected to
increase during the plan year. This means that the contributions expected to come into the Plan ( ignoring
withdrawal liability income) during 2020 are expected to be less than the cost of benefit accruals, expenses, and
interest on the funding shortfall.

January 1, 2020 Actuarial Valuation 4
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D. Benefit Projection and Present Value of Accrued Benefits

The following chart shows the benefit payments expected to be made in future years. If a fund of investments
earned a level annual return of 6.5%, net of investment expenses, assets of $1,122 million on 1 /1 /2020 would be
sufficient to provide for all projected benefits accrued to date. We call this the present value of accrued benefits

(PVAB) .

Projected benefit payments are based on the :

• participant data,

• actuarial assumptions ( including termination, disability, retirement and death) ,

• plan provisions described in this report,

• An approximation for future new entrants is also included (assuming the active population count and

demographics remain stable into the future) .
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E. Participant Information

The following table shows the number of participants included in this valuation, along with comparable information
from the past several valuations.

Retirees,
Terminated Beneficiaries,

Active Vested and Disabled
Participants Participants Participants

2016 1,539 2,653 4,868 9,060

2017 1,346 2,678 4,869 8,893

2018 1,015 2,898 4,905 8,818

I

2019 735 2,946 4,871 8,552

2020 764 2,790 4,895 8,449
i

F. Withdrawal Liability
The Plan's unfunded vested benefit liability for withdrawal liability is determined by subtracting the Plan's assets
for withdrawal liability purposes from the liability for all vested benefits earned to date. The table below shows the
Plan's unfunded vested benefit liability used to determine withdrawal liability for withdrawing employers for the
current and preceding four plan years.

Plan Year Vested Assets for Unfunded
Ended Benefit Liability Withdrawal Liability Vested Liability
2015 $1,859,578,200 $659,532,217 $1,200,045,983

2016 1,967,166,903 650,296,945 1,316,869,958

2017 1,877,826,634 717,591,147 1,160,235,487

I

2018 1,742,563,152 779,423,137 963,140,015

2019 1,789,828,892 860,386,145 929,442,747

G. Actuarial Certification Results

The following table shows a summary of each plan year's zone status. Please see each year's annual certification
for more information.

Was the Plan
Year of Projected Making Scheduled

Zone Status Insolvency Progress
2016 Critical 2043 N /A

2017 Critical 2038 N /A

2018 Critical N/A N /A

2019 Critical 2040 N /A

2020 Critical 2048 N/A
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H. Risk Disclosure

The results of this actuarial valuation are based on one set of reasonable assumptions. However, it is almost
certain that future economic and demographic experience will not exactly match the assumptions. The potential
impact of actual future experience deviating from the assumptions may result in a risk to the future financial health
of the Plan, either positive or negative. Appendix D identifies and discusses some of the significant risks

applicable to the Plan.

I. Actuarial Methods and Assumptions
The methods and assumptions used in this valuation are the same as those used in the prior valuation except as
follows :

. For Current Liability purposes, the interest rate was changed from 3.06% to 2.95% in accordance with IRS

guidance. (The statutory mortality tables also have been updated as required by law) .

. Assumed base contributions were increased from 7,350,000 to 7,500,000 to reflect updated bargaining
agreement information and hours assumptions provided by the Trustees.

Please see Appendix A and ADpendix C for a complete summary of all methods and assumptions used in this
valuation.

J. Plan Provisions

This valuation reflects the plan provisions in effect on January 1, 2020, which are the same provisions that were
valued in the January 1, 2019 actuarial valuation report.

Please see Appendix B for a detailed summary of plan provisions.
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Actuarial Valuation Process and Statistics
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A. Four Necessary Elements of an Actuarial Valuation

There are four necessary elements of an actuarial valuation : data, assumptions, assets, and a plan of benefits.
Those elements, combined with an actuarial cost method, produce the actuarial valuation results.

Assumptions

414,
Actuarial

Cost
Method

AIM\

I
Plan

Assets of
Benefits

Valuation Results

B. Purpose of the Actuarial Valuation

The purpose of the actuarial valuation is to take the four elements above and determine whether the Plan's
resources and liabilities are in balance for purposes of benefit security and legal funding standards.

This report compares :

The Plan's Liability:

the value of accrued benefits and future accruals

TO

The Plan's Resources :

current Trust assets, future contributions,and anticipated
investment returns

In the actuarial valuation, we start by projecting the future benefit payments that will be made from the Trust for
current participants. See Item D in the Summary of Results for details. These benefit payments are used to
determine the value of the Plan's liability. We then determine the value of the Plan's resources based on the
current asset information (see next page) and the actuarial assumptions ( see ADDendix A) . Projections of the
Plan's assets and liabilities into the future are crucial to understanding the Plan's health. These are provided in

the plan projection letter under separate cover.
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C. Plan Assets

The illustration below represents the financial function of a pension trust. Ultimately, all benefits and expenses
must be provided for by current assets, future contributions, and future investment returns.

contributions

investment
earnings

$ $ $

$
$ Assets

S
s

$
$ $

expenses

benefits

The table below shows the change in the net assets available for benefits for the prior two plan years.

Change in Net Assets Available for Benefits
II

December 31, 2018 December 31, 2019

Beginning of Year Market Value $717,591,147 $779,423,137

Contributions 180,375,142 36,595,923

Net Investment Earnings (44,304,259) 119,756,617

Benefit Payments (72,492,429) (73,623,288)

Operating Expenses ( 1,746,464) ( 1,766,244)

Net Change in Assets $61,831,990 $80,963,008

End of Year Market Value $779,423,137 $860,386,145

Investment Return (5.75%) 15.76%

January 1, 2020 Actuarial Valuation 10
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D. Historical Investment Return

Effective Rate of Investment Return Net of Investment Expenses

Period Since
Ended 1 Year 5 Years ( 1 ) 10 Years ( 1 ) 12/31 /1998 (1 )

12/31 /2019 15.8 % 6.4 % 7.2 % 4.5 %
_

12/31 /2018 -5.7 3.6 7.0
12/31 /2017 17.3 8.0 3.8
12/31 /2016 4.8 6.8 3.0
12/31 /2015 1.5 5.8 3.7
12/31 /2014 1.4 8.1 4.3
12/31 /2013 15.9 10.4 5.2
12/31 /2012 11.0 -0.2 5.4
12/31 /2011 -0.1 -0.6 3.4
12/31 /2010 13.1 1.7 2.8
12/31 /2009 13.0 0.6 1.1

12/31 /2008 -30.2 0.1 1.1

12/31 /2007 8.7 11.4
12/31 /2006 11.9 7.6
12/31 /2005 7.2 3.9
12/31 /2004 10.6 1.5
12/31 /2003 19.1 2.1
12/31 /2002 -8.6
12/31 /2001 -6.1
12/31 /2000 -4.5
12/31 /1999 13.5 ]
(1) Annualized time weighted average based on market value.
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E. Retired and Beneficiary Participant Statistics

Distribution by Age

1,200 -

1,000
-

800 -
▪
E 600 -

400 -

I rti200 —

o I

•
Age

54
55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80-84 85-89

90 Total
& Less & Over

Count 27 130 517 1,034 1,130 926 554 348 229 4,895
A . Monthl Benefit 711 1,235 1,616 1,593 1,330 1,210 945 668 515 1,258

Distribution by Monthly Benefit Amount

1,200 -

1,000
-

800 -

cd

-
600

-
g
) I

400 -

I I I IONE . I200 - I
0 i i i i i i i i i

Monthly Benefit Under $150 $300 $600 $900 $1,200 $1,500 $1,800 $2,100 $2,400 $2,700 $3,000 Total
Amounts $150 -299 -599 -899 -1,199 -1,499 -1,799 -2,099 -2,399 -2,699 -2,999 & Over

Count 606 797 890 500 369 286 217 188 161 167 125 589 4,895
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Retired Participant Historical Information

Plan Year Average
Beginning Number of Total Annual Monthly
January 1, Retirees Benefits Benefits

2009 4,776 $59,260,608 $1,034
2010 5,012 68,443,872 1,138
2011 5,005 68,288,220 1,137
2012 4,994 68,317,920 1,140
2013 4,967 67,962,918 1,140
2014 4,938 67,923,974 1,146
2015 4,895 67,896,098 1,156
2016 4,868 68,216,455 1,168
2017 4,869 69,414,870 1,188
2018 4,905 71,368,618 1,213
2019 4,871 72,385,494 1,238
2020 4,895 73,914,913 1,258
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F. Vested Terminated Participant Statistics

Distribution by Age

1,200
-

1,000
-

800 -

600 -
O

400 -

200 - I
0

• I
34

35-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64
65

Total
& Less & Over

Count 63 86 176 377 579 770 584 155 2,790
As Monthly Benefit 549 810 1,116 1,697 1,927 2,048 1,624 685 1,680

Distribution by Monthly Benefit Amount

1,200

1,000

800

3 6000
400

I I I I N N M M I200

o
N

i

I
Monthly Benefit Under $150 $300 $600 $900 $1,200 $1,500 $1,800 $2,100 $2,400 $2,700 $3,000 Total

Amounts $150 -299 -599 -899 -1,199 -1,499 -1,799 -2,099 -2,399 -2,699 -2,999 & Over
Count 105 193 511 375 272 275 164 154 96 74 61 510 2,790
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Vested TerminatedParticipant Historical Information

Plan Year Number of Average
Beginning Vested Total Annual Monthly
January 1, Terminees Benefits Benefits

2009 2,964 $40,511,952 $1,139
2010 2,986 42,030,936 1,173
2011 2,894 40,666,488 1,171
2012 2,777 39,522,264 1,186
2013 2,789 40,499,693 1,210
2014 2,685 39,839,596 1,236
2015 2,671 41,047,275 1,281
2016 2,653 42,024,756 1,320
2017 2,678 43,196,340 1,344
2018 2,898 58,678,548 1,687
2019 2, 946 57,335,006 1,622
2020 2,790 56,252,610 1,680
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G. Active Participant Statistics

Distribution by Age

1,200

1,000

800

8 600
O

400

200

0

Age
24

25 -29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64
65 Total

& Less & Over
Count 36 68 67 85 62 160 95 95 81 15 764

As Monthly Benefit 231 305 409 916 1,691 1,102 2,852 3,142 4,053 2,068 1,759
As Service Credit 2.2 2.8 3.7 7.0 10.5 6.3 15.5 17.3 23.7 16.5 10.5

Distribution by Accrued Monthly Benefit Amount

1,200

1,000
-

800 -

600 -
8

400 -

200 - .
0

.
I

-
,

M
I

-
l I I I

—
I I

—
I

—
I

•,
Monthly Benefit Under $150 $300 $600 $900 $1,200 $1,500 $1,800 $2,100 $2,400 $2,700 $3,000 Total

Amounts $150 -299 -599 -899 -1,199 -1,499 -1,799 -2,099 -2,399 -2,699 -2,999 & Over
Count 203 97 100 65 28 38 23 16 25 14 16 139 764

1
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Active Participant Historical Information

Plan Year Average
Beginning Number of Average Average Years Monthly
January 1, Actives Age of Service Benefits

2009 2,227 Not available Not available Not available
2010 1,765 45.3 13.2 2,500
2011 1,747 45.4 13.7 2,565
2012 1,732 45.6 14.3 2,617
2013 1,818 45.6 13.4 2,435
2014 1,664 46.9 14.7 2,607
2015 1,605 46.8 14.8 2,576
2016 1,539 47.2 14.9 2,539
2017 1,346 47.4 15.4 2,576
2018 1,015 44.7 10.8 1,759
2019 735 45.1 11.3 1,870
2020 764 45.5 10.5 1,759
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H. Historical Contributions, Expenses and Benefit Payments

Cash flow is one measure of a plan's maturity. The chart below illustrates how the Plan's annual net non -

investment cash outflows (contributions, including withdrawal liability income, less benefit payments and
administrative expenses) have changed over time. This value is then compared to the Plan's beginning of year
Market Value of Assets to determine a net cash flow as a percentage of assets. The more negative a Plan's cash
flow is, the more difficult it is to recover if the funded percentage is below 100%.

$200 a Historical Non-Investment Cash Flow
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Contributions MilliBenefit Payments + Expenses Total Net Cash Flow

January 1,
Total Operating Benefit Net Non - Cash Flow °A) of

Contributions Expenses Payments
Investment Beg. Of Year
Cash Flow Assets

2004 $16,720,691 $(800,930) $(46,468,208) $(30,548,447) -3.9 %
2005 19,987,887 (872,970) (49,996,128) (30,881,211)

-3.7
2006 20,140,268 (1,049,441 ) (52,984,283) (33,893,456)

-4.0
2007 21,702,977 ( 1,127,673) (56,120,947) (35,545,643)

-3.9
2008 16,648,480 ( 1,116,224) (59,329,922) (43,797,666 ) -4.6
2009 14,967,495 ( 1,314,026) (66,171,959) (52,518,490)

-8.3
2010 16,930,508 ( 1,312,089) (68,986,799) (53,368,380)

-8.1
2011 20,632,236 ( 1,285,144) (68,586,188) (49,239,096 ) -7.2
2012 25,351,750 ( 1,271,560) (68,429,556) (44,349,366 ) -7.0
2013 24,361,426 ( 1,345,742) (68,591,848) (45,576,164 ) -6.9

_

2014 26,799,217 1,5

,73467,6,48634

) (68,448,131) (43,006,750 )
-6.0

2015 34,813,815 ( 1,717,885) (68,282,587) (35,186,657) -5.1
2016 30,827,429 ( 1,773,455) (69,139,097) (40,085,123 )

-6.1
2017 31,272,142 ( 1,601,402) (71,322,194) (41,651,454 )

-6.4
2018 180,375,142 ( 1 ) (72,492,429) 106,136,249 14.8

_

2019 36,595,923 (1,766,244) (73,623,288) (38,793,609) -5.0
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I. Historical Participant Statistics

The ratio of inactive to active participants is another measure of a plan's maturity. The chart below shows the
number of inactive participants (vested inactive participants and participants in pay status) compared to active

participants, and how this relationship has changed over time. Having more inactive participants compared to
active participants puts more pressure on the contributions for each active to recover from funding problems.

Active Vested Retired Total
January 1, Participant Inactive Participant Participant

Inactivesper

Count Count Count Count
Active

2009 2,227 2,964 4,776 9,967 3.48
2010 1,765 2,986 5,012 9,763 4.53
2011 1,747 2,894 5,005 9,646 4.52
2012 1,732 2,777 4,994 9,503 4.49
2013 1,818 2,789 4,967 9,574 4.27
2014 1,664 2,685 4,938 9,287 4.58
2015 1,605 2,671 4,895 9,171 4.71
2016 1,539 2,653 4,868 9,060 4.89
2017 1,346 2,678 4,869 8,893 5.61
2018 1,015 2,898 4,905 8,818 7.69
2019 735 2,946 4,871 8,552 10.64
2020 764 2,790 4,895 8,449 10.06

J. Historical Active Versus Inactive Portion of Plan Liability
The ratio of active to inactive liability is another measure of a plan's maturity. The table below shows the

percentage of the Plan's total present value of accrued benefits (PVAB) that lies with inactive participants (vested
inactive participants and participants in pay status) compared to active participants, and how this relationship has

changed over time. It also shows the current unfunded PVAB per active participant. The larger the unfunded
PVAB per active participant, the more difficult it is for the plan to recover from funding problems.

January Active Inactive Total
Inactive Market

Unfunded
Unfunded

1, PVAB* PVAB* PVAB* Liability 7.0 Value of
PVAB*

PVAB /
of Total Assets* Active Count

2011 $170.1 $751.1 $921.1 81.5 % $688.1 $233.1 $133,400
2012 189.7 768.7 958.4 80.2 638.0 320.4 185,000
2013 194.7 766.2 960.9 79.7 661.7 299.2 164,600
2014 202.7 763.7 966.4 79.0 717.7 248.7 149,400
2015 242.6 869.1 1,111.7 78.2 684.6 427.1 266,100
2016 239.9 880.6 1,120.5 78.6 659.5 461.0 299,500
2017 223.4 898.7 1,122.1 80.1 650.3 471.8 350,500
2018 117.3 1,008.2 1,125.6 89.6 717.6 408.0 402,000
2019 91.5 1,032.3 1,123.8 91.9 779.4 344.3 468,500
2020 91.3 1,030.3 1,121.6 91.9 860.4 261.2 341,900

*values in millions
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Appendix A
Summary of Actuarial Assumptions
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The following details the principal actuarial assumptions used in our valuation. The rationale for all significant
economic assumptions is noted below. All significant demographic assumptions are based on analysis of the
Plan's experience, in particular, a study of demographic assumptions was performed in conjunction with our

January 1, 2015 Actuarial Valuation.

Investment Return (Interest)

Funding : 6.50% per year (adopted January 1, 2015) . This represents the expected geometric mean return on
assets based on the Plan's investment policy and asset allocation, and the actuary's capital market assumptions.

Withdrawal Liability: PBGC Annuity Basis for the December preceding the year of withdrawal. This represents
reasonable interest rates that are appropriate for this purpose.

The rates as of December 31, 2019 are 2.53% for the first 25 years and 2.53% thereafter.

Current Liability: 2.95% per year (adopted January 1, 2020) . This rate is within the corridor required by law.

Inflation

No explicit assumption.

Operating Expenses

Expected operating expenses payable from the trust are explicitly loaded to the normal cost. For the current
valuation, the loading for operating expenses (assumed to be paid evenly throughout the year) is $1,800,000
(adopted January 1, 2017) .

Pay Increases

Not applicable.

Rates for Active Participants

Death — Gender specific blue collar RP-2006 employee mortality table, projected forward using Scale MP-2015 on
a generational basis (adopted January 1, 2015) .

Withdrawal — Assumed termination rates vary based on duration from hire. Sample termination rates are shown in
the following table (adopted January 1, 2015) .

Retirement — Active males and females who are eligible for retirement are assumed to retire at the rates shown in
the following table (adopted January 1, 2015) .

Disability — Active males and females are assumed to become disabled at the rates shown in the following table.
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Rates for Active Participants

Durationfrom Hire Termination Rate

0 20.00%

1 20.00

2 15.00

3 10.00

4 10.00

5 10.00

6 8.00

7 8.00

8 7.00

9 7.00

10+ 2.00

Age Retirement Disability

25 0.00% 0.08%

30 0.00 0.08

35 0.00 0.10

40 0.00 0.12

45 0.00 0.16

50 0.00 0.24

55 5.00 0.00

56 5.00 0.00

57 5.00 0.00

58 5.00 0.00

59 5.00 0.00

60 5.00 0.00

61 10.00 0.00

62 25.00 0.00

63 15.00 0.00

64 25.00 0.00

65 100.00 0.00
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Weighted Average RetirementAge

The weighted average retirement age for participants is 62. This equals the sum, over all retirement ages, of the
retirement age multiplied by the probability of retiring at that age, as shown below.

(a) (b) (c)
(d) (e)

(b) x (c)
= (a) x (d )

=

Probability of
Assumed Rate of Person Age 55 Probability of Componentof

Possible Retirement Retirement at Age Still Working at Person Age 55 Weighted Average
Age "r" Ci i 4r Retiring at "r" Retirement Age

55 0.0500 1.0000 0.0500 2.7500

56 0.0500 0.9500 0.0475 2.6600

57 0.0500 0.9025 0.0451 2.5721

58 0.0500 0.8574 0.0429 2.4864

59 0.0500 0.8145 0.0407 2.4028

60 0.0500 0.7738 0.0387 2.3213

61 0.1000 0.7351 0.0735 4.4841

62 0.2500 0.6616 0.1654 10.2545

63 0.1500 0.4962 0.0744 4.6890

64 0.2500 0.4218 0.1054 6.7481

65 1.0000 0.3163 0.3163 20.5607

Weighted Average Retirement Age : 61.9291

Rounded Age : 62

Marriage

Survivor benefits are provided for spouses of Plan participants. 90% of active and terminated vested participants
are assumed to be married. Spouses of deceased participants are assumed to commence their survivor annuity
at the earliest time allowed by the Plan. Wives are assumed to be three years younger than husbands.

Assumed Form of Payment

Future retirees are assumed to elect a single life annuity form of payment.

Mortality Rates after Leaving Active Participation

Healthy Lives : Gender specific blue collar RP -2006 healthy annuitant mortality table, projected forward using
Scale MP-2015 on a generational basis ( adopted January 1, 2015) .

Deferred Lives: Gender specific blue collar RP-2006 employee mortality table, projected forward using Scale MP -

2015 on a generational basis (adopted January 1, 2015) .

Disabled Lives : Gender specific RP-2006 disabled annuitant mortality table, projected forward using Scale MP -

2015 on a generational basis (adopted January 1, 2015) .

Postretirement Benefit Increases

None. (The Plan does not provide for any future postretirement benefit increases.)
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RetirementAge of Terminated Participants

Vested terminated participants are assumed to retire based on the same rates as active participants
(adopted January 1, 2015) .

Expected Hours Worked and Contributions for Future Years

PPA Hours Assumption : The Pension Protection Act designates responsibility to the Trustees for the assumed
hours used in the PPA Certification. The purpose is to make sure any industry knowledge the Trustees have is
reflected in the projections. The assumption used in our next certification may differ from
that shown below.

To provide a point of reference for this purpose, the following table shows recent contributory hours history for
all participants during the last several plan years.

Year Hours

2007 4,905,055
2008 4,373,806
2009 3,605,849
2010 3,471,533
2011 3,633,219
2012 3,761,287
2013 3,239,063
2014 3,261,731
2015 3,140,981
2016 2,800,034
2017 2,768,541
2018 1,805,114
2019 1,539,197
2020 1,466,000 (assumed)

Expected hours = 1,466,000. This is based on input from the Board of Trustees.

The average hourly contribution base rate for current active participants is $5.11.

The resulting expected base contribution is $7,500,000 for 2020.

For purposes of projecting rehabilitation Plan contributions, we incorporate known rehabilitation Plan

adoptions and anticipate upcoming adoptions upon expiration of current agreements.

We estimate the approximate total additional rehabilitation contributions assuming all bargaining units are at
the 162.5% maximum amount. The resulting expected rehabilitation contribution for 2020 is $12,200,000.

January 1, 2020 Actuarial Valuation 24

Automotive Machinists Pension Plan



Milliman Actuarial Valuation Appendix A — Summary of Actuarial Assumptions

Participants Not Yet Subject to the Rehabilitation Plan

We understand all collective bargaining agreements with participating employers have adopted Schedule A
of the Rehabilitation Plan.

Other

Participants of unknown gender are valued as males.

Mortality for Current Liability
Annuitant and Non -Annuitant Mortality Tables, as prescribed by IRC section 431 (c)(6 )(D ) .

Changes in Actuarial Assumptions Since Prior Valuation

Assumed base contributions were increased from $7,350,000 to $7,500,000 to reflect updated bargaining
agreement information and hours assumptions.

The interest rates used for calculating the present value of vested benefits for withdrawal liability have been

updated to reflect the current indexed rates in order to more closely and consistently reflect the market value of
vested benefit liabilities of a withdrawing employer.

The current liability interest rate and mortality were updated according to statutory requirements.
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Appendix B
Summary of Basic Benefit Structure
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Note: This summary reflects Plan changes included in the Rehabilitation Plan originally adopted in April 2009.
These provisions do not apply to participants that commenced benefits prior to the effective date of the benefit
changes included in the Rehabilitation Plan, generally July 1, 2009.

Plan Identification

EIN : 91 -6123687

Plan Number: 001

Plan Year : January 1 to December 31

Effective Date : May 1, 1958.

Eligible Employees
All employees covered under a collective bargaining agreement between a contributing employer and a local
union of the Automotive Machinists.

Participation
500 Hours of Service in a Plan Year.

Accrued Benefit

A monthly benefit payable as of Normal Retirement Age, determined as follows :

Past Service Benefit: Either $4.50 or $6.00 for each year of Past Service.

Future Service Benefits are determined as a percentage of contributions made on the Participant's behalf

according to the following table :

Date of Contribution Percentage

Prior to January 1, 2004 5.35%

January 1, 2004 to December 31, 2004 3.00

January 1, 2005 to June 30, 2009 2.00

July 1, 2009 and later 1.00

Normal RetirementAge
Attainment of age 65 and five years of Credited Service (or occurrence of the fifth anniversary of participation
without incurring a break in service) .

Early RetirementAge
Attainment of age 55 and five years of Credited Service.

January 1, 2020 Actuarial Valuation 27
Automotive Machinists Pension Plan



Milliman Actuarial Valuation Appendix B - Summary of Basic Benefit Structure

Early Retirement Benefit

The Early Retirement Benefit is the accrued benefit reduced according to the following table (straight- line

interpolation is used for partial ages ) :

Age at Retirement Early Retirement Reduction Factor

65 100%

64 92

63 84

62 76

61 68

60 60

59 55

58 50

57 45

56 40

55 35

54* 30

53* 25

52* 20

51* 15

50* 10

*
Only participants who satisfy the Rule of 85 may start receiving benefits prior to age 55.

Normal Form of Benefit

If unmarried at retirement, a Single Life Annuity. If married, an actuarially equivalent 50% Joint and Survivor
Annuity with pop-up.

Optional Form of Benefit, Upon Election

If married, Single Life or actuarially equivalent 75% or 100% Joint and Survivor Annuities with pop -up.

Disability Benefit

Vested participants that become totally and permanently disabled as determined by the Board of Trustees for at
least six months will be eligible for a disability benefit. The disability benefit is the accrued benefit reduced
similarly to Early Retirement, with further reductions below age 50.
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Preretirement Death Benefit

The spouse of a vested Participant who dies before retirement may elect an annuity to commence at any time
after the Participant would have been age 55. The annuity amount is 50% of the amount the Participant would
have received at that age in the Joint and Survivor Annuity form.

Late Retirement

Participants working past Normal Retirement Age will continue to earn accrued benefits payable upon subsequent
termination. Inactive vested participants that commence benefits after Normal Retirement Age will be entitled to
retroactive benefit payments.

Past Service

Service in the Industry prior to participation in the Plan, not applicable for new participants after May 1, 1979.

Future Service

For plan years After May 1, 1976, Future Service is earned according to the following table :

Hours Future Service

Less than 501 0.00
501 to 659 0.25
660 to 829 0.50
830 to 999 0.75

1000 and over 1.00

Vesting Requirements
Five years of Future Service (other requirements apply for Breaks in Service prior to 1991 ) ,

or attaining Normal
Retirement Age.

Forfeiture of Service Credits

Service credits for Nonvested Participants are lost when the number of consecutive One-Year Breaks in Service

equals the greater of (a ) five or (b) pre-break Future Service. A One-Year Break in Service is a plan year in which
a nonvested Participant has not earned at least 500 Hours of Service.

Actuarial Equivalence
Actuarial Equivalence is a method of adjusting benefits differing in time, period, and/or manner of payment from
another form of benefit but having the same value when computed based upon the following interest and mortality
assumptions :

Interest: 7.00% per annum, compounded annually.

Mortality: 1971 Group Annuity Mortality Tables. Male table used for participants; female table used for
beneficiaries.

Plan Changes Since Prior Valuation

None.
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Appendix C
Summary of Actuarial Cost Methods
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Background
Before we explain our cost method, we must first define the term "actuarial present value."

An actuarial present value is the value, on a given date, of a series of future benefit payments, future

compensation payments or future contributions, where each amount in the series is :

adjusted for the probability of increase (or decrease) due to such events as death, changes in marital status,
etc.;

multiplied by the probability of the event occurring on which the payment is conditioned, such as the

probability of survival, retirement, death, disability, termination of employment, etc.; and

discounted at an assumed rate of investment return.

Our actuarial assumptions estimate these probabilities and the investment return.

Actuarial Cost Method

The actuarial cost method used to calculate the funding requirements of the Plan is called the traditional unit
credit actuarial cost method.

The actuarial cost method is used to calculate the normal cost and unfunded actuarial accrued liability, which in
turn determine the funding requirements of the Plan (minimum amount required and maximum amount
deductible) . The cost method allocates the total cost of the Plan over time : the normal cost is that portion of the
cost allocated to the current year, and the actuarial accrued liability is the actuarial present value of costs
allocated to prior years. The unfunded actuarial accrued liability is equal to the excess, if any, of the actuarial
accrued liability over the actuarial value of assets.

Under the traditional unit credit cost method, the normal cost is the actuarial present value of all benefits expected
to be earned during the plan year; for active employees, these earned benefits are generally due to additional
covered hours worked. The actuarial accrued liability is the actuarial present value of all benefits accrued to date,
generally based on service to date.

Funding Requirements
Each year contributions must fund the normal cost and amortize a portion of the unfunded actuarial accrued
liability. IRS minimum and maximum funding rules specify amortization schedules for the unfunded actuarial
accrued liability, depending on the source of increase or decrease (Plan improvements, assumption changes,
gains/losses, etc. ) .

Two other factors can also affect funding requirements. First, the excess, if any, of past contributions over the
accumulated minimum required amount creates a credit balance, which may be used to offset the minimum
required contribution. Second, contribution requirements may be affected by comparing the Plan's assets to the
current liability. The current liability is the actuarial value of all benefits accrued under the Plan, based on
service to date calculated using a discount rate and mortality specified by the IRS. The Full Funding Limitation
cannot be less than the limitation based on 90% of the current liability. Additionally, deductible contributions are
permitted up to the amount that would fund 140% of current liability.
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Asset Valuation Method

The actuarial value of assets is the asset value used to determine funding requirements. The actuarial asset
method is a part of the Plan's cost method and may include smoothing to reduce large year-to-year swings in

funding requirements due to asset gains and losses.

Actuarial assets are based on a five-year smoothing of asset gains/losses, where gains/losses are based on
actual return compared to expected return on market value of assets. The method was adopted on January 1,

2007, with the five-year smoothing reflecting asset gains/losses after January 1, 2007. The actuarial value will not
be allowed to vary from market value by more than 20%.

As permitted by IRS Notice 2010-83, the actuarial asset method was modified effective January 1, 2009 to
smooth the asset losses during 2008 over 10 years.

Withdrawal Liability
The Plan's valuation assumptions with the exception of the interest rate, and market value of assets are used to
determine whether an unfunded vested benefit liability exists. In addition, only vested accrued Plan benefits are
considered for this purpose.

Under Section 432(e ) (9) of the Internal Revenue Code, multiemployer plans in critical status must disregard
reductions in adjustable benefits in determining the Plan's unfunded vested benefits for purposes of determining
an employer's withdrawal liability. We have applied the guidance outlined in PBGC Technical Update 10-3 for this

adjustment. The amount of Affected Benefits was established as of December 31, 2009; this is amortized down
over 15 years using the Plan's interest rate assumption for funding calculations.

Changes in Actuarial Methods Since Prior Valuation

None.
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The purpose of this risk disclosure section is to identify, assess, and refer to illustrations of, risks that are

significant to the Plan, and in some cases to the Plan's participants. Historical statistics, which may assist in

understanding these risks, are also identified.

The results of the actuarial valuation are based on one set of reasonable assumptions. However, it is almost
certain that future experience will not exactly match the assumptions. As an example, investments may perform
better or worse than assumed in any single year and over any longer time horizon. It is therefore important to
consider the potential impacts of these likely differences when making decisions that may affect the future
financial health of the Plan, or of the Plan's participants.

In addition, as plans mature, they accumulate larger pools of assets and liabilities. This increases the potential
risk to plan funding and the finances of those who are responsible for plan funding. As an example, it is more
difficult for a group of employers to deal with the effects of a 10% investment loss on a plan with $1 billion in
assets and liabilities than if the same group of employers is responsible for a 10% investment loss on a plan with
$1 million in assets and liabilities. Since pension plans make long-term promises and rely on long -term funding, it
is important to consider how mature the Plan is today, and how mature it may become in the future.

Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 51 (ASOP 51 ) addresses these issues by providing actuaries with guidance for

assessing and disclosing the risk associated with measuring pension liabilities and the determination of pension
plan contributions. Specifically, it directs the actuary to :

Identify risks that may be significant to the Plan.
Assess the risks identified as significant to the Plan. The assessment does not need to include numerical
calculations.
Disclose plan maturity measures and historical information that are significant to understanding the Plan's
risks.

ASOP 51 states that if in the actuary's professional judgment, a more detailed assessment would be significantly
beneficial in helping the individuals responsible for the Plan to understand the risks identified by the actuary, then
the actuary should recommend that such an assessment be performed.

This risk disclosure uses the framework of ASOP 51 to communicate important information about : significant risks
to the Plan, the Plan's maturity, and relevant historical plan data.

ECONOMIC RISKS

Investment Risk

Definition: The potential that investment returns will be different than expected. Potential factors could include (but
are not limited to ) general market fluctuations, interest rate variations, liquidity concerns, etc.

Identification: To the extent that actual investment returns differ from the assumed investment return, the Plan's
future assets, funding contribution requirements, and funded status may differ significantly from those presented
in this valuation.

Assessment : See the most recent meeting material referred to in the section below titled "risk assessment
resources."
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DEMOGRAPHIC RISKS

Mortality Risk

Definition: This is the potential for the participants' actual mortality to be different than the actuarial assumptions.

Identification : This Plan provides benefits in the form of lifetime annuities. If participants' lifespans differ from
what is anticipated by the actuarial assumptions, future pension liabilities, funding contribution requirements, and
funded status may differ significantly from those presented in this valuation.

Assessment: The future lifetimes assumed in this valuation were adopted in conjunction with a study of the
Plan's actual experience. These assumptions include a provision for annual increases in longevity, sometimes
referred to as "generational mortality." Over time it is expected that gains and losses due to lifespans different
than assumed will largely offset each other. However, to the extent for example that future increases in lifespans
exceed the increases in the generational mortality assumption, losses can occur. The magnitude of gains and
losses due to the rate of increases in longevity is expected to be significantly smaller than the magnitude of gains
and losses due to investment returns.

RetirementRisk

Definition: This is the potential for participants to retire and receive benefits more or less valuable than expected.

Identification : This Plan removed all subsidized early retirement benefits and subsidized alternative forms of

payment in conjunction with the rehabilitation plan. From a liability perspective, this Plan has little exposure to
retirement risk. However, from a cash flow perspective, participants retiring earlier or later than expected could
have some impact on potential projected insolvency.

Assessment: The rates of retirement assumed in this valuation were adopted in conjunction with a study of the
Plan's actual experience. Although experience varies from year to year, the Plan's actual retirement experience
has not been causing significant cumulative gains or losses since the current assumptions were adopted.

GENERAL PLAN RISKS

General plan risks do not fit specifically into either economic or demographic risks.

Maturity Risk

Definition: This is the potential for total plan liabilities to become more heavily weighted toward inactive liabilities
over time.

Identification : When pension assets grow compared to the number of contributory hours, the dollar amount of

any losses potentially funded by each contributory hour also increases. This means that if there is an asset loss

requiring a contribution increase, the dollar per hour increase will need to be larger. Plans with many retirees

typically have large amounts of assets backing the retiree benefits, but there are no contributory hours for the
retired population. This increases maturity risk.

Assessment: This plan's maturity has been increasing, and that trend is projected to continue.

Covered Employment Risk (Contributory Hours)

Definition: The potential that future covered employment is lower than expected due to a declining workforce in a

company or industry, or a temporary workforce reduction due to market forces.

Identification : A reduction in the Plan's contribution base can potentially threaten its ability to finance unfunded
benefits resulting from a market downturn. An example of this unfortunate compounding effect is the recession of
2008 where the market downturn was followed by a reduction in contributory hours for many industries.
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Assessment: Similar to Maturity Risk, hours have been decreasing for this plan. Projected results are very
dependent on ongoing hours and contributions. See the most recent funding status projections referred to in the
section below titled "risk assessment resources."

Zone Status Risk

Definition: The potential that the Plan will deteriorate to a zone status such that the Trustees would need to take
action to improve the Plan's funded status through the development of an improvement plan that increases
contributions, reduces benefits, or both.

Identification : The type of benefit reductions and /or contribution rate increases would depend on the zone status.

Specifically, yellow zone plans are generally limited to reducing benefits, rights, and features on future accruals

only. Red zone plans can reduce features on all accrued benefits (such as early retirement subsidies) ,
but cannot

reduce benefits to those in pay status. Deep red zone plans have the same tools as red zone plans, but can also

apply to the IRS and PBGC to reduce benefits to participants and beneficiaries in pay status.

Assessment: See the most recent funding status projections referred to in the section below titled "risk
assessment resources."

Insolvency Risk

Definition: The potential that a plan will become insolvent. Insolvent plans run out of assets and are not able to

pay full benefits.

Identification : If a plan becomes insolvent, benefits will be reduced to the PBGC guarantee level and the PBGC
will provide financial assistance to supplement any employer contributions and withdrawal liability payments and

help pay plan benefits and expenses.

Assessment The Plan currently has a high risk of future insolvency as shown in the most recent funding status

projections referred to in the section below titled "risk assessment resources."

RISK ASSESSMENT RESOURCES

The following resources provide valuable insights in assessing the risks identified above.

Funding Status Projections: Funding status projections assessing potential impacts of some of these risks are

provided periodically for trustee meetings, the most recent of which was for the March 2021 Meeting.

HISTORICAL STATISTICS

The following sources of historical statistics in this and prior reports may assist in understanding the risks
identified above and the maturity of the Plan.

The Summary of Results section of this Report:

• The Funded Status history shows historical investment returns, assets, liabilities and funded ratios.
• The Benefit Projections shows expected future cash flows.
• A brief history of the Plan's Zone Status for recent years is also included in the Summary of Results.

The Process and Statistics section of this Report include:

• Historical investment returns since 1999

• Historical statistics on active, retired and vested terminated participants

• Historical cash flows
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Appendix E
Exhibits for January 1, 2020 Calculations

The exhibits in this section provide detail of the actuarial calculations on which this report is based.
The January 1, 2020 calculations are based on the final audited assets.
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Exhibit 1

Summary of Market Value of Assets
The summary of plan assets on a market-value basis as of December 31, 2019 is shown below.

1. Assets

a. Noninterest-bearing cash $3,404,528
b. Accrued interest and dividends 51,898
c. Prepaid benefits 5,485,611
d. Other general investments 852,267,894
e. Receivable employer contributions 1,925,887
f. Total 863,135,818

2. Liabilities

a. Accounts payable 2,749,673
b. Total 2,749,673

3. Total
[( if)

- (2b)] 860,386,145
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Exhibit 2

Summary of Income and Disbursements
The change in the Market Value of Assets from December 31, 2018 to December 31, 2019 is shown below.

1. Market Value of Assets as of December 31, 2018 $779,423,137

2. Income

a. Employer contributions 36,595,923
b. Net appreciation in fair value of investments 112,814,585
c. Interest and dividends 978,859
d. Other investment income 15,338,794
e. Other income 166.231

f. Total 165,894,392

3. Disbursements

a. Benefit payments 73,623,288
b. Administrative expenses 1,766,244
c. Investment expenses 9,541,852
d. Total 84,931,384

4. Net increase / decrease
[(2f) - (3d )] 80,963,008

5. Market Value of Assets as of December 31, 2019
[( 1 ) + (4 )] 860,386,145
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Exhibit 3

Actuarial Value of Assets
The Actuarial Value of Assets is the Market Value of Assets less a weighted average of asset gains / ( losses)
over a four-year period (five-year smoothing) ,

but it must be within 80% to 120% of the Market Value of Assets.
The Actuarial Value of Assets as of December 31, 2019 is determined below.

1. Market Value of Assets as of December 31, 2019 $860,386,145

2. Unrecognized asset gains / ( losses) for the plan years ending

Percent Amount
Plan Year Endinc Gain / (Loss) for Year Unrecognized Unrecognized
a. December 31, 2019 $70,335,057 80% 56,268,046
b. December 31, 2018 (94,342,809) 60% (56,605,685)

c. December 31, 2017 68,008,717 40% 27,203,487
d. December 31, 2016 (10,737,485) 20% (2,147,497;
e. Total 24,718,351

3. Preliminary Actuarial Value of Assets as of December 31, 2019
[( 1 )

- (2e)] 835,667,794

4. Actuarial Value of Assets as of December 31, 2019
[(3 ) ,

but not < 80% x ( 1 ) ,
nor > 120% x ( 1 )] 835,667,794
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Exhibit 4

Funding Standard Account for Prior Plan Year
The Funding Standard Account for the plan year ending December 31, 2019 is determined below.

1. Outstanding balances as of January 1, 2019

a. Amortization charges $608,775,063
b. Amortization credits 50,173,620

2. Charges to Funding Standard Account

a. Funding deficiency as of January 1, 2019 0

b. Normal Cost as of January 1, 2019 4,572,830
c. Amortization charges as of January 1, 2019 105,451,964
d. Interest on (a ) , (b) ,

and (c) to end of plan year 7,151,612
e. Total 117,176,406

3. Credits to Funding Standard Account

a. Credit Balance as of January 1, 2019 259,865,244
b. Employer contributions for plan year 36,595,923
c. Amortization credits as of January 1, 2019 30,300,775
d. Interest on (a) , (b) ,

and (c) to end of plan year 19,846,185
e. Full funding credit 0

f. Total 346,608,127

4. Credit Balance / (funding deficiency) as of December 31, 2019 229,431,721
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Exhibit 5

Active Participants by Age and Service
The number of active participants summarized by attained age and years of credited service as of January 1,
2020 is shown below.

Years of Credited Service

1
-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40+

0-24 4 30 2 - - - - - - 36

25-29 9 49 10 - - - - - - 68

30-34 5 45 12 5 - - - - - 67

35-39 1 39 21 16 8 - - - - 85

40-44 1 16 13 13 14 5 - - - 62

45-49 30 70 19 11 15 7 7 1 - - 160

50-54 3 16 11 20 9 13 13 9 1 - 95

55-59 1 18 6 18 11 14 10 9 6 2 95

60-64 1 9 2 6 12 11 13 10 5 12 81

65-69 - 1 3 2 3 2 1 - 1 1 14

70+ - 1 - - - - - - - - 1

Total 55 294 99 91 72 52 44 29 13 15 764
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Exhibit 6

Actuarial Balance Sheet
The total plan requirements compared to the total value of plan resources as of January 1, 2020 is shown below.

Plan Requirements

1. Present value of active participant benefits

a. Retirement $109,654,973
b. Termination 5,392,991
c. Death 1,246,129
d. Disability 248.427
e. Total 116,542,520

2. Present value of inactive participant benefits

a. Retired participants 616,713,165
b. Terminated vested participants 334,356,837
c. Beneficiaries 60,328,957
d. Disabled participants 18,873,053
e. Total 1,030,272,012

3. Total plan requirements
[( 1 e ) + (2e)] 1,146,814,532

Plan Resources

4. Actuarial Value of Assets $835,667,794

5. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability 285,945,557

6. Present value of future Normal Costs 25,201,181

7. Total plan resources 1,146,814,532
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Exhibit 7

Normal Cost
The Normal Cost is the amount allocated to the current plan year under the Plan's actuarial cost method. The
Normal Cost as of January 1, 2020 is determined below.

1. Present value of active participant benefits

a. Retirement $2,434,945
b. Termination 328,520
c. Death 32,913
d. Disability 9.255
e. Total 2,805,633

2. Beginning of year loading for administrative expenses 1,744,206

3. Total
[(1 e) + (2)] 4,549,839
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Exhibit 8

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
The Actuarial Accrued Liability represents that portion of the present value of benefits that is not provided by the

present value of future Normal Costs. The unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability is the excess (deficiency) of the
Actuarial Accrued Liability over the Actuarial Value of Assets. The unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of

January 1, 2019 and January 1, 2020 is determined below.

1 / 1 /2019 1 / 1 /2020

1. Present value of benefits

a. Active participants $116,319,534 $116,542,520
b. Retired participants 610,871,587 616,713,165
c. Terminated vested participants 345,046,420 334,356,837
d. Beneficiaries 56,883,109 60,328,957
e. Disabled participants 19,480,159 18,873,053
f. Total 1,148,600,809 1,146,814,532

2. Present value of future Normal Costs 24,835,895 25,201,181

3. Actuarial Accrued Liability
[( if) - (2)] 1,123,764,914 1,121,613,351

4. Actuarial Value of Assets 825,028,715 835,667,794

5. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
[(4 ) -

(5)] 298,736,199 285,945,557
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Exhibit 9

Actuarial (Gain ) / Loss for Prior Plan Year
The Actuarial (Gain) / Loss for the prior plan year is the difference between the expected and actual unfunded
Actuarial Accrued Liability as of the beginning of the current plan year. The Actuarial (Gain) / Loss for the plan
year ending December 31, 2019 is determined below.

1. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of January 1, 2019 $298,736,199

2. Normal Cost as of January 1, 2019 4,572,830

3. Interest on ( 1 ) and (2 ) to end of plan year 19,715,087

4. Subtotal
[( 1 ) + (2 ) + (3)] 323,024,116

5. Employer contributions for plan year 36,595,923

6. Interest on (5) to end of plan year 985 394

7. Subtotal
[(5) + (6 )] 37,581,317

8. Changes in Actuarial Accrued Liability
a. Plan amendments o

b. Changes in actuarial assumptions o

c. Changes in cost method o

d. Total o

9. Expected unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of January 1, 2020
[(4 ) - (7) + (8d )] 285,442,799

10. Actual unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of January 1, 2020 285,945,557

11. Total Actuarial (Gain) / Loss for prior plan year
[( 10 )

- (9)] 502,758

12. Total Actuarial (Gain) / Loss for prior plan year subject to amortization* 502,760

*Adjusted to make the actuarial balance test results equal the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability.
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Exhibit 10

Current Annual Cost and Minimum Required Contribution
The Current Annual Cost is the Plan's cost under the minimum funding requirements prior to the recognition of the
full funding limitation and any Credit Balance. The Minimum Required Contribution is the amount needed to avoid
a funding deficiency in the Funding Standard Account. These amounts for the plan year beginning
January 1, 2020 are determined below.

1. Charges for plan year
a. Funding deficiency as of January 1, 2020 $0

b. Normal Cost 4,549,839
c. Amortization charges (on $536,541,858) 97,093,279
d. Interest on (a ) , (b) ,

and (c) to end of plan year 6,606,803
e. Additional funding charge 0

f. Total 108,249,921

2. Credits for plan year
a. Amortization credits (on $21,164,580) 3,168,298
b. Other credits 0

c. Interest on (a) and (b ) to end of plan year 205.939
d. Total 3,374,237

3. Current Annual Cost for plan year
[( if)

- (2d )] 104,875,684

4. Full funding credit for plan year
a. Full funding limitation 678,484,364
b. Full funding credit

[(3) -
(4a) ,

but not < $0] 0

5. Credit Balance for plan year
a. Credit Balance as of January 1, 2020 229,431,721
b. Interest on (a) to end of plan year 14,913,062
c. Total 244,344,783

6. Minimum Required Contribution for plan year
[(3 )

- (4b) -
(5c) ,

but not < $0] 0
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Exhibit 11
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The amortization charges and credits for the Funding Standard Account for the plan year beginning
January 1, 2020 are determined below.

1. Charges as of January 1, 2020

Date Amortization Years Outstanding
Established DescriDtion Amount Remaininc Balance

a. May 1, 1983 Combination of bases $1,698,928 0.52 $1,698,928
b. May 1, 1990 Change in assumptions 69,366 0.33 69,366
c. May 1, 1990 Plan Amendment 97,100 0.33 97,100
d. May 1, 1991 Change in assumptions 612,996 1.33 804,834
e. May 1, 1991 Plan amendment 402,219 1.33 528,098
f. May 1, 1992 Change in assumptions 724,259 2.33 1,617,144

g. May 1, 1992 Plan amendment 512,273 2.33 1,143,819
h. May 1, 1993 Change in assumptions 1,470,138 3.33 4,552,355
I. May 1, 1993 Change in cost method 1,248,975 3.33 3,867,516

j. May 1, 1994 Change in assumptions 426,489 4.33 1,666,531

k. May 1, 1996 Change in assumptions 10,887 6.33 58,620
I. May 1, 1997 Plan amendment 2,625,316 7.33 15,897,584
m. January 1, 1998 Change in assumptions 1,097,424 8 7,116,268
n. January 1, 1998 Plan amendment 990,207 8 6,421,017
o. January 1, 1999 Plan amendment 3,533,777 9 25,050,062

p. January 1, 2000 Change in assumptions 319,228 10 2,444,039

q. January 1, 2000 Plan amendment 3,998,246 10 30,610,988
r. January 1, 2001 Plan amendment 691,098 11 5,659,282
s. January 1, 2002 Plan amendment 1,440,812 12 12,519,279
t. January 1, 2003 Plan amendment 491,097 13 4,497,828
u. January 1, 2005 Plan amendment 67,669 15 677,628
v. January 1, 2006 Actuarial loss 3,187,076 1 3,187,076
w. January 1, 2006 Plan amendment 157,857 16 1,642,128
x. January 1, 2007 Actuarial loss 74,389 2 144,241

y. January 1, 2007 Plan amendment 238,618 17 2,569,390
z. January 1, 2008 Actuarial loss 25,127 3 70,876
aa. January 1, 2008 Plan amendment 209,594 3 591,186
bb. January 1, 2009 Actuarial loss 21,416,012 4 78,135,797
cc. January 1, 2009 Plan amendment 2,170 4 7,918
dd. January 1, 2011 Change in cost method 7,352,831 1 7,352,831
ee. January 1, 2012 Actuarial loss 7,353,457 7 42,951,641
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Date Amortization Years Outstanding
Established Description Amount Remaining Balance

ff. January 1, 2012 Change in assumptions 3,275,226 7 19,130,640

gg. January 1, 2015 Actuarial loss 3,739,949 10 28,633,435
hh. January 1, 2015 Change in assumptions 13,919,614 10 106,570,015
ii. January 1, 2016 Actuarial loss 5,269,267 11 43,149,133

jj. January 1, 2017 Actuarial loss 3,701,710 12 32,164,318
kk. January 1, 2018 Actuarial loss 3,035,427 13 27,800,643
II. January 1, 2019 Actuarial loss 1,556,244 14 14,939,544
mm. January 1, 2020 Actuarial loss 50.207 15 502.760
nn. Total 97,093,279 536,541,858

2. Credits as of January 1, 2020

Date Amortization Years Outstanding
Established Description Amount Remaining Balance

a. January 1, 2013 Actuarial gain $1,839,793 8 $11,930,178
b. January 1, 2013 Change in assumptions 302,944 8 1,964,452
c. January 1, 2014 Actuarial gain 1,025,561 9 7,269,950
d. Total 3,168,298 21,164,580

3. Net outstanding balance [(1nn ) -
(2d )] 515,377,278

4. Credit Balance as of January 1, 2020 229,431,721

5. Waived funding deficiency 0

6. Balance test result [(3) -
(4 ) - (5)] 285,945,557

7. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of January 1, 2020, minimum $0 285,945,557
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Exhibit 12

Current Liability
In accordance with IRS requirements, the Current Liability has been calculated at 2.95%. The Current Liability as
of January 1, 2020 is determined below.

1. Current Liability

Count Vested Benefits All Benefits

a. Active participants 764 $157,734,491 $160,129,577
b. Terminated vested participants 2,790 581,910,476 581,910,476
c. Retirees, beneficiaries, and

disabled participants 4 895 933,379,808 933,379,808
d. Total 8,449 1,673,024,775 1,675,419,861

2. Expected increase in Current Liability for benefit accruals during year 7,645,365

3. Expected distributions during year 76,928,589

4. Market Value of Assets 860,386,145

5. Current Liability funded percentage
[(4 )

÷ (1d )] 51.35%

January 1, 2020 Actuarial Valuation 50
Automotive Machinists Pension Plan



Milliman Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit 13

Full Funding Limitation
The full funding limitation (FFL) for the plan year ending December 31, 2020 and the tax year ending
December 31, 2020 is determined below. The bracketed numbers are as of the beginning of the plan year. The
other numbers are as of the end of the plan year.

Minimum Maximum
Required Deductible

Contribution Contribution

1. ERISA Actuarial Accrued Liability
a. Actuarial Accrued Liability 6.50% $1,194,518,219 $1,194,518,219
b. Normal Cost [$1,121,613,351] 4,845,579 4,845,579
c. Expected distributions [$4,549,839] $79,276,015 $79,276,015
d. Subtotal [(a ) + ( b)

-
(c)] [74,437,573] 1,120,087,783 1,120,087,783

2. Current Liability
a. Current Liability 2.95% $1,724,844,747 $1,724,844,747
b. Normal Cost [$1,675,419,861] 7,870,903 7,870,903
c. Expected distributions [7,645,365] 78,055,039 78,055,039
d. Subtotal [(a ) + ( b)

-
(c)] [75,818,396] 1,654,660,611 1,654,660,611

3. Adjusted Plan Assets

a. Actuarial Value of Assets 6.50% $889,986,201 $889,986,201
b. Market value of Assets [$835,667,794] 916,311,244 916,311,244
c. Credit Balance [860,386,145] 244,344,783 n/a

d. Undeducted employer contributions [229,431,721] n/a 0

e. Expected distributions [0] $79,276,015 $79,276,015
f. ERISA assets [min{(a ) , (b)} — (c)

—
(d ) —

(e )] [74,437,573] 566,365,403 810,710,186

g. Current Liability assets [(a ) —
(d ) — (e )] 810,710,186 810,710,186

4. Full Funding Limitation

a. ERISA [max{( 1d ) — (3f) , $0)] 553,722,380 309,377,597
b. Current Liability [max{90% x (2d)

—
(3g ) , $0)] 678,484,364 678,484,364

c. Full Funding Limitation [max{(a ) , (b))] 678,484,364 678,484,364
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Exhibit 14

Maximum Deductible Contribution under IRC Section 404
The Maximum Deductible Contribution under IRC Section 404 for the tax year beginning January 1, 2020 is
determined below.

1. Minimum Required Contribution for plan year beginning January 1, 2020 $0

2. Preliminary Maximum Deductible Contribution under
IRC Section 404 for tax year
a. Normal Cost 4,549,839
b. 10-year amortization of unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability 37,348,702
c. Interest to earlier of tax year end or plan year end 2 723 405

d. Total 44,621,946

3. Full funding limitation for tax year 678,484,364

4. Unfunded 140% of Current Liability as of December 31, 2020

a. Current Liability (for IRC Section 404 purposes) projected to end of year 1,654,660,611
b. Actuarial Value of Assets (for IRC Section 404 purposes)

projected to end of year 810,710,186
c. Unfunded 140% of Current Liability

[140% x (a )
-

(b ) , but not less than $0] 1,505,814,669

5. Maximum Deductible Contribution under IRC Section 404 for tax year
[maximum of ( 1 ) and (2d ) ,

but not greater than (3) , nor less than (4c)] 1,505,814,669

There are alternative calculations of the Maximum Deductible Contribution under IRC Section 404 that may
produce a different amount than illustrated above. Additionally, deductibility of contributions to a defined
contribution plan maintained for the same employees may be affected by the 25% of pay limitation for defined
benefit and defined contribution plans combined. Employers should consult their tax advisors regarding the

deductibility of contributions.
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Exhibit 15

Charges and Credits for Maximum Deductible Contribution
The 10-year limitation bases for the preliminary Maximum Deductible Contribution as of December 31, 2019 are
determined below.

1. 10-year limitation bases

Amortization Remaining Outstanding
Date Established Amount Years Balance

a. January 1, 2020 $37,348,702 10 $285,945,557
b. Total 37,348,702 285,945,557

2. Net outstanding balance 285,945,557

3. Undeducted employer contributions 0

4. Balance test
[(2 )

- (3 )] 285,945,557

5. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of December 31, 2019 285,945,557
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Exhibit 16

Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits
Accumulated Plan Benefits are benefits earned to date, based on pay history and service rendered to date,
expected to be paid in the future to retired, terminated vested, and active participants, and beneficiaries of active
or former participants. The Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits (determined on a plan continuation basis
in accordance with FASB ASC Topic 960 ) as of January 1, 2019 and January 1, 2020 is shown below.

1 / 1 /2019 1 / 1 /2020

1. Present Value of vested Accumulated Plan Benefits

a. Active participants $90,880,008 $90,442,476
b. Retired participants 610,871,587 616,713,165
c. Terminated vested participants 345,046,420 334,356,837
d. Beneficiaries 56,883,109 60,328,957
e. Disabled participants 19,480,159 18,873,053
f. Total 1,123,161,283 1,120,714,488

2. Present Value of non -vested
Accumulated Plan Benefits 603,631 898,863

3. Present Value of all Accumulated Plan Benefits
[( if) + (2 )] 1,123,764,914 1,121,613,351

4. Market Value of Assets 779,423,137 860,386,145

5. Funded percentage on Market Value of Assets

a. Vested benefits
[(4 ) + (1f)] 69.40% 76.77%

b. All benefits
[(4 ) ÷ (3)] 69.36% 76.71%

6. Actuarial Value of Assets $825,028,715 $835,667,794

7. Funded percentage on Actuarial Value of Assets

a. Vested benefits
[(6 ) + (1f)] 73.46% 74.57%

b. All benefits
[(6 )

÷ (3)] 73.42% 74.51%
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Exhibit 17

Change in Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefit.
The change in the Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits (determined on a plan continuation basis in
accordance with FASB ASC Topic 960) from January 1, 2019 to January 1, 2020 is shown below.

1. Present Value of all Accumulated Plan Benefits as of January 1, 2019 $1,123,764,914

2. Changes
a. Reduction in discount period 70,689,630
b. Benefits accumulated 3,012,485
c. Actuarial (gain) / loss (2,230,390)

d. Benefit payments (73,623,288)

e. Plan amendments 0

f. Change in assumptions 0

g. Total (2,151,563)

3. Present Value of all Accumulated Plan Benefits as of January 1, 2020
[( 1 ) + (2g )] 1,121,613,351
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Exhibit 18

Unfunded Vested Benefit Liability for Withdrawal Liability Calculations
Withdrawal liability payments are based on unfunded vested benefit liability. Vested benefit liability is the present
value of benefits earned to date, excluding benefits for non -vested participants and certain benefits such as

disability benefits which are not considered vested. These liabilities have been determined as of
December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2019. However, if there is a termination by mass withdrawal during the

year, a separate calculation has to be performed.

I 12/31 /2018 12/31 /2019

1. Present Value of Vested Benefits

a. Active participants $166,314,105 $172,734,391
b. Retired participants 831,178,447 861,506,360
c. Terminated vested participants 631,116,925 636,509,177
d. Beneficiaries 77,057,193 83,850,519
e. Disabled participants 26,624,990 26,411,070
f. Total vested benefits 1,732,291,660 1,781,011,517

2. Additional vested benefit liability for
unamortized benefit reductions 10,271,492 8,817,375

3. Total vested benefit liability 1,742,563,152 1,789,828,892

4. Market Value of Assets 779,423,137 860,386,145

5. Funded ratio
[(4 ) ÷ (3)] 44.73% 48.07%

6. Unfunded vested benefit liability
[(3) -

(4 ) ,
but not less than $0] $963,140,015 $929,442,747
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Milliman Actuarial Valuation

January 1, 2021 Actuarial Valuation of the
Automotive Machinists Pension Plan

The actuarial valuation of the Automotive Machinists Pension Plan (the "Plan") for the plan year beginning
January 1, 2021 has been completed in accordance with our understanding of the minimum funding requirements
under ERISA and the Pension Protection Act of 2006 as well as the applicable sections of the Internal Revenue
Code ( IRC ) , including all regulations and guidance issued to date. It also has been completed in accordance with
our understanding of FASB ASC Topic 960 for determining plan accounting requirements. The valuation results
contained in this report are based on the actuarial methods (Appendix A) ,

actuarial assumptions (Appendix B) ,

and principal plan provisions (Appendix C) summarized in the appendices and were developed using models
intended for valuations that use standard actuarial techniques. In addition, Appendix D contains information about
the Plan's risks.

Purpose of the Valuation

In general, the actuarial valuation determines the current level of employer contributions that, taking into account
prior funding, will accumulate assets sufficient to meet benefit payments and administrative expenses when due
under the terms of the Plan. This report has been prepared for the Automotive Machinists Pension Plan as of

January 1, 2021 to :

• Calculate the Minimum Required Contribution for the plan year beginning January 1, 2021.

• Calculate the Maximum Deductible Contribution for the 2021 fiscal year.
• Determine the actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits as of December 31, 2020 for purposes

of disclosing the Plan's liabilities under FASB ASC Topic 960.

• Determine the Plan's unfunded vested benefit liability as of December 31, 2020 for withdrawal liability
purposes calculated in accordance with the requirements of the Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act
of 1980.

• Review the Plan's funded status.

• Review the experience for the plan year ending December 31, 2020, including the performance of the Plan's
assets during the year and changes in the Plan's participant demographics that impact liabilities.

• Provide operational information required for governmental agencies and other interested parties.

Limited Distribution

Milliman's work is prepared solely for the internal business use of the Plan's Trustees and may not be provided to
third parties without our prior written consent. Millinnan does not intend to benefit or create a legal duty to any third

party recipient of its work product. Milliman's consent to release its work product to any third party may be
conditioned on the third party signing a release, subject to the following exceptions :

• The Plan may provide a copy of Milliman's work, in its entirety, to the Plan's professional service advisors who
are subject to a duty of confidentiality and who agree to not use Milliman's work for any purpose other than to
benefit the Plan.

• The Plan may distribute certain work product that Millinnan and the Plan mutually agree is appropriate as may
be required by the Pension Protection Act of 2006.

Any third party recipient of this work product who desires professional guidance should not rely upon Milliman's
work product, but should engage qualified professionals for advice appropriate to its own specific needs.
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Reliance

In preparing this report, we relied, without audit, on information (both written and oral) supplied by the Plan's
Administrator and Auditor. This information includes, but is not limited to, plan documents and summaries,
participant data, and financial information. We found this information to be reasonably consistent and comparable
with information used for other purposes. The valuation results depend on the integrity of this information. If any of
this information is incomplete or inaccurate, our results may be different and our calculations may need to be
revised.

Limited Use

Actuarial computations for purposes other than determining the contribution requirements for an ongoing plan
(such as for assessing benefit security upon potential plan termination) may yield significantly different results
from those shown in this report.

Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current measurements presented in this report
due to factors such as, but not limited to, the following : plan experience differing from that anticipated by the
economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions; increases or
decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as
the end of an amortization period or additional cost or contribution requirements based on plan funded status) ;

and changes in plan provisions or applicable law. Except for the information provided in Appendix D, due to the
limited scope of the actuarial assignment, we did not perform an analysis of the potential range of such future
measurements.

The consultants who worked on this assignment are pension actuaries. Milliman's advice is not intended to be a
substitute for qualified legal, investment, or accounting counsel.

Certification

In our opinion, each assumption used, other than those assumptions mandated directly by the Internal Revenue
Code and regulations thereon, is individually reasonable (taking into account the experience of the Plan and
reasonable expectations) and, in combination, such other assumptions offer our best estimate of anticipated
experience under the Plan.

On the basis of the foregoing, we hereby certify that to the best of our knowledge and belief, this report is

complete and accurate and has been prepared in accordance with generally recognized and accepted actuarial
principles and practices which are consistent with the principles prescribed by the Actuarial Standards Board and
the Code of Professional Conduct and Qualification Standards for Actuaries Issuing Statements of Actuarial

Opinion in the United States promulgated by the American Academy of Actuaries. We are members of the
American Academy of Actuaries and meet its Qualification Standards to render the actuarial opinion contained
herein.

Respectfully submitted,

7/444A, C
Mark C. Olleman, FSA, EA, MAAA Rex E. Barker, FSA, EA, MAAA

Principal and Consulting Actuary Consulting Actuary
Enrolled Actuary Number 20-05636 Enrolled Actuary Number 20-06932

December 23, 2021
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A. Overview

Actuarial Valuation for Plan Year Beginning

1 /1 /2020 1 /1 /2021

Assets
Market Value of Assets (MVA) $860,386,145 $917,555,252
Investment return in prior plan year (MVA) 15.76% 13.03%
Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) $835,667,794 $855,915,138
Investment return in prior plan year (AVA) 6.14% 8.87%
Contributions in prior plan year 36,595,923 25,823,049
Benefit payments in prior plan year 73,623,288 75,572,588

Valuation Liabilities
Valuation interest rate 6.50% 6.50%
Normal Cost ( including expenses) $4,549,839 $4,518,170
Actuarial Accrued Liability 1,121,613,351 1,112,570,831
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability 285,945,557 256,655,693
Present Value of Accrued Benefits 1,121,613,351 1,112,570,831
Funded percentage
• Based on Market Value of Assets 76.71% 82.47%
• Based on Actuarial Value of Assets 74.51% 76.93%
Minimum Required Contribution met in the prior plan year? Yes Yes

Withdrawal Liability
Present Value of Vested Benefits for withdrawal liability $1,781,011,517 $1,988,339,893
Value of unannortized affected benefit reductions 8,817,375 7,268,740
Value of assets used for withdrawal liability (860,386,145; (917,555,252;
Unfunded Present Value of Vested Benefits 929,442,747 1,078,053,381
Withdrawal liability interest rate 2.53% / 2.53% 1.62% / 1.40%

Participant Data
Active participants 764 660

Terminated vested participants 2,790 2,677
In -pay participants 4 895 4 898
Total participants 8,449 8,235

Certification
Credit balance / (funding deficiency) 229,431,721 165,985,543
Zone status Critical Critical

Making scheduled progress N /A N /A
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B. Funded Status

The following graph and table show a historical comparison of plan assets and liabilities. The Plan's Market Value
of Assets (MVA) is the net assets available for benefits as shown on the Plan's financial statements. For funding
calculations, the Plan uses an asset smoothing method, which recognizes market value investment gains and
losses over a period of five years. The resulting value is called the Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) . The Present
Value of Accrued Benefits (PVAB) is the present value of benefits earned to date, based on service rendered to

date, expected to be paid in the future to all participants.
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MVA AVA AVA

Prior Year Market Value ActuarialValue PresentValue Funding MVA Funding ( PPA)
Investment of Assets of Assets of Accrued Reserve / Funded Reserve / Funded

anuary 1 Return (MVA) (AVA) Benefits (Shortfall) Percentage (Shortfall) Percentage_
2000 13.50% $880,854,210 $803,309,212 $658,976,222 $221,877,988 133.7% $144,332,990 121.9%
2001 -4.50% 827,402,887 894,763,603 714,314,719 113,088,168 115.8% 180,448,884 125.3%
2002 -6.10% 762,235,697 872,696,266 759,700,846 2,534,851 100.3% 112,995,420 114.9%
2003 -8.60% 675,395,297 810,474,356 815,237,116 (139,841,819) 82.8% (4,762,760 ) 99.4%
2004 19.10% 773,910,452 843,288,038 860,805,608 (86,895,156 ) 89.9% (17,517,570) 98.0%
2005 10.59% 823,734,454 822,302,375 899,978,032 (76,243,578 ) 91.5% (77,675,657 ) 91.4%
2006 7.18% 850,890,243 824,856,610 932,815,640 (81,925,397 ) 91.2% ( 107,959,030) 88.4%
2007 11.89% 916,158,359 916,158,359 968,773,209 (52,614,850 ) 94.6% (52,614,850 ) 94.6%
2008 8.70% 958,735,721 948,098,673 997,648,724 (38,913,003 ) 96.1% (49,550,051 ) 95.0%
2009 -30.17% 632,283,821 821,968,967 1,022,462,355 (390,178,534 ) 61.8% (200,493,388 ) 80.4%
2010 12.99% 658,487,438 856,033,669 916,497,449 (258,010,011 ) 71.8% (60,463,780 ) 93.4%
2011 13.13% 688,076,843 825,692,212 921,145,693 (233,068,850 ) 74.7% (95,453,481 ) 89.6%
2012 -0.13% 637,986,469 765,583,763 958,424,812 (320,438,343 ) 66.6% (192,841,049) 79.9%
2013 11.05% 661,675,668 794,010,802 960,904,313 (299,228,645 ) 68.9% (166,893,511) 82.6%
2014 15.91% 717,739,771 814,974,808 966,418,068 (248,678,297 ) 74.3% (151,443,260) 84.3%
2015 1.41% 684,556,125 792,795,847 1,111,674,274 (427,118,149 ) 61.6% (318,878,427 ) 71.3%
2016 1.52% 659,532,217 755,788,865 1,120,506,980 (460,974,763 ) 58.9% (364,718,115 ) 67.5%
2017 4.82% 650,296,945 720,081,464 1,122,098,377 (471,801,432 ) 58.0% (402,016,913 ) 64.2%
2018 17.31% 717,591,147 691,394,554 1,125,587,345 (407,996,198 ) 63.8% (434,192,791 ) 61.4%
2019 -5.75% 779,423,137 825,028,715 1,123,764,914 (344,341,777 ) 69.4% (298,736,199 ) 73.4%
2020 15.76% 860,386,145 835,667,794 1,121,613,351 (261,227,206 ) 76.7% (285,945,557 ) 74.5%
2021 13.03% 917,555,252 855,915,138 1,112,570,831 (195,015,579) 82.5% (256,655,693 ) 76.9%

The Annual Funding Notice to participants must be distributed within 120 days of the end of the plan year
(April 30, 2022) and will show the AVA Funded Percentage for 2019, 2020, 2021, as shown above.
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C. Plan Experience

Impact of Plan Experienceduring Prior Plan Year

The following table shows how the Plan's experience affected the Reserve/(Shortfall) during the prior plan year.

Market Value of Present Value of Reserve/

(all values in millions ) Assets Accrued Benefits (Shortfall )

January 1, 2020 valuation $860.4 $1,121.6 ($261.2 )

Expected changes
Interest on beginning of year 55.9 72.9 ( 17.0)
Benefit payments (75.6 ) (75.6 ) 0.0

Expenses ( 1.8 ) 0.0 ( 1.8)
Contributions 25.8 0.0 25.8
Interest on cashflows ( 1.6 ) (2.4 ) 0.8
Value of benefit accruals at end of year 0.0 3.0 aLl)

Expected January 1, 2021 $863.1 $1,119.5 ($256.4 )

Other changes
Asset gain / ( loss ) 54.5 0.0 54.5

Liability (gain ) / loss 0.0 (6.9 ) 6.9

Assumption changes 0.0 0.0 0.0
Plan changes 0.0 0.0 0.0

Actual January 1, 2021 valuation $917.6 $1,112.6 ($195.0 )

The funding shortfall was expected to decrease from $261.2 million to $256.4 million due to contributions

exceeding the value of benefit accruals, expenses, and interest on the beginning of year funding shortfall.
However, assets earned 6.5% more than the investment return assumption of 6.5% (resulting in a $54.5 million

gain on assets) . Additionally, small liability gains decreased the funding shortfall further, to $195.0 million.

Expected Plan Experience in Next Plan Year

The following table shows how the Plan's Reserve/(Shortfall) is projected to change in the next year.

Market Value of Present Value of Reserve/

(all values in millions) Assets Accrued Benefits (Shortfall )

January 1, 2021 valuation $917.6 $1,112.6 ($195.0 )

Expected changes
Interest on beginning of year 59.6 72.3 ( 12.7)
Benefit payments (79.3 ) (79.3 ) 0.0

Expenses ( 1.8) 0.0 ( 1.8)
Contributions 14.8 0.0 14.8
Interest on cashflows (2.1 ) (2.6 ) 0.5
Value of benefit accruals at end of year 0.0 3.0 aLl)

Projected January 1, 2022 $908.8 $1,106.0 ($197.2 )

The table above shows that if the actuarial assumptions are realized, the Plan's funding shortfall is projected to
increase during the plan year. This means that the contributions expected to come into the Plan ( ignoring
withdrawal liability income) during 2021 are expected to be less than the cost of benefit accruals, expenses, and
interest on the funding shortfall.
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D. Benefit Projection and Present Value of Accrued Benefits

The following chart shows the benefit payments expected to be made in future years. If a fund of investments
earned a level annual return of 6.5%, net of investment expenses, assets of $1,113 million on 1 / 1 /2021 would be
sufficient to provide for all projected benefits accrued to date. We call this the present value of accrued benefits

( PVAB) .

Projected benefit payments are based on the :

• participant data,

• actuarial assumptions ( including termination, disability, retirement and death) ,

• plan provisions described in this report,

• An approximation for future new entrants assuming the active population count and demographics remain
stable into the future is also included.
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New Entrants $0 N/A
Active Future Accruals 0 $26
Active Accrued Benefits 77
Terminated Vested 323
In Pay 713
Total $1,113
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E. Participant Information

The following table shows the number of participants included in this valuation, along with comparable information
from the past several valuations.

Retirees,
Terminated Beneficiaries,

Active Vested and Disabled
Participants Participants Participants

i 2017 1,346 2,678 4,869 8,893

2018 1,015 2,898 4,905 8,818

2019 735 2,946 4,871 8,552

2020 764 2,790 4,895 8,449

2021 660 2,677 4,898 8,235

F. Withdrawal Liability
The Plan's unfunded vested benefit liability for withdrawal liability is determined by subtracting the Plan's assets
for withdrawal liability purposes from the liability for all vested benefits earned to date. The table below shows the
Plan's unfunded vested benefit liability used to determine withdrawal liability for withdrawing employers for the
current and preceding four plan years.

Plan Year Vested Assets for Unfunded
Ended Benefit Liability Withdrawal Liability Vested Liability
2016 $1,967,166,903 $650,296,945 $1,316,869,958

2017 1,877,826,634 717,591,147 1,160,235,487

2018 1,742,563,152 779,423,137 963,140,015

2019 1,789,828,892 860,386,145 929,442,747

2020 1,995,608,633 917,555,252 1,078,053,381

G. Actuarial Certification Results

The following table shows a summary of each plan year's zone status. Please see each year's annual certification
for more information.

Was the Plan
Year of Projected Making Scheduled

Zone Status Insolvency Progress
2017 Critical 2038 N/A

2018 Critical N /A N/A

2019 Critical 2040 N/A

2020 Critical 2048 N/A

2021 Critical 2050 N/A
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H. Risk Disclosure

The results of this actuarial valuation are based on one set of reasonable assumptions. However, it is almost
certain that future economic and demographic experience will not exactly match the assumptions. The potential
impact of actual future experience deviating from the assumptions may result in a risk to the future financial health
of the Plan, either positive or negative. Appendix D identifies and discusses some of the significant risks

applicable to the Plan.

I. Actuarial Methods and Assumptions
The methods and assumptions used in this valuation are the same as those used in the prior valuation except as
follows :

• For Current Liability purposes, the interest rate was changed from 2.52% to 2.08% in accordance with IRS

guidance. The statutory mortality tables mandated for Current Liability purposes also have been updated as

required by law.

• Assumed base contributions were decreased from $7,500,000 to $7,419,000 to reflect updated bargaining
agreement information and hours assumptions provided by the trustees.

Please see Appendix A and Appendix C for a complete summary of all methods and assumptions used in this
valuation.

J. Plan Provisions

This valuation reflects the plan provisions in effect on January 1, 2021, which are the same provisions that were
valued in the January 1, 2020 actuarial valuation report.

Please see Appendix B for a detailed summary of plan provisions.
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Actuarial Valuation Process and Statistics
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A. Four Necessary Elements of an Actuarial Valuation

There are four necessary elements of an actuarial valuation : data, assumptions, assets, and a plan of benefits.
Those elements, combined with an actuarial cost method, produce the actuarial valuation results.

Data

Assumptions

N4 Actuarial
Cost

04, Method

Plan
Assets of

Benefits

Valuation Results

B. Purpose of the Actuarial Valuation

The purpose of the actuarial valuation is to take the four elements above and determine whether the Plan's
resources and liabilities are in balance for purposes of benefit security and legal funding standards.

This report compares :

The Plan's Liability:

the benefit payments earned as of the valuation date

TO

The Plan's Resources :

currentTrust assets plus expected earnings on those assets

In the actuarial valuation, we start by projecting the future benefit payments that will be made from the Trust for
current participants. See Item D in the Summary of Results for details. These benefit payments are used to
determine the value of the Plan's liability using the actuarial assumptions (see Appendix A) . Projections of the
Plan's assets and liabilities into the future are crucial to understanding the Plan's health. These are provided in
the plan projection letter under separate cover.

January 1, 2021 Actuarial Valuation 9
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C. Plan Assets

The illustration below represents the financial function of a pension trust. Ultimately, all benefits and expenses
must be provided for by current assets, future contributions, and future investment returns.

contributions

investment
earnings

$ s s

$
$ Assets

S
s

$
$ $

expenses

benefits

The table below shows the change in the net assets available for benefits for the prior two plan years.

Change in Net Assets Available for Benefits

December 31, 2019 December 31, 2020

Beginning of Year Market Value $779,423,137 $860,386,145

Contributions 36,595,923 25,823,049

Net Investment Earnings 119,756,617 108,743,398

Benefit Payments (73,623,288) (75,572,588)

Operating Expenses ( 1,766,244) ( 1,824,752)

Net Change in Assets $80,963,008 $57,169,107

End of Year Market Value $860,386,145 $917,555,252

Investment Return 15.76% 13.03%

January 1, 2021 Actuarial Valuation 10
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D. Historical Investment Return

Effective Rate of Investment Return Net of Investment Expenses

Period Since
Ended 1 Year 5 Years (1 ) 10 Years ( 1 ) 1 /1 /1999 ( 1 )

12/31 /2020 13.0 % 8.7 % 7.2 % 4.9 %
12/31 /2019 15.8 6.4 7.2
12/31 /2018 -5.7 3.6 7.0
12/31 /2017 17.3 8.0 3.8
12/31 /2016 4.8 6.8 3.0
12/31 /2015 1.5 5.8 3.7
12/31 /2014 1.4 8.1 4.3
12/31 /2013 15.9 10.4 5.2
12/31 /2012 11.0 -0.2 5.4
12/31 /2011 -0.1 -0.6 3.4
12/31 /2010 13.1 1.7 2.8
12/31 /2009 13.0 0.6 1.1

12/31 /2008 -30.2 0.1 1.1

12/31 /2007 8.7 11.4
12/31 /2006 11.9 7.6
12/31 /2005 7.2 3.9
12/31 /2004 10.6 1.5
12/31 /2003 19.1 2.1
12/31 /2002 -8.6
12/31 /2001 -6.1

12/31 /2000 -4.5
12/31 /1999 13.5

(1) Annualized time weighted average based on market value.
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E. Retired and Beneficiary Participant Statistics

Distribution by Age

1,200

1,000

800
-

Do 600 -
c.)

400

I200 IL
0

- N
i —I— —I—

Age
54

55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80-84 85-89
90

Total
& Less & Over

Count 31 137 480 1,036 1,141 921 580 352 220 4,898A. Monthly Benefit 665 1,550 1,708 1,618 1,317 1,228 1,039 739 532 1,295

Distribution by Monthly Benefit Amount

1,200

1,000
-

800
-

m 600o

I
400 -

I I 11 I I •
0

200 I,'
0 i i i i i

Monthly Benefit Under $150 $300 $600 $900 $1,200 $1,500 $1,800 $2,100 $2,400 $2,700 $3,000 Total
Amounts $150 -299 -599 -899 -1,199 -1,499 -1,799 -2,099 -2,399 -2,699 -2,999 & Over

Count 575 773 898 501 383 272 221 189 166 166 135 619 4,898
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Retired Participant and Beneficiary Historical Information

Plan Year Average
Beginning Number of Total Annual Monthly
January 1, Retirees Benefits Benefits

2009 4,776 $59,260,608 $1,034
2010 5,012 68,443,872 1,138
2011 5,005 68,288,220 1,137
2012 4,994 68,317,920 1,140
2013 4,967 67,962,918 1,140
2014 4,938 67,923,974 1,146
2015 4,895 67,896,098 1,156
2016 4,868 68,216,455 1,168
2017 4,869 69,414,870 1,188

H
2018 4,905 71,368,618 1,213
2019 4,871 72,385,494 1,238

L
2020 4,895 73,914,913 1,258
2021 4,898 76,111,064 1,295
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F. Vested Terminated Participant Statistics

Distribution by Age

1,200

1,000

800

0 6000

400

200

0

Age
34

35-39 40 -44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64
65

Total
& Less & Over

Count 55 91 158 327 554 707 613 172 2,677A. Monthly Benefit 499 784 1,024 1,667 1,839 1,958 1,683 782 1,634

Distribution by Monthly Benefit Amount

1,200 -

1,000 -

800 -

zo 600 -
o

200 I
400

I I
I

1 1
I I I i0

N I I M • = =
Monthly Benefit Under $150 $300 $600 $900 $1,200 $1,500 $1,800 $2,100 $2,400 $2,700 $3,000 Total

Amounts $150 -299 -599 -899 -1,199 -1,499 -1,799 -2,099 -2,399 -2,699 -2,999 & Over
Count 102 181 496 365 261 274 162 154 93 68 61 460 2,677
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Vested Terminated Participant Historical Information

Plan Year Number of Average
Beginning Vested Total Annual Monthly
January 1, Terminees Benefits Benefits

2009 2,964 $40,511,952 $1,139
2010 2,986 42,030,936 1,173
2011 2,894 40,666,488 1,171
2012 2,777 39,522,264 1,186
2013 2,789 40,499,693 1,210
2014 2,685 39,839,596 1,236
2015 2,671 41,047,275 1,281
2016 2,653 42,024,756 1,320
2017 2,678 43,196,340 1,344

H
2018 2,898 58,678,548 1,687
2019 2,946 57,335,006 1,622

L
2020 2,790 56,252,610 1,680
2021 2,677 52,494,482 1,634
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G. Active Participant Statistics

Distribution by Age

1,200

1,000

800

= 600 -o
O

400

200

0
= m • =MEM m

24
25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45 -49 50-54 55-59 60-64

65 Total
& Less & Over

Count 20 51 61 77 58 129 105 76 64 19 660
IA. Monthly Benefit 410 407 502 901 1,610 880 2,594 3,236 4,073 2,575 1,763

A . Service Credit 2.8 3.2 3.8 6.9 10.0 5.6 13.3 17.5 23.3 16.7 10.3
I

Distribution by Accrued Monthly BenefitAmount

1,200

1,000

800

=o 6000

400 -

200 -

0

I -
I

.
I

= — - - -
I

-
I

•
Monthly Benefit Under $150 $300 $600 $900 $1,200 $1,500 $1,800 $2,100 $2,400 $2,700 $3,000 Total

Amounts $150 -299 -599 -899 -1,199 -1,499 -1,799 -2,099 -2,399 -2,699 -2,999 & Over
Count 139 97 94 74 31 30 16 17 20 14 9 119 660
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Active Participant Historical Information

Plan Year Average
Beginning Number of Average Average Years Monthly
January 1, Actives Age of Service Benefits

2009 2,227 45.4 13.1 $2,500
2010 1,765 45.3 13.2 2,500
2011 1,747 45.4 13.7 2,565
2012 1,732 45.6 14.3 2,617
2013 1,818 45.6 13.4 2,435
2014 1,664 46.9 14.7 2,607
2015 1,605 46.8 14.8 2,576
2016 1,539 47.2 14.9 2,539
2017 1,346 47.4 15.4 2,576
2018 1,015 44.7 10.8 1,759
2019 735 45.1 11.3 1,870
2020 764 45.5 10.5 1,759
2021 660 45.9 10.3 1,763
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J. Historical Contributions, Expenses and Benefit Payments
Cash flow is one measure of a plan's maturity. The chart below illustrates how the Plan's annual net non -

investment cash outflows (contributions less benefit payments and administrative expenses) have changed over
time. This value is then compared to the Plan's beginning of year Market Value of Assets to determine a net cash
flow as a percentage of assets. The more negative a plan's cash flow is, the more difficult it is to recover if the
funded percentage is below 100%.

$200 -
Historical Non -Investment Cash Flow

$150 -

$100
-

F $50
-

.o

$0 _

($50)
-

($100 )
_

, e e „„;\ e ero cis
) (Is

)
I

Qs
)

Qs
),c6

Contributions illnrlBenefit Payments + Expenses —Total Net Cash Flow

Plan Year Net Non- Cash Flow % of
Ending

Total Operating Benefit Investment Beg. Of Year
December 31,

Contribution Expenses Payments Cash Flow Assets

2004 $16,720,691 $(800,930) $(46,468,208) $(30,548,447) -3.9 °/0
2005 19,987,887 (872,970) (49,996,128) (30,881,211) -3.7
2006 20,140,268 (1,049,441 ) (52,984,283) (33,893,456) -4.0
2007 21,702,977 (1,127,673) (56,120,947) (35,545,643) -3.9

F
- 2008 16,648,480 (1,116,224) (59,329,922) (43,797,666) -4.6

2009 14,967,495 (1,314,026) (66,171,959) (52,518,490) -8.3
2010 16,930,508 (1,312,089) (68,986,799) (53,368,380) -8.1

2011 20,632,236 (1,285,144) (68,586,188) (49,239,096) -7.2
2012 25,351,750 (1,271,560) (68,429,556) (44,349,366) -7.0

F
- 2013 24,361,426 (1,345,742) (68,591,848) (45,576,164) -6.9

2014 26,799,217 (1,357,836) (68,448,131) (43,006,750) -6.0
2015 34,813,815 (1,717,885) (68,282,587) (35,186,657) -5.1

2016 30,827,429 (1,773,455) (69,139,097) (40,085,123) -6.1

2017 31,272,142 (1,601,402) (71,322,194) (41,651,454) -6.4
2018 180,375,142 (1,746,4M) (72,492,429) 106,136,249 14.8
2019 36,595,923 (1,766,244) (73,623,288) (38,793,609) -5.0
2020 25,823,049 (1,824,752) (75,572,588) (51,574,291) -6.0

Note : Contributions include base, surcharge, and rehabilitation amounts, as well as withdrawal liability quarterly payments and
settlements.

January 1, 2021 Actuarial Valuation 18
Automotive Machinists Pension Plan



Milliman Actuarial Valuation

K. Historical Participant Statistics

The ratio of inactive to active participants is another measure of a plan's maturity. The chart below shows the
number of inactive participants (vested inactive participants and participants in pay status) compared to active

participants, and how this relationship has changed over time. Having more inactive participants compared to
active participants puts more pressure on the contributions for each active if the funded percentage is below
100%.

Active Vested Retired Total
lnactives per

January 1, Participant Inactive Participant Participant Active
Count Count Count Count

2009 2,227 2,964 4,776 9,967 3.48
2010 1,765 2,986 5,012 9,763 4.53
2011 1,747 2,894 5,005 9,646 4.52
2012 1,732 2,777 4,994 9,503 4.49
2013 1,818 2,789 4,967 9,574 4.27
2014 1,664 2,685 4,938 9,287 4.58
2015 1,605 2,671 4,895 9,171 4.71
2016 1,539 2,653 4,868 9,060 4.89
2017 1,346 2,678 4,869 8,893 5.61

2018 1,015 2,898 4,905 8,818 7.69
2019 735 2,946 4,871 8,552 10.64
2020 764 2,790 4,895 8,449 10.06
2021 660 2,677 4,898 8,235 11.48

L. Historical Active Versus Inactive Portion of Plan Liability
The ratio of active to inactive liability is another measure of a plan's maturity. The table below shows the

percentage of the Plan's total present value of accrued benefits (PVAB) that lies with inactive participants (vested
inactive participants and participants in pay status) compared to active participants, and how this relationship has

changed over time. It also shows the current unfunded PVAB per active participant. The larger the unfunded
PVAB per active participant, the more difficult it is for the Plan to recover.

January 1,
Active Inactive Total

Inactive Market
Unfunded

Unfunded

PVAB* PVAB* PVAB* Liability % Value of
PVAB*

PVAB /
of Total Assets* Active Count

2011 $170.1 $751.1 $921.1 81.5 % $688.1 $233.1 $133,400
2012 189.7 768.7 958.4 80.2 638.0 320.4 185,000
2013 194.7 766.2 960.9 79.7 661.7 299.2 164,600
2014 202.7 763.7 966.4 79.0 717.7 248.7 149,400
2015 242.6 869.1 1,111.7 78.2 684.6 427.1 266,100
2016 239.9 880.6 1,120.5 78.6 659.5 461.0 299,500
2017 223.4 898.7 1,122.1 80.1 650.3 471.8 350,500
2018 117.3 1,008.2 1,125.6 89.6 717.6 408.0 402,000
2019 91.5 1,032.3 1,123.8 91.9 779.4 344.3 468,500
2020 91.3 1,030.3 1,121.6 91.9 860.4 261.2 341,900
2021 77.4 1,035.2 1,112.6 93.0 917.6 195.0 295,500

*values in millions
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Appendix A
Summary of Actuarial Assumptions
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The following details the principal actuarial assumptions used in our valuation. The rationale for all significant
economic assumptions is noted below. All significant demographic assumptions are based on analysis of the
Plan's experience, in particular, a study of demographic assumptions was performed in conjunction with our

January 1, 2015 Actuarial Valuation.

Investment Return (Interest)

Funding: 6.50% per year (adopted January 1, 2015) . This represents the expected geometric mean return on
assets based on the Plan's investment policy and asset allocation, and the actuary's capital market assumptions.

Withdrawal Liability: PBGC Annuity Basis for the December preceding the year of withdrawal. This represents
reasonable interest rates that are appropriate for this purpose.

The rates as of December 31, 2020 are 1.62% for the first 20 years and 1.40% thereafter.

Current Liability: 2.08% per year (adopted January 1, 2021 ) . This rate is within the corridor required by law.

Inflation

No explicit assumption.

Operating Expenses

Expected operating expenses payable from the trust are explicitly loaded to the normal cost. For the current
valuation, the loading for operating expenses (assumed to be paid evenly throughout the year) is $1,800,000
(adopted January 1, 2017) .

Pay Increases

Not applicable.

Rates for Active Participants

Death — Gender specific blue collar RP-2006 employee mortality table, projected forward using Scale MP-2015 on
a generational basis (adopted January 1, 2015) .

Withdrawal — Assumed termination rates vary based on duration from hire. Sample termination rates are shown in

the following table (adopted January 1, 2015) .

Retirement — Active males and females who are eligible for retirement are assumed to retire at the rates shown in
the following table (adopted January 1, 2015) .

Disability — Active males and females are assumed to become disabled at the rates shown in the following table.
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Rates for Active Participants

Duration from Hire Termination Rate

0 20.00%

1 20.00

2 15.00

3 10.00

4 10.00

5 10.00

6 8.00

7 8.00

8 7.00

9 7.00

10+ 2.00

Age Retirement Disability

25 0.00% 0.08%

30 0.00 0.08

35 0.00 0.10

40 0.00 0.12

45 0.00 0.16

50 0.00 0.24

55 5.00 0.00

56 5.00 0.00

57 5.00 0.00

58 5.00 0.00

59 5.00 0.00

60 5.00 0.00

61 10.00 0.00

62 25.00 0.00

63 15.00 0.00

64 25.00 0.00

65 100.00 0.00
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Weighted Average RetirementAge

The weighted average retirement age for participants is 62. This equals the sum, over all retirement ages, of the
retirement age multiplied by the probability of retiring at that age, as shown below.

(a) (b) (c)
(d) (e)

(b) x (c) = (a) x (d) =

Probability of
Assumed Rate of Person Age 55 Probability of Componentof

Possible Retirement Retirementat Age Still Working at Person Age 55 Weighted Average
Age "r" "r11 Retiring at "r" RetirementAge

55 0.0500 1.0000 0.0500 2.7500

56 0.0500 0.9500 0.0475 2.6600

57 0.0500 0.9025 0.0451 2.5721

58 0.0500 0.8574 0.0429 2.4864

59 0.0500 0.8145 0.0407 2.4028

60 0.0500 0.7738 0.0387 2.3213

61 0.1000 0.7351 0.0735 4.4841

62 0.2500 0.6616 0.1654 10.2545

63 0.1500 0.4962 0.0744 4.6890

64 0.2500 0.4218 0.1054 6.7481

65 1.0000 0.3163 0.3163 20.5607

Weighted Average Retirement Age : 61.9291

Rounded Age : 62

Marriage

Survivor benefits are provided for spouses of Plan participants. 90% of active and terminated vested participants
are assumed to be married. Spouses of deceased participants are assumed to commence their survivor annuity
at the earliest time allowed by the Plan. Wives are assumed to be three years younger than husbands.

Assumed Form of Payment

Future retirees are assumed to elect a single life annuity form of payment.

Mortality Rates after Leaving Active Participation

Healthy Lives: Gender specific blue collar RP-2006 healthy annuitant mortality table, projected forward using
Scale MP-2015 on a generational basis (adopted January 1, 2015) .

Deferred Lives : Gender specific blue collar RP-2006 employee mortality table, projected forward using Scale MP-

2015 on a generational basis (adopted January 1, 2015) .

Disabled Lives : Gender specific RP-2006 disabled annuitant mortality table, projected forward using Scale MP-

2015 on a generational basis (adopted January 1, 2015) .

Postretirement Benefit Increases

None. (The Plan does not provide for any future postretirement benefit increases.)
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Retirement Age of Terminated Participants

Vested terminated participants are assumed to retire based on the same rates as active participants
(adopted January 1, 2015) .

Expected Hours Worked and Contributions for Future Years

PPA Hours Assumption : The Pension Protection Act designates responsibility to the Trustees for the assumed
hours used in the PPA Certification. The purpose is to make sure any industry knowledge the Trustees have is
reflected in the projections. The assumption used in our next certification may differ from
that shown below.

To provide a point of reference for this purpose, the following table shows recent contributory hours history for
all participants during the last several plan years.

Year Hours

2007 4,905,055
2008 4,373,806
2009 3,605,849
2010 3,471,533
2011 3,633,219
2012 3,761,287
2013 3,239,063
2014 3,261,731
2015 3,140,981
2016 2,800,034
2017 2,768,541
2018 1,805,114
2019 1,539,197
2020 1,419,628
2021 1,379,000 (assumed)

Expected hours = 1,379,000. This is based on input from the Board of Trustees.

The average hourly contribution base rate for current active participants is $5.38.

The resulting expected base contribution is $7,419,000 for 2021.

We estimate the approximate total additional rehabilitation contributions assuming all bargaining units are at
the 100% maximum amount. The resulting expected rehabilitation contribution for 2021 is $7,419,000.
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Participants Not Yet Subject to the Rehabilitation Plan

We understand all collective bargaining agreements with participating employers have adopted Schedule A
of the Rehabilitation Plan.

Other

Participants of unknown gender are valued as males.

Mortality for Current Liability
Annuitant and Non -Annuitant Mortality Tables, as prescribed by IRC section 431 (c)(6 )(D) .

Changes in Actuarial Assumptions Since Prior Valuation

Assumed base contributions were decreased from $7,500,000 to $7,419,000 to reflect updated bargaining
agreement information and hours assumptions.

The interest rates used for calculating the present value of vested benefits for withdrawal liability have been

updated to reflect the current indexed rates in order to more closely and consistently reflect the market value of
vested benefit liabilities of a withdrawing employer.

The current liability interest rate and mortality were updated according to statutory requirements.
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Appendix B
Summary of Basic Benefit Structure
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Note: This summary reflects Plan changes included in the Rehabilitation Plan originally adopted in April 2009.
These provisions do not apply to participants that commenced benefits prior to the effective date of the benefit

changes included in the Rehabilitation Plan, generally July 1, 2009.

Plan Identification

EIN : 91 -6123687

Plan Number: 001

Plan Year : January 1 to December 31

Effective Date : May 1, 1958.

Eligible Employees
All employees covered under a collective bargaining agreement between a contributing employer and a local
union of the Automotive Machinists.

Participation
500 Hours of Service in a Plan Year.

Accrued Benefit

A monthly benefit payable as of Normal Retirement Age, determined as follows :

Past Service Benefit: Either $4.50 or $6.00 for each year of Past Service.

Future Service Benefits are determined as a percentage of contributions made on the Participant's behalf

according to the following table :

Date of Contribution Percentage

Prior to January 1, 2004 5.35%

January 1, 2004 to December 31, 2004 3.00

January 1, 2005 to June 30, 2009 2.00

July 1, 2009 and later 1.00

Normal RetirementAge
Attainment of age 65 and five years of Credited Service (or occurrence of the fifth anniversary of participation
without incurring a break in service) .

Early RetirementAge
Attainment of age 55 and five years of Credited Service.
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Early Retirement Benefit

The Early Retirement Benefit is the accrued benefit reduced according to the following table (straight-line
interpolation is used for partial ages) :

Age at Retirement Early Retirement Reduction Factor

65 100%

64 92

63 84

62 76

61 68

60 60

59 55

58 50

57 45

56 40

55 35

54* 30

53* 25

52* 20

51* 15

50* 10

*
Only participants who satisfy the Rule of 85 may start receiving benefits prior to age 55.

Normal Form of Benefit

If unmarried at retirement, a Single Life Annuity. If married, an actuarially equivalent 50% Joint and Survivor
Annuity with pop-up.

Optional Form of Benefit, Upon Election

If married, Single Life or actuarially equivalent 75% or 100% Joint and Survivor Annuities with pop -up.

Disability Benefit

Vested participants that become totally and permanently disabled as determined by the Board of Trustees for at
least six months will be eligible for a disability benefit. The disability benefit is the accrued benefit reduced
similarly to Early Retirement, with further reductions below age 50.
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Preretirement Death Benefit

The spouse of a vested Participant who dies before retirement may elect an annuity to commence at any time
after the Participant would have been age 55. The annuity amount is 50% of the amount the Participant would
have received at that age in the Joint and Survivor Annuity form.

Late Retirement

Participants working past Normal Retirement Age will continue to earn accrued benefits payable upon subsequent
termination. Inactive vested participants that commence benefits after Normal Retirement Age will be entitled to
retroactive benefit payments.

Past Service

Service in the Industry prior to participation in the Plan, not applicable for new participants after May 1, 1979.

Future Service

For plan years After May 1, 1976, Future Service is earned according to the following table :

Hours Future Service

Less than 501 0.00
501 to 659 0.25
660 to 829 0.50
830 to 999 0.75

1000 and over 1.00

Vesting Requirements
Five years of Future Service (other requirements apply for Breaks in Service prior to 1991 ) ,

or attaining Normal
Retirement Age.

Forfeiture of Service Credits

Service credits for Nonvested Participants are lost when the number of consecutive One-Year Breaks in Service

equals the greater of (a) five or (b ) pre -break Future Service. A One-Year Break in Service is a plan year in which
a nonvested Participant has not earned at least 500 Hours of Service.

Actuarial Equivalence
Actuarial Equivalence is a method of adjusting benefits differing in time, period, and /or manner of payment from
another form of benefit but having the same value when computed based upon the following interest and mortality
assumptions :

Interest: 7.00% per annum, compounded annually.

Mortality: 1971 Group Annuity Mortality Tables. Male table used for participants; female table used for
beneficiaries.

Plan Changes Since Prior Valuation

None.
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Background
Before we explain our cost method, we must first define the term "actuarial present value."

An actuarial present value is the value, on a given date, of a series of future benefit payments, future

compensation payments or future contributions, where each amount in the series is :

adjusted for the probability of increase (or decrease) due to such events as death, changes in marital status,
etc.;

multiplied by the probability of the event occurring on which the payment is conditioned, such as the

probability of survival, retirement, death, disability, termination of employment, etc.; and

discounted at an assumed rate of investment return.

Our actuarial assumptions estimate these probabilities and the investment return.

Actuarial Cost Method

The actuarial cost method used to calculate the funding requirements of the Plan is called the traditional unit
credit actuarial cost method.

The actuarial cost method is used to calculate the normal cost and unfunded actuarial accrued liability, which in
turn determine the funding requirements of the Plan (minimum amount required and maximum amount
deductible) . The cost method allocates the total cost of the Plan over time : the normal cost is that portion of the
cost allocated to the current year, and the actuarial accrued liability is the actuarial present value of costs
allocated to prior years. The unfunded actuarial accrued liability is equal to the excess, if any, of the actuarial
accrued liability over the actuarial value of assets.

Under the traditional unit credit cost method, the normal cost is the actuarial present value of all benefits expected
to be earned during the plan year; for active employees, these earned benefits are generally due to additional
covered hours worked. The actuarial accrued liability is the actuarial present value of all benefits accrued to date,
generally based on service to date.

Funding Requirements
Each year contributions must fund the normal cost and amortize a portion of the unfunded actuarial accrued
liability. IRS minimum and maximum funding rules specify amortization schedules for the unfunded actuarial
accrued liability, depending on the source of increase or decrease ( Plan improvements, assumption changes,
gains/losses, etc. ) .

Two other factors can also affect funding requirements. First, the excess, if any, of past contributions over the
accumulated minimum required amount creates a credit balance, which may be used to offset the minimum
required contribution. Second, contribution requirements may be affected by comparing the Plan's assets to the
current liability. The current liability is the actuarial value of all benefits accrued under the Plan, based on
service to date calculated using a discount rate and mortality specified by the IRS. The Full Funding Limitation
cannot be less than the limitation based on 90% of the current liability. Additionally, deductible contributions are
permitted up to the amount that would fund 140% of current liability.

January 1, 2021 Actuarial Valuation 31
Automotive Machinists Pension Plan



Milliman Actuarial Valuation Appendix C — Summary of Actuarial Cost Methods

Asset Valuation Method

The actuarial value of assets is the asset value used to determine funding requirements. The actuarial asset
method is a part of the Plan's cost method and may include smoothing to reduce large year-to-year swings in

funding requirements due to asset gains and losses.

Actuarial assets are based on a five-year smoothing of asset gains/losses, where gains/losses are based on
actual return compared to expected return on market value of assets. The method was adopted on January 1,

2007, with the five-year smoothing reflecting asset gains/losses after January 1, 2007. The actuarial value will not
be allowed to vary from market value by more than 20%.

As permitted by IRS Notice 2010-83, the actuarial asset method was modified effective January 1, 2009 to
smooth the asset losses during 2008 over 10 years.

Withdrawal Liability
The Plan's valuation assumptions with the exception of the interest rate, and market value of assets are used to
determine whether an unfunded vested benefit liability exists. In addition, only vested accrued Plan benefits are
considered for this purpose.

Under Section 432(e )(9 ) of the Internal Revenue Code, multiemployer plans in critical status must disregard
reductions in adjustable benefits in determining the Plan's unfunded vested benefits for purposes of determining
an employer's withdrawal liability. We have applied the guidance outlined in PBGC Technical Update 10-3 for this

adjustment. The amount of Affected Benefits was established as of December 31, 2009; this is amortized down
over 15 years using the Plan's interest rate assumption for funding calculations.

Changes in Actuarial Methods Since Prior Valuation

None.
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The purpose of this risk disclosure section is to identify, assess, and refer to illustrations of, risks that are

significant to the Plan, and in some cases to the Plan's participants. Historical statistics, which may assist in

understanding these risks, are also identified.

The results of the actuarial valuation are based on one set of reasonable assumptions. However, it is almost
certain that future experience will not exactly match the assumptions. As an example, investments may perform
better or worse than assumed in any single year and over any longer time horizon. It is therefore important to
consider the potential impacts of these likely differences when making decisions that may affect the future
financial health of the Plan, or of the Plan's participants.

In addition, as plans mature, they accumulate larger pools of assets and liabilities. This increases the potential
risk to plan funding and the finances of those who are responsible for plan funding. As an example, it is more
difficult for a group of employers to deal with the effects of a 10% investment loss on a plan with $1 billion in
assets and liabilities than if the same group of employers is responsible for a 10% investment loss on a plan with
$1 million in assets and liabilities. Since pension plans make long-term promises and rely on long -term funding, it
is important to consider how mature the Plan is today, and how mature it may become in the future.

Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 51 (ASOP 51 ) addresses these issues by providing actuaries with guidance for

assessing and disclosing the risk associated with measuring pension liabilities and the determination of pension
plan contributions. Specifically, it directs the actuary to :

Identify risks that may be significant to the Plan.
Assess the risks identified as significant to the Plan. The assessment does not need to include numerical
calculations.
Disclose plan maturity measures and historical information that are significant to understanding the Plan's
risks.

ASOP 51 states that if in the actuary's professional judgment, a more detailed assessment would be significantly
beneficial in helping the individuals responsible for the Plan to understand the risks identified by the actuary, then
the actuary should recommend that such an assessment be performed.

This risk disclosure uses the framework of ASOP 51 to communicate important information about : significant risks
to the Plan, the Plan's maturity, and relevant historical plan data.

ECONOMIC RISKS

Investment Risk

Definition: The potential that investment returns will be different than expected. Potential factors could include (but
are not limited to) general market fluctuations, interest rate variations, liquidity concerns, etc.

Identification: To the extent that actual investment returns differ from the assumed investment return, the Plan's
future assets, funding contribution requirements, and funded status may differ significantly from those presented
in this valuation.

Assessment : See the most recent meeting material referred to in the section below titled "risk assessment
resources."
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DEMOGRAPHIC RISKS

Mortality Risk

Definition: This is the potential for the participants' actual mortality to be different than the actuarial assumptions.

Identification : This Plan provides benefits in the form of lifetime annuities. If participants' lifespans differ from
what is anticipated by the actuarial assumptions, future pension liabilities, funding contribution requirements, and
funded status may differ significantly from those presented in this valuation.

Assessment: The future lifetimes assumed in this valuation were adopted in conjunction with a study of the
Plan's actual experience. These assumptions include a provision for annual increases in longevity, sometimes
referred to as "generational mortality." Over time it is expected that gains and losses due to lifespans different
than assumed will largely offset each other. However, to the extent for example that future increases in lifespans
exceed the increases in the generational mortality assumption, losses can occur. The magnitude of gains and
losses due to the rate of increases in longevity is expected to be significantly smaller than the magnitude of gains
and losses due to investment returns.

RetirementRisk

Definition: This is the potential for participants to retire and receive benefits more or less valuable than expected.

Identification : This Plan removed all subsidized early retirement benefits and subsidized alternative forms of

payment in conjunction with the rehabilitation plan. From a liability perspective, this Plan has little exposure to
retirement risk. However, from a cash flow perspective, participants retiring earlier or later than expected could
have some impact on potential projected insolvency.

Assessment: The rates of retirement assumed in this valuation were adopted in conjunction with a study of the
Plan's actual experience. Although experience varies from year to year, the Plan's actual retirement experience
has not been causing significant cumulative gains or losses since the current assumptions were adopted.

GENERAL PLAN RISKS

General plan risks do not fit specifically into either economic or demographic risks.

Maturity Risk

Definition: This is the potential for total plan liabilities to become more heavily weighted toward inactive liabilities
over time.

Identification : When pension assets grow compared to the number of contributory hours, the dollar amount of

any losses potentially funded by each contributory hour also increases. This means that if there is an asset loss

requiring a contribution increase, the dollar per hour increase will need to be larger. Plans with many retirees

typically have large amounts of assets backing the retiree benefits, but there are no contributory hours for the
retired population. This increases maturity risk.

Assessment: This plan's maturity has been increasing, and that trend is projected to continue.

Covered Employment Risk (Contributory Hours)

Definition: The potential that future covered employment is lower than expected due to a declining workforce in a

company or industry, or a temporary workforce reduction due to market forces.

Identification : A reduction in the Plan's contribution base can potentially threaten its ability to finance unfunded
benefits resulting from a market downturn. An example of this unfortunate compounding effect is the recession of
2008 where the market downturn was followed by a reduction in contributory hours for many industries.
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Assessment: Similar to Maturity Risk, hours have been decreasing for this plan. Projected results are very
dependent on ongoing hours and contributions. See the most recent funding status projections referred to in the
section below titled "risk assessment resources."

Zone Status Risk

Definition: The potential that the Plan will deteriorate to a zone status such that the Trustees would need to take
action to improve the Plan's funded status through the development of an improvement plan that increases
contributions, reduces benefits, or both.

Identification : The type of benefit reductions and/or contribution rate increases would depend on the zone status.

Specifically, yellow zone plans are generally limited to reducing benefits, rights, and features on future accruals

only. Red zone plans can reduce features on all accrued benefits (such as early retirement subsidies) , but cannot
reduce benefits to those in pay status. Deep red zone plans have the same tools as red zone plans, but can also

apply to the IRS and PBGC to reduce benefits to participants and beneficiaries in pay status.

Assessment: See the most recent funding status projections referred to in the section below titled "risk
assessment resources."

Insolvency Risk

Definition: The potential that a plan will become insolvent. Insolvent plans run out of assets and are not able to

pay full benefits.

Identification : If a plan becomes insolvent, benefits will be reduced to the PBGC guarantee level and the PBGC
will provide financial assistance to supplement any employer contributions and withdrawal liability payments and

help pay plan benefits and expenses.

Assessment The Plan currently has a high risk of future insolvency as shown in the most recent funding status

projections referred to in the section below titled "risk assessment resources."

RISK ASSESSMENT RESOURCES

The following resources provide valuable insights in assessing the risks identified above.

Funding Status Projections: Funding status projections assessing potential impacts of some of these risks are

provided periodically. The most recent is a letter dated December 23, 2021.

HISTORICAL STATISTICS

The following sources of historical statistics in this and prior reports may assist in understanding the risks
identified above and the maturity of the Plan.

The Summary of Results section of this Report:

• The Funded Status history shows historical investment returns, assets, liabilities and funded ratios.
• The Benefit Projections shows expected future cash flows.
• A brief history of the Plan's Zone Status for recent years is also included in the Summary of Results.

The Process and Statistics section of this Report include:

• Historical investment returns since 1999

• Historical statistics on active, retired and vested terminated participants

• Historical cash flows
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Appendix E
Exhibits for January 1, 2021 Calculations

The exhibits in this section provide detail of the actuarial calculations on which this valuation is based. The
January 1, 2021 calculations are based on the final audited assets as of December 31, 2020.
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Exhibit 1

Summary of Market Value of Assets
The summary of plan assets on a market-value basis as of December 31, 2020 is shown below.

1. Assets

a. Noninterest-bearing cash $1,998,836
b. Accrued interest and dividends 15,274
c. Prepaid benefits 5,654,371
d. Other general investments 908,562,641
e. Receivable employer contributions 2,014,486
f. Total 918,245,608

2. Liabilities

a. Accounts payable 690.356
b. Total 690,356

3. Total
[( 1f) - (2b )] 917,555,252
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Exhibit 2

Summary of Income and Disbursements
The change in the Market Value of Assets from December 31, 2019 to December 31, 2020 is shown below.

1. Market Value of Assets as of December 31, 2019 $860,386,145

2. Income

a. Contributions 25,823,049
b. Net appreciation in fair value of investments 101,222,423
c. Interest and dividends 479,402
d. Other investment income 13,016,754
e. Other income 254 590

f. Total 140,796,218

3. Disbursements

a. Benefit payments 75,572,588
b. Administrative expenses 1,824,752
c. Investment expenses 6,229,771
d. Total 83,627,111

4. Net increase / decrease
[(2f) - (3d )] 57,169,107

5. Market Value of Assets as of December 31, 2020
[( 1 ) + (4 )] $917,555,252
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Exhibit 3

Actuarial Value of Assets
The Actuarial Value of Assets is the Market Value of Assets less a weighted average of asset gains / ( losses)
over a four-year period (five-year smoothing) ,

but it must be within 80% to 120% of the Market Value of Assets.
The Actuarial Value of Assets as of December 31, 2020 is determined below.

-

1. Market Value of Assets as of December 31, 2020 $917,555,252

2. Unrecognized asset gains / ( losses) for the plan years ending

Percent Amount
Plan Year Endinc Gain / (Loss) for Year Unrecognized Unrecognized
a. December 31, 2020 54,468,076 80% 43,574,461
b. December 31, 2019 70,335,057 60% 42,201,034
c. December 31, 2018 (94,342,809) 40% (37,737,124)

d. December 31, 2017 68,008,717 20% 13,601,743
e. Total 61,640,114

3. Preliminary Actuarial Value of Assets as of December 31, 2020
[( 1 ) - (2e)] 855,915,138

4. Actuarial Value of Assets as of December 31, 2020
[(3 ) , but not < 80% x ( 1 ) ,

nor > 120% x ( 1 )] 855,915,138

January 1, 2021 Actuarial Valuation 40
Automotive Machinists Pension Plan



Milliman Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit 4

Funding Standard Account for Prior Plan Year
The Funding Standard Account for the plan year ending December 31, 2020 is determined below.

1. Outstanding balances as of January 1, 2020
a. Amortization charges $536,541,858
b. Amortization credits 21,164,580

2. Charges to Funding Standard Account

a. Funding deficiency as of January 1, 2020 0

b. Normal Cost as of January 1, 2020 4,549,839
c. Amortization charges as of January 1, 2020 97,093,279
d. Interest on (a) , (b ) , and (c) to end of plan year 6,606,803
e. Total 108,249,921

3. Credits to Funding Standard Account

a. Credit Balance as of January 1, 2020 229,431,721
b. Employer contributions for plan year 25,823,049
c. Amortization credits as of January 1, 2020 3,168,298
d. Interest on (a) , (b) , and (c) to end of plan year 15,812,396
e. Full funding credit 0

f. Total 274,235,464

4. Credit Balance / (funding deficiency) as of December 31, 2020 165,985,543
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Exhibit 5

Active Participants by Age and Service
The number of active participants summarized by attained age and years of credited service as of January 1,
2021 is shown below.

Years of Credited Service

1
-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40+ Total

0-24 1 18 1 - - _ _ _ 20

25-29 2 38 11 - - - - - - - 51

30-34 3 39 17 2 - - - - - - 61

35-39 - 37 19 13 7 1 - - 77

40-44 - 18 16 7 7 10 - - - 58
I

45-49 16 73 10 13 11 2 4 - - - 129

50-54 1 32 13 17 10 9 16 7 - - 105

55-59 - 14 4 15 7 18 8 7 2 1 76

60-64 1 6 6 3 8 7 9 10 8 6 64

65-69 - 3 2 2 6 1 2 - - 2 18

70+ - 1 _ _ _ _ - 1

Tota I 24 279 99 72 56 48 39 24 10 9 660
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Exhibit 6

Actuarial Balance Sheet
The total plan requirements compared to the total value of plan resources as of January 1, 2021 is shown below.

Plan Requirements

1. Present value of active participant benefits

a. Retirement $96,396,612
b. Termination 5,280,508
c. Death 1,104,334
d. Disability 231 961

e. Total 103,013,415

2. Present value of inactive participant benefits

a. Retired participants 631,575,907
b. Terminated vested participants 323,023,700
c. Beneficiaries 62,670,972
d. Disabled participants 17,938,130
e. Total 1,035,208,709

3. Total plan requirements
[( 1 e) + (2e )] 1,138,222,124

Plan Resources

4. Actuarial Value of Assets $855,915,138

5. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability 256,655,693

6. Present value of future Normal Costs 25,651,293

7. Total plan resources 1,138,222,124

January 1, 2021 Actuarial Valuation 43
Automotive Machinists Pension Plan



Milliman Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit 7

Normal Cost
The Normal Cost is the amount allocated to the current plan year under the Plan's actuarial cost method. The
Normal Cost as of January 1, 2021 is determined below.

1. Present value of active participant benefits

a. Retirement $2,368,259
b. Termination 363,179
c. Death 32,853
d. Disability 9 673

e. Total 2,773,964

2. Beginning of year loading for administrative expenses 1,744,206

3. Total
[(le) + (2 )] 4,518,170i
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Exhibit 8

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
The Actuarial Accrued Liability represents that portion of the present value of benefits that is not provided by the

present value of future Normal Costs. The unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability is the excess (deficiency) of the
Actuarial Accrued Liability over the Actuarial Value of Assets. The unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of

January 1, 2020 and January 1, 2021 is determined below.

1 / 1 /2020 1 / 1 /2021

1. Present value of benefits

a. Active participants $116,542,520 $103,013,415
b. Retired participants 616,713,165 631,575,907
c. Terminated vested participants 334,356,837 323,023,700
d. Beneficiaries 60,328,957 62,670,972
e. Disabled participants 18,873,053 17,938,130
f. Total 1,146,814,532 1,138,222,124

2. Present value of future Normal Costs 25,201,181 25,651,293

3. Actuarial Accrued Liability
[( if) - (2)] 1,121,613,351 1,112,570,831

4. Actuarial Value of Assets 835,667,794 855,915,138

5. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
[(4 ) -

(5)] 285,945,557 256,655,693
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Exhibit 9

Actuarial (Gain ) / Loss for Prior Plan Year
The Actuarial (Gain) / Loss for the prior plan year is the difference between the expected and actual unfunded
Actuarial Accrued Liability as of the beginning of the current plan year. The Actuarial (Gain) / Loss for the plan
year ending December 31, 2020 is determined below.

1. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of January 1, 2020 $285,945,557

2. Normal Cost as of January 1, 2020 4,549,839

3. Interest on ( 1 ) and (2) to end of plan year 18,882,201

4. Subtotal
[( 1 ) + (2) + (3)] 309,377,597

5. Employer contributions for plan year 25,823,049

6. Interest on (5 ) to end of plan year 693 395

7. Subtotal
[(5) + (6)] 26,516,444

8. Changes in Actuarial Accrued Liability
a. Plan amendments o

b. Changes in actuarial assumptions o

c. Changes in cost method o

d. Total o

9. Expected unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of January 1, 2021

[(4 ) -
(7) + (8d )] 282,861,153

10. Actual unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of January 1, 2021 256,655,693

11. Total Actuarial (Gain) / Loss for prior plan year
[( 10) -

(9)] (26,205,460)

12. Total Actuarial (Gain) / Loss for prior plan year subject to amortization* (26,205,462)i
*Adjusted to make the actuarial balance test results equal the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability.
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Exhibit 10

Current Annual Cost and Minimum Required Contribution
The Current Annual Cost is the Plan's cost under the minimum funding requirements prior to the recognition of the
full funding limitation and any Credit Balance. The Minimum Required Contribution is the amount needed to avoid
a funding deficiency in the Funding Standard Account. These amounts for the plan year beginning
January 1, 2021 are determined below.

1. Charges for plan year
a. Funding deficiency as of January 1, 2021 $0

b. Normal Cost 4,518,170
c. Amortization charges (on $468,012,738) 84,011,134
d. Interest on (a) , (b ) , and (c) to end of plan year 5,754,405
e. Additional funding charge 0

f. Total 94,283,709

2. Credits for plan year
a. Amortization credits (on $45,371,502) 5,785,222
b. Other credits 0

c. Interest on (a ) and (b) to end of plan year 376.039
d. Total 6,161,261

3. Current Annual Cost for plan year
[( 1f) - (2d )] 88,122,448

4. Full funding credit for plan year
a. Full funding limitation 787,704,517
b. Full funding credit

[(3) -
(4a) ,

but not < $0] 0

5. Credit Balance for plan year
a. Credit Balance as of January 1, 2021 165,985,543
b. Interest on (a ) to end of plan year 10,789,060
c. Total 176,774,603

6. Minimum Required Contribution for plan year
[(3) -

(4b) -
(5c) ,

but not < $0] 0
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Exhibit 11

Charges and Credits for Funding Standard Account
The amortization charges and credits for the Funding Standard Account for the plan year beginning
January 1, 2021 are determined below.

1. Charges as of January 1, 2021

Date Amortization Years Outstanding
Established Description Amount Remaining Balance

a. May 1, 1991 Change in assumptions $204,307 0.33 $204,307
b. May 1, 1991 Plan amendment 134,061 0.33 134,061
c. May 1, 1992 Change in assumptions 724,259 1.33 950,923
d. May 1, 1992 Plan amendment 512,273 1.33 672,596
e. May 1, 1993 Change in assumptions 1,470,138 2.33 3,282,561

f. May 1, 1993 Change in cost method 1,248,975 2.33 2,788,746

g. May 1, 1994 Change in assumptions 426,489 3.33 1,320,645
h. May 1, 1996 Change in assumptions 10,887 5.33 50,836

May 1, 1997 Plan amendment 2,625,316 6.33 14,134,965

J. January 1, 1998 Change in assumptions 1,097,424 7 6,410,069
k. January 1, 1998 Plan amendment 990,207 7 5,783,813

January 1, 1999 Plan amendment 3,533,777 8 22,914,844
m. January 1, 2000 Change in assumptions 319,228 9 2,262,924
n. January 1, 2000 Plan amendment 3,998,246 9 28,342,570
o. January 1, 2001 Plan amendment 691,098 10 5,291,116

P. January 1, 2002 Plan amendment 1,440,812 11 11,798,567

cr January 1, 2003 Plan amendment 491,097 12 4,267,169
r. January 1, 2005 Plan amendment 67,669 14 649,606
s. January 1, 2006 Plan amendment 157,857 15 1,580,749
t. January 1, 2007 Actuarial loss 74,392 1 74,392
u. January 1, 2007 Plan amendment 238,618 16 2,482,272
V. January 1, 2008 Actuarial loss 25,127 2 48,723
w. January 1, 2008 Plan amendment 209,594 2 406,395
x. January 1, 2009 Actuarial loss 21,416,012 3 60,406,571

y. January 1, 2009 Plan amendment 2,170 3 6,122
z. January 1, 2012 Actuarial loss 7,353,457 6 37,912,066
aa. January 1, 2012 Change in assumptions 3,275,226 6 16,886,016
bb. January 1, 2015 Actuarial loss 3,739,949 9 26,511,563
cc. January 1, 2015 Change in assumptions 13,919,614 9 98,672,677
dd. January 1, 2016 Actuarial loss 5,269,267 10 40,342,057
ee. January 1, 2017 Actuarial loss 3,701,710 11 30,312,678
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Date Amortization Years Outstanding
Established Description Amount Remaining Balance

ff. January 1, 2018 Actuarial loss 3,035,427 12 26,374,955

gg. January 1, 2019 Actuarial loss 1,556,244 13 14,253,215
hh. January 1, 2020 Actuarial loss 50 207 14 481.969

Total 84,011,134 468,012,738

2. Credits as of January 1, 2021

Date Amortization Years Outstanding
Established Description Amount Remaining Balance

a. January 1, 2013 Actuarial gain $1,839,793 7 $10,746,260
b. January 1, 2013 Change in assumptions 302,944 7 1,769,506
c. January 1, 2014 Actuarial gain 1,025,561 8 6,650,274
d. January 1, 2021 Actuarial gain 2,616,924 15 26,205,462
e. Total 5,785,222 45,371,502

3. Net outstanding balance [( 1ii ) - (2e )] 422,641,236

4. Credit Balance as of January 1, 2021 165,985,543

5. Waived funding deficiency 0

6. Balance test result [(3 )
- (4 )

-
(5)] 256,655,693

7. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of January 1, 2021, minimum $0 256,655,693
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Exhibit 12

Current Liability
In accordance with IRS requirements, the Current Liability has been calculated at 2.08%. The Current Liability as
of January 1, 2021 is determined below.

1. Current Liability

Count Vested Benefits All Benefits

a. Active participants 660 $156,340,534 $160,282,528
b. Terminated vested participants 2,677 642,037,009 642,037,009
c. Retirees, beneficiaries, and

disabled participants 4 898 1,027,689,270 1,027,689,270
d. Total 8,235 1,826,066,813 1,830,008,807

2. Expected increase in Current Liability for benefit accruals during year 7,349,638

3. Expected distributions during year 79,384,869

4. Market Value of Assets 917,555,252

5. Current Liability funded percentage
[(4 ) ÷ ( 1d)] 50.14%
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Exhibit 13

Full Funding Limitation
The full funding limitation (FFL ) for the plan year ending December 31, 2021 and the tax year ending
December 31, 2021 is determined below. The bracketed numbers are as of the beginning of the plan year. The
other numbers are as of the end of the plan year.

Minimum Maximum
Required Deductible

Contribution Contribution

1. ERISA Actuarial Accrued Liability 6.50%

a. Actuarial Accrued Liability [$1,112,570,831] $1,184,887,935 $1,184,887,935
b. Normal Cost [$4,518,170] 4,811,851 4,811,851
c. Expected distributions [76,825,682] $81,819,352 $81,819,352
d. Subtotal [(a ) + (b )

-
(c)] 1,107,880,434 1,107,880,434

2. Current Liability 2.08%

a. Current Liability [$1,830,008,807] $1,868,072,990 $1,868,072,990
b. Normal Cost [9,093,844] 9,282,996 9,282,996
c. Expected distributions [78,571,927] 80,206,223 80,206,223
d. Subtotal [(a ) + (b )

-
(c)] 1,797,149,763 1,797,149,763

3. Adjusted Plan Assets 6.50%

a. Actuarial Value of Assets [$855,915,138] $911,549,622 $911,549,622
b. Market value of Assets [917,555,252] 977,196,343 977,196,343
c. Credit Balance [165,985,543] 176,774,603 n/a

d. Undeducted employer contributions [0] n/a 0

e. Expected distributions [76,825,682] $81,819,352 $81,819,352
f. ERISA assets [min{(a ) , (b)) —

(c) —
(d ) —

(e )] 652,955,667 829,730,270

g. Current Liability assets [(a ) —
(d ) —

(e )] 829,730,270 829,730,270

4. Full Funding Limitation

a. ERISA [max{(1d ) —
(3f) , $0 )] 454,924,767 278,150,164

b. Current Liability [max{90% x (2d )
—

(3g ) , $0 )] 787,704,517 787,704,517
c. Full Funding Limitation [max{(a ) , (b ))] 787,704,517 787,704,517
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Exhibit 14

Maximum Deductible Contribution under IRC Section 404
The Maximum Deductible Contribution under IRC Section 404 for the tax year beginning January 1, 2021 is
determined below.

1. Minimum Required Contribution for plan year beginning January 1, 2021 $0

2. Preliminary Maximum Deductible Contribution under
IRC Section 404 for tax year
a. Normal Cost 4,518,170
b. 10-year amortization of unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability 33,523,015
c. Interest to earlier of tax year end or plan year end 2 472 677

d. Total 40,513,862

3. Full funding limitation for tax year 787,704,517

4. Unfunded 140% of Current Liability as of December 31, 2021

a. Current Liability (for IRC Section 404 purposes) projected to end of year 1,797,149,763
b. Actuarial Value of Assets (for IRC Section 404 purposes)

projected to end of year 829,730,270
c. Unfunded 140% of Current Liability

[140% x (a )
- (b ) , but not less than $0] 1,686,279,398

5. Maximum Deductible Contribution under IRC Section 404 for tax year
[maximum of ( 1 ) and (2d ) ,

but not greater than (3 ) , nor less than (4c )] 1,686,279,398

There are alternative calculations of the Maximum Deductible Contribution under IRC Section 404 that may
produce a different amount than illustrated above. Additionally, deductibility of contributions to a defined
contribution plan maintained for the same employees may be affected by the 25% of pay limitation for defined
benefit and defined contribution plans combined. Employers should consult their tax advisors regarding the

deductibility of contributions.
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Exhibit 15

Charges and Credits for Maximum Deductible Contribution
The 10-year limitation bases for the preliminary Maximum Deductible Contribution as of December 31, 2020 are
determined below.

1. 10-year limitation bases

Amortization Remaining Outstanding
Date Established Amount Years Balance

a. January 1, 2021 $33,523,015 10 $256,655,693
c. Total 33,523,015 256,655,693

2. Net outstanding balance 256,655,693

3. Undeducted employer contributions 0

4. Balance test
[(2) - (3)] 256,655,693

5. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of December 31, 2020 256,655,693
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Exhibit 16

Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits
Accumulated Plan Benefits are benefits earned to date, based on pay history and service rendered to date,
expected to be paid in the future to retired, terminated vested, and active participants, and beneficiaries of active
or former participants. The Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits (determined on a plan continuation basis
in accordance with FASB ASC Topic 960) as of January 1, 2020 and January 1, 2021 is shown below.

1 / 1 /2020 1 / 1 /2021

1. Present Value of vested Accumulated Plan Benefits

a. Active participants $90,442,476 $76,228,150
b. Retired participants 616,713,165 631,575,907
c. Terminated vested participants 334,356,837 323,023,700
d. Beneficiaries 60,328,957 62,670,972
e. Disabled participants 18,873,053 17,938,130
f. Total 1,120,714,488 1,111,436,859

2. Present Value of non -vested
Accumulated Plan Benefits 898,863 1,133,972

3. Present Value of all Accumulated Plan Benefits
[( 1f) + (2)] 1,121,613,351 1,112,570,831

4. Market Value of Assets 860,386,145 917,555,252

5. Funded percentage on Market Value of Assets

a. Vested benefits
[(4 ) + ( 1f)] 76.77% 82.56%

b. All benefits
[(4 ) ÷ (3)] 76.71% 82.47%

6. Actuarial Value of Assets $835,667,794 $855,915,138

7. Funded percentage on Actuarial Value of Assets

a. Vested benefits
[(6) + ( 1f)] 74.57% 77.01%

b. All benefits
[(6) ÷ (3)] 74.51% 76.93%
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Exhibit 17

Change in Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefit
The change in the Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits (determined on a plan continuation basis in
accordance with FASB ASC Topic 960 ) from January 1, 2020 to January 1, 2021 is shown below.

1. Present Value of all Accumulated Plan Benefits as of January 1, 2020 $1,121,613,351

2. Changes
a. Reduction in discount period 70,487,424
b. Benefits accumulated 2,987,999
c. Actuarial (gain) / loss (6,945,355)

d. Benefit payments (75,572,588)

e. Plan amendments 0

f. Change in assumptions 0

g. Total (9,042,520)

3. Present Value of all Accumulated Plan Benefits as of January 1, 2021

[( 1 ) + (2g )] 1,112,570,831
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Exhibit 18

Unfunded Vested Benefit Liability for Withdrawal Liability Calculations
Withdrawal liability payments are based on unfunded vested benefit liability. Vested benefit liability is the present
value of benefits earned to date, excluding benefits for non -vested participants and certain benefits such as

disability benefits which are not considered vested. These liabilities have been determined as of
December 31, 2019 and December 31, 2020. However, if there is a termination by mass withdrawal during the

year, a separate calculation has to be performed.

12/31 /2019 12/31 /2020

1. Present Value of Vested Benefits

a. Active participants $172,734,391 $177,539,621
b. Retired participants 861,506,360 965,791,257
c. Terminated vested participants 636,509,177 722,255,465
d. Beneficiaries 83,850,519 95,354,198
e. Disabled participants 26,411,070 27,399,352
f. Total vested benefits 1,781,011,517 1,988,339,893

2. Additional vested benefit liability for
unamortized benefit reductions 8,817,375 7,268,740

3. Total vested benefit liability 1,789,828,892 1,995,608,633

4. Market Value of Assets 860,386,145 917,555,252

5. Funded ratio
[(4 ) ÷ (3)] 48.07% 45.98%

6. Unfunded vested benefit liability
[(3) -

(4 ) ,
but not less than $0] $929,442,747 $1,078,053,381
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Exhibit 19

Change in Participant Counts
The change in participant counts from January 1, 2020 to January 1, 2021 is shown below.

Terminated
Active Vested Retired Beneficiary Disabled Total

As of 1 / 1 /2020 764 2,790 3,883 891 121 8,449

New Retirees &
Beneficiaries ( 18) ( 169 ) 187 49 0 49

Received lump sum
distribution o ( 1 ) 0 0 0 ( 1 )

Terminated non -vested ( 100 ) 0 0 0 0 ( 100 )

Terminated vested (76 ) 76 0 0 0 0

Disabled 0 ( 1 ) 0 0 1 0

Died ( 1 ) ( 13) (175 ) (51 ) (9) (249)

Rehired 22 (5) 0 0 0 17

New during plan year 69 0 0 0 0 69

Net data adjustments 0 0 0 0 1 1

As of 1 / 1 /2021 660 2,677 3,895 889 114 8,235

Note: The above beneficiary counts include 147 alternate payees entitled to benefits under Qualified Domestic
Relations Orders.
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Milliman Actuarial Valuation

January 1, 2022 Actuarial Valuation of the
Automotive Machinists Pension Plan

The actuarial valuation of the Automotive Machinists Pension Plan (the "Plan") for the plan year beginning
January 1, 2022 has been completed in accordance with our understanding of the minimum funding requirements
under ERISA and the Pension Protection Act of 2006 as well as the applicable sections of the Internal Revenue
Code ( IRC ) , including all regulations and guidance issued to date. It also has been completed in accordance with
our understanding of FASB ASC Topic 960 for determining plan accounting requirements. The valuation results
contained in this report are based on the actuarial assumptions (Apendix A) ,

basic benefit structure

(ADDendix B ) ,
and actuarial cost methods (Aopendix C ) summarized in the appendices. In addition, ADDendix D

contains information about the Plan's risks.

Purpose of the Valuation

In general, the actuarial valuation determines the current level of employer contributions that, taking into account

prior funding, will accumulate assets sufficient to meet benefit payments and administrative expenses when due
under the terms of the Plan. This report has been prepared for the Automotive Machinists Pension Plan as of

January 1, 2022 to :

• Calculate the Minimum Required Contribution for the plan year beginning January 1, 2022.
• Calculate the Maximum Deductible Contribution for the 2022 fiscal year.
• Determine the actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits as of December 31, 2021 for

purposes of disclosing the Plan's liabilities under FASB ASC Topic 960.
• Determine the Plan's unfunded vested benefit liability as of December 31, 2021 for withdrawal liability

purposes calculated in accordance with the requirements of the Multiemployer Pension Plan
Amendments Act of 1980.

• Review the Plan's funded status.
• Review the experience for the plan year ending December 31, 2021, including the performance of the

Plan's assets during the year and changes in the Plan's participant demographics that impact liabilities.
• Provide operational information required for governmental agencies and other interested parties.

Limited Distribution

Milliman's work is prepared solely for the internal business use of the Plan's Trustees and may not be provided to
third parties without our prior written consent. Milliman does not intend to benefit or create a legal duty to any third

party recipient of its work product. Milliman's consent to release its work product to any third party may be
conditioned on the third party signing a release, subject to the following exceptions :

. The Plan may provide a copy of Milliman's work, in its entirety, to the Plan's professional service advisors
who are subject to a duty of confidentiality and who agree to not use Milliman's work for any purpose
other than to benefit the Plan.

. The Plan may distribute certain work product that Milliman and the Plan mutually agree is appropriate as

may be required by the Pension Protection Act of 2006.

Any third party recipient of this work product who desires professional guidance should not rely upon Milliman's
work product, but should engage qualified professionals for advice appropriate to its own specific needs.
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Reliance
In preparing this report, we relied, without audit, on information (both written and oral) supplied by the Plan's
Administrator and Auditor. This information includes, but is not limited to, plan documents and summaries,
participant data, and financial information. We found this information to be reasonably consistent and comparable
with information used for other purposes. The valuation results depend on the integrity of this information. If any of
this information is incomplete or inaccurate, our results may be different and our calculations may need to be
revised. The valuation results were developed using models that use standard actuarial techniques. The intent of
the models is to estimate future plan costs. We have reviewed the models, including their inputs, calculations, and

outputs for consistency, reasonableness, and appropriateness to the intended purpose and in compliance with

generally accepted actuarial practice and relevant actuarial standards of practice.

Limited Use
Actuarial computations for purposes other than determining the contribution requirements for an ongoing plan
(such as for assessing benefit security upon potential plan termination) may yield significantly different results
from those shown in this report.

Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current measurements presented in this report
due to factors such as, but not limited to, the following : plan experience differing from that anticipated by the
economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions; increases or
decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as
the end of an amortization period or additional cost or contribution requirements based on plan funded status) ;

and changes in plan provisions or applicable law. Except for the information provided in Appendix D, due to the
limited scope of the actuarial assignment, we did not perform an analysis of the potential range of such future
measurements.

The consultants who worked on this assignment are retirement actuaries. Milliman's advice is not intended to be a
substitute for qualified legal, investment, or accounting counsel.

Certification
In our opinion, each assumption used, other than those assumptions mandated directly by the Internal Revenue
Code and regulations thereon, is individually reasonable (taking into account the experience of the Plan and
reasonable expectations) and, in combination, such other assumptions offer our best estimate of anticipated
experience under the Plan.

On the basis of the foregoing, we hereby certify that to the best of our knowledge and belief, this report is

complete and accurate and has been prepared in accordance with generally recognized and accepted actuarial

principles and practices which are consistent with the principles prescribed by the Actuarial Standards Board and
the Code of Professional Conduct and Qualification Standards for Actuaries Issuing Statements of Actuarial

Opinion in the United States promulgated by the American Academy of Actuaries. We are members of the
American Academy of Actuaries and meet its Qualification Standards to render the actuarial opinion contained
herein.

Respectfully s mitted,

t_
t

Kelly S. C g, FSA, Rex E. Barker, FSA, EA, MAAA

Principal and Consulting Actuary Consulting Actuary
Enrolled Actuary Number 20-06596 Enrolled Actuary Number 20-06932

February 23, 2023
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A. Overview

Actuarial Valuation for Plan Year Beginning

1 /1 /2021 1 /1 /2022

Assets
Market Value of Assets (MVA) $917,555,252 $984,885,696
Investment return in prior plan year (MVA) 13.03% 13.69%
Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA ) $855,915,138 $891,743,202
Investment return in prior plan year (AVA ) 8.87% 10.91%
Contributions in prior plan year 25,823,049 25,137,978
Benefit payments in prior plan year 75,572,588 77,749,165

Valuation Liabilities
Valuation interest rate 6.50% 6.50%
Normal Cost ( including expenses) $4,518,170 $4,649,292
Actuarial Accrued Liability 1,112,570,831 1,097,410,062
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability 256,655,693 205,666,860
Present Value of Accrued Benefits 1,112,570,831 1,097,410,062
Funded percentage
• Based on Market Value of Assets 82.47% 89.75%
• Based on Actuarial Value of Assets 76.93% 81.26%
Minimum Required Contribution met in the prior plan year? Yes Yes

Withdrawal Liability
Present Value of Vested Benefits for withdrawal liability $1,988,339,893 $1,744,643,401
Value of unamortized affected benefit reductions 7,268,740 5,619,444
Value of assets used for withdrawal liability ,917,555,252) (984,885,696)

Unfunded Present Value of Vested Benefits 1,078,053,381 765,377,149
Withdrawal liability interest rate 1.62% / 1.40% 2.40% / 2.11%

Participant Data
Active participants 660 614
Terminated vested participants 2,677 2,567
In -pay participants 4 898 4 841

Total participants 8,235 8,022

Certification
Credit balance / (funding deficiency) 165,985,543 114,467,007
Zone status Critical Critical

Making scheduled progress N/A N/A

January 1, 2022 Actuarial Valuation 2
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B. Funded Status

The following graph and table show a historical comparison of plan assets and liabilities. The Plan's Market Value
of Assets (MVA) is the net assets available for benefits as shown on the Plan's financial statements. For funding
calculations, the Plan uses an asset smoothing method, which recognizes market value investment gains and
losses over a period of five years. The resulting value is called the Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) . The Present
Value of Accrued Benefits (PVAB) is the present value of benefits earned to date, based on service rendered to

date, expected to be paid in the future to all participants.
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Prior Year Market Value Actuarial Value Present Value Funding MVA Funding (PPA )
Investment of Assets of Assets of Accrued Reserve/ Funded Reserve/ Funded

anuary 1 Return (MVA) (AVA) Benefits (Shortfall ) Percentage (Shortfall ) Percentage
2000 13.50% $880,854,210 $803,309,212 $658,976,222 $221,877,988 133.7% $144,332,990 121.9%
2001 -4.50% 827,402,887 894,763,603 714,314,719 113,088,168 115.8% 180,448,884 125.3%
2002 -6.10% 762,235,697 872,696,266 759,700,846 2,534,851 100.3% 112,995,420 114.9%
2003 -8.60% 675,395,297 810,474,356 815,237,116 (139,841,819 ) 82.8% (4,762,760 ) 99.4%
2004 19.10% 773,910,452 843,288,038 860,805,608 (86,895,156 ) 89.9% (17,517,570 ) 98.0%
2005 10.59% 823,734,454 822,302,375 899,978,032 (76,243,578 ) 91.5% (77,675,657 ) 91.4%
2006 7.18% 850,890,243 824,856,610 932,815,640 (81,925,397 ) 91.2% (107,959,030 ) 88.4%
2007 11.89% 916,158,359 916,158,359 968,773,209 (52,614,850 ) 94.6% (52,614,850 ) 94.6%
2008 8.70% 958,735,721 948,098,673 997,648,724 (38,913,003 ) 96.1% (49,550,051 ) 95.0%
2009 -30.17% 632,283,821 821,968,967 1,022,462,355 (390,178,534 ) 61.8% 200,493,388 ) 80.4%
2010 12.99% 658,487,438 856,033,669 916,497,449 (258,010,011 ) 71.8% (60,463,780 ) 93.4%
2011 13.13% 688,076,843 825,692,212 921,145,693 (233,068,850 ) 74.7% (95,453,481 ) 89.6%
2012 -0.13% 637,986,469 765,583,763 958,424,812 (320,438,343 ) 66.6% (192,841,049 ) 79.9%
2013 11.05% 661,675,668 794,010,802 960,904,313 (299,228,645 ) 68.9% (166,893,511 ) 82.6%
2014 15.91% 717,739,771 814,974,808 966,418,068 (248,678,297 ) 74.3% (151,443,260 ) 84.3%
2015 1.41% 684,556,125 792,795,847 1,111,674,274 (427,118,149 ) 61.6% (318,878,427 ) 71.3%
2016 1.52% 659,532,217 755,788,865 1,120,506,980 (460,974,763 ) 58.9% (364,718,115 ) 67.5%
2017 4.82% 650,296,945 720,081,464 1,122,098,377 (471,801,432 ) 58.0% (402,016,913 ) 64.2%
2018 17.31% 717,591,147 691,394,554 1,125,587,345 (407,996,198 ) 63.8% (434,192,791 ) 61.4%
2019 -5.75% 779,423,137 825,028,715 1,123,764,914 (344,341,777 ) 69.4% (298,736,199 ) 73.4%
2020 15.76% 860,386,145 835,667,794 1,121,613,351 (261,227,206 ) 76.7% (285,945,557 ) 74.5%
2021 13.03% 917,555,252 855,915,138 1,112,570,831 (195,015,579 ) 82.5% (256,655,693 ) 76.9%
2022 13.69% 984,885,696 891,743,202 1,097,410,062 (112,524,366 ) 89.7% (205,666,860 ) 81.3%

The Annual Funding Notice to participants must be distributed within 120 days of the end of the plan year
(April 30, 2023) and will show the AVA Funded Percentage for 2020, 2021, 2022, as shown above.
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C. Plan Experience

Impact of Plan Experienceduring Prior Plan Year

The following table shows how the Plan's experience affected the Reserve/(Shortfall) during the prior plan year.

Market Value of Present Value of Reserve/

(all values in millions )
Assets Accrued Benefits (Shortfall)

January 1, 2021 valuation $917.6 $1,112.6 ($195.0)

Expected changes

Interest on beginning of year 59.6 72.3 ( 12.7 )

Benefit payments (77.7) (77.7) 0.0

Expenses ( 1.9 ) 0.0 ( 1.9 )

Contributions 25.1 0.0 25.1
Interest on cashflows ( 1.8 ) (2.6) 0.8
Value of benefit accruals at end of year 0.0 3.0 (3.0 )

Expected January 1, 2022 $920.9 $1,107.6 ($186.7)

Other changes

Asset gain / ( loss) 64.0 0.0 64.0
Liability (gain) / loss 0.0 ( 10.2 ) 10.2

Assumption changes 0.0 0.0 0.0
Plan changes 0.0 0.0 0.0

Actual January 1, 2022 valuation $984.9 $1,097.4 ($112.5)

The funding shortfall was expected to decrease from $195.0 million to $186.7 million due to contributions

exceeding the value of benefit accruals, expenses, and interest on the beginning of year funding shortfall.
However, because assets earned 7.2% more than the investment return assumption of 6.5% (resulting in a

$64.0 million gain on assets) and small liability gains, the funding shortfall is now $112.5 million.

Expected Plan Experience in Next Plan Year

The following table shows how the Plan's Reserve/(Shortfall) is projected to change in the next year.

Market Value of Present Value of Reserve /
Assets Accrued Benefits (Shortfall)

January 1, 2022 valuation $984.9 $1,097.4 ($112.5)

Expected changes

Interest on beginning of year 64.0 71.3 (7.3)
Benefit payments (80.5) (80.5) 0.0

Expenses ( 1.9 ) 0.0 (1.9 )
Contributions 15.0 0.0 15.0
Interest on cashflows (2.2) (2.6) 0.4
Value of benefit accruals at end of year 0.0 3.0 aL)

Projected January 1, 2023 $979.3 $1,088.6 ($109.3)

The table above shows that if the actuarial assumptions are realized, the Plan's funding shortfall is projected to
decrease during the plan year. This means that the contributions expected to come into the Plan ( ignoring
withdrawal liability income) during 2022 are expected to be more than the cost of benefit accruals, expenses, and
interest on the funding shortfall.

January 1, 2022 Actuarial Valuation 4
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D. Benefit Projection and Present Value of Accrued Benefits

The following chart shows the benefit payments expected to be made in future years. If a fund of investments
earned a level annual return of 6.5%, net of investment expenses, assets of $1,097 million on 1 / 1 /2022 would be
sufficient to provide for all projected benefits accrued to date. We call this the present value of accrued benefits

(PVAB) .

Projected benefit payments are based on the :

participant data,
actuarial assumptions ( including termination, disability, retirement and death) ,

plan provisions described in this report,
An approximation for future new entrants assuming the active population count and demographics remain
stable into the future is also included.
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PresentValue of Benefits to be
Accrued Earned in the
Benefits Future

(millions ) (millions )

New Entrants $0 N /A
Active Future Accruals 0 $26
Active Accrued Benefits 76
Terminated Vested 306
In Pay 715
Total $1,097
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E. Participant Information

The following table shows the number of participants included in this valuation, along with comparable information
from the past several valuations.

Retirees,
Terminated Beneficiaries,

Active Vested and Disabled
Plan Year Participants Participants Participants
2018 1,015 2,898 4,905 8,818

2019 735 2,946 4,871 8,552

2020 764 2,790 4,895 8,449

2021 660 2,677 4,898 8,235

I2022 614 2,567 4,841 8,022

F. Withdrawal Liability
The Plan's unfunded vested benefit liability for withdrawal liability is determined by subtracting the Plan's assets
for withdrawal liability purposes from the liability for all vested benefits earned to date. The table below shows the
Plan's unfunded vested benefit liability used to determine withdrawal liability for withdrawing employers for the
current and preceding four plan years.

Plan Year Vested Assets for Unfunded
Ended Benefit Liability Withdrawal Liability Vested Liability
2018 $1,877,826,634 $717,591,147 $1,160,235,487

2019 1,742,563,152 779,423,137 963,140,015

2020 1,789,828,892 860,386,145 929,442,747

I

2021 1,995,608,633 917,555,252 1,078,053,381

2022 1,750,262,845 984,885,696 765,377,149

G. Actuarial Certification Results

The following table shows a summary of each plan year's zone status. Please see each year's annual certification
for more information.

Was the Plan
Year of Projected Making Scheduled

Zone Status Insolvency Progress
2018 Critical N /A N/A

2019 Critical 2040 N/A

2020 Critical 2048 N/A

2021 Critical 2050 N/A

2022 Critical N/A N/A
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H. Risk Disclosure

The results of this actuarial valuation are based on one set of reasonable assumptions. However, it is almost
certain that future economic and demographic experience will not exactly match the assumptions. The potential
impact of actual future experience deviating from the assumptions may result in a risk to the future financial health
of the Plan, either positive or negative. Appendix D identifies and discusses some of the significant risks

applicable to the Plan.

I. Actuarial Methods and Assumptions
The methods and assumptions used in this valuation are the same as those used in the prior valuation except as
follows :

. For Current Liability purposes, the interest rate was changed from 2.08% to 1.91% in accordance with
IRS guidance. The statutory mortality tables mandated for Current Liability purposes also have been

updated as required by law.
• Assumed base contributions were increased from $7,419,000 to $7,504,000 to reflect updated bargaining

agreement information and hours assumptions provided by the trustees.
• The assumed operating expenses were changed from $1,800,000 to $1,900,000 to better reflect

anticipated future experience.
. Please see Appendix A and Appendix C for a complete summary of all methods and assumptions used in

this valuation.

J. Plan Provisions

This valuation reflects the plan provisions in effect on January 1, 2022, which are the same provisions that were
valued in the January 1, 2021 actuarial valuation report.

Please see Appendix B for a detailed summary of plan provisions.

January 1, 2022 Actuarial Valuation 7
Automotive Machinists Pension Plan



Milliman Actuarial Valuation

Actuarial Valuation Process and Statistics
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A. Four Necessary Elements of an Actuarial Valuation

There are four necessary elements of an actuarial valuation : data, assumptions, assets, and a plan of benefits.
Those elements, combined with an actuarial cost method, produce the actuarial valuation results.

Data
Assumptions

Actuarial
Cost

04 Method

"OM116. Plan
Assets of

Benefits

Valuation Results

B. Purpose of the Actuarial Valuation

The purpose of the actuarial valuation is to take the four elements above and determine whether the Plan's
resources and liabilities are in balance for purposes of benefit security and legal funding standards.

This report compares:

The Plan's Liability:

the benefit payments earned as of the valuation date

TO

The Plan's Resources :

currentTrust assets plus expected earnings on those assets

In the actuarial valuation, we start by projecting the future benefit payments that will be made from the Trust for
current participants. See Item D in the Summary of Results for details. These benefit payments are used to
determine the value of the Plan's liability using the actuarial assumptions (see Appendix A) . Projections of the
Plan's assets and liabilities into the future are crucial to understanding the Plan's health. These are provided in
the plan projection letter under separate cover.

January 1, 2022 Actuarial Valuation 9
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C. Plan Assets

The illustration below represents the financial function of a pension trust. Ultimately, all benefits and expenses
must be provided for by current assets, future contributions, and future investment returns.

contributions

investment
earnings

$

$
$ Assets

S
s

$
$ #0* $

expenses

benefits

The table below shows the change in the net assets available for benefits for the prior two plan years.

. ange m e sse s va a e •r - ene

December 31, 2020 December 31, 2021

Beginning of Year Market Value $860,386,145 $917,555,252

Contributions 25,823,049 25,137,978

Net Investment Earnings 108,743,398 121,891,021

Benefit Payments (75,572,588) (77,749,165)

Operating Expenses (1,824,752; ,1,949,390)

Net Change in Assets $57,169,107 $67,330,444

End of Year Market Value $917,555,252 $984,885,696

Investment Return 13.0% 13.7%

January 1, 2022 Actuarial Valuation 10
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D. Historical Investment Return

Effective Rate of Investment Return Net of Investment Expenses

Period Since
Ended 1 Year 5 Years (1 ) 10 Years (1 ) 1 / 1 /1999 (1 )

12/31 /2021 13.7 % 10.5 % 8.6 % 5.3 %
12/31 /2020 13.0 8.7 7.2
12/31 /2019 15.8 6.4 7.2
12/31 /2018 -5.7 3.6 7.0
12/31 /2017 17.3 8.0 3.8
12/31 /2016 4.8 6.8 3.0
12/31 /2015 1.5 5.8 3.7
12/31 /2014 1.4 8.1 4.3
12/31 /2013 15.9 10.4 5.2
12/31 /2012 11.0 -0.2 5.4
12/31 /2011 -0.1 -0.6 3.4
12/31 /2010 13.1 1.7 2.8
12/31 /2009 13.0 0.6 1.1

12/31 /2008 -30.2 0.1 1.1

12/31 /2007 8.7 11.4
12/31 /2006 11.9 7.6
12/31 /2005 7.2 3.9
12/31 /2004 10.6 1.5
12/31 /2003 19.1 2.1
12/31 /2002 -8.6
12/31 /2001 -6.1
12/31 /2000 -4.5
12/31 /1999 13.5

(1) Annualized time weighted average based on market value.
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E. Retired and Beneficiary Participant Statistics

Distribution by Age

1,200

1,000

800

=o 600

400

200

0

Age
54

55-59 60 -64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80-84 85-89
90 Total

& Less & Over

LCountAvg. Monthly Benefit
24 132 421 1,051 1,098 945 600 355 215 4,841
568 1,392 1,797 1,621 1,398 1,240 1,076 760 550 1,322

Distribution by Monthly BenefitAmount

1,200

1,000
-

800

'iio.

oi
I I I 1 1 . 1 • 1

= 600 -

400

200

Monthly Benefit Under $150 $300 $600 $900 $1,200 $1,500 $1,800 $2,100 $2,400 $2,700 $3,000 Total
Amounts $150 -299 -599 -899 -1,199 -1,499 -1,799 -2,099 -2,399 -2,699 -2,999 & Over

Count 542 749 895 493 385 274 216 188 172 162 133 632 4,841
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Retired Participant and Beneficiary Historical Information

Plan Year Average
Beginning Number of Total Annual Monthly
January 1, Retirees Benefits Benefits

2009 4,776 $59,260,608 $1,034
2010 5,012 68,443,872 1,138
2011 5,005 68,288,220 1,137
2012 4,994 68,317,920 1,140
2013 4,967 67,962,918 1,140
2014 4,938 67,923,974 1,146
2015 4,895 67,896,098 1,156
2016 4,868 68,216,455 1,168
2017 4,869 69,414,870 1,188
2018 4,905 71,368,618 1,213
2019 4,871 72,385,494 1,238
2020 4,895 73,914,913 1,258
2021 4,898 76,111,064 1,295
2022 4,841 76,775,770 1,322
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F. Vested Terminated Participant Statistics

Distribution by Age

1,200
-

1,000
-

800 -

g 600 -
0

400 -

I200 - I
0

M
I

• •
34

35-39 40 -44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64
65 Total

& Less & Over
Count 46 88 141 298 533 643 628 190 2,567
Avg. Monthly Benefit 450 762 950 1,466 1,816 1,956 1,612 773 1,575

Distribution by Monthly BenefitAmount

1,200 -

1,000 -

800 -

So 600 -
0

400 -

11 I
i i I i i

200 -

1 M M - I
0

•
i

I -
,

=I
Monthly Benefit Under $150 $300 $600 $900 $1,200 $1,500 $1,800 $2,100 $2,400 $2,700 $3,000 Total

Amounts $150 -299 -599 -899 -1,199 -1,499 -1,799 -2,099 -2,399 -2,699 -2,999 & Over
Count 96 187 477 357 252 269 155 152 90 65 59 408 2,567
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Vested TerminatedParticipant Historical Information

Plan Year Number of Average
Beginning Vested Total Annual Monthly
January 1, Terminees Benefits Benefits

2009 2,964 $40,511,952 $1,139
2010 2,986 42,030,936 1,173
2011 2,894 40,666,488 1,171
2012 2,777 39,522,264 1,186
2013 2,789 40,499,693 1,210
2014 2,685 39,839,596 1,236
2015 2,671 41,047,275 1,281
2016 2,653 42,024,756 1,320
2017 2,678 43,196,340 1,344
2018 2,898 58,678,548 1,687
2019 2,946 57,335,006 1,622
2020 2,790 56,252,610 1,680
2021 2,677 52,494,482 1,634
2022 2,567 48,525,927 1,575
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G. Active Participant Statistics

Distribution by Age

1,200

1,000

800

D 600o

400

200 -

0
- M • mE • mi =

24
25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64

65 Total
& Less & Over

Count 17 46 72 79 60 109 88 66 60 17 614

Avg. Monthly Benefit 380 481 576 701 1,807 901 3,196 3,347 4,290 2,887 1,858
i

Avg. Service Credit 2.7 3.7 4.1 5.3 9.9 5.6 14.8 16.7 23.6 18.2 10.2
I

Distribution by Accrued Monthly Benefit Amount

1,200

1,000

800

Aa'=
o 600 -
0

400
-

200 -

0
m m -

I I i I I

N
Monthly Benefit Under $150 $300 $600 $900 $1,200 $1,500 $1,800 $2,100 $2,400 $2,700 $3,000 Total

Amounts $150 -299 -599 -899 -1,199 -1,499 -1,799 -2,099 -2,399 -2,699 -2,999 & Over
Count 108 79 114 57 51 17 18 17 11 16 11 115 614
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Active Participant Historical Information

Plan Year Average
Beginning Number of Average Average Years Monthly
January 1, Actives Age of Service Benefits

2009 2,227 45.4 13.1 $2,500
2010 1,765 45.3 13.2 2,500
2011 1,747 45.4 13.7 2,565
2012 1,732 45.6 14.3 2,617
2013 1,818 45.6 13.4 2,435
2014 1,664 46.9 14.7 2,607
2015 1,605 46.8 14.8 2,576
2016 1,539 47.2 14.9 2,539
2017 1,346 47.4 15.4 2,576
2018 1,015 44.7 10.8 1,759
2019 735 45.1 11.3 1,870
2020 764 45.5 10.5 1,759
2021 660 45.9 10.3 1,763
2022 614 45.4 10.2 1,858
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H. Historical Contributions, Expenses and Benefit Payments
Cash flow is one measure of a plan's maturity. The chart below illustrates how the Plan's annual net non -

investment cash outflows (contributions less benefit payments and administrative expenses) have changed over
time. This value is then compared to the Plan's beginning of year Market Value of Assets to determine a net cash
flow as a percentage of assets. The more negative a plan's cash flow is, the more difficult it is to recover if the
funded percentage is below 100%.

$200 -
Historical Non-Investment Cash Flow

$150 -

$100 -
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6 Contributions .1ilaliN;Benefit Payments + Expenses —Total Net Cash Flow

Plan Year
Total Operating Benefit

Net Non- Cash Flow % of
Ending Contribution Expenses Payments

Investment Beg. Of Year
December 31, Cash Flow Assets

2004 $16,720,691 $(800,930 ) $(46,468,208) $(30,548,447 ) -3.9 %
2005 19,987,887 (872,970 ) (49,996,128) (30,881,211 ) -3.7
2006 20,140,268 ( 1,049,441 ) (52,984,283 ) (33,893,456 )

-4.0
2007 21,702,977 ( 1,127,673 ) (56,120,947 ) (35,545,643 )

-3.9
2008 16,648,480 ( 1,116,224 ) (59,329,922 ) (43,797,666) -4.6
2009 14,967,495 ( 1,314,026 ) (66,171,959 ) (52,518,490 ) -8.3
2010 16,930,508 ( 1,312,089 ) (68,986,799 ) (53,368,380 )

-8.1

2011 20,632,236 ( 1,285,144 ) (68,586,188 ) (49,239,096)
-7.2

2012 25,351,750 ( 1,271,560 ) (68,429,556 ) (44,349,366) -7.0

I2013 24,361,426 ( 1,345,742 ) (68,591,848) (45,576,164) -6.9
2014 26,799,217 ( 1,357,836 ) (68,448,131 ) (43,006,750) -6.0
2015 34,813,815 ( 1,717,885 ) (68,282,587 ) (35,186,657 ) -5.1

2016 30,827,429 ( 1,773,455 ) (69,139,097 ) (40,085,123)
-6.1

2017 31,272,142 ( 1,601,402 ) (71,322,194 ) (41,651,454)
-6.4

[  2018 180,375,142 ( 1,746,464 ) (72,492,429 ) 106,136,249 14.8r
-

2019 36,595,923 ( 1,766,244 ) (73,623,288 ) (38,793,609 ) -5.0
2020 25,823,049 ( 1,824,752 ) (75,572,588 ) (51,574,291 ) -6.0
2021 25,137,978 ( 1,949,390 ) (77,749,165) (54,560,577 ) -5.9

Note : Contributions include base, surcharge, and rehabilitation amounts, as well as withdrawal liability quarterly payments and
settlements. The spike in contributions for 2018 is due to a large withdrawal liability settlement.
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I. Historical Participant Statistics

The ratio of inactive to active participants is another measure of a plan's maturity. The chart below shows the
number of inactive participants (vested inactive participants and participants in pay status) compared to active

participants, and how this relationship has changed over time. Having more inactive participants compared to
active participants puts more pressure on the contributions for each active if the funded percentage is below
100%.

Active Vested Retired Total
lnactives per

January 1, Participant Inactive Participant Participant Active
Count Count Count Count

2009 2,227 2,964 4,776 9,967 3.48
2010 1,765 2,986 5,012 9,763 4.53
2011 1,747 2,894 5,005 9,646 4.52
2012 1,732 2,777 4,994 9,503 4.49
2013 1,818 2,789 4,967 9,574 4.27
2014 1,664 2,685 4,938 9,287 4.58
2015 1,605 2,671 4,895 9,171 4.71
2016 1,539 2,653 4,868 9,060 4.89
2017 1,346 2,678 4,869 8,893 5.61
2018 1,015 2,898 4,905 8,818 7.69
2019 735 2,946 4,871 8,552 10.64
2020 764 2,790 4,895 8,449 10.06
2021 660 2,677 4,898 8,235 11.48
2022 614 2,567 4,841 8,022 12.07

J. Historical Active Versus Inactive Portion of Plan Liability
The ratio of active to inactive liability is another measure of a plan's maturity. The table below shows the

percentage of the Plan's total present value of accrued benefits (PVAB) that lies with inactive participants (vested
inactive participants and participants in pay status) compared to active participants, and how this relationship has

changed over time. It also shows the current unfunded PVAB per active participant. The larger the unfunded
PVAB per active participant, the more difficult it is for the Plan to recover.

January 1,
Active Inactive Total

Inactive Market Unfunded

PVAB* PVAB* PVAB* Liability % of Value of Unfunded
PVAB / Active

Total Assets*
PVAB*

Count

2011 $170.1 $751.1 $921.1 81.5 % $688.1 $233.1 $133,400
2012 189.7 768.7 958.4 80.2 638.0 320.4 185,000
2013 194.7 766.2 960.9 79.7 661.7 299.2 164,600
2014 202.7 763.7 966.4 79.0 717.7 248.7 149,400
2015 242.6 869.1 1,111.7 78.2 684.6 427.1 266,100
2016 239.9 880.6 1,120.5 78.6 659.5 461.0 299,500
2017 223.4 898.7 1,122.1 80.1 650.3 471.8 350,500
2018 117.3 1,008.2 1,125.6 89.6 717.6 408.0 402,000
2019 91.5 1,032.3 1,123.8 91.9 779.4 344.3 468,500
2020 91.3 1,030.3 1,121.6 91.9 860.4 261.2 341,900
2021 77.4 1,035.2 1,112.6 93.0 917.6 195.0 295,500
2022 76.3 1,021.1 1,097.4 93.0 984.9 112.5 183,300

*values in millions
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Appendix A
Summary of Actuarial Assumptions
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Milliman Actuarial Valuation Appendix A — Summary of Actuarial Assumptions

The following details the principal actuarial assumptions used in our valuation. The rationale for all significant
economic assumptions is noted below. All significant demographic assumptions are based on analysis of the
Plan's experience, in particular, a study of demographic assumptions was performed in conjunction with our

January 1, 2015 Actuarial Valuation.

Investment Return (Interest)

Funding: 6.50% per year (adopted January 1, 2015) . This represents the expected geometric mean return on
assets based on the Plan's investment policy and asset allocation, and the actuary's capital market assumptions.

Withdrawal Liability: PBGC Annuity Basis for the December preceding the year of withdrawal. This represents
reasonable interest rates that are appropriate for this purpose.

The rates as of December 31, 2021 are 2.40% for the first 20 years and 2.11% thereafter.

Current Liability: 1.91% per year (adopted January 1, 2022) . This rate is within the corridor required by law.

Inflation

No explicit assumption.

Operating Expenses

Expected operating expenses payable from the trust are explicitly loaded to the normal cost. For the current
valuation, the loading for operating expenses (assumed to be paid evenly throughout the year) is $1,900,000
(adopted January 1, 2022) .

Pay Increases

Not applicable.

Rates for Active Participants

Death — Gender specific blue collar RP-2006 employee mortality table, projected forward using Scale MP-2015 on
a generational basis (adopted January 1, 2015) .

Withdrawal — Assumed termination rates vary based on duration from hire. Sample termination rates are shown in
the following table (adopted January 1, 2015) .

Retirement — Active males and females who are eligible for retirement are assumed to retire at the rates shown in
the following table (adopted January 1, 2015) .

Disability — Active males and females are assumed to become disabled at the rates shown in the following table.
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Rates for Active Participants

Durationfrom Hire Termination Rate

o 20.00%

1 20.00

2 15.00

3 10.00

4 10.00

5 10.00

6 8.00

7 8.00

8 7.00

9 7.00

10+ 2.00

Age Retirement Disability

25 0.00% 0.08%

30 0.00 0.08

35 0.00 0.10

40 0.00 0.12

45 0.00 0.16

50 0.00 0.24

55 5.00 0.00

56 5.00 0.00

57 5.00 0.00

58 5.00 0.00

59 5.00 0.00

60 5.00 0.00

61 10.00 0.00

62 25.00 0.00

63 15.00 0.00

64 25.00 0.00

65 100.00 0.00
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Weighted Average RetirementAge

The weighted average retirement age for participants is 62. This equals the sum, over all retirement ages, of the
retirement age multiplied by the probability of retiring at that age, as shown below.•

(a)
.

(b) (c )
(d ) (e )

_

(b) x (c)
= (a) x (d) =

Probability of
Assumed Rate of Person Age 55 Probability of Componentof

Possible Retirement Retirementat Age Still Working at Person Age 55 WeightedAverage
Age "r" "r" Retiring at "r" RetirementAge

55 0.0500 1.0000 0.0500 2.7500

56 0.0500 0.9500 0.0475 2.6600

57 0.0500 0.9025 0.0451 2.5721

58 0.0500 0.8574 0.0429 2.4864

59 0.0500 0.8145 0.0407 2.4028

60 0.0500 0.7738 0.0387 2.3213

61 0.1000 0.7351 0.0735 4.4841

62 0.2500 0.6616 0.1654 10.2545

63 0.1500 0.4962 0.0744 4.6890

64 0.2500 0.4218 0.1054 6.7481

65 1.0000 0.3163 0.3163 20.5607

Weighted Average Retirement Age : 61.9291

Rounded Age : 62

Marriage

Survivor benefits are provided for spouses of Plan participants. 90% of active and terminated vested participants
are assumed to be married. Spouses of deceased participants are assumed to commence their survivor annuity
at the earliest time allowed by the Plan. Wives are assumed to be three years younger than husbands.

Assumed Form of Payment

Future retirees are assumed to elect a single life annuity form of payment.

Mortality Rates after Leaving Active Participation

Healthy Lives: Gender specific blue collar RP-2006 healthy annuitant mortality table, projected forward using
Scale MP -2015 on a generational basis (adopted January 1, 2015) .

Deferred Lives: Gender specific blue collar RP-2006 employee mortality table, projected forward using Scale MP-

2015 on a generational basis (adopted January 1, 2015) .

Disabled Lives: Gender specific RP-2006 disabled annuitant mortality table, projected forward using Scale MP-

2015 on a generational basis (adopted January 1, 2015) .

Postretirement Benefit Increases

None. (The Plan does not provide for any future postretirennent benefit increases.)
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Retirement Age of Terminated Participants

Vested terminated participants are assumed to retire based on the same rates as active participants
(adopted January 1, 2015) .

Expected Hours Worked and Contributions for Future Years

PPA Hours Assumption : The Pension Protection Act designates responsibility to the Trustees for the assumed
hours used in the PPA Certification. The purpose is to make sure any industry knowledge the Trustees have is

reflected in the projections. The assumption used in our next certification may differ from
that shown below.

To provide a point of reference for this purpose, the following table shows recent contributory hours

history for all participants during the last several plan years.

Hours

2007 4,905,055
2008 4,373,806
2009 3,605,849
2010 3,471,533
2011 3,633,219
2012 3,761,650
2013 3,239,062
2014 3,261,731

2015 3,140,981

2016 2,800,034
2017 2,768,541

2018 1,805,114
2019 1,539,197
2020 1,419,628
2021 1,398,052
2022 1,274,000 (assumed)

Expected hours = 1,274,000. This is based on input from the Board of Trustees.
The average hourly contribution base rate for current active participants is $5.89.
The resulting expected base contribution is $7,504,000 for 2022.

We estimate the approximate total additional rehabilitation contributions assuming all bargaining units are
at the 100% maximum amount. The resulting expected rehabilitation contribution for 2022 is $7,504,000.
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Participants Not Yet Subject to the Rehabilitation Plan

We understand all collective bargaining agreements with participating employers have adopted Schedule A
of the Rehabilitation Plan.

Other

Participants of unknown gender are valued as males.

Mortality for Current Liability
Annuitant and Non -Annuitant Mortality Tables, as prescribed by IRC section 431 (c)(6)(D) .

Changes in Actuarial Assumptions Since Prior Valuation

Assumed base contributions were increased from $7,419,000 to $7,504,000 to reflect updated bargaining
agreement information and hours assumptions.

The interest rates used for calculating the present value of vested benefits for withdrawal liability have been

updated to reflect the current indexed rates in order to more closely and consistently reflect the market value of
vested benefit liabilities of a withdrawing employer.

The current liability interest rate and mortality were updated according to statutory requirements.

The assumed operating expenses were updated from $1,800,000 to $1,900,000 to better reflect anticipated future
experience.
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Note: This summary reflects Plan changes included in the Rehabilitation Plan originally adopted in April 2009.
These provisions do not apply to participants that commenced benefits prior to the effective date of the benefit
changes included in the Rehabilitation Plan, generally July 1, 2009.

Plan Identification

EIN : 91 -6123687

Plan Number: 001

Plan Year : January 1 to December 31

Effective Date : May 1, 1958.

Eligible Employees
All employees covered under a collective bargaining agreement between a contributing employer and a local
union of the Automotive Machinists.

Participation
500 Hours of Service in a Plan Year.

Accrued Benefit

A monthly benefit payable as of Normal Retirement Age, determined as follows :

• Past Service Benefit: Either $4.50 or $6.00 for each year of Past Service.
. Future Service Benefits are determined as a percentage of contributions made on the Participant's behalf

according to the following table :

Date of Contribution Percentage

Prior to January 1, 2004 5.35%

January 1, 2004 to December 31, 2004 3.00

January 1, 2005 to June 30, 2009 2.00

July 1, 2009 and later 1.00

Normal Retirement Age
Attainment of age 65 and five years of Credited Service (or occurrence of the fifth anniversary of participation
without incurring a break in service) .

Early Retirement Age
Attainment of age 55 and five years of Credited Service.
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Early Retirement Benefit

The Early Retirement Benefit is the accrued benefit reduced according to the following table ( straight-line

interpolation is used for partial ages) :

Age at Early Retirement
Retirement Reduction Factor

65 100%
64 92

63 84

62 76

61 68

60 60

59 55

58 50

57 45

56 40

55 35

54* 30

53* 25

52* 20

51* 15

50* 10

*
Only participants who satisfy the Rule of 85 (or disability

benefits) may start receiving benefits prior to age 55.

Normal Form of Benefit

If unmarried at retirement, a Single Life Annuity. If married, an actuarially equivalent 50% Joint and Survivor
Annuity with pop-up.

Optional Form of Benefit, Upon Election

If married, Single Life or actuarially equivalent 75% or 100% Joint and Survivor Annuities with pop-up.

Disability Benefit

Vested participants that become totally and permanently disabled as determined by the Board of Trustees for at
least six months will be eligible for a disability benefit. The disability benefit is the accrued benefit reduced
similarly to Early Retirement, with further reductions below age 50.

Preretirement Death Benefit

The spouse of a vested Participant who dies before retirement may elect an annuity to commence at any time
after the Participant would have been age 55. The annuity amount is 50% of the amount the Participant would
have received at that age in the Joint and Survivor Annuity form.
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Late Retirement

Participants working past Normal Retirement Age will continue to earn accrued benefits payable upon subsequent
termination. Inactive vested participants that commence benefits after Normal Retirement Age will be entitled to
retroactive benefit payments.

Past Service

Service in the Industry prior to participation in the Plan, not applicable for new participants after May 1, 1979.

Future Service

For plan years After May 1, 1976, Future Service is earned according to the following table :

Hours Future Service

Less than 501 0.00
501 to 659 0.25

660 to 829 0.50
830 to 999 0.75

1000 and over 1.00

Vesting Requirements
Five years of Future Service (other requirements apply for Breaks in Service prior to 1991 ) ,

or attaining Normal
Retirement Age.

Forfeiture of Service Credits

Service credits for Nonvested Participants are lost when the number of consecutive One-Year Breaks in Service

equals the greater of (a ) five or (b) pre -break Future Service. A One-Year Break in Service is a plan year in which
a nonvested Participant has not earned at least 500 Hours of Service.

Actuarial Equivalence
Actuarial Equivalence is a method of adjusting benefits differing in time, period, and /or manner of payment from
another form of benefit but having the same value when computed based upon the following interest and mortality
assumptions :

Interest: 7.00% per annum, compounded annually.

Mortality: 1971 Group Annuity Mortality Tables. Male table used for participants; female table used for
beneficiaries.

Plan Changes Since Prior Valuation

None.
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Background
Before we explain our cost method, we must first define the term "actuarial present value."

An actuarial present value is the value, on a given date, of a series of future benefit payments, future

compensation payments or future contributions, where each amount in the series is :

• adjusted for the probability of increase (or decrease) due to such events as death, changes in marital

status, etc.;
• multiplied by the probability of the event occurring on which the payment is conditioned, such as the

probability of survival, retirement, death, disability, termination of employment, etc.; and
• discounted at an assumed rate of investment return.

Our actuarial assumptions estimate these probabilities and the investment return.

Actuarial Cost Method

The actuarial cost method used to calculate the funding requirements of the Plan is called the traditional unit
credit actuarial cost method.

The actuarial cost method is used to calculate the normal cost and unfunded actuarial accrued liability, which in
turn determine the funding requirements of the Plan (minimum amount required and maximum amount
deductible) . The cost method allocates the total cost of the Plan over time : the normal cost is that portion of the
cost allocated to the current year, and the actuarial accrued liability is the actuarial present value of costs
allocated to prior years. The unfunded actuarial accrued liability is equal to the excess, if any, of the actuarial
accrued liability over the actuarial value of assets.

Under the traditional unit credit cost method, the normal cost is the actuarial present value of all benefits expected
to be earned during the plan year; for active employees, these earned benefits are generally due to additional
covered hours worked. The actuarial accrued liability is the actuarial present value of all benefits accrued to date,
generally based on service to date.

Funding Requirements
Each year contributions must fund the normal cost and amortize a portion of the unfunded actuarial accrued
liability. IRS minimum and maximum funding rules specify amortization schedules for the unfunded actuarial
accrued liability, depending on the source of increase or decrease (Plan improvements, assumption changes,
gains/losses, etc.) .

Two other factors can also affect funding requirements. First, the excess, if any, of past contributions over the
accumulated minimum required amount creates a credit balance, which may be used to offset the minimum
required contribution. Second, contribution requirements may be affected by comparing the Plan's assets to the
current liability. The current liability is the actuarial value of all benefits accrued under the Plan, based on
service to date calculated using a discount rate and mortality specified by the IRS. The Full Funding Limitation
cannot be less than the limitation based on 90% of the current liability. Additionally, deductible contributions are
permitted up to the amount that would fund 140% of current liability.
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Asset Valuation Method

The actuarial value of assets is the asset value used to determine funding requirements. The actuarial asset
method is a part of the Plan's cost method and may include smoothing to reduce large year-to-year swings in

funding requirements due to asset gains and losses.

Actuarial assets are based on a five-year smoothing of asset gains/losses, where gains/losses are based on
actual return compared to expected return on market value of assets. The method was adopted on January 1,

2007, with the five-year smoothing reflecting asset gains/losses after January 1, 2007. The actuarial value will not
be allowed to vary from market value by more than 20%.

As permitted by IRS Notice 2010-83, the actuarial asset method was modified effective January 1, 2009 to
smooth the asset losses during 2008 over 10 years.

Withdrawal Liability
The Plan's valuation assumptions with the exception of the interest rate, and market value of assets are used to
determine whether an unfunded vested benefit liability exists. In addition, only vested accrued Plan benefits are
considered for this purpose.

Under Section 432(e)(9) of the Internal Revenue Code, multiemployer plans in critical status must disregard
reductions in adjustable benefits in determining the Plan's unfunded vested benefits for purposes of determining
an employer's withdrawal liability. We have applied the guidance outlined in PBGC Technical Update 10-3 for this

adjustment. The amount of Affected Benefits was established as of December 31, 2009; this is amortized down
over 15 years using the Plan's interest rate assumption for funding calculations.

Changes in Actuarial Methods Since Prior Valuation

None.
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The purpose of this risk disclosure section is to identify, assess, and refer to illustrations of, risks that are

significant to the Plan, and in some cases to the Plan's participants. Historical statistics, which may assist in

understanding these risks, are also identified.

The results of the actuarial valuation are based on one set of reasonable assumptions. However, it is almost
certain that future experience will not exactly match the assumptions. As an example, investments may perform
better or worse than assumed in any single year and over any longer time horizon. It is therefore important to
consider the potential impacts of these likely differences when making decisions that may affect the future
financial health of the Plan, or of the Plan's participants.

In addition, as plans mature, they accumulate larger pools of assets and liabilities. This increases the potential
risk to plan funding and the finances of those who are responsible for plan funding. As an example, it is more
difficult for a group of employers to deal with the effects of a 10% investment loss on a plan with $1 billion in
assets and liabilities than if the same group of employers is responsible for a 10% investment loss on a plan with
$1 million in assets and liabilities. Since pension plans make long -term promises and rely on long -term funding, it
is important to consider how mature the Plan is today, and how mature it may become in the future.

ECONOMIC RISKS

Investment Risk

Definition: The potential that investment returns will be different than expected. Potential factors could include (but
are not limited to) general market fluctuations, interest rate variations, liquidity concerns, etc.

Identification: To the extent that actual investment returns differ from the assumed investment return, the Plan's
future assets, funding contribution requirements, and funded status may differ significantly from those presented
in this valuation.

Assessment : See the most recent meeting material referred to in the section below titled "risk assessment
resources.If

DEMOGRAPHIC RISKS

Mortality Risk

Definition : This is the potential for the participants' actual mortality to be different than the actuarial assumptions.

Identification : This Plan provides benefits in the form of lifetime annuities. If participants' lifespans differ from
what is anticipated by the actuarial assumptions, future pension liabilities, funding contribution requirements, and
funded status may differ significantly from those presented in this valuation.

Assessment: The future lifetimes assumed in this valuation were adopted in conjunction with a study of the
Plan's actual experience. These assumptions include a provision for annual increases in longevity, sometimes
referred to as "generational mortality." Over time it is expected that gains and losses due to lifespans different
than assumed will largely offset each other. However, to the extent for example that future increases in lifespans
exceed the increases in the generational mortality assumption, losses can occur. The magnitude of gains and
losses due to the rate of increases in longevity is expected to be significantly smaller than the magnitude of gains
and losses due to investment returns.
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Retirement Risk

Definition : This is the potential for participants to retire and receive benefits more or less valuable than expected.

Identification : This Plan removed all subsidized early retirement benefits and subsidized alternative forms of

payment in conjunction with the rehabilitation plan. From a liability perspective, this Plan has little exposure to
retirement risk. However, from a cash flow perspective, participants retiring earlier or later than expected could
have some impact on potential projected insolvency.

Assessment: The rates of retirement assumed in this valuation were adopted in conjunction with a study of the
Plan's actual experience. Although experience varies from year to year, the Plan's actual retirement experience
has not been causing significant cumulative gains or losses since the current assumptions were adopted.

GENERAL PLAN RISKS

General plan risks do not fit specifically into either economic or demographic risks.

Maturity Risk

Definition : This is the potential for total plan liabilities to become more heavily weighted toward inactive liabilities
over time.

Identification : When pension assets grow compared to the number of contributory hours, the dollar amount of

any losses potentially funded by each contributory hour also increases. This means that if there is an asset loss

requiring a contribution increase, the dollar per hour increase will need to be larger. Plans with many retirees

typically have large amounts of assets backing the retiree benefits, but there are no contributory hours for the
retired population. This increases maturity risk.

Assessment: This plan's maturity has been increasing, and that trend is projected to continue.

Covered Employment Risk (Contributory Hours)

Definition : The potential that future covered employment is lower than expected due to a declining workforce in a

company or industry, or a temporary workforce reduction due to market forces.

Identification : A reduction in the Plan's contribution base can potentially threaten its ability to finance unfunded
benefits resulting from a market downturn. An example of this unfortunate compounding effect is the recession of
2008 where the market downturn was followed by a reduction in contributory hours for many industries.

Assessment: Similar to Maturity Risk, hours have been decreasing for this plan. Projected results are very
dependent on ongoing hours and contributions. See the most recent funding status projections referred to in the
section below titled "risk assessment resources."
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Zone Status Risk

Definition : The potential that the Plan will deteriorate to a zone status such that the Trustees would need to take
action to improve the Plan's funded status through the development of an improvement plan that increases
contributions, reduces benefits, or both.

Identification : The type of benefit reductions and /or contribution rate increases would depend on the zone status.

Specifically, yellow zone plans are generally limited to reducing benefits, rights, and features on future accruals

only. Red zone plans can reduce features on all accrued benefits (such as early retirement subsidies) ,
but cannot

reduce benefits to those in pay status. Deep red zone plans have the same tools as red zone plans, but can also

apply to the IRS and PBGC to reduce benefits to participants and beneficiaries in pay status.

Assessment: See the most recent funding status projections referred to in the section below titled "risk
assessment resources."

Insolvency Risk

Definition : The potential that a plan will become insolvent. Insolvent plans run out of assets and are not able to

pay full benefits.

Identification : If a plan becomes insolvent, benefits will be reduced to the PBGC guarantee level and the PBGC
will provide financial assistance to supplement any employer contributions and withdrawal liability payments and

help pay plan benefits and expenses.

Assessment The Plan currently has a high risk of future insolvency as shown in the most recent funding status

projections referred to in the section below titled "risk assessment resources."

RISK ASSESSMENT RESOURCES

The following resources provide valuable insights in assessing the risks identified above.

Funding Status Projections: Funding status projections assessing potential impacts of some of these risks are
provided periodically. The most recent is a letter for the November 2022 meeting.

HISTORICAL STATISTICS

The following sources of historical statistics in this and prior reports may assist in understanding the risks
identified above and the maturity of the Plan.

The Summary of Results section of this Report:

. The Funded Status history shows historical investment returns, assets, liabilities and funded ratios.
• The Benefit Projections shows expected future cash flows.
. A brief history of the Plan's Zone Status for recent years is also included in the Summary of Results.

The Process and Statistics section of this Report include:

• Historical investment returns since 1999
• Historical statistics on active, retired and vested terminated participants
• Historical cash flows
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The exhibits in this section provide detail of the actuarial calculations on which this valuation is based. The
January 1, 2022 calculations are based on the final audited assets as of December 31, 2021.

January 1, 2022 Actuarial Valuation 37
Automotive Machinists Pension Plan



Milliman Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit 1

Summary of Market Value of Assets
The summary of plan assets on a market-value basis as of December 31, 2021 is shown below.

1. Assets

a. Noninterest-bearing cash $7,562,392
b. Accrued interest and dividends 14,975,043
c. Prepaid benefits 102,279
d. Other general investments 961,950,761
e. Receivable employer contributions 978.940
f. Total 985,569,415

2. Liabilities

a. Accounts payable 683.719
b. Total 683,719

3. Total
[(1f) - (2b)] 984,885,696
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Summary of Income and Disbursements
The change in the Market Value of Assets from December 31, 2020 to December 31, 2021 is shown below.

1. Market Value of Assets as of December 31, 2020 $917,555,252

2. Income

a. Contributions 25,137,978
b. Net appreciation in fair value of investments 121,926,844
c. Interest and dividends 2,073,836
d. Other investment income 731,484
e. Other income 77.687
f. Total 149,947,829

3. Disbursements

a. Benefit payments 77,749,165
b. Administrative expenses 1,949,390
C. Investment expenses 2,918,830
d. Total 82,617,385

4. Net increase / decrease
[(2f) - (3d )] 67,330,444

5. Market Value of Assets as of December 31, 2021

[( 1 ) + (4 )] $984,885,696
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The Actuarial Value of Assets is the Market Value of Assets less a weighted average of asset gains / ( losses)
over a four-year period (five-year smoothing) , but it must be within 80% to 120% of the Market Value of Assets.
The Actuarial Value of Assets as of December 31, 2021 is determined below.

1. Market Value of Assets as of December 31, 2021 $984,885,696

2. Unrecognized asset gains / ( losses) for the plan years ending

Percent Amount
Plan Year Endinc Gain / ,Loss) for Year Unrecocnized Unrecocnized

a. December 31, 2021 63,995,234 80% 51,196,187
b. December 31, 2020 54,468,076 60% 32,680,846
c. December 31, 2019 70,335,057 40% 28,134,023
d. December 31, 2018 (94,342,809) 20% (18,868,562)

e. Total 93,142,494

3. Preliminary Actuarial Value of Assets as of December 31, 2021

[( 1 )
-

(2e )] 891,743,202

4. Actuarial Value of Assets as of December 31, 2021

[(3 ) , but not < 80% x ( 1 ) ,
nor > 120% x ( 1 )] 891,743,202
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Funding Standard Account for Prior Plan Year
The Funding Standard Account for the plan year ending December 31, 2021 is determined below.

1. Outstanding balances as of January 1, 2021

a. Amortization charges $468,012,738
b. Amortization credits 45,371,502

2. Charges to Funding Standard Account

a. Funding deficiency as of January 1, 2021 0

b. Normal Cost as of January 1, 2021 4,518,170
c. Amortization charges as of January 1, 2021 84,011,134
d. Interest on (a ) , (b) ,

and (c) to end of plan year 5,754,405
e. Total 94,283,709

3. Credits to Funding Standard Account

a. Credit Balance as of January 1, 2021 165,985,543
b. Employer contributions for plan year 25,137,978
c. Amortization credits as of January 1, 2021 5,785,222
d. Interest on (a ) , (b) ,

and (c) to end of plan year 11,841,973
e. Full funding credit 0

f. Total 208,750,716

4. Credit Balance / (funding deficiency) as of December 31, 2021 114,467,007
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Active Participants by Age and Service
The number of active participants summarized by attained age and years of credited service as of January 1,
2022 is shown below.

Years of Credited Service

1
-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40+ Total

0-24 1 14 2 _ _ _ _ _ 17

25-29 - 32 14 _ _ _ _ _ 46

30-34 1 44 24 3 - - - - - 72

35-39 3 40 23 11 2 - - - - - 79

40-44 3 12 21 4 10 10 - - - - 60

45-49 10 62 12 12 8 2 3 - - - 109

50-54 2 23 8 14 12 5 16 7 1
- 88

55-59 2 10 9 10 6 14 7 8 1
- 67

60-64 - 3 8 1 14 4 7 6 10 6 59

65-69 - 3 -
1 4 - 3 2 -

1 14

70+ - 1 1 1 - - - - - - 3

Total 22 244 122 57 56 35 36 23 12 7 614
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Actuarial Balance Sheet
The total plan requirements compared to the total value of plan resources as of January 1, 2022 is shown below.

Plan Requirements

1. Present value of active participant benefits

a. Retirement $95,664,803
b. Termination 5,401,425
c. Death 1,065,031
d. Disability 228 209

e. Total 102,359,468

2. Present value of inactive participant benefits

a. Retired participants 635,796,714
b. Terminated vested participants 306,433,135
c. Beneficiaries 61,681,246
d. Disabled participants 17,192,545
e. Total 1,021,103,640

3. Total plan requirements
[( 1 e ) + (2e )] 1,123,463,108

Plan Resources

4. Actuarial Value of Assets $891,743,202

5. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability 205,666,860

6. Present value of future Normal Costs 26,053,046

7. Total plan resources 1,123,463,108
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Normal Cost
The Normal Cost is the amount allocated to the current plan year under the Plan's actuarial cost method. The
Normal Cost as of January 1, 2022 is determined below.

1. Present value of active participant benefits

a. Retirement $2,377,642
b. Termination 388,047
c. Death 32,591
d. Disability 9.906
e. Total 2,808,186

2. Beginning of year loading for administrative expenses 1,841,106

3. Total
[( 1 e) + (2)] 4,649,292
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Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
The Actuarial Accrued Liability represents that portion of the present value of benefits that is not provided by the

present value of future Normal Costs. The unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability is the excess (deficiency) of the
Actuarial Accrued Liability over the Actuarial Value of Assets. The unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of

January 1, 2021 and January 1, 2022 is determined below.

1 / 1 /2021 1 / 1 /2022

1. Present value of benefits

a. Active participants $103,013,415 $102,359,468
b. Retired participants 631,575,907 635,796,714
c. Terminated vested participants 323,023,700 306,433,135
d. Beneficiaries 62,670,972 61,681,246
e. Disabled participants 17,938,130 17,192,545
f. Total 1,138,222,124 1,123,463,108

2. Present value of future Normal Costs 25,651,293 26,053,046

3. Actuarial Accrued Liability
[(1f) - (2 )] 1,112,570,831 1,097,410,062

4. Actuarial Value of Assets 855,915,138 891,743,202

5. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
[(3 )

- (4 )] 256,655,693 205,666,860
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Actuarial (Gain ) / Loss for Prior Plan Year
The Actuarial (Gain) / Loss for the prior plan year is the difference between the expected and actual unfunded
Actuarial Accrued Liability as of the beginning of the current plan year. The Actuarial (Gain) / Loss for the plan
year ending December 31, 2021 is determined below.

1. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of January 1, 2021 $256,655,693

2. Normal Cost as of January 1, 2021 4,518,170

3. Interest on ( 1 ) and (2 ) to end of plan year 16,976,301

4. Subtotal
[( 1 ) + (2 ) + (3)] 278,150,164

5. Employer contributions for plan year 25,137,978

6. Interest on (5) to end of plan year 676.873

7. Subtotal
[(5) + (6 )] 25,814,851

8. Changes in Actuarial Accrued Liability
a. Plan amendments o

b. Changes in actuarial assumptions o

c. Changes in cost method o

d. Total o

9. Expected unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of January 1, 2022
[(4 ) - (7) + (8d )] 252,335,313

10. Actual unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of January 1, 2022 205,666,860

11. Total Actuarial (Gain) / Loss for prior plan year
[(10) - (9)] (46,668,453)

12. Total Actuarial (Gain) / Loss for prior plan year subject to amortization* (46,668,452)

*Adjusted to make the actuarial balance test results equal the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability.
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Exhibit 10

Current Annual Cost and Minimum Required Contribution
The Current Annual Cost is the Plan's cost under the minimum funding requirements prior to the recognition of the
full funding limitation and any Credit Balance. The Minimum Required Contribution is the amount needed to avoid
a funding deficiency in the Funding Standard Account. These amounts for the plan year beginning
January 1, 2022 are determined below.

1. Charges for plan year
a. Funding deficiency as of January 1, 2022 $0

b. Normal Cost 4,649,292
c. Amortization charges (on $408,961,707) 82,773,985
d. Interest on (a ) , (b) ,

and (c) to end of plan year 5,682,513
e. Additional funding charge 0

f. Total 93,105,790

2. Credits for plan year
a. Amortization credits (on $88,827,840) 10,445,616
b. Other credits 0

c. Interest on (a ) and (b) to end of plan year 678.965
d. Total 11,124,581

3. Current Annual Cost for plan year
[( if) - (2d )] 81,981,209

4. Full funding credit for plan year
a. Full funding limitation 743,195,253
b. Full funding credit

[(3 )
- (4a) , but not < $0] 0

5. Credit Balance for plan year
a. Credit Balance as of January 1, 2022 114,467,007
b. Interest on (a ) to end of plan year 7,440,355
c. Total 121,907,362

6. Minimum Required Contribution for plan year
[(3) - (4b) - (5c) , but not < $0] 0
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Exhibit 11
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The amortization charges and credits for the Funding Standard Account for the plan year beginning
January 1, 2022 are determined below.

1. Charges as of January 1, 2022

Date Amortization Years Outstanding
Established DescriDtion Amount Remaininc Balance

a. May 1, 1992 Change in assumptions $241,397 0.33 $241,397
b. May 1, 1992 Plan amendment 170,744 0.33 170,744
C. May 1, 1993 Change in assumptions 1,470,138 1.33 1,930,230
d. May 1, 1993 Change in cost method 1,248,975 1.33 1,639,856
e. May 1, 1994 Change in assumptions 426,489 2.33 952,276
f. May 1, 1996 Change in assumptions 10,887 4.33 42,546

g. May 1, 1997 Plan amendment 2,625,316 5.33 12,257,776
h. January 1, 1998 Change in assumptions 1,097,424 6 5,657,967

January 1, 1998 Plan amendment 990,207 6 5,105,190

J. January 1, 1999 Plan amendment 3,533,777 7 20,640,836
k. January 1, 2000 Change in assumptions 319,228 8 2,070,036

January 1, 2000 Plan amendment 3,998,246 8 25,926,705
m. January 1,2001 Plan amendment 691,098 9 4,899,019
n. January 1,2002 Plan amendment 1,440,812 10 11,031,009
o. January 1,2003 Plan amendment 491,097 11 4,021,517

p. January 1,2005 Plan amendment 67,669 13 619,763

q. January 1,2006 Plan amendment 157,857 14 1,515,380
r. January 1,2007 Plan amendment 238,618 15 2,389,492
s. January 1,2008 Actuarial loss 25,130 1 25,130
t. January 1,2008 Plan amendment 209,593 1 209,593
u. January 1,2009 Actuarial loss 21,416,012 2 41,524,945
V. January 1,2009 Plan amendment 2,170 2 4,209
w. January 1,2012 Actuarial loss 7,353,457 5 32,544,919
x. January 1,2012 Change in assumptions 3,275,226 5 14,495,491

Y. January 1,2015 Actuarial loss 3,739,949 8 24,251,769
z. January 1,2015 Change in assumptions 13,919,614 8 90,262,012
aa. January 1,2016 Actuarial loss 5,269,267 9 37,352,521
bb. January 1,2017 Actuarial loss 3,701,710 10 28,340,681
CC. January 1,2018 Actuarial loss 3,035,427 11 24,856,597
dd. January 1,2019 Actuarial loss 1,556,244 12 13,522,274
ee. January 1,2020 Actuarial loss 50.207 13 459.827
ff. Total 82,773,985 408,961,707
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2. Credits as of January 1, 2022

Date Amortization Years Outstanding
Established Description Amount Remaining Balance

a. January 1, 2013 Actuarial gain $1,839,793 6 $9,485,387
b. January 1, 2013 Change in assumptions 302,944 6 1,561,889
c. January 1, 2014 Actuarial gain 1,025,561 7 5,990,319
d. January 1, 2021 Actuarial gain 2,616,924 14 25,121,793
e. January 1, 2022 Actuarial gain 4,660,394 15 46,668,452
f. Total 10,445,616 88,827,840

3. Net outstanding balance [(1ff) - (2f)] 320,133,867

4. Credit Balance as of January 1, 2022 114,467,007

5. Waived funding deficiency 0

6. Balance test result [(3) - (4 )
- (5 )] 205,666,860

7. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of January 1, 2022, minimum $0 205,666,860
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Exhibit 12

Current Liability
In accordance with IRS requirements, the Current Liability has been calculated at 1.91%. The Current Liability as
of January 1, 2022 is determined below.

1. Current Liability

Count Vested Benefits All Benefits

a. Active participants 614 $159,105,208 $163,208,262
b. Terminated vested participants 2,567 620,792,046 620,792,046
c. Retirees, beneficiaries, and

disabled participants 4 841 1,041,285,253 1,041,285,253
d. Total 8,022 1,821,182,507 1,825,285,561

2. Expected increase in Current Liability for benefit accruals during year 7,882,425

3. Expected distributions during year 80,653,853

4. Market Value of Assets 984,885,696

5. Current Liability funded percentage
[(4 ) + (1d)] 53.96%
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Exhibit 13

Full Funding Limitation
The full funding limitation (FFL) for the plan year ending December 31, 2022 and the tax year ending
December 31, 2022 is determined below. The bracketed numbers are as of the beginning of the plan year. The
other numbers are as of the end of the plan year.

Minimum Maximum
Required Deductible

Contribution Contribution

1. ERISA Actuarial Accrued Liability 6.50%
a. Actuarial Accrued Liability [$1,097,410,062] $1,168,741,716 $1,168,741,716
b. Normal Cost [4,649,292] 4,951,496 4,951,496
c. Expected distributions [78,054,632] 83,128,183 83,128,183
d. Subtotal [(a ) + (b )

- (c)] 1,090,565,029 1,090,565,029

2. Current Liability 1.91%
a. Current Liability [$1,825,285,561] $1,860,148,515 $1,860,148,515
b. Normal Cost [9,723,531] 9,909,250 9,909,250
c. Expected distributions [79,894,470] 81,420,454 81,420,454
d. Subtotal [(a) + (b )

- (c)] 1,788,637,311 1,788,637,311

3. Adjusted Plan Assets 6.50%
a. Actuarial Value of Assets [$891,743,202] $949,706,510 $949,706,510
b. Market value of Assets [984,885,696] 1,048,903,266 1,048,903,266
c. Credit Balance [114,467,007] 121,907,362 n/a
d. Undeducted employer contributions [0] n/a 0

e. Expected distributions [78,054,632] 83,128,183 83,128,183
f. ERISA assets

[min{(a) , (b )} — (c)
— (d) — (e)] 744,670,965 866,578,327

g. Current Liability assets
[(a) — (d )

— (e)] 866,578,327 866,578,327

4. Full Funding Limitation

a. ERISA [max{(1d )
— (3f) , $01] 345,894,064 223,986,702

b. Current Liability
[max{90% x (2d ) — (3g ) , $0)] 743,195,253 743,195,253

c. Full Funding Limitation
[max{(a) , (b)}] 743,195,253 743,195,253
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Exhibit 14

Maximum Deductible Contribution under IRC Section 404
The Maximum Deductible Contribution under IRC Section 404 for the tax year beginning January 1, 2022 is
determined below.

1. Minimum Required Contribution for plan year beginning January 1, 2022 $0

2. Preliminary Maximum Deductible Contribution under
IRC Section 404 for tax year
a. Normal Cost 4,649,292
b. 10-year amortization of unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability 26,863,122
c. Interest to earlier of tax year end or plan year end 2 048 307

d. Total 33,560,721

3. Full funding limitation for tax year 743,195,253

4. Unfunded 140% of Current Liability as of December 31, 2022

a. Current Liability (for IRC Section 404 purposes) projected to end of year 1,788,637,311
b. Actuarial Value of Assets (for IRC Section 404 purposes)

projected to end of year 866,578,327
c. Unfunded 140% of Current Liability

[140% x
(a )

- (b) ,
but not less than $0] 1,637,513,908

5. Maximum Deductible Contribution under IRC Section 404 for tax year
[maximum of ( 1 ) and (2d ) ,

but not greater than (3) ,
nor less than (4c )] 1,637,513,908

There are alternative calculations of the Maximum Deductible Contribution under IRC Section 404 that may
produce a different amount than illustrated above. Additionally, deductibility of contributions to a defined
contribution plan maintained for the same employees may be affected by the 25% of pay limitation for defined
benefit and defined contribution plans combined. Employers should consult their tax advisors regarding the

deductibility of contributions.
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Exhibit 15

Charges and Credits for Maximum Deductible Contribution
The 10-year limitation bases for the preliminary Maximum Deductible Contribution as of December 31, 2021 are
determined below.

1. 10-year limitation bases

Amortization Remaining Outstanding
Date Established Amount Years Balance

a. January 1, 2022 $26,863,122 10 $205,666,860
b. Total 26,863,122 205,666,860

2. Net outstanding balance 205,666,860

3. Undeducted employer contributions 0

4. Balance test
[(2 )

- (3 )] 205,666,860

5. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of December 31, 2021 205,666,860
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Exhibit 16

Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits
Accumulated Plan Benefits are benefits earned to date, based on pay history and service rendered to date,
expected to be paid in the future to retired, terminated vested, and active participants, and beneficiaries of active
or former participants. The Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits (determined on a plan continuation basis
in accordance with FASB ASC Topic 960 ) as of January 1, 2021 and January 1, 2022 is shown below.

1 / 1 /2021 1 / 1 /2022

1. Present Value of vested Accumulated Plan Benefits

a. Active participants $76,228,150 $75,182,985
b. Retired participants 631,575,907 635,796,714
c. Terminated vested participants 323,023,700 306,433,135
d. Beneficiaries 62,670,972 61,681,246
e. Disabled participants 17,938,130 17,192,545
f. Total 1,111,436,859 1,096,286,625

2. Present Value of non-vested
Accumulated Plan Benefits 1,133,972 1,123,437

3. Present Value of all Accumulated Plan Benefits
[( if) + (2 )] 1,112,570,831 1,097,410,062

4. Market Value of Assets 917,555,252 984,885,696

5. Funded percentage on Market Value of Assets

a. Vested benefits
[(4 ) + (1f)] 82.56% 89.84%

b. All benefits
[(4 ) ÷ (3)] 82.47% 89.75%

6. Actuarial Value of Assets $855,915,138 $891,743,202

7. Funded percentage on Actuarial Value of Assets
a. Vested benefits

[(6 ) + (1f)] 77.01% 81.34%

b. All benefits
[(6 )

÷ (3)] 76.93% 81.26%

January 1, 2022 Actuarial Valuation 54
Automotive Machinists Pension Plan



Milliman Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit 17

Change in Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits
The change in the Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits (determined on a plan continuation basis in
accordance with FASB ASC Topic 960 ) from January 1, 2021 to January 1, 2022 is shown below.

1. Present Value of all Accumulated Plan Benefits as of January 1, 2021 $1, 112,570,831

2. Changes
a. Reduction in discount period 69,830,035
b. Benefits accumulated 2,954,272
c. Actuarial (gain) / loss (10,195,911 )

d. Benefit payments (77,749,165)

e. Plan amendments 0

f. Change in assumptions 0

g. Total (15,160,769)

3. Present Value of all Accumulated Plan Benefits as of January 1, 2022
[( 1 ) + (2g )] 1,097,410,062
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Exhibit 18

Unfunded Vested Benefit Liability for Withdrawal Liability Calculations
Withdrawal liability payments are based on unfunded vested benefit liability. Vested benefit liability is the present
value of benefits earned to date, excluding benefits for non -vested participants and benefits which are not
considered vested (such as death benefits that are more generous than required by law and all disability
benefits) . These liabilities have been determined as of December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2021. However, if
there is a termination by mass withdrawal during the year, a separate calculation has to be performed.

12/31 /2020 12/31 /2021

1. Present Value of Vested Benefits

a. Active participants $177,539,621 $149,960,208
b. Retired participants 965,791,257 897,954,701
c. Terminated vested participants 722,255,465 586,084,598
d. Beneficiaries 95,354,198 86,492,175
e. Disabled participants 27,399,352 24,151,719
f. Total vested benefits 1,988,339,893 1,744,643,401

2. Additional vested benefit liability for
unamortized benefit reductions 7,268,740 5,619,444

3. Total vested benefit liability 1,995,608,633 1,750,262,845

4. Market Value of Assets 917,555,252 984,885,696

5. Funded ratio
[(4 ) ÷ (3 )] 45.98% 56.27%

6. Unfunded vested benefit liability
[(3) - (4 ) , but not less than $0] $1,078,053,381 $765,377,149
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Change in Participant Counts
The change in participant counts from January 1, 2021 to January 1, 2022 is shown below.

Terminated
Active Vested Retired Beneficiary Disabled Total

As of 1 /1 /2021 660 2,677 3,895 889 114 8,235

Retired (13) (135 ) 148 0 0 0

Received lump sum
distribution 0 ( 1 ) 0 0 0 ( 1 )

Terminated non-vested (70 ) 0 0 0 0 (70 )

Terminated vested (54 ) 54 0 0 0 0

Disabled 0 0 0 0 0 0

Died 0 (20 ) (196 ) (63 ) (8 ) (287)

Rehired 28 (8 ) 0 0 0 20

New during plan year 63 0 0 62 0 125

Net data adjustments o o o o o o

As of 1 /1 /2022 614 2,567 3,847 888 106 8,022

Note: The above participant counts include 146 alternate payees entitled to benefits under Qualified Domestic
Relations Orders.
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Actuarial Valuation

October 1, 2022 Actuarial Valuation of the
Automotive Machinists Pension Plan

The actuarial valuation of the Automotive Machinists Pension Plan (the "Plan") for the plan year beginning
October 1, 2022 has been completed in accordance with our understanding of the minimum funding requirements
under ERISA and the Pension Protection Act of 2006 as well as the applicable sections of the Internal Revenue
Code ( IRC ) , including all regulations and guidance issued to date. It also has been completed in accordance with
our understanding of FASB ASC Topic 960 for determining plan accounting requirements. The valuation results
contained in this report are based on the actuarial assumptions (Appendix A) ,

basic benefit structure

(Appendix B ) , and actuarial cost methods (Appendix C ) summarized in the appendices and were developed using
models intended for valuations that use standard actuarial techniques. In addition, Appendix D contains
information about the Plan's risks.

Purpose of the Valuation

In general, the actuarial valuation determines the current level of employer contributions that, taking into account

prior funding, will accumulate assets sufficient to meet benefit payments and administrative expenses when due
under the terms of the Plan. This report has been prepared for the Automotive Machinists Pension Plan as of
October 1, 2022 to :

• Calculate the Minimum Required Contribution for the plan year beginning October 1, 2022.

• Calculate the Maximum Deductible Contribution for the 2022 fiscal year.

• Determine the actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits as of September 30, 2022 for purposes
of disclosing the Plan's liabilities under FASB ASC Topic 960.

• Determine the Plan's unfunded vested benefit liability as of September 30, 2022 for withdrawal liability
purposes calculated in accordance with the requirements of the Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act
of 1980.

• Review the Plan's funded status.

• Review the experience for the plan year ending September 30, 2022, including the performance of the Plan's
assets during the year and changes in the Plan's participant demographics that impact liabilities.

• Provide operational information required for governmental agencies and other interested parties.

Limited Distribution

Milliman's work is prepared solely for the internal business use of the Plan's Trustees and may not be provided to
third parties without our prior written consent. Milliman does not intend to benefit or create a legal duty to any third

party recipient of its work product. Milliman's consent to release its work product to any third party may be
conditioned on the third party signing a release, subject to the following exceptions :

• The Plan may provide a copy of Milliman's work, in its entirety, to the Plan's professional service advisors who
are subject to a duty of confidentiality and who agree to not use Milliman's work for any purpose other than to
benefit the Plan.

• The Plan may distribute certain work product that Milliman and the Plan mutually agree is appropriate as may
be required by the Pension Protection Act of 2006.

Any third party recipient of this work product who desires professional guidance should not rely upon Milliman's
work product, but should engage qualified professionals for advice appropriate to its own specific needs.
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Reliance

In preparing this report, we relied, without audit, on information (both written and oral) supplied by the Plan's
Administrator and Auditor. This information includes, but is not limited to, plan documents and summaries,
participant data, and financial information. We found this information to be reasonably consistent and comparable
with information used for other purposes. The valuation results depend on the integrity of this information. If any of
this information is incomplete or inaccurate, our results may be different and our calculations may need to be
revised. The valuation results were developed using models that use standard actuarial techniques. The intent of
the models is to estimate future plan costs. We have reviewed the models, including their inputs, calculations, and

outputs for consistency, reasonableness, and appropriateness to the intended purpose and in compliance with

generally accepted actuarial practice and relevant actuarial standards of practice.

Limited Use

Actuarial computations for purposes other than determining the contribution requirements for an ongoing plan
(such as for assessing benefit security upon potential plan termination) may yield significantly different results
from those shown in this report.

Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current measurements presented in this report
due to factors such as, but not limited to, the following : plan experience differing from that anticipated by the
economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions; increases or
decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as
the end of an amortization period or additional cost or contribution requirements based on plan funded status) ;

and changes in plan provisions or applicable law. Except for the information provided in Appendix D, due to the
limited scope of the actuarial assignment, we did not perform an analysis of the potential range of such future
measurements.

The consultants who worked on this assignment are actuaries. Milliman's advice is not intended to be a substitute
for qualified legal, investment, or accounting counsel.

Certification

In our opinion, each assumption used, other than those assumptions mandated directly by the Internal Revenue
Code and regulations thereon, is individually reasonable (taking into account the experience of the Plan and
reasonable expectations) and, in combination, such assumptions offer our best estimate of anticipated experience
under the Plan and are expected to have no significant bias.

On the basis of the foregoing, we hereby certify that to the best of our knowledge and belief, this report is

complete and accurate and has been prepared in accordance with generally recognized and accepted actuarial

principles and practices which are consistent with the principles prescribed by the Actuarial Standards Board and
the Code of Professional Conduct and Qualification Standards for Actuaries Issuing Statements of Actuarial

Opinion in the United States promulgated by the American Academy of Actuaries. We are members of the
American Academy of Actuaries and meet its Qualification Standards to render the actuarial opinion contained
herein.
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Respectfully submitted,

Kelly S. Coffing, FSA, EA, M Rex E. Barker, FSA, EA, MAAA

Principal and Consulting Actuary Consulting Actuary
Enrolled Actuary Number 23-06596 Enrolled Actuary Number 23-06932

July 3, 2024
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A. Overview

Actuarial Valuation for Plan Year Beginning

1 /1 /2022 10/1 /2022

Assets
Market Value of Assets (MVA) $984,885,696 $783,607,431
Investment return in prior plan year (MVA) 13.69% (16.62%)

Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) $891,743,202 $874,911,466
Investment return in prior plan year (AVA) 10.91% 2.77%

Contributions in prior plan year 25,137,978 19,066,284
Benefit payments in prior plan year 77,749,165 58,718,863

Valuation Liabilities
Valuation interest rate 6.50% 6.50%
Normal Cost ( including expenses) $4,649,292 $4,654,985
Actuarial Accrued Liability 1,097,410,062 1,087,408,224
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability 205,666,860 212,496,758
Present Value of Accrued Benefits 1,097,410,062 1,087,408,224
Funded percentage
• Based on Market Value of Assets 89.75% 72.06%
• Based on Actuarial Value of Assets 81.26% 80.46%
Minimum Required Contribution met in the prior plan year? Yes Yes

Withdrawal Liability
Present Value of Vested Benefits for withdrawal liability $1,744,643,401 $1,616,846,225
Value of unannortized affected benefit reductions 5,619,444 4,324,758
Value of assets used for withdrawal liability (984,885,696) (783,607,431)

Unfunded Present Value of Vested Benefits 765,377,149 837,563,552
Withdrawal liability interest rate 2.40% / 2.11% 2.81% / 2.94%

Participant Data
Active participants 614 589
Terminated vested participants 2,567 2,442
In -pay participants 4 841 4 841

Total participants 8,022 7,872

Certification
Credit balance / (funding deficiency) $114,467,007 $78,783,073

Critical and

Zone status Critical Declining

Making scheduled progress N /A N /A
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B. Funded Status

The following graph and table show a historical comparison of plan assets and liabilities. The Plan's Market Value
of Assets (MVA) is the net assets available for benefits as shown on the Plan's financial statements. For funding
calculations, the Plan uses an asset smoothing method, which recognizes market value investment gains and
losses over a period of five years. The resulting value is called the Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) . The Present
Value of Accrued Benefits (PVAB) is the present value of benefits earned to date, based on service rendered to
date, expected to be paid in the future to all participants.
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Prior Year MarketValue Actuarial Value PresentValue Funding MVA Funding (PPA )

Investment of Assets of Assets of Accrued Reserve/ Funded Reserve/ Funded
Return (MVA ) (AVA) Benefits (Shortfall ) Percentage (Shortfall ) Percentage

1/1 /2000 13.50% $880,854,210 $803,309,212 $658,976,222 $221,877,988 133.7% $144,332,990 121.9%
1 /1 /2001 -4.50% 827,402,887 894,763,603 714,314,719 113,088,168 115.8% 180,448,884 125.3%
1 /1 /2002 -6.10% 762,235,697 872,696,266 759,700,846 2,534,851 100.3% 112,995,420 114.9%
1 /1 /2003 -8.60% 675,395,297 810,474,356 815,237,116 (139,841,819 ) 82.8% (4,762,760 ) 99.4%
1 /1 /2004 19.10% 773,910,452 843,288,038 860,805,608 (86,895,156 ) 89.9% (17,517,570 ) 98.0%
1 /1 /2005 10.59% 823,734,454 822,302,375 899,978,032 (76,243,578 ) 91.5% (77,675,657 ) 91.4%
1 /1 /2006 7.18% 850,890,243 824,856,610 932,815,640 (81,925,397 ) 91.2% (107,959,030 ) 88.4%
1 /1 /2007 11.89% 916,158,359 916,158,359 968,773,209 (52,614,850 ) 94.6% (52,614,850 ) 94.6%
1 /1 /2008 8.70% 958,735,721 948,098,673 997,648,724 (38,913,003 ) 96.1% (49,550,051 ) 95.0%
1 /1 /2009 -30.17% 632,283,821 821,968,967 1,022,462,355 M0,178,534 61.8% 200,493,3881 80.4%
1 /1 /2010 12.99% 658,487,438 856,033,669 916,497,449 (258,010,011 ) 71.8% (60,463,780 ) 93.4%
1 /1 /2011 13.13% 688,076,843 825,692,212 921,145,693 (233,068,850 ) 74.7% (95,453,481 ) 89.6%
1 /1 /2012 -0.13% 637,986,469 765,583,763 958,424,812 (320,438,343 ) 66.6% (192,841,049 ) 79.9%
1 /1 /2013 11.05% 661,675,668 794,010,802 960,904,313 (299,228,645 ) 68.9% (166,893,511 ) 82.6%
1 /1 /2014 15.91% 717,739,771 814,974,808 966,418,068 (248,678,297 ) 74.3% (151,443,260 ) 84.3%
1 /1 /2015 1.41% 684,556,125 792,795,847 1,111,674,274 (427,118,149 ) 61.6% (318,878,427 ) 71.3%
1 /1 /2016 1.52% 659,532,217 755,788,865 1,120,506,980 (460,974,763 ) 58.9% (364,718,115 ) 67.5%
1 /1 /2017 4.82% 650,296,945 720,081,464 1,122,098,377 (471,801,432 ) 58.0% (402,016,913 ) 64.2%
1 /1 /2018 17.31% 717,591,147 691,394,554 1,125,587,345 (407,996,198 ) 63.8% (434,192,791 ) 61.4%
1 /1 /2019 -5.75% 779,423,137 825,028,715 1,123,764,914 (344,341,777 ) 69.4% (298,736,1991 73.4%
1 /1 /2020 15.76% 860,386,145 835,667,794 1,121,613,351 (261,227,206 ) 76.7% (285,945,557 ) 74.5%
1 /1 /2021 13.03% 917,555,252 855,915,138 1,112,570,831 (195,015,579 ) 82.5% (256,655,693 ) 76.9%
1 /1 /2022 13.69% 984,885,696 891,743,202 1,097,410,062 (112,524,366 ) 89.7% (205,666,860 ) 81.3%

10/1 /2022 -16.62% 783,607,431 874,911,466 1,087,408,224 303,800,793 ) 72.1% (212,496,758 ) 80.5%

The Annual Funding Notice to participants must be distributed within 120 days of the end of the plan year
(January 28, 2024) and will show the AVA Funded Percentage for the last three plan years, as shown above.
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Milliman Actuarial Valuation

C. Plan Experience

Impact of Plan Experienceduring Prior Plan Year

The following table shows how the Plan's experience affected the Reserve/(Shortfall) during the prior plan year.

Market Value of Present Value of Reserve/

(all values in millions)
Assets Accrued Benefits (Shortfall)

January 1, 2022 valuation $984.9 $1,097.4 ($112.5)

Expected changes
Interest on beginning of year 47.6 53.1 (5.5)
Benefit payments (58.7) (58.7) 0.0

Expenses (1.3 ) 0.0 (1.3 )
Contributions 19.1 0.0 19.1
Interest on cashflows (1.0 ) ( 1.4 ) 0.4
Value of benefit accruals at end of year 0.0 2.1

Expected October 1, 2022 $990.6 $1,092.5 ($101.9)

Other changes
Asset gain / ( loss ) (207.0) 0.0 (207.0)

Liability (gain ) / loss 0.0 (5.1 ) 5.1

Assumption changes 0.0 0.0 0.0
Plan changes 0.0 0.0 0.0

Actual October 1, 2022 valuation $783.6 $1,087.4 ($303.8)

The funding shortfall was expected to decrease from $112.5 million to 101.9 million due to contributions

exceeding the value of benefit accruals, expenses, and interest on the beginning of year funding shortfall.
However, primarily because assets earned -23.12% less than the investment return assumption of 6.5% (resulting
in a $207.0 million loss on assets) the funding shortfall is now $303.8 million.

Expected Plan Experience in Next Plan Year

The following table shows how the Plan's Reserve/(Shortfall) is projected to change in the next year.

Market Value of Present Value of Reserve /

(all values in millions )
Assets Accrued Benefits (Shortfall )

October 1, 2022 valuation $783.6 $1,087.4 ($303.8 )

Expected changes

Interest on beginning of year 50.9 70.7 ( 19.8)
Benefit payments (81.7 ) (81.7 ) 0.0

Expenses ( 1.9 ) 0.0 ( 1.9 )
Contributions 14.5 0.0 14.5
Interest on cashflows (2.2) (2.7) 0.5
Value of benefit accruals at end of year 0.0 3.0

Projected October 1, 2023 $763.2 $1,076.7 ($313.5 )

The table above shows that if the actuarial assumptions are realized, the Plan's funding shortfall is projected to
increase during the plan year. This means that the contributions expected to come into the Plan ( ignoring
withdrawal liability income) during 2022-2023 are expected to be less than the cost of benefit accruals, expenses,
and interest on the funding shortfall.
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D. Benefit Projection and Present Value of Accrued Benefits

The following chart shows the benefit payments expected to be made in future years. If a fund of investments
earned a level annual return of 6.5%, net of investment expenses, assets of $1,087 million on October 1, 2022
would be sufficient to provide for all projected benefits accrued to date. We call this the present value of accrued
benefits ( PVAB) .

Projected benefit payments are based on the :

. participant data,

M actuarial assumptions ( including termination, disability, retirement and death) ,

M plan provisions described in this report,

• An approximation for future new entrants assuming the active population count and demographics remain
stable into the future is also included.

Benefits Projected to be Paid in Future Years
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Present Value Benefits to be
of Accrued Earned in the

Benefits Future

(millions ) ( millions )
New Entrants $0 N/A
Active Future Accruals 0 $26
Active Accrued Benefits 70
Terminated Vested 295
In Pay 722
Total $1,087
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E. Participant Information

The following table shows the number of participants included in this valuation, along with comparable information
from the past several valuations.

Retirees,
Terminated Beneficiaries,

Plan Year Active Vested and Disabled
Beginning Participants Participants Participants

1 / 1 /2019 735 2,946 4,871 8,552

1 / 1 /2020 764 2,790 4,895 8,449

1 / 1 /2021 660 2,677 4,898 8,235

1 / 1 /2022 614 2,567 4,841 8,022

10/ 1 /2022 589 2,442 4,841 7,872
I

F. Withdrawal Liability
The Plan's unfunded vested benefit liability for withdrawal liability is determined by subtracting the Plan's assets
for withdrawal liability purposes from the liability for all vested benefits earned to date. The table below shows the
Plan's unfunded vested benefit liability used to determine withdrawal liability for withdrawing employers for the
current and preceding four plan years.

an Year v ested sse s or I n utir. e

Beginning Benefit Liability Withdrawal Liability Vested Liability

1 / 1 /2019 $1,742,563,152 $779,423,137 $963,140,015

1 / 1 /2020 1,789,828,892 860,386,145 929,442,747

1 / 1 /2021 1,995,608,633 917,555,252 1,078,053,381

1 / 1 /2022 1,750,262,845 984,885,696 765,377,149

10/ 1 /2022 1,621,170,983 783,607,431 837,563,552

G. Actuarial Certification Results

The following table shows a summary of each plan year's zone status. Please see each year's annual certification
for more information.

t -• a

Plan Year Year of Projected Making Scheduled
Beginning Zone Status Insolvency Progress

1 / 1 /2019 Critical 2040 N/A

1 / 1 /2020 Critical 2048 N/A

1 / 1 /2021 Critical 2050 N/A

1 / 1 /2022 Critical N/A N /A

10/ 1 /2022 Critical and Declining 2042 N/A
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H. Risk Disclosure

The results of this actuarial valuation are based on one set of reasonable assumptions. However, it is almost
certain that future economic and demographic experience will not exactly match the assumptions. The potential
impact of actual future experience deviating from the assumptions may result in a risk to the future financial health
of the Plan, either positive or negative. Appendix D identifies and discusses some of the significant risks

applicable to the Plan.

I. Actuarial Methods and Assumptions
The methods and assumptions used in this valuation are the same as those used in the prior valuation except as
follows :

• For Current Liability purposes, the interest rate was changed from 1.91% to 2.04% in accordance with
IRS guidance. The statutory mortality tables mandated for Current Liability purposes also have been

updated as required by law.

• Assumed base contributions were increased from $7,504,000 to $7,266,400 to reflect updated bargaining
agreement information and hours assumptions provided by the trustees.

Please see Appendix A and Appendix C for a complete summary of all methods and assumptions used in this
valuation.

J. Plan Provisions

This valuation reflects the plan provisions in effect on October 1, 2022, which are the same provisions that were
valued in the January 1, 2022 actuarial valuation report except that the plan year was changed from January 1

through December 31 to October 1 through September 30.

Please see Appendix B for a detailed summary of plan provisions.
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Actuarial Valuation Process and Statistics
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A. Four Necessary Elements of an Actuarial Valuation

There are four necessary elements of an actuarial valuation : data, assumptions, assets, and a plan of benefits.
Those elements, combined with an actuarial cost method, produce the actuarial valuation results.

Assumptions\* Actuarial
Cost

04. Method

Assets

1

Plan
of
Benefits

Valuation Results

B. Purpose of the Actuarial Valuation

The purpose of the actuarial valuation is to take the four elements above and determine whether the Plan's
resources and liabilities are in balance for purposes of benefit security and legal funding standards.

This report compares :

The Plan's Liability:

the benefit payments earned as of the valuation date

TO

The Plan's Resources :

currentTrust assets plus expected earnings on those assets

In the actuarial valuation, we start by projecting the future benefit payments that will be made from the Trust for
current participants. See Item D in the Summary of Results for details. These benefit payments are used to
determine the value of the Plan's liability using the actuarial assumptions (see Appendix A) . Projections of the
Plan's assets and liabilities into the future are crucial to understanding the Plan's health. These are provided in
the plan projection letter under separate cover.

October 1, 2022 Actuarial Valuation 9
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C. Plan Assets

The illustration below represents the financial function of a pension trust. Ultimately, all benefits and expenses
must be provided for by current assets, future contributions, and future investment returns.

contributions

investment
earnings

$

$
$ Assets

S
s

$
$ #0* $

expenses

benefits

The table below shows the change in the net assets available for benefits for the prior two plan years.

i 0 Ietssets - • - •

December 31, 2021 September30, 2022

Beginning of Year Market Value $917,555,252 $984,885,696

Contributions 25,137,978 19,066,284

Net Investment Earnings 121,891,021 ( 160,290,474)

Benefit Payments (77,749,165) (58,718,863)

Operating Expenses ( 1,949,390) :1,335,212 )

Net Change in Assets $67,330,444 ($201,278,265)

End of Year Market Value $984,885,696 $783,607,431

Investment Return 13.7% ( 16.6% )

October 1, 2022 Actuarial Valuation 10
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D. Historical Investment Return

Effective Rate of Investment Return Net of Investment Expenses

Period Since
Ended 1 Year 5 Years (1 ) 10 Years (1 ) 1 /1 /1999 (1 )

09/30/2022 -16.6 % 3.2 % 5.5 °A) 4.2 %
12/31 /2021 13.7 10.5 8.6
12/31 /2020 13.0 8.7 7.2
12/31 /2019 15.8 6.4 7.2
12/31 /2018 -5.7 3.6 7.0
12/31 /2017 17.3 8.0 3.8
12/31 /2016 4.8 6.8 3.0
12/31 /2015 1.5 5.8 3.7
12/31 /2014 1.4 8.1 4.3
12/31 /2013 15.9 10.4 5.2
12/31 /2012 11.0 -0.2 5.4
12/31 /2011 -0.1 -0.6 3.4
12/31 /2010 13.1 1.7 2.8
12/31 /2009 13.0 0.6 1.1

12/31 /2008 -30.2 0.1 1.1

12/31 /2007 8.7 11.4
12/31 /2006 11.9 7.6
12/31 /2005 7.2 3.9
12/31 /2004 10.6 1.5
12/31 /2003 19.1 2.1
12/31 /2002 -8.6
12/31 /2001 -6.1
12/31 /2000 -4.5
12/31 /1999 13.5

(1) Annualized time weighted average based on market value.
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E. Retired and Beneficiary Participant Statistics

Distribution by Age

1,200

1,000

800 -

=
o 600
O

1
400

200

0 I

Age
54

55 -59 60 -64 65-69 70 -74 75-79 80 -84 85-89
90 Total

& Less & Over
Count 23 138 385 1,063 1,027 1,039 599 350 217 4,841
Avg. Monthly Benefit 628 1,328 1,736 1,640 1,478 1,233 1,137 839 546 1,343

Distribution by Monthly Benefit Amount

1,200

1,000

800

"C"= 600

I
o0

400 II I200

o i

INEN•
i I

Monthly Benefit Under $150 $300 $600 $900 $1,200 $1,500 $1,800 $2,100 $2,400 $2,700 $3,000 Total
Amounts $150 -299 -599 -899 -1,199 -1,499 -1,799 -2,099 -2,399 -2,699 -2,999 & Over

Count 518 736 891 506 396 268 216 192 172 165 133 648 4,841
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Retired Participant and Beneficiary Historical Information

Average
Plan Year Number of Total Annual Monthly
Beginning Retirees Benefits Benefits

1 / 1 /2009 4,776 $59,260,608 $1,034
1 / 1 /2010 5,012 68,443,872 1,138
1 / 1 /2011 5,005 68,288,220 1,137
1 / 1 /2012 4,994 68,317,920 1,140
1 / 1 /2013 4,967 67,962,918 1,140
1 / 1 /2014 4,938 67,923,974 1,146
1 / 1 /2015 4,895 67,896,098 1,156
1 / 1 /2016 4,868 68,216,455 1,168
1 / 1 /2017 4,869 69,414,870 1,188
1 / 1 /2018 4,905 71,368,618 1,213
1 / 1 /2019 4,871 72,385,494 1,238
1 / 1 /2020 4,895 73,914,913 1,258
1 / 1 /2021 4,898 76,111,064 1,295
1 / 1 /2022 4,841 76,775,770 1,322

10/ 1 /2022 4,841 78,018,152 1,343
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F. Vested Terminated Participant Statistics

Distribution by Age

700

600

500

- 400
n
oo 300 -

200 I100 Ii
o

=
Age

34
35-39 40 -44 45 -49 50-54 55-59 60-64

65
Total

& Less & Over
Count 36 86 128 285 495 609 609 194 2,442
Avg. Monthly Benefit 438 722 861 1,421 1,792 1,873 1,719 789 1,565

Distribution by Monthly Benefit Amount

700

600

500

• 400

I I 1 1 1 I • • I
=
o0 300

200

100 I
0

N
i i i i i i i

Monthly Benefit Under $150 $300 $600 $900 $1,200 $1,500 $1,800 $2,100 $2,400 $2,700 $3,000 Total
Amounts $150 -299 -599 -899 -1,199 -1,499 -1,799 -2,099 -2,399 -2,699 -2,999 & Over

Count 95 176 456 341 238 261 148 147 84 62 54 380 2,442
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Vested Terminated Participant Historical Information

Number of Average
Plan Year Vested Total Annual Monthly
Beginning Terminees Benefits Benefits

1 / 1 /2009 2,964 $40,511,952 $1,139
1 / 1 /2010 2,986 42,030,936 1,173
1 / 1 /2011 2,894 40,666,488 1,171
1 / 1 /2012 2,777 39,522,264 1,186
1 / 1 /2013 2,789 40,499,693 1,210
1 / 1 /2014 2,685 39,839,596 1,236
1 / 1 /2015 2,671 41,047,275 1,281
1 / 1 /2016 2,653 42,024,756 1,320
1 / 1 /2017 2,678 43,196,340 1,344
1 / 1 /2018 2,898 58,678,548 1,687
1 / 1 /2019 2,946 57,335,006 1,622
1 / 1 /2020 2,790 56,252,610 1,680
1 / 1 /2021 2,677 52,494,482 1,634
1 / 1 /2022 2,567 48,525,927 1,575

10/1 /2022 2,442 45,851,466 1,565
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G. Active Participant Statistics

Distribution by Age

700 -

600 -

500 -
-
E 400 -
D0o 300 -

200 -

100 - I • • •
0

= • • N
Age

24
25-29 30 -34 35-39 40 -44 45 -49 50-54 55-59 60-64

65 Total
& Less & Over

Count 12 40 69 70 64 127 72 67 53 15 589

Avg. Monthly Benefit 386 558 676 738 1,697 936 3,154 3,705 3,955 3,019 1,839
Avg. Service Credit 2.6 4.2 5.0 5.8 10.1 5.9 14.5 17.9 23.2 19.6 10.4

Distribution by Accrued Monthly BenefitAmount

700

600

500

400
=
o0 300

200 -

100 - m I
i I I I I0

. • N = M — I
Monthly Benefit Under $150 $300 $600 $900 $1,200 $1,500 $1,800 $2,100 $2,400 $2,700 $3,000 Total

Amounts $150 -299 -599 -899 -1,199 -1,499 -1,799 -2,099 -2,399 -2,699 -2,999 & Over
Count 95 71 116 59 38 30 16 22 13 10 12 107 589 I
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Active Participant Historical Information

Average
Plan Year Numberof Average Average Years Monthly
Beginning Actives Age of Service Benefits

1 /1 /2009 2,227 45.4 13.1 $2,500
1 / 1 /2010 1,765 45.3 13.2 2,500
1 / 1 /2011 1,747 45.4 13.7 2,565
1 / 1 /2012 1,732 45.6 14.3 2,617
1 / 1 /2013 1,818 45.6 13.4 2,435
1 / 1 /2014 1,664 46.9 14.7 2,607
1 / 1 /2015 1,605 46.8 14.8 2,576
1 / 1 /2016 1,539 47.2 14.9 2,539
1 / 1 /2017 1,346 47.4 15.4 2,576
1 / 1 /2018 1,015 44.7 10.8 1,759
1 / 1 /2019 735 45.1 11.3 1,870
1 / 1 /2020 764 45.5 10.5 1,759
1 / 1 /2021 660 45.9 10.3 1,763

L
1 / 1 /2022 614 45.4 10.2 1,858

10/1 /2022 589 45.6 10.4 1,839
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H. Historical Contributions, Expenses and Benefit Payments
Cash flow is one measure of a plan's maturity. The chart below illustrates how the Plan's annual net non -

investment cash outflows (contributions less benefit payments and administrative expenses) have changed over
time. This value is then compared to the Plan's beginning of year Market Value of Assets to determine a net cash
flow as a percentage of assets. The more negative a plan's cash flow is, the more difficult it is to recover if the
funded percentage is below 100%.
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Plan Year Total Operating Benefit
Net Non- Cash Flow % of

Ending Contribution Expenses Payments
Investment Beg. Of Year
Cash Flow Assets

12/31 /2004 $16,720,691 $(800,930) $(46,468,208) $(30,548,447) -3.9 %
12/31 /2005 19,987,887 (872,970) (49,996,128) (30,881,211 ) -3.7
12/31 /2006 20,140,268 ( 1,049,441 ) (52,984,283) (33,893,456) -4.0
12/31 /2007 21,702,977 ( 1,127,673 ) (56,120,947) (35,545,643) -3.9
12/31 /2008 16,648,480 ( 1,116,224 ) (59,329,922) (43,797,666) -4.6
12/31 /2009 14,967,495 ( 1,314,026 ) (66,171,959) (52,518,490) -8.3
12/31 /2010 16,930,508 ( 1,312,089 ) (68,986,799) (53,368,380) -8.1

12/31 /2011 20,632,236 ( 1,285,144 ) (68,586,188) (49,239,096) -7.2
12/31 /2012 25,351,750 ( 1,271,560 ) (68,429,556) (44,349,366) -7.0
12/31 /2013 24,361,426 ( 1,345,742 ) (68,591,848) (45,576,164) -6.9
12/31 /2014 26,799,217 ( 1,357,836 ) (68,448,131 ) (43,006,750) -6.0
12/31 /2015 34,813,815 ( 1,717,885 ) (68,282,587) (35,186,657) -5.1

12/31 /2016 30,827,429 ( 1,773,455 ) (69,139,097) (40,085,123) -6.1

12/31 /2017 31,272,142 ( 1,601,402 ) (71,322,194) (41,651,454)
-6.4

12/31 /2018 180,375,142 ( 1,746,464 ) (72,492,429) 106,136,249 14.8
12/31 /2019 36,595,923 ( 1,766,244 ) (73,623,288) (38,793,609)

-5.0
12/31 /2020 25,823,049 ( 1,824,752 ) (75,572,588) (51,574,291 ) -6.0

i
12/31 /2021 25,137,978 ( 1,949,390 ) (77,749,165) (54,560,577) -5.9

I
9/30/2022 19,066,284 ( 1,335,212 ) (58,718,863) (40,987,791 ) -4.2

Note: Contributions include base, surcharge, and rehabilitation amounts, as well as withdrawal liability quarterly
payments and settlements. The spike in contributions for 2018 is due to a large withdrawal liability settlement.
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I. Historical Participant Statistics

The ratio of inactive to active participants is another measure of a plan's maturity. The chart below shows the
number of inactive participants (vested inactive participants and participants in pay status) compared to active

participants, and how this relationship has changed over time. Having more inactive participants compared to
active participants puts more pressure on the contributions for each active if the funded percentage is below
100%.

Active Vested Retired Total
lnactives perParticipant Inactive Participant Participant Active

Count Count Count Count

1 / 1 /2009 2,227 2,964 4,776 9,967 3.48
1 / 1 /2010 1,765 2,986 5,012 9,763 4.53
1 / 1 /2011 1,747 2,894 5,005 9,646 4.52
1 / 1 /2012 1,732 2,777 4,994 9,503 4.49
1 / 1 /2013 1,818 2,789 4,967 9,574 4.27
1 / 1 /2014 1,664 2,685 4,938 9,287 4.58
1 / 1 /2015 1,605 2,671 4,895 9,171 4.71

1 / 1 /2016 1,539 2,653 4,868 9,060 4.89
1 / 1 /2017 1,346 2,678 4,869 8,893 5.61

1 / 1 /2018 1,015 2,898 4,905 8,818 7.69
1 / 1 /2019 735 2,946 4,871 8,552 10.64

1 / 1 /2020 764 2,790 4,895 8,449 10.06
1 / 1 /2021 660 2,677 4,898 8,235 11.48

1 / 1 /2022 614 2,567 4,841 8,022 12.07
10/ 1 /2022 589 2,442 4,841 7,872 12.37
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J. Historical Active Versus Inactive Portion of Plan Liability
The ratio of active to inactive liability is another measure of a plan's maturity. The table below shows the

percentage of the Plan's total present value of accrued benefits (PVAB) that lies with inactive participants (vested
inactive participants and participants in pay status) compared to active participants, and how this relationship has

changed over time. It also shows the current unfunded PVAB per active participant. The larger the unfunded
PVAB per active participant, the more difficult it is for the Plan to recover.

Active Inactive Total
Inactive Market

Unfunded
Unfunded

PVAB* PVAB* PVAB* Liability % Value of
PVAB*

PVAB / Active
of Total Assets* Count

1 / 1 /2011 $170.1 $751.1 $921.1 81.5 % $688.1 $233.1 $133,400
1 / 1 /2012 189.7 768.7 958.4 80.2 638.0 320.4 185,000
1 / 1 /2013 194.7 766.2 960.9 79.7 661.7 299.2 164,600
1 / 1 /2014 202.7 763.7 966.4 79.0 717.7 248.7 149,400
1 / 1 /2015 242.6 869.1 1,111.7 78.2 684.6 427.1 266,100
1 / 1 /2016 239.9 880.6 1,120.5 78.6 659.5 461.0 299,500
1 / 1 /2017 223.4 898.7 1,122.1 80.1 650.3 471.8 350,500
1 / 1 /2018 117.3 1,008.2 1,125.6 89.6 717.6 408.0 402,000
1 / 1 /2019 91.5 1,032.3 1,123.8 91.9 779.4 344.3 468,500
1 / 1 /2020 91.3 1,030.3 1,121.6 91.9 860.4 261.2 341,900
1 / 1 /2021 77.4 1,035.2 1,112.6 93.0 917.6 195.0 295,500
1 / 1 /2022 76.3 1,021.1 1,097.4 93.0 984.9 112.5 183,300

10/ 1 /2022 70.3 1,017.1 1,087.4 93.5 783.6 303.8 515,800

*values in millions
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Appendix A
Summary of Actuarial Assumptions
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The following details the principal actuarial assumptions used in our valuation. The rationale for all significant
economic assumptions is noted below. All significant demographic assumptions are based on analysis of the
Plan's experience, in particular, a study of demographic assumptions was performed in conjunction with our

January 1, 2015 Actuarial Valuation.

Investment Return (Interest)

Funding: 6.50% per year (adopted January 1, 2015) . This represents the expected geometric mean return on
assets based on the Plan's investment policy and asset allocation, and the actuary's capital market assumptions.

Withdrawal Liability: PBGC Annuity Basis for the December preceding the year of withdrawal. This represents
reasonable interest rates that are appropriate for this purpose.

The rates as of September 30, 2022 are 2.81% for the first 20 years and 2.94% thereafter.

Current Liability: 2.04% per year (adopted October 1, 2022) . This rate is within the corridor required by law.

Inflation

No explicit assumption.

Operating Expenses

Expected operating expenses payable from the trust are explicitly loaded to the normal cost. For the current
valuation, the loading for operating expenses (assumed to be paid evenly throughout the year) is $1,900,000
(adopted January 1, 2022) .

Pay Increases

Not applicable.

Rates for Active Participants

Death — Gender specific blue collar RP-2006 employee mortality table, projected forward using Scale MP-2015 on
a generational basis (adopted January 1, 2015) .

Withdrawal — Assumed termination rates vary based on duration from hire. Sample termination rates are shown in

the following table (adopted January 1, 2015) .

Retirement — Active males and females who are eligible for retirement are assumed to retire at the rates shown in
the following table (adopted January 1, 2015) .

Disability — Active males and females are assumed to become disabled at the rates shown in the following table.
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Rates for Active Participants

Duration from Hire Termination Rate

0 20.00%

1 20.00

2 15.00

3 10.00

4 10.00

5 10.00

6 8.00

7 8.00

8 7.00

9 7.00

10+ 2.00

Age Retirement Disability

25 0.00% 0.08%

30 0.00 0.08

35 0.00 0.10

40 0.00 0.12

45 0.00 0.16

50 0.00 0.24

55 5.00 0.00

56 5.00 0.00

57 5.00 0.00

58 5.00 0.00

59 5.00 0.00

60 5.00 0.00

61 10.00 0.00

62 25.00 0.00

63 15.00 0.00

64 25.00 0.00

65 100.00 0.00
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Weighted Average RetirementAge

The weighted average retirement age for participants is 62. This equals the sum, over all retirement ages, of the
retirement age multiplied by the probability of retiring at that age, as shown below.

(a) (b) (c)
(d) (e)

(b) x (c) = (a) x (d) =

Probability of
Assumed Rate of Person Age 55 Probability of Componentof

Possible Retirement Retirementat Age Still Working at Person Age 55 Weighted Average
Age "r" "r11 Retiring at "r" RetirementAge

55 0.0500 1.0000 0.0500 2.7500

56 0.0500 0.9500 0.0475 2.6600

57 0.0500 0.9025 0.0451 2.5721

58 0.0500 0.8574 0.0429 2.4864

59 0.0500 0.8145 0.0407 2.4028

60 0.0500 0.7738 0.0387 2.3213

61 0.1000 0.7351 0.0735 4.4841

62 0.2500 0.6616 0.1654 10.2545

63 0.1500 0.4962 0.0744 4.6890

64 0.2500 0.4218 0.1054 6.7481

65 1.0000 0.3163 0.3163 20.5607

Weighted Average Retirement Age : 61.9291

Rounded Age : 62

Marriage

Survivor benefits are provided for spouses of Plan participants. 90% of active and terminated vested participants
are assumed to be married. Spouses of deceased participants are assumed to commence their survivor annuity
at the earliest time allowed by the Plan. Wives are assumed to be three years younger than husbands.

Assumed Form of Payment

Future retirees are assumed to elect a single life annuity form of payment.

Mortality Rates after Leaving Active Participation

Healthy Lives : Gender specific blue collar RP-2006 healthy annuitant mortality table, projected forward using
Scale MP-2015 on a generational basis (adopted January 1, 2015) .

Deferred Lives : Gender specific blue collar RP-2006 employee mortality table, projected forward using Scale MP-

2015 on a generational basis (adopted January 1, 2015) .

Disabled Lives : Gender specific RP-2006 disabled annuitant mortality table, projected forward using Scale MP-

2015 on a generational basis (adopted January 1, 2015) .

Postretirement Benefit Increases

None. (The Plan does not provide for any future postretirennent benefit increases.)
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RetirementAge of Terminated Participants

Vested terminated participants are assumed to retire based on the same rates as active participants
(adopted January 1, 2015) .

Expected Hours Worked and Contributions for Future Years

PPA Hours Assumption : The Pension Protection Act designates responsibility to the Trustees for the assumed
hours used in the PPA Certification. The purpose is to make sure any industry knowledge the Trustees have is
reflected in the projections. The assumption used in our next certification may differ from that shown below.

• To provide a point of reference for this purpose, the following table shows recent contributory hours

history for all participants during the last several plan years.

Year Hours

2008 4,373,806
2009 3,605,849
2010 3,471,533
2011 3,633,219
2012 3,761,650
2013 3,239,062
2014 3,261,731

2015 3,140,981

2016 2,800,034
2017 2,768,541
2018 1,805,114
2019 1,539,197
2020 1,419,628
2021 1,398,052
2022* 930,521

2022 -2023 1,240,000 ( assumed)

*Short plan year
• Expected hours = 1,240,000. This is based on input from the Board of Trustees.

. The average hourly contribution base rate for current active participants is $5.86.

. The resulting expected base contribution is $7,266,400 for 2022-2023.

. We estimate the approximate total additional rehabilitation contributions assuming all bargaining units are
at the 100% maximum amount. The resulting expected rehabilitation contribution for 2022-2023 is

$7,266,400.

Participants Not Yet Subject to the Rehabilitation Plan

We understand all collective bargaining agreements with participating employers have adopted Schedule A
of the Rehabilitation Plan.
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Other

Participants of unknown gender are valued as males.

Mortality for Current Liability

Annuitant and Non -Annuitant Mortality Tables, as prescribed by IRC section 431 (c )(6 )(D ) .

Changes in Actuarial Assumptions Since Prior Valuation

Assumed base contributions were increased from $7,504,000 to $7,266,400 to reflect updated bargaining
agreement information and hours assumptions.

The interest rates used for calculating the present value of vested benefits for withdrawal liability have been

updated to reflect the current indexed rates in order to more closely and consistently reflect the market value of
vested benefit liabilities of a withdrawing employer.

The current liability interest rate and mortality were updated according to statutory requirements.
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Note: This summary reflects Plan changes included in the Rehabilitation Plan originally adopted in April 2009.
These provisions do not apply to participants that commenced benefits prior to the effective date of the benefit

changes included in the Rehabilitation Plan, generally July 1, 2009.

Plan Identification

EIN : 91 -6123687

Plan Number: 001

Plan Year : October 1 to September 30

Effective Date : May 1, 1958.

Eligible Employees

All employees covered under a collective bargaining agreement between a contributing employer and a local
union of the Automotive Machinists.

Participation

500 Hours of Service in a Plan Year.

Accrued Benefit

A monthly benefit payable as of Normal Retirement Age, determined as follows :

• Past Service Benefit: Either $4.50 or $6.00 for each year of Past Service.

• Future Service Benefits are determined as a percentage of contributions made on the Participant's behalf

according to the following table :

Date of Contribution Percentage

Prior to January 1, 2004 5.35%

January 1, 2004 to December 31, 2004 3.00

January 1, 2005 to June 30, 2009 2.00

July 1, 2009 and later 1.00

Normal RetirementAge

Attainment of age 65 and five years of Credited Service (or occurrence of the fifth anniversary of participation
without incurring a break in service) .

Early RetirementAge

Attainment of age 55 and five years of Credited Service.
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Early Retirement Benefit

The Early Retirement Benefit is the accrued benefit reduced according to the following table (straight-line

interpolation is used for partial ages) :

Age at Early Retirement
Retirement Reduction Factor

65 100%

64 92

63 84

62 76

61 68

60 60

59 55

58 50

57 45

56 40

55 35

54* 30

53* 25

52* 20

51* 15

50* 10

*
Only participants who satisfy the Rule of 85 (or disability

benefits) may start receiving benefits prior to age 55.

Normal Form of Benefit

If unmarried at retirement, a Single Life Annuity. If married, an actuarially equivalent 50% Joint and Survivor

Annuity with pop-up.

Optional Form of Benefit, Upon Election

If married, Single Life or actuarially equivalent 75% or 100% Joint and Survivor Annuities with pop -up.

Disability Benefit

Vested participants that become totally and permanently disabled as determined by the Board of Trustees for at
least six months will be eligible for a disability benefit. The disability benefit is the accrued benefit reduced

similarly to Early Retirement, with further reductions below age 50.

Preretirement Death Benefit

The spouse of a vested Participant who dies before retirement may elect an annuity to commence at any time
after the Participant would have been age 55. The annuity amount is 50% of the amount the Participant would
have received at that age in the Joint and Survivor Annuity form.
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Late Retirement

Participants working past Normal Retirement Age will continue to earn accrued benefits payable upon subsequent
termination. Inactive vested participants that commence benefits after Normal Retirement Age will be entitled to
retroactive benefit payments.

Past Service

Service in the Industry prior to participation in the Plan, not applicable for new participants after May 1, 1979.

Future Service

For plan years After May 1, 1976, Future Service is earned according to the following table :

Hours Future Service

Less than 501 0.00

501 to 659 0.25
660 to 829 0.50
830 to 999 0.75

1000 and over 1.00

Vesting Requirements

Five years of Future Service (other requirements apply for Breaks in Service prior to 1991 ) ,
or attaining Normal

Retirement Age.

Forfeiture of Service Credits

Service credits for Nonvested Participants are lost when the number of consecutive One-Year Breaks in Service

equals the greater of (a) five or (b ) pre -break Future Service. A One-Year Break in Service is a plan year in which
a nonvested Participant has not earned at least 500 Hours of Service.

Actuarial Equivalence

Actuarial Equivalence is a method of adjusting benefits differing in time, period, and /or manner of payment from
another form of benefit but having the same value when computed based upon the following interest and mortality
assumptions :

Interest: 7.00% per annum, compounded annually.

Mortality: 1971 Group Annuity Mortality Tables. Male table used for participants; female table used for
beneficiaries.

Plan Changes Since Prior Valuation

For fiscal purposes, the plan year was changed from January 1 through December 31 to October 1 through
September 30, effective for the plan year beginning October 1, 2022. For benefit purposes (future service,
vesting, accrual calculation, etc. ) the benefit year remains January 1 through December 31.
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Background

Before we explain our cost method, we must first define the term "actuarial present value."

An actuarial present value is the value, on a given date, of a series of future benefit payments, future

compensation payments or future contributions, where each amount in the series is :

• adjusted for the probability of increase (or decrease) due to such events as death, changes in marital
status, etc.;

. multiplied by the probability of the event occurring on which the payment is conditioned, such as the

probability of survival, retirement, death, disability, termination of employment, etc.; and

. discounted at an assumed rate of investment return.

Our actuarial assumptions estimate these probabilities and the investment return.

Actuarial Cost Method

The actuarial cost method used to calculate the funding requirements of the Plan is called the traditional unit
credit actuarial cost method.

The actuarial cost method is used to calculate the normal cost and unfunded actuarial accrued liability, which in
turn determine the funding requirements of the Plan (minimum amount required and maximum amount
deductible) . The cost method allocates the total cost of the Plan over time : the normal cost is that portion of the
cost allocated to the current year, and the actuarial accrued liability is the actuarial present value of costs
allocated to prior years. The unfunded actuarial accrued liability is equal to the excess, if any, of the actuarial
accrued liability over the actuarial value of assets.

Under the traditional unit credit cost method, the normal cost is the actuarial present value of all benefits expected
to be earned during the plan year; for active employees, these earned benefits are generally due to additional
covered hours worked. The actuarial accrued liability is the actuarial present value of all benefits accrued to date,
generally based on service to date.

Amortization Method

The amortization method for determining the current annual cost is the method used to determine the amount,
timing, and pattern of recognizing changes in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability. We apply the amortization
schedule defined in Section 431 of the Internal Revenue Code.

Experiencegains and losses: After the enactment of the Pension Protection Act of 2006 ( PPA) , changes in the
unfunded actuarial accrued liability related to changes in plan amendments, actuarial assumptions, and

experience gains and losses are amortized over 15 years. Prior to PPA, these changes were amortized over 30

years. Certain exceptions apply as noted below.

Method changes: Changes related to the actuarial cost method or asset valuation method are amortized over 10

years.

Funding Requirements

Each year contributions must fund the normal cost and amortize a portion of the unfunded actuarial accrued
liability. IRS minimum and maximum funding rules specify amortization schedules for the unfunded actuarial
accrued liability, depending on the source of increase or decrease (Plan improvements, assumption changes,
gains/losses, etc. ) .

Two other factors can also affect funding requirements. First, the excess, if any, of past contributions over the
accumulated minimum required amount creates a credit balance, which may be used to offset the minimum
required contribution. Second, contribution requirements may be affected by comparing the Plan's assets to the
current liability. The current liability is the actuarial value of all benefits accrued under the Plan, based on
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service to date calculated using a discount rate and mortality specified by the IRS. The Full Funding Limitation
cannot be less than the limitation based on 90% of the current liability. Additionally, deductible contributions are
permitted up to the amount that would fund 140% of current liability.

Asset Valuation Method

The actuarial value of assets is the asset value used to determine funding requirements. The actuarial asset
method is a part of the Plan's cost method and may include smoothing to reduce large year-to-year swings in

funding requirements due to asset gains and losses.

Actuarial assets are based on a five-year smoothing of asset gains/losses, where gains/losses are based on
actual return compared to expected return on market value of assets. The method was adopted on January 1,

2007, with the five-year smoothing reflecting asset gains/losses after January 1, 2007. The actuarial value will not
be allowed to vary from market value by more than 20%.

As permitted by IRS Notice 2010-83, the actuarial asset method was modified effective January 1, 2009 to
smooth the asset losses during 2008 over 10 years.

Withdrawal Liability

The Plan's valuation assumptions with the exception of the interest rate, and market value of assets are used to
determine whether an unfunded vested benefit liability exists. In addition, only vested accrued Plan benefits are
considered for this purpose.

Under Section 432(e)(9) of the Internal Revenue Code, multiemployer plans in critical status must disregard
reductions in adjustable benefits in determining the Plan's unfunded vested benefits for purposes of determining
an employer's withdrawal liability. We have applied the guidance outlined in PBGC Technical Update 10-3 for this

adjustment. The amount of Affected Benefits was established as of December 31, 2009; this is amortized down
over 15 years using the Plan's interest rate assumption for funding calculations.

Changes in Actuarial Methods Since Prior Valuation

None.
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The purpose of this risk disclosure section is to identify, assess, and refer to illustrations of, risks that are

significant to the Plan, and in some cases to the Plan's participants. Historical statistics, which may assist in

understanding these risks, are also identified.

The results of the actuarial valuation are based on one set of reasonable assumptions. However, it is almost
certain that future experience will not exactly match the assumptions. As an example, investments may perform
better or worse than assumed in any single year and over any longer time horizon. It is therefore important to
consider the potential impacts of these likely differences when making decisions that may affect the future
financial health of the Plan, or of the Plan's participants.

In addition, as plans mature, they accumulate larger pools of assets and liabilities. This increases the potential
risk to plan funding and the finances of those who are responsible for plan funding. As an example, it is more
difficult for a group of employers to deal with the effects of a 10% investment loss on a plan with $1 billion in

assets and liabilities than if the same group of employers is responsible for a 10% investment loss on a plan with
$1 million in assets and liabilities. Since pension plans make long-term promises and rely on long -term funding, it
is important to consider how mature the Plan is today, and how mature it may become in the future.

ECONOMIC RISKS

Investment Risk

Definition: The potential that investment returns will be different than expected. Potential factors could include

(but are not limited to ) general market fluctuations, interest rate variations, liquidity concerns, etc.

Identification : To the extent that actual investment returns differ from the assumed investment return, the Plan's
future assets, funding contribution requirements, and funded status may differ significantly from those presented
in this valuation.

Assessment: See the most recent meeting material referred to in the section below titled "risk assessment
resources."

If the Plan were invested in a low-default-risk portfolio (e.g., current liability, which is based on 30-year Treasury
securities) ,

it would impact the interest rate assumption and therefore the actuarial accrued liability, funded
percentage, and ultimately the annual contributions; the volatility of the contributions would also change based on
the risk level of the portfolio. The table below illustrates the impact of using lower interest rates on the Plan's
actuarial accrued liability and funded percentage, which could result from investing in a low-default risk portfolio.

Plan's Current
Current Liability Assumption

Interest Rate 2.04% 6.50%
Actuarial Accrued Liability on October 1, 2022 $1,763.8 million $1,087.4 million
Funded Percentage on October 1, 2022 44% 72%

Current Liability would be considered a "low-default-risk obligation measure (LDROM)
"

using the language of
Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 4 (ASOP 4) . It is calculated using the same actuarial assumptions and
methods that were used for this valuation, except for the interest rate and mortality.

Investing in lower-returning asset classes may reduce future investment returns and therefore increase future
actuarially determined contributions (ADC) ,

but the lower risk levels would result in lower year-over-year volatility
in ADC and might provide more benefit security for plan participants. Conversely, investing in higher-returning
asset classes may increase future investment returns and therefore reduce future ADC, but would also increase
the volatility of the ADC and potentially reduce benefit security for plan participants.
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DEMOGRAPHIC RISKS

Mortality Risk

Definition: This is the potential for the participants' actual mortality to be different than the actuarial assumptions.

Identification : This Plan provides benefits in the form of lifetime annuities. If participants' lifespans differ from
what is anticipated by the actuarial assumptions, future pension liabilities, funding contribution requirements, and
funded status may differ significantly from those presented in this valuation.

Assessment: The future lifetimes assumed in this valuation were adopted in conjunction with a study of the
Plan's actual experience. These assumptions include a provision for annual increases in longevity, sometimes
referred to as "generational mortality." Over time it is expected that gains and losses due to lifespans different
than assumed will largely offset each other. However, to the extent for example that future increases in lifespans
exceed the increases in the generational mortality assumption, losses can occur. The magnitude of gains and
losses due to the rate of increases in longevity is expected to be significantly smaller than the magnitude of gains
and losses due to investment returns.

Retirement Risk

Definition: This is the potential for participants to retire and receive benefits more or less valuable than expected.

Identification : This Plan removed all subsidized early retirement benefits and subsidized alternative forms of

payment in conjunction with the rehabilitation plan. From a liability perspective, this Plan has little exposure to
retirement risk. However, from a cash flow perspective, participants retiring earlier or later than expected could
have some impact on potential projected insolvency.

Assessment: The rates of retirement assumed in this valuation were adopted in conjunction with a study of the
Plan's actual experience. Although experience varies from year to year, the Plan's actual retirement experience
has not been causing significant cumulative gains or losses since the current assumptions were adopted.

GENERAL PLAN RISKS

General plan risks do not fit specifically into either economic or demographic risks.

Maturity Risk

Definition: This is the potential for total plan liabilities to become more heavily weighted toward inactive liabilities
over time.

Identification : When pension assets grow compared to the number of contributory hours, the dollar amount of

any losses potentially funded by each contributory hour also increases. This means that if there is an asset loss

requiring a contribution increase, the dollar per hour increase will need to be larger. Plans with many retirees

typically have large amounts of assets backing the retiree benefits, but there are no contributory hours for the
retired population. This increases maturity risk.

Assessment: This plan's maturity has been increasing, and that trend is projected to continue.
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Covered Employment Risk (Contributory Hours)

Definition: The potential that future covered employment is lower than expected due to a declining workforce in a

company or industry, or a temporary workforce reduction due to market forces.

Identification : A reduction in the Plan's contribution base can potentially threaten its ability to finance unfunded
benefits resulting from a market downturn. An example of this unfortunate compounding effect is the recession of
2008 where the market downturn was followed by a reduction in contributory hours for many industries.

Assessment: Similar to Maturity Risk, hours have been decreasing for this plan. Projected results are very
dependent on ongoing hours and contributions. See the most recent funding status projections referred to in the
section below titled "risk assessment resources."

Zone Status Risk

Definition: The potential that the Plan will deteriorate to a zone status such that the Trustees would need to take
action to improve the Plan's funded status through the development of an improvement plan that increases
contributions, reduces benefits, or both.

Identification : The type of benefit reductions and/or contribution rate increases would depend on the zone status.

Specifically, yellow zone plans are generally limited to reducing benefits, rights, and features on future accruals

only. Red zone plans can reduce features on all accrued benefits (such as early retirement subsidies) ,
but cannot

reduce benefits to those in pay status. Deep red zone plans have the same tools as red zone plans, but can also

apply to the IRS and PBGC to reduce benefits to participants and beneficiaries in pay status.

Assessment: See the most recent funding status projections referred to in the section below titled "risk
assessment resources."

Insolvency Risk

Definition: The potential that a plan will become insolvent. Insolvent plans run out of assets and are not able to

pay full benefits.

Identification : If a plan becomes insolvent, benefits will be reduced to the PBGC guarantee level and the PBGC
will provide financial assistance to supplement any employer contributions and withdrawal liability payments and

help pay plan benefits and expenses.

Assessment The Plan currently has a high risk of future insolvency as shown in the most recent funding status

projections referred to in the section below titled "risk assessment resources."

RISK ASSESSMENT RESOURCES

The following resources provide valuable insights in assessing the risks identified above.

Funding Status Projections: Funding status projections assessing potential impacts of some of these risks are

provided periodically. The most recent is a letter for the February 2024 meeting.
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HISTORICAL STATISTICS

The following sources of historical statistics in this and prior reports may assist in understanding the risks
identified above and the maturity of the Plan.

The Summary of Results section of this Report:

• The Funded Status history shows historical investment returns, assets, liabilities and funded ratios.

• The Benefit Projections shows expected future cash flows.

• A brief history of the Plan's Zone Status for recent years is also included in the Summary of Results.

The Process and Statistics section of this Report include:

• Historical investment returns since 1999

Historical statistics on active, retired and vested terminated participants

Historical cash flows

October 1, 2022 Actuarial Valuation 38
Automotive Machinists Pension Plan



Actuarial Valuation

Appendix E
Exhibits for October 1, 2022 Calculations

The exhibits in this section provide detail of the actuarial calculations on which this valuation is based. The
October 1, 2022 calculations are based on the final financial statements, dated October 24, 2023.
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Exhibit 1

Summary of Market Value of Assets
The summary of plan assets on a market-value basis as of September 30, 2022 is shown below.

1. Assets

a. Noninterest-bearing cash $12,348,604
b. Accrued interest and dividends 699,312
c. Prepaid benefits 165,300
d. Other general investments 770,968,196
e. Receivable employer contributions 1 288 235

f. Total 785,469,647

2. Liabilities

a. Accounts payable 1 862 216

b. Total 1,862,216

3. Total
[(1f) - (2b)] 783,607,431
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Exhibit 2

Summary of Income and Disbursements
The change in the Market Value of Assets from December 31, 2021 to September 30, 2022 is shown below.

1. Market Value of Assets as of December 31, 2021 $984,885,696

2. Income

a. Contributions 19,066,284
b. Net appreciation in fair value of investments (160,798,772)

c. Interest and dividends 2,286,087
d. Other investment income 543,310
e. Other income 3 888
f. Total (138,899,203)

3. Disbursements

a. Benefit payments 58,718,863
b. Administrative expenses 1,335,212
c. Investment expenses 2,324,987
d. Total 62,379,062

4. Net increase / decrease
[(2f) - (3d )] (201,278,265)

5. Market Value of Assets as of September 30, 2022
[( 1 ) + (4 )] $783,607,431

6. Estimated investment return on Market Value of Assets (16.62%)
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Exhibit 3

Asset (Gain ) / Loss for Prior Plan Year on Market Value of Assets
The Asset (Gain) / Loss is the difference between the expected and actual values of the Market Value of Assets.
An asset gain is negative because it represents a decrease from the expected unfunded Actuarial Accrued

Liability. The Asset (Gain) / Loss for the plan year ending September 30, 2022 is determined below.

1. Expected Market Value of Assets

a. Market Value of Assets as of December 31, 2021 $984,885,696
b. Employer contributions for plan year 19,066,284
c. Benefit payments 58,718,863
d. Administrative expenses 1,335,212
e. Expected investment return based on 6.50% interest rate 46,653,796
f. Expected Market Value of Assets as of September 30, 2022

[(a) + (b )
- (c)

- (d ) + (e)] 990,551,701

2. Market Value of Assets as of September 30, 2022 783,607,431

3. Asset (Gain) / Loss
[( 1f) - (2 )] 206,944,270

4. Estimated investment return on Market Value of Assets (16.62%)
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Exhibit 4

Actuarial Value of Assets
The Actuarial Value of Assets is the Market Value of Assets less a weighted average of asset gains / ( losses)
over a four-year period (five-year smoothing) , but it must be within 80% to 120% of the Market Value of Assets.
The Actuarial Value of Assets as of September 30, 2022 is determined below.

1. Market Value of Assets as of September 30, 2022 $783,607,431

2. Unrecognized asset gains / ( losses) for the plan years ending

Percent Amount
Plan Year Ending Gain / (Loss) for Year Unrecognized Unrecognized
a. September 30, 2022 (206,944,270) 80% ( 165,555,416)

b. December 31, 2021 63,995,234 60% 38,397,140
c. December 31, 2020 54,468,076 40% 21,787,230
d. December 31, 2019 70,335,057 20% 14,067,011

e. Total (91,304,035)

3. Preliminary Actuarial Value of Assets as of September 30, 2022
[( 1 ) - (2e )] 874,911,466

4. Actuarial Value of Assets as of September 30, 2022
[(3) , but not < 80% x ( 1 ) , nor > 120% x ( 1 )] 874,911,466
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Exhibit 5

Asset (Gain ) / Loss for Prior Plan Year on Actuarial Value of Assets
The Asset (Gain) / Loss is the difference between the expected and actual values of the Actuarial Value of
Assets. An asset gain is negative because it represents a decrease from the expected unfunded Actuarial
Accrued Liability. The Asset (Gain) / Loss for the plan year ending September 30, 2022 is determined below.

1. Expected Actuarial Value of Assets

a. Actuarial Value of Assets as of December 31, 2021 $891,743,202
b. Employer contributions for plan year 19,066,284
c. Benefit payments 58,718,863
d. Administrative expenses 1,335,212
e. Expected investment return based on 6.50% interest rate 42,149,029
f. Expected Actuarial Value of Assets as of September 30, 2022

[(a) + (b )
- (c)

- (d ) + (e)] 892,904,440

2. Actuarial Value of Assets as of September 30, 2022 874,911,466

3. Asset (Gain) / Loss
[( if)

- (2 )] 17,992,974

4. Estimated investment return on Actuarial Value of Assets 2.77%
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Exhibit 6

Funding Standard Account for Prior Plan Year
The Funding Standard Account for the plan year ending September 30, 2022 is determined below.

1. Outstanding balances as of January 1, 2022
a. Amortization charges $408,961,707
b. Amortization credits 88,827,840

2. Charges to Funding Standard Account

a. Funding deficiency as of January 1, 2022 0

b. Normal Cost as of January 1, 2022 3,497,882
c. Amortization charges as of January 1, 2022 62,183,529
d. Interest on (a) , (b ) , and (c) to end of plan year 3,176,633
e. Total 68,858,044

3. Credits to Funding Standard Account

a. Credit Balance as of January 1, 2022 114,467,007
b. Employer contributions for plan year 19,066,284
c. Amortization credits as of January 1, 2022 7,834,213
d. Interest on (a) , (b) , and (c) to end of plan year 6,273,613
e. Full funding credit 0

f. Total 147,641,117

4. Credit Balance / (funding deficiency) as of September 30, 2022 78,783,073
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Exhibit 7

Active Participants by Age and Service
The number of active participants summarized by attained age and years of credited service as of October 1,
2022 is shown below.

Years of Credited Service

1
-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40+ Total

0-24 2 8 2 - - - - - 12

25-29 4 16 20 - - - - - 40

30-34 4 29 32 4 - - - - 69

35-39 - 32 27 6 5 - - - - 70

40-44 2 11 23 10 10 8 - - - - 64

45-49 14 74 9 12 11 4 3 - - - 127

50-54 1 16 13 10 7 6 15 4 - - 72

55-59 2 9 10 7 8 8 11 11 1 - 67

60-64 - 3 6 2 11 10 5 4 8 5 54

65-69 - 3 - 1 1 2 2 2 - 1 12

70+ - - - 2 - - - - - - 2

Total 29 201 142 54 53 38 36 21 9 6 589
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Exhibit 8

Actuarial Balance Sheet
The total plan requirements compared to the total value of plan resources as of October 1, 2022 is shown below.

Plan Requirements

1. Present value of active participant benefits

a. Retirement $89,748,887
b. Termination 5,422,077
c. Death 1,036,352
d. Disability 223 925
e. Total 96,431,241

2. Present value of inactive participant benefits

a. Retired participants 643,533,426
b. Terminated vested participants 294,746,005
c. Beneficiaries 62,621,534
d. Disabled participants 16,244,741

e. Total 1,017,145,706

3. Total plan requirements
[( 1 e) + (2e )] 1,113,576,947

Plan Resources

4. Actuarial Value of Assets $874,911,466

5. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability 212,496,758

6. Present value of future Normal Costs 26,168,723

7. Total plan resources 1,113,576,947
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Exhibit 9

Normal Cost and Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
The Normal Cost is the amount allocated to the current plan year under the Plan's actuarial cost method. The
Actuarial Accrued Liability is the accumulation of all prior Normal Costs. The unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
is the excess (deficiency) of the Actuarial Accrued Liability over the Actuarial Value of Assets. The employer
Normal Cost and the unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of January 1, 2022 and October 1, 2022 is
determined below.

1 /1 /2022 10/1 /2022

1. Normal Cost
a. Beginning of year Normal Cost $2,808,186 $2,813,879
b. Beginning of year loading for

administrative expenses 1,841,106 1,841,106
c. Total 4,649,292 4,654,985

2. Actuarial Accrued Liability
a. Active participants 76,306,422 70,262,518
b. Retired participants 635,796,714 643,533,426
c. Terminated vested participants 306,433,135 294,746,005
d. Beneficiaries 61,681,246 62,621,534
e. Disabled participants 17,192,545 16,244,741

f. Total 1,097,410,062 1,087,408,224

3. Actuarial Value of Assets 891,743,202 874,911,466

4. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
[(2f)

- (3 )] 205,666,860 212,496,758
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Exhibit 10

Actuarial (Gain ) / Loss for Prior Plan Year
The Actuarial (Gain) / Loss for the prior plan year is the difference between the expected and actual unfunded
Actuarial Accrued Liability as of the beginning of the current plan year. The Actuarial (Gain) / Loss for the plan
year ending September 30, 2022 is determined below.

1. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of January 1, 2022 $205,666,860

2. Normal Cost as of January 1, 2022 3,497,882

3. Interest on ( 1 ) and (2) to end of plan year 10,116,097

4. Subtotal
[( 1 ) + (2) + (3)] 219,280,839

5. Employer contributions for plan year 19,066,284

6. Interest on (5 ) to end of plan year 358 605

7. Subtotal
[(5) + (6)] 19,424,889

8. Changes in Actuarial Accrued Liability
a. Plan amendments o

b. Changes in actuarial assumptions o

c. Changes in cost method o

d. Total o

9. Expected unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of October 1, 2022
[(4 ) -

(7) + (8d )] 199,855,950

10. Actual unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of October 1, 2022 212,496,758

11. Actuarial (Gain) / Loss on Actuarial Value of Assets 17,992,974

12. Actuarial (Gain) / Loss on Actuarial Accrued Liability
[( 10) -

(9) -
( 11 )] (5,352,166)

13. Total Actuarial (Gain) / Loss for prior plan year
[( 10) -

(9)] 12,640,808

14. Total Actuarial (Gain) / Loss for prior plan year subject to amortization 12,640,808
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Exhibit 11

Current Annual Cost and Minimum Required Contribution
The Current Annual Cost is the Plan's cost under the minimum funding requirements prior to the recognition of the
full funding limitation and any Credit Balance. The Minimum Required Contribution is the amount needed to avoid
a funding deficiency in the Funding Standard Account. These amounts for the plan year beginning
October 1, 2022 are determined below.

1. Charges for plan year
a. Funding deficiency as of October 1, 2022 $0

b. Normal Cost 4,654,985
c. Amortization charges (on $376,190,656) 82,509,199
d. Interest on (a) , (b ) , and (c) to end of plan year 5,665,672
e. Additional funding charge 0

f. Total 92,829,856

2. Credits for plan year
a. Amortization credits (on $84,910,825) 10,454,357
b. Other credits 0

c. Interest on (a ) and (b) to end of plan year 679.533
d. Total 11,133,890

3. Current Annual Cost for plan year
[( 1f) - (2d )] 81,695,966

4. Full funding credit for plan year
a. Full funding limitation 706,928,848
b. Full funding credit

[(3) -
(4a) ,

but not < $0] 0

5. Credit Balance for plan year
a. Credit Balance as of October 1, 2022 78,783,073
b. Interest on (a ) to end of plan year 5,120,900
c. Total 83,903,973

6. Minimum Required Contribution for plan year
[(3) -

(4b) -
(5c) ,

but not < $0] 0
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Exhibit 12

Charges and Credits for Funding Standard Account
The amortization charges and credits for the Funding Standard Account for the plan year beginning
October 1, 2022 are determined below.

1. Charges as of October 1, 2022

Date Amortization Years Outstanding
Established Description Amount Remaining Balance

a. May 1, 1993 Change in assumptions $867,654 0.58 $867,654
b. May 1, 1993 Change in cost method 737,131 0.58 737,131
c. May 1, 1994 Change in assumptions 428,184 1.58 662,995
d. May 1, 1996 Change in assumptions 10,908 3.58 36,044
e. May 1, 1997 Plan amendment 2,629,256 4.58 10,786,399
f. January 1, 1998 Change in assumptions 1,098,889 5.25 5,068,735

g. January 1, 1998 Plan amendment 991,529 5.25 4,573,526
h. January 1, 1999 Plan amendment 3,537,857 6.25 18,860,600
i. January 1, 2000 Change in assumptions 319,554 7.25 1,919,151

j. January 1, 2000 Plan amendment 4,002,345 7.25 24,036,917
k. January 1, 2001 Plan amendment 691,738 8.25 4,592,564
I. January 1, 2002 Plan amendment 1,442,039 9.25 10,431,644
m. January 1, 2003 Plan amendment 491,486 10.25 3,829,878
n. January 1, 2005 Plan amendment 67,716 12.25 596,531
o. January 1, 2006 Plan amendment 157,961 13.25 1,464,551

p. January 1, 2007 Plan amendment 238,770 14.25 2,317,439

q. January 1, 2008 Actuarial loss 6,586 0.25 6,586
r. January 1, 2008 Plan amendment 54,932 0.25 54,932
s. January 1, 2009 Actuarial loss 21,522,316 1.25 26,694,432
t. January 1, 2009 Plan amendment 2,182 1.25 2,706
u. January 1, 2012 Actuarial loss 7,365,223 4.25 28,337,103
v. January 1, 2012 Change in assumptions 3,280,467 4.25 12,621,332
w. January 1, 2015 Actuarial loss 3,743,782 7.25 22,484,066
x. January 1, 2015 Change in assumptions 13,933,883 7.25 83,682,847

y. January 1, 2016 Actuarial loss 5,274,153 8.25 35,015,965
z. January 1, 2017 Actuarial loss 3,704,861 9.25 26,800,801
aa. January 1, 2018 Actuarial loss 3,037,825 10.25 23,672,093
bb. January 1, 2019 Actuarial loss 1,557,397 11.25 12,952,636
cc. January 1, 2020 Actuarial loss 50,242 12.25 442,590
dd. October 1, 2022 Actuarial loss 1,262,333 15.00 12,640,808
ee. Total 82,509,199 376,190,656
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2. Credits as of October 1, 2022

Date Amortization Years Outstanding
Established Description Amount Remaining Balance

a. January 1, 2013 Actuarial gain $1,842,250 5.25 $8,497,561
b. January 1, 2013 Change in assumptions 303,350 5.25 1,399,232
c. January 1, 2014 Actuarial gain 1,026,746 6.25 5,473,665
d. January 1, 2021 Actuarial gain 2,618,661 13.25 24,279,173
e. January 1, 2022 Actuarial gain 4 663 350 14.25 45 261 194

f. Total 10,454,357 84,910,825

3. Net outstanding balance [( 1 ee ) -
(2f)] 291,279,831

4. Credit Balance as of October 1, 2022 78,783,073

5. Waived funding deficiency 0

6. Balance test result [(3 )
-

(4 )
- (5 )] 212,496,758

7. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of October 1, 2022, minimum $0 212,496,758i
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Exhibit 13

Current Liability
In accordance with IRS requirements, the Current Liability has been calculated at 2.04%. The Current Liability as
of October 1, 2022 is determined below.

1. Current Liability

Count Vested Benefits All Benefits

a. Active participants 589 $145,847,473 $149,219,861
b. Terminated vested participants 2,442 577,840,298 577,840,298
c. Retirees, beneficiaries, and

disabled participants 4 841 1,036,752,753 1,036,752,753
d. Total 7,872 1,760,440,524 1,763,812,912

2. Expected increase in Current Liability for benefit accruals during year 7,610,875

3. Expected distributions during year 81,828,132

4. Market Value of Assets 783,607,431

5. Current Liability funded percentage
[(4 ) ÷ ( 1d)] 44.43%
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Exhibit 14

Full Funding Limitation
The full funding limitation ( FFL) for the plan year ending September 30, 2023 and the tax year ending
September 30, 2023 is determined below.

Minimum Maximum
Required Deductible

Contribution Contribution

1. 100% Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL ) FFL

a. AAL as of October 1, 2022 $1,087,408,224 $1,087,408,224
b. Normal Cost to end of year 4,654,985 4,654,985
c. Value of assets as of October 1, 2022

i. Lesser of actuarial and market value 783,607,431 783,607,431
ii. Credit Balance 78,783,073 n/a

Undeducted employer contributions n/a 0

iv. Plan assets
Ri) -

( ii ) - OD] 704,824,358 783,607,431
d. Interest to September 30, 2023 at 6.50% on (a ) , (b) , & (civ) 25,170,525 20,049,626
e. 100c/0 AAL FFL

[(a ) + (b) - (civ) + (d ) ,
but not <$0] 412,409,376 328,505,404

2. Estimated Current Liability as of September 30, 2023

a. Current Liability as of October 1, 2022 1,763,812,912 1,763,812,912
b. Normal Cost to end of plan year 9,451,981 9,451,981
c. Estimated benefit disbursements to September 30, 2023 81,828,132 81,828,132
d. Expenses included in Normal Cost 1,841,106 1,841,106
e. Interest to September 30, 2023 at 2.04% on (a ) , (b) , (c) & (d ) 35,306,612 35,306,612
f. Estimated EOY Current Liability

[(a ) + (b )
- (c)

- (d ) + (e )] 1,724,902,267 1,724,902,267

3. Estimated assets for Current Liability FFL

a. Actuarial Value of Assets as of October 1, 2022 874,911,466 874,911,466
b. Estimated benefit disbursements to September 30, 2023 81,722,569 81,722,569
c. Estimated employee contributions to September 30, 2023 o o

d. Expenses included in Normal Cost 1,841,106 1,841,106
e. Estimated return to at 6.50%

on (3a ) , ( 1ciii ) , (3b ) , (3c) , & (3d ) 54,135,401 54,135,401
f. Estimated assets as of September 30, 2023

[(3a ) -
( 1ciii )

- (3b ) + (3c) -
(3d ) + (3e )] 845,483,192 845,483,192

4. 90% Current Liability minimum funding limitation

a. 90% EOY RPA Current Liability [90% x (2f)] 1,552,412,040 1,552,412,040
b. 90% Current Liability FFL [(a )

- (3f) ,
but not < $0] 706,928,848 706,928,848

5. Full funding limitation [maximum of ( 1e ) and (4b)] 706,928,848 706,928,848
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Exhibit 15

Maximum Deductible Contribution under IRC Section 404
The Maximum Deductible Contribution under IRC Section 404 for the tax year beginning October 1, 2022 is
determined below.

1. Minimum Required Contribution for plan year beginning October 1, 2022 $0

2. Preliminary Maximum Deductible Contribution under
IRC Section 404 for tax year
a. Normal Cost 4,654,985
b. 10-year amortization of unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability 27,755,207
c. Interest to earlier of tax year end or plan year end 2 106 662

d. Total 34,516,854

3. Full funding limitation for tax year 706,928,848

4. Unfunded 140% of Current Liability as of September 30, 2023

a. Current Liability (for IRC Section 404 purposes) projected to end of year 1,724,902,267
b. Actuarial Value of Assets (for IRC Section 404 purposes)

projected to end of year 845,483,192
c. Unfunded 140% of Current Liability

[140% x
(a) -

(b) ,
but not less than $0] 1,569,379,982

5. Maximum Deductible Contribution under IRC Section 404 for tax year
[maximum of ( 1 ) and (2d ) ,

but not greater than (3) ,
nor less than (4c)] 1,569,379,982

There are alternative calculations of the Maximum Deductible Contribution under IRC Section 404 that may
produce a different amount than illustrated above. Additionally, deductibility of contributions to a defined
contribution plan maintained for the same employees may be affected by the 25% of pay limitation for defined
benefit and defined contribution plans combined. Employers should consult their tax advisors regarding the

deductibility of contributions.
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Exhibit 16

Charges and Credits for Maximum Deductible Contribution
The 10-year limitation bases for the preliminary Maximum Deductible Contribution as of September 30, 2022 are
determined below.

1. 10-year limitation bases

Amortization Remaining Outstanding
Date Established Amount Years Balance

a. October 1, 2022 $27,755,207 10 $212,496,758
b. Total 27,755,207 212,496,758

2. Net outstanding balance 212,496,758

3. Undeducted employer contributions 0

4. Balance test
[(2 )

- (3 )] 212,496,758

5. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of September 30, 2022 212,496,758
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Exhibit 17

Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits
Accumulated Plan Benefits are benefits earned to date, based on pay history and service rendered to date,
expected to be paid in the future to retired, terminated vested, and active participants, and beneficiaries of active
or former participants. The Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits (determined on a plan continuation basis
in accordance with FASB ASC Topic 960) as of January 1, 2022 and October 1, 2022 is shown below.

1 /1 /2022 10/1 /2022

1. Present Value of vested Accumulated Plan Benefits

a. Active participants $75,182,985 $69,148,658
b. Retired participants 635,796,714 643,533,426
c. Terminated vested participants 306,433,135 294,746,005
d. Beneficiaries 61,681,246 62,621,534
e. Disabled participants 17,192,545 16,244,741

f. Total 1,096,286,625 1,086,294,364

2. Present Value of non -vested
Accumulated Plan Benefits 1,123,437 1,113,860

3. Present Value of all Accumulated Plan Benefits
[( 1f) + (2)] 1,097,410,062 1,087,408,224

4. Market Value of Assets 984,885,696 783,607,431

5. Funded percentage on Market Value of Assets

a. Vested benefits
[(4 ) + ( 1f)] 89.84% 72.14%

b. All benefits
[(4 ) ÷ (3)] 89.75% 72.06%

6. Actuarial Value of Assets $891,743,202 $874,911,466

7. Funded percentage on Actuarial Value of Assets

a. Vested benefits
[(6) + ( 1f)] 81.34% 80.54%

b. All benefits
[(6) ÷ (3)] 81.26% 80.46%
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Exhibit 18

Change in Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits
The change in the Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits (determined on a plan continuation basis in
accordance with FASB ASC Topic 960) from January 1, 2022 to October 1, 2022 is shown below.

1. Present Value of all Accumulated Plan Benefits as of January 1, 2022 $1,097,410,062

2. Changes
a. Reduction in discount period 51,672,241
b. Benefits accumulated 2,208,002
c. Actuarial (gain) / loss (5,162,218)

d. Benefit payments (58,718,863)

e. Plan amendments 0

f. Change in assumptions 0

g. Total (10,001,838)

3. Present Value of all Accumulated Plan Benefits as of October 1, 2022
[( 1 ) + (2g )] 1,087,408,224
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Exhibit 19

Unfunded Vested Benefit Liability for Withdrawal Liability Calculations
Withdrawal liability payments are based on unfunded vested benefit liability. Vested benefit liability is the present
value of benefits earned to date, excluding benefits for non -vested participants and benefits which are not
considered vested (such as death benefits that are more generous than required by law and all disability
benefits) . These liabilities have been determined as of December 31, 2021 and September 30, 2022. However, if
there is a termination by mass withdrawal during the year, a separate calculation has to be performed.

12/31 /2021 09/30/2022

1. Present Value of Vested Benefits

a. Active participants $149,960,208 $127,543,783
b. Retired participants 897,954,701 870,344,211
c. Terminated vested participants 586,084,598 512,972,751
d. Beneficiaries 86,492,175 84,177,303
e. Disabled participants 24,151,719 21,808,177
f. Total vested benefits 1,744,643,401 1,616,846,225

2. Additional vested benefit liability for
unamortized benefit reductions 5,619,444 4,324,758

3. Total vested benefit liability 1,750,262,845 1,621,170,983

4. Market Value of Assets 984,885,696 783,607,431

5. Funded ratio
[(4 ) ÷ (3)] 56.27% 48.34%

6. Unfunded vested benefit liability
[(3) -

(4 ) ,
but not less than $0] $765,377,149 $837,563,552
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Milliman Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit 20

Change in Participant Counts
The change in participant counts from January 1, 2022 to October 1, 2022 is shown below.

Terminated
Active Vested In -Pay Total

As of 1 /1 /2022 614 2,567 4,841 8,022

New retirees and beneficiaries (16 ) (129 ) 199 54

Terminated non -vested (38 ) 0 0 (38 )

Terminated vested (19) 19 0 0

Disabled o o o o

Died ( 1 ) (15 ) ( 199 ) (215)

Rehired 11 ( 1 ) 0 10

New during plan year 38 0 0 38

Net data adjustments 0 1 0 1

As of 10/1 /2022 589 2,442 4,841 7,872

Note: The above participant counts include 152 alternate payees entitled to benefits under Qualified Domestic
Relations Orders.

October 1, 2022 Actuarial Valuation 60
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Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
2815 2nd Avenue, Suite 300 • P.O. Box 34203 • Seattle, Washington 98124

Phone (206) 441 -7574 or (800) 732- 1121 • Fax (206) 505 -9727

Administered by
Welfare & Pension Administration Service, Inc.

Notice of Critical Status
for

Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

As you know, 2008 was a difficult year for all types of investments. The plan was not immune to the
market turmoil. On March 23, 2009 the plan actuary certified to the US Department of the Treasury, and
also to the plan sponsor, that the plan will be in critical status for the plan year beginning 2009. As a
result, the Trustees must make certain changes in the operation of the plan immediately and consider
together with the bargaining parties what additional measures must be taken in the future to improve the
funding status of the plan. Federal law requires that you receive this notice. The Trustees will continue to
keep you informed about any additional changes in the plan.

Critical Status

The plan is considered to be in critical status because it has funding or liquidity problems, or both. More
specifically, the plan's actuary determined that the sum of the plan's normal cost and interest on the
unfunded benefits for the current plan year exceeds the presentvalue of all expected contributionsfor the
year; the present value of vested benefits of inactive participants is greater than the present value of
vested benefitsof active participants;and the plan is projectedto have an accumulatedfunding deficiency
in the next four plan years, specifically for the 2013 plan year.

Rehabilitation Plan and Possibility of Reduction in Benefits

Federal law requires pension plans in critical status to adopt a rehabilitation plan aimed at restoring the
financial health of the plan. The law permits pension plans to reduce, or even eliminate, benefits called
"adjustable benefits" as part of a rehabilitation plan. If the Trustees determine that benefit reductions are
necessary, you will receive a separate notice in the future identifying and explaining the effect of those
reductions. Any reduction of adjustable benefits will not reduce the level of a participant's basic benefit
payable at normal retirement. In addition, the reductions will not apply to :

• Any participant or beneficiary whose benefit commencement date is on or before March 1, 2009.

• Any participant who has submitted a retirement application which has been received by the Trust
Office on or before March 24, 2009, and who subsequently retires on or before the benefit
commencement date specified in that application.

• Any active participant, defined as a participant with at least 501 covered hours in 2008, who
submits a retirement application on or before April 30, 2009, and retires with a benefit
commencement date on or before July 1, 2009.



Notice of Critical Status
March 23, 2009
Page Two

Please be advised that whether or not the plan reduces adjustable benefits in the future, effective as of
March 24, 2009, the plan is not permitted to pay lump sum or Social SecurityAdjustment Option benefits,
or make any other payment in excess of the monthly amount paid under a single life annuity while it is in
critical status.

Adjustable Benefits

The plan offers the following adjustable benefits which may be reduced or eliminated as part of any
rehabilitation plan the pension plan may adopt:

• Pre-retirement death benefits other than a qualified pre-retirement survivor annuity (QPSA)
• Post-retirement death benefits other than a qualified joint and survivor annuity (QJSA) ;
• Disability benefits ( if not yet in pay status) ;

• Early retirement benefit or retirement-type subsidy;
• Benefit payment options other than a qualified joint-and survivor annuity (QJSA) ;
• Other similar benefits, rights, or features under the plan.

Employer Surcharge
The law requires that all contributing employers pay to the plan a surcharge to help correct the plan's
financial situation. The amount of the surcharge is equal to a percentage of the amount an employer is
otherwise required to contribute to the plan under the applicable collective bargaining agreement. With
some exceptions, a 5% surcharge is applicable in the initial critical year and a 10% surcharge is

applicable for each succeeding plan year thereafter in which the plan is in critical status. More information
on this will be provided to employers in a separate communication.

Where to Get More Information

For more information about this Notice, you may contact the Seattle Administration Office at (206) 441 -

7574, or toll free at (800) 732-1121. You have a right to receive a copy of the rehabilitation plan from the
plan when the rehabilitation plan is adopted.

If you wish to obtain a retirement application at this time, you may contact either the Seattle Office at
2815 Second Avenue, Ste 300, Seattle, WA 98121, at the phone numbers above, or the Gladstone
Oregon Office at 15 82nd Drive, Ste 200, Gladstone, OR 97027, at toll free (866) 697-5750.

The Administration Office
Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

RK:amf opeiulf8
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Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
2815 rd Avenue, Suite 300 • P.O. Box 34203 • Seattle, Washington 98124

Phone (206) 441-7574 or (800) 732- 1121 • Fax (206) 505-9727

Administered by
Welfare & Pension Administration Service, Inc.

March 23, 2009

Dear ContributingEmployer :

Enclosed is a notice ofcritical status for the AutomotiveMachinists PensionTrust (the "Plan") for the
2009 plan year. As required by the Internal Revenue Service, this notice is being sent to all plan
participants and beneficiaries, local unions, contributing employers, the Pension Benefit Guaranty
Corporation (PBGC) and Department ofLabor (DOL). Thepurpose ofthis cover letter is toprovide you
with additional information.

Critical Status

A multiemployer pension plan is deemed "critical" under IRS rules if it fails to meet certain
benchmarks. The Plan is critical because :

• the sum of the Plan's normal cost and interest on the unfunded benefits for the current plan year
exceeds the present value ofall expectedcontributions for the year;

• the present value of vested benefits of inactive participants is greater than the present value of
vestedbenefits ofactive participants; and

• the Plan is projected to have an accumulated funding deficiency in the next four plan years,

specificallyfor the 2013 plan year

Thisprojected funding deficiency is the direct result ofthe severe investment losses experiencedby the
Plan in 2008, due to the deterioration ofnearly all investment markets over the year. Theseinvestment
losses have resulted in plan assets falling significantlybelow plan liabilities.A similardecline is being
experiencedby other pension plans across the country.

As indicated in the enclosednotice, federal law requires a plan in critical status to adopta rehabilitation

plan aimed at restoring the financial health of the plan. The Trustees will be developing this
rehabilitation plan. A rehabilitation plan includes a combination of benefit adjustments and/or
contributionincreases. The plan is then presented to the collective bargaining parties for adoption.

Immediate implications ofcritical status.

You should also be aware of the following implications of the Plan's critical status :



All Contributing Employers
March 23, 2009

Page Two

• As noted in the enclosednotice, a contribution surcharge will apply until the rehabilitation plan is

adopted. The contribution surcharge for 2009 will be 5% of the otherwise required contribution
amount. The surcharge is a contribution to the Plan but does not result in benefit accruals for

participants. The surcharge will first apply for thecontribution applicable for May2009hours,paid
in June 2009. Beginning with 2010 hours, the surcharge increases to 10%.

• The rehabilitation plan may include additional employer contributions. Like the surcharge
contributions, no additional benefits would accrue from these additional contributions.

• Beginning with the critical certificationdate ofMarch 23, 2009, employers and local unions may
not negotiate reducedcontributions to the Plan, suspend contributions with respectto anyperiod of
service,ordirectlyor indirectlyexcludeanyyoungerornewly hired employees fromparticipation in
the Plan. Collective bargaining agreements with any such changes must be rejected by the Plan.

• If the bargaining parties decide to negotiate out of the Plan entirely, employer withdrawal liability
will be assessed against any withdrawingemployer.

The Trusteesofthe Plan remain committed toprovidingthe bestandmost secure benefitspossible.The
Fund's investment portfolio remains well diversified and is positioned to participate in any market

recovery.

The Trusteesunderstandthat you may have many questions with regard to this information.

Additional information will be provided in future communications after the rehabilitation plan is

developed. In the meantime, ifyou have any questions, please feel free to contact the administrative
office at (206) 441 -7574, or toll free at (800) 732-1121.

Sincerely,

/ '

Richard Kafer
Plan Administrator

RICaneopelull8
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Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
2815 2nd Avenue, Suite 300 • P.O. Box 34203 • Seattle, Washington 98124

Phone (206) 441 -7574 or (800) 732- 1121 • Fax (206) 505 -9727

Administered by
Welfare & Pension Administration Service, Inc.

TO : Contributing Employers and Bargaining Parties

FROM: Joint Board of Trustees of the Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

DATE : April 23, 2009

SUBJECT : Rehabilitation Plan Notification

Notice of Reduction in Benefits

Annual Funding Notice

Employer Meetings

Enclosed are three notices regarding the Retirement Plan of the AutomotiveMachinists Pension Trust (Plan) :

• The Rehabilitation Plan that was adopted by the Board of Trustees at the April 15, 2009 Trust meeting.
• A Notice of Reduction in Benefits to inform you of changesmade to the Plan that were approved by the Board of

Trustees at the April 7, 2009 and April 15, 2009 Trust meetings.
• The Annual Funding Notice, whichprovides information related to the Plan's funding status. Federal law requires the

Trusteesprovide this information to you.

Rehabilitation Plan
On March 23, 2009, the plan actuary certified that the Plan is in critical status for the plan year beginning 2009. As a result of
this certification, the Board of Trustees is required to adopt a Rehabilitation Plan designed to improve the funded status of the
Plan over the specified Rehabilitation Period.

The second document in this mailing is intended to inform you of the Rehabilitation Plan that has was adopted by the Board of
Trustees in accordancewith the provisions of the Pension Protection Act of 2006.

Notice of Reduction in Benefits
The third document in this mailing is intended to inform you of the recent changes made to the Retirement Plan that generally
become effective July 1, 2009. The notice describes the various changes and how they affect your benefits. We encourageyou
to closely read the entire notice and keep a copy in yourpersonal files with other important documents.

Annual Funding Notice
The fourth document in this mailing is the Annual Funding Notice for the plan year that endedon December 31, 2008. Due to a

change in the federal pension law made by the Pension Protection Act of 2006, this notice contains different information than

previous annual fundingnotices that you have received and it is required to be provided substantially earlier than the previous
notice. Going forward, this notice will be mailed to you each year not later than April 30th.

Please note, that the required funded percentagesshown on page 1 of the document are as of the first day of the 2008 plan year
and do not reflect the significant downturn in the financial markets that occurred during 2008. However, the Fair Market Value
of Assets section does show the value of the Plan's assets on the last day ofeach of the three most recent plan years, ending
with December 31, 2008 so that you can see how the assets have changedduring that period.

Employer Meetings
The Board of Trustees is in the processof setting up meetings to share information with you about the recently approved
changes and the financial status of the Retirement Plan. We will have a presentation on these changesand will be prepared to
discussyour questions.

Contact Information
Please contact the AdministrativeOffice at (206) 441 -7574 or (800) 732- 1121 with any questions you may have.

nenfapciP118
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Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
2815 2'd Avenue, Suite 300 • P.O. Box 34203 • Seattle, Washington 98124

Phone (206) 441 -7574 or (800) 732- 1121 • Fax (206) 505 -9727

Administered by
Welfare & Pension Administration Service, Inc.

April 23, 2009

To : Participating Employers/Bargaining Parties
Automotive Machinists Pension Fund

This notice is to inform you that the Board of Trustees of the Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
("Trust") hereby adopts the following Rehabilitation Plan for the 2009 Plan Year in accordance with the
provisions of the Pension Protection Act of 2006 ("PPA") .

On March 23, 2009, the plan actuary certified to the US Department of the Treasury, and also to the plan
sponsor, that the Plan is in critical status for the plan year beginning 2009. The Trust is considered to be
in critical status because it has funding or liquidity problems, or both. More specifically, the Trust's
actuary determined that the sum of the plan's normal cost and interest on the unfunded benefits for the
current plan year exceeds the present value of all expected contributions for the year; the present value
of vested benefits of inactive participants is greater than the present value of vested benefits of active
participants; and the Trust is projected to have an accumulated funding deficiency in the next four plan
years, specifically for the 2013 plan year.

On March 23, 2009, the Trust notified participants and contributing employers of the certification of
critical status. As a result, a 5% surcharge will be imposed on contributions starting June 1, 2009 for
hours worked during May 2009. The surcharge is scheduled to increase to 10% effective January 1,
2010. Contribution surcharges will continue until collective bargaining agreements are renegotiated
consistent with the Rehabilitation Plan.

The Rehabilitation Plan Adoption Period for the Trust began on March 23, 2009 and will end on
December 31, 2010. During this period the Trustees will not accept any collective bargaining agreement
or participation agreement that (a ) reduces the level of contributions for any participants; (b ) suspends
contributions with respect to any period of service; or (c) excludes younger or newly hired employees
from plan participation. Also during the Rehabilitation Plan Adoption Period, except as required by law,
the Trustees will not adopt amendments to the plan that increase the liability under the plan by increasing
benefits, changing the accrual of benefits, or change the rate at which benefits become non-forfeitable.

The Rehabilitation Period for the Trust will begin on January 1, 2011, and end on December 31, 2020, or
when the Trust emerges from critical status, if earlier. During this period the Trustees will not adopt
amendments that increase benefits or future accruals unless the Trust's actuary certifies that such
increases are paid for out of additional contributions not contemplated by the Rehabilitation Plan and,
after taking into account the benefit increases, the plan is still reasonably expected to emerge from
critical status by the end of the Rehabilitation Period in accordance with the Rehabilitation Plan.

The 2009 Rehabilitation Plan includes the attached schedules of revised benefit and contribution
structures that, if adopted by the bargaining parties, are reasonably expected to enable the plan to
emerge from critical status by December 31, 2020.

The Trustees will update the Rehabilitation Plan annually in accordance with the PPA.

Joint Board of Trustees
Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
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2009 Rehabilitation Plan

ScheduleA

Based on the January 1, 2008 census and January 1, 2009 plan assets, the following table shows the
benefit changes and increased contributions that can be reasonably expected to bring the plan out of
critical status by December 31, 2020.

ScheduleA Effective Date

Early retirement subsidies Eliminated on benefits earned July 1, 2009
as of June 30, 2009 (NOTE:

already eliminated on benefits
earned on and after July 1,
2009)

Increase in contributions Increase of 75%, phased in Immediately upon
above latest negotiated rate 25% per year over 3 years renegotiation of collective

bargaining agreement

The changes above will not affect the "Grandfathered Group," which is defined as :

• Any participant or beneficiary whose benefit commencement date is on or before March 1, 2009,

• Any participant who has submitted a retirement application which has been received by the Trust
Office on or before March 24, 2009 and who subsequently retires on or before the benefit
commencement date specified in that application, or

• Any active participant who has at least 501 creditable hours in 2008, who submits a retirement
application on or before April 30, 2009, and retires with a benefit commencement date on or
before July 1, 2009.

SASHARED SECOocs\F1TF17 Rehab Plan 42109.DOC



Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

2009 Rehabilitation Plan

Schedule B

Default Schedule

Based on the January 1, 2008 census and January 1, 2009 plan assets, the following table shows the
benefit changes and increased contributions that can be reasonably expected to bring the plan out of
critical status by December 31, 2020.

Default Schedule Effective Date

Increase in contributions Increase of 129% Immediately upon
above latest negotiated rate renegotiation of collective

bargaining agreement

As required under the PPA, should bargaining parties be unable to agree on a contribution and benefit
schedule consistent with Schedule A, the Trustees will implement for all participants covered by the
bargaining parties' collective bargaining agreement the above Default Schedule of increased
contributions and reduced benefits on the date that is 180 days after the date on which the collective
bargaining agreement expires.

SASHARED SECOocs\F1TF17 Rehab Plan 42109.DOC



Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
2815 2"d Avenue, Suite 300 • P.O. Box 34203 • Seattle, Washington 98124

Phone (206) 441 -7574 or (800) 732- 1121 • Fax (206) 505 -9727

Administered by
Welfare & Pension Administration Service, Inc.

April 23, 2009

To: Participants, Beneficiaries, Contributing Employers and Bargaining Parties

From : Joint Board of Trustees of the Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

Re: Notice of Reduction in Benefits Effective July 1, 2009

We are writing to let you know about important changes to the Automotive Machinists Pension
Trust (the "Plan") approved by the Board ofTrustees at the April 7, 2009 and April 15, 2009

meetings. We have previously advisedyou that the Plan was greatly impacted by the significant
downturn in the equity market that began last fall. The most recent actions taken include across-

the-board reductions in future benefits as well as additional early retirement benefit reductions
that were part of the "Rehabilitation Plan" submitted to the bargaining parties as required by
federal law due to the plan's critical funding status.

Current Retirees

Retirees in pay status prior to April 1, 2009 will not have their current benefits in pay status
reduced. If you return to work and earn additional future service, those additional benefits

may be affected by some of the future benefit changes.

Reductions in future benefits

The Trustees are confident that the Trust is well positioned to take advantage of the eventual

recovery of the financial markets. However, the Trustees have determined that it is prudent to
make future benefit changes. These include :

. A reduction in rate at which future service benefit is earned beginningJuly 1, 2009.
The rate at which you earn a credited future service benefit for covered employment on
and after July 1, 2009 will be reduced from 2.0% to 1.0% ofemployer contributions. The
benefit you earned throuch June 30, 2009 is not affected by this chance.

• Less generous early retirement reduction factors apply to your future service
benefit for covered hours on and after July 1, 2009

. Reduction in disability benefits for applications received after April 30, 2009

. Elimination of the lump sum return -of-contributions pre-retirement death benefit
for deaths on or after July 1, 2009

The changes are described in greaterdetail on the pages that follow.

Automotive Machinists Pension Trust Page 1 of 6
Notice of Reduction in Benefits Effective July 1, 2009



Additional early retirement benefit reductions
On March 23, you were provided with a Notice indicating that You are a "grandfathered
the Plan's funded status was critical and as a result of that participant" if you either :

status, action might be taken to reduce "adjustable benefits." • Earned at least 501

At the April 15 Board meeting, the Board took action to creditable hours in 2008

reduce adjustablebenefits in the form ofearly retirement (including any reciprocal,

factor reductions pertaining to benefits accrued before July 1,
contiguous non -covered
and military service) ,

2009. If you are a grandfathered participant, these submit an application for
changes will not affect you; if you are not a grandfathered benefits on or before

participant, these changes can be significant and may April 30, 2009, and begin

affect your retirement decision. Please carefully read the payments by July 1, 2009,
or

section entitled "Adjustable Benefit Reductions" to see

how you may be affected if you are a non-grandfathered
• Submitted an application

participant.
for benefits on or before
March 24, 2009.

Future benefit changes

Changes to the Rate You Earn Credited Future Service Benefits

Your accrued benefit under the Plan is your credited past service benefit (ifany), plus your
credited future service benefit. Your credited future service benefit is based on the credited
future service you earn each year while working for a contributing employer according to a

schedule that varies dependingupon whether you incur a break- in-service, as describedon page
7 of the Summary Plan Description (SPD) and Section 502 of the Plan Document (pages 31 -33
of the SPD) . The benefit amount is a percentage of the employer contributions made to the Plan
on your behalf.

If you did not have a break-in-service as ofJanuary 1, 2000, your credited future service benefit
is determined as follows:

Table A

Your future service benefit is determined

For all covered hours by multiplying your employer's
contributions by the following

percentage...

1 /1 /2005 through 6/30/2009 2.0%

1 /1 /2004 and 12/31 /2004 3.0%

Prior to 1 /1 /2004 5.35%

If you had a break-in-service ofone year or more as ofJanuary 1, 2000, you should consult the
SPD and plan document for your accrual rate for covered hours prior to the break.

BeginningJuly 1, 2009,your monthlyfuture service benefit rate will be 1.0% ofthe employer
contributionsmade on your behalf. In other words, on and after July 1, 2009 you'll earn $1 per
month in benefits for every $100 in employer contributions made on your behalf. Under the
formula in effect prior to this change, you earned $2 per month in benefits for every $100 in
employer contributions. This is a 50% reduction in the rate at which you earn your future service
benefit for credited future service on and after July 1, 2009.

Automotive Machinists Pension Plan Page 2 of 6
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Less Generous Early Retirement Factors Beginning July 1, 2009

Presently, the Plan provides two sets ofearly retirement reduction factors, depending on the age
at which you choose to retire and whether you satisfy the Rule of 85 at that time.

Beginning with covered hours on July 1, 2009, your benefit — and any benefit your beneficiary
receives — will be subject to early retirement reduction factors that are less generous than those

currently in effect. These factors are reflected in Column 3 of Table B below.

As a result, ifyou earn benefits after June 30, 2009, early retirement benefits that you receive

during your lifetime, and any survivor continuancepaid to your spouse will be less than it would
have been. As before, only participants who satisfy the Rule of 85 may start receiving benefits

prior to age 55.

Table B

Early RetirementFactors
Column 1 Column 2 Column 3

The Standard Early
If you satisfy the

If your age at Retirementfactor Rule of 85, the Early

retirement is applied to your
Retirementfactor Early Retirementfactor

benefit prior to applied to your on and after 7/1 /2009 is :

benefit prior to
7/1 /2009 is : 7/1 /2009 is :

65 100% 100% 100%
64 97% 100% 92%
63 94% 100% 84%
62 91% 100% 76%
61 88% 97% 68%
60 85% 93.6% 60%
59 79% 89.6% 55%
58 73% 85.6% 50%
57 67% 81.6% 45%
56 61% 76.6% 40%
55 55% 71.6% 35%
54 N/A 66.6% 30%
53 N/A 61.6% 25%
52 N/A 56.6% 20%
51 N/A 51.6% 15%
50 N/A 46.6% 10%

These percentages are based on whole ages. The actual percentage applied to your benefit will be
based on your age in years and months at retirement.

Please note, the factors in column 1 and column 2 may be replacedby the factors in column 3
with respect to the benefits you have accrued as ofJune 30, 2009 unless you are a grandfathered
participant. Please see the final section of this notice entitled "Adjustable Benefit Reductions"
for more details. In any event, the benefits you receive for retirement at your normal or late
retirement date are not affected by this change.

Disability benefits for applications received after April 30, 2009

Currently, the Plan provides that you will receive a subsidizedbenefit ifbecome disabled prior to
normal retirement age. The benefit is equal to 120% of the early retirement benefit to which you
are entitled as of the date ofyour disability, subject to minimum and maximum benefit amounts
set forth in the Plan (page 10 ofyour SPD) .

Automotive Machinists Pension Plan Page 3 of 6
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The Plan will continue to pay benefits upon disability. However, ifyour application is received

by the AdministrationOffice after April 30, 2009 the disabilitybenefit will be equal to your
early retirement benefit as ofyour disability date determined in accordance with the reduction
factors in Column 3 of Table B above, and further reducedusing actuarial equivalent factors for
disability ages prior to age 50.

If you apply for benefits prior to April 30, 2009 and are determined to be disabled and begin
payment of your disability retirement benefit, you will receive the current disabilitybenefits.
Otherwise, you will receive the reduceddisabilitybenefits.

Pre-retirement death benefit changes
Until March 23, 2009, the plan paid a lump death benefit equal to the employer contributions
made on your behalfto your beneficiary ifyou died prior to retirement. However, this benefit
would only have been payable to your spouse ifelected in lieu of the 50% pre-retirement
survivor annuity (QPSA) . Effective March 23, 2009, the plan is not permitted to pay this lump
sum benefit while the plan's status remains critical. Effective July 1, 2009, this lump sum death
benefit is eliminated. The plan will continueto pay a pre-retirement survivor annuity
(QPSA) to your spouse if you die before retiring.

Adjustable Benefit Reductions

The Trustees have proposed to further reduce early retirement
You are a "grandfatheredbenefits for all non-grandfatheredparticipants. If you are a participant" if you either:

grandfatheredparticipant, you are not affected by this change. • Earned at least 501For non-grandfatheredparticipants, this adjustablebenefit creditable hours in 2008
change applies the less generous early retirement reduction

(including any reciprocal,
factors in column 3 ofTable B to your entire benefit — not just contiguous non -covered
any benefit earned on and after July 1, 2009. and military service) ,

submit an application for
Federal law requires that the Trustees propose alternatives to the benefits on or before

bargaining parties in order to improve the plan's funded status. April 30, 2009, and begin

The Trustees have developed two alternatives: the "Default payments by July 1, 2009,
or

Plan" and the "Rehabilitation Plan." The Default Plan applies if • Submitted an applicationthe bargaining parties do not adopt the Rehabilitation Plan. It is for benefits on or before
up to the bargaining parties to determine whether to adopt the March 24, 2009.
Rehabilitation Plan or allow the Default Plan to take effect.
There are no additional benefit changes under the Default Plan.
The above early retirement reductions apply under the Rehabilitation Plan.

The next few paragraphs explain how and when the early retirement reduction changes will
apply dependingupon your situation ifyou are a non-grandfatheredparticipant.

If you were credited with less than 501 hours ofservice (including any reciprocal, contiguous
non-covered and military service) during 2008 you are not eligible to be a grandfathered
participant. The above early retirement benefit reductions apply to benefit paymentsowed for
months on and after July 1, 2009.

The table below describes how and when the column 3 factors would be applied to other non-

grandfatheredparticipants.
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If you were credited with 501 or more hours Then the Rehabilitation Plan Reductions
during 2008 (including any reciprocal, apply to
contiguous non-covered and military
service), and

You apply for retirement after April 30, 2009, Benefit payments owed for months on or after
and you retire before your employer and the July 1, 2009
union have determined whether to adopt the
Rehabilitation Plan (generally, they must by
the contract expiration date after April 23,
2009)

You apply for retirement between March 25, Benefit payments owed for months starting
2009 and April 30, 2009 and retire after July 1, with your retirement date
2009 and before your employer and the union
have determined whether to adopt the
Rehabilitation Plan (generally, they must by
the contract expiration date after April 23,
2009)

You applied for retirement after April 30, 2009 Benefit payments owed for months starting at
and you retire on or after the date your your retirement date but only if the

employer and the union have determined Rehabilitation plan is adopted by the
whether to adopt the Rehabilitation Plan bargaining parties
(generally, they must by the contract expiration
date after April 23, 2009)

You apply for retirement between March 25, Benefit payments owed for months starting at
2009 and April 30, 2009 and you retire after your retirement date but only if the

July 1, 2009 and on or after your employer and Rehabilitation plan is adopted by the
the union have determined whether to adopt bargaining parties
the Rehabilitation Plan (generally, they must

by the contract expiration date after April 23,
2009)

In any of these cases, your benefit will be reduced more substantially than under the current
terms of the Plan. As a result of these early retirement changes, both the benefit that you receive

during your lifetime and any survivor continuancepaid to your spouse would be less than it
would have been had you been eligible for and elected grandfather status. Similarly, ifyou are an
alternate payee and your qualified domestic relations order ("QDRO") provides that you share in

any early retirement subsidy enjoyed by your spouse-participant, but the participant is not a

grandfatheredparticipant, your benefit would be determined in accordance with the factors in
Column 3 ofTable B.
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Clarification ofSocial Security Adjustment Option Status
On March 23, 2009 you were informed that the Social Security Adjustment Option would not
continue to be form ofbenefit choice. This was incorrect. You will still have the same annuity
form benefit choices as before, including the Social Security Adjustment Option.

For More Information
Please refer to your summary plan description booklet for information about other Plan

provisions. You and your spouse may also wish to consult a personal financial adviser to
determine the specific impact on your retirement benefits.

In the meantime, the Administration Office will be happy to assist you ifyou have any questions
about this notice or the changes it describes. You may reach the Administration Office at (206)
441 -7574 or (800) 732- 1121, option 2..

gAretiretamptOltecorres\2009\204(h ) notice final.doc
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Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
2815 2nd Avenue, Suite 300 • P.O. Box 34203 • Seattle, Washington 98124

Phone (206) 441 -7574 or (800) 732- 1121 • Fax (206) 505 -9727

Administered by
Welfare & Pension Administration Service, Inc.

APRIL 23, 2009

ANNUAL FUNDING NOTICE
FOR

THE RETIREMENT PLAN OF THE AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST

Introduction

This notice includes important funding information about your pension plan ("the Plan" ) . This notice also
provides a summary of federal rules governing multiemployer plans in reorganization and insolvent plans and
benefit payments guaranteed by the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC) , a federal agency. This
notice is for the plan year beginning January 1, 2008 and ending December 31, 2008 (referred to hereafter as
"Plan Year") .

Funded Percentage

The funded percentage of a plan is a measure of how well that plan is funded. This percentage is obtained by
dividing the Plan's assets by its liabilities on the valuation date for the plan year. In general, the higher the
percentage, the better funded the plan. The Plan's funded percentage for the Plan Year and 2 preceding plan
years is set forth in the chart below, along with a statement of the value of the Plan's assets and liabilities for
the same period.

2008 2007 2006
Valuation Date January 1, 2008 January 1, 2007 January 1, 2006

Funded Percentage 95.0% Not applicable Not applicable
Actuarial Value of Assets $948,150,661 Not applicable Not applicable
Value of Liabilities $997,648,724 Not applicable Not applicable

Transition Data

For a brief transition period, the Plan is not required by law to report certain funding related information
because such information may not exist for plan years before 2008. The plan has entered "not applicable" in
the chart above. In lieu of that information, however, the Plan is providing you with comparable information that
reflects the funding status of the Plan under the law then in effect.

2007 2006
Valuation Date January 1, 2007 January 1, 2006

Funded Current Liability Percentage 75.9% 75.1%

Actuarial Value of Assets $ 916,158,359 $ 824,856,611
Value of Liabilities $1,207,787,044 $1,098,438,961



Fair Market Value of Assets

Asset values in the chart above are actuarial values, not market values. Market values tend to show a clearer
picture of a plan's funded status as of a given point in time. However, because market values can fluctuate
daily based on factors in the marketplace, such as changes in the stock market, pension law allows plans to
use actuarial values for funding purposes. While actuarial values fluctuate less than market values, they are
estimates. As of December 31, 2008, the fair market value of the Plan's assets was $653,830,237. As of
December 31, 2007, the fair market value of the Plan's assets was $958,735,721. As of December 31, 2006,
the fair market value of the Plan's assets was $916,158,359.

Participant Information

The total number of participants in the plan as of the January 1, 2008 date was 10,314. Of this number, 2,660
were active participants, 4,704 were retired or separated from service and receiving benefits, and 2,950 were
retired or separated from service and entitled to future benefits.

Funding and Investment Policies

The law requires that every pension plan have a procedure for establishing a funding policy to carry out the
plan objectives. A funding policy relates to the level of contributions needed to pay for benefits promised under
the plan currently and over the years. The funding policy of the Plan requires the Board of Trustees to take
action if the expected contributions are expected to be less than the ERISA minimum or greater than the IRS
maximum level for the upcoming year. Actions of the Board are also constrained so as to avoid increasing
scheduled funding deficits and withdrawal liability.

Once money is contributed to the Plan, the money is invested by plan officials called fiduciaries. Specific
investments are made in accordance with the Plan's investment policy. Generally speaking, an investment
policy is a written statement that provides the fiduciaries who are responsible for plan investments with
guidelines or general instructions concerning various types or categories of investment management decisions.
The investment objectives of the Fund reflect the long -term nature of the Fund, but also the shorter-term
liquidity needs. Operating and philosophical considerations shape the Fund's policies and priorities as outlined
below:

. Accumulate sufficient assets through a diversified portfolio of investments and employer contributions to
pay all benefit and expense obligations when due.

. Seek growth of assets by combining equity, fixed income and other investments with a balance of active,
passive and enhanced index investment strategies, placing primary emphasis on capital appreciation and
secondary emphasis on income, while avoiding excessive risk levels.

. Improve the security of the benefits participants earn under the Plan.

In accordance with the Plan's investment policy, the Plan's assets were allocated among the following
categories of investments, as of the end of the Plan Year. These allocations are percentages of total assets :

Asset Allocations Percentage

1. Interest-bearing cash 5%

2. U.S. Government securities 0%

3. Corporate debt instruments (other than employer securities) :

Preferred 0%

All other 1%

2



Asset Allocations Percentage

4. Corporate stocks (other than employer securities) :

Preferred 0%

Common 25%

5. Partnership/joint venture interests 11%

6. Real estate (other than employer real property) 0%

7. Loans (other than to participants) 0%

8. Participant loans 0%

9. Value of interest in common/collective trusts 11%

10. Value of interest in pooled separate accounts 0%

11. Value of interest in master trust investment accounts 0%

12. Value of interest in 103- 12 investment entities 0%

13. Value of interest in registered investment companies (e.g., mutual funds) 47%

Critical or Endangered Status

Under federal pension law a plan generally will be considered to be in "endangered" status if, at the beginning
of the plan year, the funded percentage of the plan is less than 80 percent or in "critical" status if the
percentage is less than 65 percent (other factors may also apply) . If a pension plan enters endangered status,
the trustees of the plan are required to adopt a funding improvement plan. Similarly, if a pension plan enters
critical status, the trustees of the plan are required to adopt a rehabilitation plan. Rehabilitation and funding
improvement plans establish steps and benchmarks for pension plans to improve their funding status over a

specified period of time. The Plan was not in endangered or critical status for 2008 but is critical for 2009.

You may obtain a copy of the Plan's funding rehabilitation plan and the actuarial and financial data that
demonstrate any action taken by the plan toward fiscal improvement by contacting the plan administrator.

Right to Request a Copy of the Annual Report

A pension plan is required to file with the US Department of Labor an annual report (i.e., Form 5500)
containing financial and other information about the plan. Copies of the annual report are available from the
US Department of Labor, Employee Benefits Security Administration's Public Disclosure Room at
200 Constitution Avenue, NW, Room N-1513, Washington, DC 20210, or by calling 202.693.8673. Or you may
obtain a copy of the Plan's annual report by making a written request to the plan administrator.

Summaryof Rules Governing Plans in Reorganizationand Insolvent Plans

Federal law has a number of special rules that apply to financially troubled multiemployer plans. Under so-

called "plan reorganization rules," a plan with adverse financial experience may need to increase required
contributions and may, under certain circumstances, reduce benefits that are not eligible for the PBGC's
guarantee (generally, benefits that have been in effect for less than 60 months) . If a plan is in reorganization
status, it must provide notification that the plan is in reorganization status and that, if contributions are not
increased, accrued benefits under the plan may be reduced or an excise tax may be imposed (or both ) . The
law requires the plan to furnish this notification to each contributing employer and the labor organization.

Despite the special plan reorganization rules, a plan in reorganization nevertheless could become insolvent. A
plan is insolvent for a plan year if its available financial resources are not sufficient to pay benefits when due
for the plan year. An insolvent plan must reduce benefit payments to the highest level that can be paid from
the plan's available financial resources. If such resources are not enough to pay benefits at a level specified
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by law (see Benefit Payments Guaranteed by the PBGC, below) , the plan must apply to the PBGC for financial
assistance. The PBGC, by law, will loan the plan the amount necessary to pay benefits at the guaranteed
level. Reduced benefits may be restored if the plan's financial condition improves.

A plan that becomes insolvent must provide prompt notification of the insolvency to participants and
beneficiaries, contributing employers, labor unions representing participants, and PBGC. In addition,
participants and beneficiaries also must receive information regarding whether, and how, their benefits will be
reduced or affected as a result of the insolvency, including loss of a lump sum option. This information will be

provided for each year the plan is insolvent.

Benefit Payments Guaranteed by the PBGC

The maximum benefit that the PBGC guarantees is set by law. Only vested benefits are guaranteed.
Specifically, the PBGC guarantees a monthly benefit payment equal to 100 percent of the first $11 of the
Plan's monthly benefit accrual rate, plus 75 percent of the next $33 of the accrual rate, times each year of
credited service. The PBGC's maximum guarantee, therefore, is $35.75 per month times a participant's years
of credited service.

Example 1 : If a participant with 10 years of credited service has an accrued monthly benefit of $500, the
accrual rate for purposes of determining the PBGC guarantee would be determined by dividing the monthly
benefit by the participant's years of service ($500/10) , which equals $50. The guaranteed amount for a $50
monthly accrual rate is equal to the sum of $11 plus $24.75 ( .75 x $33) , or $35.75. Thus, the participant's
guaranteed monthly benefit is $357.50 ($35.75 x 10) .

Example 2 : If the participant in Example 1 has an accrued monthly benefit of $200, the accrual rate for
purposes of determining the guarantee would be $20 (or $200/10) . The guaranteed amount for a $20 monthly
accrual rate is equal to the sum of $11 plus $6.75 ( .75 x $9) , or $17.75. Thus, the participant's guaranteed
monthly benefit would be $177.50 ($17.75 x 10) .

The PBGC guarantees pension benefits payable at normal retirement age and some early retirement benefits.
In calculating a person's monthly payment, the PBGC will disregard any benefit increases that were made
under the plan within 60 months before the earlier of the plan's termination or insolvency (or benefits that were
in effect for less than 60 months at the time of termination or insolvency) . Similarly, the PBGC does not
guarantee pre-retirement death benefits to a spouse or beneficiary (e.g., a qualified pre-retirement survivor
annuity) if the participant dies after the plan terminates, benefits above the normal retirement benefit, disability
benefits not in pay status, or non-pension benefits, such as health insurance, life insurance, death benefits,
vacation pay, or severance pay.

Where to Get More Information

For more information about this notice, you may contact the plan administrator, at:

Welfare & Pension Administration Service, Inc.
2815 Second Avenue, Suite 300
P.O. Box 34203
Seattle, WA 98124
Telephone : (206) 441 -7574
Toll Free: (800) 732-1121

For identification purposes, the official plan number is 001 and the plan sponsor's employer identification
number or "EIN" is 91 -6123687. For more information about the PBGC and benefit guarantees, go to PBGC's
website, www.pbgc.gov, or call PBGC toll-free at 1 -800-400-7242 (TTY/TDD users may call the Federal relay
service toll free at 1 -800-877-8339 and ask to be connected to 1 -800-400-7242) .

opeiuMSASHARED SEC\DocskAnnualFunding Notice2009 \F17-04 Annual Funding Notice 2008.doc104/22/09
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Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
2815 2'd Avenue, Suite 300 • P.O. Box 34203 • Seattle, Washington 98124

Phone (206) 441 -7574 or (800) 732- 1121 • Fax (206) 505 -9727

Administered by
Welfare & Pension Administration Service, Inc.

TO : Participants and Beneficiaries

FROM: Joint Board of Trustees of the Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

DATE : April 23, 2009

SUBJECT : MembershipMeetings
Notice of Reduction in Benefits
Annual Funding Notice

Enclosed are two notices regarding the Retirement Plan of the AutomotiveMachinists Pension Trust (Plan) :

. A Notice of Reduction in Benefits to inform you of changesmade to the Plan that were approved by the Board of
Trustees at the April 7, 2009 and April 15, 2009 Trust meetings.

• The Annual Funding Notice, whichprovides information related to the Plan's funding status. Federal law requires the
Trusteesprovide this information to you.

This memo is also intended to inform you ofupcoming membership meetings to learn more information about the Plan.

MembershipMeetings
The Trusteeswould like to invite you and your spouse to attend one of the upcoming membership meetings. The purpose of
this meeting is to share information with you about the recently approved changes and the financial status of the Retirement
Plan. We will have a presentation on the Plan and will be prepared to discuss any questions you may have concerning the Plan.

Below are the dates and locations of the meetings:

Wednesday, April 29, 2009 Portland 6 : 30 p.m. IBEW Local 48 Union Hall
15937N.E. Airport Way

Wednesday, May 6, 2009 Seattle 6 : 30 p.m. District Lodge 24
9135 15th Place South

Notice of Reduction in Benefits
The second document in this mailing is intended to inform you of the recent changes made to the Retirement Plan that

generally become effective July 1, 2009. The notice describes the various changes and how they affect your benefits. We

encourageyou to closely read the entire notice and keep a copy in your personal files with other important documents.

Annual Funding Notice
The third document in this mailing is the Annual Funding Notice for the plan year that ended on December 31, 2008. Due to a

change in the federal pension law made by the Pension Protection Act of 2006, this notice contains different information than

previous annual fundingnotices that you have received and it is required to be provided substantially earlier than the previous
notice. Going forward, this notice will be mailed to you each year not later than April 30.

Please note, that the required funded percentagesshown on page 1 of the document are as of the first day of the 2008 plan year
and do not reflect the significant downturn in the financial markets that occurred during 2008. However, the Fair Market Value
of Assets section does show the value of the Plan's assets on the last day ofeach of the three years, ending with December 31,
2008 so that you can see how the assets have changedover the last three years.

Contact Information
Please contact the AdministrationOffice at (206) 441 -7574 or (800) 732- 1121 with any questions you may have. Contact
information and resourcesare also listed under "Where to Get More Information"at the end of each notice.

sAshared sec\does\fl7\f17-04 cover to 204(h) and afn - participants and beneficiaries.doc



Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
2815 2"d Avenue, Suite 300 • P.O. Box 34203 • Seattle, Washington 98124

Phone (206) 441 -7574 or (800) 732- 1121 • Fax (206) 505 -9727

Administered by
Welfare & Pension Administration Service, Inc.

April 23, 2009

To: Participants, Beneficiaries, Contributing Employers and Bargaining Parties

From : Joint Board of Trustees of the Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

Re: Notice of Reduction in Benefits Effective July 1, 2009

We are writing to let you know about important changes to the Automotive Machinists Pension
Trust (the "Plan") approved by the Board ofTrustees at the April 7, 2009 and April 15, 2009

meetings. We have previously advisedyou that the Plan was greatly impacted by the significant
downturn in the equity market that began last fall. The most recent actions taken include across-

the-board reductions in future benefits as well as additional early retirement benefit reductions
that were part of the "Rehabilitation Plan" submitted to the bargaining parties as required by
federal law due to the plan's critical funding status.

Current Retirees

Retirees in pay status prior to April 1, 2009 will not have their current benefits in pay status
reduced. If you return to work and earn additional future service, those additional benefits

may be affected by some of the future benefit changes.

Reductions in future benefits

The Trustees are confident that the Trust is well positioned to take advantage of the eventual

recovery of the financial markets. However, the Trustees have determined that it is prudent to
make future benefit changes. These include :

. A reduction in rate at which future service benefit is earned beginningJuly 1, 2009.
The rate at which you earn a credited future service benefit for covered employment on
and after July 1, 2009 will be reduced from 2.0% to 1.0% ofemployer contributions. The
benefit you earned throuch June 30, 2009 is not affected by this chance.

• Less generous early retirement reduction factors apply to your future service
benefit for covered hours on and after July 1, 2009

. Reduction in disability benefits for applications received after April 30, 2009

. Elimination of the lump sum return -of-contributions pre-retirement death benefit
for deaths on or after July 1, 2009

The changes are described in greaterdetail on the pages that follow.

Automotive Machinists Pension Trust Page 1 of 6
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Additional early retirement benefit reductions
On March 23, you were provided with a Notice indicating that You are a "grandfathered
the Plan's funded status was critical and as a result of that participant" if you either :

status, action might be taken to reduce "adjustable benefits." • Earned at least 501

At the April 15 Board meeting, the Board took action to creditable hours in 2008

reduce adjustablebenefits in the form ofearly retirement (including any reciprocal,

factor reductions pertaining to benefits accrued before July 1,
contiguous non -covered
and military service) ,

2009. If you are a grandfathered participant, these submit an application for
changes will not affect you; if you are not a grandfathered benefits on or before

participant, these changes can be significant and may April 30, 2009, and begin

affect your retirement decision. Please carefully read the payments by July 1, 2009,
or

section entitled "Adjustable Benefit Reductions" to see

how you may be affected if you are a non-grandfathered
• Submitted an application

participant.
for benefits on or before
March 24, 2009.

Future benefit changes

Changes to the Rate You Earn Credited Future Service Benefits

Your accrued benefit under the Plan is your credited past service benefit (ifany), plus your
credited future service benefit. Your credited future service benefit is based on the credited
future service you earn each year while working for a contributing employer according to a

schedule that varies dependingupon whether you incur a break- in-service, as describedon page
7 of the Summary Plan Description (SPD) and Section 502 of the Plan Document (pages 31 -33
of the SPD) . The benefit amount is a percentage of the employer contributions made to the Plan
on your behalf.

If you did not have a break-in-service as ofJanuary 1, 2000, your credited future service benefit
is determined as follows:

Table A

Your future service benefit is determined

For all covered hours by multiplying your employer's
contributions by the following

percentage...

1 /1 /2005 through 6/30/2009 2.0%

1 /1 /2004 and 12/31 /2004 3.0%

Prior to 1 /1 /2004 5.35%

If you had a break-in-service ofone year or more as ofJanuary 1, 2000, you should consult the
SPD and plan document for your accrual rate for covered hours prior to the break.

BeginningJuly 1, 2009,your monthlyfuture service benefit rate will be 1.0% ofthe employer
contributionsmade on your behalf. In other words, on and after July 1, 2009 you'll earn $1 per
month in benefits for every $100 in employer contributions made on your behalf. Under the
formula in effect prior to this change, you earned $2 per month in benefits for every $100 in
employer contributions. This is a 50% reduction in the rate at which you earn your future service
benefit for credited future service on and after July 1, 2009.
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Less Generous Early Retirement Factors Beginning July 1, 2009

Presently, the Plan provides two sets ofearly retirement reduction factors, depending on the age
at which you choose to retire and whether you satisfy the Rule of 85 at that time.

Beginning with covered hours on July 1, 2009, your benefit — and any benefit your beneficiary
receives — will be subject to early retirement reduction factors that are less generous than those

currently in effect. These factors are reflected in Column 3 of Table B below.

As a result, ifyou earn benefits after June 30, 2009, early retirement benefits that you receive

during your lifetime, and any survivor continuancepaid to your spouse will be less than it would
have been. As before, only participants who satisfy the Rule of 85 may start receiving benefits

prior to age 55.

Table B

Early RetirementFactors
Column 1 Column 2 Column 3

The Standard Early
If you satisfy the

If your age at Retirementfactor Rule of 85, the Early

retirement is applied to your
Retirementfactor Early Retirementfactor

benefit prior to applied to your on and after 7/1 /2009 is :

benefit prior to
7/1 /2009 is : 7/1 /2009 is :

65 100% 100% 100%
64 97% 100% 92%
63 94% 100% 84%
62 91% 100% 76%
61 88% 97% 68%
60 85% 93.6% 60%
59 79% 89.6% 55%
58 73% 85.6% 50%
57 67% 81.6% 45%
56 61% 76.6% 40%
55 55% 71.6% 35%
54 N/A 66.6% 30%
53 N/A 61.6% 25%
52 N/A 56.6% 20%
51 N/A 51.6% 15%
50 N/A 46.6% 10%

These percentages are based on whole ages. The actual percentage applied to your benefit will be
based on your age in years and months at retirement.

Please note, the factors in column 1 and column 2 may be replacedby the factors in column 3
with respect to the benefits you have accrued as ofJune 30, 2009 unless you are a grandfathered
participant. Please see the final section of this notice entitled "Adjustable Benefit Reductions"
for more details. In any event, the benefits you receive for retirement at your normal or late
retirement date are not affected by this change.

Disability benefits for applications received after April 30, 2009

Currently, the Plan provides that you will receive a subsidizedbenefit ifbecome disabled prior to
normal retirement age. The benefit is equal to 120% of the early retirement benefit to which you
are entitled as of the date ofyour disability, subject to minimum and maximum benefit amounts
set forth in the Plan (page 10 ofyour SPD) .
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The Plan will continue to pay benefits upon disability. However, ifyour application is received

by the AdministrationOffice after April 30, 2009 the disabilitybenefit will be equal to your
early retirement benefit as ofyour disability date determined in accordance with the reduction
factors in Column 3 of Table B above, and further reducedusing actuarial equivalent factors for
disability ages prior to age 50.

If you apply for benefits prior to April 30, 2009 and are determined to be disabled and begin
payment of your disability retirement benefit, you will receive the current disabilitybenefits.
Otherwise, you will receive the reduceddisabilitybenefits.

Pre-retirement death benefit changes
Until March 23, 2009, the plan paid a lump death benefit equal to the employer contributions
made on your behalfto your beneficiary ifyou died prior to retirement. However, this benefit
would only have been payable to your spouse ifelected in lieu of the 50% pre-retirement
survivor annuity (QPSA) . Effective March 23, 2009, the plan is not permitted to pay this lump
sum benefit while the plan's status remains critical. Effective July 1, 2009, this lump sum death
benefit is eliminated. The plan will continueto pay a pre-retirement survivor annuity
(QPSA) to your spouse if you die before retiring.

Adjustable Benefit Reductions

The Trustees have proposed to further reduce early retirement
You are a "grandfatheredbenefits for all non-grandfatheredparticipants. If you are a participant" if you either:

grandfatheredparticipant, you are not affected by this change. • Earned at least 501For non-grandfatheredparticipants, this adjustablebenefit creditable hours in 2008
change applies the less generous early retirement reduction

(including any reciprocal,
factors in column 3 ofTable B to your entire benefit — not just contiguous non -covered
any benefit earned on and after July 1, 2009. and military service) ,

submit an application for
Federal law requires that the Trustees propose alternatives to the benefits on or before

bargaining parties in order to improve the plan's funded status. April 30, 2009, and begin

The Trustees have developed two alternatives: the "Default payments by July 1, 2009,
or

Plan" and the "Rehabilitation Plan." The Default Plan applies if • Submitted an applicationthe bargaining parties do not adopt the Rehabilitation Plan. It is for benefits on or before
up to the bargaining parties to determine whether to adopt the March 24, 2009.
Rehabilitation Plan or allow the Default Plan to take effect.
There are no additional benefit changes under the Default Plan.
The above early retirement reductions apply under the Rehabilitation Plan.

The next few paragraphs explain how and when the early retirement reduction changes will
apply dependingupon your situation ifyou are a non-grandfatheredparticipant.

If you were credited with less than 501 hours ofservice (including any reciprocal, contiguous
non-covered and military service) during 2008 you are not eligible to be a grandfathered
participant. The above early retirement benefit reductions apply to benefit paymentsowed for
months on and after July 1, 2009.

The table below describes how and when the column 3 factors would be applied to other non-

grandfatheredparticipants.
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If you were credited with 501 or more hours Then the Rehabilitation Plan Reductions
during 2008 (including any reciprocal, apply to
contiguous non-covered and military
service), and

You apply for retirement after April 30, 2009, Benefit payments owed for months on or after
and you retire before your employer and the July 1, 2009
union have determined whether to adopt the
Rehabilitation Plan (generally, they must by
the contract expiration date after April 23,
2009)

You apply for retirement between March 25, Benefit payments owed for months starting
2009 and April 30, 2009 and retire after July 1, with your retirement date
2009 and before your employer and the union
have determined whether to adopt the
Rehabilitation Plan (generally, they must by
the contract expiration date after April 23,
2009)

You applied for retirement after April 30, 2009 Benefit payments owed for months starting at
and you retire on or after the date your your retirement date but only if the

employer and the union have determined Rehabilitation plan is adopted by the
whether to adopt the Rehabilitation Plan bargaining parties
(generally, they must by the contract expiration
date after April 23, 2009)

You apply for retirement between March 25, Benefit payments owed for months starting at
2009 and April 30, 2009 and you retire after your retirement date but only if the

July 1, 2009 and on or after your employer and Rehabilitation plan is adopted by the
the union have determined whether to adopt bargaining parties
the Rehabilitation Plan (generally, they must

by the contract expiration date after April 23,
2009)

In any of these cases, your benefit will be reduced more substantially than under the current
terms of the Plan. As a result of these early retirement changes, both the benefit that you receive

during your lifetime and any survivor continuancepaid to your spouse would be less than it
would have been had you been eligible for and elected grandfather status. Similarly, ifyou are an
alternate payee and your qualified domestic relations order ("QDRO") provides that you share in

any early retirement subsidy enjoyed by your spouse-participant, but the participant is not a

grandfatheredparticipant, your benefit would be determined in accordance with the factors in
Column 3 ofTable B.
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Clarification ofSocial Security Adjustment Option Status
On March 23, 2009 you were informed that the Social Security Adjustment Option would not
continue to be form ofbenefit choice. This was incorrect. You will still have the same annuity
form benefit choices as before, including the Social Security Adjustment Option.

For More Information
Please refer to your summary plan description booklet for information about other Plan

provisions. You and your spouse may also wish to consult a personal financial adviser to
determine the specific impact on your retirement benefits.

In the meantime, the Administration Office will be happy to assist you ifyou have any questions
about this notice or the changes it describes. You may reach the Administration Office at (206)
441 -7574 or (800) 732- 1121, option 2..
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Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
2815 2nd Avenue, Suite 300 • P.O. Box 34203 • Seattle, Washington 98124

Phone (206) 441 -7574 or (800) 732- 1121 • Fax (206) 505 -9727

Administered by
Welfare & Pension Administration Service, Inc.

APRIL 23, 2009

ANNUAL FUNDING NOTICE
FOR

THE RETIREMENT PLAN OF THE AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST

Introduction

This notice includes important funding information about your pension plan ("the Plan" ) . This notice also
provides a summary of federal rules governing multiemployer plans in reorganization and insolvent plans and
benefit payments guaranteed by the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC) , a federal agency. This
notice is for the plan year beginning January 1, 2008 and ending December 31, 2008 (referred to hereafter as
"Plan Year") .

Funded Percentage

The funded percentage of a plan is a measure of how well that plan is funded. This percentage is obtained by
dividing the Plan's assets by its liabilities on the valuation date for the plan year. In general, the higher the
percentage, the better funded the plan. The Plan's funded percentage for the Plan Year and 2 preceding plan
years is set forth in the chart below, along with a statement of the value of the Plan's assets and liabilities for
the same period.

2008 2007 2006
Valuation Date January 1, 2008 January 1, 2007 January 1, 2006

Funded Percentage 95.0% Not applicable Not applicable
Actuarial Value of Assets $948,150,661 Not applicable Not applicable
Value of Liabilities $997,648,724 Not applicable Not applicable

Transition Data

For a brief transition period, the Plan is not required by law to report certain funding related information
because such information may not exist for plan years before 2008. The plan has entered "not applicable" in
the chart above. In lieu of that information, however, the Plan is providing you with comparable information that
reflects the funding status of the Plan under the law then in effect.

2007 2006
Valuation Date January 1, 2007 January 1, 2006

Funded Current Liability Percentage 75.9% 75.1%

Actuarial Value of Assets $ 916,158,359 $ 824,856,611
Value of Liabilities $1,207,787,044 $1,098,438,961



Fair Market Value of Assets

Asset values in the chart above are actuarial values, not market values. Market values tend to show a clearer
picture of a plan's funded status as of a given point in time. However, because market values can fluctuate
daily based on factors in the marketplace, such as changes in the stock market, pension law allows plans to
use actuarial values for funding purposes. While actuarial values fluctuate less than market values, they are
estimates. As of December 31, 2008, the fair market value of the Plan's assets was $653,830,237. As of
December 31, 2007, the fair market value of the Plan's assets was $958,735,721. As of December 31, 2006,
the fair market value of the Plan's assets was $916,158,359.

Participant Information

The total number of participants in the plan as of the January 1, 2008 date was 10,314. Of this number, 2,660
were active participants, 4,704 were retired or separated from service and receiving benefits, and 2,950 were
retired or separated from service and entitled to future benefits.

Funding and Investment Policies

The law requires that every pension plan have a procedure for establishing a funding policy to carry out the
plan objectives. A funding policy relates to the level of contributions needed to pay for benefits promised under
the plan currently and over the years. The funding policy of the Plan requires the Board of Trustees to take
action if the expected contributions are expected to be less than the ERISA minimum or greater than the IRS
maximum level for the upcoming year. Actions of the Board are also constrained so as to avoid increasing
scheduled funding deficits and withdrawal liability.

Once money is contributed to the Plan, the money is invested by plan officials called fiduciaries. Specific
investments are made in accordance with the Plan's investment policy. Generally speaking, an investment
policy is a written statement that provides the fiduciaries who are responsible for plan investments with
guidelines or general instructions concerning various types or categories of investment management decisions.
The investment objectives of the Fund reflect the long -term nature of the Fund, but also the shorter-term
liquidity needs. Operating and philosophical considerations shape the Fund's policies and priorities as outlined
below:

. Accumulate sufficient assets through a diversified portfolio of investments and employer contributions to
pay all benefit and expense obligations when due.

. Seek growth of assets by combining equity, fixed income and other investments with a balance of active,
passive and enhanced index investment strategies, placing primary emphasis on capital appreciation and
secondary emphasis on income, while avoiding excessive risk levels.

. Improve the security of the benefits participants earn under the Plan.

In accordance with the Plan's investment policy, the Plan's assets were allocated among the following
categories of investments, as of the end of the Plan Year. These allocations are percentages of total assets :

Asset Allocations Percentage

1. Interest-bearing cash 5%

2. U.S. Government securities 0%

3. Corporate debt instruments (other than employer securities) :

Preferred 0%

All other 1%
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Asset Allocations Percentage

4. Corporate stocks (other than employer securities) :

Preferred 0%

Common 25%

5. Partnership/joint venture interests 11%

6. Real estate (other than employer real property) 0%

7. Loans (other than to participants) 0%

8. Participant loans 0%

9. Value of interest in common/collective trusts 11%

10. Value of interest in pooled separate accounts 0%

11. Value of interest in master trust investment accounts 0%

12. Value of interest in 103- 12 investment entities 0%

13. Value of interest in registered investment companies (e.g., mutual funds) 47%

Critical or Endangered Status

Under federal pension law a plan generally will be considered to be in "endangered" status if, at the beginning
of the plan year, the funded percentage of the plan is less than 80 percent or in "critical" status if the
percentage is less than 65 percent (other factors may also apply) . If a pension plan enters endangered status,
the trustees of the plan are required to adopt a funding improvement plan. Similarly, if a pension plan enters
critical status, the trustees of the plan are required to adopt a rehabilitation plan. Rehabilitation and funding
improvement plans establish steps and benchmarks for pension plans to improve their funding status over a

specified period of time. The Plan was not in endangered or critical status for 2008 but is critical for 2009.

You may obtain a copy of the Plan's funding rehabilitation plan and the actuarial and financial data that
demonstrate any action taken by the plan toward fiscal improvement by contacting the plan administrator.

Right to Request a Copy of the Annual Report

A pension plan is required to file with the US Department of Labor an annual report (i.e., Form 5500)
containing financial and other information about the plan. Copies of the annual report are available from the
US Department of Labor, Employee Benefits Security Administration's Public Disclosure Room at
200 Constitution Avenue, NW, Room N-1513, Washington, DC 20210, or by calling 202.693.8673. Or you may
obtain a copy of the Plan's annual report by making a written request to the plan administrator.

Summaryof Rules Governing Plans in Reorganizationand Insolvent Plans

Federal law has a number of special rules that apply to financially troubled multiemployer plans. Under so-

called "plan reorganization rules," a plan with adverse financial experience may need to increase required
contributions and may, under certain circumstances, reduce benefits that are not eligible for the PBGC's
guarantee (generally, benefits that have been in effect for less than 60 months) . If a plan is in reorganization
status, it must provide notification that the plan is in reorganization status and that, if contributions are not
increased, accrued benefits under the plan may be reduced or an excise tax may be imposed (or both ) . The
law requires the plan to furnish this notification to each contributing employer and the labor organization.

Despite the special plan reorganization rules, a plan in reorganization nevertheless could become insolvent. A
plan is insolvent for a plan year if its available financial resources are not sufficient to pay benefits when due
for the plan year. An insolvent plan must reduce benefit payments to the highest level that can be paid from
the plan's available financial resources. If such resources are not enough to pay benefits at a level specified
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by law (see Benefit Payments Guaranteed by the PBGC, below) , the plan must apply to the PBGC for financial
assistance. The PBGC, by law, will loan the plan the amount necessary to pay benefits at the guaranteed
level. Reduced benefits may be restored if the plan's financial condition improves.

A plan that becomes insolvent must provide prompt notification of the insolvency to participants and
beneficiaries, contributing employers, labor unions representing participants, and PBGC. In addition,
participants and beneficiaries also must receive information regarding whether, and how, their benefits will be
reduced or affected as a result of the insolvency, including loss of a lump sum option. This information will be

provided for each year the plan is insolvent.

Benefit Payments Guaranteed by the PBGC

The maximum benefit that the PBGC guarantees is set by law. Only vested benefits are guaranteed.
Specifically, the PBGC guarantees a monthly benefit payment equal to 100 percent of the first $11 of the
Plan's monthly benefit accrual rate, plus 75 percent of the next $33 of the accrual rate, times each year of
credited service. The PBGC's maximum guarantee, therefore, is $35.75 per month times a participant's years
of credited service.

Example 1 : If a participant with 10 years of credited service has an accrued monthly benefit of $500, the
accrual rate for purposes of determining the PBGC guarantee would be determined by dividing the monthly
benefit by the participant's years of service ($500/10) , which equals $50. The guaranteed amount for a $50
monthly accrual rate is equal to the sum of $11 plus $24.75 ( .75 x $33) , or $35.75. Thus, the participant's
guaranteed monthly benefit is $357.50 ($35.75 x 10) .

Example 2 : If the participant in Example 1 has an accrued monthly benefit of $200, the accrual rate for
purposes of determining the guarantee would be $20 (or $200/10) . The guaranteed amount for a $20 monthly
accrual rate is equal to the sum of $11 plus $6.75 ( .75 x $9) , or $17.75. Thus, the participant's guaranteed
monthly benefit would be $177.50 ($17.75 x 10) .

The PBGC guarantees pension benefits payable at normal retirement age and some early retirement benefits.
In calculating a person's monthly payment, the PBGC will disregard any benefit increases that were made
under the plan within 60 months before the earlier of the plan's termination or insolvency (or benefits that were
in effect for less than 60 months at the time of termination or insolvency) . Similarly, the PBGC does not
guarantee pre-retirement death benefits to a spouse or beneficiary (e.g., a qualified pre-retirement survivor
annuity) if the participant dies after the plan terminates, benefits above the normal retirement benefit, disability
benefits not in pay status, or non-pension benefits, such as health insurance, life insurance, death benefits,
vacation pay, or severance pay.

Where to Get More Information

For more information about this notice, you may contact the plan administrator, at:

Welfare & Pension Administration Service, Inc.
2815 Second Avenue, Suite 300
P.O. Box 34203
Seattle, WA 98124
Telephone : (206) 441 -7574
Toll Free: (800) 732-1121

For identification purposes, the official plan number is 001 and the plan sponsor's employer identification
number or "EIN" is 91 -6123687. For more information about the PBGC and benefit guarantees, go to PBGC's
website, www.pbgc.gov, or call PBGC toll-free at 1 -800-400-7242 (TTY/TDD users may call the Federal relay
service toll free at 1 -800-877-8339 and ask to be connected to 1 -800-400-7242) .

opeiuMSASHARED SEC\DocskAnnualFunding Notice2009 \F17-04 Annual Funding Notice 2008.doc104/22/09
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2815 SECOND AVENUE • SUITE 300 • PO. BOX 34203 • SEATTLE,WASHINGTON98124

TELEPHONE(206) 441-7574 • TOLL-FREE (800) 732-1121 • FAX (206) 505-WPAS (9727)

Administeredby
,

Welfare & Pension AdministrationService, Inc.

June 3, 2009

- TO: All Participating Employers
AutomotiveMachinists Pension Trust

RE : Contribution Surcharge

On March 23, 2009 the Trust notified the Participants and Contributing
Employers ofthe CertificationofCritical Status. On April 23, 2009 the Trust
notified the Participants and ContributingEmployers ofa 5% surcharge to be

imposed on contributions for hours worked during the period May 2009
through December2009. Please note that the enclosed billing ofcontributions
for May 2009hoursworked also includes the 5% surcharge on hoursworked
in May 2009.

If you have any questions, please contact Pam Ivey of the Administration
Office at (206) 441 -7574 or 800-732- 1121, extension 3303.

The AdministrationOffice
AutomotiveMachinists Pension Trust
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Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
2815 rd Avenue, Suite 300 • P.O. Box 34203 • Seattle, Washington 98124

Phone (206) 441 -7574 or (800) 732-1121 • Fax (206) 505-9727

Administered by
Welfare & Pension Administration Service, Inc.

December 16, 2010

TO : All Participants
Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

This notice is to inform you that the Board of Trustees of the Automotive Machinists Pension Trust ("Trust")
hereby adopts the following Rehabilitation Plan which has been updated for the 2010 Plan Year in accordance
with the provisions of the Pension Protection Act of 2006 ("PPA") . Specifically, the schedule of graded
contribution increases in Schedule A has been changed from a 75% increase phased in 25% per year over 3
years to a 125% increase phased in 25% per year over 5 years. Also the one time 129% contribution increase
in the Default Schedule has been increased to a 160% one time increase.

On March 29, 2010, the plan actuary certified to the US Department of the Treasury, and also to the plan
sponsor, that the Plan is in critical status for the plan year beginning January 1, 2010. The Trust is considered
to be in critical status because it has funding or liquidity problems, or both. More specifically, the Plan was in
critical status in 2009 and over the next 9 years the Plan is projected to have an accumulated funding
deficiency for the 2016, 2017, 2018 and 2019 plan years.

On March 23, 2009 the Trust notified participants and contributing employers of the original certification of
critical status for the 2009 plan year. As a result, a 5% surcharge has been imposed on contributions starting
June 1, 2009 for hours worked during May 2009 and, as previously advised, the surcharge increased to 10%
effective January 1, 2010. Contribution surcharges will continue until collective bargaining agreements are
renegotiated consistent with the Rehabilitation Plan.

The Rehabilitation Plan Adoption Period for the Trust began on March 23, 2009 and will end on December 31,
2011. During this period the Trustees will not accept any collective bargaining agreement or participation
agreement that (a ) reduces the level of contributions for any participants; (b) suspends contributions with
respect to any period of service; or (c) excludes younger or newly hired employees from plan participation.
Also during the Rehabilitation Plan Adoption Period, except as required by law, the Trustees will not adopt
amendments to the plan that increase the liability under the plan by increasing benefits, changing the accrual
of benefits, or change the rate at which benefits become nonforfeitable.

The Rehabilitation Period for the Trust will begin on January 1, 2012 and end on December 31, 2021, or when
the Trust emerges from critical status, if earlier. During this period the Trustees will not adopt amendments
that increase benefits or future accruals unless the Trust's actuary certifies that such increases are paid for out
of additional contributions not contemplated by the Rehabilitation Plan and, after taking into account the benefit
increases, the plan is still reasonably expected to emerge from critical status by the end of the Rehabilitation
Period in accordance with the Rehabilitation Plan.

The 2010 Rehabilitation Plan includes the attached schedules of revised benefit and contribution structures
that, if adopted by the bargaining parties, are reasonably expected to enable the plan to emerge from critical
status by December 31, 2021. The 2010 Rehabilitation Plan applies to collective bargaining agreements
expiring on or after January 1, 2011.

The Trustees will continue to update the Rehabilitation Plan annually in accordance with the PPA.

Board of Trustees
Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
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Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

2010 Rehabilitation Plan

ScheduleA

Based on the January 1, 2010 census and January 1, 2010 plan assets, the following table shows the benefit
changes and increased contributions that can be reasonably expected to bring the plan out of critical status by
December 31, 2021.

Schedule A Effective Date

Accrual rate on future 1% July 1, 2009
contributions

Early retirement subsidies Eliminated on all benefits July 1, 2009

Disability retirement subsidies Eliminated for all participants May 1, 2009
with disability applications
submitted on/after effective
date and take disability
retirement per the application

Pre-retirement death (return of Eliminated July 1, 2009
contributions)

Increase in contributions Increase of 125%, phased in Immediately upon
above latest negotiated rate 25% per year over 5 years renegotiation of collective

bargaining agreement
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Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

2010 Rehabilitation Plan

Default Schedule

Based on the January 1, 2010 census and January 1, 2010 plan assets, the following table shows the benefit
changes and increased contributions that can be reasonably expected to bring the plan out of critical status by
December 31, 2021.

Default Schedule Effective Date

Accrual rate on future 1% July 1, 2009
contributions

Early retirement subsidies Eliminated on all future benefit July 1, 2009
accruals. Subsidies are still

applied to accrued benefit as
of July 1, 2009.

Disability retirement subsidies Eliminated for all participants May 1, 2009
with disability applications
submitted on/after effective
date and take disability
retirement per the application

Pre-retirement death (return of Eliminated July 1, 2009
contributions)

Post-retirement death life Suspended until the plan is July 1, 2009
annuity (return of out of critical status (future
contributions) benefits only)

Increase in contributions Increase of 160% Immediately upon
above latest negotiated rate renegotiation of collective

bargaining agreement

As required under the PPA, should bargaining parties be unable to agree on a contribution and benefit
schedule consistent with Schedule A, the Trustees will implement for all participants covered by the bargaining
parties' collective bargaining agreement the above Default Schedule of increased contributions and reduced
benefits on the date that is 180 days after the date on which the collective bargaining agreement expires.

CJ : Imm opeiult8 S :SharedSec\Docs \F17-04\Mailings1F17-04 Rehab Plan 2010



Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
2815 rd Avenue, Suite 300 • P.O. Box 34203 • Seattle,Washington 98124

Phone (206) 441 -7574 or (800) 732- 1121 • Fax (206) 505 -9727

Administered by
Welfare & Pension Administration Service, Inc.

December 21, 2010

TO: All Participating Employers
Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

This notice is to inform you that the Board of Trustees of the Automotive Machinists Pension Trust ("Trust")
hereby adopts the following Rehabilitation Plan which has been updated for the 2010 Plan Year in accordance
with the provisions of the Pension Protection Act of 2006 ("PPA") . Specifically, the schedule of graded
contribution increases in Schedule A has been changed from a 75% increase phased in 25% per year over 3

years to a 125% increase phased in 25% per year over 5 years. Also the one time 129% contribution increase
in the Default Schedule has been increased to a 160% one time increase.

On March 29, 2010, the plan actuary certified to the US Department of the Treasury, and also to the plan
sponsor, that the Plan is in critical status for the plan year beginning January 1, 2010. The Trust is considered
to be in critical status because it has funding or liquidity problems, or both. More specifically, the Plan was in
critical status in 2009 and over the next 9 years the Plan is projected to have an accumulated funding
deficiency for the 2016, 2017, 2018 and 2019 plan years.

On March 23, 2009 the Trust notified participants and contributing employers of the original certification of
critical status for the 2009 plan year. As a result, a 5% surcharge has been imposed on contributions starting
June 1, 2009 for hours worked during May 2009 and, as previously advised, the surcharge increased to 10%
effective January 1, 2010. Contribution surcharges will continue until collective bargaining agreements are
renegotiated consistent with the Rehabilitation Plan.

The Rehabilitation Plan Adoption Period for the Trust began on March 23, 2009 and will end on December 31,
2011. During this period the Trustees will not accept any collective bargaining agreement or participation
agreement that (a ) reduces the level of contributions for any participants; (b) suspends contributions with
respect to any period of service; or (c) excludes younger or newly hired employees from plan participation.
Also during the Rehabilitation Plan Adoption Period, except as required by law, the Trustees will not adopt
amendments to the plan that increase the liability under the plan by increasing benefits, changing the accrual
of benefits, or change the rate at which benefits become nonforfeitable.

The Rehabilitation Period for the Trust will begin on January 1, 2012 and end on December 31, 2021, or when
the Trust emerges from critical status, if earlier. During this period the Trustees will not adopt amendments
that increase benefits or future accruals unless the Trust's actuary certifies that such increases are paid for out
of additional contributions not contemplated by the Rehabilitation Plan and, after taking into account the benefit
increases, the plan is still reasonably expected to emerge from critical status by the end of the Rehabilitation
Period in accordance with the Rehabilitation Plan.

The 2010 Rehabilitation Plan includes the attached schedules of revised benefit and contribution structures
that, if adopted by the bargaining parties, are reasonably expected to enable the plan to emerge from critical
status by December 31, 2021. The 2010 Rehabilitation Plan applies to collective bargaining agreements
expiring on or after January 1, 2011.

The Trustees will continue to update the Rehabilitation Plan annually in accordance with the PPA.

Board of Trustees
Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
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Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

2010 Rehabilitation Plan

ScheduleA

Based on the January 1, 2010 census and January 1, 2010 plan assets, the following table shows the benefit
changes and increased contributions that can be reasonably expected to bring the plan out of critical status by
December 31, 2021.

ScheduleA Effective Date

Accrual rate on future 1% July 1, 2009
contributions

Early retirement subsidies Eliminated on all benefits July 1, 2009

Disability retirement subsidies Eliminated for all participants May 1, 2009
with disability applications
submitted on/after effective
date and take disability
retirement per the application

Pre-retirement death (return of Eliminated July 1, 2009
contributions)

Increase in contributions Increase of 125%, phased in Immediately upon
above latest negotiated rate 25% per year over 5 years renegotiation of collective

bargaining agreement
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Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

2010 Rehabilitation Plan

Default Schedule

Based on the January 1, 2010 census and January 1, 2010 plan assets, the following table shows the benefit
changes and increased contributions that can be reasonably expected to bring the plan out of critical status by
December 31, 2021.

Default Schedule Effective Date

Accrual rate on future 1% July 1, 2009
contributions

Early retirement subsidies Eliminated on all future benefit July 1, 2009
accruals. Subsidies are still

applied to accrued benefit as
of July 1, 2009.

Disability retirement subsidies Eliminated for all participants May 1, 2009
with disability applications
submitted on/after effective
date and take disability
retirement per the application

Pre-retirement death (return of Eliminated July 1, 2009
contributions)

Post-retirement death life Suspended until the plan is July 1, 2009
annuity (return of out of critical status (future
contributions) benefits only)

Increase in contributions Increase of 160% Immediately upon
above latest negotiated rate renegotiation of collective

bargaining agreement

As required under the PPA, should bargaining parties be unable to agree on a contribution and benefit
schedule consistent with Schedule A, the Trustees will implement for all participants covered by the bargaining
parties' collective bargaining agreement the above Default Schedule of increased contributions and reduced
benefits on the date that is 180 days after the date on which the collective bargaining agreement expires.
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Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
2815 rd Avenue, Suite 300 • P.O. Box 34203 • Seattle,Washington 98124

Phone (206) 441 -7574 or (800) 732- 1121 • Fax (206) 505 -9727

Administered by
Welfare & Pension Administration Service, Inc.

April 6, 2011

TO : All Plan Participants and Beneficiaries

RE: Notice of Election Under the Pension Relief Act of 2010 for the
Automotive Machinists Pension Trust (Plan Year BeginningJanuary 1, 2011 )

The purpose of this Notice is to inform you that the Board of Trustees has elected the following
pension funding relief provisions of the "Preservation of Access to Care for Medicare
Beneficiaries and Pension Relief Act of 2010" (PRA 2010) for the Automotive Machinists
Pension Trust. This notice follows the guidancepublished in IRS Notice 2010-83.

Plan Information :

Plan Name Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

Employer Identification Number (EIN) 91 -6123687
Plan Number 001

Pension Relief Act of 2010 Election:

The Board ofTrustees elected the following on March 8, 2011 :

• 10 -year asset smoothing of the investment loss for the 2008 plan year
• 130% corridor on the actuarial value of assets as ofJanuary 1, 2009 and 2010

Impact of Electing Funding Relief:

Absent an election of PRA 2010 relief, the investment loss for the 2008 plan year would use
five-year asset smoothing and a 120% corridor to determine the actuarial value of assets used to
calculate the Plan's annual ERISA minimum required contribution. The election of PRA 2010
relief allows the Plan to recognize these investment losses in the actuarial value of assets over a

10 -year period. The 130% corridor on the actuarial value of assets helps to temporarily delay
recognition of some of the 2008 investment loss. These elections generally result in a larger
actuarial value of assets than withoutPRA 2010 relief.

Election of PRA 2010 relief will decrease the Plan's ERISA minimum required contributions.
This decrease affects the determination of appropriate contribution rates under the rehabilitation

plan and resulting collective bargaining agreements, and may also affect the certification of the
Plan's status as either in the red, orange, yellow or green zone for current and future plan years.
Electing PRA 2010 relief allows the Plan additional time to recover from the investment loss.

Page 1 of 2



Restrictions on Plan AmendmentsIncreasing Benefits

PRA 2010 generally provides that benefit improvements that are not required by Federal law

may not go into effect during either of the two plan years immediately following a plan year in
which the funding relief applies. If however, the plan actuary certifies that the increases are

fully paid for by additional contributions and the plan is projected to attain at least the same

funding levels for those two years as if benefits were not increased, the benefit improvements
may be made.

Where to Get More Information

For more information about this notice, you may contact the Plan Administrator at :

Welfare & PensionAdministrationService, Inc.
2815 2nd Avenue, Suite 300
P.O. Box 34203

Seattle, WA 98124

(206) 441 -7574; (800) 732- 1121

The Administration Office
Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

RBK&Millimarcsdgopeiutt8
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Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
2815 rd Avenue, Suite 300 • P.O. Box 34203 • Seattle,Washington 98124

Phone (206) 441 -7574 or (800) 732- 1121 • Fax (206) 505 -9727

Administered by
Welfare & Pension Administration Service, Inc.

December 22, 2011

TO : All Participating Employers
Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

This notice is to inform you that the Board of Trustees of the Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

("Trust") has reviewed the Trust's Rehabilitation Plan for the 2011 Plan Year in accordance with the

provisions of the Pension Protection Act of 2006 ("PPA") and found that no changes are needed.

Therefore, there will be no changes to the contribution requirements or the benefits provided under either
Schedule A or the Default Schedule. Specifically, the schedule of graded contribution increases in
Schedule A continues to be a 125% increase phased in 25% per year over 5 years. The one time
contribution increase required in the Default Schedule continues to be 160%.

On March 29, 2011, the plan actuary certified to the US Department of the Treasury, and also to the plan
sponsor, that the Plan is in critical status for the plan year beginning January 1, 2011. The Trust is
considered to be in critical status because it has funding or liquidity problems, or both. More specifically,
the Plan was in critical status in 2010 and over the next 9 years the Plan is projected to have an
accumulatedfunding deficiency for the 2019 plan year.

The Rehabilitation Plan Adoption Period for the Trust began on March 23, 2009 and will end on December
31, 2011. During this period the Trustees will not accept any collective bargaining agreement or

participation agreement that (a) reduces the level of contributions for any participants; (b) suspends
contributions with respect to any period of service; or (c) excludes younger or newly hired employees from

plan participation. Also during the Rehabilitation Plan Adoption Period, except as required by law, the
Trustees will not adopt amendments to the plan that increase the liability under the plan by increasing
benefits, changing the accrual ofbenefits, or change the rate at which benefits become nonforfeitable.

The Rehabilitation Period for the Trust will begin on January 1, 2012 and end on December 31, 2021, or
when the Trust emerges from critical status, if earlier. During this period the Trustees will not adopt
amendments that increase benefits or future accruals unless the Trust's actuary certifies that such
increases are paid for out of additional contributions not contemplated by the Rehabilitation Plan and,
after taking into account the benefit increases, the plan is still reasonably expected to emerge from critical
status by the end of the Rehabilitation Period in accordance with the Rehabilitation Plan.

The 2011 Rehabilitation Plan includes the attached schedules of benefit and contribution structures that, if
adopted by the bargainingparties, are reasonably expected to enable the plan to emerge from critical status by
December 31, 2021. The 2011 Rehabilitation Plan applies to collective bargaining agreements expiring on or
after January 1, 2012. As noted above, these schedules are unchanged from last year's Rehabilitation Plan.

The Trustees will continue to update the Rehabilitation Plan annually in accordance with the PPA.

Board of Trustees
Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
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Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

2011 Rehabilitation Plan

Schedule A

Based on the January 1, 2011 census and January 1, 2011 plan assets, the following table shows the
benefit changes and increased contributions that can be reasonably expected to bring the plan out of
critical status by December 31, 2021.

Schedule A Effective Date

Accrual rate on future 1% July 1, 2009
contributions

Early retirement subsidies Eliminated on all benefits July 1, 2009

Disability retirement subsidies Eliminated for all participants May 1, 2009
with disability applications

submitted on/after effective date
and take disability retirement per

the application

Pre-retirement death (return of Eliminated July 1, 2009
contributions)

Increase in contributions above Increase of 125%, phased in 25% Immediately upon renegotiation
latest negotiated rate per year over 5 years of collective bargaining

agreement



Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

2011 Rehabilitation Plan

Default Schedule

Based on the January 1, 2011 census and January 1, 2011 plan assets, the following table shows the
benefit changes and increased contributions that can be reasonably expected to bring the plan out of
critical status by December 31, 2021.

Default Schedule Effective Date

Accrual rate on future 1% July 1, 2009
contributions

Early retirement subsidies Eliminated on all future benefit July 1, 2009
accruals. Subsidiesare still

applied to accruedbenefit as of
July 1, 2009.

Disability retirement subsidies Eliminated for all participants May 1, 2009
with disability applications

submitted on/after effective date
and take disability retirement per

the application

Pre-retirement death (return of Eliminated July 1, 2009
contributions)

Post -retirement death life annuity Eliminated (future benefits only) July 1, 2009

(return of contributions)

Increase in contributions above Increase of 160% Immediately upon renegotiation
latest negotiated rate of collective bargaining

agreement

As required under the PPA, should bargaining parties be unable to agree on a contribution and benefit
schedule consistent with Schedule A, the Trustees will implement for all participants covered by the

bargaining parties' collective bargaining agreement the above Default Schedule of increased contributions
and reduced benefits on the date that is 180 days after the date on which the collective bargaining
agreement expires.



Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
2815 rd Avenue, Suite 300 • P.O. Box 34203 • Seattle, Washington 98124

Phone (206) 441 -7574 or (800) 732- 1121 • Fax (206) 505 -9727

Administered by
Welfare & Pension Administration Service, Inc.

January 9, 2013

To: All Participating Employers and Unions
Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

Re: Changes to the 2012 Rehabilitation Plan

The enclosed notice describes recent changes to the Rehabilitation Plan for the Automotive
Machinists Pension Trust. No action is required — this letter simply explains what is happening
and why.

What's Happening
The updated rehabilitation plan affects employer contributions only — participant benefits are not
affected beyond changes already made in 2009 with the initial Rehabilitation Plan. The prior
contribution schedule required 25% annual increases up to 125%. While the new schedule

requires ultimate contribution increases up to 162.5%, the rate of increase was slowed to allow
for an easier transition. After four 25% annual increases (up to 100% ), subsequent annual
increases will be 12.5% from 100% to 162.5%. Under the Default Schedule, the one-time
contribution increase will change from 160% to 208%.

Background
The Pension Protection Act of 2006 (PPA) requires an annual certification of the Plan's status.
Because the Plan was in critical status beginning in 2009, the Trustees developed and now
monitor the Rehabilitation Plan. The Rehabilitation Plan includes two schedules (Schedule A and
the Default Schedule ) . Bargaining parties must select from these two schedules, which mandate
new contribution rates and new accrued benefit features.

The monitoring process for the Rehabilitation Plan is an annual test that must reflect the ongoing
experience of the Plan. Because the Rehabilitation Plan must meet projected future plan metrics

(primarily, improving funded status and avoiding a projected funding deficiency), the two
schedules were developed by projecting the new contribution and benefit structures into the
future, using both demographicsand investment return assumptions.

Why the Current Changes Are Necessary
Performance of the investment markets plays a major role in pension plan funding and the
metrics used to monitor the Rehabilitation Plan. The lack of positive market returns in recent

years has been driven by a variety ofeconomic factors outside our control.
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The poor investment markets in 2011 negatively impacted our plan's funding, and were not
sufficient to keep the 2011 Rehabilitation Plan on target. However, the Trustees incorporated the
Plan's positive 2012 year to date investment performance in developing the Rehabilitation Plan

update for 2012. This allows the current changes to be less severe than if they had been based

solely on 2011 performance.

How Participating EmployersAre Affected
Virtually all bargaining agreements that have thus far adopted the Rehabilitation Plan have
chosen Schedule A. The initial four years of required contributions were intentionally left
unchanged, to provide for consistency among different bargaining units. Any existing
bargaining agreement will be unaffected by the new schedule until it expires or is renegotiated.
At that time, the new agreement will pick up the Schedule A increases where the previous
agreement ended. The smaller annual increases are intended to provide some relief to the

bargaining parties.

While the hope is that favorable investment returns will allow these future projected increases to
be removed eventually, the Trustees made the changes as required by law, in response to the

plan's actual experience.

The Trustees certainly understand the impact of requiring additional funding -only contributions
to improve the financial health of the Plan. They continue to evaluate and receive professional
guidance about the plan's available options and investment strategy in light of the current
economic environment.

Board of Trustees
Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
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Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
2815 rd Avenue, Suite 300 • P.O. Box 34203 • Seattle,Washington 98124

Phone (206) 441 -7574 or (800) 732- 1121 • Fax (206) 505 -9727

Administered by
Welfare & Pension Administration Service, Inc.

January 9, 2013

TO : All Participating Employers and Unions
Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

RE: Notice of Updated Rehabilitation Plan

This notice is to inform you that the Board of Trustees of the Automotive Machinists Pension
Trust ("Trust") has reviewed the Trust's Rehabilitation Plan for the 2012 Plan Year in
accordance with the provisions of the Pension Protection Act of 2006 ("PPA") and found that

changes are needed to meet the requirements of the PPA for improving the long term financial
health of the Trust. Specifically, additional contributions will be required under the Default
Schedule and Schedule A.

On March 29, 2012, the plan actuary certified to the US Department of the Treasury, and also to
the plan sponsor, that the Plan is in critical status for the plan year beginning January 1, 2012.
The Trust is considered to be in critical status because it has funding or liquidity problems, or
both. More specifically, the Plan was in critical status in 2011 and the Plan is projected to have
an accumulatedfunding deficiency for the 2019 plan year.

The Rehabilitation Period for the Trust began on January 1, 2012 and will end on December 31,
2021, or when the Trust emerges from critical status, if earlier. During this period the Trustees
will not adopt amendments that increase benefits or future accruals unless the Trust's actuary
certifies that such increases are paid for out of additional contributions not contemplated by the
Rehabilitation Plan and, after taking into account the benefit increases, the plan is still reasonably
expected to emerge from critical status by the end of the Rehabilitation Period in accordance
with the Rehabilitation Plan.

The 2012 Rehabilitation Plan includes the attached schedules of benefit and contribution
structures that, if adopted by the bargaining parties, are reasonably expected to enable the plan to

emerge from critical status by December 31, 2021. The 2012 Rehabilitation Plan applies to
collective bargaining agreements adopted on or after January 1, 2013.

The Trustees will continue to update the Rehabilitation Plan annually in accordance with the PPA.

Board of Trustees
Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
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Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

2012 Rehabilitation Plan

Schedule A

The revised contribution schedule shown below is the only change to Schedule A from the 2011
rehabilitation plan. The benefit changes are repeated here for completeness.

Schedule A Effective Date

Scheduled increase in Year 1 : 25% Immediately upon
contributions above latest Year 2 : 50% renegotiation ofcollective

negotiated rate (prior to Year 3 : 75% bargaining agreement (begins
critical status) Year 4 : 100% from most recent contribution

Year 5 : 112.5% level ifprior rehabilitation
Year 6 : 125.0% plan was adopted )
Year 7 : 137.5%
Year 8 : 150.0%
Year 9 : 162.5%

Accrual rate on future 1% July 1, 2009
contributions

Early retirement subsidies Eliminated on all benefits July 1, 2009

Disability retirement subsidies Eliminated for all participants May 1, 2009
with disability applications
submitted on/after effective

date and take disability
retirement per the application

Pre-retirement death (return of Eliminated July 1, 2009
contributions)
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Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

2012 Rehabilitation Plan

Default Schedule

The revised contribution increase shown below is the only change to the default schedule from
the 2011 rehabilitation plan. The benefit changes are repeated here for completeness.

Default Schedule Effective Date

Increase in contributions Increase of208% Immediately upon
above latest negotiated rate renegotiation ofcollective

bargaining agreement

Accrual rate on future 1% July 1, 2009
contributions

Early retirement subsidies Eliminated on all future July 1, 2009
benefit accruals. Subsidies are
still applied to accrued benefit

as of July 1, 2009.

Disability retirement subsidies Eliminated for all participants May 1, 2009
with disability applications
submitted on/after effective

date and take disability
retirement per the application

Pre-retirement death (return of Eliminated July 1, 2009
contributions)

Post-retirement death life Eliminated (future benefits July 1, 2009

annuity (return of only)
contributions)

As required under the PPA, should bargaining parties be unable to agree on a contribution and
benefit schedule consistent with Schedule A, the Trustees will implement for all participants
covered by the bargaining parties' collective bargaining agreement the above Default Schedule
of increased contributions and reduced benefits on the date that is 180 days after the date on
which the collective bargaining agreement expires.
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Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
2815 2' Avenue, Suite 300 Seattle, WA 98121 • P.O. Box 34203 Seattle, WA 98124

Phone (206) 441 -7574 or (800) 732-1121 • Fax (206) 505-9727 • www.AutomotiveMachinistsPension.com

Administered by
Welfare & Pension Administration Service, Inc.

April 22, 2016

To: All Participating Employers and Unions
Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

Re: 2015 Update to the Rehabilitation Plan

The enclosed notice describes the annual update to the Rehabilitation Plan for the Automotive
Machinists Pension Trust for the 2015 Plan Year. No action is required — this letter explains the
most recent changes to the Rehabilitation Plan.

In summary, the Rehabilitation Plan was updatedto reflect the Trustees view that they have taken
"all reasonable measures." Accordingly, no additional contribution increases (beyond those

already communicated) will be made as part of the Rehabilitation Plan. Consequently, the Plan's

long-term investment returns and existing contribution increases will either be adequate to return
the Plan to a fully funded position, or the Trustees will take such additional action(s) as may be

necessary to forestall insolvency. Future investment returns will primarily determine whether the
Plan is able to return to financial health.

Background Information

The PensionProtection Act of2006 ("PPA") requires an annual actuarial certification of the Plan's
funded status. The Plan was certified as being in critical status beginning in 2009. Accordingly,
the Trustees developed and annually monitor a Rehabilitation Plan. The Rehabilitation Plan sets

forth the benefit changes and contribution rates that (when combined with anticipated investment
returns) are projected to restore the financial health of the Plan.

Since the original Rehabilitation Plan was developed in 2009, subsequent updates in 2010 and
2012 have required additional contribution increases. These changes were required because

contributory hours worked and interim investment returns were below the initial projections used
to develop the Rehabilitation Plan. Accordingly, the current Rehabilitation Plan requires a

schedule of contribution rate increases - four annual increases of25% up to 100%, following by
subsequent increases of 12.5% until a 162.5% contribution rate increase is achieved.

During 2015, the Plan was again certified as not making "scheduledprogress" on its Rehabilitation
Plan. Accordingly, the Board of Trustees reviewed the potential additional contribution rate
increases that would enable the Plan to emerge from critical status by the end of the Rehabilitation
Plan period (December 31, 2021 ) . They also reviewed investment performance from 2014 and
interim performance for 2015. The Trustees also seriously considered the increasing frustration
with the contribution rate increases, and the feedback from many bargaining units that the
Rehabilitation Plan contribution rate increases were getting increasingly more difficult to absorb.
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"All Reasonable Measures"Rehabilitation Plan

After serious consideration of the various factors set forth in the Pension Protection Act for
monitoring a Rehabilitation Plan, the Trustees concluded that they have taken "all reasonable
measures" with respect to the Rehabilitation Plan. All "adjustable benefits" have been reduced,
and the active participants are seemingly unable to fund additional contribution increases.

By formally designating the Rehabilitation Plan as reflecting "all reasonable measures", no further
contribution increases (beyond those communicated previously ) are contemplated. Additionally,
certifying to regulators that the Trustees have taken "all reasonable measures" means that

participating employers will not be subjected to penalties from the IRS that would accompany
recurring certifications that the Plan is not making "scheduled progress" on its Rehabilitation Plan.

Next Steps / Future Considerations

Adopting an "all reasonable measures" Rehabilitation Plan does not guarantee future insolvency.
Similarly, prior versions of the Rehabilitation Plan did not guarantee that the Plan would return to
a fully funded position. There are a wide range of factors — industry hours, collection of
withdrawal liability, and future market returns — that will influence the financial future ofthe Plan.

Actuarial projections and investment market forecasts help the Trustees evaluate the Plan's funded

position, but actual resultswill determine the future of the Plan. Favorable investment returns will
be the biggest factor in determining the Plan's future financial health, but on-going Rehab Plan
contributions continue to have a meaningful impact on the Plan's funded status, and allow the

portfolio additional time to compound favorable investment returns. The Trustees and their

professional advisors continue to prudently invest the assets of the Plan in an attempt to maximize

potential returns, while maintaining suitable levels ofrisk / volatility.

The Trustees will continue to monitorthe situation and update the Rehabilitation Plan annually as

required under the Pension Protection Act.

Board of Trustees
Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
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Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
2815 2nd Avenue, Suite 300 Seattle, WA 98121 • P.O. Box 34203 Seattle, WA 98124

Phone (206) 441 -7574 or (800) 732-1121 • Fax (206) 505-9727 • www.AutomotiveMachinistsPension.com

Administered by
Welfare & Pension Administration Service, Inc.

April 22, 2016

To: All Participating Employers and Unions
Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

Re: Notice of Updated Rehabilitation Plan

This notice is to inform you that the Board ofTrustees of the Automotive Machinists PensionTrust

("Trust") has reviewed the Trust's Rehabilitation Plan for the 2015 Plan Year in accordance with
the provisions of the Pension Protection Act of 2006 ("PPA") . The update to the Rehabilitation
Plan is the Trustees conclusion that they have taken "all reasonable measures." Accordingly, there
are no other changes to the Rehabilitation Plan at this time.

On March 27, 2015, the plan actuary certified to the US Department of the Treasury, and also to
the plan sponsor, that the Plan is in critical status for the plan yearbeginning January 1, 2015. The
Trust is considered to be in critical status because it has funding or liquidity problems, or both.
More specifically, the Plan was in critical status in 2014 and the Plan is projected to have an
accumulatedfunding deficiency for the 2022 plan year. Additionally, the Plan was certified as not

making scheduled progress towards the goal of emerging from critical status by the end of the
Rehabilitation Period (December 31, 2021 ) .

In the intervening months, the Trustees have deliberatedon what additional measures, ifany, could
be taken that would reasonablyproject the Plan to emerge by the end of 2021. Concurrently, the
investment marketshave been volatile, and have generally produced unfavorable returns for 2015.
This combined with the increased strain that continued contribution increases would cause

participants and employers have led the trustees to declare that all reasonable measures have been
taken that might allow the plan to someday emerge from critical status.

The Trustees will continue to monitor the situation and update the Rehabilitation Plan annually, as

needed, in accordance with the PPA.

Board of Trustees
Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
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Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

2015 Rehabilitation Plan

Schedule A

The trustees have determined that they cannot reasonably require the additional contribution
increases that would be needed to enable the plan to emerge from critical status, based on
reasonable assumptions for future plan experience. Accordingly, the rehabilitation plan is now
considered an "all reasonable measures" rehabilitation plan that is intended to forestall possible
insolvency.

In making this determination, the trustees acknowledge that benefit levels have already been
reduced to the greatest extent allowable by law, and that the only remaining corrective measure
would be additional contributions. The trustees believe the current contribution schedule is already
as high as the industry can bear, and that additional increases would almost certainly lead to the
withdrawal of many employers, or otherwise cause undue hardship for the plan, its participants,
and participating employers.

Other than the above, there are no changes to the rehabilitation plan. The chart below with the
contribution schedule and benefit changes are repeated here for completeness.

Schedule A Effective Date

Scheduled increase in Year 1 : 25% Immediately upon
contributions above latest Year 2 : 50% renegotiation ofcollective

negotiated rate (prior to Year 3 : 75% bargaining agreement (begins
critical status) Year 4 : 100% from most recent contribution

Year 5 : 112.5% level ifprior rehabilitation
Year 6 : 125.0% plan was adopted )
Year 7 : 137.5%
Year 8 : 150.0%
Year 9 : 162.5%

Accrual rate on future 1% July 1, 2009
contributions

Early retirement subsidies Eliminated on all benefits July 1, 2009

Disability retirement Eliminated for all participants May 1, 2009
subsidies with disability applications

submitted on/after effective
date and take disability

retirement per the application

Pre-retirement death (return Eliminated July 1, 2009
ofcontributions)
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Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

2015 Rehabilitation Plan

Default Schedule

The MultiemployerPension Reform Act of 2014 enacted certain changes to the rules governing
the imposition of the rehabilitation plan in situations where bargaining parties cannot agree. To
the extent a bargaining unit has already adopted Schedule A of the Rehabilitation Plan, Schedule
A will be the default schedule. As all participating contractshave adopted Schedule A, the default
schedule is no longer applicable.

Default Schedule Effective Date

Increase in contributions Increase of 208% Immediately upon
above latest negotiated rate renegotiation ofcollective

bargaining agreement

Accrual rate on future 1% July 1, 2009
contributions

Early retirement subsidies Eliminated on all future July 1, 2009
benefit accruals. Subsidies
are still applied to accrued
benefit as ofJuly 1, 2009.

Disability retirement Eliminated for all participants May 1, 2009
subsidies with disabilityapplications

submitted on/after effective
date and take disability

retirement per the application

Pre-retirement death (return Eliminated July 1, 2009
of contributions)

Post-retirement death life Eliminated (future benefits July 1, 2009

annuity (return of only)
contributions)

As required under the PPA, should bargaining parties be unable to agree on a contribution and
benefit schedule consistent with Schedule A, the Trustees will implement for all participants
coveredby the bargaining parties' collective bargaining agreement the above Default Schedule of
increased contributions and reduced benefits on the date that is 180 days after the date on which
the collective bargaining agreement expires.
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Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
Physical Address: 7525 SE 24th Street, Suite 200, Mercer Island, WA 98040 • Mailing Address: PO Box 34203, Seattle, WA 98124

Phone: (206) 441 -7574 or (800) 732- 1121 • Fax : (206) 505 -9727 • www.AutomotiveMachinistsPension.com
Administered by

Welfare & Pension Administration Service, Inc.

December 16, 2020

To: All Participating Employers,Plan Participants, and Unions
Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

Re: 2020 Rehabilitation Plan Update

The enclosed notice describes recent changes to the Rehabilitation Plan for the Automotive
Machinists Pension Trust. This notice informs bargaining parties that the newly adopted
contribution rate schedule reduces the maximum funding-only contribution rate to 100%. Such
rate can be adopted by bargaining parties as early as January 1, 2021.

Background About Development of the CurrentRehabilitation Plan

The 2020 update to the Rehabilitation Plan affects contribution rates only — participant
benefits are not affected beyond changes already made in 2009 with the initial Rehabilitation Plan.

On April 22, 2016,participating employers,plan participants, and unions were advisedthat
the Trustees had determined that "all reasonable measures" had been exhausted under the
Rehabilitation Plan and the Automotive Machinists Pension Plan could not be expected to emerge
from critical status during a ten-year period ending December 31, 2021. By formally designating
the Rehabilitation Plan as reflecting "all reasonable measures,"no further contribution increases

(beyond those communicated previously ) were contemplated. Accordingly, the 2012 update to
Schedule A of the Rehabilitation Plan has remained unchanged. Schedule A of the Rehabilitation
Plan currently provides the following scheduled increase in contributions above the latest

negotiated rate (prior to critical status) :

Rehab Plan Year Funding-Only Contribution Rate
Year 1 : 25%
Year 2 : 50%
Year 3 : 75%
Year 4 : 100%
Year 5 : 112.5%
Year 6 : 125.0%
Year 7 : 137.5%
Year 8 : 150.0%

Year 9 and Later : 162.5%



2020 Update Sets New 100% Maximum Funding Only Contribution Rate under the
Rehabilitation Plan

The Trustees have adopted a revised Schedule A of the Rehabilitation Plan that will
implement a 100% maximum contribution rate beginning January 1, 2021. (The Pension
Protection Act requires bargaining parties to affirmatively elect this new reduced funding -only
contribution rate limit, and the Automotive Machinists Pension Trust will allow adoption of this
new rate effective as ofJanuary 1, 2021 so long as the bargaining parties affirmativelyadopt it by
June 30, 2021 ) .

This new contribution rate limit reflects the Trustees' determination that the prior Schedule
A providing for a maximum contribution rate of 162.5% had surpassed "all reasonable measures"
and a reduction in contribution rate was necessary to "forestallpossible insolvency."

The revised Schedule A of the Rehabilitation Plan is as follows:

Rehab Plan Year Funding-Only Contribution Rate
Year 1 : 25%
Year 2 : 50%
Year 3 : 75%
Year 4 : 100%
Year 5 : 112.5%
Year 6 : 125.0%
Year 7 : 137.5%
Year 8 : 150.0%
Year 9 : 162.5%

2021 and Later : 100%

The new 100% rate schedule will be effective as early as January 1, 2021 and must be

affirmatively adopted by the bargaining parties through their collective bargaining process. The
Trustees will allow bargaining parties to adopt the new 100% contribution rate retroactive to

January 1, 2021, provided that such new rate schedule is adopted by the bargaining parties no later
than June 30, 2021. Employers must still pay their current bargained rate pending adoption of the
new Rehab Plan rate schedule but can elect to take either a credit or have a refund payment issued
for the reduced rate ifadopted retroactively.

Trustee Deliberations in Setting New Rate Limit

The Pension Protection Act of 2006 ("PPA") requires an annual actuarial certification of
the Trust's funded status. The Trust was certified as being in critical status beginning in 2009.

Accordingly, the Trustees developed and annually monitor a Rehabilitation Plan. The
Rehabilitation Plan sets forth the benefit changes and contribution rates that, when combined with
anticipated investment returns, are projected to restore the financial health of the Plan. Since the

original Rehabilitation Plan was developed in 2009, subsequent updates in 2010 and 2012 required
additional contribution increases. These changes were required because contributory hoursworked
and interim investment returnswere below the initial projections used to develop the Rehabilitation
Plan. Accordingly, the Rehabilitation Plan in place since 2012 has required a schedule of
contribution rate increases - four annual increases of 25% up to 100%, followed by subsequent
increases of 12.5% until a 162.5% contribution rate increase is achieved.



During 2015, the Trust was certified as not making "scheduled progress" on its
Rehabilitation Plan. Accordingly, the Board of Trustees reviewed the potential additional
contribution rate increases that would enable the Plan to emerge from critical status by the end of
the Rehabilitation Planperiod (December 31, 2021 ) . At that time, the Trustees concluded that they
had taken "all reasonable measures" with respect to the Rehabilitation Plan. By formally
designating the Rehabilitation Plan as reflecting "all reasonable measures,"no further contribution
increases were contemplated.

At its October 2020 Board meeting, the Trustees determined that it was necessary to revise
Schedule A to provide a 100% maximum contribution rate because the prior Schedule A appeared
to have become too onerous for participating employers and Plan participants and surpassed "all
reasonable measures."When the Trustees adopted its Rehabilitation Plan in 2009, the intent was
to provide a short-term aggressive approach to restoring the Trust's financial health that had been

impacted by the 2008 market decline.

The Trustees did not contemplate that the Rehabilitation Plan contributions would be a

permanent feature of the industries' wage package. In the intervening time period between when
the Board had declared that it taken "all reasonable measures"with respect to the Rehabilitation
Plan and the present, it has observed an increase in the number ofemployers that have withdrawn
from the Trust, further economic pressure experiencedby employers that remain in the Trust, and
a decline in contributory hours. The average age of bargaining units that contribute to the Trust is

rising and the attractiveness to new hires of participating in the Trust makes hiring newer

employees more difficult based, in large part, on the disproportionate share of the total wage
package that is allocated to the Trust (consisting of a lower accrual rate and significant funding-

only contributions) . Thus, in order to relieve these economic pressures, the Board has decided to

adjust the maximum contribution rate in Schedule A from 162.5% to 100% effective January 1,
2021. Again, the PPA governanceprovisions do not allow the Trustees to unilaterally adjust the

bargaining contribution rates, and bargaining parties must affirmatively adopt this relief through
their collective bargaining process.

How Participating EmployersAre Affected / Action Steps Needed

All bargaining agreements remaining that require contributions to the Trust that have

adopted the Rehabilitation Plan have chosen Schedule A. Any existing bargaining agreement will
be unaffected by the new schedule until it expires or is renegotiated.When an existing bargaining
agreement expires or is renegotiated, the new agreement will either continue on the Schedule A
contribution schedule until it reaches the 100% maximum contribution rate or will be reduced to
the 100% contribution rate if the prior bargaining agreement had already surpassed the 100%
contribution rate in Schedule A. Again, the Trustees expect that most bargaining agreements will
be opened to take advantage of the contribution rate relief afforded under this updated schedule.

Many Additional Factors, in Addition to Contributions, Will Impact the Trust's Future

Adopting the less onerous "all reasonable measures"Rehabilitation Plan contribution rate
schedule does not guarantee future solvency for the Trust and/or prevent the Trust from seeking
relief under the MultiemployerPension Reform Act of 2014, should it be certified as critical and

declining by the Trust's actuaries. There are a wide range of factors — industry hours, collection of
withdrawal liability, and future market returns— that will influence the financial future ofthe Trust.

Ultimately, the Trustees have concluded that a more modest funding-only contribution rate is
beneficial and more equitable to active participants.



The Trustees will continue to monitor the situation and update the Rehabilitation Plan

annually as required under the Pension Protection Act. Regular communications regarding the
Plan's funded status will be provided in the spring of2021. As always, informationabout the Plan
can be found at www.AutomotiveMachinistsPension.com.

Board of Trustees
Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
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PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated Plan Name: AMPT

EIN : 91-6123687

PN : 001

Special Financial Assistance Application
Section B, Item 3 — Summary of Rehabilitation Plan Contributions

This summary is provided pursuant to the instructions for the SFA filing and provides additional
informationabout the Rehabilitation Plan contributionschedules.

All employers have adopted the provisions of the current Rehabilitation Plan, which provides for one
contributionschedule that requires a 100% contribution ( non-benefit accruing) above otherwise

negotiated contributions.

Based on information provided by the Plan's auditor in connection with recent audited financial

statements, the contribution breakdown is as follows :

Regular Rehabilitation Withdrawal
Period Contributions Contributions liability payments Total
1/1/2022 - 9/30/2022 5,478,681 5,484,453 8,103,150 19,066,284
10/1/2022 - 9/30/2023 6,760,910 6,379,718 4,682,064 17,822,692



Form 5500 Annual Return /Report of Employee Benefit Plan OMB Nos. 1210-0110
1210-0089

This form is required to be filed for employee benefit plans under sections 104

Department of the Treasury
and 4065 of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 ( ERISA) and

Internal Revenue Service sections 6057(b ) and 6058(a ) of the Internal Revenue Code (the Code) . 2022
Department of Labor I Complete all entries in accordancewith

Employee Benefits Security
Administration the instructions to the Form 5500.

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation This Form is Open to Public
Inspection

Part I Annual Report Identification Information
For calendar plan year 2022 or fiscal plan year beginning 01 /01 /2022 and ending 09/30/2022

A This return/report is for :
Ea multiemployer plan U a multiple-employer plan (Filers checking this box must attach a list of

participating employer information in accordance with the form instructions.)
0 a single-employer plan 0 a DFE (specify)

-
B This return/report is : 0 the first return/report 0 the final return/report

0 an amended return/report E a short plan year return/report ( less than 12 months)

C If the plan is a collectively-bargained plan, check here X

D Check box if filing under: E Form 5558 0 automatic extension E the DFVC program

0 special extension (enter description)

E If this is a retroactively adopted plan permitted by SECURE Act section 201, check here . 0
Part II Basic Plan Information—enter all requested information
la Name of plan lb Three-digit plan

AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION PLAN number ( PN ) I 001

1C Effective date of plan
05/01 /1958

2a Plan sponsor's name (employer, if for a single-employer plan) 2b Employer Identification
Mailing address ( include room, apt., suite no. and street, or P.O. Box) Number (EIN )
City or town, state or province, country, and ZIP or foreign postal code ( if foreign, see instructions) 91 -6123687

AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST 2c Plan Sponsor's telephone
number

206-441 -7574

P.O. BOX 34203 2d Business code (see
SEATTLE, WA 98124-1203 instructions)

811110

Caution : A penaltyfor the late or incompletefiling of this return /reportwill be assessed unless reasonable cause is established.

Under penalties of perjury and other penalties set forth in the instructions, I declare that I have examined this return/report, including accompanying schedules,
statements and attachments, as well as the electronic version of this return/report, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is true, correct, and complete.

SIGN Filed with authorized/valid electronic signature. 12/08/2023 RICHARD KAFER
HERE

Signatureof plan administrator Date Enter name of individual signing as plan administrator

SIGN
HERE

Signatureof employer/plan sponsor Date Enter name of individual signing as employer or plan sponsor

SIGN
HERE

Signatureof DFE Date Enter name of individual signing as DFE
For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500. Form 5500 (2022)

v. 220413



Form 5500 (2022) Page 2

3a Plan administrator's name and address H Same as Plan Sponsor 3b Administrator's EIN

3c Administrator's telephone
number

4 If the name and/or EIN of the plan sponsor or the plan name has changed since the last return/report filed for this plan, 4b EIN
enter the plan sponsor's name, EIN, the plan name and the plan number from the last return/report:

a Sponsor's name 4d PN

C Plan Name

5 Total number of participants at the beginning of the plan year 5 8055

6 Number of participants as of the end of the plan year unless otherwise stated (welfare plans complete only lines 6a( 1 ) ,

6a(2 ) , 6b, 6c, and 6d ) .

a(1 ) Total number of active participants at the beginning of the plan year 6a (1 ) 688

a(2) Total number of active participants at the end of the plan year 6a (2) 589

b Retired or separated participants receiving benefits 6b 4112

C Other retired or separated participants entitled to future benefits 6c 2442

d Subtotal. Add lines 6a(2) , 6b, and 6c 6d 7143

e Deceased participants whose beneficiaries are receiving or are entitled to receive benefits. 6e 729

f Total. Add lines 6d and 6e. 6f 7872

g Number of participants with account balances as of the end of the plan year (only defined contribution plans
complete this item ) 6g

h Number of participants who terminated employment during the plan year with accrued benefits that were
less than 100% vested 6h

7 Enter the total number of employers obligated to contribute to the plan (only multiemployer plans complete this item) 7 27

8a If the plan provides pension benefits, enter the applicable pension feature codes from the List of Plan Characteristics Codes in the instructions:

1A

b If the plan provides welfare benefits, enter the applicable welfare feature codes from the List of Plan Characteristics Codes in the instructions:

9a Plan funding arrangement (check all that apply) 9b Plan benefit arrangement (check all that apply)_
( 1 ) Insurance (1 ) Insurance_ -
(2 ) Code section 412(e ) (3) insurance contracts (2 ) Code section 412(e ) (3 ) insurance contracts

(3 ) 7 Trust (3 ) 7 Trust_ _
(4) General assets of the sponsor (4) General assets of the sponsor- -

10 Check all applicable boxes in 10a and 10b to indicate which schedules are attached, and, where indicated, enter the number attached. (See instructions)

a Pension Schedules b General Schedules

( 1 ) R (Retirement Plan Information) ( 1 ) H (Financial Information)

(2 ) X MB (Multiemployer Defined Benefit Plan and Certain Money
(2 ) 0 I (Financial Information — Small Plan)

Purchase Plan Actuarial Information)
- signed by the plan (3) 0 0 A ( Insurance Information)

actuary
(4) El c (Service Provider Information)

(3 ) U SB (Single-Employer Defined Benefit Plan Actuarial (5) El D (DFE/Participating Plan Information)

Information)
- signed by the plan actuary (6) 0 G (Financial Transaction Schedules)
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Part Ill Form M-1 Compliance Information (to be completed by welfare benefit plans)lla If the plan provides welfare benefits, was the plan sublect to the Form M -1 filing requirements during the plan year? (See instructions and 29 CFR
2520.101-2. ) 0 Yes 11 No

If "Yes" is checked, complete lines 11 b and 11c.

11 b Is the plan currently in compliance with the Form M -
1 filing requirements? (See instructions and 29 CFR 2520.101-2. ) 0 Yes 0 No

11C Enter the Receipt Confirmation Code for the 2022 Form M-1 annual report. If the plan was not required to file the 2022 Form M-1 annual report, enter the
Receipt Confirmation Code for the most recent Form M -1 that was required to be filed under the Form M -1 filing requirements. (Failure to enter a valid
Receipt Confirmation Code will subject the Form 5500 filing to rejection as incomplete.)

Receipt Confirmation Code



SCHEDULE MB Multiemployer Defined Benefit Plan and Certain OMB No. 1210-0110

(Form 5500) Money Purchase Plan Actuarial Information
2022

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service This schedule is required to be filed under section 104 of the Employee

Department of Labor Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) and section 6059 of the This Form is Open to Public
Employee Benefits Security Administration Internal Revenue Code (the Code) . Inspection

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation I File as an attachmentto Form 5500 or 5500-SF.
For calendar plan year 2022 or fiscal plan year beginning 01 /01 /2022 and ending 09/30/2022

I Round off amountsto nearest dollar.
I Caution : A penalty of $1,000 will be assessed for late filing of this report unless reasonable cause is established.

A Name of plan B Three-digit
AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION PLAN plan number ( PN )

I 001

C Plan sponsor's name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500 or 5500-SF D Employer Identification Number (EIN )

AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST 91 -6123687

E Type of plan: (1 ) E Multiemployer Defined Benefit (2) 0 Money Purchase (see instructions)

la Enter the valuation date: Month 01 Day 01 Year 2022

b Assets

( 1 ) Current value of assets 1b( 1 ) 984885696

(2 ) Actuarial value of assets for funding standard account 1b(2) 891743202

C ( 1 ) Accrued liability for plan using immediate gain methods 1c( 1 ) 1097410062

(2) Information for plans using spread gain methods:

(a ) Unfunded liability for methods with bases 1c(2 ) (a )

(b) Accrued liability under entry age normal method 1c(2 ) (b)

(c) Normal cost under entry age normal method 1 c (2 ) (c)

(3 ) Accrued liability under unit credit cost method lc (3) 1097410062

d Information on current liabilities of the plan :

( 1 ) Amount excluded from current liability attributable to pre-participation service (see instructions) ld( 1 ) I

(2) "RPA '94" information :

(a ) Current liability ld (2) (a ) 1825285561

(b) Expected increase in current liability due to benefits accruing during the plan year ld (2) (b) 5911819

(c) Expected release from "RPA '94" current liability for the plan year 1 d (2) (c) 59920853

(3 ) Expected plan disbursements for the plan year id(3) 59932716
Statement by EnrolledActuary

To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this schedule and accompanying schedules, statements and attachments, if any, is complete and accurate. Each prescribed assumption was applied
in accordance with applicable law and regulations. In my opinion, each other assumption is reasonable (taking into account the experience of the plan and reasonable expectations) and such other
assumptions, in combination, offer my best estimate of anticipated experience under the plan.

SIGN
HERE 09/08/2023

Signature of actuary Date

REX BARKER 23-06932

Type or print name of actuary Most recent enrollment number

MILLIMAN, INC. 206-624-7970

Firm name Telephone number ( including area code)

1301 FIFTH AVENUE, SEATTLE, WA 98101 -2605

Address of the firm

If the actuary has not fully reflected any regulation or ruling promulgated under the statute in completing this schedule, check the box and see
instructions

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500 or 5500-SF. Schedule MB (Form 5500) 2022
v. 220413
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1

2 Operational information as of beginning of this plan year:

a Current value of assets (see instructions) 2a 984885696

b "RPA '94" current liability/participant count breakdown: ( 1 ) Number of participants (2 ) Current liability

(1 ) For retired participants and beneficiaries receiving payment 4841 1041285253

(2 ) For terminated vested participants 2567 620792046

(3) For active participants:

(a) Non -vested benefits 4103054

(b) Vested benefits 159105208

(c) Total active 614 163208262

(4) Total 8022 1825285561

C If the percentage resulting from dividing line 2a by line 2b(4) ,
column (2 ) ,

is less than 70%, enter such 2c
percentage 53.96 %

3 Contributions made to the plan for the plan year by employer(s) and employees:

(a) Date (b) Amount paid by (c) Amount paid by (a) Date (b) Amount paid by c) Amount paid by
(MM-DD -YYYY) employer(s) employees (MM -DD -YYYY) employer(s ) employees

06/15/2022 19066284 0

Totals 3 (b ) 19066284 3 (c) 0

(d) Total withdrawal liability amounts included in line 3(b ) total 3 (d) 8103150

4 Information on plan status:

a Funded percentage for monitoring plan's status ( line 1b (2 ) divided by line 1c(3 )) 4a 81.3 %

b Enter code to indicate plan's status (see instructions for attachment of supporting evidence of plan's status) . 4b C
If entered code is "N," go to line 5

C Is the plan making the scheduled progressunderany applicablefunding improvementor rehabilitation plan? 0 Yes 0 No

d If the plan is in critical status or critical and declining status, were any benefits reduced (see instructions)? 0 Yes E No

e If lined is "Yes," enter the reduction in liability resulting from the reduction in benefits (see instructions) , 4e
measured as of the valuation date

f If the plan is in critical status or critical and declining status, and is :

• Projected to emerge from critical status within 30 years, enter the plan year in which it is projected to
emerge;

• Projected to become insolvent within 30 years, enter the plan year in which insolvency is expected and 4f 2037

check here 0
• Neither projected to emerge from critical status nor become insolvent within 30 years, enter "9999."

5 Actuarial cost method used as the basis for this plan year's funding standard account computations (check all that apply) :

a 0 Attained age normal b 0 Entry age normal C X Accrued benefit (unit credit) d 0 Aggregate

e 0 Frozen initial liability f 0 Individual level premium g 0 Individual aggregate h 0 Shortfall

i 0 Other (specify) :

j If box h is checked, enter period of use of shortfall method 5j

k Has a change been made in funding method for this plan year? 0 Yes E No

I If line k is "Yes," was the change made pursuant to Revenue Procedure 2000-40 or other automatic approval? 0 Yes 0 No

In If line k is "Yes," and line I is "No," enter the date (MM -DD -YYYY) of the ruling letter ( individual or class) 5m
approving the change in funding method
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6 Checklist of certain actuarial assumptions :

a Interest rate for "RPA '94" current liability 6a 1.91 %

Pre-retirement Post-retirement

b Rates specified in insurance or annuity contracts U Yes I I No IXI N/A

C Mortality table code for valuation purposes :

( 1 ) Males 6c( 1 ) A A

(2 ) Females 6c(2 ) A A

d Valuation liability interest rate 6d 6.50 % 6.50 %

e Salary scale E N/A

f Withdrawal liability interest rate :

( 1 ) Type of interest rate 6f( 1 ) Single rate lxi ERISA 4044 Other N/A

(2 ) If "Single rate" is checked in ( 1 ) ,
enter applicable single rate 6f(2 ) %

g Estimated investment return on actuarial value of assets for year ending on the valuation date 6g 10.9 %

h Estimated investment return on current value of assets for year ending on the valuation date 6h 13.7 %

i Expense load included in normal cost reported in line 9b 6i 0 N/A

( 1 ) If expense load is described as a percentage of normal cost, enter the assumed percentage 6i( 1 ) %

(2 ) If expense load is a dollar amount that varies from year to year, enter the dollar amount included 6i(2 ) 1391742
in line 9b

(3) If neither ( 1 ) nor (2 ) describes the expense load, check the box 6i(3 )

7 New amortization bases established in the current plan year :

( 1 ) Type of base (2 ) Initial balance (3 ) Amortization Charge/Credit

1 -46668452 -3495296

8 Miscellaneous information:

a If a waiver of a funding deficiency has been approved for this plan year, enter the date (MM -DD - 8a
YYYY) of the ruling letter granting the approval

b Demographic, benefit, and contribution information

(1 ) Is the plan required to provide a projection of expected benefit payments? (See instructions) If "Yes," see
E Yes 0 No

instructions for required attachment.

(2 ) Is the plan required to provide a Schedule of Active Participant Data? (See instructions) . E Yes 0 No

(3) Is the plan required to provide a projection of employer contributions and withdrawal liability payments? (See
instructions) If "Yes," attach a schedule. E Yes 0 No

C Are any of the plan's amortization bases operating under an extension of time under section 412(e ) (as in effect 0 Yes E No
prior to 2008) or section 431 (d ) of the Code?

d If line c is "Yes," provide the following additional information:

( 1 ) Was an extension granted automatic approval under section 431 (d ) ( 1 ) of the Code? 0 Yes 0 No

(2 ) If line 8d ( 1 ) is "Yes," enter the number of years by which the amortization period was extended  8d (2)

(3) Was an extension approved by the Internal Revenue Service under section 412(e) (as in effect 0 Yes 0 No
prior to 2008) or 431 (d ) (2 ) of the Code?

(4) If line 8d (3 ) is "Yes," enter number of years by which the amortization period was extended (not 8d (4)including the number of years in line (2 ) )

(5 ) If line 8d(3 ) is "Yes," enter the date of the ruling letter approving the extension 8d (5)

(6) If line 8d (3 ) is "Yes," is the amortization base eligible for amortization using interest rates applicable under
section 6621 (b ) of the Code for years beginning after 2007? 0 Yes 0 No

e If box 5h is checked or line 8c is "Yes," enter the difference between the minimum required
contribution for the year and the minimum that would have been required without using the shortfall 8e
method or extending the amortization base(s )

9 Funding standard account statement for this plan year:

Charges to funding standardaccount:

a Prior year funding deficiency, if any 9a 0

b Employer's normal cost for plan year as of valuation date 9b 3497882
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C Amortization charges as of valuation date : Outstanding balance

( 1 ) All bases except funding waivers and certain bases for which the
amortization period has been extended 9c ( 1 ) 408961707 62183529

(2 ) Funding waivers 9c (2 ) 0 0

(3) Certain bases for which the amortization period has been extended 9c (3) 0 0

d Interest as applicable on lines 9a, 9b, and 9c 9d 3176633

e Total charges. Add lines 9a through 9d 9e 68858044

Credits to funding standardaccount:

f Prior year credit balance, if any 9f 114467007

g Employer contributions. Total from column (b) of line 3 9g 19066284

Outstanding balance

h Amortization credits as of valuation date 9h 88827840 7834213

i Interest as applicable to end of plan year on lines 9f, 9g, and 9h 91 6273613

j Full funding limitation (FFL) and credits:

( 1 ) ERISA FFL (accrued liability FFL) 9j ( 1 ) 345894064

(2 ) "RPA '94" override (90% current liability FFL) 9j (2 ) 743195253

(3) FFL credit 91 (3) 0

k (1 ) Waived funding deficiency 9k ( 1 ) 0

(2 ) Other credits 9k (2 ) 0

I Total credits. Add lines 9f through 9i, 9j (3 ) ,
9k( 1 ) , and 9k(2 ) 91 147641117

Ill Credit balance: If line 91 is greater than line 9e, enter the difference 9m 78783073

11 Funding deficiency : If line 9e is greater than line 91, enter the difference 9n

O Current year's accumulated reconciliation account :

(1 ) Due to waived funding deficiency accumulated prior to the 2022 plan year 9o ( 1 ) 0

(2 ) Due to amortization bases extended and amortized using the interest rate under section 6621 (b ) of the Code :

(a) Reconciliation outstanding balance as of valuation date 9o (2) (a ) 0

(b) Reconciliation amount ( line 9c(3 ) balance minus line 9o(2 ) (a ) )
9o (2) (b) 0

(3) Total as of valuation date 9o (3) 0

10 Contribution necessary to avoid an accumulated funding deficiency. (see instructions.) 10

11 Has a change been made in the actuarial assumptions for the current plan year? If "Yes," see instructions EYes No



SCHEDULE C Service Provider Information OMB No. 1210-0110

(Form 5500)

Department of the Treasury This schedule is required to be filed under section 104 of the Employee
2022

Internal Revenue Service Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) .

Department of Labor
Employee Benefits Security Administration I File as an attachmentto Form 5500. This Form is Open to Public

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation Inspection.
For calendar plan year 2022 or fiscal plan year beginning 01 /01 /2022 and ending 09/30/2022

A Name of plan B Three-digit
AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION PLAN plan number (PN )

I 001

C Plan sponsor's name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500 D Employer Identification Number (EIN )

AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST
91 -6123687

Part I Service Provider Information (see instructions )

You must complete this Part, in accordance with the instructions, to report the information required for each personwho received, directly or indirectly, $5,000
or more in total compensation ( i.e., money or anything else of monetary value) in connection with services rendered to the plan or the person's position with the
plan during the plan year. If a person received only eligible indirect compensation for which the plan received the required disclosures, you are required to
answer line 1 but are not required to include that person when completing the remainder of this Part.

1 Information on Persons Receiving Only Eligible Indirect Compensation
a Check "Yes" or "No" to indicate whether you are excluding a person from the remainder of this Part because they received only eligible

indirect compensation for which the plan received the required disclosures (see instructions for definitions and conditions) X Yes D No

b If you answered line la "Yes," enter the name and EIN or address of each person providing the required disclosures for the service providers who
received only eligible indirect compensation. Complete as many entries as needed (see instructions) .

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

CPI EUROPEAN FUND GP LLC

98-0490642

(b ) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

CRESCENT CAPITAL GROUP LP

27-2698206

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

INVESCO ADVISORS, INC.

58-1707262

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

MANNING & NAPIER ADVISORS, LLC

45-3240790

For PaperworkReductionAct Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500. Schedule C (Form 5500) 2022
v. 220413
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(b ) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

NORTH SKY CAPITAL, LLC

20-2249684

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

OBERWEIS ASSET MANAGEMENT, INC.

36-3668290

(b ) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

OCEAN AVENUE GP IV, LLC 401 WILSHIRE BLVD., SUITE 1020
SANTA MONICA, CA 90401

(b ) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

PANTHEON VENTURES (US ) LP 555 CALIFORNIA STREET, STE 3450
SAN FANCISCO, CA 94104

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

SEI TRUST COMPANY

06-1271230

(b ) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

STEPSTONE GROUP REAL ESTATE, LP

38-3930662

(b ) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

VOYA ALTERNATIVE ASSET MGMT LLC

13-3863170

(b ) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

WALTER SCOTT & PARTNERS LTD.

98-0465834
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(b ) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

WESTPORT CAPITAL PARTNERS LLC

20-3834766

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b ) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b ) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b ) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b ) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b ) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation
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2. Information on Other Service Providers Receiving Direct or Indirect Compensation. Except for those persons for whom you
answered "Yes" to line la above, complete as many entries as needed to list each person receiving, directly or indirectly, $5,000 or more in total compensation
( i.e., money or anything else of value) in connection with services rendered to the plan or their position with the plan during the plan year. (See instructions) .

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

WELFARE & PENSION ADMIN SERVICE INC

91 - 1363171

(b) (c) (d ) (e) (f) (g ) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in- interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0- .

10 13 36 NONE 698052
50 15 Yes 0 No X Yes 0 No 0 Yes 0 No E

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

JP MORGAN INVESTMENT MGMT INC.

13-3200244

(b ) (c) (d ) (e) (f) (g ) (h )
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in- interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0- .

28 51 27 NONE 500568
50 Yes 0 No X Yes 0 No 0 Yes E No

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

BNY MELLON

25-6078093

(b) (c) (d ) (e) (f) (g) (h )
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in- interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0- .

28 51 52 NONE 407424 0

Yes E No 0 Yes E No 0 Yes 0 No E
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2. Information on Other Service Providers Receiving Direct or Indirect Compensation. Except for those persons for whom you
answered "Yes" to line la above, complete as many entries as needed to list each person receiving, directly or indirectly, $5,000 or more in total compensation
( i.e., money or anything else of value) in connection with services rendered to the plan or their position with the plan during the plan year. (See instructions) .

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

WESTERN ASSET MANAGEMENT CO.

95-2705767

(b) (c) (d ) (e) (f) (g ) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in- interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0- .

28 51 NONE 281491
Yes 0 No X Yes 0 No 0 Yes 0 No E

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

LOOMIS SAYLES & COMPANY, LP

04-3200030

(b ) (c) (d ) (e) (f) (g ) (h )
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in- interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0- .

28 51 NONE 160387
Yes 0 No X Yes 0 No 0 Yes D No

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

NEPC, LLC

26-1429809

(b) (c) (d ) (e) (f) (g) (h )
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in- interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0- .

27 50 NONE 156057
Yes 0 No X Yes 0 No 0 Yes 0 No E
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2. Information on Other Service Providers Receiving Direct or Indirect Compensation. Except for those persons for whom you
answered "Yes" to line la above, complete as many entries as needed to list each person receiving, directly or indirectly, $5,000 or more in total compensation
( i.e., money or anything else of value) in connection with services rendered to the plan or their position with the plan during the plan year. (See instructions) .

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

LAZARD ASSET MANAGEMENT LLC

05-0530199

(b) (c) (d ) (e) (f) (g ) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in- interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0- .

28 51 68 NONE 123133 0

Yes E No 0 Yes 0 No E Yes 0 No E

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

MILLIMAN, INC

91 -0675641

(b ) (c) (d ) (e) (f) (g ) (h )
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in- interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0- .

11 17 38 NONE 109499
50 Yes 0 No X Yes 0 No 0 Yes D No

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

PARAMETRIC PORTFOLIO ASSOCIATES LLC

20-0292745

(b) (c) (d ) (e) (f) (g) (h )
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in- interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0- .

28 51 NONE 101344
Yes 0 No X Yes 0 No 0 Yes 0 No E
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2. Information on Other Service Providers Receiving Direct or Indirect Compensation. Except for those persons for whom you
answered "Yes" to line la above, complete as many entries as needed to list each person receiving, directly or indirectly, $5,000 or more in total compensation
( i.e., money or anything else of value) in connection with services rendered to the plan or their position with the plan during the plan year. (See instructions) .

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

GLOBAL TRUST COMPANY

26-3761443

(b) (c) (d ) (e) (f) (g ) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in- interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0- .

28 50 NONE 90281

Yes 0 No X Yes 0 No 0 Yes 0 No E

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

BARLOW COUGHRAN MORALES & JOSEPHSON

91 -0889948

(b ) (c) (d ) (e) (f) (g ) (h )
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in- interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0- .

29 50 NONE 86379
Yes 0 No X Yes 0 No 0 Yes D No

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

BERNZOTT CAPITAL ADVISORS

77-0464710

(b) (c) (d ) (e) (f) (g) (h )
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in- interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0- .

28 51 NONE 81416
Yes 0 No X Yes 0 No 0 Yes 0 No E
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2. Information on Other Service Providers Receiving Direct or Indirect Compensation. Except for those persons for whom you
answered "Yes" to line la above, complete as many entries as needed to list each person receiving, directly or indirectly, $5,000 or more in total compensation
( i.e., money or anything else of value) in connection with services rendered to the plan or their position with the plan during the plan year. (See instructions) .

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

US BANK NA

31 -0841368

(b) (c) (d ) (e) (f) (g ) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in- interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0- .

19 50 60 NONE 62958 0
62 Yes E No 0 Yes E No 0 Yes 0 No E

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

WASHINGTON CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INC

91 -1042342

(b ) (c) (d ) (e) (f) (g ) (h )
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in- interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0- .

28 50 NONE 16096
Yes 0 No X Yes 0 No 0 Yes E No

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

BANK OF AMERICA MERRILL LYNCH

94-1687665

(b) (c) (d ) (e) (f) (g) (h )
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in- interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0- .

18 50 NONE 15311

Yes 0 No X Yes 0 No 0 Yes 0 No E
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2. Information on Other Service Providers Receiving Direct or Indirect Compensation. Except for those persons for whom you
answered "Yes" to line la above, complete as many entries as needed to list each person receiving, directly or indirectly, $5,000 or more in total compensation
( i.e., money or anything else of value) in connection with services rendered to the plan or their position with the plan during the plan year. (See instructions) .

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

PRINT TIME 2610 WESTERN AVE
SEATTLE, WA 98121

(b ) (c) (d ) (e) (f) (g ) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in- interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0- .

36 50 NONE 9798
Yes 0 No X Yes 0 No 0 Yes 0 No E

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

(b ) (c) (d ) (e) (f) (g ) (h )
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in- interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0- .

Yes 0 No 0 Yes 0 No 0 Yes D No

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

(b) (c) (d ) (e) (f) (g) (h )
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in- interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0- .

Yes 0 No 0 Yes 0 No 0 Yes 0 No E
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Part I Service Provider Information (continued)
3. If you reported on line 2 receipt of indirect compensation, other than eligible indirect compensation, by a service provider, and the service provider is a fiduciary

or provides contract administrator, consulting, custodial, investment advisory, investment management, broker, or recordkeeping services, answer the following
questions for (a ) each source from whom the service provider received $1,000 or more in indirect compensation and (b ) each source for whom the service
provider gave you a formula used to determine the indirect compensation instead of an amount or estimated amount of the indirect compensation. Complete as

many entries as needed to report the required information for each source.

(a) Enter service provider name as it appears on line 2 (b) Service Codes (C) Enter amount of indirect

(see instructions) compensation

(d) Enter name and EIN (address) of source of indirect compensation (e) Describe the indirect compensation, including any
formula used to determine the service provider's eligibility

for or the amount of the indirect compensation.

(a) Enter service provider name as it appears on line 2 (b) Service Codes (C) Enter amount of indirect

(see instructions) compensation

(d) Enter name and EIN (address) of source of indirect compensation (e) Describe the indirect compensation, including any
formula used to determine the service provider's eligibility

for or the amount of the indirect compensation.

(a) Enter service provider name as it appears on line 2 (b) Service Codes (C) Enter amount of indirect

(see instructions) compensation

(d) Enter name and EIN (address) of source of indirect compensation (e) Describe the indirect compensation, including any
formula used to determine the service provider's eligibility

for or the amount of the indirect compensation.
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Part II Service Providers Who Fail or Refuse to Provide Information
4 Provide, to the extent possible, the following information for each service provider who failed or refused to provide the information necessary to complete

this Schedule.

(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see (b) Nature of (C) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
instructions) Service provide

Code s

YUCAIPA COMPANIES 9130 W SUNSET BLVD 52 THE SERVICE PROVIDER DID NOT PROVIDE INFORMATION
OS ANGELES, CA 90069 REGARDING INDIRECT COMPENSATION, IF ANY.

13-3855629

(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see (b) Nature of (C) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
instructions) Service provide

Code(s )

JF LEHMAN & CO. 2001 JEFF DAVIS HWY, STE 607 52 THE SERVICE PROVIDER DID NOT PROVIDE INFORMATION
ARLINGTON, VA 22202 REGARDING INDIRECT COMPENSATION, IF ANY.

27-6331814

(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see (b) Nature of (C) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
instructions) Service provide

Code s

WCM INVESTMENT 281 BROOKS ST. 52 THE SERVICE PROVIDER DID NOT PROVIDE INFORMATION
MANAGEMENT LAGUNA BEACH, CA 92651 REGARDING INDIRECT COMPENSATION, IF ANY.

(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see (b) Nature of (C) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
instructions) Service provide

Code s

WELLINGTON TRUST THE SERVICE PROVIDER DID NOT PROVIDE INFORMATION
COMPANY, N.A. REGARDING INDIRECT COMPENSATION, IF ANY.

04-2755549

(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see (b) Nature of (C) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
instructions) Service provide

Code s

PANTHEON VENTURES 600 MONTGOMERY STREET, THE SERVICE PROVIDER DID NOT PROVIDE INFORMATION
(US ) L.P. 23RD FLOOR REGARDING INDIRECT COMPENSATION, IF ANY.

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111

(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see (b) Nature of (C) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
instructions) Service provide

Code s
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Part Ill Termination Information on Accountants and Enrolled Actuaries (see instructions )
(complete as many entries as needed)

a Name: b EIN :

C Position:

d Address : e Telephone :

Explanation:

a Name: b EIN :

C Position:

d Address : e Telephone :

Explanation:

a Name: b EIN :

C Position:

d Address : e Telephone :

Explanation:

a Name: b EIN :

C Position:

d Address : e Telephone :

Explanation:

a Name: b EIN :

C Position:

d Address : e Telephone :

Explanation:



SCHEDULE D DFE /Participating Plan Information
OMB No. 1210-0110

(Form 5500)
Department of the Treasury

This schedule is required to be filed under section 104 of the Employee
Internal Revenue Service Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) . 2022

Department of Labor File as an attachmentto Form 5500.
Employee Benefits Security Administration

This Form is Open to Public
Inspection.

For calendar plan year 2022 or fiscal plan year beginning 01 /01 /2022 and endin 09/30/2022
A Name of plan B Three-digit

AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION PLAN
plan number (PN ) 001

C Plan or DFE sponsor's name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500 Employer Identification Number (EIN )

AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST 91 -6123687

Part I Information on interests in MTIAs, CCTs, PSAs, and 103-12 lEs (to be completed by plans and DFEs)
(Complete as many entries as needed to report all interests in DFEs)

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103 -12 WA CAPITAL JOINT MASTER TRUST

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a ) :
WASHINGTON CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, INC.

C EIN -PN 91 -1163419-001
d Entity E

e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or
code 103 -12 IE at end of year (see instructions)

19864361

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103 -12 IE : LAZARD EMG MKTS SMALL CAP EQ TRUST

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a ) :

LAZARD ASSET MANAGEMENT LLC

C EIN -PN 45-3626181-001
d Entity E

e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 22667208code 103 -12 IE at end of year (see instructions)

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103 -12 IE : NCS GROUP TRUST - GLOBAL FUND

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a ) :

BNY MELLON INVESTMENT MGMT CAYMAN LTD

C EIN -PN 76-6192146-003
d Entity E

e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 61782475
code 103 -12 IE at end of year (see instructions)

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103 -12 WA MULTI-ASSET CREDIT PORTFOLIO LLC

WESTERN ASSET MANAGEMENT COMPANY, LLCb Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a ) :

C EIN -PN 45-3614386-001
d Entity E

e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 69438484code 103 -12 IE at end of year (see instructions)

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103 -12 IE : ALCENTRA CAYMAN MST EUROPEAN LOAN

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a ) :

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON

C EIN -PN 98-1486059-001
d Entity E

e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or
code 103 -12 IE at end of year (see instructions)

0

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103 -12 IE : ARTISAN MULTIPLE INVESTMENT TRUST

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a ) :

SEI TRUST COMPANY

C EIN -PN 26-3653822-021
d Entity C e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 55721586

code 103 -12 IE at end of year (see instructions)

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103 -12 STRATEGIC PROPERTY FUND

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a ) :
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

d Entity C e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 17974887C EIN -PN 13-6038770-001 code 103 -12 IE at end of year (see instructions)

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500. Schedule D (Form 5500) 2022
v. 220413
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a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103 - 12 IE : SPECIAL SITUATIONS PROPERTY FUND

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a ) :
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

C EIN -PN 13-3980309-001 d Entity C e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 20068910
code 103 - 12 IE at end of year see instructions)

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103 - 12 IE : ALCENTRA EUROPEAN CREDIT OPP FD

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a ) :
THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON

C EIN -PN 61 -6496775-001
d Entity E e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 362797

code 103 - 12 IE at end of year (see instructions)

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103 - 12 IE : ALCENTRA EUROPEAN CREDIT OPP FD II

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a ) :
THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON

C EIN -PN 47-4109552-001
d Entity E e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 20381048

code 103 - 12 IE at end of year see instructions)

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103 - 12 IE : ALCENTRA EURO CRED OPP FD III SCSP

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a ) :
ALCENTRA EURO CRED OPP FD III SCSP

C EIN -PN 98-1453417-001
d Entity E

e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 71151536code 103 - 12 IE at end of year see instructions)

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103 - 12 IE : BARON EMG MKTS COLLECTIVE INV FUND

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a ) :
GLOBAL TRUST COMPANY

C EIN -PN 30-6492561-002 d Entity C e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 16713253
code 103 - 12 IE at end of year (see instructions)

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103 - 12 IE : TCW CAPITAL TRUST

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a ) : SEI TRUST COMPANY

d Entity e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or
C EIN -PN 27-6148636-109 code C

103 - 12 IE at end of year (see instructions)
85806

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103 - 12 IE : LOOMIS SAYLES ALL CAP GROWTH TRUST

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a ) :
LOOMIS SAYLES TRUST COMPANY, LLC

C EIN -PN 84-6391546-017 d Entity C e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 32765267
code 103 - 12 IE at end of year (see instructions)

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103 - 12 IE : CRESCENT CAPITAL TRUST II (LEVERED)

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a ) :
GLOBAL TRUST COMPANY

C EIN -PN 32-6471303-005
d Entity C e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 34426182

code 103 - 12 IE at end of year (see instructions)

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103 - 12 IE : ALCENTRA MULTI-STRATEGY EUR CREDIT

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLONb Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a ) :

C EIN -PN 80-6263676-001 d Entity E e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 3611832
code 103 - 12 IE at end of year (see instructions)

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103 - 12 IE :

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in a ) :

C EIN -PN
d Entity e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or

code 103 - 12 IE at end of year see instructions)
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Part il Information on Participating Plans (to be completed by DFEs)
(Complete as many entries as needed to report all participating plans)

a Plan name

b Name of C EIN -PN

plan sponsor
I

a Plan name

b Name of C EIN -PN

plan sponsor
I

a Plan name

b Name of C EIN -PN

plan sponsor
I

a Plan name

b Name of C EIN -PN

plan sponsor
I

a Plan name

b Name of C EIN -PN

plan sponsor
I

a Plan name

b Name of C EIN -PN

plan sponsor
I

a Plan name

b Name of C EIN -PN

plan sponsor
I

a Plan name

b Name of C EIN -PN

plan sponsor
I

a Plan name

b Name of C EIN -PN

plan sponsor
I

a Plan name

b Name of C EIN -PN

plan sponsor
I

a Plan name

b Name of C EIN -PN

plan sponsor
I

a Plan name

b Name of C EIN -PN

plan sponsor



SCHEDULE H Financial Information OMB No. 1210-0110

(Form 5500)

Department of the Treasury
This schedule is required to be filed under section 104 of the Employee 2022

Internal Revenue Service Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) ,
and section 6058(a ) of the

Department of Labor
Internal Revenue Code (the Code) .

Employee Benefits Security Administration File as an attachmentto Form 5500. This Form is Open to Public
Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation Inspection

For calendar plan year 2022 or fiscal plan year beginning 01 /01 /2022 and endin 09/30/2022
A Name of plan B Three-digit

AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION PLAN plan number (PN ) I 001

C Plan sponsor's name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500 D Employer Identification Number (EIN )

AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST 91 -6123687

Part I Asset and Liability Statement
1 Current value of plan assets and liabilities at the beginning and end of the plan year. Combine the value of plan assets held in more than one trust. Report

the value of the plan's interest in a commingled fund containing the assets of more than one plan on a line-by- line basis unless the value is reportable on
lines 1c (9 ) through 1c(14 ) . Do not enter the value of that portion of an insurance contract which guarantees, during this plan year, to pay a specific dollar
benefit at a future date. Round off amountsto the nearest dollar. MTIAs, CCTs, PSAs, and 103 - 12 'Es do not complete lines 1b ( 1 ) ,

1b (2 ) , 1c(8 ) , 1g, 1h,
and 1i. CCTs, PSAs, and 103 -12 lEs also do not complete lines 1d and le. See instructions.

Assets a Be innin of Year (b) End of Year
_

a Total noninterest-bearing cash 1 a 7562391 12348604

b Receivables ( less allowance for doubtful accounts) :

( 1 ) Employer contributions lb( 1 ) 978940 1288235

(2) Participant contributions lb(2)

(3) Other lb(3) 15077322 864612

C General investments:

( 1 ) Interest-bearing cash ( include money market accounts & certificates
1 c( 1 )of deposit) 118749149 57957779

(2 ) U.S. Government securities lc(2)

(3) Corporate debt instruments (other than employer securities) :

(A) Preferred 1c(3)(A)

(B) All other lc (3 ) (B)

(4) Corporate stocks (other than employer securities) :

(A) Preferred 1c(4) (A)

(B) Common lc (4)(B) 32315271 23984679

(5) Partnership/joint venture interests lc(5) 189655175 199880923

(6) Real estate (other than employer real property)
lc (6)

(7) Loans (other than to participants)
lc(7)

(8) Participant loans lc(8)

(9 ) Value of interest in common/collective trusts lc(9) 226225498 177755891

(10) Value of interest in pooled separate accounts I c(10)

(11 ) Value of interest in master trust investment accounts 1 c(11)

(12) Value of interest in 103 - 12 investment entities lc(12) 304682124 269259741

(13) Value of interest in registered investment companies (e.g., mutual lc(13 ) 70787869 42129183
funds)

(14) Value of funds held in insurance company general account (unallocated lc(14)contracts)

(15) Other lc(15) 19535675 0

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500. Schedule H (Form 5500) 2022
v. 220413
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Id Employer-related investments: (a ) Beginning of Year (b) End of Year

( 1 ) Employer securities ld ( 1 )

(2 ) Employer real property ld (2)

e Buildings and other property used in plan operation le

f Total assets (add all amounts in lines la through le ) 985569414 785469647

Liabilities

g Benefit claims payable

h Operating payables 683719 1862216

I Acquisition indebtedness

j Other liabilities 0 0

k Total liabilities (add all amounts in lines 1g through1j) 683719 1862216

Net Assets
I Net assets (subtract line 1k from line 1f) II 984885695 783607431

Part II Income and Expense Statement
2 Plan income, expenses, and changes in net assets for the year. Include all income and expenses of the plan, including any trust(s) or separately maintained

fund(s ) and any payments/receipts to/from insurance carriers. Round off amounts to the nearest dollar. MTIAs, CCTs, PSAs, and 103- 12 Es do not
complete lines 2a, 2b( 1 )(E) , 2e, 2f, and 2g.

Income (a ) Amount (b) Total

a Contributions:

( 1 ) Received or receivable in cash from : (A) Employers 2a( 1 )(A) 10963134

(B) Participants 2a( 1 )(B)

(C) Others ( including rollovers)
2a( 1 )(C) 8103149

(2 ) Noncash contributions 2a(2 )

(3 ) Total contributions. Add lines 2a( 1 ) (A) , (B) , (C) , and line 2a(2 )
2a(3 ) 19066283

b Earningson investments:

( 1 ) Interest:

(A) Interest-bearing cash ( including money market accounts and
certificates of deposit)

2b(1 ) (A) 378677

(B) U.S. Government securities 2b(1 ) (B)

(C) Corporate debt instruments 2b (1 ) (C)

(D) Loans (other than to participants)
2b(1 ) (D)

(E) Participant loans 2b(1 )(E)

(F) Other 2b(1 ) (F)

(G ) Total interest. Add lines 2b(1 ) (A) through (F) 2b(1 ) (G) 378677

(2 ) Dividends : (A) Preferred stock 2b(2) (A) 395885

(B) Common stock 2b(2) (B)

(C) Registered investment company shares (e.g. mutual funds)
2b(2) (C)

(D) Total dividends. Add lines 2b (2 )(A) , (B) , and (C )
2b(2)(D) 395885

(3 ) Rents 2b(3)

(4) Net gain ( loss) on sale of assets : (A) Aggregate proceeds 2b(4) (A) 8756042

(B) Aggregate carrying amount (see instructions)
2b(4) (B) 9726933

(C) Subtract line 2b(4) ( B) from line 2b(4)(A) and enter result 2b(4)(C) -970891

(5) Unrealized appreciation (depreciation ) of assets : (A) Real estate 2b(5) (A)

(B) Other 2b(5) (B) -49374443

(C) Total unrealized appreciation of assets.
Add lines 2b (5) (A) and (B)

2b(5) (C) -49374443
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(a) Amount (b) Total

(6 ) Net investment gain ( loss) from common/collective trusts 2b (6) -44276447

(7 ) Net investment gain ( loss) from pooled separate accounts 2b (7)

(8 ) Net investment gain ( loss) from master trust investment accounts 2b (8)

(9 ) Net investment gain ( loss) from 103 - 12 investment entities 2b (9) -35463467

(10 ) Net investment gain ( loss) from registered investment 2b (10 )
companies (e.g., mutual funds)

-28658688

C Other income 2c 3889

d Total income. Add all income amountsin column (b) and enter total 2d -138899202

Expenses
e Benefit payment and payments to provide benefits:

(1 ) Directly to participants or beneficiaries, including direct rollovers 2e( 1 )

(2 ) To insurance carriers for the provision of benefits 2e(2 )

(3 ) Other 2e(3 )

(4) Total benefit payments. Add lines 2e(1 ) through (3)
2e(4) 58718863

f Corrective distributions (see instructions)
2f

g Certain deemed distributions of participant loans (see instructions) 2g

h Interest expense 2h

I Administrative expenses : ( 1 ) Professional fees 2i ( 1 ) 308206

(2 ) Contract administrator fees 2i (2 ) 655834

(3 ) Investment advisory and management fees 2i (3 ) 1981155

(4) Other 2i (4) 715004

(5) Total administrative expenses. Add lines 2i ( 1 ) through (4)
2i (5) 3660199

j Total expenses. Add all expense amounts in column (b ) and enter total 2j 62379062

Net Income and Reconciliation
k Net income ( loss) . Subtract line 2j from line 2d 2k -201278264

I Transfers of assets :

(1 ) To this plan 21( 1 )

(2 ) From this plan 21(2 )

Part III Accountant's Opinion
3 Complete lines 3a through 3c if the opinion of an independent qualified public accountant is attached to this Form 5500. Complete line 3d if an opinion is not

attached.

a The attached opinion of an independent qualified public accountant for this plan is (see instructions) :

( 1 ) E Unmodified (2 ) 0 Qualified (3) 0 Disclaimer (4) 0 Adverse

b Check the appropriate box(es) to indicate whether the IQPA performed an ERISA section 103 (a ) (3 ) (C ) audit. Check both boxes ( 1 ) and (2 ) if the audit was
performed pursuant to both 29 CFR 2520.103-8 and 29 CFR 2520.103-12 (d ) . Check box (3 ) if pursuant to neither.

( 1 ) 0 DOL Regulation 2520.103-8 (2) 0 DOL Regulation 2520.103- 12 (d ) (3 ) E neither DOL Regulation 2520.103-8 nor DOL Regulation 2520.103- 12 (d ) .

C Enter the name and EIN of the accountant (or accounting firm) below:

( 1 ) Name: CLIFTONLARSONALLEN LLP (2 ) EIN : 41 -0746749

d The opinion of an independent qualified public accountant is not attached because:

( 1 ) 0 This form is filed for a CCT, PSA, or MTIA. (2) 0 It will be attached to the next Form 5500 pursuant to 29 CFR 2520.104-50.

Part IV ComplianceQuestions
4 CCTs and PSAs do not complete Part IV. MTIAs, 103 - 12 lEs, and GlAs do not complete lines 4a, 4e, 4f 4g, 4h, 4k, 4m, 4n, or 5.

103 - 12 lEs also do not complete lines 4j and 41. MTIAs also do not complete line 41.

During the plan year : Yes No Amount
a Was there a failure to transmit to the plan any participant contributions within the time

period described in 29 CFR 2510.3-102? Continue to answer "Yes" for any prior year failures until

fully corrected. (See instructions and DOL's Voluntary Fiduciary Correction Program.) 4a X
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Yes No Amount
b Were any loans by the plan or fixed income obligations due the plan in default as of the

close of the plan year or classified during the year as uncollectible? Disregard participant loans
secured by participant's account balance. (Attach Schedule G (Form 5500) Part I if "Yes" is
checked. ) 4b X

C Were any leases to which the plan was a party in default or classified during the year as
uncollectible? (Attach Schedule G (Form 5500) Part II if "Yes" is checked.) 4c X

d Were there any nonexempt transactions with any party-in- interest? (Do not include transactions
reported on line 4a. Attach Schedule G (Form 5500) Part III if "Yes" is
checked. ) 4d X

e Was this plan covered by a fidelity bond? 4e 1000000

f Did the plan have a loss, whether or not reimbursed by the plan's fidelity bond, that was caused by
fraud or dishonesty? 4f X

g Did the plan hold any assets whose current value was neither readily determinable on an
established market nor set by an independent third party appraiser? 4g X 290696768

h Did the plan receive any noncash contributions whose value was neither readily
determinable on an established market nor set by an independent third party appraiser? 4h X

i Did the plan have assets held for investment? (Attach schedule(s ) of assets if "Yes" is checked, and
see instructions for format requirements.) 4i x

j Were any plan transactions or series of transactions in excess of 5% of the current
value of plan assets? (Attach schedule of transactions if "Yes" is checked and
see instructions for format requirements.) 4j

k Were all the plan assets either distributed to participants or beneficiaries, transferred to another

plan, or brought under the control of the PBGC? 4k

I Has the plan failed to provide any benefit when due under the plan? 41 X

If this is an individual account plan, was there a blackout period? (See instructions and 29 CFR
2520.101-3. ) 4m

11 If 4m was answered "Yes," check the "Yes" box if you either provided the required notice or one of
the exceptions to providing the notice applied under 29 CFR 2520.101-3. 4n

5a Has a resolution to terminate the plan been adopted during the plan yearor any prior plan year? 0 Yes g No
If "Yes," enter the amountof any plan assets that reverted to the employerthis year .

5b If, during this plan year, any assets or liabilities were transferred from this plan to another plan(s ) , identify the plan(s) to which assets or liabilities were
transferred. (See instructions.)
5b(1 ) Name of plan(s ) 5b(2) EIN (s) 5b (3) PN (s )

5c Was the plan a defined benefit plan covered under the PBGC insurance program at any time during this plan year? (See ERISA section 4021 and
instructions.) H Yes 0 No 0 Not determined

If "Yes" is checked, enter the My PAA confirmation number from the PBGC premium filing for this plan year 489948



SCHEDULE R Retirement Plan Information OMB No. 1210-0110

(Form 5500) 2022
Department of the Treasury

This schedule is required to be filed under sections 104 and 4065 of the
Internal Revenue Service Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 ( ERISA) and section

Department of Labor
6058(a ) of the Internal Revenue Code (the Code) .

This Form is Open to Public
Employee Benefits Security Administration I File as an attachmentto Form 5500. Inspection.

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation

For calendar plan year 2022 or fiscal plan year beginning 01 /01 /2022 and ending 09/30/2022

A Name of plan B Three-digit
AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION PLAN plan number

(PN )
I 001

C Plan sponsor's name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500 D Employer Identification Number (EIN )

AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST 91 -6123687

Part I Distributions
All references to distributions relate only to payments of benefits during the plan year.

1 Total value of distributions paid in property other than in cash or the forms of property specified in the
1 0

instructions

2 Enter the EIN (s) of payor(s) who paid benefits on behalf of the plan to participants or beneficiaries during the year ( if more than two, enter EINs of the
two payors who paid the greatest dollar amounts of benefits) :

EIN (s ) : 91 -9123687

Profit-sharing plans, ESOPs, and stock bonus plans, skip line 3.

3 Number of participants ( living or deceased) whose benefits were distributed in a single sum, during the plan 3 1

year

Part II Funding Information ( If the plan is not subject to the minimum funding requirements of section 412 of the Internal Revenue Code or
ERISA section 302, skip this Part.)

4 Is the plan administratormakingan election underCodesection 412(d ) (2 ) or ERISAsection 302 (d )(2 )? 0 Yes 0 No E N/A

If the plan is a defined benefit plan, go to line 8.

5 If a waiver of the minimum funding standard for a prior year is being amortized in this
plan year, see instructions and enter the date of the ruling letter granting the waiver. Date : Month Day Year

If you completed line 5, completelines 3, 9, and 10 of Schedule MB and do not completethe remainderof this schedule.
6 a Enter the minimum required contribution for this plan year ( include any prior year accumulated funding 6a

deficiency not waived)
b Enter the amount contributed by the employer to the plan for this plan year 6b

C Subtract the amount in line 6b from the amount in line 6a. Enter the result
(enter a minus sign to the left of a negative amount) 6c

If you completed line 6c, skip lines 8 and 9.

7 Will the minimum funding amount reported on line 6c be met by the funding deadline? 0 Yes 0 No 0 N/A

8 If a change in actuarial cost method was made for this plan year pursuant to a revenue procedure or other
authority providing automatic approval for the change or a class ruling letter, does the plan sponsor or plan
administrator agree with the change? 0 Yes 0 No E N/A

Part III Amendments

9 If this is a defined benefit pension plan, were any amendments adopted during this plan
year that increased or decreased the value of benefits? If yes, check the appropriate
box. If no, check the "No" box 0 Increase 0 Decrease 0 Both E No

Part IV ESOPs (see instructions) . If this is not a plan described under section 409(a ) or 4975(e ) (7 ) of the Internal Revenue Code, skip this Part.

10 Were unallocated employer securities or proceeds from the sale of unallocated securities used to repay any exempt loan? 0 Yes U No

11 a Does the ESOP hold any preferred stock? 0 Yes o No

b If the ESOP has an outstanding exempt loan with the employer as lender, is such loan part of a "back-to-back" loan? 0 Yes o No
(See instructions for definition of "back-to-back" loan.)

12 Does the ESOP hold any stock that is not readily tradable on an established securities market? 0 Yes U No

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500. Schedule R (Form 5500) 2022
v. 220413
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1

Part V Additional Informationfor MultiemployerDefined Benefit Pension Plans
13 Enter the following information for each employer that ( 1 ) contributed more than 5% of total contributions to the plan during the plan year or (2 ) was one of

the top-ten hichest contributors (measured in dollars ) . See instructions. Complete as many entries as needed to report all applicable employers.

a Name of contributing employer UNITED PARCEL SERVICE

b EIN 36-2407381 C Dollar amount contributed by employer 3973401

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box 0
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date., Month 07 Day 31 Year 2024

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,
complete lines 13e(1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents) 5.86

(2 ) Base unit measure: E Hourly 0 Weekly 0 Unit of production 0 Other (specify) :

a Name of contributing employer SSA TERMINALS, LLC

b EIN 91 -1983909 C Dollar amount contributed by employer 3955861

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box 0
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date., Month 06 Day 30 Year 2029

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,
complete lines 13e(1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents) 8.20

(2 ) Base unit measure : E Hourly 0 Weekly 0 Unit of production 0 Other (specify) :

a Name of contributing employer AMERICAN PRESIDENT

b EIN 94-0434900 C Dollar amount contributed by employer 492609

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box 0
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month 06 Day 30 Year 2025

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,
complete lines 13e(1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents) 8.20

(2 ) Base unit measure: E Hourly 0 Weekly 0 Unit of production 0 Other (specify) :

a Name of contributinc employer SEA-STAR STEVEDORING

b EIN 91 - 1520001 C Dollar amount contributed by employer 384801

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box 0
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month 07 Day 31 Year 2023

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,
complete lines 13e(1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents) 8.70

(2 ) Base unit measure: E Hourly 0 Weekly 0 Unit of production 0 Other (specify) :

a Name of contributing employer PIERCE PACIFIC

b EIN 93-0663370 C Dollar amount contributed by employer 384282

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check boxp
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month 12 Day 31 Year 2022

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,
complete lines 13e(1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents)

1.90

(2 ) Base unit measure: E Hourly 0 Weekly 0 Unit of production 0 Other (specify) :

a Name of contributing employer RABANCO LTD

b EIN 91 -0714701 C Dollar amount contributed by employer 309609

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box 0
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date., Month 06 Day 01 Year 2026

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,
complete lines 13e(1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents) 4.88

(2 ) Base unit measure: E Hourly 0 Weekly 0 Unit of production 0 Other (specify) :



Schedule R (Form 5500) 2022 Page 2 - 2

Part V Additional Informationfor MultiemployerDefined Benefit Pension Plans
13 Enter the following information for each employer that ( 1 ) contributed more than 5% of total contributions to the plan during the plan year or (2 ) was one of

the top-ten hichest contributors (measured in dollars ) . See instructions. Complete as many entries as needed to report all applicable employers.

a Name of contributing employer SAFEWAY STORES INC

b EIN 94-3019135 C Dollar amount contributed by employer 305809

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box 0
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date., Month 09 Day 08 Year 2023

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,
complete lines 13e(1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents) 5.10

(2 ) Base unit measure: E Hourly 0 Weekly 0 Unit of production 0 Other (specify) :

a Name of contributing employer FRANZ FAMILY BAKERIES

b EIN 93-0203120 C Dollar amount contributed by employer 117203

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box 0
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date., Month 07 Day 31 Year 2026

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,
complete lines 13e(1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents) 4.10

(2 ) Base unit measure : E Hourly 0 Weekly 0 Unit of production 0 Other (specify) :

a Name of contributing employer PRECISION EQUIP INC

b EIN 93-0477731 C Dollar amount contributed by employer 102911

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box 0
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month 04 Day 30 Year 2025

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,
complete lines 13e(1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents) 2.20

(2 ) Base unit measure: E Hourly 0 Weekly 0 Unit of production 0 Other (specify) :

a Name of contributinc employer URM STORES INC

b EIN 91 -0447070 C Dollar amount contributed by employer 86621

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box 0
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month 08 Day 31 Year 2026

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,
complete lines 13e(1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents) 5.20

(2 ) Base unit measure: E Hourly 0 Weekly 0 Unit of production 0 Other (specify) :

a Name of contributing employer
b EIN C Dollar amount contributed by employer

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check boxp
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month Day Year

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,
complete lines 13e(1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents)

(2 ) Base unit measure: 0 Hourly 0 Weekly 0 Unit of production 0 Other (specify) :

a Name of contributing employer

b EIN C Dollar amount contributed by employer

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box 0
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date., Month Day Year

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,
complete lines 13e(1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents)

(2 ) Base unit measure: 0 Hourly 0 Weekly 0 Unit of production 0 Other (specify) :
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14 Enter the number of deferred vested and retired participants ( inactive participants) ,
as of the beginning of the

plan year, whose contributing employer is no longer making contributions to the plan for :

a The current plan year. Check the box to indicate the counting method used to determine the number of
inactive participants: E last contributing employer 0 alternative 0 reasonable approximation (see 14a 2526

instructions for required attachment)

b The plan year immediately preceding the current plan year. 0 Check the box if the number reported is a 14b 2668
change from what was previously reported (see instructions for required attachment )

C The second preceding plan year. 0 Check the box if the number reported is a change from what was 14c 2794
previously reported (see instructions for recuired attachment)

15 Enter the ratio of the number of participants under the plan on whose behalf no employer had an obligation to make an

employer contribution during the current plan year to :

a The corresponding number for the plan year immediately preceding the current plan year 15a 1.01

b The corresponding number for the second preceding plan year 15b 1.00

16 Information with respect to any employers who withdrew from the plan during the preceding plan year :

a Enter the number of employers who withdrew during the preceding plan year 16a 3

b If line 16a is greater than 0, enter the aggregate amount of withdrawal liability assessed or estimated to be 16b 42312328assessed acainst such withdrawn employers

17 If assets and liabilities from another plan have been transferred to or merged with this plan during the plan year, check box and see instructions regarding
supplemental information to be included as an attachment U

Part VI Additional Informationfor Single -Employerand MultiemployerDefined Benefit Pension Plans

18 If any liabilities to participants or their beneficiaries under the plan as of the end of the plan year consist ( in whole or in part ) of liabilities to such participants
and beneficiaries under two or more pension plans as of immediately before such plan year, check box and see instructions regarding supplemental
information to be included as an attachment 0

19 If the total number of participants is 1,000 or more, complete lines (a ) through (c)

a Enter the percentage of plan assets held as :

Stock : 45.0 % Investment-Grade Debt: 2.0 % High -Yield Debt: 4.3 % Real Estate: 5.8 % Other: 42.9 (Yo

b Provide the average duration of the combined investment-grade and high -yield debt:

0 0-3 years E 3-6 years 0 6-9 years 0 9- 12 years 0 12-15 years 0 15-18 years 0 18-21 years 0 21 years or more

C What duration measure was used to calculate line 19(b )?

E Effective duration 0 Macaulay duration 0 Modified duration 0 Other (specify) :

20 PBGC missed contribution reporting requirements. If this is a multiemployer plan or a single-employer plan that is not covered by PBGC, skip line 20.

a Is the amount of unpaid minimum required contributions for all years from Schedule SB (Form 5500) line 40 greater than zero? 0 Yes 0 No
b If line 20a is "Yes," has PBGC been notified as required by ERISA sections 4043(c) (5 ) and/or 303(k) (4 )? Check the applicable box :

0 Yes.

U No. Reporting was waived under 29 CFR 4043.25 (c) (2 ) because contributions equal to or exceeding the unpaid minimum required contribution
were made by the 30th day after the due date.

o No. The 30-day period referenced in 29 CFR 4043.25(c) (2 ) has not yet ended, and the sponsor intends to make a contribution equal to or

exceeding the unpaid minimum required contribution by the 30th day after the due date.

U No. Other. Provide explanation
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

Board of Trustees
Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
Mercer Island, Washington

Report on the Financial Statements

Opinion
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
(the Plan ) , an employee benefit plan subject to the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974

(ERISA) , which comprise the statement of net assets available for benefits as of September 30, 2022
and December 31, 2021, and the related statement of changes in net assets available for benefits for
the nine months ended September 30, 2022 and year ended December 31, 2021, and the related notes
to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the net
assets available for benefits of the Automotive Machinists Pension Trust as of September 30, 2022 and
December 31, 2021, and the change in its net assets available for benefits for the none months ended
September 30, 2022 and the year ended December 31, 2021, in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States
of America (GAAS) . Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors'
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be
independent of the Automotive Machinists Pension Trust and to meet our other ethical responsibilities
in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Emphasis of Matter Regarding Change in Fiscal Year End
As described in Note 2 to the financial statements, the Plan changed its fiscal year end from December
31 to September 30, resulting in a transition period of 9 months for the current year. Our audit opinion is
not modified with respect to this matter.

CIA ( CliftonLarsonAllenLLP ) is an independent network member of CLA Global.See CLAglobal.com/disclaimer.
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Board of Trustees
Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions
or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Automotive Machinists
Pension Trust's ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date that the financial
statements are available to be issued.

Management is also responsible for maintaining a current plan instrument, including all plan
amendments, administering the plan, and determining that the plan's transactions that are presented
and disclosed in the financial statements are in conformity with the plan's provisions, including
maintaining sufficient records with respect to each of the participants, to determine the benefits due or
which may become due to such participants.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance
and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a
material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered
material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the
judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we :

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due
to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures
in the financial statements.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an

opinion on the effectiveness of the Automotive Machinists Pension Trust's internal control.
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

(2 )



Board of Trustees
Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate,
that raise substantial doubt about the Automotive Machinists Pension Trust's ability to continue
as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters,
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related
matters that we identified during the audit.

Supplemental Schedules Required by ERISA
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole.
The supplemental schedules of assets (held at end of period) and reportable transactions as of
September 30, 2022 and for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 are presented for purposes of
additional analysis and are not a required part of the financial statements but are supplementary
information required by the Department of Labor's Rules and Regulations for Reporting and Disclosure
under ERISA. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The
information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits of the financial
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to
the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with GAAS.

In forming our opinion on the supplemental schedules, we evaluated whether the supplemental
schedules, including their form and content, are presented in conformity with the Department of Labor's
Rules and Regulations for Reporting and Disclosure under ERISA.

In our opinion, the information in the accompanying schedules is fairly stated, in all material respects, in
relation to the financial statements as a whole, and the form and content is presented in conformity with
the Department of Labor's Rules and Regulations for Reporting and Disclosure under ERISA.

Supplementary Information
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole.
The schedules of administrative expenses are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not
a required part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and
was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare
the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the
audits of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and
reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the
financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in
accordance with GAAS. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation
to the financial statements as a whole.

d9O7c
/a-(4.0-7tizZa-,<_ ZZ,/

CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

Bellevue, Washington
October 24, 2023
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AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST
STATEMENTS OF NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 AND DECEMBER 31, 2021

September 30, 2022 December 31, 2021
ASSETS

INVESTMENTS, at Fair Value
Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 57,957,779 $ 118,749,149
Common Stock 23,984,679 32,315,271
Mutual Funds 42,129,183 70,787,869
Common Collective Trusts 177,755,891 226,225,498
103-12 Investment Entities 269,259,741 278,702,624
Limited Partnerships 199,880,923 215,634,675
Private Equity Investments - 19,535,675

Total Investments 770,968,196 961,950,761

RECEIVABLES
Employer Contributions 1,288,235 978,940
Accrued Interest and Dividends 699,312 14,975,043

Total Receivables 1,987,547 15,953,983

PREPAID EXPENSES
Prepaid Insurance and Other 165,300 102,279

CASH 12,348,604 7,562,392

Total Assets 785,469,647 985,569,415

LIABILITIES

LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable 1,862,216 683,719

NET ASSETS AVAILABLEFOR BENEFITS $ 783,607,431 $ 984,885,696

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements.
(4)



AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST
STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 AND YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

Nine Months Ended Year Ended
September 30, 2022 December 31, 2021

ADDITIONS :

INVESTMENT INCOME
Net Appreciation (Depreciation) in Fair Value of Investments $ (160,798,772) $ 121,926,844
Interest and Dividends 2,286,087 2,073,836
Other Investment Income 543,310 731,484

Total Investment Income (Loss) (157,969,375) 124,732,164
Less: Investment Expenses (2,324,987) (2,918,830)

Net Investment Income (Loss) (160,294,362) 121,813,334

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS 10,963,134 16,882,021

EMPLOYER WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY INCOME 8,103,149 8,255,957

OTHER INCOME 3,889 77,687

Total Additions (141,224,190) 147,028,999

DEDUCTIONS:

BENEFITS PAID 58,718,863 77,749,165

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 1,335,212 1,949,390

Total Deductions 60,054,075 79,698,555

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) (201,278,265) 67,330,444

NET ASSETS AVAILABLEFOR BENEFITS :

Beginning of Year 984,885,696 917,555,252

End of Year $ 783,607,431 $ 984,885,696

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements.
(5)



AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 AND DECEMBER 31 2021

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Accounting
The accompanying financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting.

Investment Valuation and Income Recognition
Investments are reported at fair value. Fair value is the price that would have been received
to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market
participants at the measurement date. The Plan's Board of Trustees determines the Plan's
valuation policies utilizing information provided by the investment advisers and custodians.
See Note 9 for a discussion of fair value measurements.

Purchases and sales of securities are recorded on a trade-date basis. Investment income is
recorded on the accrual basis. Dividends are recorded on the ex-dividend date. Net
appreciation (depreciation) includes the Plan's gains and losses on investments bought and
sold as well as held during the year.

Payment of Benefits
Benefit payments are recorded upon distribution.

Administrative Expenses
The Plan's expenses are paid by the Plan.

Use of Estimates
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America requires Plan management to make estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and changes therein,
disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities, and the actuarial present value of
accumulated plan benefits and changes therein, at the date of the financial statements.
Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Risks and Uncertainties
The actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits is calculated based on certain
assumptions pertaining to interest rates, participant demographics, and other assumptions,
all of which are subject to change. Due to the inherent uncertainty of the assumption
process, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in these assumptions in the near-
term would be material to the disclosure to the financial statements of the actuarial present
value of accumulated plan benefits.
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AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 AND DECEMBER 31 2021

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Risks and Uncertainties (Continued)

The Plan invests in common collective trusts, 103-12 investment entities, common stock,
limited partnerships, private equity investments, mutual funds, and futures contracts. Such
investments are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, market, and credit. Due to
the level of risk associated with certain investments and the level of uncertainty with respect
to changes in the value of investments, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in
risks in the near-term would materially affect the amounts reported in the statements of net
assets available for benefits and the statements of changes in net assets available for
benefits.

Withdrawal Liability
The Plan complies with the provisions of the Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act
of 1980, which require imposition of withdrawal liability on a contributing employer that
partially or totally withdraws from the Plan. Basically, a portion of the Plan's unfunded vested
liability would be allocated to a withdrawing employer based on certain comparisons of the
employer's contributions to the Plan compared to total Plan contributions.

As a result, employers withdrawing from the Plan in 2022 and 2021, will be subject to
employer withdrawal liability unless the amount is de minimis.

The Plan recognizes withdrawal liability income when due and collectible.

There were 15 and 18 employers who had withdrawn who were assessed with withdrawal
liability as of September 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, respectively. The amounts due
from withdrawn employers were $71,704,629 and $76,036,134 at September 30, 2022 and
December 31, 2021, respectively.

Reclassifications
Certain amounts in the 2021 financial statements have been reclassified to conform with the
2022 presentation. These reclassifications do not affect net assets available for benefits as

previously reported.

NOTE 2 DESCRIPTION OF THE PLAN

The following brief description of the Automotive Machinists Pension Plan (the Plan ) is

provided for general information purposes only. Participants should refer to the Plan

agreement for more complete information.

General
The Plan was established May 1, 1958, as a result of collective bargaining between certain
local and district lodges affiliated with the International Association of Machinists and certain
consenting employers. The Plan is a defined benefit pension plan covering those
bargaining-unit employees of employers under the collective bargaining agreement and is

subject to the provisions of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) ,

as amended.
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AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 AND DECEMBER 31 2021

NOTE 2 DESCRIPTION OF THE PLAN (CONTINUED)

On September 30, 2022, the Trustees elected to transition their fiscal year end from
December 31 to September 30, resulting in a 9-month audit period covering January 1, 2022
to September 30, 2022.

Vesting
After a participant has accumulated a total of five years of credited service, he or she will be
entitled to receive his or her accrued retirement benefit at the normal, early, or late
retirement date, regardless of any subsequent break in service.

Pension Benefits

Participants will be eligible for a normal retirement benefit when they have obtained age 65
and have earned five years of credited service or when they have reached the fifth
anniversary of their effective date of coverage (without a permanent break in service) under
the Plan. Participants are entitled to a monthly benefit for each year of credited past service
(as defined in the Plan ) plus a percentage of the contributions made on the participants'
behalf (representing future service) . The Plan permits early retirement at ages 55-64.

Participants may elect to receive their pension in the form of a joint survivor, life annuity, or
Social Security adjustment option. If a participant terminates before vesting in the Plan, all

past and future service benefits earned prior to termination will be lost unless the participant
is re-employed by a contributing employer and earns a year of service before the number of
consecutive breaks in service equals or exceeds the greater of five or the sum of previously
not-cancelled credited future service.

Death and Disability Benefits
A participant is eligible for a disability retirement if they have not attained age 55, have five
years of credited service, are totally and permanently disabled (as defined by the Plan ) while
active in the Plan, or within three Plan years after incurring a break in service. If an active
participant dies at age 55 or older and is vested in the Plan, the surviving spouse will be
entitled to receive a monthly benefit for life calculated under the 50% survivor option. If
death occurs prior to age 55, the surviving spouse will not receive benefits until the month
after the participant would have turned age 55.

NOTE 3 TAX STATUS

The Plan obtained its latest determination letter, dated January 12, 2016, in which the
Internal Revenue Service ( IRS ) stated that the Plan, as then designed, was in compliance
with the applicable requirements under Section 401 (a ) of the Internal Revenue Code ( IRC )
and was, therefore, exempt from federal income taxes under the provisions of Section
501 (a ) . The Plan's administrator and the Plan's counsel believe that the Plan is currently
designed and being operated in compliance with the applicable requirements of the IRC.
Therefore, they believe that the Plan was qualified, and the related trust was tax-exempt as
of the financial statement date.
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AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 AND DECEMBER 31 2021

NOTE 3 TAX STATUS (CONTINUED)

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require
management to evaluate the tax positions taken by the Plan and to recognize a tax liability if
the Plan has taken an uncertain position that, more- likely-than-not, would not have been
sustained upon examination by the IRS. Management has analyzed the tax positions taken
by the Plan and has concluded that, as of September 30, 2022, there are no uncertain
positions taken, or expected to be taken, that would require recognition of a liability or
disclosure in the financial statements. The Plan is subject to routine audits by the taxing
jurisdictions; however, there are currently no audits for any tax periods in progress.

NOTE 4 PRIORITIES UPON TERMINATION

It is the intent of the Trustees to continue the Plan in full force and effect; however, the right
to discontinue the Plan is reserved to the Trustees. Termination shall not permit any part of
the Plan assets to be used for, or diverted to, purposes other than the exclusive benefit of
the pensioners, beneficiaries, and participants. In the event of termination, the net assets of
the Plan will be allocated to pay benefits based on priorities as prescribed by ERISA and its
related regulations. Whether or not a particular participant will receive full benefits should
the Plan terminate at some future time will depend on the sufficiency of the Plan's net assets
at that time and the priority of those benefits.

In addition, certain benefits under the Plan are insured by the Pension Benefit Guaranty
Corporation (PBGC) if the Plan terminates. Generally, the PBGC guarantees most vested
normal-age retirement benefits, early retirement benefits, and certain disability and
survivor's pensions. The PBGC does not guarantee all types of benefits, and the amount of
any individual participant's benefit protection is subject to certain limitations, particularly with
respect to benefit increases as a result of Plan amendments in effect for less than five
years. Some benefits may be fully or partially provided, while other benefits may not be

provided at all.

NOTE 5 ACTUARIAL INFORMATION

Accumulated plan benefits are those future periodic payments, including lump-sum
distributions that are attributable under the Plan's provisions to the service that employees
have rendered. Accumulated plan benefits include benefits expected to be paid to :

(a ) retired or terminated employees or their beneficiaries, (b) beneficiaries of employees who
have died, and (c) present employees or their beneficiaries. Benefits under the Plan are
based on the sum of past and future service benefits, as defined in the Plan document,
ending on the date as of which the benefit information is presented (December 31, 2021 ) .

Benefits payable under all circumstances (retirement, death, disability, and termination of
employment) are included to the extent that they are deemed attributable to employee
service rendered to the valuation date.
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AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 AND DECEMBER 31 2021

NOTE 5 ACTUARIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

The actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits is determined by the Plan's
consulting actuary and is that amount that results from applying actuarial assumptions to
adjust the accumulated plan benefits to reflect the time value of money (through discounts
for interest) and the probability of payment (by means of decrements such as for death,
disability, withdrawal, or retirement) between the valuation date and the expected date of
payment.

The significant actuarial assumptions used are as follows :

Mortality: The mortality assumption is based on the

gender-specific Blue Collar RP -2006

healthy annuitant table, projected forward

using Scale MP-2015 on a generational
basis.

Interest: 6.5% per annum, compounded annually,
net of investment expense.

Retirement Age : Age Rates
55-60 5 %

61 10

62 25
63 15

64 25
65 100

Expenses: $1,900,000 paid evenly throughout the year.

The following is a summary of actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits as of
December 31, 2021 :

Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits:

Vested Benefits:

Participants and Beneficiaries

Currently Receiving Payments $ 714,670,505
Other Participants 381,616,120

Total Vested Benefits 1,096,286,625
Nonvested Benefits 1,123,437

Total Actuarial Present Value
of Accumulated Plan Benefits $ 1,097,410,062
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AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 AND DECEMBER 31 2021

NOTE 5 ACTUARIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

The changes in the actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits are summarized as
follows for the period December 31, 2021 :

Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan
Benefits at Beginning of Year $ 1,112,570,831

Increase (Decrease) During the Year Attributable to :

Benefits Accumulated 2,954,272
Reduction in Discount Period 69,830,035
Actuarial Gain (Loss) ( 10,195,911)
Benefits Paid (77,749,165)

Net Decrease (15,160,769)
Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan

Benefits at End of Year $ 1,097,410,062

The computations of the actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits were made as
of January 1. Had the valuations been performed as of December 31, there would be no
material differences.

NOTE 6 PENSION PROTECTION ACT OF 2006

On March 29, 2010, the Plan's actuary certified to the U.S. Department of the Treasury that
the Plan is in critical status for the Plan year beginning January 1, 2010. As a result of the
2010 certification, on December 21, 2010, the Board of Trustees updated, for the 2010 Plan

year, the following Rehabilitation Plan in accordance with the provisions of the Pension
Protection Act of 2006 (the Act) :

The Rehabilitation Plan has two separate schedules of contribution and benefit changes
based on whether the employer has adopted Schedule A of the Rehabilitation Plan or is

subject to the Default Plan. The first set of bullet points below is for changes to Schedule A
of the Rehabilitation Plan, and the second set of bullet points is for changes as a result of
the Default Plan. The Board of Trustees updates the Rehabilitation Plan annually in
accordance with the Act.

• The future benefit accrual rate is reduced from 2.00% to 1.00% of contributions
made to the Trust on or after July 1, 2009.

• Early retirement subsidies are eliminated as of July 1, 2009.

• Disability retirement subsidies are eliminated for all participants with disability
applications submitted on or after May 1, 2009, who take disability retirement per the
application.

• Pre-retirement death benefits that are not legally mandated are eliminated as of
July 1, 2009.
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AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 AND DECEMBER 31 2021

NOTE 6 PENSION PROTECTION ACT OF 2006 (CONTINUED)

• Contributions increase 125%, above the latest negotiated rate, phased in 25% per
year over five years, effective immediately upon renegotiation of the collective
bargaining agreement. In 2012, the contribution schedule was revised to increase
contributions up to 162.5%, phased in 25% per year over the first four years and
12.5% per year in years five through nine.

• The Trustees adopted a revised Schedule A of the Rehabilitation Plan that
implemented a 100% maximum contribution rate effective January 1, 2021.

As required under the Act, should bargaining parties be unable to agree on a contribution
and benefit schedule consistent with the schedule above, the Board of Trustees will
implement, for all participants covered by the bargaining parties' collective bargaining
agreement, the following Default Plan, which would commence 180 days after the date on
which the collective bargaining agreement expires.

. The future benefit accrual rate is reduced from 2.00% to 1.00% of contributions
made to the Trust on or after July 1, 2009.

. Early retirement subsidies are eliminated on all future benefit accruals. Subsidies are
still applied to accrued benefits as of July 1, 2009.

. Disability retirement subsidies are eliminated for all participants with disability
applications submitted on or after May 1, 2009, who take disability retirement per the
application.

. Pre-retirement death benefits that are not legally mandated are eliminated as of
July 1, 2009.

. Contributions increase 160%. In 2012, the contribution schedule was revised to
increase contributions 208%. The increases take effect when a new collective
bargaining agreement is negotiated.

In addition, for hours worked during the month of May 2009, a 5% surcharge was imposed
on contributions. The surcharge increased to 10% effective January 1, 2010. Contribution
surcharges will continue until new collective bargaining agreements are negotiated,
consistent with either Schedule A of the Rehabilitation Plan or the Default Plan. This
contribution surcharge will not result in any monthly benefit accrual and will be utilized solely
to improve the funding of the Plan.

In addition, under the Pension Protection Act of 2006 (the Act) , the Plan's actuary certified,
in 2017, that the Plan was in critical status and not making scheduled progress as of
January 1, 2022 and 2021. The Plan will remain in critical status until a Plan year for which
the Plan's actuary certifies that the Plan is not in critical status for that year and is not
projected to have an accumulated funding deficiency for the following 10 years. The Plan's
actuary will certify to the Plan's status on an annual basis.
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AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 AND DECEMBER 31 2021

NOTE 7 FUNDING POLICY

The collective bargaining agreement presently calls for contributions by participating
employers for covered employees. Contributions received by the Plan are deposited in a
trust account from which they are invested on behalf of the Plan. Any benefits provided by
the Plan are paid directly from net assets available for benefits.

The actuary has advised that the minimum funding requirements of ERISA are being met as
of January 1, 2022 and 2021.

NOTE 8 WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY

The Plan complies with the provisions of the Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendment Act of
1980 (MPPAA) , which requires imposition of withdrawal liability on a contributing employer
who partially or totally withdraws from the Plan. Under the provisions of MPPAA, a portion of
the Plan's unfunded vested liability would be allocated to a withdrawing employer. The
Plan's actuary has advised the Plan that, as of December 31, 2021 and 2020, the Plan has
an estimated unfunded vested liability of $765 million and $1.078 billion, respectively, which
would be used to determine the employer's withdrawal liability assessment.

NOTE 9 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

Financial Accounting Standards Board Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) No. 820,
Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures, provides the framework for measuring fair value.
That framework provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation
techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to
unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1

measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements) . The
three levels of the fair value hierarchy under ASC 820 are described below:

Level 1 — Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted market prices for
identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the Plan has the ability to access.

Level 2 — Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for
the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly, such as :

- quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;
- quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets;
- inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability;
- inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market

data by correlation or other means;
- If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 input must

be observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3— Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair
value measurement.
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AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 AND DECEMBER 31 2021

NOTE 9 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (CONTINUED)

The asset or liability's fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based
on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation
techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of
unobservable inputs.

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair
value. There have been no changes in the valuation methodologies used at September 30,
2022, and December 31, 2021.

Cash and Cash Equivalents : Investments in cash are valued based on cost, which
approximates fair value, in a non -inflationary economy (Level 1 ) . Cash equivalents held
in short-term investment funds are based on quoted prices for similar assets in active
markets, and their market value is equal to their cost (Level 2 ) .

Common Stock and Mutual Funds: The fair value of common stock and mutual funds is

generally based on quoted market prices in active markets (Level 1 ) .

Common Collective Trusts: The fair value of these investments has been estimated
using the net asset value per share of the investments. The net asset value is being
used as a practical expedient to estimate fair value.

103- 12 Investment Entities : 103-12 investment entities are valued based on the net
asset value and have been determined based on the unit values of the funds, which are
determined by dividing the fund's net assets at fair value by its units outstanding at the
valuation date. The net asset value is being used as a practical expedient to estimate
fair value.

Limited Partnerships and Private Equity Investments : The limited partnerships and
private equity investments are valued using net asset value, which approximates fair
value. Net asset value is being used as a practical expedient to estimate fair value.

The following tables set forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Plan's investment
assets at fair value as of:

September 30, 2022
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 5,596,345 $ 52,361,434 $ - $ 57,957,779
Common Stock 23,984,679 - - 23,984,679
Mutual Funds 42,129,183 - - 42,129,183

Total Investments in the
Fair Value Hierarchy $ 71,710,207 $ 52,361,434 $ - 124,071,641

Investments Measured at
Net Asset Value 646,896,555

Total Investments
at Fair Value $ 770,968,196
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SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 AND DECEMBER 31 2021

NOTE 9 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (CONTINUED)

December 31, 2021

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 4,693,000 $ 114,056,149 $ _ $ 118,749,149
Common Stock 32,315,271 - 32,315,271
Mutual Funds 70,787,869 _ 70,787,869

Total Investments in the
Fair Value Hierarchy $ 107,796,140 $ 114,056,149 $ 221,852,289

Investments Measured at
Net Asset Value 740,098,472

Total Investments
at Fair Value $ 961,950,761

The following table sets forth additional disclosures for the fair value measurement of
investments in certain entities that calculate NAV per share (or its equivalent) at :

Fair Value Redemption Redemption Remaining Commitments

September 30 December 31 Frequency Notice September 30 December 31

Investment Type 2022 2021 (if currently eligible) Period 2022 2021
Common Collective Trusts :

Domestic Equity $ 32,765,267 $ 47,936,242 (a) Daily 3-5 days $ - $ -

Global Equity 55,721,586 84,204,630 (a) Daily 1 day - _

Emerging-Market Equity 16,713,253 24,373,020 (a) Daily 1 day - _

Real Estate 38,043,797 36,093,072 (a) Quarterly 45 days -

Opportunistic Credit 34511,988 33,618,534 (a) Not redeemable n/a 6,309,696 8,035,693
Total Common Collective

Trusts 177,755,891 226,225,498 6,309,696 8,035,693

103-12 Investment Entities:

Domestic Fixed Income 69,438,484 60,720,312 (b) Daily 1 day
Global Equity 61,782,475 86,172,520 (b) Weekly 1 day
Emerging-Market Equity 22,667,208 28,866,092 (b) Monthly 30 days
Real Estate 19,864,361 - (b) Monthly 15 days
Opportunistic Funds

Alcentra European Credit Opp Fund 91,895,381 98,891,393 (b) Not redeemable n/a 46,286,383 40,895,423
Alcentra MST European Credit Fund 3,611,832 4,052,307 (b) Quarterly 90 days - -

Total 103-12 Investment Entities 269,259,741 278,702,624 46,286,383 40,895,423

Limited Partnerships :

International Equity 38,671,465 61,067,825 Monthly 5 days
Real Estate 19,631,187 24,773,889 (e) Not redeemable n/a 3,174,132 3,490,221
Opportunistic Funds

Alcentra Cayman MST European Ln 23,752,003 25,979,500 (c) Bi-monthly 35 days - -

Other funds 56,647,516 47,813,734 (c) Not redeemable n/a 32,740,677 51,522,063
Private Equity 61,178,752 55,999,727 (d) Not redeemable n/a 12,285,453 18,297,752

Total Limited Partnerships 199,880,923 215,634,675 48,200,262 73,310,036

Private Equity Investments:

Domestic Fixed Income 19,535,675 (f) Quarterly 30-65 days
Total Private Equity Investments 19,535,675

Total $ 646.896.555 $ 740.098.472 $ 100,796,341 $ 122,241,152

The Plan has additional commitments of $50,000,000 to investment funds not yet funded as
of September 30, 2022.

(a ) Common Collective Trusts : Investment funds classified as common collective trusts are
direct filing entities with the Department of Labor; therefore, information regarding the
investments' strategy is not disclosed. One fund is currently liquidating, with the other
scheduled to terminate December 2026 (subject to certain extensions by the fund's
trustees) .
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NOTE 9 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b) 103-12 Investment Entities: Investment funds classified as 103-12 investment entities
are direct filing entities with the Department of Labor; therefore, information regarding
the investments' strategy is not disclosed. The termination dates of the opportunistic
funds are estimated to be between December 2024 and December 2025, subject to
certain extensions and liquidation periods.

(c) This class includes investments in limited partnerships that invest in various types of
fixed- income and debt securities. These investments focus on opportunistic credit
investments with a focus on noninvestment-grade middle-market companies,
mezzanine, and direct lending. Two of the funds are in liquidation, with the remaining
funds scheduled to terminate between May 2023 and December 2024, subject to
extensions and liquidation periods.

(d ) This class of investments consists of limited partnerships that are considered private
equity investments. The managers in this class utilize various investment strategies to
achieve superior returns and capital appreciation. Two of the funds are currently in

liquidation and the remaining funds are scheduled to terminate at various dates between
December 2023 and June 2031, subject to extensions and liquidation periods.

(e ) This class of investments consists of limited partnerships for which the sole focus is real
estate investment. These partnerships utilize multiple strategies, which include real
estate assets in the U.S. and internationally as well as holding mortgage loans. Two of
the limited partnerships are in liquidation with the remaining funds scheduled to
terminate at dates between December 2023 and 2026, subject to extensions and
liquidation periods.

(f) This class of investments consists of private equity funds that invests in US residential
mortgage-backed securities.

NOTE 10 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

As part of the total investment strategy, and to meet the primary objectives established by
the Trustees, the Plan utilizes derivative financial instruments. Risks associated with
derivatives vary widely, but generally may be categorized as market risk and credit risk.
Market risk is defined as that risk associated with fluctuations in market prices. Credit risk is
defined as that risk associated with an entity not paying.

A futures contract is a standardized agreement between two parties to buy and sell an asset
at a set price on a future date. The Plan enters into financial futures contracts for the
purpose of protecting its existing portfolio securities, or securities the Plan intends to
purchase, against fluctuations in fair value caused by changes in prevailing interest rates or
as substitutes for cash securities permitted under the relative account guidelines. Upon
entering into a financial futures contract, the Plan is required to pledge to the broker an
amount in cash, United States government securities, or other assets equal to a certain
percentage of the contract amounts (initial margin deposit) . These derivatives are not
designated as hedging instruments under FASB ASC 815, Derivatives and Hedging.

(16 )



AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 AND DECEMBER 31 2021

NOTE 10 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Subsequent payments, known as "variation margin," are made or received by the Plan each
day, depending on the daily fluctuations in the fair value of the underlying security. The Plan

recognizes an unrealized gain or loss equal to the daily variation margin. Should market
conditions move unexpectedly, the Plan may not achieve the anticipated benefits of the
financial futures contracts and may realize a loss. When the contract is closed, the Plan

recognizes a realized gain or loss equal to the difference between the value of the contract
at the time it was opened and the value at the time it was closed. The use of futures
transactions involves the risk of imperfect correlation in movements in the price of futures
contracts, interest rates, and the underlying assets.

At September 30, 2022, total open contracts and unrealized gain (loss) were as follows :

September 30, 2022
Value Upon

No. of Expiration Entering Value at Unrealized
Contracts Date Contract Year-End Gain Loss)

Equity Index Futures:

S&P 500 E-Mini 234 Dec-22 $ 47,495,789 $ 42,137,550 $ (5,358,239)

E-Mini Russ 2000 24 Dec-22 2,242,963 2,003,760 (239,203)

Total 258 49,738,752 44,141,310 (5,597,442)

Currency Futures 4 Dec-22 304,109 289,580 (14,529)

International Equity Index Futures:

MSCI Emg. Mkt. 54 Dec-22 2,575,593 2,353,050 (222,543)

MSCI EAFE 61 Dec-22 5,509,571 5,064,830 (444,741)

S&P TSX 60 IX 2 Dec-22 347,868 324,879 (22,989)

Total 117 8,433,032 7,742,759 (690,273)

Fixed Income Futures:

US 2YR Note 2 Dec-22 417,777 410,781 (6,996)
US 5YR Note 6 Dec-22 659,260 645,047 ( 14,213)
US 10YR Note 4 Dec-22 460,710 448,250 ( 12,460)
US Long Bond 2 Dec-22 273,891 252,813 (21,078)
US 10YR Ultra 3 Dec-22 378,073 355,453 (22,620)
US Ultra Bond 3 Dec-22 428,005 411,000 ( 17,005)

Total 20 2,617,716 2,523,344 (94,372)

Total Futures 399 $ 61,093,609 $ 54,696,993 $ (6,396,616)
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NOTE 10 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

At December 31, 2021, total open contracts and unrealized gain ( loss) were as follows :

December 31, 2021
Value Upon

No. of Expiration Entering Value at Unrealized
Contracts Date Contract Year-End Gain (Loss)

Equity Index Futures:

S&P 500 E-Mini 297 Mar-22 $ 69,266,800 $ 70,663,725 $ 1,396,925
E-Mini Russ 2000 29 Mar-22 3,211,992 3,252,060 40,068

Total 326 72,478,792 73,915,785 1,436,993

Currency Futures 4 Mar-22 316,049 316,200 151

International Equity Index Futures:

MSCI Emg. Mkt. 94 Mar-22 5,791,991 5,763,610 (28,381)
MSCI EAFE 103 Mar-22 11,817,120 11,957,270 140,150
S&P TSX 60 IX 2 Mar-22 398,726 405,621 6,895

Total 199 18,007,837 18,126,501 118,664

Fixed Income Futures:

US 2YR Note 10 Mar-22 2,183,016 2,181,719 (1,297)
US 5YR Note 13 Mar-22 1,566,115 1,572,695 6,580
US 10YR Note 7 Mar-22 906,051 913,281 7,230
US LONG Bond 4 Mar-22 648,789 641,750 (7,039)
US 10YR Ultra 3 Mar-22 431,491 439,313 7,822
US Ultra Bond 5 Mar-22 964,382 985,625 21,243

Total 42 6,699,844 6,734,383 34,539

Total Futures 571 $ 97,502,522 $ 99,092,869 $ 1,590,347

At September 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the Plan pledged cash of $3,009,000 and
$4,693,000, respectively, to cover initial margin requirements on open futures contracts.

The Plan recorded realized gains (losses) of $( 15,105,921 ) and $15,925,681 and unrealized
gains ( losses) of $(6,396,616) and $1,590,347 on futures contracts entered into during the
period ended September 30, 2022 and year ended December 31, 2021, respectively. The
gain and loss activity is reported in Net Appreciation in Fair Value of Investments on the
statements of changes in net assets available for benefits.

NOTE 11 MAJOR EMPLOYERS

During the period ended September 30, 2022, the Plan received approximately 71% of
employer contributions from two employers. During the Plan year ended December 31,
2021, the Plan received approximately 73% of employer contributions from two employers.

NOTE 12 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Plan has evaluated subsequent events through October 24, 2023, the date the financial
statements were available to be issued.
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AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST
E.I.N. 91 -6123687 PLAN NO. 001

SCHEDULE H, LINE 41
-

SCHEDULE OF ASSETS (HELD AT END OF PERIOD)
SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

(a) (b ) (c) (d ) (e)

Description of Investment

Including Maturity Date,

Identity of Issue, Borrower, Rate of Interest, Collateral, Current

Lessor, or Similar Party Par, or Maturity Value Cost Value

InterestBearing Cash :

First Am Govt Ob Fd CI Y 52,361,434 Shares $ 52,361,434 $ 52,361,434
Cash 5,596,345 5,596,345

Total Interest Bearing Cash 57,957,779 57,957,779

CorporateStocks - Common :

A E S CORP 36,980 Shares 873,590 835,748
API GROUP CORP 33,025 Shares 548,864 438,242
ADTRAIN HOLDINGS INC COM 31,575 Shares 609,141 618,239
AIR TRANSPORT SERVICES GROUP 24,460 Shares 577,547 589,241
ARTISAN PARTNERS ASSET MANAG 19,965 Shares 784,734 537,657
BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY INC CL B 2,945 Shares 836,413 786,374
BRIGHTVIEW HOLDINGS INC 77,400 Shares 1,006,460 614,556
TOPGOLF CALLAWAY BRANDS CORP 25,395 Shares 553,311 489,108
CATALENT INC 5,915 Shares 589,155 428,009
CISCO SYSTEMS INC 18,825 Shares 787,455 753,000
COMPASS MINERALS INTERNATIONAL 15,651 Shares 907,214 603,033
DEVON ENERGY CORP 16,030 Shares 407,481 963,884
ENCORE CAPITAL GROUP INC 9,200 Shares 358,549 418,416
EVERCORE INC 3,675 Shares 241,675 302,269
GENTEX CORP 18,800 Shares 511,503 448,192
GRANITE CONSTRUCTION INC 18,455 Shares 651,820 468,572
HCI GROUP INC 9,865 Shares 651,259 386,708
HILLENBRAND INC 23,035 Shares 743,229 845,845
HOSTESS BRANDS INC 22,186 Shares 285,915 515,603
HOWARD HUGHES CORP 12,160 Shares 1,084,987 673,542
J P MORGAN CHASE CO COM 6,515 Shares 769,694 680,818
JANUS INTL GROUP INC 49,370 Shares 595,374 440,380
JOHNSON JOHNSON 5,635 Shares 861,562 920,534
KNOWLES CORP 23,733 Shares 394,683 288,831
MORGAN STANLEY 6,950 Shares 577,382 549,119
OPEN LENDING CORPORATION 24,245 Shares 458,578 194,930
ORACLE CORPORATION 9,900 Shares 571,777 604,593
PEPSICO INC 2,350 Shares 326,595 383,661
PHILIP MORRIS INTL 9,150 Shares 722,747 759,541
SP PLUS CORP 18,800 Shares 384,266 588,816
SHUTTERSTOCK INC 12,455 Shares 644,079 624,867
STERICYCLE INC 12,270 Shares 766,232 516,690
TERRENO REALTY CORP 14,010 Shares 871,666 742,390
UPLAND SOFTWARE INC 20,440 Shares 793,825 166,177
VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC COM 15,300 Shares 846,034 580,941
WASTE CONNECTIONS INC 6,000 Shares 626,167 810,780
WILLSCOT MOBIL MINI HLDNG CORP COM 20,960 Shares 380,286 845,317
WORLD KINECT CORPORATION 22,420 Shares 650,815 525,525
ZIMMER BIOMET HOLDINGS INC COM 7,265 Shares 1,018,434 759,556
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AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST
E.I.N. 91 -6123687 PLAN NO. 001

SCHEDULE H, LINE 4i
-

SCHEDULE OF ASSETS (HELD AT END OF PERIOD) (CONTINUED)
SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

(a ) (b ) (c) (d ) (e)

Description of Investment

Including Maturity Date,

Identity of Issue, Borrower, Rate of Interest, Collateral, Current

Lessor, or Similar Party Par, or Maturity Value Cost Value

CorporateStocks - Common (Continued) :

JAMES RIVER GROUP HOLDINGS L 24,935 Shares $ 814,434 $ 568,767
ROYALTY PHARMA PLC 17,825 Shares 767,608 716,208

Total Corporate Stocks - Common 26,852,540 23,984,679

PartnershipInterests:

Alcentra Cayman Mst European Loan Fund Class I G Units 26,533 Units 26,533,304 23,752,003
Alcentra Scf Feeder SCSp 9,910,377 8,878,076

Citigroup (CPI European Fund) CPI Ccp Eu-T Scots LP 3,850,020 169,649
Crescent Direct Lending Levered Fund (Cayman) LP - 3,615,781
Crescent Direct Lending SBIC Fund LP 61,796 3,241,612
Crescent European Specialty Lending Fund For Erisa Plans LP 658,036 4,394,432
Crescent European Specialty Lending Fund II (Cayman-Levered) LP 30,842,274 34,984,528
Crescent Mezzanine Partners Vib LP 1 666,006
Invesco Us Value-Add Fund IV LP - 531,891
JF Lehman Equity Investors III LP - 2,592,853
JF Lehman Equity Investors IV LP - 2,873,132
Mesirow Financial Real Estate Value Fund III LP 7,427,968 13,648,528
MFIRE Cayman LP 98,076 288,327
North Sky Alliance Fund II LP 5,853,852 11,830,477
North Sky Cleantech Alliance Fund LP - 993,639
Oaktree Capital Management Real Estate Opportunities Fund IV - 36,939
Ocean Avenue Fund IV Cayman LP 8,637,599 18,032,139
Pantheon Global Secondary Fund III "B" LP - 88,071
Pantheon Global Secondary Fund IV LP 1 318,016

Siguler Guff Small Buyout Opportunities Fund IV LP 8,251,291 12,744,019

Siguler Guff Trade Finance Opportunities Fund LP 395,651 867,081
St. Cloud Capital Partners II LP 1,112,059 48,129
Wcm Focused International Growth Fund LP 35,000,000 38,671,465

Westport Capital Partners Real Estate Fund Iv (Erisa) LP 1,050,000 4,955,853

Yucaipa American Alliance Fund II LP - 6,923,547

Yucaipa American Alliance Fund III LP 2,662,175 4,734,730
Total Partnership Interests 142,344,480 199,880,923

Common CollectiveTrusts:

Artisan Global Opportunities Trust 2,007,262 Units 32,078,397 55,721,586
Baron Emerging Markets Collective Investment Fund Class D 1,425,073 Units 15,981,458 16,713,253
Crescent Capital Trust II Levered 27,258,518 34,426,182
Crescent Tcw Capital Trust - 85,806
JPMCB Strategic Property Fund 1,300,624 Units 10,748,380 17,974,887
JPMCB Special Situation Property Fund 1,437,962 Units 12,226,199 20,068,910
Loomis Sayles All Cap Growth Trust 2,524,289 Units 40,000,000 32,765,267

Total Common Collective Trusts 138,292,952 177,755,891
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AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST
E.I.N. 91 -6123687 PLAN NO. 001

SCHEDULE H, LINE 4i
-

SCHEDULE OF ASSETS (HELD AT END OF PERIOD) (CONTINUED)
SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

(a ) (b) (c) (d ) (e)

Description of Investment

Including Maturity Date,

Identity of Issue, Borrower, Rate of Interest, Collateral, Current

Lessor, or Similar Party Par, or Maturity Value Cost Value

103-12 InvestmentEntities:

Alcentra European Credit Opportunities Fund $ - $ 362,797
Alcentra European Credit Opportunities Fund II 20,129,056 20,381,048
Alcentra European Credit Opportunities Fund III Scsp 56,308,260 71,151,536
Alcentra Multi-Strategy European Credit Fund 257,405 Units 2,574,054 3,611,832
NCS Group Trust Global Fund (Walter Scott) 1,345,182 Units 33,789,343 61,782,475
Lazard Emerging Markets Small Cap Equity Trust 1,525,855 Units 21,678,173 22,667,208
Western Asset Multi-Asset Credit Portfolio, LLC 5,456,427 Units 62,102,806 69,438,484
Wa Cap Joint Master Trust Real Estate Equity Fund 200,265 Units 20,000,000 19,864,361

Total 103-12 Investment Entities 216,581,692 269,259,741

Registered InvestmentCompanies :

MANNING NAPIER RAINIER INTERNATIONAL 1,166,331 Shares 24,394,964 23,046,702
OBERWEIS INTERNATIONAL OPPS INSTL 2,614,038 Shares 29,356,876 19,082,481

Total Mutual Funds 53,751,840 42,129,183

Total Investment Assets $ 635,781,283 $ 770,968,196
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AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST
E.I.N. 91 -6123687 PLAN NO. 001

SCHEDULE H, LINE 4j
-

SCHEDULE OF REPORTABLE TRANSACTIONS
NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

(a) (b) (c ) (d ) (g) (h) ( i )

Description of

Assets ( Include

Interest Rate and Current Value

Identityof Party Maturity in Case Purchase Selling Cost of Assets on Net Gain

Involved of a Loan) Price Price of Assets Transaction Date or (Loss)

Category ( iii ) - Series of Transactions

First American Funds

Government Obligation Fund Cl Y $ 262,524,100 $ _ $ 262,524,100 $ 262,524,100 $
First American Funds

Government Obligation Fund Cl Y _ 324,218,814 324,218,814 324,218,814

There were no category (0, (ii) , or (iv) reportable transactions during the period ended September 30, 2022.

Columns (e) and (f) are omitted as they are not applicable.
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AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST
SCHEDULES OF ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 AND YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

September 30, 2022 December 31, 2021

Administration Fees $ 655,834 $ 866,247
Audit and Accounting Fees 69,276 72,607
Bank Fees 15,311 19,126
Consultant Fees 109,499 143,769
Insurance Expenses 340,456 435,954
Investigation Expenses 1,411
Legal Fees 86,379 221,780
Printing, Postage, and Other Expenses 45,628 177,554
Travel and Meeting Expenses 12,829 10,942

Total S 1,335,212 $ 1,949,390
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EIN 91 -6123687, PN 001, Automotive Machinists Pension Plan

Schedule MB, Line 8b(2 )
— Schedule of Active Participant Data

Exhibit 5

Active Participants by Age and Service
The number of active participants summarized by attained age and years of credited service as of January 1,
2022 is shown below.

Years of Credited Service

1
-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40+ Total

0-24 1 14 2 - - - - - 17

25-29 - 32 14 - - - - - 46

30-34 1 44 24 3 - - - - - 72

35-39 3 40 23 11 2 - - - - 79

40-44 3 12 21 4 10 10 - - - 60

45-49 10 62 12 12 8 2 3 - - - 109

50-54 2 23 8 14 12 5 16 7 1 - 88

55-59 2 10 9 10 6 14 7 8 1 - 67

60-64 - 3 8 1 14 4 7 6 10 6 59

65-69 3 1 4 - 3 2 - 1 14

70+ 1 1 1 - - - - - - 3

Total 22 244 122 57 56 35 36 23 12 7 614

January 1, 2022 Actuarial Valuation
Automotive Machinists Pension Plan



EIN 91 -6123687, PN 001, Automotive Machinists Pension Plan
Schedule MB, Line 6 — Statement of Actuarial Assumptions / Methods

The following details the principal actuarial assumptions used in our valuation. The rationale for all significant
economic assumptions is noted below. All significant demographic assumptions are based on analysis of the
Plan's experience, in particular, a study of demographic assumptions was performed in conjunction with our

January 1, 2015 Actuarial Valuation.

Investment Return (Interest)

Funding: 6.50% per year (adopted January 1, 2015) . This represents the expected geometric mean return on
assets based on the Plan's investment policy and asset allocation, and the actuary's capital market assumptions.

Current Liability: 1.91% per year (adopted January 1, 2022) . This rate is within the corridor required by law.

Inflation

No explicit assumption.

Operating Expenses

Expected operating expenses payable from the trust are explicitly loaded to the normal cost. For the current
valuation, the loading for operating expenses (assumed to be paid evenly throughout the year) is $1,900,000
(adopted January 1, 2022) .

Pay Increases

Not applicable.

Rates for Active Participants

Death — Gender specific blue collar RP-2006 employee mortality table, projected forward using Scale MP-2015 on
a generational basis (adopted January 1, 2015) .

Withdrawal — Assumed termination rates vary based on duration from hire. Sample termination rates are shown in

the following table (adopted January 1, 2015) .

Retirement — Active males and females who are eligible for retirement are assumed to retire at the rates shown in
the following table (adopted January 1, 2015) .

Disability — Active males and females are assumed to become disabled at the rates shown in the following table.

January 1, 2022 Actuarial Valuation
Automotive Machinists Pension Plan



EIN 91 -6123687, PN 001, Automotive Machinists Pension Plan
Schedule MB, Line 6 — Statement of Actuarial Assumptions / Methods

Rates for Active Participants

Duration from Hire Termination Rate

0 20.00%

1 20.00

2 15.00

3 10.00

4 10.00

5 10.00

6 8.00

7 8.00

8 7.00

9 7.00

10+ 2.00

Age Retirement Disability

25 0.00% 0.08%

30 0.00 0.08

35 0.00 0.10

40 0.00 0.12

45 0.00 0.16

50 0.00 0.24

55 5.00 0.00

56 5.00 0.00

57 5.00 0.00

58 5.00 0.00

59 5.00 0.00

60 5.00 0.00

61 10.00 0.00

62 25.00 0.00

63 15.00 0.00

64 25.00 0.00

65 100.00 0.00

January 1, 2022 Actuarial Valuation
Automotive Machinists Pension Plan



EIN 91 -6123687, PN 001, Automotive Machinists Pension Plan
Schedule MB, Line 6 — Statement of Actuarial Assumptions / Methods

Weighted Average RetirementAge

The weighted average retirement age for participants is 62. This equals the sum, over all retirement ages, of the
retirement age multiplied by the probability of retiring at that age, as shown below.

(a) (b) (c)
(d) (e)

(b) x (c) = (a) x (d) =

Probability of
Assumed Rate of Person Age 55 Probability of Componentof

Possible Retirement Retirementat Age Still Working at Person Age 55 Weighted Average
Age "r" "r11 Retiring at "r" RetirementAge

55 0.0500 1.0000 0.0500 2.7500

56 0.0500 0.9500 0.0475 2.6600

57 0.0500 0.9025 0.0451 2.5721

58 0.0500 0.8574 0.0429 2.4864

59 0.0500 0.8145 0.0407 2.4028

60 0.0500 0.7738 0.0387 2.3213

61 0.1000 0.7351 0.0735 4.4841

62 0.2500 0.6616 0.1654 10.2545

63 0.1500 0.4962 0.0744 4.6890

64 0.2500 0.4218 0.1054 6.7481

65 1.0000 0.3163 0.3163 20.5607

Weighted Average Retirement Age : 61.9291

Rounded Age : 62

Marriage

Survivor benefits are provided for spouses of Plan participants. 90% of active and terminated vested participants
are assumed to be married. Spouses of deceased participants are assumed to commence their survivor annuity
at the earliest time allowed by the Plan. Wives are assumed to be three years younger than husbands.

Assumed Form of Payment

Future retirees are assumed to elect a single life annuity form of payment.

Mortality Rates after Leaving Active Participation

Healthy Lives : Gender specific blue collar RP-2006 healthy annuitant mortality table, projected forward using
Scale MP-2015 on a generational basis (adopted January 1, 2015) .

Deferred Lives : Gender specific blue collar RP-2006 employee mortality table, projected forward using Scale MP-

2015 on a generational basis (adopted January 1, 2015) .

Disabled Lives : Gender specific RP-2006 disabled annuitant mortality table, projected forward using Scale MP-

2015 on a generational basis (adopted January 1, 2015) .

Postretirement Benefit Increases

None. (The Plan does not provide for any future postretirennent benefit increases.)

January 1, 2022 Actuarial Valuation
Automotive Machinists Pension Plan



EIN 91 -6123687, PN 001, Automotive Machinists Pension Plan
Schedule MB, Line 6 — Statement of Actuarial Assumptions / Methods

Retirement Age of Terminated Participants

Vested terminated participants are assumed to retire based on the same rates as active participants
(adopted January 1, 2015) .

Expected Hours Worked and Contributions for Future Years

PPA Hours Assumption : The Pension Protection Act designates responsibility to the Trustees for the assumed
hours used in the PPA Certification. The purpose is to make sure any industry knowledge the Trustees have is
reflected in the projections. The assumption used in our next certification may differ from
that shown below.

• To provide a point of reference for this purpose, the following table shows recent contributory hours

history for all participants during the last several plan years.

Year Hours

2007 4,905,055
2008 4,373,806
2009 3,605,849
2010 3,471,533
2011 3,633,219
2012 3,761,650
2013 3,239,062
2014 3,261,731
2015 3,140,981
2016 2,800,034
2017 2,768,541
2018 1,805,114
2019 1,539,197
2020 1,419,628
2021 1,398,052
2022 1,274,000 (assumed)

• Expected hours = 1,274,000. This is based on input from the Board of Trustees.
• The average hourly contribution base rate for current active participants is $5.89.
• The resulting expected base contribution is $7,504,000 for 2022.
• We estimate the approximate total additional rehabilitation contributions assuming all bargaining units are

at the 100% maximum amount. The resulting expected rehabilitation contribution for 2022 is $7,504,000.

January 1, 2022 Actuarial Valuation
Automotive Machinists Pension Plan



EIN 91 -6123687, PN 001, Automotive Machinists Pension Plan
Schedule MB, Line 6 — Statement of Actuarial Assumptions / Methods

Participants Not Yet Subject to the Rehabilitation Plan

We understand all collective bargaining agreements with participating employers have adopted Schedule A
of the Rehabilitation Plan.

Other

Participants of unknown gender are valued as males.

Mortality for Current Liability
Annuitant and Non -Annuitant Mortality Tables, as prescribed by IRC section 431 (c )(6 )(D ) .

January 1, 2022 Actuarial Valuation
Automotive Machinists Pension Plan



EIN 91 -6123687, PN 001, Automotive Machinists Pension Plan
Schedule MB, Line 6 — Statement of Actuarial Assumptions / Methods

Background
Before we explain our cost method, we must first define the term "actuarial present value."

An actuarial present value is the value, on a given date, of a series of future benefit payments, future

compensation payments or future contributions, where each amount in the series is :

• adjusted for the probability of increase (or decrease) due to such events as death, changes in marital

status, etc.;
• multiplied by the probability of the event occurring on which the payment is conditioned, such as the

probability of survival, retirement, death, disability, termination of employment, etc.; and
• discounted at an assumed rate of investment return.

Our actuarial assumptions estimate these probabilities and the investment return.

Actuarial Cost Method

The actuarial cost method used to calculate the funding requirements of the Plan is called the traditional unit
credit actuarial cost method.

The actuarial cost method is used to calculate the normal cost and unfunded actuarial accrued liability, which in
turn determine the funding requirements of the Plan (minimum amount required and maximum amount
deductible) . The cost method allocates the total cost of the Plan over time : the normal cost is that portion of the
cost allocated to the current year, and the actuarial accrued liability is the actuarial present value of costs
allocated to prior years. The unfunded actuarial accrued liability is equal to the excess, if any, of the actuarial
accrued liability over the actuarial value of assets.

Under the traditional unit credit cost method, the normal cost is the actuarial present value of all benefits expected
to be earned during the plan year; for active employees, these earned benefits are generally due to additional
covered hours worked. The actuarial accrued liability is the actuarial present value of all benefits accrued to date,
generally based on service to date.

Funding Requirements
Each year contributions must fund the normal cost and amortize a portion of the unfunded actuarial accrued
liability. IRS minimum and maximum funding rules specify amortization schedules for the unfunded actuarial
accrued liability, depending on the source of increase or decrease ( Plan improvements, assumption changes,
gains/losses, etc. ) .

Two other factors can also affect funding requirements. First, the excess, if any, of past contributions over the
accumulated minimum required amount creates a credit balance, which may be used to offset the minimum
required contribution. Second, contribution requirements may be affected by comparing the Plan's assets to the
current liability. The current liability is the actuarial value of all benefits accrued under the Plan, based on
service to date calculated using a discount rate and mortality specified by the IRS. The Full Funding Limitation
cannot be less than the limitation based on 90% of the current liability. Additionally, deductible contributions are
permitted up to the amount that would fund 140% of current liability.

January 1, 2022 Actuarial Valuation
Automotive Machinists Pension Plan



EIN 91 -6123687, PN 001, Automotive Machinists Pension Plan
Schedule MB, Line 6 — Statement of Actuarial Assumptions / Methods

Asset Valuation Method

The actuarial value of assets is the asset value used to determine funding requirements. The actuarial asset
method is a part of the Plan's cost method and may include smoothing to reduce large year-to-year swings in

funding requirements due to asset gains and losses.

Actuarial assets are based on a five-year smoothing of asset gains/losses, where gains/losses are based on
actual return compared to expected return on market value of assets. The method was adopted on January 1,

2007, with the five-year smoothing reflecting asset gains/losses after January 1, 2007. The actuarial value will not
be allowed to vary from market value by more than 20%.

As permitted by IRS Notice 2010-83, the actuarial asset method was modified effective January 1, 2009 to
smooth the asset losses during 2008 over 10 years.

Changes in Actuarial Methods Since Prior Valuation

None.

January 1, 2022 Actuarial Valuation
Automotive Machinists Pension Plan



EIN 91 -6123687, PN 001, Automotive Machinists Pension Plan
Schedule MB, Line 8b(3 ) — Schedule of Pro'ection of Employer Contributions and Withdrawal Liability Payments

Schedule of Projection of Employer Contributions and Withdrawal Liability Payments
The following table provides the projected employer contributions and withdrawal liability payments expected to
be received for for each of the next 10 plan years. This projection is consistent with the details underlying the

January 1, 2022 actuarial certification. Please refer to the formal certification for a summary of the data, methods
and assumptions on which these are based.

Withdrawal
Employer Liability

Plan Year Contributions Payments a
2022 $15,007,720 $5,086,680 $20,094,400

2023 14,670,046 5,067,776 19,737,822

2024 14,339,970 5,042,776 19,382,746

2025 14,017,321 4,994,352 19,011,673

2026 13,701,931 4,994,352 18,696,283

2027 13,393,638 4,994,352 18,387,990

2028 13,092,281 4,931,356 18,023,637

2029 12,797,705 4,931,356 17,729,061

2030 12,509,756 4,931,356 17,441,112

2031 12,228,287 4,931,356 17,159,643
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SCHEDULE MB Multiemployer Defined Benefit Plan and Certain OMBNo.1210-0110

(Form 5500) Money Purchase Plan Actuarial Information
2022

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service This schedule is required to be filed under section 104 of the Employee

Department of Labor Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) and section 6059 of the This Form is Open to Public
Employee Benefits Security Administration Internal Revenue Code (the Code) .

Inspection
Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation I File as an attachmentto Form 5500 or 5500-SF.

For calendar plan year 2022 or fiscal plan year beginning 01 / 01 /2022 and ending 09 / 30 /2022
I Round off amountsto nearest dollar.
I Caution : A penalty of $1,000 will be assessed for late filing of this report unless reasonable cause is established.

A Name of plan B Three-digit
AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION PLAN

plan number (PN )
I 001

C Plan sponsor's name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500 or 5500-SF D Employer Identification Number (EIN )

AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST 91 - 6123687

E Type of plan: ( 1 ) X Multiemployer Defined Benefit (2 ) D Money Purchase (see instructions)

la Enter the valuation date: Month 01 Day 01 Year 2022

b Assets
I

(1 ) Current value of assets 1b( 1 ) 984,885,696
(2 ) Actuarial value of assets for funding standard account 1b(2) 891,743,202

C (1 ) Accrued liability for plan using immediate gain methods 1c( 1 ) 1,097,410,062
(2 ) Information for plans using spread gain methods: I

(a ) Unfunded liability for methods with bases 1c(2 ) (a )

(b) Accrued liability under entry age normal method 1c(2 )(b)

(c) Normal cost under entry age normal method 1c(2 ) (c)

(3 ) Accrued liability under unit credit cost method 1c(3) 1,097,410,062
d Information on current liabilities of the plan:

I

(1 ) Amount excluded from current liability attributable to pre-participation service (see instructions) 1d( 1 )

(2 ) "RPA 94" information:
I

(a ) Current liability 1d(2 )(a ) 1,825,285,561
(b) Expected increase in current liability due to benefits accruing during the plan year 1d(2 ) (b) 5,911,819
(c) Expected release from "RPA 94" current liability for the plan year 1d(2 )(c) 59,920,853

(3 ) Expected plan disbursements for the plan year 1d(3) 59,932,716
Statement by EnrolledActuary

To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this schedule and accompanying schedules, statements and attachments, if any, is complete and accurate. Each prescribed assumption was applied
in accordance with applicable law and regulations. In my opinion, each other assumption is reasonable (taking into account the experience of the plan and reasonable expectations) and such other
assumptions, in combination, offer my best estimate of anticipated experience under the plan.

SIGN 9/8/2023
HERE

Signature of actuary Date
Rex Barker 2306932

Type or print name of actuary Most recent enrollment number

MILLIMAN, INC. 206 - 624 - 7970

Firm name Telephone number ( including area code)

1301 FIFTH AVENUE
SEATTLE WA 98101 -2605

Address of the firm

If the actuary has not fully reflected any regulation or ruling promulgated under the statute in completing this schedule, check the box and see
instructions

For Paperwork ReductionAct Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500 or 5500-SF. Schedule MB (Form 5500) 2022
v. 220413



Schedule MB (Form 5500) 2022 Page 2

2 Operationalinformation as of beginning of this plan year:

a Current value of assets (see instructions) 2a 984,885,696
b "RPA 94" current liability/participant count breakdown: ( 1 ) Number of participants (2) Current liability

(1 ) For retired participants and beneficiaries receiving payment 4,841 1,041,285,253
(2 ) For terminated vested participants 2,567 620,792,046
(3 ) For active participants : I

(a ) Non-vested benefits 4,103,054
(b) Vested benefits 159,105,208
(c) Total active 614 163,208,262

(4) Total 8,022 1,825,285,561
C If the percentage resulting from dividing line 2a by line 2b(4) , column (2 ) , is less than 70%, enter such 2c

percentage 53.96 %

3 Contributionsmade to the plan for the plan year by employer(s) and employees:

(a) Date (b) Amount paid by (c) Amount paid by (a) Date (b) Amount paid by C) Amount paid by
(MM-DD -YYYY) employer(s) employees (MM-DD-YYYY) employer(s ) employees

06 / 15 /2022 19,066,284 0

Totals 3 (b) 19,066,284 3 (c) 0

(d) Total withdrawal liability amounts included in line 3 (b ) total 3 (d) 8,103,150
4 Information on plan status :

a Funded percentage for monitoring plan's status ( line lb (2 ) divided by line lc(3 ) ) 4a 81.3 %

b Enter code to indicate plan's status (see instructions for attachment of supporting evidence of plan's status) . 4b CIf entered code is "N," go to line 5

C Is the plan making the scheduledprogressunderany applicablefunding improvementor rehabilitation plan? Yes No

d If the plan is in critical status or critical and declining status, were any benefits reduced (see instructions)? Yes X No

e If line d is "Yes," enter the reduction in liability resulting from the reduction in benefits (see instructions) , 4e
measured as of the valuation date

f If the plan is in critical status or critical and declining status, and is :

• Projected to emerge from critical status within 30 years, enter the plan year in which it is projected to
emerge;

• Projected to become insolvent within 30 years, enter the plan year in which insolvency is expected and 4f
check here

• Neither projected to emerge from critical status nor become insolvent within 30 years, enter "9999." 2037

5 Actuarial cost method used as the basis for this plan year's funding standard account computations (check all that apply) :

a 0 Attained age normal b D Entry age normal C X Accrued benefit (unit credit) d 0 Aggregate

e n Frozen initial liability f 0 Individual level premium g Individual aggregate h 0 ShortfallLi
i 0 Other (specify) :

j If box h is checked, enter period of use of shortfall method 5j
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k Has a change been made in funding method for this plan year? Yes X No

I If line k is "Yes," was the change made pursuant to Revenue Procedure 2000-40 or other automatic approval? Yes 0 No

In If line k is "Yes," and line I is "No," enter the date (MM -DD -YYYY) of the ruling letter ( individual or class) 5m
approving the change in funding method

6 Checklist of certain actuarial assumptions :

a Interest rate for "RPA '94" current liability 6a 1.91%
Pre-retirement Post-retirement

b Rates specified in insurance or annuity contracts 0 Yes E No X N/A 0 Yes No X N/A

C Mortality table code for valuation purposes:

(1 ) Males 6c(1 ) A A

(2 ) Females 6c(2 ) A A

d Valuation liability interest rate 6d 6.50 % 6.50 %

e Salary scale 6e % N/A

f Withdrawal liability interest rate:

(1 ) Type of interest rate 6f( 1 ) Single rate X ERISA 4044 0 Other 0 N/A

(2 ) If "Single rate" is checked in ( 1 ) , enter applicable single rate 6f(2)

g Estimated investment return on actuarial value of assets for year ending on the valuation date 6g 10.9 %

h Estimated investment return on current value of assets for year ending on the valuation date 6h 13.7 %

i Expense load included in normal cost reported in line 9b 61 0 N/A

( 1 ) If expense load is described as a percentage of normal cost, enter the assumed percentage 61(1 )

(2) If expense load is a dollar amount that varies from year to year, enter the dollar amount included
61(2)in line 9b 1,391,742

(3) If neither ( 1 ) nor (2 ) describes the expense load, check the box 61 (3) 0
7 New amortization bases established in the current plan year :

(1 ) Type of base (2) Initial balance (3) Amortization Charge/Credit

1 —46,668,452 -3,495,296

8 Miscellaneous information:

a If a waiver of a funding deficiency has been approved for this plan year, enter the date (MM -DD - 8a
YYYY) of the ruling letter granting the approval

b Demographic, benefit, and contribution information

(1 ) Is the plan required to provide a projection of expected benefit payments? (See instructions) If "Yes," see X Yes No
instructions for required attachment.

(2 ) Is the plan required to provide a Schedule of Active Participant Data? (See instructions) . X Yes No

(3 ) Is the plan required to provide a projection of employer contributions and withdrawal liability payments? (See X Yes No
instructions) If "Yes," attach a schedule.

C Are any of the plan's amortization bases operating under an extension of time under section 412(e) (as in effect Yes X No
prior to 2008) or section 431 (d ) of the Code?

d If line c is "Yes," provide the following additional information: I

(1 ) Was an extension granted automatic approval under section 431 (d )( 1 ) of the Code? U Yes U No

(2) If line 8d( 1 ) is "Yes," enter the number of years by which the amortization period was extended  8d(2)

(3) Was an extension approved by the Internal Revenue Service under section 412(e) (as in effect
U Yes U No

prior to 2008) or 431 (d )(2) of the Code?

(4) If line 8d(3) is "Yes," enter number of years by which the amortization period was extended (not
including the number of years in line (2))

8d(4)

(5) If line 8d(3) is "Yes," enter the date of the ruling letter approving the extension 8d(5)

(6) If line 8d(3) is "Yes," is the amortization base eligible for amortization using interest rates applicable under 0 Yes 0 No
section 6621 (b ) of the Code for years beginning after 2007?
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e If box 5h is checked or line 8c is "Yes," enter the difference between the minimum required
contribution for the year and the minimum that would have been required without using the shortfall ee
method or extending the amortization base(s)

9 Funding standard account statement for this plan year :

Charges to funding standardaccount:

a Prior year funding deficiency, if any 9a 0

b Employer's normal cost for plan year as of valuation date 9b 3,497,882

C Amortization charges as of valuation date : Outstanding balance
I

(1 ) All bases except funding waivers and certain bases for which the
amortization period has been extended 9c ( 1 ) 408,961,707 62,183,529

(2 ) Funding waivers 9c (2) 0 0

(3 ) Certain bases for which the amortization period has been extended 9c (3) 0 0

d Interest as applicable on lines 9a, 9b, and 9c 9d 3,176,633
e Total charges. Add lines 9a through 9d 9e 68,858,044
Credits to funding standardaccount:

f Prior year credit balance, if any 9f 114,467,007

g Employer contributions. Total from column (b ) of line 3 9g 19,066,284
Outstanding balance

h Amortization credits as of valuation date 9h 88,827,840 7,834,213
i Interest as applicable to end of plan year on lines 9f, 9g, and 9h 9i 6,273,613
j Full funding limitation (FFL) and credits:

(1 ) ERISA FFL (accrued liability FFL) 9.0 ) 345,894,064
(2 ) "RPA 94" override (90% current liability FFL) 9j(2) 743,195,253
(3 ) FFL credit

9.1 (3) 0

k (1 ) Waived funding deficiency 9k(1 ) 0

(2 ) Other credits 9k(2 ) 0

I Total credits. Add lines 9f through 9i, 9j (3 ) , 9k( 1 ) , and 9k(2 ) 91 147,641,117
01 Credit balance: If line 91 is greater than line 9e, enter the difference 9m 78,783,073
11 Funding deficiency: If line 9e is greater than line 91, enter the difference 9n

O Current year's accumulated reconciliation account :
I

(1 ) Due to waived funding deficiency accumulated prior to the 2022 plan year 9o( 1 ) 0

(2 ) Due to amortization bases extended and amortized using the interest rate under section 6621 (b ) of the Code: I

(a ) Reconciliation outstanding balance as of valuation date 9o (2) (a) o

(b) Reconciliation amount ( line 9c(3 ) balance minus line 9o(2 )(a ) )
9o(2) (b) o

(3 ) Total as of valuation date 9o(3 ) o

10 Contribution necessary to avoid an accumulated funding deficiency. (see instructions.) 10

11 Has a change been made in the actuarial assumptions for the current plan year? If "Yes," see instructions X Yes No
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Schedule of Projection of Expected Benefit Payments
The following table provides the projected benefit payments in each of the next fifty years starting with the current

plan year assuming ( 1 ) no additional accruals, (2 ) experience (e.g., termination, mortality, and retirement) is in

line with valuation assumptions, (3 ) no new entrants are covered by the plan, and (4 ) benefits are paid in the form
assumed for valuation purposes. Expected expenses are not included.

Note : Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding.

Retired
Participants and

Terminated Beneficiaries
Active Vested Receiving

Plan Year Participants Participants Payments Total

2022 $1,072,721 $3,596,814 $75,878,932 $80,548,467
2023 1,955,416 6,959,614 73,883,585 82,798,615
2024 2,598,516 9,995,082 71,768,828 84,362,426
2025 3,194,656 12,850,961 69,627,134 85,672,750
2026 3,863,585 15,594,451 67,402,689 86,860,725
2027 4,410,406 18,450,683 65,157,379 88,018,467
2028 4,782,697 20,825,489 62,831,457 88,439,643
2029 5,269,709 22,954,919 60,503,045 88,727,673
2030 5,713,498 24,693,168 58,082,490 88,489,155
2031 5,958,156 26,356,756 55,577,273 87,892,185
2032 6,334,014 27,563,674 53,069,424 86,967,113
2033 6,665,639 28,726,669 50,530,233 85,922,542
2034 6,886,870 29,833,487 47,960,215 84,680,572
2035 7,292,504 30,640,502 45,357,572 83,290,579
2036 7,396,634 31,207,528 42,732,296 81,336,459
2037 7,415,638 31,452,392 40,095,518 78,963,548
2038 7,453,932 31,525,215 37,459,527 76,438,674
2039 7,400,223 31,489,286 34,837,288 73,726,796
2040 7,437,452 31,185,199 32,242,345 70,864,996
2041 7,389,360 30,698,535 29,688,695 67,776,590
2042 7,320,392 30,045,039 27,190,408 64,555,839
2043 7,283,408 29,320,827 24,761,202 61,365,437
2044 7,149,563 28,504,366 22,414,609 58,068,537
2045 7,105,568 27,614,031 20,163,863 54,883,463
2046 6,982,916 26,613,738 18,021,258 51,617,912
2047 6,809,733 25,592,549 15,997,955 48,400,236
2048 6,585,864 24,511,802 14,103,192 45,200,858
2049 6,393,619 23,378,330 12,343,855 42,115,803
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Retired
I

Participants and
Terminated Beneficiaries

Active Vested Receiving
M Participants Participants Paymen Total

2050 6,151,069 22,177,307 10,724,494 39,052,870
2051 5,903,433 20,940,735 9,247,232 36,091,400
2052 5,641,746 19,677,586 7,911,715 33,231,047
2053 5,388,652 18,403,912 6,715,496 30,508,060
2054 5,130,350 17,109,724 5,654,403 27,894,477
2055 4,886,554 15,829,222 4,722,463 25,438,238
2056 4,616,272 14 ,573,832 3,912,120 23,102,225
2057 4,347,456 13,347,598 3,214,731 20,909,785
2058 4,087,057 12,155,419 2,620,909 18,863,385
2059 3,822,684 11,009,644 2,120,682 16,953,010
2060 3,561,399 9,918,245 1,703,703 15,183,347
2061 3,312,645 8,882,433 1,359,606 13,554,684
2062 3,070,994 7,910,198 1,078,396 12,059,587
2063 2,840,346 7,004,873 850,726 10,695,945
2064 2,616,193 6,168,601 668,020 9,452,814
2065 2,403,000 5,402,034 522,559 8,327,593
2066 2,201,214 4 ,704 ,620 407,522 7,313,357
2067 2,012,766 4 ,074 ,779 317,029 6,404,574
2068 1,836,008 3,510,157 246,157 5,592,323
2069 1,671,653 3,007,728 190,823 4,870,204
2070 1,519,269 2,563,699 147,706 4,230,674
2071 1,378,256 2,173,831 114,165 3,666,253
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Company EIN CBA Expiration Date Base Units Rate
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 36-2407381 July 31, 2024 HOURS 6.51
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 36-2407381 July 31, 2024 HOURS 5.86
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 36-2407381 July 31, 2024 MONTHLY 1292.26
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Note: This summary reflects Plan changes included in the Rehabilitation Plan originally adopted in April 2009.
These provisions do not apply to participants that commenced benefits prior to the effective date of the benefit

changes included in the Rehabilitation Plan, generally July 1, 2009.

Plan Identification

EIN : 91 -6123687

Plan Number : 001

Plan Year : January 1 to December 31

Effective Date : May 1, 1958.

Eligible Employees
All employees covered under a collective bargaining agreement between a contributing employer and a local
union of the Automotive Machinists.

Participation
500 Hours of Service in a Plan Year.

Accrued Benefit

A monthly benefit payable as of Normal Retirement Age, determined as follows :

• Past Service Benefit: Either $4.50 or $6.00 for each year of Past Service.
• Future Service Benefits are determined as a percentage of contributions made on the Participant's behalf

according to the following table :

Date of Contribution Percentage

Prior to January 1, 2004 5.35%

January 1, 2004 to December 31, 2004 3.00

January 1, 2005 to June 30, 2009 2.00

July 1, 2009 and later 1.00

Normal RetirementAge
Attainment of age 65 and five years of Credited Service (or occurrence of the fifth anniversary of participation
without incurring a break in service) .

Early RetirementAge
Attainment of age 55 and five years of Credited Service.

January 1, 2022 Actuarial Valuation
Automotive Machinists Pension Plan
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Early Retirement Benefit

The Early Retirement Benefit is the accrued benefit reduced according to the following table (straight-line
interpolation is used for partial ages) :

Age at Early Retirement
Retirement Reduction Factor

65 100%

64 92

63 84

62 76

61 68

60 60

59 55

58 50

57 45

56 40

55 35

54* 30

53* 25
52* 20
51* 15

50* 10

"
Only participants who satisfy the Rule of 85 (or disability

benefits) may start receiving benefits prior to age 55.

Normal Form of Benefit

If unmarried at retirement, a Single Life Annuity. If married, an actuarially equivalent 50% Joint and Survivor
Annuity with pop-up.

Optional Form of Benefit, Upon Election

If married, Single Life or actuarially equivalent 75% or 100% Joint and Survivor Annuities with pop -up.

Disability Benefit

Vested participants that become totally and permanently disabled as determined by the Board of Trustees for at
least six months will be eligible for a disability benefit. The disability benefit is the accrued benefit reduced
similarly to Early Retirement, with further reductions below age 50.

Preretirement Death Benefit

The spouse of a vested Participant who dies before retirement may elect an annuity to commence at any time
after the Participant would have been age 55. The annuity amount is 50% of the amount the Participant would
have received at that age in the Joint and Survivor Annuity form.

January 1, 2022 Actuarial Valuation
Automotive Machinists Pension Plan
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Late Retirement

Participants working past Normal Retirement Age will continue to earn accrued benefits payable upon subsequent
termination. Inactive vested participants that commence benefits after Normal Retirement Age will be entitled to
retroactive benefit payments.

Past Service

Service in the Industry prior to participation in the Plan, not applicable for new participants after May 1, 1979.

Future Service

For plan years After May 1, 1976, Future Service is earned according to the following table :

Hours Future Service

Less than 501 0.00
501 to 659 0.25
660 to 829 0.50
830 to 999 0.75

1000 and over 1.00

Vesting Requirements
Five years of Future Service (other requirements apply for Breaks in Service prior to 1991 ) , or attaining Normal
Retirement Age.

Forfeiture of Service Credits

Service credits for Nonvested Participants are lost when the number of consecutive One-Year Breaks in Service
equals the greater of (a ) five or (b) pre -break Future Service. A One-Year Break in Service is a plan year in which
a nonvested Participant has not earned at least 500 Hours of Service.

Actuarial Equivalence
Actuarial Equivalence is a method of adjusting benefits differing in time, period, and/or manner of payment from
another form of benefit but having the same value when computed based upon the following interest and mortality
assumptions :

Interest: 7.00% per annum, compounded annually.

Mortality: 1971 Group Annuity Mortality Tables. Male table used for participants; female table used for
beneficiaries.

Plan Changes Since Prior Valuation

None.

January 1, 2022 Actuarial Valuation
Automotive Machinists Pension Plan
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Schedule H, Line 4i - Schedule of Assets (Held at End of Year)
- included in the

Accountant's audit report attachment.
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. ..
1301 Fifth Avenueman Suite 3800
Seattle, WA 98101 -2605
USA

Tel +1 206 624 7940

March 29, 2022 milliman.com

Internal Revenue Service
Employee Plans Compliance Unit
Group 7602 (TEGE : EP : EPCU )
230 S. Dearborn Street
Room 1700 - 17th Floor
Chicago, IL 60604
Email : EPCU@IRS.GOV

Re : Annual Actuarial Certification — Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

To whom it may concern :

In accordance with IRC Section 432(b)(3)(A) , we have prepared and attached an actuarial
certification for the Plan Year beginning January 1, 2022 for the Automotive Machinists Pension
Trust.

In our opinion, the assumptions used for the actuarial certification are individually reasonable
based on the experience of the Plan and on reasonable expectations of anticipated experience
under the Plan. The outcomes of the projections in this report are dependent on the
assumptions used. Differences between our projections and actual amounts depend on the
extent to which future experience conforms to the assumptions made for this analysis. It is
certain that actual experience will not conform exactly to the assumptions to be used in this
analysis. Actual amounts will differ from projected amounts to the extent that actual experience
is better or worse than expected.

On the basis of the foregoing and as members of the American Academy of Actuaries (AAA)
who meet the Qualification Standards of the AAA to render the actuarial opinion contained
herein, we hereby certify that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, this letter is complete and
accurate and has been prepared in accordance with generally recognized and accepted
actuarial principles and practices, using models based on standard actuarial techniques.

Sincerely,

t

Kelly S offi EA, MAAA Rex E. Barker, FSA, EA, MAAA
Enrolle Actuary N er 20-06596 Enrolled Actuary Number 20-06932
Consulting Actuary Consulting Actuary
KSC/REB/va

Attachments
cc : Board of Trustees (w/ Attachments)

Les Coughran (w/ Attachments)
Claudia Cook (w/ Attachments)

Line 4b - Illustration Supporting Actuarial Certification Status
0153 AMT 01 16 / KSC/REB/va
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AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST

Actuarial Certification for the Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2022

Status Certification Definitions Results
1. Projection of Credit Balance

Plan Year Beginning Credit Balance at Beginning of Year

1 / 1 /2022 $ 115,700,000

1 / 1 /2023 60,900,000

1 / 1 /2024 7,400,000

1 / 1 /2025 Projected Funding Deficiency

Conclusion: A funding deficiency is projected to occur by the end of 2024, the second
year following the 2022 Plan Year. Accordingly, the Plan has not emerged
from critical status according to 432(e)(4)(B) .

2. Funded Percentage
The funded percentage as of January 1, 2022 is expected to be 80.6% (based on the
actuarial value of assets divided by the present value of accrued benefits) .

Conclusion: The funded percentage is greater than 80% as of January 1, 2022.

3. Projected Insolvency
As of January 1, 2022, the Plan is not projected to become insolvent.

Conclusion: As insolvency is not projected within 20 years, the Plan is not in critical
and declining status according to 432(b) (6) .

Status Certification
Based on the actuarial assumptions and methods, participant and financial data, and Plan

provisions, as summarized below, I hereby certify that the Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
remains "critical" for the Plan year beginning January 1, 2022, as that term is defined in the
Internal Revenue Code Section 432. Further, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge
and belief, the actuarial assumptions employed in preparing this certification are individually
reasonable and represent our best estimate of future experience. Further, the "projected
industry activity" assumption, as required under Act Section 432(b) (3) (B) ( iii ) , has been provided
by the Board of Trustees.

Scheduled Progress Certification
The Rehabilitation Plan for the Automotive Machinists Pension Trust, most recently updated in
December 2021, is considered an "all reasonable measures plan" as defined in the IRC
Section 432(e)(3)(A)( ii ) . Accordingly, the Rehabilitation Plan does not provide for annual
standards and a scheduled progress certification is not applicable.

March 29, 2022
Rex Barker Date
Enrolled Actuary Number 20-06932

March 29, 2022 Automotive Machinists Pension Trust Annual Actuarial Certification

Milliman Page 1

Line 4b - Illustration Supporting Actuarial Certification Status
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AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST

Summary of Assumptions/Methods for the Actuarial Certification
for the Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2022

Our forecast of future results is based on :

• The participant data, plan provisions, assumptions, methods, and actuarial valuation
results, as provided in our January 1, 2021 actuarial valuation report, except as noted
below.

• December 31, 2021 unaudited market value of assets and 2021 contributions and 2021
benefit payments based on the data provided by the Plan's administrator and investment
advisor in February 2022. In combination, these values reflect an actual return on plan
assets of 13.5% for 2021 (net of investment-related expenses) . Our forecast is also
based on an assumed rate of return on market assets of 6.5% (net of investment-related
expenses) for every year after the Plan year ended December 31, 2021, and no future
asset gains or losses other than the gains or losses related to the asset smoothing
method are reflected.

• Total contributions of $26.2 million for 2021, including base contributions of $7.8 million,
rehabilitation plan contributions of $10.1 million, and withdrawal liability receipts of
$8.3 million.

• Based on input from the Fund's Board of Trustees, we have assumed 2022 industry
activity to be equivalent to 1.274 million hours worked, with assumed decreases of
2.25% each year after 2022.

• Base contributions of $7.504 million in 2022, decreasing 2.25% annually starting in
2023, consistent with the industry activity assumption.

• Additional funding-only contributions of 100% effective January 1, 2021, consistent with
the Rehabilitation Plan revisions made during 2020.

m Future withdrawal liability receipts of $5.1 million annually beginning in 2022, for the
duration of the payment schedules of all withdrawn employers currently making
payments, or expected to begin payments.

The actuarial certification is based on :

• 1 ) our understanding of actuarial certification requirements under the Internal Revenue
Code Section 432 as of December 31, 2021,

• 2 ) the position paper issued by the Multiemployer Task Force of the American Academy of
Actuaries, and

. 3 ) action taken by the Board of Trustees on or before March 29, 2022.

March 29, 2022 Automotive Machinists Pension Trust Annual Actuarial Certification

Milliman Page 2

Line 4b - Illustration Supporting Actuarial Certification Status
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AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST

Plan and Enrolled Actuary Identification

Plan Identification

Name: Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

EIN/PN : 91 -6123687
Plan Year : January 1, 2022

Plan Number: 001

Address :
P.O. Box 24203
Seattle, WA 98124

Telephone Number: (206) 441 -7574

Enrolled Actuary Identification

Name: Rex E. Barker

Enrolled Actuary # : 20-06932

Address :
Milliman
1301 Fifth Avenue
Suite 3800
Seattle, WA 98101

Telephone Number: (206) 504-5751

March 29, 2022 Automotive Machinists Pension Trust Annual Actuarial Certification

. ..
Page 3

Line 4b - Illustration Supporting Actuarial Certification Status
0153 AMT 01 16 / KSC/REB/va
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Withdrawal Liability Amounts
The following provides supplemental information on the withdrawal liability amounts included in the contributions
on line 3 of the schedule MB. Note that regular employer contributions and withdrawal liability payments (both

periodic and lump sum amounts) are aggregated to one date for purposes of the schedule MB.

Periodic Lump Sum
Pa ment Date Amounts Amounts Total Amounts

6/15/2022 N/A N/A $8,103,150
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Exhibit 11

Charges and Credits for Funding Standard Account
The amortization charges and credits for the Funding Standard Account for the plan year beginning
January 1, 2022 are determined below.

1. Charges as of January 1, 2022

Date Amortization Years Outstanding
Established Description Amount Remaining Balance

a. May 1, 1992 Change in assumptions $241,397 0.33 $241,397
b. May 1, 1992 Plan amendment 170,744 0.33 170,744
c. May 1, 1993 Change in assumptions 1,470,138 1.33 1,930,230
d. May 1, 1993 Change in cost method 1,248,975 1.33 1,639,856
e. May 1, 1994 Change in assumptions 426,489 2.33 952,276
f. May 1, 1996 Change in assumptions 10,887 4.33 42,546

g. May 1, 1997 Plan amendment 2,625,316 5.33 12,257,776
h. January 1, 1998 Change in assumptions 1,097,424 6 5,657,967
i. January 1, 1998 Plan amendment 990,207 6 5,105,190

j. January 1, 1999 Plan amendment 3,533,777 7 20,640,836
k. January 1, 2000 Change in assumptions 319,228 8 2,070,036
I. January 1, 2000 Plan amendment 3,998,246 8 25,926,705
m. January 1, 2001 Plan amendment 691,098 9 4,899,019
n. January 1, 2002 Plan amendment 1,440,812 10 11,031,009
o. January 1, 2003 Plan amendment 491,097 11 4,021,517

p. January 1, 2005 Plan amendment 67,669 13 619,763

q. January 1, 2006 Plan amendment 157,857 14 1,515,380
r. January 1, 2007 Plan amendment 238,618 15 2,389,492
s. January 1, 2008 Actuarial loss 25,130 1 25,130
t. January 1, 2008 Plan amendment 209,593 1 209,593
u. January 1, 2009 Actuarial loss 21,416,012 2 41,524,945
v. January 1, 2009 Plan amendment 2,170 2 4,209
w. January 1, 2012 Actuarial loss 7,353,457 5 32,544,919
x. January 1, 2012 Change in assumptions 3,275,226 5 14,495,491

y. January 1, 2015 Actuarial loss 3,739,949 8 24,251,769
z. January 1, 2015 Change in assumptions 13,919,614 8 90,262,012
aa. January 1, 2016 Actuarial loss 5,269,267 9 37,352,521
bb. January 1, 2017 Actuarial loss 3,701,710 10 28,340,681
cc. January 1, 2018 Actuarial loss 3,035,427 11 24,856,597
dd. January 1, 2019 Actuarial loss 1,556,244 12 13,522,274
ee. January 1, 2020 Actuarial loss 50.207 13 459.827
if. Total 82,773,985 408,961,707

January 1, 2022 Actuarial Valuation
Automotive Machinists Pension Plan



EIN 91 -6123687, PN 001, Automotive Machinists Pension Plan
Schedule MB, Line 9c and 9h — Schedule of Fundinc Standard Account Bases

2. Credits as of January 1, 2022

Date Amortization Years Outstanding
Established Description Amount Remaining Balance

a. January 1, 2013 Actuarial gain $1,839,793 6 $9,485,387
b. January 1, 2013 Change in assumptions 302,944 6 1,561,889
C. January 1, 2014 Actuarial gain 1,025,561 7 5,990,319
d. January 1, 2021 Actuarial gain 2,616,924 14 25,121,793
e. January 1, 2022 Actuarial gain 4,660,394 15 46,668,452
f. Total 10,445,616 88,827,840

3. Net outstanding balance [(1ff) -
(2f)] 320,133,867

4. Credit Balance as of January 1, 2022 114,467,007

5. Waived funding deficiency 0

6. Balance test result [(3) -
(4 ) - (5 )] 205,666,860

7. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of January 1, 2022, minimum $0 205,666,860

January 1, 2022 Actuarial Valuation
Automotive Machinists Pension Plan



EIN 91 -6123687, PN 001, Automotive Machinists Pension Plan
Schedule MB, Line 11 - Justification for Chance in Actuarial Assumptions

Changes in Actuarial Assumptions Since Prior Valuation

Assumed base contributions were increased from $7,419,000 to $7,504,000 to reflect updated bargaining
agreement information and hours assumptions.

The current liability interest rate and mortality were updated according to statutory requirements.

The assumed operating expenses were updated from $1,800,000 to $1,900,000 to better reflect anticipated future
experience.

January 1, 2022 Actuarial Valuation
Automotive Machinists Pension Plan



Autotmotive Machinist Pension Plan
EIN : 91 -6123687
Plan Number: 001
Schedule R, Update of Rehabilitation Plan

Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

2015 Rehabilitation Plan

Schedule A

The trustees have determined that they cannot reasonably require the additional contribution
increases that would be needed to enable the plan to emerge from critical status, based on
reasonable assumptions for future plan experience. Accordingly, the rehabilitation plan is now
considered an "all reasonable measures" rehabilitation plan that is intended to forestall possible
insolvency.

In making this determination, the trustees acknowledge that benefit levels have already been
reduced to the greatest extent allowable by law, and that the only remaining corrective measure
would be additional contributions. The trustees believe the current contribution schedule is already
as high as the industry can bear, and that additional increases would almost certainly lead to the
withdrawal of many employers, or otherwise cause undue hardship for the plan, its participants,
and participating employers.

Other than the above, there are no changes to the rehabilitation plan. The chart below with the
contribution schedule and benefit changes are repeated here for completeness.

Schedule A Effective Date

Scheduled increase in Year 1 : 25% Immediately upon
contributions above latest Year 2 : 50% renegotiation of collective

negotiated rate (prior to Year 3 : 75% bargaining agreement (begins
critical status) Year 4 : 100% from most recent contribution

Year 5 : 112.5% level ifprior rehabilitation
Year 6 : 125.0% plan was adopted )
Year 7 : 137.5%
Year 8 : 150.0%
Year 9 : 162.5%

Accrual rate on future 1% July 1, 2009
contributions

Early retirement subsidies Eliminated on all benefits July 1, 2009

Disability retirement Eliminated for all participants May 1, 2009
subsidies with disabilityapplications

submitted on/after effective
date and take disability

retirement per the application

Pre-retirement death (return Eliminated July 1, 2009
of contributions)

Page 2 of 3



Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

2015 Rehabilitation Plan

Default Schedule

The MultiemployerPension Reform Act of 2014 enacted certain changes to the rules governing
the imposition of the rehabilitation plan in situations where bargaining parties cannot agree. To
the extent a bargaining unit has already adopted Schedule A of the Rehabilitation Plan, Schedule
A will be the default schedule. As all participating contractshave adopted Schedule A, the default
schedule is no longer applicable.

Default Schedule Effective Date

Increase in contributions Increase of 208% Immediately upon
above latest negotiated rate renegotiation of collective

bargaining agreement

Accrual rate on future 1% July 1, 2009
contributions

Early retirement subsidies Eliminated on all future July 1, 2009
benefit accruals. Subsidies
are still applied to accrued
benefit as of July 1, 2009.

Disability retirement Eliminated for all participants May 1, 2009
subsidies with disabilityapplications

submitted on/after effective
date and take disability

retirement per the application

Pre-retirement death (return Eliminated July 1, 2009
of contributions )

Post-retirement death life Eliminated (future benefits July 1, 2009

annuity (return of only)
contributions)

As required under the PPA, should bargaining parties be unable to agree on a contribution and
benefit schedule consistent with Schedule A, the Trustees will implement for all participants
coveredby the bargaining parties' collective bargaining agreement the above Default Schedule of
increased contributions and reduced benefits on the date that is 180 days after the date on which
the collective bargaining agreement expires.

Page 3 of 3



Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
Physical Address: 7525 SE 24th Street, Suite 200, Mercer Island, WA 98040 • Mailing Address: PO Box 34203, Seattle, WA 98124

Phone: (206) 441 -7574 or (800) 732 - 1121 • Fax : (206) 505 -9727 • www.AutomotiveMachinistsPension.com
Administered by

Welfare & Pension Administration Service, Inc.

December 16, 2020

To: All Participating Employers,Plan Participants, and Unions
Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

Re: 2020 Rehabilitation Plan Update

The enclosed notice describes recentchanges to the Rehabilitation Plan for the Automotive
Machinists Pension Trust. This notice informs bargaining parties that the newly adopted
contribution rate schedule reduces the maximum funding-only contribution rate to 100%. Such
rate can be adopted by bargaining parties as early as January 1, 2021.

Background About Development of the Current Rehabilitation Plan

The 2020 update to the Rehabilitation Plan affects contribution rates only — participant
benefits are not affected beyond changes already made in 2009 with the initial Rehabilitation Plan.

On April 22, 2016, participating employers,plan participants, and unions were advisedthat
the Trustees had determined that "all reasonable measures" had been exhausted under the
Rehabilitation Plan and the Automotive Machinists Pension Plan could not be expected to emerge
from critical status during a ten-year period ending December 31, 2021. By formally designating
the Rehabilitation Plan as reflecting "all reasonable measures,"no further contribution increases

(beyond those communicated previously ) were contemplated. Accordingly, the 2012 update to
Schedule A of the Rehabilitation Plan has remained unchanged. Schedule A of the Rehabilitation
Plan currently provides the following scheduled increase in contributions above the latest

negotiated rate (prior to critical status) :

Rehab Plan Year Funding-Only Contribution Rate
Year 1 : 25%
Year 2 : 50%
Year 3 : 75%
Year 4 : 100%
Year 5 : 112.5%
Year 6 : 125.0%
Year 7 : 137.5%
Year 8 : 150.0%

Year 9 and Later : 162.5%



2020 Update Sets New 100% Maximum Funding Only Contribution Rate under the
Rehabilitation Plan

The Trustees have adopted a revised Schedule A of the Rehabilitation Plan that will
implement a 100% maximum contribution rate beginning January 1, 2021. (The Pension
Protection Act requires bargaining parties to affirmatively elect this new reduced funding -only
contribution rate limit, and the Automotive Machinists Pension Trust will allow adoption of this
new rate effective as of January 1, 2021 so long as the bargaining parties affirmativelyadopt it by
June 30, 2021 ) .

This new contribution rate limit reflects the Trustees' determination that the prior Schedule
A providing for a maximum contribution rate of 162.5% had surpassed "all reasonable measures"
and a reduction in contribution rate was necessary to "forestall possible insolvency."

The revised Schedule A of the Rehabilitation Plan is as follows:

Rehab Plan Year Funding-Only Contribution Rate
Year 1 : 25%
Year 2 : 50%
Year 3 : 75%
Year 4 : 100%
Year 5 : 112.5%
Year 6 : 125.0%
Year 7 : 137.5%
Year 8 : 150.0%
Year 9 : 162.5%

2021 and Later : 100%

The new 100% rate schedule will be effective as early as January 1, 2021 and must be

affirmatively adopted by the bargaining parties through their collective bargaining process. The
Trustees will allow bargaining parties to adopt the new 100% contribution rate retroactive to

January 1, 2021, provided that such new rate schedule is adopted by the bargaining parties no later
than June 30, 2021. Employers must still pay their current bargained rate pending adoption of the
new Rehab Plan rate schedule but can elect to take either a credit or have a refund payment issued
for the reduced rate ifadopted retroactively.

Trustee Deliberations in Setting New Rate Limit

The Pension Protection Act of 2006 ("PPA") requires an annual actuarial certification of
the Trust's funded status. The Trust was certified as being in critical status beginning in 2009.

Accordingly, the Trustees developed and annually monitor a Rehabilitation Plan. The
Rehabilitation Plan sets forth the benefit changes and contribution rates that, when combined with
anticipated investment returns, are projected to restore the financial health of the Plan. Since the

original Rehabilitation Plan was developedin 2009, subsequent updates in 2010 and 2012 required
additional contribution increases. These changes were required because contributory hoursworked
and interim investment returnswere below the initial projections used to develop the Rehabilitation
Plan. Accordingly, the Rehabilitation Plan in place since 2012 has required a schedule of
contribution rate increases — four annual increases of 25% up to 100%, followed by subsequent
increases of 12.5% until a 162.5% contribution rate increase is achieved.



During 2015, the Trust was certified as not making "scheduled progress" on its
Rehabilitation Plan. Accordingly, the Board of Trustees reviewed the potential additional
contribution rate increases that would enable the Plan to emerge from critical status by the end of
the Rehabilitation Plan period (December 31, 2021 ) . At that time, the Trustees concluded that they
had taken "all reasonable measures" with respect to the Rehabilitation Plan. By formally
designating the Rehabilitation Plan as reflecting "all reasonable measures,"no further contribution
increases were contemplated.

At its October 2020 Board meeting, the Trustees determined that it was necessary to revise
Schedule A to provide a 100% maximum contribution rate because the prior Schedule A appeared
to have become too onerous for participating employers and Plan participants and surpassed "all
reasonable measures."When the Trustees adopted its Rehabilitation Plan in 2009, the intent was
to provide a short-term aggressive approach to restoring the Trust's financial health that had been

impacted by the 2008 market decline.

The Trustees did not contemplate that the Rehabilitation Plan contributions would be a

permanent feature of the industries' wage package. In the intervening time period between when
the Board had declared that it taken "all reasonable measures"with respect to the Rehabilitation
Plan and the present, it has observed an increase in the number ofemployers that have withdrawn
from the Trust, further economic pressure experiencedby employers that remain in the Trust, and
a decline in contributory hours. The average age of bargaining units that contribute to the Trust is

rising and the attractiveness to new hires of participating in the Trust makes hiring newer

employees more difficult based, in large part, on the disproportionate share of the total wage
package that is allocated to the Trust (consisting of a lower accrual rate and significant funding -

only contributions) . Thus, in order to relieve these economic pressures, the Board has decided to

adjust the maximum contribution rate in Schedule A from 162.5% to 100% effective January 1,
2021. Again, the PPA governance provisions do not allow the Trustees to unilaterally adjust the

bargaining contribution rates, and bargaining parties must affirmatively adopt this relief through
their collective bargaining process.

How Participating EmployersAre Affected / Action Steps Needed

All bargaining agreements remaining that require contributions to the Trust that have

adopted the Rehabilitation Plan have chosen Schedule A. Any existing bargaining agreement will
be unaffected by the new schedule until it expires or is renegotiated.When an existing bargaining
agreement expires or is renegotiated, the new agreement will either continue on the Schedule A
contribution schedule until it reaches the 100% maximum contribution rate or will be reduced to
the 100% contribution rate if the prior bargaining agreement had already surpassed the 100%
contribution rate in Schedule A. Again, the Trustees expect that most bargaining agreements will
be opened to take advantage of the contribution rate relief afforded under this updated schedule.

Many Additional Factors, in Addition to Contributions, Will Impact the Trust's Future

Adopting the less onerous "all reasonable measures" Rehabilitation Plan contribution rate
schedule does not guarantee future solvency for the Trust and/or prevent the Trust from seeking
relief under the MultiemployerPension Reform Act of 2014, should it be certified as critical and

declining by the Trust's actuaries. There are a wide range of factors — industry hours, collection of
withdrawal liability, and future market returns — that will influence the financial future ofthe Trust.

Ultimately, the Trustees have concluded that a more modest funding -only contribution rate is
beneficial and more equitable to active participants.



The Trustees will continue to monitor the situation and update the Rehabilitation Plan

annually as required under the Pension Protection Act. Regular communications regarding the
Plan's funded status will be provided in the spring of2021. As always, information about the Plan
can be found at www.AutomotiveMachinistsPension.com.

Board of Trustees
Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

DMUCC : srwopeiu#8
S:\Mailings\Individual TrustFundMailings (SMM, BenefitChanges, COBRA,etc. )1F17-04T17-04 - - 2020- 12.16 - 2020RehabilitationPlanUpdate.docx



. . . man 1301 Fifth Avenue
Suite 3800
Seattle, WA 98101 -2605
USA

Tel +1 206 624 7940
Fax +1 206 623 3485

milliman.com

March 29, 2018

Internal Revenue Service
Employee Plans Compliance Unit
Group 7602 (TEGE : EP : EPCU )
230 S. Dearborn Street
Room 1700 - 17th Floor
Chicago, IL 60604

Re : Annual Actuarial Certification — Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

Dear Sirs :

In accordance with IRC Section 432(b ) (3 ) (A) , we have prepared and attached an actuarial
certification for the Plan Year beginning January 1, 2018 for the Automotive Machinists Pension
Trust.

In our opinion, the assumptions used for the actuarial certification are individually reasonable
based on the experience of the Plan and on reasonable expectations of anticipated experience
under the Plan. The outcomes of the projections in this report are dependent on the
assumptions used. Differences between our projections and actual amounts depend on the
extent to which future experience conforms to the assumptions made for this analysis. It is
certain that actual experience will not conform exactly to the assumptions to be used in this
analysis. Actual amounts will differ from projected amounts to the extent that actual experience
is better or worse than expected.

On the basis of the foregoing and as members of the American Academy of Actuaries (AAA)
who meet the Qualification Standards of the AAA to render the actuarial opinion contained
herein, we hereby certify that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, this letter is complete and
accurate and has been prepared in accordance with generally recognized and accepted
actuarial principles and practices.

Sincerely,

C
Mark C. Olleman, FSA, EA, MAAA Rex E. Barker, FSA, EA, MAAA
Enrolled Actuary Number 17-05636 Enrolled Actuary Number 17-06932
Consulting Actuary Consulting Actuary

MCO/REB/sab

Enclosures

cc : Board of Trustees (w/ Enclosures)
Mr. Les Coughran (w/ Enclosures)
Ms. Claudia Cook (w/ Enclosures)

Amt0104.docx - 2
0153 AMT 35 / MCO/REB/sab



AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST
Actuarial Certification for the Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2018

Status Certification Definitions Results
1. Projection of Credit Balance

Plan Year Credit Balance at
Beginning Beginning of Year

1 / 1 /2018 109,100,000

1 / 1 /2019 106,300,000

1 / 1 /2020 64,100,000

1 / 1 /2021 500,000

1 / 1 /2022 Projected Funding Deficiency

Conclusion: A funding deficiency is projected to occur by the end of 2021, the third
year following the 2018 Plan Year. Accordingly, the Plan has not emerged
from critical status according to 432(e) (4) (8) .

2. Funded Percentage
The funded percentage as of January 1, 2018 is expected to be 61.1% (based on the
actuarial value of assets divided by the present value of accrued benefits) .

Conclusion: The funded percentage is less than 65% as of January 1, 2018.

3. Projected Insolvency
As of January 1, 2018, the Plan is not projected to become insolvent.

Conclusion: As projected insolvency is beyond 20 years, the Plan is not in critical and
declining status according to 432(b) (6) .

Status Certification
Based on the actuarial assumptions and methods, participant and financial data, and Plan
provisions, as summarized below, I hereby certify that the Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
remains "critical" for the Plan year beginning January 1, 2018, as that term is defined in Internal
Revenue Code Section 432. Further, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge and
belief, the actuarial assumptions employed in preparing this certification are individually
reasonable and represent our best estimate of future experience. Further, the "projected
industry activity" assumption, as required under Act Section 432(b ) (3 ) (B ) ( iii ) , has been provided
by the Board of Trustees.

Scheduled Progress Certification
The Rehabilitation Plan for the Automotive Machinists Pension Trust, most recently updated in
November 2015, is now considered an "all reasonable measures plan" as defined in IRC
Section 432(e ) (3 ) (A) ( ii ) . Accordingly, the Rehabilitation Plan does not provide for annual
standards and a scheduled progress certification is not applicable.

Mde- C- bau, March 29, 2018
Mark C. Olleman Date
Enrolled Actuary Number 17-05636

March 29, 2018 Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
Annual Actuarial Certification

. ..
Page 1man
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AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST

Summary of Assumptions/Methods for the Actuarial Certification
for the Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2018

1. Our forecast of future results is based on :

. The participant data, plan provisions, assumptions, methods, and actuarial valuation
results, as provided in our January 1, 2017 actuarial valuation report dated March 13,
2018, except as noted below.

. December 31, 2017 unaudited market value of assets and 2017 contributions and 2017
benefit payments based on the data provided by the Plan's administrator and investment
advisor in March 2018. In combination, these values reflect an actual return on plan
assets of 15.0% for 2017 (net of investment-related expenses) . Our forecast is also
based on an assumed rate of return on market assets of 6.5% (net of investment-related
expenses) for every year after the Plan year ended December 31, 2017, and no future
asset gains or losses other than the gains or losses related to the asset smoothing
method are reflected.

. Total contributions of $31.9 million for 2017, including rehabilitation plan contributions of
$17.5 million and withdrawal liability receipts of $1.0 million.

• Based on input from the Fund's Board of Trustees, we have assumed annual industry
activity after 2017 to be equivalent to 2.00 million hours worked.

• Base contributions of $13.5 million in 2018, remaining level over the projection period
due to the industry activity assumption.

. Additional funding-only contributions included for bargaining units that have adopted the
rehabilitation plan to date, with increases according to the terms of their contracts.
Future contracts are assumed to conform to the Rehabilitation Plan.

• Future withdrawal liability assessment receipts of $12.0 million annually, beginning in the
second quarter of 2018, are assumed for the next 20 years based on the withdrawal of a

significant employer.

2. The actuarial certification is based on 1 ) our understanding of actuarial certification
requirements under Internal Revenue Code Section 432 as of December 31, 2017, 2 ) the
position paper issued by the Multiemployer Task Force of the American Academy of
Actuaries, and 3 ) action taken by the Board of Trustees on or before March 29, 2018.

March 29, 2018 Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
Annual Actuarial Certification

. ..
Page 2man
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AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST

Plan and Enrolled Actuary Identification

Plan Identification

Name : Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
EIN/PN : 91 -6123687
Plan Year : January 1, 2018
Plan Number: 001
Address : P.O. Box 24203

Seattle, WA 98124
Telephone Number: (206) 441 -7574

Enrolled Actuary Identification

Name: Mr. Mark C. Olleman
Enrolled Actuary # : 17 -05636
Address : Milliman

1301 Fifth Avenue
Suite 3800
Seattle, WA 98101

Telephone Number: (206) 504 -5769

March 29, 2018 Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
Annual Actuarial Certification
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Page 3man

Amt0104.docx
0153 AMT 35 / MCO/REB/sab



. . . man
1301 Fifth Avenue
Suite 3800
Seattle, WA 98101 -2605
USA

Tel +1 206 624 7940
Fax +1 206 623 3485

milliman.com

March 29, 2019

Internal Revenue Service
Employee Plans Compliance Unit
Group 7602 (TEGE : EP : EPCU )
230 S. Dearborn Street
Room 1700 - 17th Floor
Chicago, IL 60604

Re : Annual Actuarial Certification — Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

To whom it may concern :

In accordance with IRC Section 432( b ) (3 ) (A) , we have prepared and attached an actuarial
certification for the Plan Year beginning January 1, 2019 for the Automotive Machinists Pension
Trust.

In our opinion, the assumptions used for the actuarial certification are individually reasonable
based on the experience of the Plan and on reasonable expectations of anticipated experience
under the Plan. The outcomes of the projections in this report are dependent on the
assumptions used. Differences between our projections and actual amounts depend on the
extent to which future experience conforms to the assumptions made for this analysis. It is
certain that actual experience will not conform exactly to the assumptions to be used in this
analysis. Actual amounts will differ from projected amounts to the extent that actual experience
is better or worse than expected.

On the basis of the foregoing and as members of the American Academy of Actuaries (AAA)
who meet the Qualification Standards of the AAA to render the actuarial opinion contained
herein, we hereby certify that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, this letter is complete and
accurate and has been prepared in accordance with generally recognized and accepted
actuarial principles and practices.

Sincerely,

lad\
e_ C /)f)

•

Mark C. Olleman, FSA, EA, MAAA Rex E. Barker, FSA, EA, MAAA
Enrolled Actuary Number 17-05636 Enrolled Actuary Number 17 -06932
Consulting Actuary Consulting Actuary

MCO /REB /arh

Enclosures

cc : Board of Trustees (w/ Enclosures)
Mr. Les Coughran (w/ Enclosures)
Ms. Claudia Cook (w/ Enclosures)

Amt0117 - 2
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AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST
Actuarial Certification for the Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2019

Status Certification Definitions Results
1. Projection of Credit Balance

Plan Year Credit Balance at
Beginning Beginning of Year

1 / 1 /2019 $ 261,100,000

1 / 1 /2020 222,900,000

1 / 1 /2021 153,000,000

1 / 1 /2022 91,200,000

1 / 1 /2023 25,700,000

1 / 1 /2024 Projected Funding Deficiency

Conclusion: A funding deficiency is projected to occur by the end of 2023, the fourth
year following the 2019 Plan Year. Accordingly, the Plan has not emerged
from critical status according to 432(e) (4) (B) .

2. Funded Percentage
The funded percentage as of January 1, 2019 is expected to be 73.2% (based on the
actuarial value of assets divided by the present value of accrued benefits) .

Conclusion: The funded percentage is less than 80% as of January 1, 2019.

3. Projected Insolvency
As of January 1, 2019, the Plan is projected to become insolvent in 2040.

Conclusion: As projected insolvency is beyond 20 years, the Plan is not in critical and
declining status according to 432(b) (6) .

Status Certification
Based on the actuarial assumptions and methods, participant and financial data, and Plan
provisions, as summarized below, I hereby certify that the Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
remains "critical" for the Plan year beginning January 1, 2019, as that term is defined in Internal
Revenue Code Section 432. Further, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge and
belief, the actuarial assumptions employed in preparing this certification are individually
reasonable and represent our best estimate of future experience. Further, the "projected
industry activity" assumption, as required under Act Section 432(b ) (3 ) (B ) ( iii ) ,

has been provided
by the Board of Trustees.

Scheduled Progress Certification
The Rehabilitation Plan for the Automotive Machinists Pension Trust, most recently updated in
November 2015, is now considered an "all reasonable measures plan" as defined in IRC
Section 432(e ) (3 ) (A) ( ii ) . Accordingly, the Rehabilitation Plan does not provide for annual
standards and a scheduled progress certification is not applicable.

r
_ () a\—• March 29, 2019

Mark C. Olleman Date
Enrolled Actuary Number 17-05636

March 29, 2019 Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
Annual Actuarial Certification
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AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST

Summary of Assumptions/Methods for the Actuarial Certification
for the Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2019

1. Our forecast of future results is based on :

• The participant data, plan provisions, assumptions, methods, and actuarial valuation
results, as provided in our January 1, 2018 actuarial valuation report dated February 26,
2019, except as noted below.

. December 31, 2018 unaudited market value of assets and 2018 contributions and 2018
benefit payments based on the data provided by the Plan's administrator and investment
advisor in March 2019. In combination, these values reflect an actual return on plan
assets of -5.5% for 2018 (net of investment- related expenses) . Our forecast is also
based on an assumed rate of return on market assets of 6.5% ( net of investment-related
expenses) for every year after the Plan year ended December 31, 2018, and no future
asset gains or losses other than the gains or losses related to the asset smoothing
method are reflected.

. Total contributions of $180.4 million for 2018, including rehabilitation plan contributions
of $12.5 million and withdrawal liability receipts of $159.0 million.

. Based on input from the Fund's Board of Trustees, we have assumed 2019 industry
activity to be equivalent to 1.5 million hours worked, with assumed decreases of 2.25%
each year after 2019. This was developed assuming that actual hours will decrease by
4.5% annually, and that half of the net impact of the hours decreases are offset by future
withdrawal liability income.

• Base contributions of $7.4 million in 2019, decreasing 2.25% annually starting in 2020,
consistent with the industry activity assumption.

. Additional funding-only contributions included for bargaining units that have adopted the
rehabilitation plan to date, with increases according to the terms of their contracts.
Future contracts are assumed to conform to the Rehabilitation Plan.

. Future withdrawal liability receipts of $10.8 million in 2019 and $3.3 million annually
beginning in 2020, for the duration of the payment schedules of all withdrawn employers
currently making payments, or expected to begin payments.

2. The actuarial certification is based on 1 ) our understanding of actuarial certification
requirements under Internal Revenue Code Section 432 as of December 31, 2018, 2 ) the
position paper issued by the Multiemployer Task Force of the American Academy of
Actuaries, and 3 ) action taken by the Board of Trustees on or before March 29, 2019.

March 29, 2019 Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
Annual Actuarial Certification
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AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST

Plan and Enrolled Actuary Identification

Plan Identification

Name: Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
EIN/PN : 91 -6123687
Plan Year : January 1, 2019
Plan Number: 001
Address : P.O. Box 24203

Seattle, WA 98124
Telephone Number: (206) 441 -7574

Enrolled Actuary Identification

Name: Mr. Mark C. Olleman
Enrolled Actuary # : 17 -05636
Address : Milliman

1301 Fifth Avenue
Suite 3800
Seattle, WA 98101

Telephone Number: (206) 504 -5769

March 29, 2019 Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
Annual Actuarial Certification
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.Milliman
1301 Fifth Avenue
Suite 3800
Seattle, WA 98101 -2605
USA

Tel +1 206 624 7940
Fax +1 206 623 3485

milliman.com

March 27, 2020

Internal Revenue Service
Employee Plans Compliance Unit
Group 7602 (TEGE : EP : EPCU )
230 S. Dearborn Street
Room 1700 - 17th Floor
Chicago, IL 60604
Email : EPCU@IRS.GOV

Re : Annual Actuarial Certification — Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

To whom it may concern :

In accordance with IRC Section 432(b ) (3 ) (A) , we have prepared and attached an actuarial
certification for the Plan Year beginning January 1, 2020 for the Automotive Machinists Pension
Trust.

In our opinion, the assumptions used for the actuarial certification are individually reasonable
based on the experience of the Plan and on reasonable expectations of anticipated experience
under the Plan. The outcomes of the projections in this report are dependent on the
assumptions used. Differences between our projections and actual amounts depend on the
extent to which future experience conforms to the assumptions made for this analysis. It is
certain that actual experience will not conform exactly to the assumptions to be used in this
analysis. Actual amounts will differ from projected amounts to the extent that actual experience
is better or worse than expected.

On the basis of the foregoing and as members of the American Academy of Actuaries (AAA)
who meet the Qualification Standards of the AAA to render the actuarial opinion contained
herein, we hereby certify that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, this letter is complete and
accurate and has been prepared in accordance with generally recognized and accepted
actuarial principles and practices.

Sincerely,

C
e

Mark C. Olleman, FSA, EA, MAAA Rex E. Barker, FSA, EA, MAAA
Enrolled Actuary Number 17-05636 Enrolled Actuary Number 17-06932
Consulting Actuary Consulting Actuary

MCO/REB /arh

Enclosures

cc : Board of Trustees (w/ Enclosures)
Les Coughran (w/ Enclosures)
Claudia Cook (w/ Enclosures)
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AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST
Actuarial Certification for the Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2020

Status Certification Definitions Results
1. Projection of Credit Balance

Plan Year Credit Balance at
Beginning Beginning of Year

1 / 1 /2020 $ 228,800,000

1 /1 /2021 163,500,000

1 / 1 /2022 107,500,000

1 / 1 /2023 49,600,000

1 / 1 /2024 Projected Funding Deficiency

Conclusion: A funding deficiency is projected to occur by the end of 2023, the third
year following the 2020 Plan Year. Accordingly, the Plan has not emerged
from critical status according to 432(e)(4)(B) .

2. Funded Percentage
The funded percentage as of January 1, 2020 is expected to be 74.1% (based on the
actuarial value of assets divided by the present value of accrued benefits) .

Conclusion: The funded percentage is less than 80% as of January 1, 2020.

3. Projected Insolvency
As of January 1, 2020, the Plan is projected to become insolvent in 2048.

Conclusion: As projected insolvency is beyond 20 years, the Plan is not in critical and
declining status according to 432(b)(6) .

Status Certification
Based on the actuarial assumptions and methods, participant and financial data, and Plan
provisions, as summarized below, I hereby certify that the Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
remains "critical" for the Plan year beginning January 1, 2020, as that term is defined in Internal
Revenue Code Section 432. Further, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge and
belief, the actuarial assumptions employed in preparing this certification are individually
reasonable and represent our best estimate of future experience. Further, the "projected
industry activity" assumption, as required under Act Section 432(b ) (3 ) (B ) ( iii ) , has been provided
by the Board of Trustees.

Scheduled Progress Certification
The Rehabilitation Plan for the Automotive Machinists Pension Trust, most recently updated in
November 2015, is now considered an "all reasonable measures plan" as defined in IRC
Section 432(e)(3)(A)( ii ) . Accordingly, the Rehabilitation Plan does not provide for annual
standards and a scheduled progress certification is not applicable.

q//414/4_ C_ March 27, 2020
Mark C. Olleman Date
Enrolled Actuary Number 17-05636

Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
March 27, 2020 Annual Actuarial Certification
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AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST

Summary of Assumptions/Methods for the Actuarial Certification
for the Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2020

1. Our forecast of future results is based on :

• The participant data, plan provisions, assumptions, methods, and actuarial valuation
results, as provided in our forthcoming January 1, 2019 actuarial valuation report, except
as noted below.

• December 31, 2019 unaudited market value of assets and 2019 contributions and 2019
benefit payments based on the data provided by the Plan's administrator and investment
advisor in March 2020. In combination, these values reflect an actual return on plan
assets of 14.5% for 2019 (net of investment-related expenses) . Our forecast is also
based on an assumed rate of return on market assets of 6.5% (net of investment-related
expenses) for every year after the Plan year ended December 31, 2019, and no future
asset gains or losses other than the gains or losses related to the asset smoothing
method are reflected.

• Total contributions of $36.0 million for 2019, including rehabilitation plan contributions of
$11.9 million and withdrawal liability receipts of $16.4 million.

• Based on input from the Fund's Board of Trustees, we have assumed 2020 industry
activity to be equivalent to 1.47 million hours worked, with assumed decreases of 2.25%
each year after 2020.

• Base contributions of $7.5 million in 2020, decreasing 2.25% annually starting in 2021,
consistent with the industry activity assumption.

• Additional funding-only contributions included for bargaining units that have adopted the
rehabilitation plan to date, with increases according to the terms of their contracts.
Future contracts are assumed to conform to the Rehabilitation Plan.

• Future withdrawal liability receipts of $4.8 million in 2020 and $4.2 million annually
beginning in 2021, for the duration of the payment schedules of all withdrawn employers
currently making payments, or expected to begin payments.

2. The actuarial certification is based on 1 ) our understanding of actuarial certification
requirements under Internal Revenue Code Section 432 as of December 31, 2019, 2 ) the
position paper issued by the Multiemployer Task Force of the American Academy of
Actuaries, and 3 ) action taken by the Board of Trustees on or before March 27, 2020.

March 27, 2020 Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
Annual Actuarial Certification

1 Milliman Page 3
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AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST

Plan and Enrolled Actuary Identification

Plan Identification

Name : Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
EIN /PN : 91 -6123687
Plan Year : January 1, 2020
Plan Number: 001
Address : P.O. Box 24203

Seattle, WA 98124
Telephone Number: (206) 441 -7574

Enrolled Actuary Identification

Name: Mr. Mark C. Olleman
Enrolled Actuary # : 17-05636
Address : Milliman

1301 Fifth Avenue
Suite 3800
Seattle, WA 98101

Telephone Number: (206) 504-5769

March 27, 2020 Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
Annual Actuarial Certification

.
Willman.
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Milliman
1301 Fifth Avenue
Suite 3800
Seattle, WA 98101-2605
USA

Tel +1 206 624 7940

milliman.com

March 26, 2021

Internal Revenue Service
Employee Plans Compliance Unit
Group 7602 (TEGE : EP : EPCU )
230 S. Dearborn Street
Room 1700 - 17th Floor
Chicago, IL 60604
Email : EPCU@IRS.GOV

Re : Annual Actuarial Certification — Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

To whom it may concern :

In accordance with IRC Section 432(b) (3 ) (A) , we have prepared and attached an actuarial
certification for the Plan Year beginning January 1, 2021 for the Automotive Machinists Pension
Trust.

In our opinion, the assumptions used for the actuarial certification are individually reasonable
based on the experience of the Plan and on reasonable expectations of anticipated experience
under the Plan. The outcomes of the projections in this report are dependent on the
assumptions used. Differences between our projections and actual amounts depend on the
extent to which future experience conforms to the assumptions made for this analysis. It is
certain that actual experience will not conform exactly to the assumptions to be used in this
analysis. Actual amounts will differ from projected amounts to the extent that actual experience
is better or worse than expected.

On the basis of the foregoing and as members of the American Academy of Actuaries (AAA)
who meet the Qualification Standards of the AAA to render the actuarial opinion contained
herein, we hereby certify that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, this letter is complete and
accurate and has been prepared in accordance with generally recognized and accepted
actuarial principles and practices, using models based on standard actuarial techniques.

Sincerely,

co
Mark C. Olleman, FSA, EA, MAAA Rex E.E. Barker, FSA, EA, MAAA
Enrolled Actuary Number 20 -05636 Enrolled Actuary Number 20 -06932
Consulting Actuary Consulting Actuary

MCO /REB /nlo

Enclosures

cc : Board of Trustees (w/ Enclosures)
Les Coughran (w/ Enclosures)
Claudia Cook (w/ Enclosures)
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AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST
Actuarial Certification for the Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2021

Status Certification Definitions Results
1. Projection of Credit Balance

Plan Year Credit Balance at
Beginning Beginning of Year

1 / 1 /2021 $ 166,500,000

1 / 1 /2022 108,300,000

1 / 1 /2023 49,400,000

1 / 1 /2024 Projected Funding Deficiency

Conclusion: A funding deficiency is projected to occur by the end of 2023, the second
year following the 2021 Plan Year. Accordingly, the Plan has not emerged
from critical status according to 432(e) (4) (8) .

2. Funded Percentage
The funded percentage as of January 1, 2021 is expected to be 76.2% ( based on the
actuarial value of assets divided by the present value of accrued benefits) .

Conclusion: The funded percentage is less than 80% as of January 1, 2021.

3. Projected Insolvency
As of January 1, 2021, the Plan is projected to become insolvent in 2050.

Conclusion: As projected insolvency is beyond 20 years, the Plan is not in critical and
declining status according to 432(b) (6) .

Status Certification
Based on the actuarial assumptions and methods, participant and financial data, and Plan
provisions, as summarized below, I hereby certify that the Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
remains "critical" for the Plan year beginning January 1, 2021, as that term is defined in Internal
Revenue Code Section 432. Further, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge and
belief, the actuarial assumptions employed in preparing this certification are individually
reasonable and represent our best estimate of future experience. Further, the "projected
industry activity" assumption, as required under Act Section 432(b ) (3 ) (B ) ( iii ) , has been provided
by the Board of Trustees.

Scheduled Progress Certification
The Rehabilitation Plan for the Automotive Machinists Pension Trust, most recently updated in
December 2020, is considered an "all reasonable measures plan" as defined in IRC
Section 432(e ) (3 ) (A ) ( ii ) . Accordingly, the Rehabilitation Plan does not provide for annual
standards and a scheduled progress certification is not applicable.

March 26, 2021

Rex Barker Date
Enrolled Actuary Number 20 -06932

Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
March 26, 2021 Annual Actuarial Certification
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AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST

Summary of Assumptions/Methods for the Actuarial Certification
for the Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2021

1. Our forecast of future results is based on :

• The participant data, plan provisions, assumptions, methods, and actuarial valuation
results, as provided in our forthcoming January 1, 2020 actuarial valuation report, except
as noted below.

• December 31, 2020 unaudited market value of assets and 2020 contributions and 2020
benefit payments based on the data provided by the Plan's administrator and investment
advisor in February 2021. In combination, these values reflect an actual return on plan
assets of 11.0% for 2020 (net of investment-related expenses) . Our forecast is also
based on an assumed rate of return on market assets of 6.5% (net of investment-related
expenses) for every year after the Plan year ended December 31, 2020, and no future
asset gains or losses other than the gains or losses related to the asset smoothing
method are reflected.

. Total contributions of $26.2 million for 2020, including rehabilitation plan contributions of
$12.3 million and withdrawal liability receipts of $6.4 million.

• Based on input from the Fund's Board of Trustees, we have assumed 2021 industry
activity to be equivalent to 1.379 million hours worked, with assumed decreases of
2.25% each year after 2021.

. Base contributions of $7.419 million in 2021, decreasing 2.25% annually starting in

2022, consistent with the industry activity assumption.

. Additional funding-only contributions of 100% effective January 1, 2021, consistent with
the Rehabilitation Plan revisions made during 2020.

. Future withdrawal liability receipts of $4.7 million annually beginning in 2021, for the
duration of the payment schedules of all withdrawn employers currently making
payments, or expected to begin payments.

2. The actuarial certification is based on 1 ) our understanding of actuarial certification
requirements under Internal Revenue Code Section 432 as of December 31, 2020, 2 ) the
position paper issued by the Multiemployer Task Force of the American Academy of
Actuaries, and 3 ) action taken by the Board of Trustees on or before March 26, 2021.

March 26, 2021 Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
Annual Actuarial Certification
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AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST

Plan and Enrolled Actuary Identification

Plan Identification

Name: Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
EIN/PN : 91 -6123687
Plan Year : January 1, 2021
Plan Number: 001
Address : P.O. Box 24203

Seattle, WA 98124
Telephone Number: (206) 441 -7574

Enrolled Actuary Identification

Name: Rex Barker
Enrolled Actuary # : 20 -06932
Address : Milliman

1301 Fifth Avenue
Suite 3800
Seattle, WA 98101

Telephone Number: (206) 504 -5769

March 26, 2021 Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
Annual Actuarial Certification
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PLAN INFORMATION

Abbreviated Plan Name: AMPT

EIN : 91-6123687

PN : 001

Special Financial Assistance Application
Section B, Item 5 — Additional Information for the January 1, 2021 Actuarial Certification

Unless otherwise stated in the certification or below, all assumptions are consistent with our January 1, 2020
actuarial valuation.

The following provides additional detail that was not explicitly stated in the certification :

• Administrative expenses : $1.8M per year in 2021, with 0.00% annual increases.

• Hourly contribution rate: $5.38 per hour, the average contribution rate during the January 1, 2020 to
December 31, 2021 plan year.

The following table provides additional documentation of the details underlying the January 1, 2021 actuarial
certification:

Plan Expected Expected Expected Expected End of Year
Year Expected WL Benefit Admin Investment Market Value

1 /1 Contributions Receipts Payments Expenses Income of Assets
2021 14,830,239 4,709,000 78,666,255 1,800,000 56,647,583 897,205,789
2022 14,496,559 4,709,000 81,159,183 1,800,000 56,279,002 889,731,167
2023 14,170,386 4,709,000 83,362,085 1,800,000 55,712,250 879,160,718
2024 13,851,552 4,709,000 85,302,540 1,800,000 54,952,900 865,571,630
2025 13,539,892 4,709,000 87,101,022 1,800,000 54,002,109 848,921,609
2026 13,235,245 4,709,000 88,522,153 1,800,000 52,864,653 829,408,354
2027 12,937,452 4,709,000 89,814,215 1,800,000 51,545,435 806,986,027
2028 12,646,359 4,709,000 90,430,467 1,800,000 50,058,959 782,169,877
2029 12,361,816 4,709,000 90,955,161 1,800,000 48,420,023 754,905,555
2030 12,083,675 4,709,000 90,875,783 1,800,000 46,641,484 725,663,932
2031 11,811,793 4,709,000 90,421,709 1,800,000 44,746,606 694,709,622
2032 11,546,027 4,709,000 89,579,580 1,800,000 42,753,013 662,338,082
2033 11,286,242 4,709,000 88,598,890 1,800,000 40,671,924 628,606,358
2034 11,032,301 4,709,000 87,411,208 1,800,000 38,509,231 593,645,682
2035 10,784,074 4,709,000 86,119,202 1,800,000 36,270,175 557,489,729
2036 10,541,433 4,709,000 84,258,103 1,800,000 33,971,810 520,653,869
2037 10,304,250 4,709,000 81,893,747 1,800,000 31,645,524 483,618,896
2038 10,072,405 4,709,000 79,407,117 1,800,000 29,310,378 446,503,562
2039 9,845,776 2,354,500 76,725,267 1,800,000 26,901,103 407,079,673
2040 9,624,246 0 74,055,280 1,800,000 24,341,556 365,190,195
2041 9,407,700 0 70,973,591 1,800,000 21,710,391 323,534,695
2042 9,196,027 0 67,774,843 1,800,000 19,098,335 282,254,214
2043 8,989,116 0 64,653,086 1,800,000 16,508,345 241,298,589
2044 8,786,861 0 61,376,043 1,800,000 13,944,587 200,853,994
2045 8,589,157 0 58,301,455 1,800,000 11,407,715 160,749,411
2046 8,395,901 0 55,120,785 1,800,000 8,896,480 121,121,007
2047 8,206,993 0 52,015,791 1,800,000 6,413,914 81,926,123
2048 8,022,336 0 48,848,256 1,800,000 3,961,664 43,261,867
2049 7,841,833 0 45,853,477 1,800,000 1,538,512 4,988,735
2050 7,665,392 0 42,812,788 1,800,000 NA Insolvent



.
Millman.

1301 Fifth Avenue
Suite 3800
Seattle, WA 98101-2605
USA

Tel +1 206 624 7940

March 29, 2022 milliman.com

Internal Revenue Service
Employee Plans Compliance Unit
Group 7602 (TEGE : EP : EPCU )
230 S. Dearborn Street
Room 1700 - 17th Floor
Chicago, IL 60604
Email : EPCU@IRS.GOV

Re : Annual Actuarial Certification — Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

To whom it may concern :

In accordance with IRC Section 432(b)(3)(A) , we have prepared and attached an actuarial
certification for the Plan Year beginning January 1, 2022 for the Automotive Machinists Pension
Trust.

In our opinion, the assumptions used for the actuarial certification are individually reasonable
based on the experience of the Plan and on reasonable expectations of anticipated experience
under the Plan. The outcomes of the projections in this report are dependent on the
assumptions used. Differences between our projections and actual amounts depend on the
extent to which future experience conforms to the assumptions made for this analysis. It is
certain that actual experience will not conform exactly to the assumptions to be used in this
analysis. Actual amounts will differ from projected amounts to the extent that actual experience
is better or worse than expected.

On the basis of the foregoing and as members of the American Academy of Actuaries (AAA)
who meet the Qualification Standards of the AAA to render the actuarial opinion contained
herein, we hereby certify that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, this letter is complete and
accurate and has been prepared in accordance with generally recognized and accepted
actuarial principles and practices, using models based on standard actuarial techniques.

Sincerely,

C.

4

Kelly S offi EA, MAAA Rex E.E. Barker, FSA, EA, MAAA
Enrolle Actuary N er 20-06596 Enrolled Actuary Number 20-06932
Consulting Actuary Consulting Actuary
KSC/REB /va
Attachments
cc : Board of Trustees (w/ Attachments)

Les Coughran (w/ Attachments)
Claudia Cook (w/ Attachments)
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AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST

Actuarial Certification for the Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2022

Status Certification Definitions Results
1. Projection of Credit Balance

Plan Year Beginning Credit Balance at Beginning of Year

1 / 1 /2022 $ 115,700,000

1 / 1 /2023 60,900,000

1 / 1 /2024 7,400,000

1 / 1 /2025 Projected Funding Deficiency

Conclusion: A funding deficiency is projected to occur by the end of 2024, the second
year following the 2022 Plan Year. Accordingly, the Plan has not emerged
from critical status according to 432(e) (4) (B) .

2. Funded Percentage
The funded percentage as of January 1, 2022 is expected to be 80.6% (based on the
actuarial value of assets divided by the present value of accrued benefits) .

Conclusion: The funded percentage is greater than 80% as of January 1, 2022.

3. Projected Insolvency
As of January 1, 2022, the Plan is not projected to become insolvent.
Conclusion: As insolvency is not projected within 20 years, the Plan is not in critical

and declining status according to 432(b) (6) .

Status Certification
Based on the actuarial assumptions and methods, participant and financial data, and Plan

provisions, as summarized below, I hereby certify that the Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
remains "critical" for the Plan year beginning January 1, 2022, as that term is defined in the
Internal Revenue Code Section 432. Further, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge
and belief, the actuarial assumptions employed in preparing this certification are individually
reasonable and represent our best estimate of future experience. Further, the "projected
industry activity" assumption, as required under Act Section 432( b ) (3 ) ( B ) ( iii ) ,

has been provided
by the Board of Trustees.

Scheduled Progress Certification
The Rehabilitation Plan for the Automotive Machinists Pension Trust, most recently updated in
December 2021, is considered an "all reasonable measures plan" as defined in the IRC
Section 432(e ) (3 ) (A) ( ii ) . Accordingly, the Rehabilitation Plan does not provide for annual
standards and a scheduled progress certification is not applicable.

• • March 29, 2022
Rex Barker Date
Enrolled Actuary Number 20-06932

March 29, 2022 Automotive Machinists Pension Trust Annual Actuarial Certification
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AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST

Summary of Assumptions /Methods for the Actuarial Certification
for the Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2022

Our forecast of future results is based on :

• The participant data, plan provisions, assumptions, methods, and actuarial valuation
results, as provided in our January 1, 2021 actuarial valuation report, except as noted
below.

• December 31, 2021 unaudited market value of assets and 2021 contributions and 2021
benefit payments based on the data provided by the Plan's administrator and investment
advisor in February 2022. In combination, these values reflect an actual return on plan
assets of 13.5% for 2021 ( net of investment-related expenses) . Our forecast is also
based on an assumed rate of return on market assets of 6.5% ( net of investment-related
expenses) for every year after the Plan year ended December 31, 2021, and no future
asset gains or losses other than the gains or losses related to the asset smoothing
method are reflected.

• Total contributions of $26.2 million for 2021, including base contributions of $7.8 million,
rehabilitation plan contributions of $10.1 million, and withdrawal liability receipts of
$8.3 million.

• Based on input from the Fund's Board of Trustees, we have assumed 2022 industry
activity to be equivalent to 1.274 million hours worked, with assumed decreases of
2.25% each year after 2022.

• Base contributions of $7.504 million in 2022, decreasing 2.25% annually starting in

2023, consistent with the industry activity assumption.
• Additional funding-only contributions of 100% effective January 1, 2021, consistent with

the Rehabilitation Plan revisions made during 2020.

• Future withdrawal liability receipts of $5.1 million annually beginning in 2022, for the
duration of the payment schedules of all withdrawn employers currently making
payments, or expected to begin payments.

The actuarial certification is based on :

•
1 ) our understanding of actuarial certification requirements under the Internal Revenue
Code Section 432 as of December 31, 2021,

. 2 ) the position paper issued by the Multiemployer Task Force of the American Academy of
Actuaries, and

. 3 ) action taken by the Board of Trustees on or before March 29, 2022.

March 29, 2022 Automotive Machinists Pension Trust Annual Actuarial Certification
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AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST

Plan and Enrolled Actuary Identification

Plan Identification

Name : Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

EIN/PN : 91 -6123687
Plan Year : January 1, 2022

Plan Number: 001

Address :
P.O. Box 24203
Seattle, WA 98124

Telephone Number: (206) 441 -7574

Enrolled Actuary Identification

Name : Rex E. Barker

Enrolled Actuary # : 20 -06932

Address :
Milliman
1301 Fifth Avenue
Suite 3800
Seattle, WA 98101

Telephone Number: (206) 504-5751

March 29, 2022 Automotive Machinists Pension Trust Annual Actuarial Certification
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PLAN INFORMATION

Abbreviated Plan Name: AMPT

EIN : 91-6123687

PN : 001

Special Financial Assistance Application
Section B, Item 5 — Additional Information for the January 1, 2022 Actuarial Certification

Unless otherwise stated in the certification or below, all assumptions are consistent with our January 1, 2021
actuarial valuation.

The following provides additional detail that was not explicitly stated in the certification :

• Administrative expenses: $1.8M per year in 2022, with 0.00% annual increases.

• Hourly contribution rate: $5.89 per hour, the average contribution rate during the January 1, 2021 to
December 31, 2021 plan year, after removing withdrawn employers during 2021.

The following table provides additional documentation of the details underlying the January 1, 2022 actuarial
certification (note that insolvency was not projected, we are presenting the details only through 2050) .

Plan Expected Expected Expected Expected End of Year
Year Expected WL Benefit Admin Investment Market Value

1 /1 Contributions Receipts Payments Expenses Income of Assets
2022 15,007,720 5,086,680 81,486,606 1,800,000 61,971,084 983,278,878
2023 14,670,046 5,067,776 83,792,586 1,800,000 61,806,540 979,230,654
2024 14,339,970 5,042,776 85,430,539 1,800,000 61,479,652 972,862,513
2025 14,017,321 4,994,352 86,948,223 1,800,000 61,005,305 964,131,268
2026 13,701,931 4,994,352 88,117,274 1,800,000 60,390,289 953,300,566
2027 13,393,638 4,994,352 89,260,503 1,800,000 59,639,861 940,267,913
2028 13,092,281 4,931,356 89,702,082 1,800,000 58,766,958 925,556,425
2029 12,797,705 4,931,356 90,051,019 1,800,000 57,790,127 909,224,594
2030 12,509,756 4,931,356 89,856,887 1,800,000 56,725,557 891,734,376
2031 12,228,287 4,931,356 89,367,117 1,800,000 55,595,356 873,322,258
2032 11,953,150 4,931,356 88,557,370 1,800,000 54,415,669 854,265,063
2033 11,684,204 4,931,356 87,628,950 1,800,000 53,198,047 834,649,720
2034 11,421,310 4,931,356 86,538,544 1,800,000 51,949,521 814,613,363
2035 11,164,330 4,931,356 85,286,294 1,800,000 50,678,995 794,301,750
2036 10,913,133 4,898,672 83,489,517 1,800,000 49,407,135 774,231,172
2037 10,667,587 4,830,328 81,284,238 1,800,000 48,163,050 754,807,900
2038 10,427,567 4,754,712 78,932,804 1,800,000 46,965,659 736,223,033
2039 10,192,946 1,343,888 76,403,780 1,800,000 45,721,930 715,278,018
2040 9,963,605 1,343,888 73,731,885 1,800,000 44,438,637 695,492,264
2041 9,739,424 0 70,849,087 1,800,000 43,194,619 675,777,220
2042 9,520,287 0 67,840,329 1,800,000 42,002,377 657,659,555
2043 9,306,081 0 64,861,779 1,800,000 40,913,156 641,217,013
2044 9,096,694 0 61,779,457 1,800,000 39,936,291 626,670,541
2045 8,892,018 0 58,810,872 1,800,000 39,079,183 614,030,870
2046 8,691,948 0 55,763,274 1,800,000 38,348,692 603,508,236
2047 8,496,379 0 52,765,378 1,800,000 37,754,363 595,193,600
2048 8,305,210 0 49,788,123 1,800,000 37,303,034 589,213,721
2049 8,118,343 0 46,920,475 1,800,000 37,000,096 585,611,685
2050 7,935,680 0 44,077,628 1,800,000 36,851,058 584,520,795
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December 29, 2022 milliman.com

Internal Revenue Service
Employee Plans Compliance Unit
Group 7602 (TEGE : EP : EPCU )
230 S. Dearborn Street
Room 1700 - 17th Floor
Chicago, IL 60604
Email : EPCU@IRS.GOV

Re : Annual Actuarial Certification — Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

To whom it may concern :

In accordance with IRC Section 432( b ) (3 ) (A ) ,
we have prepared and attached an actuarial

certification for the Plan Year beginning October 1, 2022 for the Automotive Machinists Pension
Trust. Note the Plan Year changed from January 1 to October 1 effective October 1, 2022.

In our opinion, the assumptions used for the actuarial certification are individually reasonable
based on the experience of the Plan and on reasonable expectations of anticipated experience
under the Plan. The outcomes of the projections in this report are dependent on the
assumptions used. Differences between our projections and actual amounts depend on the
extent to which future experience conforms to the assumptions made for this analysis. It is
certain that actual experience will not conform exactly to the assumptions to be used in this
analysis. Actual amounts will differ from projected amounts to the extent that actual experience
is better or worse than expected.

On the basis of the foregoing and as members of the American Academy of Actuaries (AAA)
who meet the Qualification Standards of the AAA to render the actuarial opinion contained
herein, we hereby certify that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, this letter is complete and
accurate and has been prepared in accordance with generally recognized and accepted
actuarial principles and practices, using models based on standard actuarial techniques.

Sincerely,

Kelly S offi
, EA, MAAA Rex E. Barker, FSA, EA, MAAA

Enrolle Actuary Nu •er 20 -06596 Enrolled Actuary Number 20 -06932
Consulting Actuary Consulting Actuary
KSC /REB /va

Attachments
cc : Board of Trustees (w/ Attachments)

Les Coughran (w/ Attachments)
Claudia Cook (w/ Attachments )

Amt0179
0153 AMT 01 16 / KSC/REB/va



AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST

Actuarial Certification for the Plan Year Beginning October 1, 2022

Status Certification Definitions Results
1. Projection of Credit Balance

Plan Year Beginning Credit Balance at Beginning of Year

10/ 1 /2022 $ 79,100,000

10/ 1 /2023 22,000,000

10/ 1 /2024 Projected Funding Deficiency

Conclusion: A funding deficiency is projected to occur by the end of the 2023-24 Plan
Year, the first year following the 2022-23 Plan Year. Accordingly, the Plan
has not emerged from critical status according to 432(e) (4) (8) .

2. Funded Percentage
The funded percentage as of October 1, 2022 is expected to be 78.6% (based on the
actuarial value of assets divided by the present value of accrued benefits) .

Conclusion: The funded percentage is less than 80% as of October 1, 2022.

3. Projected Insolvency
As of October 1, 2022, the Plan is projected to become insolvent during the plan year
beginning October 1, 2041.
Conclusion: As insolvency is projected within 20 years, the Plan is in critical and

declining status according to 432(b) (6) .

Status Certification
Based on the actuarial assumptions and methods, participant and financial data, and Plan
provisions, as summarized below, I hereby certify that the Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
is "critical and declining" for the Plan year beginning October 1, 2022, as that term is defined in
the Internal Revenue Code Section 432. Further, I hereby certify that to the best of my
knowledge and belief, the actuarial assumptions employed in preparing this certification are

individually reasonable and represent our best estimate of future experience. Further, the
"projected industry activity" assumption, as required under Act Section 432(b ) (3 ) (B ) ( iii ) ,

has
been provided by the Board of Trustees.

Scheduled Progress Certification
The Rehabilitation Plan for the Automotive Machinists Pension Trust, most recently updated in
December 2021, is considered an "all reasonable measures plan" as defined in the IRC
Section 432(e ) (3 ) (A) ( ii ) . Accordingly, the Rehabilitation Plan does not provide for annual
standards and a scheduled progress certification is not applicable.

December 29, 2022
Rex Barker Date
Enrolled Actuary Number 20 -06932

December 29, 2022 Automotive Machinists Pension Trust Annual Actuarial Certification

. ..
Page 1man
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AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST

Summaryof Assumptions/Methods for the Actuarial Certification
for the Plan Year Beginning October 1, 2022

Our forecast of future results is based on :

• The participant data, plan provisions, assumptions, methods, and actuarial valuation
results, as provided in our forthcoming January 1, 2022 actuarial valuation report, except
as noted below. Note the Plan Year changed from January 1 to October 1 effective
October 1, 2022.

• September 30, 2022 unaudited market value of assets along with contributions and
benefit payments since January 1, 2022, based on the information provided by the
Plan's administrator and investment advisor in November 2022. In combination, these
values reflect an actual return on plan assets of -17.9% for the period January 1, 2022
through September 30, 2022 (net of investment-related expenses) . Our forecast is also
based on an assumed rate of return on market assets of 6.5% (net of investment-related
expenses) for every year after the Plan year ended September 30, 2022, and no future
asset gains or losses other than the gains or losses related to the asset smoothing
method are reflected.

• Total contributions of $19.2 million for the period January 1, 2022 through
September 30, 2022, including base contributions of $5.5 million, rehabilitation plan
contributions of $5.6 million, and withdrawal liability receipts of $8.1 million.

• Based on input from the Fund's Board of Trustees, we have assumed future industry
activity to be equivalent to 1.240 million hours worked for the 2022-23 plan year, with
assumed decreases of 2.25% each year thereafter.

s Future new entrants are assumed to replace current actives consistent with the industry
activity assumption, based on the demographics of new entrants from the last five years.

• Base contributions of $7.266 million for 2022-23, decreasing 2.25% annually thereafter,
consistent with the industry activity assumption.

• Additional funding-only contributions of 100% effective January 1, 2021, consistent with
the Rehabilitation Plan revisions made during 2020.

• Future withdrawal liability receipts of $5.1 million annually for 2022-23, continuing for the
duration of the payment schedules of all withdrawn employers currently making
payments, or expected to begin payments.

The actuarial certification is based on :

• 1 ) our understanding of actuarial certification requirements under the Internal Revenue
Code Section 432 as of September 30, 2022,

. 2 ) the position paper issued by the Multiemployer Task Force of the American Academy of
Actuaries, and

• 3 ) action taken by the Board of Trustees on or before December 29, 2022.

December 29, 2022 Automotive Machinists Pension Trust Annual Actuarial Certification

.
Milliman Page 2
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AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST

Plan and Enrolled Actuary Identification

Plan Identification

Name: Automotive Machinists Pension Trust
EIN/PN : 91 -6123687
Plan Year Beginning: October 1, 2022

Plan Number: 001

Address :
P.O. Box 24203
Seattle, WA 98124

Telephone Number: (206) 441 -7574

Enrolled Actuary Identification

Name: Rex E. Barker

Enrolled Actuary # : 20 -06932

Address :
Milliman
1301 Fifth Avenue
Suite 3800
Seattle, WA 98101

Telephone Number: (206) 504-5751

December 29, 2022 Automotive Machinists Pension Trust Annual Actuarial Certification

•
Milliman Page 3
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PLAN INFORMATION

Abbreviated Plan Name: AMPT

EIN : 91-6123687

PN : 001

Special Financial Assistance Application
Section B, Item 5 — Additional Information for the October 1, 2022 Actuarial Certification

Unless otherwise stated in the certification or below, all assumptions are consistent with our January 1, 2022
actuarial valuation.

The following provides additional detail that was not explicitly stated in the certification :

• Administrative expenses: $1.9M per year in 2022, with 0.00% annual increases.

• Hourly contribution rate: $5.86 per hour, the average contribution rate during the January 1, 2023 to

September 30, 2023 short plan year.

The following table provides additional documentation of the details underlying the October 1, 2022 actuarial
certification:

Plan Expected Expected Expected Expected End of Year
Year Expected WL Benefit Admin Investment Market Value
10/1 Contributions Receipts Payments Expenses Income of Assets
2022 14,532,800 5,133,772 82,255,601 1,900,000 48,053,058 754,578,753
2023 14,205,812 5,474,496 84,026,584 1,900,000 46,928,508 735,260,985
2024 13,886,184 5,422,524 85,454,080 1,900,000 45,615,304 712,830,917
2025 13,573,741 5,422,524 86,747,224 1,900,000 44,105,989 687,285,947
2026 13,268,329 5,422,524 88,019,614 1,900,000 42,395,095 658,452,281
2027 12,969,797 5,359,528 88,721,317 1,900,000 40,486,896 626,647,185
2028 12,677,981 5,359,528 89,166,190 1,900,000 38,395,998 592,014,502
2029 12,392,728 5,359,528 89,193,929 1,900,000 36,134,862 554,807,691
2030 12,113,897 5,359,528 88,832,317 1,900,000 33,719,068 515,267,867
2031 11,841,337 5,359,528 88,169,942 1,900,000 31,161,448 473,560,238
2032 11,574,906 5,359,528 87,349,889 1,900,000 28,468,162 429,712,945
2033 11,314,476 5,359,528 86,328,009 1,900,000 25,642,445 383,801,385
2034 11,059,906 5,359,528 85,195,269 1,900,000 22,686,286 335,811,836
2035 10,811,055 5,332,182 83,620,678 1,900,000 19,608,499 286,042,894
2036 10,567,807 5,269,604 81,543,069 1,900,000 16,430,193 234,867,429
2037 10,330,031 5,182,884 79,266,178 1,900,000 13,166,242 182,380,408
2038 10,097,600 3,658,165 76,825,896 1,900,000 9,776,439 127,186,716
2039 9,870,408 1,892,540 74,329,845 1,900,000 6,204,945 68,924,764
2040 9,648,326 1,615,964 71,677,606 1,900,000 2,486,808 9,098,256
2041 9,431,236 1,187,836 68,774,529 1,900,000 NA Insolvent
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS� REPORT 

Board of Trustees 
Automotive Machinists Pension Trust 
Mercer Island, Washington 

Report on the Financial Statements 

Opinion 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Automotive Machinists Pension Trust 
(the Plan), an employee benefit plan subject to the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 
(ERISA), which comprise the statement of net assets available for benefits as of September 30, 2022 
and December 31, 2021, and the related statement of changes in net assets available for benefits for 
the nine months ended September 30, 2022 and year ended December 31, 2021, and the related notes 
to the financial statements. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the net 
assets available for benefits of the Automotive Machinists Pension Trust as of September 30, 2022 and 
December 31, 2021, and the change in its net assets available for benefits for the none months ended 
September 30, 2022 and the year ended December 31, 2021, in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors� 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be 
independent of the Automotive Machinists Pension Trust and to meet our other ethical responsibilities 
in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit 
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Emphasis of Matter Regarding Change in Fiscal Year End 

As described in Note 2 to the financial statements, the Plan changed its fiscal year end from December 
31 to September 30, resulting in a transition period of 9 months for the current year. Our audit opinion is 
not modified with respect to this matter.  



Board of Trustees 
Automotive Machinists Pension Trust 
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Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions 
or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Automotive Machinists 
Pension Trust's ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date that the financial 
statements are available to be issued. 

Management is also responsible for maintaining a current plan instrument, including all plan 
amendments, administering the plan, and determining that the plan's transactions that are presented 
and disclosed in the financial statements are in conformity with the plan's provisions, including 
maintaining sufficient records with respect to each of the participants, to determine the benefits due or 
which may become due to such participants. 

Auditors� Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors� report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 
and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a 
material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered 
material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the 
judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we: 

Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due
to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures
in the financial statements.

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of the Automotive Machinists Pension Trust's internal control.
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
financial statements.



Board of Trustees 
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 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about the Automotive Machinists Pension Trust's ability to continue 
as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 

Supplemental Schedules Required by ERISA 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. 
The supplemental schedules of assets (held at end of period) and reportable transactions as of 
September 30, 2022 and for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 are presented for purposes of 
additional analysis and are not a required part of the financial statements but are supplementary 
information required by the Department of Labor's Rules and Regulations for Reporting and Disclosure 
under ERISA. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates 
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The 
information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits of the financial 
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information 
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to 
the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with GAAS. 
 
In forming our opinion on the supplemental schedules, we evaluated whether the supplemental 
schedules, including their form and content, are presented in conformity with the Department of Labor's 
Rules and Regulations for Reporting and Disclosure under ERISA. 
 
In our opinion, the information in the accompanying schedules is fairly stated, in all material respects, in 
relation to the financial statements as a whole, and the form and content is presented in conformity with 
the Department of Labor's Rules and Regulations for Reporting and Disclosure under ERISA. 
 
Supplementary Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. 
The schedules of administrative expenses are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not 
a required part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and 
was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare 
the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the 
audits of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and 
reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the 
financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in 
accordance with GAAS. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation 
to the financial statements as a whole. 
 
 

 
 
CliftonLarsonAllen LLP 

Bellevue, Washington 
October 24, 2023 



AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST 
STATEMENTS OF NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 AND DECEMBER 31, 2021 

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements. 
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September 30, 2022 December 31, 2021
ASSETS

INVESTMENTS, at Fair Value
Cash and Cash Equivalents 57,957,779$               118,749,149$            
Common Stock 23,984,679                 32,315,271                
Mutual Funds 42,129,183                 70,787,869                
Common Collective Trusts 177,755,891               226,225,498              
103-12 Investment Entities 269,259,741               278,702,624              
Limited Partnerships 199,880,923               215,634,675              
Private Equity Investments -                                  19,535,675                

Total Investments 770,968,196               961,950,761              

RECEIVABLES
Employer Contributions 1,288,235                   978,940                     
Accrued Interest and Dividends 699,312                      14,975,043                

Total Receivables 1,987,547                   15,953,983                

PREPAID EXPENSES
Prepaid Insurance and Other 165,300                      102,279                     

CASH 12,348,604                 7,562,392                  

Total Assets 785,469,647               985,569,415              

LIABILITIES

LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable 1,862,216                   683,719                     

NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS 783,607,431$             984,885,696$            

 



AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST 
STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS 

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 AND YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021 

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements. 
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Nine Months Ended Year Ended
September 30, 2022 December 31, 2021

ADDITIONS:

INVESTMENT INCOME
Net Appreciation (Depreciation) in Fair Value of Investments (160,798,772)$            121,926,844$            
Interest and Dividends 2,286,087                   2,073,836                  
Other Investment Income 543,310                      731,484                     

Total Investment Income (Loss) (157,969,375)              124,732,164              
Less: Investment Expenses (2,324,987)                  (2,918,830)                 

Net Investment Income (Loss) (160,294,362)              121,813,334              

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS 10,963,134                 16,882,021                

EMPLOYER WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY INCOME 8,103,149                   8,255,957                  

OTHER INCOME 3,889                          77,687                       

Total Additions (141,224,190)              147,028,999              

DEDUCTIONS:

BENEFITS PAID 58,718,863                 77,749,165                

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 1,335,212                   1,949,390                  

Total Deductions 60,054,075                 79,698,555                

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) (201,278,265)              67,330,444                

NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS:

Beginning of Year 984,885,696               917,555,252

End of Year 783,607,431$             984,885,696$            
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 AND DECEMBER 31 2021 
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NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Basis of Accounting 

The accompanying financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting. 
 
Investment Valuation and Income Recognition 

Investments are reported at fair value. Fair value is the price that would have been received 
to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market 
participants at the measurement date. The Plan�s Board of Trustees determines the Plan�s 
valuation policies utilizing information provided by the investment advisers and custodians. 
See Note 9 for a discussion of fair value measurements. 
 
Purchases and sales of securities are recorded on a trade-date basis. Investment income is 
recorded on the accrual basis. Dividends are recorded on the ex-dividend date. Net 
appreciation (depreciation) includes the Plan�s gains and losses on investments bought and 
sold as well as held during the year. 

 
Payment of Benefits 

Benefit payments are recorded upon distribution. 
 
Administrative Expenses 

The Plan�s expenses are paid by the Plan. 
 

Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America requires Plan management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and changes therein, 
disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities, and the actuarial present value of 
accumulated plan benefits and changes therein, at the date of the financial statements. 
Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
 
Risks and Uncertainties 

The actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits is calculated based on certain 
assumptions pertaining to interest rates, participant demographics, and other assumptions, 
all of which are subject to change. Due to the inherent uncertainty of the assumption 
process, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in these assumptions in the near- 
term would be material to the disclosure to the financial statements of the actuarial present 
value of accumulated plan benefits. 
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NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Risks and Uncertainties (Continued) 

The Plan invests in common collective trusts, 103-12 investment entities, common stock, 
limited partnerships, private equity investments, mutual funds, and futures contracts. Such 
investments are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, market, and credit. Due to 
the level of risk associated with certain investments and the level of uncertainty with respect 
to changes in the value of investments, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in 
risks in the near-term would materially affect the amounts reported in the statements of net 
assets available for benefits and the statements of changes in net assets available for 
benefits. 

 
Withdrawal Liability 

The Plan complies with the provisions of the Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act 
of 1980, which require imposition of withdrawal liability on a contributing employer that 
partially or totally withdraws from the Plan. Basically, a portion of the Plan�s unfunded vested 
liability would be allocated to a withdrawing employer based on certain comparisons of the 
employer�s contributions to the Plan compared to total Plan contributions. 
 
As a result, employers withdrawing from the Plan in 2022 and 2021, will be subject to 
employer withdrawal liability unless the amount is de minimis. 
 
The Plan recognizes withdrawal liability income when due and collectible. 
 
There were 15 and 18 employers who had withdrawn who were assessed with withdrawal 
liability as of September 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, respectively. The amounts due 
from withdrawn employers were $71,704,629 and $76,036,134 at September 30, 2022 and 
December 31, 2021, respectively. 
 
Reclassifications 

Certain amounts in the 2021 financial statements have been reclassified to conform with the 
2022 presentation. These reclassifications do not affect net assets available for benefits as 
previously reported. 
 
 

NOTE 2 DESCRIPTION OF THE PLAN 

The following brief description of the Automotive Machinists Pension Plan (the Plan) is 
provided for general information purposes only. Participants should refer to the Plan 
agreement for more complete information. 
 
General 

The Plan was established May 1, 1958, as a result of collective bargaining between certain 
local and district lodges affiliated with the International Association of Machinists and certain 
consenting employers. The Plan is a defined benefit pension plan covering those 
bargaining-unit employees of employers under the collective bargaining agreement and is 
subject to the provisions of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA), 
as amended. 
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NOTE 2 DESCRIPTION OF THE PLAN (CONTINUED) 

On September 30, 2022, the Trustees elected to transition their fiscal year end from 
December 31 to September 30, resulting in a 9-month audit period covering January 1, 2022 
to September 30, 2022. 

Vesting 

After a participant has accumulated a total of five years of credited service, he or she will be 
entitled to receive his or her accrued retirement benefit at the normal, early, or late 
retirement date, regardless of any subsequent break in service. 

Pension Benefits 

Participants will be eligible for a normal retirement benefit when they have obtained age 65 
and have earned five years of credited service or when they have reached the fifth 
anniversary of their effective date of coverage (without a permanent break in service) under 
the Plan. Participants are entitled to a monthly benefit for each year of credited past service 
(as defined in the Plan) plus a percentage of the contributions made on the participants� 
behalf (representing future service). The Plan permits early retirement at ages 55-64. 
Participants may elect to receive their pension in the form of a joint survivor, life annuity, or 
Social Security adjustment option. If a participant terminates before vesting in the Plan, all 
past and future service benefits earned prior to termination will be lost unless the participant 
is re-employed by a contributing employer and earns a year of service before the number of 
consecutive breaks in service equals or exceeds the greater of five or the sum of previously 
not-cancelled credited future service. 

Death and Disability Benefits 

A participant is eligible for a disability retirement if they have not attained age 55, have five 
years of credited service, are totally and permanently disabled (as defined by the Plan) while 
active in the Plan, or within three Plan years after incurring a break in service. If an active 
participant dies at age 55 or older and is vested in the Plan, the surviving spouse will be 
entitled to receive a monthly benefit for life calculated under the 50% survivor option. If 
death occurs prior to age 55, the surviving spouse will not receive benefits until the month 
after the participant would have turned age 55. 

NOTE 3 TAX STATUS 

The Plan obtained its latest determination letter, dated January 12, 2016, in which the 
Internal Revenue Service (IRS) stated that the Plan, as then designed, was in compliance 
with the applicable requirements under Section 401(a) of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC) 
and was, therefore, exempt from federal income taxes under the provisions of Section 
501(a). The Plan�s administrator and the Plan�s counsel believe that the Plan is currently 
designed and being operated in compliance with the applicable requirements of the IRC. 
Therefore, they believe that the Plan was qualified, and the related trust was tax-exempt as 
of the financial statement date. 
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NOTE 3 TAX STATUS (CONTINUED) 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require 
management to evaluate the tax positions taken by the Plan and to recognize a tax liability if 
the Plan has taken an uncertain position that, more-likely-than-not, would not have been 
sustained upon examination by the IRS. Management has analyzed the tax positions taken 
by the Plan and has concluded that, as of September 30, 2022, there are no uncertain 
positions taken, or expected to be taken, that would require recognition of a liability or 
disclosure in the financial statements. The Plan is subject to routine audits by the taxing 
jurisdictions; however, there are currently no audits for any tax periods in progress.  
 
 

NOTE 4 PRIORITIES UPON TERMINATION 

It is the intent of the Trustees to continue the Plan in full force and effect; however, the right 
to discontinue the Plan is reserved to the Trustees. Termination shall not permit any part of 
the Plan assets to be used for, or diverted to, purposes other than the exclusive benefit of 
the pensioners, beneficiaries, and participants. In the event of termination, the net assets of 
the Plan will be allocated to pay benefits based on priorities as prescribed by ERISA and its 
related regulations. Whether or not a particular participant will receive full benefits should 
the Plan terminate at some future time will depend on the sufficiency of the Plan�s net assets 
at that time and the priority of those benefits. 
 
In addition, certain benefits under the Plan are insured by the Pension Benefit Guaranty 
Corporation (PBGC) if the Plan terminates. Generally, the PBGC guarantees most vested 
normal-age retirement benefits, early retirement benefits, and certain disability and 
survivor�s pensions. The PBGC does not guarantee all types of benefits, and the amount of 
any individual participant�s benefit protection is subject to certain limitations, particularly with 
respect to benefit increases as a result of Plan amendments in effect for less than five 
years. Some benefits may be fully or partially provided, while other benefits may not be 
provided at all. 
 
 

NOTE 5 ACTUARIAL INFORMATION 

Accumulated plan benefits are those future periodic payments, including lump-sum 
distributions that are attributable under the Plan�s provisions to the service that employees 
have rendered. Accumulated plan benefits include benefits expected to be paid to: 
(a) retired or terminated employees or their beneficiaries, (b) beneficiaries of employees who 
have died, and (c) present employees or their beneficiaries. Benefits under the Plan are 
based on the sum of past and future service benefits, as defined in the Plan document, 
ending on the date as of which the benefit information is presented (December 31, 2021). 
 
Benefits payable under all circumstances (retirement, death, disability, and termination of 
employment) are included to the extent that they are deemed attributable to employee 
service rendered to the valuation date. 
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NOTE 5 ACTUARIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED) 

The actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits is determined by the Plan�s 
consulting actuary and is that amount that results from applying actuarial assumptions to 
adjust the accumulated plan benefits to reflect the time value of money (through discounts 
for interest) and the probability of payment (by means of decrements such as for death, 
disability, withdrawal, or retirement) between the valuation date and the expected date of 
payment. 
 
The significant actuarial assumptions used are as follows: 
 
Mortality: The mortality assumption is based on the

gender-specific Blue Collar RP-2006
healthy annuitant table, projected forward
using Scale MP-2015 on a generational
basis.

Interest: 6.5% per annum, compounded annually,
net of investment expense.

Retirement Age: Age Rates
55-60 5 %

61 10
62 25
63 15
64 25
65 100

Expenses: $1,900,000 paid evenly throughout the year.

 
 
The following is a summary of actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits as of 
December 31, 2021: 
 
Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits:

Vested Benefits:
Participants and Beneficiaries 
  Currently Receiving Payments 714,670,505$         
Other Participants 381,616,120           

Total Vested Benefits 1,096,286,625        
Nonvested Benefits 1,123,437               

Total Actuarial Present Value 
  of Accumulated Plan Benefits 1,097,410,062$      
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NOTE 5 ACTUARIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED) 

The changes in the actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits are summarized as 
follows for the period December 31, 2021: 
 
Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan
  Benefits at Beginning of Year 1,112,570,831$      
Increase (Decrease) During the Year Attributable to:

Benefits Accumulated 2,954,272               
Reduction in Discount Period 69,830,035             
Actuarial Gain (Loss) (10,195,911)            
Benefits Paid (77,749,165)            

Net Decrease (15,160,769)            
Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan
  Benefits at End of Year 1,097,410,062$      

 
The computations of the actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits were made as 
of January 1. Had the valuations been performed as of December 31, there would be no 
material differences. 
 
 

NOTE 6 PENSION PROTECTION ACT OF 2006 

On March 29, 2010, the Plan�s actuary certified to the U.S. Department of the Treasury that 
the Plan is in critical status for the Plan year beginning January 1, 2010. As a result of the 
2010 certification, on December 21, 2010, the Board of Trustees updated, for the 2010 Plan 
year, the following Rehabilitation Plan in accordance with the provisions of the Pension 
Protection Act of 2006 (the Act): 
 
The Rehabilitation Plan has two separate schedules of contribution and benefit changes 
based on whether the employer has adopted Schedule A of the Rehabilitation Plan or is 
subject to the Default Plan. The first set of bullet points below is for changes to Schedule A 
of the Rehabilitation Plan, and the second set of bullet points is for changes as a result of 
the Default Plan. The Board of Trustees updates the Rehabilitation Plan annually in 
accordance with the Act. 
 

 The future benefit accrual rate is reduced from 2.00% to 1.00% of contributions 
made to the Trust on or after July 1, 2009. 

 Early retirement subsidies are eliminated as of July 1, 2009. 

 Disability retirement subsidies are eliminated for all participants with disability 
applications submitted on or after May 1, 2009, who take disability retirement per the 
application. 

 Pre-retirement death benefits that are not legally mandated are eliminated as of 
July 1, 2009. 
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NOTE 6 PENSION PROTECTION ACT OF 2006 (CONTINUED) 

 Contributions increase 125%, above the latest negotiated rate, phased in 25% per 
year over five years, effective immediately upon renegotiation of the collective 
bargaining agreement. In 2012, the contribution schedule was revised to increase 
contributions up to 162.5%, phased in 25% per year over the first four years and 
12.5% per year in years five through nine. 

 The Trustees adopted a revised Schedule A of the Rehabilitation Plan that 
implemented a 100% maximum contribution rate effective January 1, 2021. 

 
As required under the Act, should bargaining parties be unable to agree on a contribution 
and benefit schedule consistent with the schedule above, the Board of Trustees will 
implement, for all participants covered by the bargaining parties� collective bargaining 
agreement, the following Default Plan, which would commence 180 days after the date on 
which the collective bargaining agreement expires. 
 

 The future benefit accrual rate is reduced from 2.00% to 1.00% of contributions 
made to the Trust on or after July 1, 2009. 

 Early retirement subsidies are eliminated on all future benefit accruals. Subsidies are 
still applied to accrued benefits as of July 1, 2009. 

 Disability retirement subsidies are eliminated for all participants with disability 
applications submitted on or after May 1, 2009, who take disability retirement per the 
application. 

 Pre-retirement death benefits that are not legally mandated are eliminated as of 
July 1, 2009. 

 Contributions increase 160%. In 2012, the contribution schedule was revised to 
increase contributions 208%. The increases take effect when a new collective 
bargaining agreement is negotiated. 

 
In addition, for hours worked during the month of May 2009, a 5% surcharge was imposed 
on contributions. The surcharge increased to 10% effective January 1, 2010. Contribution 
surcharges will continue until new collective bargaining agreements are negotiated, 
consistent with either Schedule A of the Rehabilitation Plan or the Default Plan. This 
contribution surcharge will not result in any monthly benefit accrual and will be utilized solely 
to improve the funding of the Plan. 
 
In addition, under the Pension Protection Act of 2006 (the Act), the Plan�s actuary certified, 
in 2017, that the Plan was in critical status and not making scheduled progress as of 
January 1, 2022 and 2021. The Plan will remain in critical status until a Plan year for which 
the Plan�s actuary certifies that the Plan is not in critical status for that year and is not 
projected to have an accumulated funding deficiency for the following 10 years. The Plan�s 
actuary will certify to the Plan�s status on an annual basis. 
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NOTE 7 FUNDING POLICY 

The collective bargaining agreement presently calls for contributions by participating 
employers for covered employees. Contributions received by the Plan are deposited in a 
trust account from which they are invested on behalf of the Plan. Any benefits provided by 
the Plan are paid directly from net assets available for benefits. 
 
The actuary has advised that the minimum funding requirements of ERISA are being met as 
of January 1, 2022 and 2021. 
 
 

NOTE 8 WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY 

The Plan complies with the provisions of the Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendment Act of 
1980 (MPPAA), which requires imposition of withdrawal liability on a contributing employer 
who partially or totally withdraws from the Plan. Under the provisions of MPPAA, a portion of 
the Plan�s unfunded vested liability would be allocated to a withdrawing employer. The 
Plan�s actuary has advised the Plan that, as of December 31, 2021 and 2020, the Plan has 
an estimated unfunded vested liability of $765 million and $1.078 billion, respectively, which 
would be used to determine the employer�s withdrawal liability assessment. 
 
 

NOTE 9 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS 

Financial Accounting Standards Board Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) No. 820, 
Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures, provides the framework for measuring fair value. 
That framework provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation 
techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to 
unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 
measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements). The 
three levels of the fair value hierarchy under ASC 820 are described below: 
 

Level 1 � Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted market prices for 
identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the Plan has the ability to access. 
 
Level 2 � Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for 
the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly, such as: 
 

- quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets; 
- quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets; 
- inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability; 
- inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market 

data by correlation or other means; 
- If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 input must 

be observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability. 
 

Level 3 � Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair 
value measurement. 



AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 AND DECEMBER 31 2021 

(14) 

NOTE 9 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (CONTINUED) 

The asset or liability�s fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based 
on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation 
techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of 
unobservable inputs. 
 
Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair 
value. There have been no changes in the valuation methodologies used at September 30, 
2022, and December 31, 2021. 

 
Cash and Cash Equivalents: Investments in cash are valued based on cost, which 
approximates fair value, in a non-inflationary economy (Level 1).  Cash equivalents held 
in short-term investment funds are based on quoted prices for similar assets in active 
markets, and their market value is equal to their cost (Level 2). 
 
Common Stock and Mutual Funds: The fair value of common stock and mutual funds is 
generally based on quoted market prices in active markets (Level 1). 
 
Common Collective Trusts: The fair value of these investments has been estimated 
using the net asset value per share of the investments. The net asset value is being 
used as a practical expedient to estimate fair value. 
 
103-12 Investment Entities: 103-12 investment entities are valued based on the net 
asset value and have been determined based on the unit values of the funds, which are 
determined by dividing the fund�s net assets at fair value by its units outstanding at the 
valuation date. The net asset value is being used as a practical expedient to estimate 
fair value. 

 
Limited Partnerships and Private Equity Investments: The limited partnerships and 
private equity investments are valued using net asset value, which approximates fair 
value. Net asset value is being used as a practical expedient to estimate fair value. 
 

The following tables set forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Plan�s investment 
assets at fair value as of: 
 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Cash and Cash Equivalents 5,596,345$             52,361,434$           -$                            57,957,779$           
Common Stock 23,984,679             -                              -                              23,984,679             
Mutual Funds 42,129,183             -                              -                              42,129,183             

Total Investments in the
  Fair Value Hierarchy 71,710,207$           52,361,434$           -$                            124,071,641           

Investments Measured at 
  Net Asset Value 646,896,555           

Total Investments
  at Fair Value 770,968,196$         

September 30, 2022
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NOTE 9 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (CONTINUED) 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Cash and Cash Equivalents 4,693,000$             114,056,149$         -$                            118,749,149$         
Common Stock 32,315,271             -                              -                              32,315,271             
Mutual Funds 70,787,869             -                              -                              70,787,869             

Total Investments in the
  Fair Value Hierarchy 107,796,140$         114,056,149$         -$                            221,852,289           

Investments Measured at 
  Net Asset Value 740,098,472           

Total Investments
  at Fair Value 961,950,761$         

December 31, 2021

 
 
The following table sets forth additional disclosures for the fair value measurement of 
investments in certain entities that calculate NAV per share (or its equivalent) at: 
 

Redemption Redemption
September 30 December 31 Frequency Notice September 30 December 31

Investment Type 2022 2021 (if currently eligible) Period 2022 2021
Common Collective Trusts:

Domestic Equity 32,765,267$        47,936,242$        (a) Daily 3-5 days -$                      -$                      
Global Equity 55,721,586 84,204,630 (a) Daily 1 day -                        -                        
Emerging-Market Equity 16,713,253 24,373,020 (a) Daily 1 day -                        -                        
Real Estate 38,043,797 36,093,072 (a) Quarterly 45 days -                        -                        
Opportunistic Credit 34,511,988 33,618,534 (a) Not redeemable n/a 6,309,696          8,035,693          

Total Common Collective
  Trusts 177,755,891        226,225,498        6,309,696          8,035,693          

103-12 Investment Entities:
Domestic Fixed Income 69,438,484          60,720,312          (b) Daily 1 day -                        -                        
Global Equity 61,782,475          86,172,520          (b) Weekly 1 day -                        -                        
Emerging-Market Equity 22,667,208 28,866,092 (b) Monthly 30 days -                        -                        
Real Estate 19,864,361          -                           (b) Monthly 15 days -                        -                        
Opportunistic Funds
   Alcentra European Credit Opp Fund 91,895,381          98,891,393          (b) Not redeemable n/a 46,286,383        40,895,423        
   Alcentra MST European Credit Fund 3,611,832            4,052,307            (b) Quarterly 90 days -                        -                        

Total 103-12 Investment Entities 269,259,741        278,702,624        46,286,383        40,895,423        

Limited Partnerships:
International Equity 38,671,465 61,067,825 Monthly 5 days -                        -                        
Real Estate 19,631,187 24,773,889 (e) Not redeemable n/a 3,174,132          3,490,221          
Opportunistic Funds
     Alcentra Cayman MST European Ln 23,752,003 25,979,500 (c) Bi-monthly 35 days -                        -                        
     Other funds 56,647,516 47,813,734 (c) Not redeemable n/a 32,740,677        51,522,063        
Private Equity 61,178,752 55,999,727 (d) Not redeemable n/a 12,285,453        18,297,752        

Total Limited Partnerships 199,880,923        215,634,675        48,200,262        73,310,036        

Private Equity Investments:
Domestic Fixed Income -                           19,535,675 (f) Quarterly 30-65 days -                        -                        

Total Private Equity Investments -                           19,535,675          -                        -                        

Total 646,896,555$      740,098,472$      100,796,341$    122,241,152$    

Fair Value Remaining Commitments

 
The Plan has additional commitments of $50,000,000 to investment funds not yet funded as 
of September 30, 2022. 
 
(a) Common Collective Trusts: Investment funds classified as common collective trusts are 

direct filing entities with the Department of Labor; therefore, information regarding the 
investments� strategy is not disclosed. One fund is currently liquidating, with the other 
scheduled to terminate December 2026 (subject to certain extensions by the fund�s 
trustees). 
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NOTE 9 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (CONTINUED) 

(b) 103-12 Investment Entities: Investment funds classified as 103-12 investment entities 
are direct filing entities with the Department of Labor; therefore, information regarding 
the investments� strategy is not disclosed.  The termination dates of the opportunistic 
funds are estimated to be between December 2024 and December 2025, subject to 
certain extensions and liquidation periods. 

 
(c) This class includes investments in limited partnerships that invest in various types of 

fixed-income and debt securities. These investments focus on opportunistic credit 
investments with a focus on noninvestment-grade middle-market companies, 
mezzanine, and direct lending. Two of the funds are in liquidation, with the remaining 
funds scheduled to terminate between May 2023 and December 2024, subject to 
extensions and liquidation periods. 

 
(d) This class of investments consists of limited partnerships that are considered private 

equity investments. The managers in this class utilize various investment strategies to 
achieve superior returns and capital appreciation. Two of the funds are currently in 
liquidation and the remaining funds are scheduled to terminate at various dates between 
December 2023 and June 2031, subject to extensions and liquidation periods. 

 
(e) This class of investments consists of limited partnerships for which the sole focus is real 

estate investment. These partnerships utilize multiple strategies, which include real 
estate assets in the U.S. and internationally as well as holding mortgage loans. Two of 
the limited partnerships are in liquidation with the remaining funds scheduled to 
terminate at dates between December 2023 and 2026, subject to extensions and 
liquidation periods. 

 
(f) This class of investments consists of private equity funds that invests in US residential 

mortgage-backed securities. 
 
 

NOTE 10 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

As part of the total investment strategy, and to meet the primary objectives established by 
the Trustees, the Plan utilizes derivative financial instruments. Risks associated with 
derivatives vary widely, but generally may be categorized as market risk and credit risk. 
Market risk is defined as that risk associated with fluctuations in market prices. Credit risk is 
defined as that risk associated with an entity not paying. 
 
A futures contract is a standardized agreement between two parties to buy and sell an asset 
at a set price on a future date. The Plan enters into financial futures contracts for the 
purpose of protecting its existing portfolio securities, or securities the Plan intends to 
purchase, against fluctuations in fair value caused by changes in prevailing interest rates or 
as substitutes for cash securities permitted under the relative account guidelines. Upon 
entering into a financial futures contract, the Plan is required to pledge to the broker an 
amount in cash, United States government securities, or other assets equal to a certain 
percentage of the contract amounts (initial margin deposit). These derivatives are not 
designated as hedging instruments under FASB ASC 815, Derivatives and Hedging. 
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NOTE 10 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED) 

Subsequent payments, known as �variation margin,� are made or received by the Plan each 
day, depending on the daily fluctuations in the fair value of the underlying security. The Plan 
recognizes an unrealized gain or loss equal to the daily variation margin. Should market 
conditions move unexpectedly, the Plan may not achieve the anticipated benefits of the 
financial futures contracts and may realize a loss. When the contract is closed, the Plan 
recognizes a realized gain or loss equal to the difference between the value of the contract 
at the time it was opened and the value at the time it was closed. The use of futures 
transactions involves the risk of imperfect correlation in movements in the price of futures 
contracts, interest rates, and the underlying assets. 
 
At September 30, 2022, total open contracts and unrealized gain (loss) were as follows: 
 

Value Upon
No. of Expiration Entering Value at Unrealized

Contracts Date Contract Year-End Gain (Loss)
Equity Index Futures:

S&P 500 E-Mini 234              Dec-22 47,495,789$     42,137,550$     (5,358,239)$    
E-Mini Russ 2000 24                Dec-22 2,242,963         2,003,760         (239,203)         

Total 258              49,738,752       44,141,310       (5,597,442)      

Currency Futures 4                  Dec-22 304,109            289,580            (14,529)           

International Equity Index Futures:
MSCI Emg. Mkt. 54                Dec-22 2,575,593         2,353,050         (222,543)         
MSCI EAFE 61                Dec-22 5,509,571         5,064,830         (444,741)         
S&P TSX 60 IX 2                  Dec-22 347,868            324,879            (22,989)           

Total 117              8,433,032         7,742,759         (690,273)         

Fixed Income Futures:
US 2YR Note 2                  Dec-22 417,777            410,781            (6,996)             
US 5YR Note 6                  Dec-22 659,260            645,047            (14,213)           
US 10YR Note 4                  Dec-22 460,710            448,250            (12,460)           
US Long Bond 2                  Dec-22 273,891            252,813            (21,078)           
US 10YR Ultra 3                  Dec-22 378,073            355,453            (22,620)           
US Ultra Bond 3                  Dec-22 428,005            411,000            (17,005)           

Total 20                2,617,716         2,523,344         (94,372)           

Total Futures 399              61,093,609$     54,696,993$     (6,396,616)$    

September 30, 2022
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NOTE 10 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED) 

At December 31, 2021, total open contracts and unrealized gain (loss) were as follows: 
 

Value Upon
No. of Expiration Entering Value at Unrealized

Contracts Date Contract Year-End Gain (Loss)
Equity Index Futures:

S&P 500 E-Mini 297              Mar-22 69,266,800$     70,663,725$     1,396,925$     
E-Mini Russ 2000 29                Mar-22 3,211,992         3,252,060         40,068            

Total 326              72,478,792       73,915,785       1,436,993       

Currency Futures 4                  Mar-22 316,049            316,200            151                 

International Equity Index Futures:
MSCI Emg. Mkt. 94                Mar-22 5,791,991         5,763,610         (28,381)           
MSCI EAFE 103              Mar-22 11,817,120       11,957,270       140,150          
S&P TSX 60 IX 2                  Mar-22 398,726            405,621            6,895              

Total 199              18,007,837       18,126,501       118,664          

Fixed Income Futures:
US 2YR Note 10                Mar-22 2,183,016         2,181,719         (1,297)             
US 5YR Note 13                Mar-22 1,566,115         1,572,695         6,580              
US 10YR Note 7                  Mar-22 906,051            913,281            7,230              
US LONG Bond 4                  Mar-22 648,789            641,750            (7,039)             
US 10YR Ultra 3                  Mar-22 431,491            439,313            7,822              
US Ultra Bond 5                  Mar-22 964,382            985,625            21,243            

Total 42                6,699,844         6,734,383         34,539            

Total Futures 571              97,502,522$     99,092,869$     1,590,347$     

December 31, 2021

 
At September 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the Plan pledged cash of $3,009,000 and 
$4,693,000, respectively, to cover initial margin requirements on open futures contracts. 
 
The Plan recorded realized gains (losses) of $(15,105,921) and $15,925,681 and unrealized 
gains (losses) of $(6,396,616) and $1,590,347 on futures contracts entered into during the 
period ended September 30, 2022 and year ended December 31, 2021, respectively. The 
gain and loss activity is reported in Net Appreciation in Fair Value of Investments on the 
statements of changes in net assets available for benefits. 
 
 

NOTE 11 MAJOR EMPLOYERS 

During the period ended September 30, 2022, the Plan received approximately 71% of 
employer contributions from two employers. During the Plan year ended December 31, 
2021, the Plan received approximately 73% of employer contributions from two employers. 
 
 

NOTE 12 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

The Plan has evaluated subsequent events through October 24, 2023, the date the financial 
statements were available to be issued. 
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(a) (b) (d) (e)

Identity of Issue, Borrower, Current

Lessor, or Similar Party Cost Value

Interest Bearing Cash:

First Am Govt Ob Fd Cl Y Shares 52,361,434$       52,361,434$        

Cash 5,596,345           5,596,345            

Total Interest Bearing Cash 57,957,779         57,957,779          

Corporate Stocks - Common:

A E S CORP 36,980  Shares 873,590              835,748               

API GROUP CORP 33,025  Shares 548,864              438,242               

ADTRAIN HOLDINGS INC COM 31,575  Shares 609,141              618,239               

AIR TRANSPORT SERVICES GROUP 24,460  Shares 577,547              589,241               

ARTISAN PARTNERS ASSET MANAG 19,965  Shares 784,734              537,657               

BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY INC CL B 2,945    Shares 836,413              786,374               

BRIGHTVIEW HOLDINGS INC 77,400  Shares 1,006,460           614,556               

TOPGOLF CALLAWAY BRANDS CORP 25,395  Shares 553,311              489,108               

CATALENT INC 5,915    Shares 589,155              428,009               

CISCO SYSTEMS INC 18,825  Shares 787,455              753,000               

COMPASS MINERALS INTERNATIONAL 15,651  Shares 907,214              603,033               

DEVON ENERGY CORP 16,030  Shares 407,481              963,884               

ENCORE CAPITAL GROUP INC 9,200    Shares 358,549              418,416               

EVERCORE INC 3,675    Shares 241,675              302,269               

GENTEX CORP 18,800  Shares 511,503              448,192               

GRANITE CONSTRUCTION INC 18,455  Shares 651,820              468,572               

HCI GROUP INC 9,865    Shares 651,259              386,708               

HILLENBRAND INC 23,035  Shares 743,229              845,845               

HOSTESS BRANDS INC 22,186  Shares 285,915              515,603               

HOWARD HUGHES CORP 12,160  Shares 1,084,987           673,542               

J P MORGAN CHASE CO COM 6,515    Shares 769,694              680,818               

JANUS INTL GROUP INC 49,370  Shares 595,374              440,380               

JOHNSON JOHNSON 5,635    Shares 861,562              920,534               

KNOWLES CORP 23,733  Shares 394,683              288,831               

MORGAN STANLEY 6,950    Shares 577,382              549,119               

OPEN LENDING CORPORATION 24,245  Shares 458,578              194,930               

ORACLE CORPORATION 9,900    Shares 571,777              604,593               

PEPSICO INC 2,350    Shares 326,595              383,661               

PHILIP MORRIS INTL 9,150    Shares 722,747              759,541               

SP PLUS CORP 18,800  Shares 384,266              588,816               

SHUTTERSTOCK INC 12,455  Shares 644,079              624,867               

STERICYCLE INC 12,270  Shares 766,232              516,690               

TERRENO REALTY CORP 14,010  Shares 871,666              742,390               

UPLAND SOFTWARE INC 20,440  Shares 793,825              166,177               

VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC COM 15,300  Shares 846,034              580,941               

WASTE CONNECTIONS INC 6,000    Shares 626,167              810,780               

WILLSCOT MOBIL MINI HLDNG CORP COM 20,960  Shares 380,286              845,317               

WORLD KINECT CORPORATION 22,420  Shares 650,815              525,525               

ZIMMER BIOMET HOLDINGS INC COM 7,265    Shares 1,018,434           759,556               

(c)

Description of Investment 

Including Maturity Date,

Rate of Interest, Collateral,

Par, or Maturity Value

52,361,434             
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(a) (b) (d) (e)

Identity of Issue, Borrower, Current

Lessor, or Similar Party Cost Value

Corporate Stocks - Common (Continued):

JAMES RIVER GROUP HOLDINGS L 24,935  Shares 814,434$            568,767$             

ROYALTY PHARMA PLC 17,825  Shares 767,608              716,208

Total Corporate Stocks - Common 26,852,540         23,984,679          

Partnership Interests:

Alcentra Cayman Mst European Loan Fund Class I G Units 26,533  Units 26,533,304         23,752,003          

Alcentra Scf Feeder SCSp 9,910,377           8,878,076

Citigroup (CPI European Fund) CPI Ccp Eu-T Scots LP 3,850,020           169,649               

Crescent Direct Lending Levered Fund (Cayman) LP -                          3,615,781            

Crescent Direct Lending SBIC Fund LP 61,796                3,241,612            

Crescent European Specialty Lending Fund For Erisa Plans LP 658,036              4,394,432            

Crescent European Specialty Lending Fund II (Cayman-Levered) LP 30,842,274         34,984,528          

Crescent Mezzanine Partners Vib LP 1                         666,006               

Invesco Us Value-Add Fund IV LP -                          531,891               

JF Lehman Equity Investors III LP -                          2,592,853            

JF Lehman Equity Investors IV LP -                          2,873,132            

Mesirow Financial Real Estate Value Fund III LP 7,427,968           13,648,528          

MFIRE Cayman LP 98,076                288,327               

North Sky Alliance Fund II LP 5,853,852           11,830,477          

North Sky Cleantech Alliance Fund LP -                          993,639               

Oaktree Capital Management Real Estate Opportunities Fund IV -                          36,939                 

Ocean Avenue Fund IV Cayman LP 8,637,599           18,032,139          

Pantheon Global Secondary Fund III "B" LP -                          88,071                 

Pantheon Global Secondary Fund IV LP 1                         318,016               

Siguler Guff Small Buyout Opportunities Fund IV LP 8,251,291           12,744,019          

Siguler Guff Trade Finance Opportunities Fund LP 395,651              867,081               

St. Cloud Capital Partners II LP 1,112,059           48,129                 

Wcm Focused International Growth Fund LP 35,000,000         38,671,465          

Westport Capital Partners Real Estate Fund Iv (Erisa) LP 1,050,000           4,955,853            

Yucaipa American Alliance Fund II LP -                          6,923,547            

Yucaipa American Alliance Fund III LP 2,662,175           4,734,730            

Total Partnership Interests 142,344,480       199,880,923        

Common Collective Trusts:

Artisan Global Opportunities Trust Units 32,078,397         55,721,586          

Baron Emerging Markets Collective Investment Fund Class D Units 15,981,458         16,713,253

Crescent Capital Trust II Levered 27,258,518         34,426,182          

Crescent Tcw Capital Trust -                          85,806                 

JPMCB Strategic Property Fund Units 10,748,380         17,974,887          

JPMCB Special Situation Property Fund Units 12,226,199         20,068,910          

Loomis Sayles All Cap Growth Trust Units 40,000,000         32,765,267

Total Common Collective Trusts 138,292,952       177,755,891        

1,425,073

2,007,262  

2,524,289

1,300,624  

1,437,962  

Rate of Interest, Collateral,

Par, or Maturity Value

(c)

Description of Investment 

Including Maturity Date,
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SCHEDULE H, LINE 4i�SCHEDULE OF ASSETS (HELD AT END OF PERIOD) (CONTINUED) 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 

(21) 

 
(a) (b) (d) (e)

Identity of Issue, Borrower, Current

Lessor, or Similar Party Cost Value

103-12 Investment Entities:

Alcentra European Credit Opportunities Fund -$                        362,797$             

Alcentra European Credit Opportunities Fund II 20,129,056         20,381,048

Alcentra European Credit Opportunities Fund III Scsp 56,308,260         71,151,536          

Alcentra Multi-Strategy European Credit Fund Units 2,574,054           3,611,832            

NCS Group Trust Global Fund (Walter Scott) Units 33,789,343         61,782,475          

Lazard Emerging Markets Small Cap Equity Trust Units 21,678,173         22,667,208          

Western Asset Multi-Asset Credit Portfolio, LLC Units 62,102,806         69,438,484          

Wa Cap Joint Master Trust Real Estate Equity Fund Units 20,000,000         19,864,361          

Total 103-12 Investment Entities 216,581,692       269,259,741        

Registered Investment Companies:

MANNING NAPIER RAINIER INTERNATIONAL Shares 24,394,964         23,046,702          

OBERWEIS INTERNATIONAL OPPS INSTL Shares 29,356,876         19,082,481

Total Mutual Funds 53,751,840         42,129,183          

Total Investment Assets 635,781,283$     770,968,196$      

5,456,427  

200,265     

1,345,182  

257,405     

1,166,331  

2,614,038

1,525,855  

(c)

Description of Investment 

Including Maturity Date,

Rate of Interest, Collateral,

Par, or Maturity Value
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AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST 
SCHEDULES OF ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 

PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 AND YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021 

(23) 

September 30, 2022 December 31, 2021

Administration Fees 655,834$                    866,247$                   
Audit and Accounting Fees 69,276                        72,607                       
Bank Fees 15,311 19,126
Consultant Fees 109,499 143,769
Insurance Expenses 340,456 435,954
Investigation Expenses -                                  1,411
Legal Fees 86,379 221,780
Printing, Postage, and Other Expenses 45,628 177,554
Travel and Meeting Expenses 12,829 10,942

Total 1,335,212$                 1,949,390$                
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Re : Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

Update to Withdrawal Liability Procedures

Dear Sandhya :

As you are aware, the Board of Trustees of the Automotive Machinists Pension Trust

adopted an update to the Trust's Withdrawal Liability Procedures at its August 2015 Trust meeting.

I have attached a copy of the updated Withdrawal Liability Procedures for your records. In
the future, please include a copy of the Procedures with all withdrawal liability assessments that are
sent to withdrawn employers.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

McKENZIE ROTHWELL BARLOW & COUGHRAN, P.S.
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AUTOMOTIVEMACHINISTS PENSION TRUST

WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY PROCEDURES

(Undated Through August 2, 2015)

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE

The Board of Trustees of the Automotive Machinists Pension Trust adopts these
Withdrawal Liability Policy Procedures to establishuniform rules and procedures for :

1. Monitoring employer contributions to determine if a partial or complete
withdrawal has taken place;

2. Determining withdrawal liability assessments and withdrawal liability payment
schedules; and

3. Assessingand collecting related liquidated damages, interest, and collection costs.

GENERAL MATTERS

A. Complete Withdrawal (ERISA § 4203 (a)).

A complete withdrawal occurs when an employer (1) permanently ceases to have
an obligation to contribute under a plan, or (2) permanently ceases all covered

operationsunder a plan.

B. Partial Withdrawal (ERISA § 4205 ) .

There is a partial withdrawal by an employer on the last day of a plan year if for
such plan year ( 1 ) there is a 70% contribution decline, or (2) there is a partial
cessation of the employer's contribution obligation.

A 70% contribution decline occurs in a plan year if the employer contribution
base units (i.e. covered hours) in each year of the three-year testing period do not
exceed 30% of the contribution base units for the high base year. For this

I

purpose :

• The three-year testing period is the plan year and the
two preceding plan years. Example : The three-year

Withdrawal Liability Procedures
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testing period for a partial withdrawal in 2012 is. made

up of the years 2010, 2011 and 2012.

• The high base year is the average of the two plan years
for which the contribution base units were the highest
within the five plan years immediately preceding the
three-year testing period. These two years need not be
consecutive. Example : The high base year for partial
withdrawals in 2012 is the average of the hours from the
two highest years in the five-year period 2005 -2009.

Therefore, if the hours in each of the three years 2010,
2011 and 2012 are less than 30% of the average hours of
the two highest years in the five year period 2005 -2009,
there would be a partial withdrawal in 2012.

•

A "partial cessation of contributions" occurs for a plan year if, during that year, an

employer contributing to the plan pursuant to two or more collective bargaining
agreements permanently ceases to have an obligation to contribute under at least
one but not all of those agreements and continues to perform work in the

jurisdiction of the agreement of the type for which contributions were previously
required, or transfers that work to another location. A "partial cessation of
contributions" also occurs in a plan year in which an employer permanently
ceases to have an obligation to contribute for work performed at one or more but
fewer than all of its facilities but continues to perform work at the facility of the

type for which the obligation to contribute ceased.

C. Definition ofEmployer

For withdrawal liability purposes, the term "employer" includes any trades or
businesses under "common control" with the withdrawn employer.

A group of trades or business is under "common control" if its members are
either : ( 1 ) a "parent-subsidiary group", (2) a "brother-sister group" or (3) a
"combined group" under the definitions set forth below.

A key element of the definitions is the term "controlling interest", which means

(a) ownership of a sole proprietorship, (b) ownership of 80% or more of the

profits interest or capital interest of a partnership, (c) ownership of 80% or more
of the "actuarial" (i.e., beneficial) interest in a trust or an estate, and (d)
ownership of 80% or more of the total combined voting power of all the voting
stock of a corporation or of 80% or more of the total value of all of the shares of
stock of the corporation. IRS Regulation Section 1.414(c)-2(b)(2) .

A "parent-subsidiary group" is a chain or chains oforganizations in which (1 ) one
or more of the organizations, other than the common parent organization, owns a

"controlling interest" in the other organization, and (2) the common parent

Withdrawal Liability Procedures
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organization owns a "controlling interest" in at least one of the other
organizations (not counting any direct ownership interest by the other
organizations)! IRS Reg. § 1.414 (c)-2(b)( 1 ) .

A "brother-sister group" is a group is a group of two or more sole proprietorships,
partnerships, trusts, estates or corporations in which ( 1 ) the same five or fewer
"persons" (defined as individuals, estates or trusts) own a "controlling interest" in
each organization, and (2) those "persons" are in "effective control" of each

organization, taking account the ownership of each "person" only to the extent the

ownership of each "person" is identical with respect to each organization. In
other words, "effective control" is determined by first determining each

"person's" identical ownership in each organization in the group. Ownership is
"identical" for this purpose to the extent of the owner's greatest common
percentage of ownership in all the organizations in the group.2 "Effective
control" of a corporation means ownership of stock having more than 50% of the
total combined voting power of all of the voting stock of the corporation or more
than 50% of the total value of the stock of the corporation. "Effective control" of
a partnership means ownership of more than 50% of the profits interest or capital
interest of the partnership. "Effective control" of a sole proprietorship is held by
the sole proprietor. IRS Reg. § 1.414(c)-2(c).

A "combined group" means a group of three or more organizations, if ( 1 ) each

organization is a member of either a "parent-subsidiary group" or a "brother-sister
group", and (2) at least one of the organizations is the common parent
organization of a "parent-subsidiary group" and is also a member of a "brother -

sister group."3

D. Plan's Duties 4202 )

When an employer withdraws, the plan shall:

1. calculate the amount of the employer's withdrawal liability;

2. notify the employer of the amount of the withdrawal liability; and

3. collect the amount of the withdrawal liability from the employer.

1 For example, ifX is the common parent of a control group consisting ofY and Z, each ofwhich has an ownership
interest in the other, X's ownership ofY and Z is determined by not taking into account Y's ownership ofZ or Z's
ownership ofY.
2 For example, if an individualowns 50% of one organization, 40% of another and 60% ofanother,the individual's
"identicalownership" of the three organizations is 40%, since that is the greatestcommon percentage of ownership
among the three.
3

Example : Assume an individualowns controlling interests in partnerships A & B and partnership A owns a

controlling interest in a corporation. Sinceboth partnerships and the corporation are eachmembers ofeither a
"parent-subsidiary group" or a "brother -sister group" and partnership A is the common parent of a "parent -

subsidiary group" consisting ofpartnership A and the corporation, and also a member of a "brother-sister group"
with partnership B, both partnerships and the corporation are members of the same "combined group."

Withdrawal Liability Procedures
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E. Employer Obligation to Provide Information

An employer shall, within 30 days after a written request has been made by the
Trust, furnish such information as the Trust reasonablydeterminesto be necessary
to enable the Trust to comply with the requirements of the withdrawal liability
provisions of ERISA, as required by ERISA § 4219(a) .

If the employer fails to respond to the request within the applicable time frame,
the Trustees may bring an enforcement action to compel compliance with the
information request and the employer shall be liable for all of the Trust's costs,
including attorneys' fees.

ASSESSING WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY

A. Identifying Withdrawals

The Administration Office is responsible for identifying contributing employers
that may have incurred a complete or partial withdrawal from the Trust. The
Administration Office is also responsible in providing at the end of each Plan
Year, a list of all employers who no longer have an obligation to contribute to the
Trust or have ceased covered operations or who have had a 70% contribution
decline.

The following parties should assist the Administration Office in identifying such

employers in the manner set forth below :

1. Business Representatives. A business representative should
notify the Administration Office when an employer no longer has
an obligation to contribute to the Trust, has ceased covered
operations, or when there has been a partial cessation of such

obligation.

2. Employers. Employers should notify the Trust when they become
aware that a contributing employer has ceased working in the area.

B. Assignment ofDuties

Once a withdrawn employer has been identified, the Administration Office shall
provide to the actuary all information deemed relevant by the Administration
Office and/or requested by the actuary concerning the employer.

The actuary shall provide the Administration Office with a letter detailing the
amount of withdrawal liability and a withdrawal liability payment schedule for

Withdrawal Liability Procedures
_ 4 _

104.000 WDL qg172501



I

I

each withdrawing employer. A copy of the letter(s) and schedule (s) shall be

provided to Trust legal counsel.

As soon as practicable after an employer's withdrawal, the Administration Office
shall prepare and send a Notice and Demand for Payment and the employer's
withdrawal liability payment schedule to each withdrawing employer by regular
mail and certified mail, return receipt requested. A copy of the Notice shall be

provided to Trust legal counsel.

The Administration Office shall refer the following matters to Trust legal counsel :

(1 ) a list of employers for whom the Notice and Demand for Payment is returned,
or if the return receipt portion of the certified letter is not signed and returned, and

(2) any employer response to the Notice of Withdrawal Liability other than to
begin to make the required installment payments.

C. Method ofCalculation (ERISA4211 ) .

The Presumptive method is used.

Because the unfunded vested benefit liability ("UVB") was equal to zero at
December 31, 2001 there are no UVB allocation pools from December 31, 2001
or any earlier date. The initial UVB change allocation pool established at
December 31, 2002 is equal to the UVB at December 31, 2002. At such time as
there is no UVB, all allocation pools will be set to zero as allowed by the Pension
Protection Act of 2006. As a result, the withdrawal liability assessment for a

complete withdrawal will be zero for any Plan Year in which the UVB at the end
of the prior Plan Year is zero.

Plan assets are valued at market value. Vested benefit liabilities reflect accrued
and vested benefits for plan participants. For this purpose, vested benefit
liabilities exclude liabilities for non-vested participants and for other benefits that
are not considered vested, such as disability benefits. In addition, non-vested
benefits include early retirement benefits, ifany, for vestedparticipants who have
not met the service requirementsfor early retirement.

All demographic assumptions from the annual actuarial valuation are used in the
calculation of vested benefit liabilities. The interest rate used to determine
presentvalues varies annually, based on the rates prescribedby the PBGC.

UVB is determined as the difference between vested benefit liabilities and plan
assets.

To satisfy the requirementsof the PPA with respect to reduced benefits for plans
in critical status, the Trustees have adopted the method described in PBGC
Technical Update 10-3 : Simplified Methods for Applying the Requirement to
Disregard Benefit Reductions in Determining Withdrawal Liability. Accordingly,

Withdrawal Liability Procedures
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the initial calculation of reduced Affected Benefits was established December31,
2009 and is amortized over 15 years. The unamortized amount is added to the
most recent UVB determined per the above. The portion of the UVB represented
by the unamortized portion of reduced Affected Benefits will always be allocated

according to the "Rolling Five" method.

D. De Minimis Rule (ERISA 4209. The statutory de tninimis rule applies.

Under this rule, a withdrawal liability assessment is reduced by the lesser of (a)
.75% of the plan's UVB, or (b) $50,000, reduced by the amount, if any, by which
the initial assessment exceeds $100,000.

E. Free Look Rule (ERISA 4210) . The free look applies.

Under this rule an employer may withdraw from the plan without incurring a

liability if the employer's total obligation to contribute was for no more than five
years and the employer's contributions for each of the five years prior to the
withdrawal never exceeded 2% of the total plan contributions.

F. Allocationof UVBs Among Employers

A withdrawn employer is allocated a share of the unamortized portion of (A) the
initial UVB, (B) any annual changes to the UVB in succeeding years that precede
the year of withdrawal, and (C) any reallocated UVBs (if any) for years prior to
the year ofwithdrawal.

1. Allocation to employers of the unamortized portion of the December
31, 2002 UVB.

Each participating employer's allocated share is based on the fraction, the
numerator of which is equal to the total contributions by the employer for
2002 and the prior four Plan Years, and the denominator ofwhich is equal
to the total amounts contributed by all employers for the same five Plan
Years, less contributions by any employer that completely withdrew from
the Trust on or before December31, 2002.

2. Allocation to employers of the unamortized portion of the annual
changes to the UVB for Plan Years ending after December 31, 2002.

The change in the Trust's UVB for a Plan Year is the amount by which the
UVB at the end of the Plan Year exceeds the sum of ( 1 ) the unamortized
amountof the UVB for the Plan Year ended December31, 2002, and (2)
the sum of the unamortized amounts of the change in UVBs for each Plan
Year ending after December31, 2002 and preceding the Plan Year for
which the change is determined.

Withdrawal Liability Procedures
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Each employer is allocated a share of the unamortizedportion of the
annual change to the UVBs based on a fraction, the numeratorofwhich is

equal to the total contributions made by the employer for that year and the

prior four years, and the denominator ofwhich is the total amount
contributed for the same five Plan Years by all employersthat had an

obligation to contribute for the Plan Year in which such change arose,
reduced by any amount contributed by an employer that completely
withdrew from the Trust in the year of the change.

3. Allocation to employers of the unamortized portion of reallocated
UVBs for Plan Years ending after December 31, 2002.

I

The reallocatedUVBs for a Plan Year are any amounts that the Trustees
determine in that Plan Year to be uncollectible or unassessable for any of
the reasons provided in PBGC Regulation 4211.32(d)( 1 ). For this
purpose, withdrawals for years prior to 2002 will be disregarded.

Each employer is allocated a share of the unamortized portion of the
reallocatedUVBs for a Plan Year based on a fraction, the numerator of
which is equal to the total contributions made by the employer for that

I

year and the prior four years, and the denominator of which is equal to the
total amountcontributed for the same five Plan Years by all employers
that had an obligation to contribute for the Plan Year, reduced by any
amount contributed by an employer that completely withdrew from the
Trust in the year of reallocation.

4. Determinationof unamortized portions

The unamortizedportionof the above amountsmeans the initial amount
less five percent of the initial amount for each Plan Year subsequent to the

year such amount originated.

5. Determination of contribution amounts

For purposes of the numerators in the above formulas, the contributions
made by the withdrawn employer include contributions "required to be
made" as prescribedby ERISA § 4211 (b) .

As required by the PPA, the contributions taken into account for purposes
of the above formulas include supplementalcontributions made in
accordance with the Rehabilitation Plan but exclude the 5% and 10%

surcharges. Contribution increases during plan years beginning after
December31, 2014 shall be taken into account in accordance with the

Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of2014 ("MPRA") .

Withdrawal Liability Procedures
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For purposes of the denominators in the above formulas, the contributions
are based on the total amount contributed by all employers with
appropriateadjustments. For this purpose :

• The total amount contributed by all employers is equal to the total
contribution amount reported on the IRS Form 5500, Schedule
MB. This is the default option provided by the applicable
regulations and includes withdrawal liability payments made to the
Trust.

• Per the requirements of the PPA, the contributions taken into
account in calculating the denominators also include supplemental
contributions made in accordance with the Rehabilitation Plan but
exclude the 5% and 10% surcharges.

• Contribution increases during plan years beginning after December
31, 2014 shall be taken into account in accordance with the

I

MPRA. I

• The amounts taken into account in calculating the denominators
are reduced for withdrawal liability payments received during the
five Plan Years in question as a result of partial and complete
withdrawals in prior years, even though those amounts are
included as contributions on the Schedule MB.

DETERMINATIONOF PAYMENTS (ERISA 4 4219 )

A. Periodic Payments.
I

I

I

An employer's withdrawal liability shall be payable over a period of years, not to I

exceed 20, necessary to amortize the amount in level annual payments. ERISA

§ 4219(c)(1)(A) .

B. Amount of Payment.

The amount of each annual payment shall be the product of ( 1 ) the average
number ofhours for the period of 3 consecutive plan years during the period of 10

consecutive plan years ending before the withdrawal in which the hours of the

employer were the highest, multiplied by (2) the highest contribution rate at
which the employer had an obligation to contribute during the 10 year period
ending on the date of the withdrawal. ERISA § 4219(c)( 1 )(C)(I) .

For this purpose :

I
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I

1. If an employer has different contribution rates for different
classifications of employees, the highest contribution rate for any
single classification in the last ten years will be used to calculate
the annual payment amount.

2. The contribution rate includes contribution increases required by
the Rehabilitation Plan. Any contribution increases outside the
benefit formula and required by the Rehabilitation Plan that go into
effect during plan years beginning after December 31, 2014 shall
be excluded in accordance with the MPRA.

3. The duration of the payment schedule is based on the length of
time required for the annual payment amounts to amortize the
liability based on the interest rate used for valuation and funding
purposes and assuming annual payments at the beginning of the

year. Partial year payments will generally apply in the final year
ofpayment.

4. The payments are calculated to begin on the first day of the Plan
Year following the withdrawal. No interest will accrue on the
withdrawal liability amount for the one-year period from the
withdrawal liability calculation date (the end of the Plan Year prior
to the withdrawal ) to the payment beginning date (the first day of
the first Plan Year after the withdrawal. )

C. Quarterly Installments.

Each annual payment shall be payable in 4 equal installments due quarterly.
ERISA § 4219(c)(3) .

•

D. Pre-PaymentofWithdrawal Liabilities.

Employers may arrange to pre-pay an entire withdrawal liability assessment or
any amount remaining under an installment payment schedule in a lump sum
under such terms and conditions as may be approvedby the Trustees.

E. Calculation ofAssessments and Payments Amounts for Partial Withdrawals
I

1. Calculation of the Assessment I

The "initial amount" is the amount that would have been assessed if the
employer had completely withdrawn. In the case of a partial withdrawal
due to a "partial cessation," the amount is based on the date of the partial
withdrawal. In the case of a partial withdrawal due to a 70% contribution
decline, the amount is calculated as if the employer had withdrawnon the
last day of the first Plan Year in the three -year testing period, which means

WithdrawalLiability Procedures
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that the last UVB pool is based on the last day of the last year immediately
precedingthe three -year testing period.

The "initial amount" is multiplied by the fraction (1 -X/Y), where X is the

employer's contribution base units for the Plan Year following the Plan
Year in which the partial withdrawal occurs (e.g., 2012 for partial
withdrawals in 2011 ), and Y is the average of the employer's contribution
base units for a 5-year period, as follows:

(a) For a partial termination due to a 70% decline, the 5-year period is
the five years immediately preceding the 3 -year testing period
(e.g., 2004 -2008 for a 70% decline in 2011 ) .

(b) For a partial termination due to a partial cessation, the 5-year
period is the five years immediately preceding the withdrawal
(e.g., 2006 -2010 for a partial cessation in 2011 ) .

The de minimis rule is applied to the "initial amount" before multiplying it
by the ( 1 -X/Y) fraction.

Because these calculations require employer data for the year following
withdrawal, they cannot be completed until after the year following the

year of withdrawal. For example, the calculation for a partial withdrawal
in 2011 cannot be completeduntil after 2012.

2. Calculation of Payment Amounts and Duration for a Partial
Withdrawal

The annual payment amount for a partial withdrawal is equal to the

payment amount for a complete withdrawal multiplied by the fraction ( 1 -

X/Y), calculated as described above.

For partial withdrawals based on the 70% decline rule, the payment
amount that is multiplied by the fraction ( 1 -X/Y) is equal to the highest
average contribution base units for that employer for any three consecutive

years in the ten years precedingthe 3 -year testing period, multipliedby the
highest contribution rate in the ten years preceding the 3-year testing
period.

The due date for the first payment is the first day of the Plan Year
following withdrawal. However, since the assessment and therefore the

payment amounts cannot be determined until after the end of the following
year the initial payments will be over a year late. No late interest will
accrue on these payments prior to date the assessment is actually made.

Withdrawal Liability Procedures
- 10 -

104.000 WDL qg172501



I

I

The payment duration is based on the same methodology that applies in
determining the payment duration for a complete withdrawal. The
duration of partial withdrawal liability payments is calculatedon the basis
of an amortization of the partial withdrawal liability assessment, and the
20-year payment "cap" also applies to that calculation.

3. Example

The following example is intended to reflect all the timing
issues associated with a partial withdrawal based on a 70%
decline. In the example, Year 1 is the first year in the 10

years used to determine the annual payments.

• Years 1 -10 are used to calculate the annual payment.
These are the 10 years preceding the first year in the 3-

year testing period. The annual payment will be based
on the 3 consecutive years with the highest average
hours in this 10-year period, and the single highest
contribution rate in the 10-year period of years 2-11.

ERISA Sec. 4219 (c)(1 )(C) .

• Years 6- 10 are used to determine the high base year.
The number of hours for the high base year is the

average of the hours in the 2 plan years with the highest
hours in the 5 plan years preceding the beginning of the
"3-year testing period." These years need not be
consecutive. ERISA Sec. 4205 (b)(1 )(B)(ii)

• Years 11 - 13 are the "3-year testing period." There is a

70% contribution decline if during each year in the 3-

year testing period the employer's hours do not exceed
30% of the employer's hours in the high base year.
ERISA Sec. 4205 (b)( 1 )(A)

• Year 13 is the plan year of the 70% decline. The term
"3 -year testing period" means the period consisting of I

the plan year of the 70% decline and the immediately
preceding2 plan years. ERISA Sec. 4205 (b)(1 )(B)(i)

• Year 14 is used for X where partial withdrawal liability
=

[1 — X/Y] x complete withdrawal liability, and X is
the number of hours in the plan year following the plan
year in which the partial withdrawal occurs.
ERISA Sec. 4206(a)(2)(A)

Withdrawal Liability Procedures
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•

• Years 6 — 10 are used for Y where partial withdrawal

liability = [1 — X/Y] x complete withdrawal liability,
and Y is the average hours from the 5 plan years
immediately preceding the beginning of the 3-year
testing period. ERISA Sec. 4206(a)(2)(B)(ii)

• Year 10 : Complete withdrawal liability is determined

using the UVB as of the last day of year 10. Partial
withdrawal liability =

[1 — X/Y] x complete withdrawal

liability where complete withdrawal is determined as if
the employer had withdrawn on the last day of the first
year of the 3 year testing period (year 11 ) .

ERISA Sec. 4206(a)( 1 )(B) . Therefore, under the

presumptive method the final UVB pool is calculated as
of the end of the plan year preceding the plan year in
which the employer withdraws which is year 10.

ERISA Sec. 4211 (c)(3)(A) .

COLLECTINGWITHDRAWAL LIABILITY

A. Request for Review (ERISA § 4219(b)(2)(A))

No later than 90 days after the employer receives the Notice and Demand for
Payment described above, the employer —

(a) may ask the Trustees to review any specific matter relating to the
determination of the employer's liability and the schedule of
payments,

(b) may identify any inaccuracy in the determination of the amount of
the unfunded vestedbenefits allocable to the employer, and

(c) may furnish any additional relevant information to the Trustees to
assist in their review.

See below for further instructions regarding information to be submitted with
such Request for Review.

Failure to request a review as set forth above within 90 days after the employer
receives the Notice and Demand for Payment waives the employer's right to

object to such assessment, conclusively determines the employer's obligation to

pay such withdrawal liability assessment, and forever bars the employer from
contesting such assessment before the Trustees or in any other forum (e.g.
arbitration, court, etc.) .

Withdrawal Liability Procedures
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Notwithstanding the above, time to submit a Request for Review can be extended

by an agreement in writing signed by the employer and the Trust before the

expiration of the 90-day period.

B. Information To Be Submitted With Employer's Request For Review

The Request for Review described above must explicitly and specifically recite, in
writing, any alleged inaccuraciesor areas of dispute. The following information,
where applicable, must be supplied as part ofthe Request for Review :

(a) Identification of any controlled group of which the employer is a

member;
(b) A copy of the employer's most recent Annual Report and

Securities and Exchange Commission's Form 10 -K (with all
attachments ) for each such member of the controlled group. If the
employer is not subject to SEC jurisdiction, a copy of the most
closely comparable State filing, financial statement, or similar
document identifyingall members of the controlled group;

(c) Contribution /employment history records, schedules, exhibits,
financial statements, etc., supporting the employer's position;

(d) Articles of Incorporation or other notarized corporate filings or
other filing required by the State evidencing corporate or business
name change;

(e) Copies of any and all agreements, complete with signature pages,
evidencing a sale of assets, corporate reorganization, merger or
stock purchase;

(f) Copies ofany strike settlementagreement or notices or orders from
the National Labor Relations Board pertaining to decertification of
the Union or bargaining out of the Trust; and/or

(g) Any other information the employer maintains would support its

Request for Review.

The Trustees review and all subsequent proceedings related to the withdrawal
liability assessment (including arbitration or litigation) will be limited to the
materials submitted by the employer with its Request for Review. No claims,
objections, or defenses will be valid if they are not presented as part of the

employer's Request for Review.

C. Trustees' Response to a Request for Review

After a reasonable review of the employer's Request for Review, the Trust shall
notify the employer of the Trustees' decision, the basis for the decision, and the
reason for any change in the determination of the employer's liability or schedule
of liability payments,if any. .

D. PaymentAccording to Schedule (ERISA § 4219(c)(2)) .

Withdrawal Liability Procedures
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1

Withdrawal liability shall be payable in accordance with the withdrawal liability
payment schedule. The first scheduled payment shall be due no more than 60

days after the date of demand notwithstanding any request for review or appeal of
the determination or amount. If payment is not made when due, interest on the

payment shall accrue at the rate of 12% from the due date until payment is made.
ERISA § 4219(c)(3); 29 CFR 4219.32 and .33.

E. ER_Defaults ( Al.219(c)1_5))

In the event of a default, the Trustees may, in their sole discretion, require
immediate payment of the outstanding amount of an employer's withdrawal
liability, plus accrued interest on the total outstanding liability from the due date
of the first payment which was not timely made.

I

For purposes of this section, the term "default" means —

(a) the failure of an employer to make, when due, any scheduled

payment, if the failure is not cured within 60 days after the

employer receives written notification from the Trust of such

failure, or

(b) if the Trustees, in their discretion, deem the Trust insecure as a
result of any of the following events with respect to the employer:

(1 ) Employer's insolvency, or any assignment by the employer
for the benefit of creditors, or the employer's calling of a

meeting of creditors for the purpose of offering
.
a

composition or extension to such creditors, or the
employer's appointment of a committee of creditors or
liquidating agent, or the employers offer of a composition
or extension to creditors, or

(2) the employer's failure or inability to pay its debts as they
become due;

I

(3) the commencement of any proceedings by or against the

employer (with or without the employer's consent )
pursuant to any bankruptcy or insolvency laws or any laws
relating to the relief of debtors, or the readjustment,
composition or extension of indebtedness, or to the

I

liquidation, receivership, dissolution or reorganization of I

debtors;

(4) the withdrawal, revocation or suspension, by any
governmental or judicial entity or by any national securities I

Withdrawal Liability Procedures
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exchange or association, of any charter, license,
authorization, or registration required by the employer in
the conduct of its business; or

(5) any other event or circumstance which in the judgment of
the Trustees materially impairs the employer's
creditworthiness or the employer's ability to pay its
withdrawal liability when due.

Failure of the Trustees to demand payment of the outstanding balance upon any
one default shall not waive their right to demand payment of the entire

outstandingbalance for any subsequent default(s).

If an employer defaults in making withdrawal liability payments, the employer
shall be treated as being delinquent in the making of a contribution required under
the plan, within the meaning of ERISA §515, and any action to collect amounts
owing the Trust shall include amounts available under ERISA §502(g)(2) .

ARBITRATION(ERISA 4 4221 )

A. Exclusive Remedy.

Any dispute between an employer and the Trust concerning a determination of
withdrawal liability can only be resolved by arbitration.

B. Initiating Arbitration. Either party must initiate the arbitration proceeding (not
merely request arbitration) within 60 days after the earlier of:

(1 ) the date of notification to the employer of the Trustees' decision

regarding the employer's Request for Review; or

(2) 120 days after the date of submission of the employer's Request
for Review.

If agreed, the parties may jointly initiate arbitration within the 180-day period
after the date of the Trust's initial Notice and Demand for payment of withdrawal
liability.

C. Manner of Initiation.

Arbitration is initiated by written notice to the appropriate Regional Office of the
American ArbitrationAssociation ("AAA") with copies to the other party and the

bargaining representative (if any) of the affected employees of the employer.
Such arbitration shall be conducted, except as otherwise provided in this
document, in accordance with the current Multiemployer Pension Plan Arbitration
Rules for Withdrawal Liability Disputes (the "AAA rules") . The initial filing fee

Withdrawal Liability Procedures
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is to be paid by the party initiating arbitration. Arbitration is timely initiated if the
written notice of arbitration is received by AAA within the time frames set forth
above for initiation ofarbitration.

D. Venue

All arbitrations under this Section shall be conducted in the Seattle, Washington
metropolitan area.

E. Presumptions

The following presumptions shall prevail during the course ofarbitration :

( 1 ) Any determinations made by the Trustees pursuant to ERISA §§4201
through 4219 are presumed correct unless the party contesting the
determination shows by a preponderance of the evidence that the
determination was unreasonable or clearly erroneous.

(2) In the case of the determination of a plan's unfunded vested benefits for a

plan year, the determination is presumedcorrect unless a party contesting
the determination shows by a preponderance ofevidencethat —

(i) the actuarial assumptions and methods used in the determination
were, in the aggregate, unreasonable (taking into account the

experience of the plan and reasonable expectations), or

(ii) the plan's actuary made a significant error in applying the actuarial

assumptions or methods.

F. Failure to Timely Request Arbitration

If no arbitration proceeding has been initiated pursuant to this Section, the
amounts demanded by the Trust shall be due pursuant to the schedule

promulgated by the Trust. The Trust may bring an action in a State or Federal
court ofcompetentjurisdiction for collection.

G. Litigation/PresumptionRespectingFinding ofFact by Arbitrator

Within 30 days of the issuance of a final award by an arbitrator in accordance
with these procedures, any party to such arbitration proceeding may bring an
action in the United States District Court for the Western District of Washington
to enforce, modify, or vacate the arbitration award, in accordance with ERISA

§§4221 and 4301. Such award shall be enforced as an arbitration proceeding
carried out under title 9, United States Code.

I
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In any action conducted pursuant to this section, there shall be a presumption,
rebuttable only by a clear preponderance of the evidence, that the findings of fact
made by the arbitrator were correct.

H. Payments by Employer Prior and Subsequent to Determination By Arbitrator:,
Adjustments; Failure ofEmployer to Make Payments

Withdrawal liability payments shall be made by an employer in accordance with
the schedule issued until the arbitrator issues a final decision with respect to the
determination submitted for arbitration, with any necessary adjustments in
subsequent payments for overpayments or underpayments arising out of the
decision of the arbitrator with respect to the determination. If the employer fails
to make timely payment in accordance with such final decision, the employer
shall be treated as being delinquent in the making ofa contribution required under
the plan, within the meaning of ERISA §515, and any action to collect such shall
include the amountsavailable under ERISA §502(g)(2) .

I

REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION NEEDED TO COMPUTE WITHDRAWAL
LIABILITY AND REQUESTSFOR ESTIMATES OF WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY

A. Requests for Information Needed to Compute Withdrawal Liability

If an employer requests in writing that the Trust make available general
information necessary for the employer to estimate its withdrawal liability, the
Trust will furnish the information without charge.

B. Estimates ofWithdrawal Liability (ERISA 4221 (e))

If an employer requests in writing that the Trust make an estimate of the
employer's potential withdrawal liability, the Trust may require the employer to
pay the reasonable cost ofmaking such estimate.

ABATEMENTOF WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY

An employer that completely withdraws and subsequently reenters the Trust shall have its
liability for that withdrawal abated if the employer resumes covered operations under the Trust,
and the number of covered hours during the measurement period designated in the regulations
after the employer resumes covered operations exceeds 30% of the average number of covered
hours for the 2 plan years in which its covered hours were the highest within the 5 Plan Years

immediately preceding the year ofcomplete withdrawal.

To have liability abated, an employer must apply to the Trust by the first scheduled withdrawal
liability payment falling after the employer resumes covered operations, or, if later, the 15th
calendarday after the employer resumes covered operations. Upon receipt of proper application
the Trust will proceed as required by Part 4207 of the PBGC regulations.

Withdrawal Liability Procedures
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TEMPLATE 1 v20220701p

Form 5500 Projection

PLAN INFORMATION

Abbreviated 

Plan Name:

EIN: 91-6123687

PN: 001

2018 Form 5500 2019 Form 5500 2020 Form 5500 2021 Form 5500 2022 Form 5500 2023 Form 5500 2024 Form 5500 2025 Form 5500 

Plan Year Start Date 01/01/2018 01/01/2019 01/01/2020 01/01/2021 01/01/2022

Plan Year End Date 12/31/2018 12/31/2019 12/31/2020 12/31/2021 09/30/2022

Plan Year

2018 $73,233,846 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

2019 $75,229,416 $75,051,592 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

2020 $77,274,340 $76,973,266 $76,815,421 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

2021 $79,208,404 $78,769,066 $78,641,135 $79,280,211 N/A N/A N/A N/A

2022 $81,291,708 $81,010,131 $81,082,968 $81,463,779 $80,548,467 N/A N/A N/A

2023 $83,377,444 $83,146,798 $83,229,550 $83,730,918 $82,798,615 N/A N/A

2024 $85,168,117 $85,050,598 $85,084,075 $85,309,338 $84,362,426 N/A

2025 $86,790,197 $86,748,802 $86,784,015 $86,750,241 $85,672,750

2026 $88,086,861 $88,062,036 $88,091,052 $87,823,872 $86,860,725

2027 $89,167,264 $89,245,561 $89,242,678 $88,852,093 $88,018,467

2028 N/A $89,784,316 $89,746,057 $89,166,650 $88,439,643

2029 N/A N/A $90,114,215 $89,373,655 $88,727,673

2030 N/A N/A N/A $89,026,327 $88,489,155

2031 N/A N/A N/A N/A $87,892,185

2032 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

2033 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

2034 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

 

File name: Template 1 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

* Adjust column headers as may be needed due to any changes in the plan year since 2018 and provide supporting explanation. For example, assume the plan has a calendar year plan year, but effective 10/1/2019 the 

plan year is changed to begin on October 1. For 2019 there will be two 2019 Forms - one for the short plan year from 1/1/2019 to 9/30/2019, and another for the plan year 10/1/2019 to 9/30/2020.  For this example, 

modify the table to show a separate column for each of the separate Forms 5500, and identify the plan year period for each filing. 

AMPT

Complete for each Form 5500 that has been filed prior to the date the SFA application is submitted*.

For the 2018 plan year until the most recent plan year for which the Form 5500 is required to be filed by the filing date of the initial application, provide the projection of expected benefit payments 

as required to be attached to the Form 5500 Schedule MB if the response to line 8b(1) of the Form 5500 Schedule MB should be "Yes."

For an additional submission due to merger under § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii): Template 1 Plan Name Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 

version of the plan name for the separate plan involved in the merger.

Expected Benefit Payments



TEMPLATE 3 v20230727p

Historical Plan Information

PLAN INFORMATION

Abbreviated 

Plan Name:

EIN: 91-6123687

PN: 001

Unit (e.g. hourly, 

weekly)
Hours

Plan Year (in order 

from oldest to most 

recent) Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Total Contributions*
,
 **

Total Contribution 

Base Units

Average 

Contribution Rate

Reciprocity 

Contributions (if 

applicable)

Additional Rehab Plan 

Contributions (if 

applicable)

Other - Explain if 

Applicable

Withdrawal Liability 

Payments Collected**

Number of Active 

Participants at 

Beginning of Plan 

Year

2010 01/01/2010 12/31/2010 $8,465,254 3,471,533               $2.44 $0.00 $8,465,254 $0 $0.00 1,765                     

2011 01/01/2011 12/31/2011 $10,316,118 3,633,219               $2.84 $0.00 $10,316,118 $0 $0.00 1,747                     

2012 01/01/2012 12/31/2012 $12,675,875 3,761,650               $3.37 $0.00 $12,675,875 $0 $0.00 1,732                     

2013 01/01/2013 12/31/2013 $12,180,713 3,239,062               $3.76 $0.00 $12,180,713 $0 $0.00 1,818                     

2014 01/01/2014 12/31/2014 $13,399,609 3,261,731               $4.11 $0.00 $13,399,608 $0 $0.00 1,664                     

2015 01/01/2015 12/31/2015 $13,541,545 3,140,981               $4.31 $0.00 $14,637,844 $0 $6,634,426.00 1,605                     

2016 01/01/2016 12/31/2016 $12,472,371 2,800,034               $4.45 $0.00 $15,036,577 $0 $3,318,481.00 1,539                     

2017 01/01/2017 12/31/2017 $13,028,099 2,768,541               $4.71 $0.00 $17,256,238 $0 $987,805.00 1,346                     

2018 01/01/2018 12/31/2018 $8,843,778 1,805,114               $4.90 $0.00 $12,504,433 $0 $159,026,931.00 1,015                     

2019 01/01/2019 12/31/2019 $7,913,017 1,539,197               $5.14 $0.00 $12,273,014 $0 $16,409,892.00 735                        

2020 01/01/2020 12/31/2020 $7,734,994 1,419,628               $5.45 $0.00 $12,534,989 $0 $5,553,066.00 764                        

2021 01/01/2021 12/31/2021 $8,334,347 1,398,052               $5.96 $0.00 $8,547,674 $0 $8,255,957.00 660                        

2022 01/01/2022 09/30/2022 $5,478,681 932,612                  $5.88 $0.00 $5,484,453 $0 $8,103,150.00 614                        

2022 10/01/2022 09/30/2023 $6,760,910 1,067,788               $6.33 $0.00 $6,379,718 $0 $4,682,064.00 589                        

** If the contributions and withdrawal liabilities shown on this table do not equal the amounts shown as credited to the funding standard account on the plan year Schedule MB of Form 5500, include an explanation as a footnote to this table. 

File name: Template 3 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

* Total contributions shown here should be contributions based upon CBUs and should not include items separately shown in any columns under "All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income."

AMPT

Provide historical plan information for the 2010 plan year through the plan year immediately preceding the date the plan's initial application was filed that separately identifies: total contributions, total contribution base units (including identification of the 

base unit used (i.e., hourly, weekly)), average contribution rates, and number of active participants at the beginning of each plan year. Also show separately for each of the plan years in the same period all other sources of non-investment income, including, 

if applicable, withdrawal liability payments collected, reciprocity contributions (if applicable), additional contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if any), and other identifiable contribution streams.

If the contributions and withdrawal liabilities shown on this table do not equal the amount shown as credited to the funding standard account on the plan year Schedule MB of Form 5500, include an explanation as a footnote to this table. 

All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income

For additional submission due to merger under § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii): Template 3 Plan Name Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated version of 

the plan name for the separate plan involved in the merger.



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-1 v20221102p

SFA Determination - non-SFA Interest Rate and SFA Interest Rate

PLAN INFORMATION

Abbreviated 

Plan Name:

EIN: 91-6123687

PN: 001

Initial Application Date: 03/11/2023

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

Last day of first plan 

year ending after the 

measurement date:

09/30/2023

5.85%

3.77%

Development of non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate:

6.50%

Month Year (i) (ii) (iii)

March 2023

February 2023 2.31% 3.72% 4.00%

January 2023 2.13% 3.62% 3.93%

December 2022 1.95% 3.50% 3.85%

5.85%

5.85%

Match

3.77%

3.77%

Match

Non-SFA Interest Rate Calculation (lesser of 

Plan Interest Rate and Non-SFA Interest Rate 

Limit):

Non-SFA Interest Rate Match Check:

24-month average segment rates without regard to 

interest rate stabilization rules. These rates are 

issued by IRS each month.  For example, the 

applicable segment rates for August 2021 are 

1.13%, 2.70%, and 3.38%.  Those rates were 

issued in IRS Notice 21-50 on August 16, 2021 

(see page 2 of notice under the heading "24-

Month Average Segment Rates Without 25-Year 

Average Adjustment"). 

They are also available on IRS’ Funding Yield 

Curve Segment Rate Tables web page (See 

Funding Table 3 under the heading "24-Month 

Average Segment Rates Not Adjusted").

This amount is calculated based on the other 

information entered above.

 For a plan other than a plan described in § 4262.4(g) (i.e., for a plan that has not filed an initial application under PBGC's interim final rule), the last day 

of the third calendar month immediately preceding the plan's initial application date. 

 For a plan described in § 4262.4(g) (i.e., for a plan that filed an initial application prior to publication of the final rule), the last day of the calendar quarter 

immediately preceding the plan's initial application date.

SFA Interest Rate Used:

Plan Interest Rate:

Non-SFA Interest Rate Used:

This amount is calculated based on the other information entered above.

Interest rate used for the funding standard account projections in the plan's 

most recently completed certification of plan status before 1/1/2021.

Non-SFA Interest Rate Limit (lowest 3rd segment rate plus 200 basis points) :

2 months preceding month in which plan's initial 

application is filed, and corresponding segment 

rates:

3 months preceding month in which plan's initial 

application is filed, and corresponding segment 

rates:

Month in which plan's initial application is filed, 

and corresponding segment rates (leave (i), (ii), 

and (iii) blank if the IRS Notice for this month has 

not yet been issued):

1 month preceding month in which plan's initial 

application is filed, and corresponding segment 

rates:

Provide the non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate used, including supporting details on how they were determined.

Rate used in projection of non-SFA assets.

Rate used in projection of SFA assets.

Corresponding ERISA Section 303(h)(2)(C)(i), (ii), and (iii) rates 

disregarding modifications made under clause (iv) of such section.

AMPT

This amount is calculated based on the other 

information entered.

If the non-SFA Interest Rate Calculation is not equal to the non-SFA Interest Rate Used, provide explanation below.

If the SFA Interest Rate Calculation is not equal to the SFA Interest Rate Used, provide explanation below.

This amount is calculated based on the other information entered above.

SFA Interest Rate Limit (lowest average of the 3 segment rates plus 67 basis points ):

SFA Interest Rate Calculation (lesser of Plan 

Interest Rate and SFA Interest Rate Limit ):

SFA Interest Rate Match Check:

https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-drop/n-21-50.pdf
https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-drop/n-21-50.pdf
https://www.irs.gov/retirement-plans/funding-yield-curve-segment-rates
https://www.irs.gov/retirement-plans/funding-yield-curve-segment-rates


TEMPLATE 5A - Sheet 5A-3 v20220802p

Baseline - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION

Abbreviated 

Plan Name:

EIN: 91-6123687

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 

method yields the 

greatest amount of SFA?

N/A

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

Fair Market Value of 

Assets as of the SFA 

Measurement Date:

$808,553,582

SFA Amount as of the 

SFA Measurement Date 

under the method 

calculated in this Sheet:

$87,569,018

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.85%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.77%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date / 

Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 

Payments

Other Payments to Plan 

(excluding financial 

assistance and SFA)

Benefit Payments (should 

match total from Sheet 

5A-1)

Make-up Payments 

Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 

Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 

Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 

(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 

ERISA; should match 

total from Sheet 5A-2)

Benefit Payments (from 

(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 

(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 

Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 

End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 

(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 

(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 

(from (6)) Paid from Non-

SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 

Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 

Assets at End of Plan 

Year

(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 

(10) + (11))

12/31/2022 09/30/2023 $13,753,086 $3,168,000 $0 -$61,423,435 $0 -$1,350,000 -$62,773,435 $1,587,313 $26,382,896 $0 $35,586,625 $861,061,293

10/01/2023 09/30/2024 $18,028,004 $4,224,000 $0 -$83,614,125 $0 -$1,800,000 -$26,382,896 $0 $0 -$59,031,229 $49,311,583 $873,593,651

10/01/2024 09/30/2025 $17,622,374 $4,224,000 $0 -$85,022,631 $0 -$1,800,000 $0 $0 $0 -$86,822,631 $49,231,684 $857,849,078

10/01/2025 09/30/2026 $17,225,871 $4,224,000 $0 -$86,310,571 $0 -$1,800,000 $0 $0 $0 -$88,110,571 $48,262,057 $839,450,435

10/01/2026 09/30/2027 $16,838,288 $4,224,000 $0 -$87,574,579 $0 -$1,800,000 $0 $0 $0 -$89,374,579 $47,138,114 $818,276,258

10/01/2027 09/30/2028 $16,459,427 $4,224,000 $0 -$88,276,681 $0 -$1,800,000 $0 $0 $0 -$90,076,681 $45,868,256 $794,751,260

10/01/2028 09/30/2029 $16,089,090 $4,224,000 $0 -$88,717,982 $0 -$1,800,000 $0 $0 $0 -$90,517,982 $44,468,640 $769,015,008

10/01/2029 09/30/2030 $15,727,085 $4,224,000 $0 -$88,737,052 $0 -$1,800,000 $0 $0 $0 -$90,537,052 $42,952,082 $741,381,123

10/01/2030 09/30/2031 $15,373,226 $4,224,000 $0 -$88,363,931 $0 -$1,800,000 $0 $0 $0 -$90,163,931 $41,336,055 $712,150,473

10/01/2031 09/30/2032 $15,027,328 $4,224,000 $0 -$87,701,030 $0 -$1,843,816 $0 $0 $0 -$89,544,846 $39,633,939 $681,490,894

10/01/2032 09/30/2033 $14,689,213 $4,224,000 $0 -$86,880,411 $0 -$1,843,816 $0 $0 $0 -$88,724,227 $37,854,266 $649,534,146

10/01/2033 09/30/2034 $14,358,706 $4,224,000 $0 -$85,880,870 $0 -$1,843,816 $0 $0 $0 -$87,724,686 $36,004,088 $616,396,254

10/01/2034 09/30/2035 $14,035,635 $4,224,000 $0 -$84,776,342 $0 -$1,843,816 $0 $0 $0 -$86,620,158 $34,088,054 $582,123,785

10/01/2035 09/30/2036 $13,719,834 $4,224,000 $0 -$83,209,226 $0 -$1,843,816 $0 $0 $0 -$85,053,042 $32,119,195 $547,133,772

10/01/2036 09/30/2037 $13,411,137 $4,224,000 $0 -$81,134,909 $0 -$1,843,816 $0 $0 $0 -$82,978,725 $30,123,190 $511,913,374

10/01/2037 09/30/2038 $13,109,386 $4,224,000 $0 -$78,868,525 $0 -$1,843,816 $0 $0 $0 -$80,712,341 $28,119,445 $476,653,864

10/01/2038 09/30/2039 $12,814,425 $2,640,000 $0 -$76,416,509 $0 -$1,843,816 $0 $0 $0 -$78,260,325 $26,073,287 $439,921,251

10/01/2039 09/30/2040 $12,526,101 $528,000 $0 -$73,931,714 $0 -$1,843,816 $0 $0 $0 -$75,775,530 $23,926,865 $401,126,687

10/01/2040 09/30/2041 $12,244,263 $0 $0 -$71,231,992 $0 -$1,843,816 $0 $0 $0 -$73,075,808 $21,711,877 $362,007,019

10/01/2041 09/30/2042 $11,968,768 $0 $0 -$68,278,631 $0 -$1,843,816 $0 $0 $0 -$70,122,447 $19,500,590 $323,353,930

10/01/2042 09/30/2043 $11,699,470 $0 $0 -$65,364,287 $0 -$1,843,816 $0 $0 $0 -$67,208,103 $17,315,653 $285,160,950

10/01/2043 09/30/2044 $11,436,232 $0 $0 -$62,365,921 $0 -$1,843,816 $0 $0 $0 -$64,209,737 $15,160,229 $247,547,674

10/01/2044 09/30/2045 $11,178,917 $0 $0 -$59,479,289 $0 -$1,843,816 $0 $0 $0 -$61,323,105 $13,035,667 $210,439,153

10/01/2045 09/30/2046 $10,927,392 $0 $0 -$56,576,583 $0 -$1,843,816 $0 $0 $0 -$58,420,399 $10,941,263 $173,887,409

10/01/2046 09/30/2047 $10,681,525 $0 $0 -$53,677,566 $0 -$1,843,816 $0 $0 $0 -$55,521,382 $8,879,488 $137,927,040

10/01/2047 09/30/2048 $10,441,191 $0 $0 -$50,748,645 $0 -$1,843,816 $0 $0 $0 -$52,592,461 $6,853,330 $102,629,100

10/01/2048 09/30/2049 $10,206,264 $0 $0 -$47,985,081 $0 -$1,843,816 $0 $0 $0 -$49,828,897 $4,861,312 $67,867,779

10/01/2049 09/30/2050 $9,976,623 $0 $0 -$45,227,361 $0 -$1,843,816 $0 $0 $0 -$47,071,177 $2,900,670 $33,673,895

10/01/2050 09/30/2051 $9,752,149 $0 $0 -$42,553,190 $0 -$1,843,816 $0 $0 $0 -$44,397,006 $970,963 $1

AMPT

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount.



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-1 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Summary for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method" 

PLAN INFORMATION

Abbreviated 

Plan Name:

EIN: 91-6123687

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 

method yields the 

greatest amount of SFA?

N/A

Item number

Basis for Assumptions/Methods. For each Item, 

briefly describe the incremental change reflected 

in the SFA amount.

Change in SFA Amount (from prior Item number) SFA Amount

1 Baseline N/A $87,569,018 From Template 5A.

2

Updated administrative expenses to align with 

current expectations and explicit calculation of 

PBGC premiums, both with 3% annual increases.

$11,691,371 $99,260,389 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-2.

3
Updated contribution rates for recent history and 

revised rehabilitation plan 
$16,484,078 $115,744,467 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-3.

4
Update CBUs for recent history and future 

expectations
$39,817,063 $155,561,530 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-4.

5
Update withdrawal liability payments for current 

expectations
$1,491,618 $157,053,148 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-5.

Create additional rows as needed, and create additional detailed sheets by copying Sheet 6A-5 and re-labeling the header and the sheet name to be 6A-6, 6A-7, etc. 

NOTE: A sheet with Recon Details is not required for the last Item 

number provided, since that information should be the same as provided 

in Template 4A.

AMPT

See Template 6A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 6A-1.



Template 7 - Sheet 7b v20220701p

Assumption/Method Changes - SFA Amount

PLAN INFORMATION

Abbreviated 

Plan Name:

EIN: 91-6123687

PN: 001

(A) (B) (C)

Brief description of assumption/method used in the 

most recent certification of plan status completed 

prior to 1/1/2021

Brief description of assumption/method used to 

determine the requested SFA amount (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method 

in (A) is no longer reasonable and why the 

assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

1.47 million hours in 2020, declining 2.25% per 

year through 2048, the projected plan year of 

insolvency.

Known hours through April 2024, annualized to 

1.030 million hours for the 2023-24 plan year, 

declining 2.25% per year through the plan year 

ending September 30, 2031, with 1% declines  

thereafter.

The original assumption is higher than actual 

experience through April 2024. The revised 

assumption reflects known declines through April 

2024, and continues the original 2.25% future 

decline assumption for the next ten plan years, with 

1% thereafter. This is a generally acceptable 
Average contribution rate of $5.10, with additional 

rehabilitation contributions according to each 

employer’s adoption of the stepped rate schedule 

applicable at the time, up to 162.5% additional 

contributions.

Known contributions through April 2024, with a 

prospective average contribution rate of $6.19, and 

additional rehabilitation contributions of 100%, 

consistent with the updated Rehabilitation Plan 

changes effective January 1, 2021. We have 

confirmed there are no changes to any bargained 

The original assumption reflected employer 

averages and the rehabilitation plan at the time. 

The revised assumption updates the underlying 

averages for remaining employers through April 

2024, and the current terms of the rehabilitation 

plan. This is an acceptable change per the PBGC’s 

$4.8 million in 2020, then $4.2 million per annum 

for the next 19 years, based on withdrawn 

employers currently making payments. No future 

withdrawals are explicitly assumed.

Known withdrawal liability payments through 

April 2024, and prospective payments based on 

current expectations of previously withdrawn 

employers who are making, or expected to begin 

making, payments, with adjustments for expected 

outcomes of ongoing litigation and financial 

The original withdrawal liability assumption was 

based on withdrawn employers making payments 

at the time. The revised assumption is the same 

basic methodology, but updated with current 

information, plus further updates for reduced 

payment expectations in certain situations and a 

$1.8 million per annum, level through 2048, the 

projected plan year of insolvency.

Known expenses through April 2024. The 

remainder of the 2023-24 plan year and beyond is 

based on current estimates of expected expenses. 

The PBGC premium portion is separated from 

other administrative expenses and based on 

projected participant counts and underlying PBGC 

The original flat expense assumption was based on 

actual and assumed future administrative expenses 

at the time. The revised assumption provides for a 

more refined approach appropriate for a longer-

term projection. We believe the revised assumption 

is a reasonable expectation of future administrative 

None

Based on new entrants in the five years preceding 

the census date, excluding known withdrawn 

employers through April 2024. New entrants are 

assumed to match total projected headcount hours 

and contributions consistent with the overall 

demographic assumptions 

Acceptable change according to the PBGC’s 

assumptions guidance

Administrative expenses

New entrant profile

AMPT

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 

Assumption Used in Most Recent Certification of 

Plan Status Completed Prior to 1/1/2021

CBUs

Future contribution rates

Withdrawal liability payments



TEMPLATE 8 v20220802p

Contribution and Withdrawal Liability Details

PLAN INFORMATION

Abbreviated 

Plan Name:

EIN: 91-6123687

PN: 001

Unit (e.g. hourly, 

weekly)
Hours

SFA Measurement 

Date / Plan Year Start 

Date Plan Year End Date Total Contributions*

Total Contribution 

Base Units

Average Contribution 

Rate

Reciprocity 

Contributions (if 

applicable)

Additional Rehab Plan 

Contributions (if 

applicable)

Other - Explain if 

Applicable

Withdrawal Liability 

Payments for 

Currently Withdrawn 

Employers

Withdrawal Liability 

Payments for 

Projected Future 

Withdrawals

Projected Number of 

Active Participants 

(Including New 

Entrants) at the 

Beginning of the Plan 

Year

12/31/2022 09/30/2023 $4,800,042 775,451                      $6.19 $0 $4,800,042 $0 $3,374,872 $0 531                           

10/01/2023 09/30/2024 $6,375,700 1,030,000                   $6.19 $0 $6,375,700 $0 $7,776,583 $0 505                           

10/01/2024 09/30/2025 $6,232,247 1,006,825                   $6.19 $0 $6,232,247 $0 $4,873,440 $0 494                           

10/01/2025 09/30/2026 $6,092,018 984,171                      $6.19 $0 $6,092,018 $0 $4,748,811 $0 483                           

10/01/2026 09/30/2027 $5,954,953 962,028                      $6.19 $0 $5,954,953 $0 $4,511,370 $0 474                           

10/01/2027 09/30/2028 $5,820,965 940,382                      $6.19 $0 $5,820,965 $0 $4,060,529 $0 461                           

10/01/2028 09/30/2029 $5,689,990 919,223                      $6.19 $0 $5,689,990 $0 $3,786,166 $0 450                           

10/01/2029 09/30/2030 $5,561,969 898,541                      $6.19 $0 $5,561,969 $0 $3,596,858 $0 439                           

10/01/2030 09/30/2031 $5,436,826 878,324                      $6.19 $0 $5,436,826 $0 $3,417,015 $0 430                           

10/01/2031 09/30/2032 $5,314,493 858,561                      $6.19 $0 $5,314,493 $0 $3,246,164 $0 421                           

10/01/2032 09/30/2033 $5,261,351 849,976                      $6.19 $0 $5,261,351 $0 $3,083,856 $0 417                           

10/01/2033 09/30/2034 $5,208,736 841,476                      $6.19 $0 $5,208,736 $0 $2,929,663 $0 411                           

10/01/2034 09/30/2035 $5,156,648 833,061                      $6.19 $0 $5,156,648 $0 $2,783,180 $0 409                           

10/01/2035 09/30/2036 $5,105,085 824,731                      $6.19 $0 $5,105,085 $0 $2,634,421 $0 405                           

10/01/2036 09/30/2037 $5,054,030 816,483                      $6.19 $0 $5,054,030 $0 $2,465,658 $0 399                           

10/01/2037 09/30/2038 $5,003,495 808,319                      $6.19 $0 $5,003,495 $0 $2,300,084 $0 395                           

10/01/2038 09/30/2039 $4,953,455 800,235                      $6.19 $0 $4,953,455 $0 $1,422,886 $0 391                           

10/01/2039 09/30/2040 $4,903,922 792,233                      $6.19 $0 $4,903,922 $0 $627,658 $0 389                           

10/01/2040 09/30/2041 $4,854,885 784,311                      $6.19 $0 $4,854,885 $0 $585,716 $0 386                           

10/01/2041 09/30/2042 $4,806,337 776,468                      $6.19 $0 $4,806,337 $0 $476,191 $0 380                           

10/01/2042 09/30/2043 $4,758,272 768,703                      $6.19 $0 $4,758,272 $0 $395,382 $0 376                           

10/01/2043 09/30/2044 $4,710,689 761,016                      $6.19 $0 $4,710,689 $0 $329,631 $0 372                           

10/01/2044 09/30/2045 $4,663,583 753,406                      $6.19 $0 $4,663,583 $0 $45,525 $0 370                           

10/01/2045 09/30/2046 $4,616,948 745,872                      $6.19 $0 $4,616,948 $0 $0 $0 366                           

10/01/2046 09/30/2047 $4,570,776 738,413                      $6.19 $0 $4,570,776 $0 $0 $0 362                           

10/01/2047 09/30/2048 $4,525,070 731,029                      $6.19 $0 $4,525,070 $0 $0 $0 358                           

10/01/2048 09/30/2049 $4,479,814 723,718                      $6.19 $0 $4,479,814 $0 $0 $0 355                           

10/01/2049 09/30/2050 $4,435,017 716,481                      $6.19 $0 $4,435,017 $0 $0 $0 351                           

10/01/2050 09/30/2051 $4,390,666 709,316                      $6.19 $0 $4,390,666 $0 $0 $0 348                           

* Total contributions shown here should be contributions based upon CBUs and should not include items separately shown in any columns under "All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income."

All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income

Provide details of the projected contributions and withdrawal liability payments used to calculate the requested SFA amount. This should include total contributions, contribution base units (including identification of the base unit used (i.e., hourly, weekly)), 

average contribution rate(s), reciprocity contributions (if applicable), additional contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if applicable), and any other identifiable contribution streams. For withdrawal liability, separately show amounts for currently withdrawn 

employers and for future assumed withdrawals. Also provide the projected number of active participants at the beginning of each plan year.

The first row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement date. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan year 

ending in 2051. 

AMPT

File name: Template 8 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 



Template 10 v20230727

Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details, and Final SFA Assumption Summaries

PLAN INFORMATION

Abbreviated  Plan Name:

EIN: 91-6123687

PN: 001

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Source of (B)

Assumption/Method Used in 

Most Recent Certification of 

Plan Status Completed Prior 

to 1/1/2021

Baseline Assumption/Method 

Used

Final SFA 

Assumption/Method Used

Category of assumption 

change from (B) to (D) per 

SFA Assumption Guidance Comments

SFA Measurement Date N/A N/A 12/31/2022 Same as baseline N/A

Census Data as of 2020Zone20200327 AMPT.pdf pg 3 01/01/2019 01/01/2022 Same as baseline N/A

DEMOGRAPHIC ASSUMPTIONS

Base Mortality - Healthy 2019AVR AMPT.pdf pg 26

RP-2006 Employee and 

Healthy Annuitant blue collar 

mortality tables Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

Mortality Improvement - Healthy 2019AVR AMPT.pdf pg 26 MP-2015 Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

Base Mortality - Disabled 2019AVR AMPT.pdf pg 26

RP-2006 Disabled Annuitant 

mortality table Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

Mortality Improvement - Disabled 2019AVR AMPT.pdf pg 26 MP-2015 Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

Retirement - Actives 2019AVR AMPT.pdf pg 24-26 Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

Retirement - TVs 2019AVR AMPT.pdf pg 24-26 Same as active Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

AMPT

https://www.pbgc.gov/sites/default/files/sfa/sfa-assumptions-guidance.pdf
https://www.pbgc.gov/sites/default/files/sfa/sfa-assumptions-guidance.pdf
https://www.pbgc.gov/sites/default/files/sfa/sfa-assumptions-guidance.pdf


Template 10 v20230727

Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details, and Final SFA Assumption Summaries

PLAN INFORMATION

Abbreviated  Plan Name:

EIN: 91-6123687

PN: 001

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Source of (B)

Assumption/Method Used in 

Most Recent Certification of 

Plan Status Completed Prior 

to 1/1/2021

Baseline Assumption/Method 

Used

Final SFA 

Assumption/Method Used

Category of assumption 

change from (B) to (D) per 

SFA Assumption Guidance Comments

AMPT

Turnover 2019AVR AMPT.pdf pg 24-26 Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

Disability 2019AVR AMPT.pdf pg 24-26 Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change Representative rates shown

Optional Form Elections - Actives 2019AVR AMPT.pdf pg 26 100% SLA Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

Optional Form Elections - TVs 2019AVR AMPT.pdf pg 26 100% SLA Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

Marital Status 2019AVR AMPT.pdf pg 26 90% Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

Spouse Age Difference 2019AVR AMPT.pdf pg 26 3 years Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

Active Participant Count 2019AVR AMPT.pdf pg 14 735 613 613

Acceptable (Consistent with 

CBU assumption) Change

https://www.pbgc.gov/sites/default/files/sfa/sfa-assumptions-guidance.pdf
https://www.pbgc.gov/sites/default/files/sfa/sfa-assumptions-guidance.pdf
https://www.pbgc.gov/sites/default/files/sfa/sfa-assumptions-guidance.pdf


Template 10 v20230727

Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details, and Final SFA Assumption Summaries

PLAN INFORMATION

Abbreviated  Plan Name:

EIN: 91-6123687

PN: 001

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Source of (B)

Assumption/Method Used in 

Most Recent Certification of 

Plan Status Completed Prior 

to 1/1/2021

Baseline Assumption/Method 

Used

Final SFA 

Assumption/Method Used

Category of assumption 

change from (B) to (D) per 

SFA Assumption Guidance Comments

AMPT

New Entrant Profile

2020Zone20200327 

AMPT.pdf pg 3 Not explicity projected

New entrants projected based 

on demographic profile of 

new entrants from the last 

five years. Future new 

entrants replace current 

participants according to 

demographic assumptions 

and overall declines in 

population. Same as baseline Acceptable Change

Missing or Incomplete Data 2019AVR AMPT.pdf pg 28

Participants of unknown 

gender are valued as males. Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

"Missing" Terminated Vested Participant 

Assumption N/A N/A N/A N/A

No explicit 

assumption, no 

missing 

participants

Treatment of Participants Working Past 

Retirement Date N/A N/A N/A N/A

No explicit 

assumption, 

expected to 

retire based on 

retirement rates

Assumptions Related to Reciprocity N/A N/A N/A N/A

No explicit 

assumption

Other Demographic Assumption 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A None

Other Demographic Assumption 2 N/A N/A N/A N/A None

Other Demographic Assumption 3 N/A N/A N/A N/A None

NON-DEMOGRAPHIC ASSUMPTIONS

https://www.pbgc.gov/sites/default/files/sfa/sfa-assumptions-guidance.pdf
https://www.pbgc.gov/sites/default/files/sfa/sfa-assumptions-guidance.pdf
https://www.pbgc.gov/sites/default/files/sfa/sfa-assumptions-guidance.pdf


Template 10 v20230727

Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details, and Final SFA Assumption Summaries

PLAN INFORMATION

Abbreviated  Plan Name:

EIN: 91-6123687

PN: 001

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Source of (B)

Assumption/Method Used in 

Most Recent Certification of 

Plan Status Completed Prior 

to 1/1/2021

Baseline Assumption/Method 

Used

Final SFA 

Assumption/Method Used

Category of assumption 

change from (B) to (D) per 

SFA Assumption Guidance Comments

AMPT

Contribution Base Units

2020Zone20200327 

AMPT.pdf pg 3

Based on 2019 levels, 

projected forward with 2.25% 

annual declines until 

insolvency. Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert

Adjusted for actual hours 

through April 2024, current 

hours based on average levels 

for remaining employers, 

2.25% annual declines for 10 

years, 1% annual declines 

after.

Generally Acceptable 

Change

Contribution Rate

2020Zone20200327 

AMPT.pdf pg 3 Based on 2019 average rates Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert

Adjusted for actual rates 

through April 2024, 

prospective based on current 

levels for remaining 

employers. Acceptable Change

Administrative Expenses

2020Zone20200327 

AMPT.pdf pg 3 Flat $1.8M until insolvency. Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert

Separated PBGC premium 

from all other administrative 

expenses. Premiums increase 

3% annually, along with 

increase to $52 in 2031, and 

reflect expected participant 

counts. Other expenses 

include known fee increases 

to date, plus an allowance for 

additional expenses in 2023 

and 2024, and annual 

increases of 3%. Total 

administrative expenses 

subject to cap of 9% of 

projected benefit payments. Other Change

Assumed Withdrawal Payments - 

Currently Withdrawn Employers

2020Zone20200327 

AMPT.pdf pg 3

Based on remaining 

scheduled payments for all 

withdrawn employers making 

payments in 2020, or 

expected to. Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert

Known withdrawal liability 

payments through April 2024, 

and prospective payments 

based on current expectations 

of previously withdrawn Other Change

Assumed Withdrawal Payments -Future 

Withdrawals N/A N/A N/A N/A

No explicit 

assumption 

made

https://www.pbgc.gov/sites/default/files/sfa/sfa-assumptions-guidance.pdf
https://www.pbgc.gov/sites/default/files/sfa/sfa-assumptions-guidance.pdf
https://www.pbgc.gov/sites/default/files/sfa/sfa-assumptions-guidance.pdf


Template 10 v20230727

Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details, and Final SFA Assumption Summaries

PLAN INFORMATION

Abbreviated  Plan Name:

EIN: 91-6123687

PN: 001

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Source of (B)

Assumption/Method Used in 

Most Recent Certification of 

Plan Status Completed Prior 

to 1/1/2021

Baseline Assumption/Method 

Used

Final SFA 

Assumption/Method Used

Category of assumption 

change from (B) to (D) per 

SFA Assumption Guidance Comments

AMPT

Other Assumption 1

2020Zone20200327 

AMPT.pdf pg 3

Additional rehabilitation plan 

contributions increases 

according to CBA and 

anticipated adoption of the 

rehabilitation plan. Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert

Reflects rehabilitation plan 

changes to 100% of base 

contributions. Acceptable Change

Rehabilitation 

plan changed 

effective 

January 1, 2021

Other Assumption 2 N/A N/A N/A N/A

None

Other Assumption 3 N/A N/A N/A N/A

None

CASH FLOW TIMING ASSUMPTIONS 

Benefit Payment Timing N/A Mid-year Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline Not explicitly disclosed

Contribution Timing N/A Mid-year Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline Not explicitly disclosed

Withdrawal Payment Timing N/A Mid-year Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline
Not explicitly disclosed

Administrative Expense Timing N/A Mid-year Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline
Not explicitly disclosed

Other Payment Timing N/A Mid-year Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline
Not explicitly disclosed

Create additional rows as needed. 

https://www.pbgc.gov/sites/default/files/sfa/sfa-assumptions-guidance.pdf
https://www.pbgc.gov/sites/default/files/sfa/sfa-assumptions-guidance.pdf
https://www.pbgc.gov/sites/default/files/sfa/sfa-assumptions-guidance.pdf


 

PLAN INFORMATION 
Abbreviated Plan Name:  AMPT 
EIN: 91-6123687 
PN:  001 
 

Special Financial Assistance Application 
Section E, Item 2c – Additional Information on Assumption Changes from the January 1, 2020 Actuarial 
Certification 

The following details the assumptions that changed from the January 1, 2020 actuarial certification to each 
respective actuarial certification through the October 1, 2022 actuarial certification. 

General changes with each certification: 

 Prospective hours and contribution rates are updated each year based on recent history and input 
from the Board of Trustees. Initial hours and contribution rates are generally based on recent history, 
with adjustments for any known changes to the employer and employee groups. All certifications 
included assumed annual declines in hours of 2.25% and stable future contribution rates. 

 Assumed withdrawal liability payments are updated each year based on employers making quarterly 
payments, or expected to, at the time of the certification, along with any known settlement activity. No 
future defaults are assumed. 

 Expected benefit payments for each certification are based on the most recent valuation results. 

Specific changes with the January 1, 2021 actuarial certification, relative to the January 1, 2020 actuarial 
certification: 

 Hours, contribution rates, and expected withdrawal liability payments were updated per recent 
experience and current expectations. 

 While not an assumption change, the terms of the Rehabilitation Plan amended effective January 1, 
2021 were reflected in future expected contributions. 

Specific changes with the January 1, 2022 actuarial certification, relative to the January 1, 2021 actuarial 
certification: 

 Hours, contribution rates, and expected withdrawal liability payments were updated per recent 
experience and current expectations. 

Specific changes with the October 1, 2022 actuarial certification, relative to the January 1, 2022 actuarial 
certification: 

 Hours, contribution rates, and expected withdrawal liability payments were updated per recent 
experience and current expectations. 

 Assumed administrative expenses were updated to $1.9 million per year based on recent experience 
and current expectations. 

 Incorporated a new entrant profile for projected future active participants. 

 While not an assumption change, the change in plan year effective October 1, 2022 was reflected. 
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1301 Fifth Avenue 
Suite 3800 
Seattle, WA 98101-2605 
USA 

Tel +1 206 624 7940 

milliman.com December 29, 2022 

Internal Revenue Service 
Employee Plans Compliance Unit 
Group 7602 (TEGE: EP: EPCU) 
230 S. Dearborn Street 
Room 1700 – 17th Floor 
Chicago, IL 60604 
Email: EPCU@IRS.GOV 

Re: Annual Actuarial Certification – Automotive Machinists Pension Trust 

To whom it may concern: 

In accordance with IRC Section 432(b)(3)(A), we have prepared and attached an actuarial 
certification for the Plan Year beginning October 1, 2022 for the Automotive Machinists Pension 
Trust. Note the Plan Year changed from January 1 to October 1 effective October 1, 2022. 

In our opinion, the assumptions used for the actuarial certification are individually reasonable 
based on the experience of the Plan and on reasonable expectations of anticipated experience 
under the Plan. The outcomes of the projections in this report are dependent on the 
assumptions used. Differences between our projections and actual amounts depend on the 
extent to which future experience conforms to the assumptions made for this analysis. It is 
certain that actual experience will not conform exactly to the assumptions to be used in this 
analysis. Actual amounts will differ from projected amounts to the extent that actual experience 
is better or worse than expected.  

On the basis of the foregoing and as members of the American Academy of Actuaries (AAA) 
who meet the Qualification Standards of the AAA to render the actuarial opinion contained 
herein, we hereby certify that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, this letter is complete and 
accurate and has been prepared in accordance with generally recognized and accepted 
actuarial principles and practices, using models based on standard actuarial techniques.  

Sincerely,  

Kelly S. Coffing, FSA, EA, MAAA Rex E. Barker, FSA, EA, MAAA 
Enrolled Actuary Number 20-06596 Enrolled Actuary Number 20-06932 
Consulting Actuary Consulting Actuary 
KSC/REB/va 
Attachments 
cc: Board of Trustees (w/ Attachments)  
 Les Coughran (w/ Attachments) 
 Claudia Cook (w/ Attachments)

mailto:EPCU@IRS.GOV
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AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST 

Actuarial Certification for the Plan Year Beginning October 1, 2022 

Status Certification Definitions Results 
1. Projection of Credit Balance 

Plan Year Beginning Credit Balance at Beginning of Year 
10/1/2022 $ 79,100,000 
10/1/2023 22,000,000 
10/1/2024 Projected Funding Deficiency 

Conclusion: A funding deficiency is projected to occur by the end of the 2023-24 Plan 
Year, the first year following the 2022-23 Plan Year. Accordingly, the Plan 
has not emerged from critical status according to 432(e)(4)(B). 

2. Funded Percentage 
The funded percentage as of October 1, 2022 is expected to be 78.6% (based on the 
actuarial value of assets divided by the present value of accrued benefits). 
Conclusion: The funded percentage is less than 80% as of October 1, 2022. 

3. Projected Insolvency 
As of October 1, 2022, the Plan is projected to become insolvent during the plan year 
beginning October 1, 2041. 
Conclusion: As insolvency is projected within 20 years, the Plan is in critical and 

declining status according to 432(b)(6). 

Status Certification 
Based on the actuarial assumptions and methods, participant and financial data, and Plan 
provisions, as summarized below, I hereby certify that the Automotive Machinists Pension Trust 
is “critical and declining” for the Plan year beginning October 1, 2022, as that term is defined in 
the Internal Revenue Code Section 432. Further, I hereby certify that to the best of my 
knowledge and belief, the actuarial assumptions employed in preparing this certification are 
individually reasonable and represent our best estimate of future experience. Further, the 
“projected industry activity” assumption, as required under Act Section 432(b)(3)(B)(iii), has 
been provided by the Board of Trustees. 

Scheduled Progress Certification 
The Rehabilitation Plan for the Automotive Machinists Pension Trust, most recently updated in 
December 2021, is considered an “all reasonable measures plan” as defined in the IRC 
Section 432(e)(3)(A)(ii). Accordingly, the Rehabilitation Plan does not provide for annual 
standards and a scheduled progress certification is not applicable. 

  December 29, 2022 
Rex Barker       Date 
Enrolled Actuary Number 20-06932 
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AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST 

Summary of Assumptions/Methods for the Actuarial Certification  
for the Plan Year Beginning October 1, 2022 

Our forecast of future results is based on: 
 The participant data, plan provisions, assumptions, methods, and actuarial valuation 

results, as provided in our forthcoming January 1, 2022 actuarial valuation report, except 
as noted below. Note the Plan Year changed from January 1 to October 1 effective 
October 1, 2022. 

 September 30, 2022 unaudited market value of assets along with contributions and 
benefit payments since January 1, 2022, based on the information provided by the 
Plan’s administrator and investment advisor in November 2022. In combination, these 
values reflect an actual return on plan assets of -17.9% for the period January 1, 2022 
through September 30, 2022 (net of investment-related expenses). Our forecast is also 
based on an assumed rate of return on market assets of 6.5% (net of investment-related 
expenses) for every year after the Plan year ended September 30, 2022, and no future 
asset gains or losses other than the gains or losses related to the asset smoothing 
method are reflected. 

 Total contributions of $19.2 million for the period January 1, 2022 through 
September 30, 2022, including base contributions of $5.5 million, rehabilitation plan 
contributions of $5.6 million, and withdrawal liability receipts of $8.1 million. 

 Based on input from the Fund’s Board of Trustees, we have assumed future industry 
activity to be equivalent to 1.240 million hours worked for the 2022-23 plan year, with 
assumed decreases of 2.25% each year thereafter.  

 Future new entrants are assumed to replace current actives consistent with the industry 
activity assumption, based on the demographics of new entrants from the last five years. 

 Base contributions of $7.266 million for 2022-23, decreasing 2.25% annually thereafter, 
consistent with the industry activity assumption. 

 Additional funding-only contributions of 100% effective January 1, 2021, consistent with 
the Rehabilitation Plan revisions made during 2020. 

 Future withdrawal liability receipts of $5.1 million annually for 2022-23, continuing for the 
duration of the payment schedules of all withdrawn employers currently making 
payments, or expected to begin payments. 

The actuarial certification is based on: 
 1) our understanding of actuarial certification requirements under the Internal Revenue 

Code Section 432 as of September 30, 2022, 
 2) the position paper issued by the Multiemployer Task Force of the American Academy of 

Actuaries, and  
 3) action taken by the Board of Trustees on or before December 29, 2022.  
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AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST 

Plan and Enrolled Actuary Identification 

Plan Identification 
Name: Automotive Machinists Pension Trust 
EIN/PN: 91-6123687 
Plan Year Beginning: October 1, 2022 
Plan Number: 001 
Address: P.O. Box 24203 

Seattle, WA 98124 

Telephone Number: (206) 441-7574 

Enrolled Actuary Identification 
Name: Rex E. Barker 
Enrolled Actuary #: 20-06932 
Address: Milliman 

1301 Fifth Avenue 
Suite 3800 
Seattle, WA 98101 

Telephone Number: (206) 504-5751 
 



 

PLAN INFORMATION 
Abbreviated Plan Name:  AMPT 
EIN: 91-6123687 
PN:  001 
 

Special Financial Assistance Application 
Section B, Item 5 – Additional Information for the October 1, 2022 Actuarial Certification 

Unless otherwise stated in the certification or below, all assumptions are consistent with our January 1, 2022 
actuarial valuation. 

The following provides additional detail that was not explicitly stated in the certification: 

 Administrative expenses: $1.9M per year in 2022, with 0.00% annual increases. 

 Hourly contribution rate: $5.86 per hour, the average contribution rate during the January 1, 2023 to 
September 30, 2023 short plan year. 

The following table provides additional documentation of the details underlying the October 1, 2022 actuarial 
certification: 

Plan 
Year 
10/1 

Expected 
Contributions 

Expected 
WL 

Receipts 

Expected 
Benefit 

Payments 

Expected 
Admin 

Expenses 

Expected 
Investment 

Income 

End of Year 
Market Value 

of Assets 
2022 14,532,800  5,133,772  82,255,601  1,900,000  48,053,058  754,578,753  
2023 14,205,812  5,474,496  84,026,584  1,900,000  46,928,508  735,260,985  
2024 13,886,184  5,422,524  85,454,080  1,900,000  45,615,304  712,830,917  
2025 13,573,741  5,422,524  86,747,224  1,900,000  44,105,989  687,285,947  
2026 13,268,329  5,422,524  88,019,614  1,900,000  42,395,095  658,452,281  
2027 12,969,797  5,359,528  88,721,317  1,900,000  40,486,896  626,647,185  
2028 12,677,981  5,359,528  89,166,190  1,900,000  38,395,998  592,014,502  
2029 12,392,728  5,359,528  89,193,929  1,900,000  36,134,862  554,807,691  
2030 12,113,897  5,359,528  88,832,317  1,900,000  33,719,068  515,267,867  
2031 11,841,337  5,359,528  88,169,942  1,900,000  31,161,448  473,560,238  
2032 11,574,906  5,359,528  87,349,889  1,900,000  28,468,162  429,712,945  
2033 11,314,476  5,359,528  86,328,009  1,900,000  25,642,445  383,801,385  
2034 11,059,906  5,359,528  85,195,269  1,900,000  22,686,286  335,811,836  
2035 10,811,055  5,332,182  83,620,678  1,900,000  19,608,499  286,042,894  
2036 10,567,807  5,269,604  81,543,069  1,900,000  16,430,193  234,867,429  
2037 10,330,031  5,182,884  79,266,178  1,900,000  13,166,242  182,380,408  
2038 10,097,600  3,658,165  76,825,896  1,900,000  9,776,439  127,186,716  
2039 9,870,408  1,892,540  74,329,845  1,900,000  6,204,945  68,924,764  
2040 9,648,326  1,615,964  71,677,606  1,900,000  2,486,808  9,098,256  
2041 9,431,236  1,187,836  68,774,529  1,900,000  NA Insolvent 
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1301 Fifth Avenue 

Suite 3800 

Seattle, WA 98101-2605 

USA 

Tel +1 206 624 7940 

milliman.com 
March 29, 2022 

Internal Revenue Service 
Employee Plans Compliance Unit 
Group 7602 (TEGE: EP: EPCU) 
230 S. Dearborn Street 
Room 1700 – 17th Floor 
Chicago, IL 60604 
Email: EPCU@IRS.GOV 

Re: Annual Actuarial Certification – Automotive Machinists Pension Trust 

To whom it may concern: 

In accordance with IRC Section 432(b)(3)(A), we have prepared and attached an actuarial 
certification for the Plan Year beginning January 1, 2022 for the Automotive Machinists Pension 
Trust. 

In our opinion, the assumptions used for the actuarial certification are individually reasonable 
based on the experience of the Plan and on reasonable expectations of anticipated experience 
under the Plan. The outcomes of the projections in this report are dependent on the 
assumptions used. Differences between our projections and actual amounts depend on the 
extent to which future experience conforms to the assumptions made for this analysis. It is 
certain that actual experience will not conform exactly to the assumptions to be used in this 
analysis. Actual amounts will differ from projected amounts to the extent that actual experience 
is better or worse than expected.  

On the basis of the foregoing and as members of the American Academy of Actuaries (AAA) 
who meet the Qualification Standards of the AAA to render the actuarial opinion contained 
herein, we hereby certify that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, this letter is complete and 
accurate and has been prepared in accordance with generally recognized and accepted 
actuarial principles and practices, using models based on standard actuarial techniques.  

Sincerely,  

Kelly S. Coffing, FSA, EA, MAAA Rex E. Barker, FSA, EA, MAAA 
Enrolled Actuary Number 20-06596 Enrolled Actuary Number 20-06932 
Consulting Actuary Consulting Actuary 

KSC/REB/va 

Attachments 

cc: Board of Trustees (w/ Attachments)  
 Les Coughran (w/ Attachments) 
 Claudia Cook (w/ Attachments)

mailto:EPCU@IRS.GOV
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AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST 

Actuarial Certification for the Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2022 

Status Certification Definitions Results 
1. Projection of Credit Balance 

Plan Year Beginning Credit Balance at Beginning of Year 
1/1/2022 $ 115,700,000 

1/1/2023 60,900,000 

1/1/2024 7,400,000 

1/1/2025 Projected Funding Deficiency 

Conclusion: A funding deficiency is projected to occur by the end of 2024, the second 
year following the 2022 Plan Year. Accordingly, the Plan has not emerged 
from critical status according to 432(e)(4)(B). 

2. Funded Percentage 
The funded percentage as of January 1, 2022 is expected to be 80.6% (based on the 
actuarial value of assets divided by the present value of accrued benefits). 

Conclusion: The funded percentage is greater than 80% as of January 1, 2022. 

3. Projected Insolvency 
As of January 1, 2022, the Plan is not projected to become insolvent. 

Conclusion: As insolvency is not projected within 20 years, the Plan is not in critical 
and declining status according to 432(b)(6). 

Status Certification 
Based on the actuarial assumptions and methods, participant and financial data, and Plan 
provisions, as summarized below, I hereby certify that the Automotive Machinists Pension Trust 
remains “critical” for the Plan year beginning January 1, 2022, as that term is defined in the 
Internal Revenue Code Section 432. Further, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge 
and belief, the actuarial assumptions employed in preparing this certification are individually 
reasonable and represent our best estimate of future experience. Further, the “projected 
industry activity” assumption, as required under Act Section 432(b)(3)(B)(iii), has been provided 
by the Board of Trustees. 

Scheduled Progress Certification 
The Rehabilitation Plan for the Automotive Machinists Pension Trust, most recently updated in 
December 2021, is considered an “all reasonable measures plan” as defined in the IRC 
Section 432(e)(3)(A)(ii). Accordingly, the Rehabilitation Plan does not provide for annual 
standards and a scheduled progress certification is not applicable. 

  March 29, 2022 
Rex Barker       Date 
Enrolled Actuary Number 20-06932 
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AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST 

Summary of Assumptions/Methods for the Actuarial Certification  
for the Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2022 

Our forecast of future results is based on: 
 The participant data, plan provisions, assumptions, methods, and actuarial valuation 

results, as provided in our January 1, 2021 actuarial valuation report, except as noted 
below. 

 December 31, 2021 unaudited market value of assets and 2021 contributions and 2021 
benefit payments based on the data provided by the Plan’s administrator and investment 
advisor in February 2022. In combination, these values reflect an actual return on plan 
assets of 13.5% for 2021 (net of investment-related expenses). Our forecast is also 
based on an assumed rate of return on market assets of 6.5% (net of investment-related 
expenses) for every year after the Plan year ended December 31, 2021, and no future 
asset gains or losses other than the gains or losses related to the asset smoothing 
method are reflected. 

 Total contributions of $26.2 million for 2021, including base contributions of $7.8 million, 
rehabilitation plan contributions of $10.1 million, and withdrawal liability receipts of 
$8.3 million. 

 Based on input from the Fund’s Board of Trustees, we have assumed 2022 industry 
activity to be equivalent to 1.274 million hours worked, with assumed decreases of 
2.25% each year after 2022.  

 Base contributions of $7.504 million in 2022, decreasing 2.25% annually starting in 
2023, consistent with the industry activity assumption. 

 Additional funding-only contributions of 100% effective January 1, 2021, consistent with 
the Rehabilitation Plan revisions made during 2020. 

 Future withdrawal liability receipts of $5.1 million annually beginning in 2022, for the 
duration of the payment schedules of all withdrawn employers currently making 
payments, or expected to begin payments. 

The actuarial certification is based on: 
 1) our understanding of actuarial certification requirements under the Internal Revenue 

Code Section 432 as of December 31, 2021, 

 2) the position paper issued by the Multiemployer Task Force of the American Academy of 
Actuaries, and  

 3) action taken by the Board of Trustees on or before March 29, 2022.  
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AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST 

Plan and Enrolled Actuary Identification 

Plan Identification 
Name: Automotive Machinists Pension Trust 

EIN/PN: 91-6123687 

Plan Year: January 1, 2022 

Plan Number: 001 

Address: P.O. Box 24203 
Seattle, WA 98124 

Telephone Number: (206) 441-7574 

Enrolled Actuary Identification 
Name: Rex E. Barker 

Enrolled Actuary #: 20-06932 

Address: Milliman 
1301 Fifth Avenue 
Suite 3800 
Seattle, WA 98101 

Telephone Number: (206) 504-5751 

 



 

PLAN INFORMATION 
Abbreviated Plan Name:  AMPT 
EIN: 91-6123687 
PN:  001 
 

Special Financial Assistance Application 
Section B, Item 5 – Additional Information for the January 1, 2022 Actuarial Certification 

Unless otherwise stated in the certification or below, all assumptions are consistent with our January 1, 2021 
actuarial valuation. 

The following provides additional detail that was not explicitly stated in the certification: 

 Administrative expenses: $1.8M per year in 2022, with 0.00% annual increases. 

 Hourly contribution rate: $5.89 per hour, the average contribution rate during the January 1, 2021 to 
December 31, 2021 plan year, after removing withdrawn employers during 2021. 

The following table provides additional documentation of the details underlying the January 1, 2022 actuarial 
certification (note that insolvency was not projected, we are presenting the details only through 2050). 

Plan 
Year 
1/1 

Expected 
Contributions 

Expected 
WL 

Receipts 

Expected 
Benefit 

Payments 

Expected 
Admin 

Expenses 

Expected 
Investment 

Income 

End of Year 
Market Value 

of Assets 
2022 15,007,720 5,086,680 81,486,606 1,800,000 61,971,084 983,278,878 
2023 14,670,046 5,067,776 83,792,586 1,800,000 61,806,540 979,230,654 
2024 14,339,970 5,042,776 85,430,539 1,800,000 61,479,652 972,862,513 
2025 14,017,321 4,994,352 86,948,223 1,800,000 61,005,305 964,131,268 
2026 13,701,931 4,994,352 88,117,274 1,800,000 60,390,289 953,300,566 
2027 13,393,638 4,994,352 89,260,503 1,800,000 59,639,861 940,267,913 
2028 13,092,281 4,931,356 89,702,082 1,800,000 58,766,958 925,556,425 
2029 12,797,705 4,931,356 90,051,019 1,800,000 57,790,127 909,224,594 
2030 12,509,756 4,931,356 89,856,887 1,800,000 56,725,557 891,734,376 
2031 12,228,287 4,931,356 89,367,117 1,800,000 55,595,356 873,322,258 
2032 11,953,150 4,931,356 88,557,370 1,800,000 54,415,669 854,265,063 
2033 11,684,204 4,931,356 87,628,950 1,800,000 53,198,047 834,649,720 
2034 11,421,310 4,931,356 86,538,544 1,800,000 51,949,521 814,613,363 
2035 11,164,330 4,931,356 85,286,294 1,800,000 50,678,995 794,301,750 
2036 10,913,133 4,898,672 83,489,517 1,800,000 49,407,135 774,231,172 
2037 10,667,587 4,830,328 81,284,238 1,800,000 48,163,050 754,807,900 
2038 10,427,567 4,754,712 78,932,804 1,800,000 46,965,659 736,223,033 
2039 10,192,946 1,343,888 76,403,780 1,800,000 45,721,930 715,278,018 
2040 9,963,605 1,343,888 73,731,885 1,800,000 44,438,637 695,492,264 
2041 9,739,424 0 70,849,087 1,800,000 43,194,619 675,777,220 
2042 9,520,287 0 67,840,329 1,800,000 42,002,377 657,659,555 
2043 9,306,081 0 64,861,779 1,800,000 40,913,156 641,217,013 
2044 9,096,694 0 61,779,457 1,800,000 39,936,291 626,670,541 
2045 8,892,018 0 58,810,872 1,800,000 39,079,183 614,030,870 
2046 8,691,948 0 55,763,274 1,800,000 38,348,692 603,508,236 
2047 8,496,379 0 52,765,378 1,800,000 37,754,363 595,193,600 
2048 8,305,210 0 49,788,123 1,800,000 37,303,034 589,213,721 
2049 8,118,343 0 46,920,475 1,800,000 37,000,096 585,611,685 
2050 7,935,680 0 44,077,628 1,800,000 36,851,058 584,520,795 
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1301 Fifth Avenue 

Suite 3800 

Seattle, WA 98101-2605 

USA 

Tel +1 206 624 7940 

milliman.com 

March 26, 2021 

Internal Revenue Service 
Employee Plans Compliance Unit 
Group 7602 (TEGE: EP: EPCU) 
230 S. Dearborn Street 
Room 1700 – 17th Floor 
Chicago, IL 60604 
Email: EPCU@IRS.GOV 

Re: Annual Actuarial Certification – Automotive Machinists Pension Trust 

To whom it may concern: 

In accordance with IRC Section 432(b)(3)(A), we have prepared and attached an actuarial 
certification for the Plan Year beginning January 1, 2021 for the Automotive Machinists Pension 
Trust. 

In our opinion, the assumptions used for the actuarial certification are individually reasonable 
based on the experience of the Plan and on reasonable expectations of anticipated experience 
under the Plan. The outcomes of the projections in this report are dependent on the 
assumptions used. Differences between our projections and actual amounts depend on the 
extent to which future experience conforms to the assumptions made for this analysis. It is 
certain that actual experience will not conform exactly to the assumptions to be used in this 
analysis. Actual amounts will differ from projected amounts to the extent that actual experience 
is better or worse than expected.  

On the basis of the foregoing and as members of the American Academy of Actuaries (AAA) 
who meet the Qualification Standards of the AAA to render the actuarial opinion contained 
herein, we hereby certify that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, this letter is complete and 
accurate and has been prepared in accordance with generally recognized and accepted 
actuarial principles and practices, using models based on standard actuarial techniques.  

Sincerely,  

Mark C. Olleman, FSA, EA, MAAA Rex E. Barker, FSA, EA, MAAA 
Enrolled Actuary Number 20-05636 Enrolled Actuary Number 20-06932 
Consulting Actuary Consulting Actuary 

MCO/REB/nlo 

Enclosures 

cc: Board of Trustees (w/ Enclosures)  
 Les Coughran (w/ Enclosures) 
 Claudia Cook (w/ Enclosures) 

mailto:EPCU@IRS.GOV
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AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST 
Actuarial Certification for the Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2021 

Status Certification Definitions Results 
1. Projection of Credit Balance 

Plan Year  
Beginning 

Credit Balance at  
Beginning of Year 

1/1/2021  $ 166,500,000 

1/1/2022   108,300,000 

1/1/2023   49,400,000 

1/1/2024 Projected Funding Deficiency 

Conclusion: A funding deficiency is projected to occur by the end of 2023, the second 
year following the 2021 Plan Year. Accordingly, the Plan has not emerged 
from critical status according to 432(e)(4)(B). 

2. Funded Percentage 
The funded percentage as of January 1, 2021 is expected to be 76.2% (based on the 
actuarial value of assets divided by the present value of accrued benefits). 

Conclusion: The funded percentage is less than 80% as of January 1, 2021. 
3. Projected Insolvency 

As of January 1, 2021, the Plan is projected to become insolvent in 2050. 

Conclusion: As projected insolvency is beyond 20 years, the Plan is not in critical and 
declining status according to 432(b)(6). 

Status Certification 
Based on the actuarial assumptions and methods, participant and financial data, and Plan 
provisions, as summarized below, I hereby certify that the Automotive Machinists Pension Trust 
remains “critical” for the Plan year beginning January 1, 2021, as that term is defined in Internal 
Revenue Code Section 432. Further, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge and 
belief, the actuarial assumptions employed in preparing this certification are individually 
reasonable and represent our best estimate of future experience. Further, the “projected 
industry activity” assumption, as required under Act Section 432(b)(3)(B)(iii), has been provided 
by the Board of Trustees. 

Scheduled Progress Certification 
The Rehabilitation Plan for the Automotive Machinists Pension Trust, most recently updated in 
December 2020, is considered an “all reasonable measures plan” as defined in IRC 
Section 432(e)(3)(A)(ii). Accordingly, the Rehabilitation Plan does not provide for annual 
standards and a scheduled progress certification is not applicable. 

  March 26, 2021 

Rex Barker       Date 
Enrolled Actuary Number 20-06932 
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AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST 

Summary of Assumptions/Methods for the Actuarial Certification  
for the Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2021 

 

1. Our forecast of future results is based on: 

 The participant data, plan provisions, assumptions, methods, and actuarial valuation 
results, as provided in our forthcoming January 1, 2020 actuarial valuation report, except 
as noted below. 

 December 31, 2020 unaudited market value of assets and 2020 contributions and 2020 
benefit payments based on the data provided by the Plan’s administrator and investment 
advisor in February 2021. In combination, these values reflect an actual return on plan 
assets of 11.0% for 2020 (net of investment-related expenses). Our forecast is also 
based on an assumed rate of return on market assets of 6.5% (net of investment-related 
expenses) for every year after the Plan year ended December 31, 2020, and no future 
asset gains or losses other than the gains or losses related to the asset smoothing 
method are reflected. 

 Total contributions of $26.2 million for 2020, including rehabilitation plan contributions of 
$12.3 million and withdrawal liability receipts of $6.4 million. 

 Based on input from the Fund’s Board of Trustees, we have assumed 2021 industry 
activity to be equivalent to 1.379 million hours worked, with assumed decreases of 
2.25% each year after 2021.  

 Base contributions of $7.419 million in 2021, decreasing 2.25% annually starting in 
2022, consistent with the industry activity assumption. 

 Additional funding-only contributions of 100% effective January 1, 2021, consistent with 
the Rehabilitation Plan revisions made during 2020. 

 Future withdrawal liability receipts of $4.7 million annually beginning in 2021, for the 
duration of the payment schedules of all withdrawn employers currently making 
payments, or expected to begin payments. 

2. The actuarial certification is based on 1) our understanding of actuarial certification 
requirements under Internal Revenue Code Section 432 as of December 31, 2020, 2) the 
position paper issued by the Multiemployer Task Force of the American Academy of 
Actuaries, and 3) action taken by the Board of Trustees on or before March 26, 2021. 
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AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS PENSION TRUST 
 

Plan and Enrolled Actuary Identification 
 
 

Plan Identification 
 
Name:   Automotive Machinists Pension Trust  
EIN/PN:  91-6123687 
Plan Year:   January 1, 2021 
Plan Number:  001 
Address:  P.O. Box 24203 
   Seattle, WA  98124 
Telephone Number: (206) 441-7574 
 
Enrolled Actuary Identification 
 
Name:   Rex Barker 
Enrolled Actuary #: 20-06932 
Address: Milliman 

1301 Fifth Avenue 
   Suite 3800 
   Seattle, WA 98101 
Telephone Number: (206) 504-5769 



 

PLAN INFORMATION 
Abbreviated Plan Name:  AMPT 
EIN: 91-6123687 
PN:  001 
 

Special Financial Assistance Application 
Section B, Item 5 – Additional Information for the January 1, 2021 Actuarial Certification 

Unless otherwise stated in the certification or below, all assumptions are consistent with our January 1, 2020 
actuarial valuation. 

The following provides additional detail that was not explicitly stated in the certification: 

 Administrative expenses: $1.8M per year in 2021, with 0.00% annual increases. 

 Hourly contribution rate: $5.38 per hour, the average contribution rate during the January 1, 2020 to 
December 31, 2021 plan year. 

The following table provides additional documentation of the details underlying the January 1, 2021 actuarial 
certification: 

Plan 
Year 
1/1 

Expected 
Contributions 

Expected 
WL 

Receipts 

Expected 
Benefit 

Payments 

Expected 
Admin 

Expenses 

Expected 
Investment 

Income 

End of Year 
Market Value 

of Assets 
2021 14,830,239 4,709,000 78,666,255 1,800,000 56,647,583 897,205,789 
2022 14,496,559 4,709,000 81,159,183 1,800,000 56,279,002 889,731,167 
2023 14,170,386 4,709,000 83,362,085 1,800,000 55,712,250 879,160,718 
2024 13,851,552 4,709,000 85,302,540 1,800,000 54,952,900 865,571,630 
2025 13,539,892 4,709,000 87,101,022 1,800,000 54,002,109 848,921,609 
2026 13,235,245 4,709,000 88,522,153 1,800,000 52,864,653 829,408,354 
2027 12,937,452 4,709,000 89,814,215 1,800,000 51,545,435 806,986,027 
2028 12,646,359 4,709,000 90,430,467 1,800,000 50,058,959 782,169,877 
2029 12,361,816 4,709,000 90,955,161 1,800,000 48,420,023 754,905,555 
2030 12,083,675 4,709,000 90,875,783 1,800,000 46,641,484 725,663,932 
2031 11,811,793 4,709,000 90,421,709 1,800,000 44,746,606 694,709,622 
2032 11,546,027 4,709,000 89,579,580 1,800,000 42,753,013 662,338,082 
2033 11,286,242 4,709,000 88,598,890 1,800,000 40,671,924 628,606,358 
2034 11,032,301 4,709,000 87,411,208 1,800,000 38,509,231 593,645,682 
2035 10,784,074 4,709,000 86,119,202 1,800,000 36,270,175 557,489,729 
2036 10,541,433 4,709,000 84,258,103 1,800,000 33,971,810 520,653,869 
2037 10,304,250 4,709,000 81,893,747 1,800,000 31,645,524 483,618,896 
2038 10,072,405 4,709,000 79,407,117 1,800,000 29,310,378 446,503,562 
2039 9,845,776 2,354,500 76,725,267 1,800,000 26,901,103 407,079,673 
2040 9,624,246 0 74,055,280 1,800,000 24,341,556 365,190,195 
2041 9,407,700 0 70,973,591 1,800,000 21,710,391 323,534,695 
2042 9,196,027 0 67,774,843 1,800,000 19,098,335 282,254,214 
2043 8,989,116 0 64,653,086 1,800,000 16,508,345 241,298,589 
2044 8,786,861 0 61,376,043 1,800,000 13,944,587 200,853,994 
2045 8,589,157 0 58,301,455 1,800,000 11,407,715 160,749,411 
2046 8,395,901 0 55,120,785 1,800,000 8,896,480 121,121,007 
2047 8,206,993 0 52,015,791 1,800,000 6,413,914 81,926,123 
2048 8,022,336 0 48,848,256 1,800,000 3,961,664 43,261,867 
2049 7,841,833 0 45,853,477 1,800,000 1,538,512 4,988,735 
2050 7,665,392 0 42,812,788 1,800,000 NA Insolvent 
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